FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

# ST. JOSEPH'S MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL EXPANSION PROJECT

SCH# 2021120439 September 2023



**Prepared for:** 



345 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, California 95202 CONTACT: Nicole Moore Prepared by:

DUDEK

SACRAMENTO OFFICE 1810 13th Street, Ste. 110 Sacramento, California 95811

# Final Environmental Impact Report St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project

**SEPTEMBER 2023** 

Prepared for:

#### **CITY OF STOCKTON**

345 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, California 95202 *Contact: Nicole Moore* 

Prepared by:



1810 13th Street, Ste. 110 Sacramento, California 95811 Contact: Christine Kronenberg, AICP

## Table of Contents

#### 

B Exhibits Supporting Responses to Comments

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

## 1.0 Introduction

This Final Environmental Impact Report (Final EIR) contains the public and agency comments received during the public review comment period for the St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton Hospital Expansion Project ("proposed project") Draft EIR.

The EIR is an informational document intended to disclose to the Lead Agency, the City of Stockton (City), and the public the environmental consequences of approving and implementing the proposed project or one of the alternatives to the project described in the Draft EIR. All written comments received during the public review period (April 17 through June 1, 2023), on the Draft EIR are addressed in this Final EIR. During the public review period, the City received a total of five (5) comment letters from public agencies and individuals.

The responses in this Final EIR clarify, correct, and/or amplify text in the Draft EIR, as appropriate. Also included are text changes made at the initiative of the Lead Agency. These changes (summarized in Chapter 3) do not alter the conclusions of the Draft EIR.

## 1.1 Background

In accordance with CEQA, the City released a Notice of Preparation (NOP) on December 17, 2022, for the required 30-day review period. The purpose of the NOP was to provide notification that an EIR for the project was being prepared and to solicit guidance on the scope and content of the document. The City held a virtual hearing to receive verbal comments on the NOP on January 10, 2023. The NOP comment period closed on January 17, 2023, and the City received a total of three (3) comment letters. The Draft EIR was circulated for public review and comment for a period of 45 days from April 17 through June 1, 2023.

The comments and responses that make up the Final EIR, in combination with the Draft EIR, as amended by the text changes (see Chapter 3 of this Final EIR), constitute the EIR that will be considered for certification by the City Planning Commission and City Council.

## 1.2 CEQA Requirements

The contents of a Final EIR are specified in Section 15132 of the CEQA Guidelines, which states that the Final EIR shall consist of:

- a) The Draft EIR or a revision of the Draft.
- b) Comments and recommendations received on the Draft EIR either verbatim or in summary.
- c) A list of persons, organizations, and public agencies commenting on the Draft EIR.
- d) The responses of the Lead Agency to significant environmental points raised in the review and consultation process.
- e) Any other information added by the Lead Agency.

The Lead Agency must provide each agency that commented on the Draft EIR with a copy of the Lead Agency's response to their comments a minimum of 10-days before certifying the Final EIR.

## 1.3 Use of the Final EIR

The Final EIR serves as the environmental document to inform the Lead Agency's consideration of approval of the proposed project, either in whole or in part, or one of the alternatives to the project discussed in the Draft EIR.

As required by Section 15090 (a) (1)-(3) of the CEQA Guidelines, a Lead Agency, in certifying a Final EIR, must make the following three determinations:

- 1. The Final EIR has been completed in compliance with CEQA.
- 2. The Final EIR was presented to the decision-making body of the Lead Agency, and the decision-making body reviewed and considered the information in the Final EIR prior to approving the project.
- 3. The Final EIR reflects the Lead Agency's independent judgment and analysis.

As required by Section 15091 of the CEQA Guidelines, no public agency shall approve or carry out a project for which an EIR has been certified that identifies one or more significant environmental effects of the project unless the public agency makes one or more written findings (Findings of Fact) for each of those significant effects, accompanied by a brief explanation of the rationale for each finding supported by substantial evidence in the record. The possible findings are:

- 1. Changes or alterations have been required in, or incorporated into the project which avoid or substantially lessen the significant environmental effect as identified in the Final EIR.
- 2. Such changes or alterations are within the responsibility and jurisdiction of another public agency and not the agency making the finding. Such changes have been adopted by such other agency or can and should be adopted by such other agency.
- 3. Specific economic, legal, social, technological, or other considerations, including provision of employment opportunities for highly trained workers, make infeasible the mitigation measures or project alternatives identified in the Final EIR.

Additionally, pursuant to Section 15093(b) of the CEQA Guidelines, when a Lead Agency approves a project that would result in significant unavoidable impacts that are disclosed in the Final EIR, the agency must state in writing the reasons supporting the action. The Statement of Overriding Considerations shall be supported by substantial evidence in the Lead Agency's administrative record.

## 1.4 Project Under Review

The proposed project involves preparation of a Master Development Plan (MDP) that establishes the foundation for the expansion of the St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton campus and provides a single, unified concept for future growth. The MDP includes a Site Master Plan which depicts a new hospital building ("Acute Care Hospital Tower"), a

new multistory Parking Structure, construction of a new Central Utility Plant, expansion of the existing Generator building and other required support facilities within the Medical Center campus boundaries, as well removal of existing buildings to accommodate the project. Support facilities may include modular buildings on or proximate to the campus, medical offices, and temporary off-site parking facilities and a shuttle service for the benefit of employees, visitors and construction workers during the construction activities. Development of the proposed project would occur over a span of five (5) phases ("Initial Expansion" phase) with a Future Expansion phase likely to include lands in the project vicinity.

A detailed project description is contained in the Draft EIR in Chapter 2, Project Description. The environmental impact analysis is included in Chapter 4 of the Draft EIR.

## 1.5 Summary of Text Changes

Chapter 3 in this Final EIR, Changes to the Draft EIR, identifies all changes made to the document by section. These text changes provide additional clarity in response to comments received on the Draft EIR, but do not change the significance of the conclusions presented in the Draft EIR or constitute significant new information that, in accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5, would trigger the need to recirculate portions or all of the Draft EIR.

## 1.6 Responses to Comments

A list of public agencies and individuals commenting on the Draft EIR is included in Chapter 2 in this Final EIR. During the public comment period, the City received five (5) letters from agencies and individuals. Responses to comments received appear in Chapter 4 of this Final EIR. Each comment letter is numbered and presented with brackets indicating how the letter has been divided into individual comments. Each comment is given a binomial with the number of the comment letter appearing first, followed by the comment number. For example, comments in Letter 1 are numbered 1-1, 1-2, 1-3, and so on. Immediately following the letter are responses, each with binomials that correspond to the bracketed comments.

## 1.7 Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program

The Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) for the proposed project includes all of the mitigation measures required of the project included in the Draft EIR, as revised in Chapter 3 of this Final EIR. A copy of the MMRP is provided as a separate document.

If the City chooses to approve the proposed project or one of the alternatives described in the Draft EIR, then the City Council will adopt the MMRP at the same time it adopts its CEQA Findings of Fact and Statement of Considerations, as required by Section 21081.6 of the Public Resources Code.

# 1.8 Overview of the Public Participation and Review Process

The City notified all responsible and trustee agencies and all known interested groups, organizations, tribes, and individuals that the Draft EIR was available for review. The following list of actions took place during the preparation, distribution, and review of the Draft EIR:

- A Notice of Completion (NOC) was filed with the State Clearinghouse on December 17, 2022 along with copies of the NOP (stating the City's intention to prepare an EIR for the proposed project with the State Clearinghouse for the required 30-day public review period).
- A virtual NOP scoping meeting for the project was held on January 10, 2023.
- A Notice of Availability (NOA) and copies of the Draft EIR were filed with the State Clearinghouse on April 17, 2023 to start the required 45-day public review period. The City posted a legal notice in The Stockton Record (local newspaper) on April 17, 2023 and sent an email with the NOA attached noticing interested groups, organizations, and individuals regarding the availability of the Draft EIR. A copy of the NOA along with hard copies of the Draft EIR were delivered to the San Joaquin County Clerk's office on April 17, 2023. The public review comment period ended on June 1, 2023.
- An electronic copy of the Draft EIR was available for review on the City's website (http://www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/cdPlanEnv.html) and a hard copy was made available at the City of Stockton Community Development Department, 345 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202.

# 2 List of Agencies/Persons Commenting

The 45-day public comment period for the St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project Draft Environmental Impact Report (Draft EIR) was held from April 17 through June 1, 2023. During that period, the City of Stockton (City) received five (5) public comment letters from agencies and individuals. A complete list of all comment letters received is provided in Table 2-1 below.

#### Federal and State Agencies

The City received one (1) comment letter from a state agency during the public comment period and no comment letters from federal agencies. The California Department of Transportation was the only state agency that commented.

#### Local and Regional Agencies

The City received one (1) comment letter from a local agency during the comment review period. The local agency that commented on the Draft EIR was the San Joaquin County Air Quality Management District.

#### Organizations

The City did not receive any comment letters from organizations during the comment review period. The Sierra Club submitted a comment under Shute, Mihaly and Weinberger, LLP, their legal counsel.

#### Tribes

There were no comments received from tribes by the close of the Draft EIR comment review period.

#### Individuals

The City received two (2) comment letters from the public during the comment review period.

Comments received from agencies and individuals are provided in Table 2-1 below. In some instances, the same commenter provided more than one comment. To differentiate between the comments, they are listed in the order they were received. The number of each commenter reflects the order in which responses are provided in Chapter 4.

#### Table 2-1. List of Commenters on the Draft EIR

Letter Number	Commenter
Public Agencies	
1	California Department of Transportation
2	San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District
Individuals	
3	Gill Medical Center, LLC (Ricky Gill)

Letter Number	Commenter
4	Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger (Heather M. Minner) and Sierra Club Delta-Sierra Group (Margo Praus)
5	Paul Plathe

#### Table 2-1. List of Commenters on the Draft EIR

3 Changes to the Draft EIR

## 3.0 Introduction

This chapter presents minor corrections, additions, and revisions made to the Draft EIR initiated by the Lead Agency (City), reviewing agencies, the public, and/or consultants based on their review. New text is indicated in underline and text to be deleted is reflected by strike through, unless otherwise noted in the introduction preceding the text change. Text changes are presented in the section and page order in which they appear in the Draft EIR.

The changes represent minor clarifications/amplifications of the analysis contained in the Draft EIR and do not constitute significant new information that, in accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5, would trigger the need to recirculate portions or all of the Draft EIR.

## 3.1 Updates to the Project Description

Since completion of the Draft EIR and the Master Development Plan (MDP) for the St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton campus, the City discussed the merits of various concerns raised by the commenters as they pertain to the overall MDP concept, and the project applicant agreed to consider an option to reduce the size of the Parking Structure from 1,980 spaces ("Parking Option A"), as requested in the original MDP, to a range of between 1,368 and 1,400 spaces ("Parking Option B"). Additionally, the height of Parking Option B would be reduced from 115 feet to 80 feet to the top of the parking deck parapet (excluding mechanical screen and heliport). The MDP does not, however, reduce the stated maximum parking ratio, and acknowledges that additional, yet to be identified, off-site parking may be required if the smaller parking structure is insufficient.

The project description included in the Draft EIR analyzes a larger Parking Structure, as noted above. Although Parking Option B is now under consideration, the environmental analysis contained in the Draft EIR sufficiently addresses both options, because analysis of the larger Parking Structure (Option A) would adequately encompass anticipated impacts under Parking Option B. The impact analysis concerning biological resources, cultural and tribal cultural resources, geology and soils (including paleontological resources), and hazards and hazardous materials, would be the same under Parking Option B as what was analyzed in the Draft EIR (Option A) because reducing the vertical height of the building and number of spaces would not result in changes to the building footprint or area of disturbance. There would also be no change to transportation and public utilities impacts because those impacts are primarily attributed to operational demand of the Medical Center (e.g., number of inpatient beds). Project impacts analyzed within the other topics including air quality, aesthetics, energy, greenhouse gas emissions, and noise may be slightly reduced and less severe (but no change in impact determinations) as compared to Parking Option A because the smaller Parking Structure would require less construction activity (including associated noise, air emissions, and energy usage) and would reduce the building height to a number closer to the allowable maximum height in the City's Development Code.

Table 3-1 provides a comparison of the Parking Structure options.

	Parking Option A (Proposed Project)	Parking Option B
Number of Spaces	1,980	1,368 - 1,400
Height	115 feet (9 tiers elevated)	80 feet (6 tiers elevated)
Building Area	Up to 800,000 sf	Up to 590,000 sf
(square feet [sf])		

#### Table 3-1. Parking Structure Options Comparison

The Draft EIR has been updated to include additional information regarding landscaping, the fire distribution system, and sanitary sewer requirements as well as other minor updates. The specific text changes to the Draft EIR are provided under Section 3.2.

## 3.2 Changes to the Draft EIR

#### **Executive Summary**

The following information is added to the top of page ES-2.

Please see Chapter 2, Project Description for a detailed overview of all aspects of the proposed project. <u>A copy of the Master Development Plan for the St. Joseph's Medical Center Proposed Expansion is available for review on Dignity Health's webpage (https://www.dignityhealth.org/central-california/locations/stjosephs-stockton/expansion/updates-and-announcements).</u>

Additionally, the MDP is available on the City of Stockton website (www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/cdPlanEnv.html).

The following revisions are made to Table ES-1, Impacts and Mitigation Measures starting on page ES-4.

Mitigation measure 4.7-1 starting on ES-16 has been revised and the 10th bullet has been moved to a new mitigation measure 4.7-2 that provides additional detail. The original mitigation measure 4.7-2 has been renumbered to 4.7-3.

Environmental Impact	Level of Significance Prior to Mitigation	Mitigation Measure	Level of Significance After Mitigation
4.7 Greenhouse Gas Emissions			
4.7-1 The proposed project would generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the environment, or conflict with an applicable plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases.	PS	<ul> <li>MM 4.7-1: GHG Emission Reduction Measures</li> <li>The following GHG emission reduction measures shall be implemented: <ul> <li>New buildings shall be constructed with either a cool roof or an Energy Star roof.</li> <li>The parking structure shall be pre plumbed and/or structurally engineered for the installation of complete solar energy systems as part of the parking structure and/or over surface parking.</li> <li>In the parking structure and surface parking areas, dedicated electric vehicle (EV) parking shall be installed in a minimum of 5% of the parking spaces (or 99 spaces in the parking structure and approximately 4 spaces in the surface lot).</li> <li>Structural support and the installation of solar panels shall be included in the Request for Proposal for the design and construction of the Expansion Project.</li> <li>The Parking Structure shall include conduit for electric vehicle charging systems (EVCS) sufficient to meet the minimum requirements of the 2022 California Green Building Standards Code 5.106.5.3 ("State CalGreen" i.e., 20% of parking structure spaces EV capable: 25% of preceding number EVCS actually installed), with the installation of EVCS subject to the exceptions stated in Cal Green section 5.106.5.3(1)(a)-(c). Dignity Health is not the provider of EV charging stations and relies upon third party contractors to provide proposals on and then install EV charging structure, installation of EVCS may be phased consistent with occupancy of the acute care hospital tower. See also Mitigation Measure 4.7-2 regarding the Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan, second bullet point.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	SU

<ul> <li>Long-term bicycle storage facilities such as bicycle lockers, pedestal posts, a rental bicycle lockers shall be provided and facilities included that allow for t</li> </ul>	nd <del>he</del>
<ul> <li>installation_of endutive install_installation of bicycle charging stations for electric bicyclec_shall be managed through the TDM Plan presented in Mitigation Measure 4.7-2. second bullet point.</li> <li>Include the installation of both interior- and exterior-facing signs, including signs directed at all dock and delivery areas, identifying idling restrictions an contact information to report violations to the California Air Resources Board (CARB), San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD), and the building manager.</li> <li>Run conduit to designated locations for future electric truck charging station delivery dock locations.</li> <li>Post signs at every truck exit driveway providing directional information to th nearest truck route.</li> <li>Include exterior outlets on all buildings to allow the use of electrically-powere landscape equipment. The use of gas-powered landscape maintenance equipment shall be prohibited on site.</li> <li>Require the use of energy-efficient lighting LED for all street, parking, and building lighting. This reduces the amount of electricity consumed for outdoor lighting.</li> <li>Prepare a campus wide Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan. T TDM Plan shall include a variety of trive reduction strategies such as expandi uppon existing alternative transportation programs, establishing an incentive based commuter program to encourage employees to carpool and take alternative modes of travel to the hospital; increase bicycle facilities; and prioritize carpool parking, etc.</li> <li>Encourage telecommuting and alternative work schedules for those employe for whom remote work is acceptable.</li> <li>Maximize the amount of drought tolerant landscaping. Turf shall be limited t high visibility areas. Low groundcover and native grasses shall be used as an alternative to turf. Any turf used shall be warm-season turf or shall have a planet.</li> </ul>	d sat e ed r <del>ne</del> <del>bg</del> <del>f</del>
high visibility areas. Low groundcover and native grasses shall be used as ar alternative to turf. Any turf used shall be warm-season turf or shall have a pla species factor of 0.6 or lower.	ant
MM 4.7-2: Transportation Demand Management Plan	
The project applicant shall prepare a campus-wide Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan. The TDM Plan shall include a variety of trip reduction	

strategies to increase opportunities for transit, bicycling and walking and to
incentivize ridesharing and carpooling to reduce single-occupancy vehicle trips. The
TDM Plan shall have as a goal to achieve at least a five percent reduction in
employee vehicle miles traveled (VMT) compared with baseline VMT as projected to
exist without the TDM Plan. The TDM Plan shall be published on both visitor and
patient portions of the St. Joseph's public webpage, with focus on improving
content to better publicize alternative transportation options to the public no later
than the issuance of the demolition permit for the first phase of the project, and
shall be updated prior to the approval of the certificates of occupancy for facilities
included in each subsequent phase. The TDM Plan shall include, at a minimum, the
measures set forth below, even if they result in more than the goal of a five percent
reduction in employee VMT:
Free and show a station of alternative the many station was drawn a three with the falles in de
• Expand upon existing alternative transportation programs through the following:
1. Increase prime spaces for carpool parking based on current demand (i.e.,
8) to projected future demand (i.e. 16). Review annually and increase as
necessary to ensure sufficient spaces for carpools;
2. <u>evaluate use of electrical venicle charging stations (for bicycles and</u>
venicies) prior to the certificate of occupancy for each phase to determine if
demand has exceeded supply and identify in the TDM Plan the timeline for
phased increases to electric charging stations when heeded with the goal
<u>venicie purchases;</u>
3. establish an incentives-based commuter program to encourage employees
to carpool and take alternative modes of travel to the hospital.
4. Increase availability and access to bicycle parking facilities, review annually
and increase as necessary to ensure sufficient spaces for bicycles;
5. provide a free or low-cost ride nome in cases of emergency for employees
who use alternative transportation, such as carpooling, vanpooling, public
transit, bicycling, and walking;
6. provide a transit bus pass to participating employees who agree to
<u>commute by transit rather than by single occupancy vehicle;</u>
(. engage with Regional Transit to enhance bus schedules and Vango (i.e.,
uial-a-ride) services to the Medical Center and support these enhanced
services to Regional Transit stall and/or Board of Directors;
8. <u>Inrough the wayfinding and signage program, include directions for</u>
employees, patients, and visitors to identify locations for carpool, bicycles,
snutties, and dus stops;

9. provide shuttle service during construction to transport employees or	
visitors from off-site parking locations to the Medical Center;	
10. rotate existing Medical Center fleet (consisting of automobiles and service	
vans) with electric vehicles on a standardized replacement schedule with	
details specified in the TDM Plan (e.g., the earlier of a need for a repair that	
is not cost effective given the age of a vehicle or, alternatively, a mileage	
threshold), and which includes consideration of commercial availability,	
cost, the general driving range for a vehicle, and the availability of EV	
charging stations for vehicles with longer driving ranges, as well as other	
reasonable limitations as set forth in the TDM Plan;	
11. add TDM Plan information to both visitor and patient portions of the St.	
Joseph's public webpage, with a focus on improving content to better	
publicize alternative transportation options to the public;	
12. provide information to employees about TDM Plan programs through (1)	
internal newsletter and (2) communication boards in employee gathering	
<u>rooms (e.g., cafeteria, break rooms);</u>	
13. set a reasonable goal for reduced single occupancy employee vehicle trips	
to and from the Medical Center and report progress towards that goal as	
part of the Development Agreement reports based on results of good faith	
surveys of employees;	
14. provide public notice via the St. Joseph's web page of the availability of a	
<u>draft TDM Plan, a link on that web page to the draft TDM Plan, and a</u>	
reasonable period of time for interested members of the public to comment	
on the draft TDM Plan before it is finalized.	
In the event that the measures set forth above are insufficient to achieve the goal	
of a five percent reduction in employee VMT compared with baseline VMT as	
projected to exist without the TDM Plan, the applicant shall consider additional	
feasible measures sufficient to make up the shortfall or, in the alternative, shall find	
means of reducing GHG emissions in amounts commensurate with GHG emissions	
associated with the vivil shortfall.	
MM 4.7-23: GHG Emissions Reduction Program	
In order to reduce the remaining greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions to 0.50 metric	
tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (MT CO2e)/service population/per year, the	
applicant shall pursue feasible measures that contribute to an off-site GHG emissions	
reduction program or involve the payment of GHG offset fees. Such measures shall	

be included within a greenhouse gas emissions report ("emissions report")
prepared by the applicant and submitted to the City as part of the building permit
application for each phase of the project resulting in an increase in operational
GHG emissions over baseline levels. The measures or offsets required in such
phase-specific emissions report shall be limited to what is necessary for that phase
to achieve its proportional share of the emissions reductions needed to achieve the
overall efficiency threshold for the project as a whole (0.50 metric tons of carbon
dioxide equivalent (MT CO2e)/service population/per year). Any GHG offsets or GHG-
mitigation credits included within a Greenhouse Gas Reduction Plan such an
emissions report must be real, quantifiable, permanent, verifiable, enforceable, and
additional, consistent with the standards set forth in Health and Safety Code Section
38562, subdivisions $(d)(1)$ and $(d)(2)$ , which are defined for purposes of this
mitigation measure as follows:
i. Real—Represent reductions actually achieved (not based on maximum permit levels).
<ul> <li>Additional/surplus—Not already planned or required by regulation or policy (i.e., not double counted).</li> </ul>
<li>iii. Quantifiable—Readily accounted for through process information and other reliable data.</li>
iv. Enforceable—Acquired through legally binding commitments/agreements.
v. Validated—Verified through accurate means by a reliable third party.
vi. Permanent–Will remain as GHG reductions in perpetuity
Cuch offecte examplite on included in a share encific existing second on acted
Such offsets or credits, as included in a phase-specific emissions report as noted
<u>above</u> , shall be based on protocols consistent with the chiena set forth <u>in Section</u>
95972, Subulvision (a) of fille 17 of the California code of Regulations, and shall
not include onsets originating outside of California, except to the extent that the
quality of <u>any the</u> offsets <u>originating outside of california</u> , and their sufficiency
consultation with the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SIVAPCD)
Offects for GHG emissions originating from outside the United States shall not be
nermitted under any circumstances. All Such GHG offsets or GHG mitigation credite
must be purchased through one of the following:
I. a CARB-approved registry, such as the Climate Action Reserve, the
American Carbon Registry, and the Verified Carbon Standard;

<ul> <li>ii. any registry approved by CARB to act as a registry under the California Cap and Trade program;</li> <li>iii. the California Air Pollution Control Officers Association (CAPCOA) GHG Rx program; or</li> <li>iv. any GHG offset or GHG mitigation program adopted the SJVAPCD.</li> </ul> Over the course of project build out and prior to issuance of requested building permits, the project applicant shall submit reports to the Facilities Development Division that identify the carbon offsets that have been obtained to offset the project's operational generated GHG emissions below the 0.50 MT CO2e/service propulation (nor upper division of the submit operation operation of the submit opera
population/ per year enciency threshold. Such reports may be submitted on a phase-by-phase basis, with the required offsets for an individual phase being limited to what is necessary for that phase to achieve its proportional share of the emissions reductions needed to achieve the overall efficiency threshold for the project as a whole. The reports shall include: (i) the applicable protocol(s) associated with the carbon offsets, (ii) the third-party confirmation/verification reports affiliated with the carbon offset projects, (iii) the unique serial numbers assigned by the registry(ies) to the carbon offsets to be retired to ensure that the offsets cannot be further used in any manner, and (iv) the locational attributes of the carbon offsets.
For purposes of this mitigation measure the preparation of such an emissions report, what is "feasible," as that word is used in the phrase "feasible measures that contribute to an off-site GHG emissions reduction program or involve the payment of GHG offset fees," is a function of the technical viability and overall cost of carbon offsets, and, specifically, whether such offsets (i) are reasonably commercially available, (ii) would be prohibitively expensive for the nonprofit applicant in light of the financial challenges of providing health care services, (iii) would materially increase the cost of the health care provided by the applicant, or (iv) would render the overall project or phase of the project economically infeasible within the meaning of CEQA case law such as Uphold Our Heritage v. Town of Woodside (2007) 147 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 587, 598-601 [proposal may be infeasible if "the marginal costs are so great that a reasonably prudent property owner would not proceed with" the proposal].)
If the applicant contends that some or all of the carbon offsets conditionally required by this measure are infeasible either for the project as a whole or for an individual phase, the applicant shall so inform the City in advance of the due date for the reports described above. The applicant shall state in writing its reasons for concluding that the ostensibly required carbon offsets are infeasible. The City shall

	relieve the applicant of its ostensible obligation to provide such offsets if the	
	applicant's conclusions on the issue of feasibility are supported by substantial	
	evidence and conform to the definition of "feasible" set forth above.	
	The City may not issue a building permit for a project phase requiring an emissions	
	report until the Citu's CDD has approved the emissions report for that phase. The	
	<u>CDD may use outside expertise in reviewing and expressing the emissions report for that phase. The</u>	
	CDD may use outside expertise in reviewing and approving the emissions report.	
	If the applicant submits a proposed phase-specific emissions report that does not	
	meet the performance standard of 0.50 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent	
	(MT CO2e)/service population/per year for that phase because the applicant	
	believes that obtaining all of the offsets required to meet that level of reduction is	
	infeasible, the applicant shall so inform the City's CDD in a separate feasibility report	
	submitted in connection with the proposed emissions report.	
	The feasibility report shall state in writing all of the applicant's response for sandy ding	
	The reasoning report shall state in writing all of the astensible required parkers affects in	
	that the acquisition of some of all of the ostensibly required carbon offsets is	
	inteasible. The CDD shall relieve the applicant of its ostensible obligation to provide	
	such offsets only if he or she finds that the applicant's conclusions on the issue of	
	reasibility are supported by substantial evidence and conform to the definition of	
	<u>"Teasidie" set forth above.</u>	
	If the CDD determines that the feasibility report is not supported by substantial	
	evidence and the applicant cannot be relieved of its ostensible obligation to provide	
	offsets, he or she may approve the emissions report with some or all of the	
	contested offsets despite the applicant's objections. The applicant may withdraw	
	both its proposed emissions report and its request for a building permit for the	
	phase rather than proceed with what the applicant considers to be an infeasible	
	emissions report. Under such a circumstance, the applicant may choose to prepare	
	a modified emissions report or a modified feasibility report, leading to subsequent	
	consideration by the City's CDD of the modified emissions report or the same	
	emissions report with an updated feasibility report.	
	Following CDD approval of a phase-specific emissions report acceptable to the	
	applicant, the report shall be posted in a prominent place on the City's website,	
	along with notice to the public that any interested party may file an Appeal pursuant	
	to Stockton Municipal Code (SMC) Section 16.100. The emissions report approval	
	and notice of the right to appeal shall be included within that portion of the City's	
	website devoted to activities of the Community Development Department.	
	(http://www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/default.	

		<ul> <li><u>html</u>). Consistent with SMC 16.100.020, the Planning Commission's decision may be appealed to the City Council. The decision of the City Council shall be final in accordance with SMC 16.100.040(J)(2). City Council has the option of affirming. reversing, adding additional conditions to address an issue, or referring back to the Planning Commission or CDD pursuant to SMC 16.100.040(G).</li> <li>After the approval of a phase-specific emissions report but before the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for that phase, the applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the emissions report through the submission of phase-specific compliance reports to the CDD that identify the offsite measures and/or carbon offsets that have been implemented or obtained. The reports shall include: (i) the applicable protocol(s) associated with the carbon offsets, (ii) the third-party confirmation/verification reports affiliated with the carbon offset projects, (iii) the unique serial numbers assigned by the registry(ies) to the carbon offsets to be retired to ensure that the offsets cannot be further used in any manner, and (iv) the locational attributes of the carbon offsets.</li> </ul>	
4.7-2 The proposed project would conflict with an applicable plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases.	PS	See MMs 4.7-1 <u>. and 4.7-2. and 4.7-3.</u>	SU
4.7-3 The proposed project would result in cumulatively considerable impacts with regard to greenhouse gas emissions.	PS	See MMs 4.7-1 <u>, and 4.7-2, and 4.7-3.</u>	SU

#### Chapter 1, Introduction

The following information is added to the end of the first paragraph under section 1.2 Project Background and Overview on page 1-1.

The MDP is intended to provide flexibility and simplify the City's review of subsequent development and minor modifications by establishing a Site Master Plan, development standards, and design guidelines, to guide, manage, administer, and monitor future development accompanied by the Public Facilities Financing Plan (PFFP) and the Development Agreement (DA), as well as other related project approvals. A copy of the Master Development Plan for the St. Joseph's Medical Center Proposed Expansion is available for review on Dignity Health's webpage (https://www.dignityhealth.org/central-california/locations/stjosephs-stockton/expansion/updates-and-announcements) as well as on the City of Stockton website (www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/cdPlanEnv.html).

#### Chapter 2, Project Description

The following information is added to the end of the first paragraph under section 2.1 Introduction on page 2-1.

The proposed project also includes separate work, which can occur across all phases or as a separate phase, that is necessary to complete required seismic and other safety retrofits for buildings and support utilities mandated by state and federal laws. A copy of the Master Development Plan for the St. Joseph's Medical Center Proposed Expansion is available for review on Dignity Health's webpage (https://www.dignityhealth.org/central-california/locations/stjosephs-stockton/expansion/updates-andthe Citv Stockton announcements) as well as on of website (www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/cdPlanEnv.html).

The following information is added to the third paragraph under section 2.4.2 Project Site Master Plan on page 2-11.

The MDP also factors in flexibility to allow St. Joseph's the ability to accommodate over the life of the plan any changing federal and state regulations (for example, seismic retrofit requirements), evolving medical services and technology, project budgets and schedules, and community and regional medical needs. Two (2) options are presented in the MDP, involving the locations of the Central Utility Plant and Plant Maintenance building. Option A includes placing the new Central Utility Plant building at the northeast corner of the Acute Care Hospital Tower and relocating the new Plant Maintenance building at the corner of E. Cleveland Street and Cemetery Lane. Option B places the new Central Utility Plant building at the corner of E. Cleveland Street and Cemetery Lane with no change to the existing Plant Maintenance building. Additionally, two (2) options are presented in the MDP involving the size and height of the proposed Parking Structure. Parking Option A would be an 800,000-square-foot (sf), 115-foot (ft) tall building with up to 1,980 parking stalls (analyzed in this Draft EIR). Parking Option B would be an up to 590,000-sf, 80-ft tall building with 1.368 to 1.400 parking stalls. Both parking options would be compatible with the two (2) options for the location of the Central Utility Plant and Plant Maintenance building. It should be noted that only Parking Option A is considered in the analysis of environmental impacts within this Draft EIR, because analysis of the larger Parking Structure would adequately encompass anticipated impacts under Parking Option B. There would be no change in the building footprint or area of disturbance and while some impacts may be reduced in severity (such as those related to aesthetics or air quality), all impact determinations would remain the same as under Parking Option A.

Table 2-2 on page 2-12 has been revised to include Parking Option B.

Table E El Expansion Be									
Building Name	Approximate Building Area (Square Feet [sf])	Use	Building Height <sup>2</sup>						
Initial Expansion (Phases 1-4)									
New Acute Care Hospital Tower	Up to 331,000 sf	Medical Services	Up to five (5) stories (115 feet [ft] excluding mechanical screen) <sup>3</sup>						
New Multistory Parking Structure	Option A: Up to 1,980 parking stalls Up to 800,000 sf Option B: 1,368 – 1,400 parking stalls Up to 590,000 sf	Parking and Heliports <sup>3</sup>	Option A: Nine (9) tiers elevated4115 ft to top of parking deck parapet, excluding mechanical screen and heliportsOption B: Six (6) tiers elevated4 80 ft to top of parking deck parapet, excluding mechanical screen and heliports						
New Central Utility Plant	Up to 30,000 sf	Support	Up to two (2) stories (60 ft)						
New Fuel Tank Yard	Up to 3,500 sf	Support	55 ft						
New Generator Building Addition	Up to 3,500 sf	Support	55 ft						
New Plant Maintenance Building	Up to 18,000 sf	Support	Up to two (2) stories (55 ft)						
Phase 5 Expansion									
Acute Care Hospital Tower II	Potential expansion up to 150,000 sf	Medical Services	Up to five (5) stories (80 ft excluding mechanical screen) <sup>3</sup>						
Parking Structure (location to be determined)	To be determined Parking ratio of up to 5.6 stalls per bed	Parking	To be determined						

#### Table 2-2. Expansion Building Summary<sup>1</sup>

Source: St. Joseph's Medical Center 20223. Notes:

<sup>1</sup> Seismic and other safety retrofits for buildings and support utilities may occur at the same time as phases 1-5, or during a separate construction period as may be required to meet state requirements.

<sup>2</sup> Building heights, exceptions and roof mounted structures for institutional buildings, expressly including hospitals, are addressed in Section 16.36.090 of the Municipal Code.

<sup>3</sup> To accommodate design flexibility, St. Joseph's is seeking a maximum height of 115 ft.

<sup>4</sup> The existing heliport located on the roof of the Main Hospital building would remain and up to two (2) new heliports and/or helicopter or Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) parking areas may be added on the roof of the Parking Structure.

The following information is added under the "Landscaping" subheading and bullet list under section 2.4.3 Project Design Features on page 2-31.

New landscaping would include new trees, groundcover and shrub plantings, and gardens. A conceptual landscaping plan is included with the MDP and relies upon the following landscaping guidelines as identified in the MDP:

- All plant material shall be California-adapted, long-lived, non-toxic and non-invasive. California native plant species shall be incorporated where appropriate.
- All plant material shall have a very low water use, low water use, or medium water use rating according to the Water Use Classification of Landscape Species rating system.
- Plants shall be spaced with adequate room to grow to their full size without requiring shearing.
- Perennial plants may be used sparingly, in accent plantings at entries and therapeutic garden spaces. There shall be no annual color plantings.
- Mowed lawns shall be limited to small areas for patient/visitor use for therapeutic purposes and shall not exceed 5% of the total landscaped area.
- Street trees on the frontages shall be consistent with City of Stockton streetscape requirements.
- Rear sides of modular structures that remain in place through a twenty (20)-year time period shall also have appropriate landscaping to soften the street view (i.e., E. Harding Way).

As the project is underway, non-hospital and non-clinical staff would be relocated to modular buildings (some of which may be temporary and some of which may continue after construction is complete). The City has agreed, through the Development Agreement, to allow long-term modular structures for up to a twenty (20)-year period, provided sufficient landscaping is provided to soften the view from public streets.

Table 2-4 on page 2-32 has been revised to include Parking Option B.

Location	No. of Parking Spaces		
Existing Parking (excluding public ROW)	1,354		
Parking to be Removed			
North Lot	606		
Administration Lot	7		
Administration Overflow Lot	9		
McCloud Avenue	24		
HCCL (Laboratory) North	6		
HCCL (Laboratory) South	21		
Vendor/Maintenance	7		
Total to be Removed	680		
New Parking to be Provided			
New Parking Structure	1,980 (Parking Option A) or 1,368 – 1,400 (Parking Option B)		
North Surface Lot	16		
Emergency Department Parking Lot	70		
Total New Parking Provided	<b>2,066</b> (Parking Option A) or <b>1,454 – 1,486</b> (Parking Option B)		
Total Parking (Initial Expansion Phase)	<b>2,740</b> (Parking Option A) or <b>2,128 – 2,160</b> (Parking Option B)		

#### Table 2-4. Parking Summary

Source: St. Joseph's Medical Center 20223.

**Notes**: ROW = right-of-way.

Total parking includes remaining spaces plus new spaces (ex. 1,354 - 680 + 2,066 = 2,740).

The following information is added under the "Water and Fire Distribution System" subheading under section 2.4.3 Project Design Features on page 2-37.

The Acute Care Hospital Tower would include building sprinklers, per the California Building Code. All buildings constructed in the Initial Expansion phase, Phase 5 Expansion, and Future Expansion phase would be designed to meet current building and fire code requirements at the time of construction. In addition, the project would comply with the following draft Conditions of Approval at a minimum, in addition to any Conditions that may be added as a result of project review hearings Related to Fire Suppression and Fire Safety identified by the City's Fire Marshal and accepted by the applicant:

- Fire pumps shall be installed for the Acute Care Hospital Tower and/or the Parking Structure if, after submittal of the final Site Plan and building designs to the Community Development Department for review and approval, the Fire Marshal determines that fire pumps are required by the California Fire Code, the California Building Code, the City Municipal Code, or requirements of the National Fire Protection Association.
- 2. <u>All new structures shall be sprinklered consistent with the City's Municipal Code, requirements of the California Fire Code, the California Department of Health Care Access and Information (HCAI) and federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services. Existing structures that do not have sprinklers shall be sprinklered on a phased basis when structures that are subject to internal renovations are completed. Oversight of the phased sprinklering of existing structures will proceed separately from the expansion of the Medical Center and will remain under the purview of the Fire Marshal.</u>
- 3. <u>Any requested modifications to road access requirements to the Acute Care Hospital Tower or</u> parking structure for aerial fire apparatus that are based on the exception and criteria contained in Appendix D, Section D105 of the California Fire Code (2022) shall require Fire Marshal approval.
- 4. <u>A foam fire suppression system shall not be required on the parking structure (a) until heliport</u> landing areas are constructed on the parking structure. (b) if required by HCAI, or (c) if the Fire Marshal determines that the alternative requirements of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) section 5.7.1(2) are insufficient to provide adequate fire safety.
- 5. <u>Fire hydrant locations are approved as shown on Figure 5.9.1 of the Master Development Plan. Any</u> proposed modifications to the number or location of fire hydrants based on changes to the Site <u>Plan will be subject to Fire Marshal approval.</u>
- 6. <u>Improvement plans that incorporate the design for the proposed water line in the existing basement</u> parking garage at Maple Street shall require approval of Cal Water, City Municipal Utilities <u>Department</u>, and the Fire Marshal.

The following information is added under the "Sanitary Sewer" subheading under section 2.4.3 Project Design Features on page 2-38.

A technical study addressing sewer calculations has been prepared by the applicant's civil engineering team and is included herein by reference and in Appendix H. The City also requested an independent peer review of sewer capacity, which also is included herein by reference in Appendix H.

The relocation of sanitary sewer lines from McCloud Avenue into Cemetery Lane to service the expansion would require a lift station on the Medical Center campus. The lift station would be maintained by St. Joseph's hospital, as will the sanitary sewer lines from the western edge of the Cemetery Lane public right-

of-way to the lift station and the return from the lift station to the Cemetery Lane right-of-way. The maintenance obligations are memorialized in the Development Agreement.

#### Chapter 3, Land Use and Planning

The following information is added to section 3.1 Introduction beginning on page 3-1.

Comments received in response to the Notice of Preparation (NOP) included a concern regarding the proposed parking garage, which is anticipated to be up to 115 feet in height. The comment raised concern that the <u>115-foot-tall</u> Parking Structure would be out of scale with the existing neighborhood and contends that there are no parking garages in the City that are of a similar scale. Section 3.3, Land Use Consistency Analysis, analyzes the project's compliance with the City's Development Code and General Plan land use policies, which includes a review of proposed building heights and floor area ratio. Section 4.2, Aesthetics, also contains a discussion of the project's consistency with regulations that address scenic quality and potential conflicts with zoning. The MDP also includes an option for a smaller scale, <u>80-foot-tall Parking</u> <u>Structure ("Parking Option B")</u>, the analysis of which is adequately encompassed by the more conservative analysis of the Parking Structure evaluated in this Draft EIR.

#### 4.1. Air Quality

Table 4.1-16 on page 4.1-41 is revised to reflect a 70-year exposure period.

## Table 4.1-16. Proposed Project New CUP Stationary Sources - Operational HRAResults - Unmitigated

Impact Analysis	Impact Parameter	Units	Project Impact	SJVAPCD Threshold	Level of Significance
Maximally Exposed Individual Resident					
Operational HRA	Cancer Risk	Per Million	<del>6.19 <u>5.81</u></del>	20	Less than Significant
	Chronic Hazard Index	Index Value	0.002	1.0	Less than Significant

**Source:** See Appendix C for complete results.

Notes: CEQA = California Environmental Quality Act; HRA = Health Risk Assessment

#### 4.4. Cultural and Tribal Cultural Resources

The following information is added to Table 4.4-2 on page 4.4-8 in order to clarify which buildings over 45 years in age would be affected by the proposed Medical Center expansion.

#### Table 4.4-2. Buildings Over 45 Years in Age

Building Name/Address	APN	Date(s) of Construction
St. Joseph's Medical Center Complex	127-190-32 127-180-44	1899-2009
<ul> <li>1838 North California Street and 542 McCloud Avenue</li> </ul>	127 100 44	
<u>(includes Main Hospital Wing, McCloud Building, and Hazardous Waste Storage Structure)</u>		
534 East Maple Street*	127-190-30	1968
425 East Harding Way**	127-150-39	1963

#### Table 4.4-2. Buildings Over 45 Years in Age

Building Name/Address	APN	Date(s) of Construction
445 East Harding Way**	127-150-51	C.1975
564 East Cleveland Street	127-164-06	1951

Source: Appendix E.

Notes: \*Buildings that would not be affected by the proposed Medical Center expansion.

\*\*Buildings that are not part of the project but were considered as part of the cultural resources evaluation.

#### 4.7. Greenhouse Gases

Mitigation measure 4.7-1 starting on page 4.7-31 is revised and the 10th bullet has been moved to a new mitigation measure 4.7-2 providing more specificity. The original mitigation measure 4.7-2 has been renumbered to 4.7-3.

MM 4.7-1: The following GHG emission reduction measures shall be implemented:

- New buildings shall be constructed with either a cool roof or an Energy Star roof.
- The parking structure shall be pre plumbed and/or structurally engineered for the installation of complete solar energy systems as part of the parking structure and/or over surface parking.
- In the parking structure and surface parking areas, dedicated electric vehicle (EV) parking shall be installed in a minimum of 5% of the parking spaces (or 99 spaces in the parking structure and approximately 4 spaces in the surface lot).
- <u>Structural support and the installation of solar panels shall be included in the Request for</u> <u>Proposal for the design and construction of the Expansion Project.</u>
- The Parking Structure shall include conduit for electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) sufficient to meet the minimum requirements of the 2022 California Green Building Standards Code 5.106.5.3 ("State CalGreen" i.e., 20% of parking structure spaces EV capable; 25% of preceding number EVCS actually installed), with the installation of EVCS subject to the exceptions stated in Cal Green section 5.106.5.3(1)(a)-(c). Dignity Health is not the provider of EV charging stations and relies upon third party contractors to provide proposals on and then install EV charging stations. If no acceptable proposals are received prior to opening of the parking structure, installation of EVCS may be phased consistent with occupancy of the acute care hospital tower. See also Mitigation Measure 4.7-2 regarding the Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan, second bullet point.
- Long-term bicycle storage facilities such as bicycle lockers, pedestal posts, and rental bicycle lockers shall be provided and facilities included that allow for the installation. of conduit to install Installation of bicycle charging stations for electric bicycles. shall be managed through the TDM Plan presented in Mitigation Measure 4.7-2, second bullet point.
- Include the installation of both interior- and exterior-facing signs, including signs directed at all dock and delivery areas, identifying idling restrictions and contact information to report violations to the California Air Resources Board (CARB), San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD), and the building manager.
- Run conduit to designated locations for future electric truck charging stations at delivery dock locations.
- Post signs at every truck exit driveway providing directional information to the nearest truck route.

- Include exterior outlets on all buildings to allow the use of electrically-powered landscape equipment. The use of gas-powered landscape maintenance equipment shall be prohibited on site.
- Require the use of energy-efficient lighting LED for all street, parking, and building lighting.
   This reduces the amount of electricity consumed for outdoor lighting.
- Prepare a campus-wide Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan. The TDM Plan shall include a variety of trip reduction strategies such as expanding upon existing alternative transportation programs; establishing an incentives based commuter program to encourage employees to carpool and take alternative modes of travel to the hospital; increase bicycle facilities; and prioritize carpool parking, etc.
- Encourage telecommuting and alternative work schedules for those employees for whom remote work is acceptable.
- Maximize the amount of drought tolerant landscaping. Turf shall be limited to high visibility areas. Low groundcover and native grasses shall be used as an alternative to turf. Any turf used shall be warm-season turf or shall have a plant species factor of 0.6 or lower.
- MM 4.7-2: The project applicant shall prepare a campus-wide Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan. The TDM Plan shall include a variety of trip reduction strategies to increase opportunities for transit, bicycling and walking and to incentivize ridesharing and carpooling to reduce singleoccupancy vehicle trips. The TDM Plan shall have as a goal to achieve at least a five percent reduction in employee vehicle miles traveled (VMT) compared with baseline VMT as projected to exist without the TDM Plan. The TDM Plan shall be published on both visitor and patient portions of the St. Joseph's public webpage, with focus on improving content to better publicize alternative transportation options to the public no later than the issuance of the demolition permit for the first phase of the project, and shall be updated prior to the approval of the certificates of occupancy for facilities included in each subsequent phase. The TDM Plan shall include, at a minimum, the measures set forth below, even if they result in more than the goal of a five percent reduction in employee VMT:
  - Expand upon existing alternative transportation programs through the following:
    - 1. <u>increase prime spaces for carpool parking based on current demand (i.e., 8) to projected</u> <u>future demand (i.e., 16).</u> Review annually and increase as necessary to ensure sufficient <u>spaces for carpools;</u>
    - evaluate use of electrical vehicle charging stations (for bicycles and vehicles) prior to the certificate of occupancy for each phase to determine if demand has exceeded supply and identify in the TDM Plan the timeline for phased increases to electric charging stations when needed with the goal that supply remains slightly larger than demand to help incentivize electric vehicle purchases:
    - 3. <u>establish an incentives-based commuter program to encourage employees to carpool and take alternative modes of travel to the hospital;</u>
    - 4. <u>increase availability and access to bicycle parking facilities; review annually and increase</u> <u>as necessary to ensure sufficient spaces for bicycles;</u>
    - 5. provide a free or low-cost ride home in cases of emergency for employees who use alternative transportation, such as carpooling, vanpooling, public transit, bicycling, and walking:

- 6. provide a transit bus pass to participating employees who agree to commute by transit rather than by single occupancy vehicle;
- 7. <u>engage with Regional Transit to enhance bus schedules and "VanGo" (i.e., dial-a-ride)</u> <u>services to the Medical Center and support these enhanced services to Regional Transit</u> <u>staff and/or Board of Directors:</u>
- 8. <u>through the wayfinding and signage program, include directions for employees, patients,</u> <u>and visitors to identify locations for carpool, bicycles, shuttles, and bus stops;</u>
- 9. provide shuttle service during construction to transport employees or visitors from off-site parking locations to the Medical Center;
- 10. rotate existing Medical Center fleet (consisting of automobiles and service vans) with electric vehicles on a standardized replacement schedule with details specified in the TDM Plan (e.g., the earlier of a need for a repair that is not cost effective given the age of a vehicle or, alternatively, a mileage threshold), and which includes consideration of commercial availability, cost, the general driving range for a vehicle, and the availability of EV charging stations for vehicles with longer driving ranges, as well as other reasonable limitations as set forth in the TDM Plan;
- 11. add TDM Plan information to both visitor and patient portions of the St. Joseph's public webpage, with focus on improving content to better publicize alternative transportation options to the public;
- 12. provide information to employees about TDM Plan programs through (1) internal newsletter and (2) communication boards in employee gathering rooms (e.g., cafeteria, break rooms);
- 13. <u>set a reasonable goal for reduced single occupancy employee vehicle trips to and from the</u> <u>Medical Center and report progress towards that goal as part of the Development</u> <u>Agreement reports based on results of good faith surveys of employees;</u>
- 14. provide public notice via the St. Joseph's web page of the availability of a draft TDM Plan, a link on that web page to the draft TDM Plan, and a reasonable period of time for interested members of the public to comment on the draft TDM Plan before it is finalized.

In the event that the measures set forth above are insufficient to achieve the goal of a five percent reduction in employee VMT compared with baseline VMT as projected to exist without the TDM Plan, the applicant shall consider additional feasible measures sufficient to make up the shortfall or, in the alternative, shall find means of reducing GHG emissions in amounts commensurate with GHG emissions associated with the VMT shortfall.

Mitigation measure 4.7-2 on page 4.7-32 has been renumbered and revised as follows:

MM 4.7-23 In order to reduce the remaining greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions to 0.50 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (MT CO2e)/service population/per year, the applicant shall pursue feasible measures that contribute to an off-site GHG emissions reduction program or involve the payment of GHG offset fees. Such measures shall be included within a greenhouse gas emissions report ("emissions report") prepared by the applicant and submitted to the City as part of the building permit application for each phase of the project resulting in an increase in operational GHG emissions over baseline levels. The measures or offsets required in such phase-specific emissions report shall be limited to what is necessary for that phase to achieve its proportional share of the

emissions reductions needed to achieve the overall efficiency threshold for the project as a whole (0.50 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (MT CO<sub>2</sub>e)/service population/per year). Any GHG offsets or GHG-mitigation credits included within a Greenhouse Gas Reduction Plan such an emissions report must be real, quantifiable, permanent, verifiable, enforceable, and additional, consistent with the standards set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 38562, subdivisions (d)(1) and (d)(2), which are defined for purposes of this mitigation measure as follows:

- i. Real-Represent reductions actually achieved (not based on maximum permit levels).
- ii. Additional/surplus-Not already planned or required by regulation or policy (i.e., not double counted).
- iii. Quantifiable-Readily accounted for through process information and other reliable data.
- iv. Enforceable-Acquired through legally binding commitments/agreements.
- v. Validated–Verified through accurate means by a reliable third party.
- vi. Permanent-Will remain as GHG reductions in perpetuity

Such offsets <u>or credits</u>, as included in a phase-specific emissions report as noted above, shall be based on protocols consistent with the criteria set forth <u>in</u> Section 95972, subdivision (a) of Title 17 of the California Code of Regulations, and shall not include offsets originating outside of California, except to the extent that the quality of <u>the any</u> offsets <u>originating outside of California</u>, and their sufficiency under the standards set forth herein, can be verified by the City of Stockton <u>in</u> <u>consultation with the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD</u>). Offsets for GHG emissions originating from outside the United States shall not be permitted<u>under any</u> <u>circumstances</u>. <u>Such All</u> GHG offsets or GHG mitigation credits must be purchased through one of the following:

- i. a CARB-approved registry, such as the Climate Action Reserve, the American Carbon Registry, and the Verified Carbon Standard;
- ii. any registry approved by CARB to act as a registry under the California Cap and Trade program;
- iii. the California Air Pollution Control Officers Association (CAPCOA) GHG Rx program; or
- iv. any GHG offset or GHG mitigation program adopted the SJVAPCD.

Over the course of project build out and prior to issuance of requested building permits, the project applicant shall submit reports to the Facilities Development Division that identify the carbon offsets that have been obtained to offset the project's operational generated GHG emissions below the 0.50 MT CO<sub>2</sub>e/service population/per year efficiency threshold. Such reports may be submitted on a phase by phase basis, with the required offsets for an individual phase being limited to what is necessary for that phase to achieve its proportional share of the emissions reductions needed to achieve the overall efficiency threshold for the project as a whole. The reports shall include: (i) the applicable protocol(s) associated with the carbon offsets to be retired to ensure that the offsets cannot be further used in any manner, and (iv) the locational attributes of the carbon offsets.

For purposes of this mitigation measure the preparation of such an emissions report, what is "feasible," as that word is used in the phrase "feasible measures that contribute to an off-site GHG emissions reduction program or involve the payment of GHG offset fees," is a function of the

technical viability and overall cost of carbon offsets, and, specifically, whether such offsets (i) are reasonably commercially available, (ii) would be prohibitively expensive for the nonprofit applicant in light of the financial challenges of providing health care services, (iii) would materially increase the cost of the health care provided by the applicant, or (iv) would render the overall project or phase of the project economically infeasible within the meaning of CEQA case law such as *Uphold Our Heritage v. Town of Woodside* (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 587, 598-601 [proposal may be infeasible if "the marginal costs ... are so great that a reasonably prudent property owner would not proceed with" the proposal].)

If the applicant contends that some or all of the carbon offsets conditionally required by this measure are infeasible either for the project as a whole or for an individual phase, the applicant shall so inform the City in advance of the due date for the reports described above. The applicant shall state in writing its reasons for concluding that the ostensibly required carbon offsets are infeasible. The City shall relieve the applicant of its ostensible obligation to provide such offsets if the applicant's conclusions on the issue of feasibility are supported by substantial evidence and conform to the definition of "feasible" set forth above.

The City may not issue a building permit for a project phase requiring an emissions report until the City's CDD has approved the emissions report for that phase. The CDD may use outside expertise in reviewing and approving the emissions report.

If the applicant submits a proposed phase-specific emissions report that does not meet the performance standard of 0.50 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (MT CO2e)/service population/year for that phase because the applicant believes that obtaining all of the offsets required to meet that level of reduction is infeasible, the applicant shall so inform the City's CDD in a separate feasibility report submitted in connection with the proposed emissions report.

The feasibility report shall state in writing all of the applicant's reasons for concluding that the acquisition of some or all of the ostensibly required carbon offsets is infeasible. The CDD shall relieve the applicant of its ostensible obligation to provide such offsets only if he or she finds that the applicant's conclusions on the issue of feasibility are supported by substantial evidence and conform to the definition of "feasible" set forth above.

If the CDD determines that the feasibility report is not supported by substantial evidence and the applicant cannot be relieved of its ostensible obligation to provide offsets, he or she may approve the emissions report with some or all of the contested offsets despite the applicant's objections. The applicant may withdraw both its proposed emissions report and its request for a building permit for the phase rather than proceed with what the applicant considers to be an infeasible emissions report. Under such a circumstance, the applicant may choose to prepare a modified emissions report or a modified feasibility report, leading to subsequent consideration by the City's CDD of the modified emissions report or the same emissions report with an updated feasibility report.

Following CDD approval of a phase-specific emissions report acceptable to the applicant, the report shall be posted in a prominent place on the City's website, along with notice to the public that any interested party may file an Appeal pursuant to Stockton Municipal Code (SMC) Section 16.100. The emissions report approval and notice of the right to appeal shall be included within that portion of the City's website devoted to activities of the Community Development Department

(http://www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/default.html). Consistent with SMC 16.100.020, the Planning Commission's decision may be appealed to the City Council. The decision of the City Council shall be final in accordance with SMC 16.100.040(J)(2). City Council has the option of affirming, reversing, adding additional conditions to address an issue, or referring back to the Planning Commission or CDD pursuant to SMC 16.100.040(G).

After the approval of a phase-specific emissions report but before the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for that phase, the applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the emissions report through the submission of phase-specific compliance reports to the CDD that identify the offsite measures and/or carbon offsets that have been implemented or obtained. The reports shall include: (i) the applicable protocol(s) associated with the carbon offsets, (ii) the third-party confirmation/verification reports affiliated with the carbon offset projects, (iii) the unique serial numbers assigned by the registry(ies) to the carbon offsets to be retired to ensure that the offsets cannot be further used in any manner, and (iv) the locational attributes of the carbon offsets.

#### Chapter 6, Alternatives

The following sentence on page 6-13 is revised to read:

The Reduced Scope Parking Alternative would fully achieve the following project objectives:

#### INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

# 4 Responses to Comments

This chapter contains the comment letters received in response to the Draft EIR during the 45-day public review period. Each comment letter is numbered, each comment is bracketed, and responses are provided to each comment. The responses amplify or clarify information provided in the Draft EIR and/or refer the reader to the appropriate place in the document where the requested information can be found. Comments that are not directly related to environmental issues (e.g., opinions on the merits of the project unrelated to its environmental impacts) are noted for the record. Where text changes in the Draft EIR are warranted based on comments received, updated project information, or other information provided by City of Stockton staff, those changes are included in the response to comment, and are also listed in Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR, of this Final EIR.

The changes to the analysis contained in the Draft EIR represent only minor clarifications/amplifications and do not constitute significant new information. In accordance with CEQA Guidelines, Section 15088.5, recirculation of the Draft EIR is not required.

#### INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

#### Comment Letter 1

1-1

CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

#### California Department of Transportation

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT 10 DIRECTOR P.O. BOX 2048 | STOCKTON, CA 95201 (209) 948-7943 | FAX (209) 946-71 79 TTY 711 www.dof.ca.gov



GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR



10-SJ-4-PM R017.057 St. Joseph's Medical Center SCH#2021120439

Nicole Moore City of Stockton 345 N El Dorado St Stockton, CA 95202

Dear Ms. Moore:

The California Department of Transportation appreciates the opportunity to review the proposed expansion of St. Joseph's Medical Center in Stockton. The project involves the demolition of existing buildings, the construction of 331,000 square feet of new buildings, and an additional 2,066 parking spaces. The project site is in Stockton bordered by Harding Street, California Street, Cemetery Lane, and Cleveland Street. The Department has the following comments:

Caltrans recommends the establishment of programs or methods to reduce VMT such telework, flex times, preferred parking for carpool and bicycle, pedestrian, and transit amenities.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (209) 483-2582 or Nicholas Fung at (209) 986-1552.

Sincerely,

Tom Dumas Chief, Office of Metropolitan Planning

"Provide a safe and reliable transportation network that serves all people and respects the environment"

1-1 Consistent with the City of Stockton General Plan policy SAF-4.2 that encourages major employers to participate in a TDM Plan to reduce vehicle trips, the St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton Hospital Expansion Project ("proposed project" or "project") will be implementing a campus-wide TDM Plan required under mitigation measure 4.7-1. The primary objective of the TDM Plan is to reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT) and associated mobile emissions. The plan shall include a variety of trip reduction

#### Comment Letter 1

strategies such as expanding upon existing alternative transportation programs; establishing an incentives-based commuter program to encourage employees to carpool and take alternative modes of travel to the hospital; increase bicycle facilities; and prioritize carpool parking, etc.; and encourage telecommuting and alternative work schedules for those employees for whom remote work is acceptable (Draft EIR p. 4.7-31). See also Response to Comment 4-7 and Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR for additional revisions to the mitigation measure.
## Comment Letter 2





June 1, 2023

Nicole Moore City of Stockton Community Development Department 345 E. N. El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202

### Project: Draft Environmental Impact Report for the St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton Hospital Expansion Project

## District CEQA Reference No: 20230385

Dear Ms. Moore:

The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (District) has reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR), from the City of Stockton (City) for the St. Joseph's Hospital Medical Center of Stockton Expansion Project. The Project consists of an approximately 1,332,850 square foot expansion which includes: two acute care hospital towers, parking structures, a new utility plant, expansion of existing generator building, other new support facilities (Project). The Project is located within the existing St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton at 1800 N. California Street in Stockton CA.

The District offers the following comments regarding the Project:

## 1) Assembly Bill 617

Assembly Bill 617 requires CARB and air districts to develop and implement Community Emission Reduction Programs (CERPs) in an effort to reduce air pollution exposure in impacted disadvantage communities. The Project lies near one of the impacted communities in the State selected by the California Air Resources Board (CARB) under the Assembly Bill (AB) 617 (2017, Garcia) and has the potential to expose sensitive receptors to increased air pollution within the nearby impacted community. The Stockton CERP was adopted by the District's Governing Board in March 2021 and identifies a wide range of measures designed to reduce air pollution exposure. Therefore, in an effort to reduce air pollution exposure to the impacted disadvantaged community, the District recommends the City incorporate mitigation measures outlined in the Stockton CERP for the Project.

2-1



emissions this measure is not applicable to the project. Measure UG.1 supports efforts "to increase urban greening/forestry to improve air quality for residents in the Stockton community. The focus areas will include, Charter Way, Boggs Tract, and El Dorado" (SVAPCD 2021). The project is not located within the focus areas listed but does include planting new trees as part of the project's overall landscape plan. Regarding reduction measure LG.2, the landscaping company contracted by the proposed project would be subject to the state's small off-road engines (SORE) Regulations, adopted in December 2021, which requires most newly manufactured SORE, such as those found in leaf blowers, lawn mowers, and other equipment, to be zero emissions starting in 2024. Therefore, the project's landscaping equipment emissions would be reduced over time as zero-emission landscaping equipment becomes more prevalent in compliance with these regulations.

Measure LU.1 requires the facilitated "inter-agency collaboration between the City of Stockton, San Joaquin County, and San Joaquin Council of Governments to promote environmentally mindful alternative commute options through early discussion of related land use planning initiatives" (SJVAPCD 2021). This measure is geared towards a larger regional approach to reducing air emissions from mobile sources. The Draft EIR evaluates the project's contribution to air emissions and steps to reduce mobile sources. See Response to Comment 1-1 for more information.

Since the proposed project would add over 100 new employees, the proposed project would be required to comply with SJVAPCD Rule 9410, an Employer Based Trip Reduction program to reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT) from private vehicles used by employees to commute to and from their worksites to reduce emissions of oxides of nitrogen (NO<sub>x</sub>), volatile organic compounds (VOC) and particulate matter (PM). The strategies to reduce VMT can include employee shuttles, staggered work hours, telecommute options, transit subsidies, and carpool/vanpool programs, as described under mitigation measure 4.7-1 (see also Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR for additional revisions to this mitigation measure).

As described in Section 4.1, Air Quality, the proposed project would include a total of two 10.5million British thermal unit per hour (MMBtu/hr) natural gas boilers, two 6.7-MMBtu/hr natural gas heaters, and two 2,000-kilowatt (kW) emergency generators. These stationary sources would be subject to the Best Available Retrofit Control Technology (BARCT) implementation in addition to any revisions made to SJVAPCD Rule 4352, Solid Fuel-Fired Boilers, Steam Generators and Process Heaters to pursue additional emission reduction opportunities beyond BARCT. Emissions reductions achieved through the implementation of more stringent limits potentially required through these rule amendments will further contribute to reduced exposure to air pollution in the community.

Lastly, reduction measure FD.1 aims to limit the potential for localized air quality impacts associated with fugitive dust from construction/earthmoving activities and open areas subject to SJVAPCD Regulation VIII. The proposed project would be required to comply with SJVAPCD Regulation VIII (Fugitive PM10 Prohibition) by law, which specifies standard construction practices to reduce fugitive dust emissions. Pursuant to Regulation VIII, Rule 8021, Section 6.3, the proposed project would be required to develop, prepare, submit, obtain approval of, and implement a dust control plan, which would reduce fugitive dust impacts to less than significant for proposed project construction. Overall, the proposed project would meet the above applicable reduction measures

outlined within the City's CERP in order to reduce emissions and potential health risk on sensitive groups.

## Comment Letter 2 (continued)

## 2) Project Related Emissions

Based on information provided in the DEIR, the Project annual criteria pollutant emissions from construction and operation are not expected to exceed any of the significance thresholds as identified in the District's Guidance for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts (GAMAQI): https://www.valleyair.org/transportation/GAMAQI.pdf.

The DEIR states on page 2-12 "... it is anticipated that a Future Expansion phase would occur on properties to be determined in the future.... and these off-campus properties may be incorporated through a future administrative process." The District understands the Project is part of a Master Development Plan where future individual project-specific data may not be available at this time. As such, the DEIR should include a discussion of policies, which when implemented, will require an environmental assessment and characterization of project-level construction and operational emissions, as well as require mitigation of air quality impacts to the extent feasible at the individual project-specific level for the future expansions. The District recommends the air emissions be compared to the District significance thresholds as identified in the District's Guidance for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts: <u>https://www.valleyair.org/transportation/GAMAQI.pdf.</u> and future projects with air emissions above the aforementioned thresholds be mitigated to below these thresholds.

2-2 Future development on the campus would be required to comply with all federal, state and local requirements that pertain to both construction and operational activities as well as guidance set forth in the Master Development Plan. Any future expansion of the campus under Phase 5 would be subject to additional environmental review under CEQA if a discretionary approval is required. This would include an analysis of project-level construction and operation air quality which would be subject to the SJVAPCD thresholds in place at that time. Relevant policies and regulations developed by the SJVAPCD, which may be applicable to the project, have been included under the Regulatory Setting section in Section 4.1, Air Quality.

For the purposes of this project the Draft EIR includes general assumptions regarding the amount of future development that could occur under Phase 5. It is assumed Phase 5 would include development of up to a 150,000 square foot expansion to the Acute Care Hospital Tower building and demolition of up to 70 surface parking spaces. The construction of this development is assumed in the air quality and greenhouse gas modeling (see Table 4.1-8, p. 4.1-26; Table 4.1-11, p. 4.1-35; Table 4.1-12, p. 4.1-36; Table 4.7-5, p. 4.7-28). As demonstrated in Table 4.1-11, applying the available project information for Phase 5 would result in annual construction emissions less than the significance thresholds. In addition, Table 4.1-12 presents the maximum daily construction emissions in which it was determined that an ambient air quality impacts assessment is not required for this proposed project because construction would not generate on-site emissions of more than 100 pounds per day for any pollutant.

Comment Letter 2 (continued)

## 3) Health Risk Screening/Assessment

Based on the DEIR, the District offers the following comments on the Health Risk Assessment (HRA):

- The HRA does not evaluate air toxic emissions from the construction of the two modular buildings south of Maple Street. The District recommends including such air toxic emissions in the HRA.
- 2-3 The construction HRA prepared for the project evaluated air toxic emissions associated with the most intensive activity anticipated by the project (see Draft EIR Appendix J). Construction activities resulting from installation of the modular structures would be short-term and temporary, consisting of limited operation of off-site construction equipment and/or truck trips to deliver and install the pre-manufactured modular buildings. Therefore, the area identified in the HRA is where the most intensive construction activities would occur which would generate air toxic emissions. No changes to the Draft EIR or the HRA are required.

Air toxic emissions from potential heavy duty truck trips and helicopter trips were
not considered in the HRA. The District recommends ensuring all potential air
toxics emissions from these vehicles are included into the HRA.

2-4

2-4 As described in Chapter 2, Project Description, additional heliports (in addition to the existing heliport) are proposed to enable helicopters to transport patients. Notably, existing and proposed heliport usage is anticipated to maintain similar activities as the existing heliport depending on proximity to the patient location/destination within the Medical Center which would determine which heliport is used (the existing heliport is located proximate to the Women's and Children Pavilion). The air quality analysis assumes that the proposed project would include up to approximately 15 helicopter trips per month. The heliport currently experiences approximately 10 flight operations per month on average; therefore, the additional heliport(s) would result in a minimal increase in flights. Furthermore, the helicopters used during hospital operation would generate a minor source of toxic air contaminant (TAC) emissions. Helicopters combust aviation fuel, which do not emit any diesel particulate matter (DPM), which can be a health concern. Since DPM is the TAC of greatest concern and would not be emitted by helicopters, helicopter operations were not included in the health risk assessment.

Regarding factoring in potential additional heavy duty trucks during operations, development of the proposed project would include facilities with loading docks and loading areas where trucks that emit DPM could be active on a regular basis. Some of this activity may include trucks with transport refrigeration units (TRUs), which are typically diesel-powered. Although TRUs have relatively small diesel-powered engines, in the normal course of business, their emissions can pose a health risk to nearby receptors. In the Air Quality and Land Use Handbook, the California Air Resources Board (CARB) recommends a setback distance of 1,000 feet between sensitive receptors and a truck distribution center that accommodates more than 100 trucks per day or more than 40 trucks with operating TRUs per day, or where TRU unit operations exceed 300 hours per week (CARB 2005). The proposed project would result in substantially less heavy-duty truck trips than CARB's recommendations. Furthermore, development of the new truck loading docks would be located more than 500 feet from the closest sensitive receptors. Therefore, no changes or additions to the analyses included in the Draft EIR are required.

 The HRA estimated cancer risk for residential receptors using a 30-year exposure period. The District recommends revising the HRA utilizing a 70- year exposure period for residential receptors consistent with District Policy 1906 (*Framework for Performing HRAs*).

2-5

**2-5** Table 4.1-16 included on page 4.1-41 in Section 4.1, Air Quality, was updated to reflect adjustments to the Hotspots Analysis and Reporting Program Version 2 (HARP2) model to account for an exposure period of 70 years, a default deposition rate of 0.02 meters per second (m/s), and the fraction of time at home (FAH) was de-selected to account for receptors at home during the day (i.e., telecommuting, homeschool, etc). The updated information provided in Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR, shows negligible changes in the results that do not change the analysis, or the significance conclusions presented in the Draft EIR. Notably, the cancer risk per million is reduced from 6.19 to 5.81, well below the SVAPCD threshold. Therefore, the results of the HRA for the proposed project would remain unchanged and the proposed project would result in a less-than-significant impact and no changes or additions in the Draft EIR are required.

Comment Letter 2 (continued)						
<ul> <li>The HRA's receptor grid did not include on-site receptors representing the patients of the hospital, short-term visitors, and any workers that are not employed by the hospital (e.g.: if the hospital leases space to food service or</li> </ul>						
	Page 2 of 7 in Comment Letter 2					
San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District District Reference No: 20230385 June 1, 2023	Page 3 of 5					
medical offices). These individuals are expected to have the potential to be present on-site for more than one hour, or potentially work on-site, but not employed by the hospital. Therefore, these on-site receptors should be considered in the HRA.						

2-6 As described in the Draft EIR (see pp 4.6-9 through 4.6-10), the EIR impact analysis has been written against the backdrop of CEQA case law addressing the scope of analysis required in EIRs for potential impacts resulting from existing environmental hazards found at the site or in the vicinity of a site for a proposed project. In *California Building Industry Association v. Bay Area Air Quality Management District* (2015) 62 Cal.4th 369, 377, the California Supreme Court held that "agencies subject to CEQA generally are not required to analyze the impact of existing environmental conditions on a project's future users or residents." (Italics added.) The court reasoned that "ordinary CEQA analysis is concerned with a project's impact on the environment, rather than with the environment's impact on a project and its users or residents." (Id. at p. 378.)

The court did not hold, however, that CEQA never requires consideration of the effects of existing environmental conditions on the future occupants or users of a proposed project. But the circumstances in which such conditions may be considered are narrow: "when a proposed project risks exacerbating those environmental hazards or conditions that already exist, an agency must analyze the potential impact of such hazards on future residents or users. In those specific instances, it is the project's impact on the environment—and not the environment's impact on the project—that compels an evaluation of how future residents or users could be affected by exacerbated conditions." (*Id.* at pp. 377-378, italics added.)

For this reason, the construction and operational HRAs prepared for the project (Draft EIR Appendix J) did not analyze potential impacts on onsite sensitive receptors. With respect to construction-related air pollutant emissions and impacts on hospital visitors and employees, as stated on page 4.1-35 of Section 4.1, Air Quality, the proposed project would develop a dust control plan in addition to complying with SJVAPCD Rule 8021 to minimize dust creation and avoid pollutants from entering the air handling systems of patient care buildings during construction. Examples of these measures

include, but are not limited to, pre-watering of soils prior to cut and fill activities, stabilizing stockpiled materials, directing construction traffic to established haul routes, locating staging areas away from buildings with patient care, and installing upwind fencing to prevent material movement on site.

Also, the hospital is currently and would continue to be subject to the California Department of Health Care Access and Information (HCAI) guidelines which require a minimum of MERV 13 filtration in hospital settings and may require higher MERV filtration for more sensitive or vulnerable individuals. The use of MERV 13 filtration would reduce exposure to diesel particulate matter (DPM) of visitors and workers during project operation. As stated in Section 4.1 (pages 4.1-43 to 4.1-44), the proposed project includes mitigation measure 4.1-1 that would reduce construction-related air pollutant emissions including DPM. The mitigation measure requires the use of CARB-certified Tier 4 Final engines for all diesel-powered construction equipment pieces that are 50 horsepower or greater. Therefore, the results of the HRAs prepared for the project would remain unchanged and the project would result in a less-than-significant cancer and chronic health risk impact.

## Comment Letter 2 (continued)

The HRA incorporated the fraction of time at home (FAH) option when calculating
residential cancer risk. The FAH option should not be selected without prior
justification and District approval, since it is not guaranteed all residential
receptors would be away from their home, every day for eight hours a day. The
HRA should evaluate potential health risk for receptors that potentially stay at
home during the day (e.g.: homeschooling; teleworking).

**2-7** Please see Response to Comment 2-5 for revisions made to the HRA modeling and Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR.

## Comment Letter 2 (continued) • The HRA used deposition rates of 0.05 meters per second for multi-pathway analysis. However, the default deposition rate value of 0.02 meters per second is recommended for emissions sources that have verifiable particulate matter control devices or for emission sources that may be uncontrolled but emit only particulate matter that is 10 microns or less (e.g.: internal combustion engines, mobile sources, etc.). For this reason, the District recommends the deposition rate of 0.02 meters per second be used for the HRA, since the health risk is primarily driven by combustion sources. 2-8

**2-8** Please see Response to Comment 2-5 for revisions made to the HRA modeling and Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR.

## Comment Letter 2 (continued)

## 4) Truck Routing

Truck routing involves the assessment of which roads Heavy Heavy-Duty (HHD) trucks take to and from their destination, and the emissions impact that the HHD trucks may have on residential communities and sensitive receptors.

As the Project includes a new utility plant, expansion of existing generator building, and other new support facilities, it has the potential for an increase in HHD truck trips, the District recommends the City evaluate HHD truck routing patterns for the Project, with the aim of limiting exposure of residential communities and sensitive receptors to emissions. This evaluation would consider the current truck routes, the quantity and type of each truck (e.g., Medium Heavy-Duty, HHD, etc.), the destination and origin of each trip, traffic volume correlation with the time of day or the day of the week, overall Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT), and associated exhaust emissions. The truck routing evaluation would also identify alternative truck routes and their impacts on VMT and air quality.

2-9 The project includes replacement of the existing Central Utility Plant and expansion of the existing Generator building (Draft EIR p. 2-21). The existing Generator building would be expanded up to 3,500 sf to include new emergency backup generators with a new fuel tank yard for additional onsite aboveground fuel storage (Draft EIR p. 2-18). Heavy Heavy-Duty or HHD trucks normally include tractors, trucks, straight trucks with dual rear axles, and buses used in inter-city, long-haul applications. These vehicles normally exceed 33,000 pounds gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) and are the size of tractor trailer trucks. Currently, semi-trailer trucks deliver medical supplies to the campus approximately 28 days a month, and this frequency is not anticipated to increase due to the project because capacity is available in the trucks if additional supplies are needed. Any maintenance activities would require use of a pick-up truck or other small truck to conduct bi-annual maintenance. Trucks required for maintenance activities have been included in the modeling conducted for the project. Furthermore, although the project would result in a net increase of daily trips and associated mobile emissions, as shown in Tables 4.1-13 and 4.1-14 of the Draft EIR, operational emissions associated with build-out of the project would not generate emissions that would exceed the operational significance thresholds on a regional or localized basis and would not expose sensitive receptors or residential communities to emissions levels of concern. Therefore, the Draft EIR's assessment of operational air quality impacts appropriately considers the emissions associated with the net increase in vehicle trips (including delivery trucks) and the localized operational impacts to sensitive receptors near the project site.



2-10 The project includes a landscaping plan that provides a mix of new trees, groundcover and shrub plantings, and gardens throughout the area where the new buildings are proposed, as described on page 2-31 of the Draft EIR. The plant palette shall be California-adapted, long-lived, drought-tolerant, non-toxic and non-invasive, consistent with the Master Development Plan. California native plant species shall be incorporated where appropriate. All plant material shall have a very low water use, low water use, or medium water use rating according to the Water Use Classification of Landscape Species rating system.

Comment Letter 2 (continued)

## 6) Clean Lawn and Garden Equipment in the Community

Gas-powered lawn and garden equipment have the potential to result in an increase of NOx and PM2.5 emissions. Utilizing electric lawn care equipment can provide residents with immediate economic, environmental, and health benefits. The District recommends the Project proponent consider the District's Clean Green Yard Machines (CGYM) program which provides incentive funding for replacement of existing gas powered lawn and garden equipment. More information on the District CGYM program and funding can be found at: <u>http://www.vallevair.org/grants/cgym.htm</u> and http://valleyair.org/grants/cgym-commercial.htm.

2-11 The proposed project would use landscaping and maintenance vendors that would be subject to the state's SORE Regulations, which were adopted in December 2021 and requires most newly manufactured SORE, such as those found in leaf blowers, lawn mowers, and other equipment, to be zero emission starting in 2024. Therefore, the project's landscaping equipment emissions would be reduced over time as zero-emission landscaping equipment becomes more prevalent consistent with state requirements. See also Response to Comment 2-1.

## Comment Letter 2 (continued)

## 7) On-Site Solar Deployment

It is the policy of the State of California that renewable energy resources and zerocarbon resources supply 100% of retail sales of electricity to California end-use customers by December 31, 2045. While various emission control techniques and programs exist to reduce air quality emissions from mobile and stationary sources, the production of solar energy is contributing to improving air quality and public health. The District suggests that the City consider incorporating solar power systems as an emission reduction strategy for the Project.

2-12 The commenter is correct; the state is planning to achieve carbon neutrality as soon as possible (no later than 2045) per the California Air Resources Board Final 2022 Scoping Plan for Achieving Carbon Neutrality approved in December 2022 (Draft EIR pp 4.7-11). The project is proposing to incorporate renewable energy sources including photovoltaic (if feasible as discussed below), solar hot water, cogeneration, fuel cells, geothermal, and wind where economically viable through the use of Power Purchase Agreements and internal funding (Draft EIR p. 2-19). A solar panel vendor engaged by CommonSpirit Health has estimated that the power requirements of the existing plus expanded health delivery facilities on the medical center campus would require approximately 32 acres of ground-mounted solar panels. Additional land would be required to accommodate battery storage for use at night and during overcast days and inclement weather. The entire medical center campus occupies slightly less than 19 acres of land, with limited space for the construction of new buildings and support facilities. To allow the project to be self-sufficient from solar power generation, the project would require approximately additional 32 acres of land offsite. See the preliminary responses from Daniel Hunter of Ameresco, Inc., a renewable energy and energy efficiency company dated August 1, 2023, and attached hereto as Exhibit A within Appendix B of this Final EIR.

Purchasing off-site land sufficient to accommodate 32 acres of solar panels and battery storage would result in additional environmental impacts, including transmission lines to convey power from any solar panel and battery farm to the medical center. In addition, the cost of purchasing sufficient off-site land to accommodate such a solar panel and battery farm, in addition to the cost of purchasing and installing the solar panels and the power conveyance mechanism(s) from any such off-site solar panel farm to the medical center campus, would be extraordinarily expensive.

If the proposed project were required to undertake offsite construction on this scale, such mitigation would more than double the size of the project and would add a huge amount of complexity. It would also require the applicant, a nonprofit health care provider, to enter into an entirely different industry – the renewable energy industry. CEQA does not require, in the name of mitigation, that a project be dramatically redefined and expanded in scope in such a manner. (*Concerned Citizens of South Central Los Angeles v. Los Angeles Unified School District* (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 826, 842 [lead agency was not required to consider a mitigation measure "which itself may constitute a project at least as complex, ambitious, and costly as the [proposed] project itself"].)

Here, rather than redefine an infill hospital expansion project into a combined health care and energy project, it makes far more practical sense to allow the applicant to receive electricity from

the existing electrical grid. Notably, that grid is gradually being transformed into what ultimately will become (by 2045 or earlier) a carbon free system. Utility providers or individual entrepreneurs in the energy industry are developing forms of renewable electricity, such as solar, wind and battery storage. State law provides incentives for this kind of energy development through the Renewables Portfolio Standards (RPS) and to meet state requirements, including CARB's Climate Change Scoping Plan. (See Draft EIR, pp. 4.7-14 – 4.7-15 [discussing, among other laws, Senate Bills 350, 100, and 1020].)

The Devenney Group, Ltd, Architects, specializing in healthcare planning and design services to healthcare providers over the course of sixty years and in seventeen states and Canada, prepared a series of exhibits depicting which roof surfaces on the existing medical center buildings, as well as the Acute Care Hospital Tower and Parking Structure, might be able to accommodate solar panels. The exhibits also depict the progression of shade across the site in two-hour increments during the winter and summer solstices, reflecting another factor in the potential use of solar panels on the site. The exhibits state that approximately 24% of the rooftops might be available for solar panel installation before consideration of structural factors, representing approximately 12% of the entire medical center campus. These illustrations are presented as Exhibit B within Appendix B of this Final EIR.

Given that there are still considerable design and engineering work still to be done on the proposed project, and that such work will not be undertaken unless and until the City Council approves the proposed project,<sup>1</sup> the applicant has not yet made a determination regarding how much of the roof area deemed possibly suitable for solar panels can in fact accommodate solar panels after considering the weight of the panels, the wind load associated with the panels, and the infrastructure required to convey power from the panels to the hospital uses. In addition, the Devenney Group recommends a portion of roof areas on hospitals be reserved to accommodate the installation of new technologies and other hospital infrastructure as the availability of and need for such modernization evolves over time. See the letter addressing this topic from Dudley Campbell, Chief Operations Officer, Devenney Group, attached hereto as Exhibit C within Appendix B of this Final EIR. Mr. Campbell expresses an opinion, based on the experience of the Devenney Group with design elements of hospitals, that installing solar panels on these rooftops would be impractical. The letter from Silverman & Light, Inc., electrical engineers, arrives at the same conclusion. See the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A project description in an EIR need only include "[a] general description of the project's technical, economic, and environmental characteristics, considering the principal engineering proposals if any and supporting public service facilities." (CEQA Guidelines, § 15124, subd. (c), italics added.) This level of details does *not* require "engineering plans," as such plans would likely include "extensive detail beyond that needed for evaluation and review of the environmental impact" in violation of Guidelines section 15124." (*Dry Creek Citizens Coalition v. County of Tulare* (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 20, 28.) This principle makes sense because "[a] general description of a project element can be provided earlier in the process than a detailed engineering plan and is more amenable to modification to reflect environmental concerns." (*Id.* at p. 28.) In practice, "final design, engineering and construction plans are always done *after conditional project approval* and are often driven by the conditions of approval." (*Id.* at p. 35, italics added; see also *Ocean View Estates Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Montecito Water Dist.* (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 396, 400-401 ["Mitigation measures stated in a MND need not specify precise details of design. Having recognized a significant environmental impact and having determined that mitigation measures may reduce the impact to insignificance, the MND may leave the details to engineers"].)

memorandum from Silverman & Lighting dated July 30, 2023, attached as Exhibit D within Appendix B of this Final EIR.

As noted elsewhere in this response, the same Devenney Group exhibits include an illustration of shadows on potential solar sites, decreasing the usefulness of some of the otherwise easier areas for solar installation, for example, the Emergency Department surface parking area between the new Acute Care Hospital Tower and the new Parking Structure. Installing solar panels on the roof of the Parking Structure, excepting the space dedicated to the heliports, drones, and parking for same, may be acceptable provided there is no interference with helicopter and drone operations.

## Comment Letter 2 (continued)

## 8) Electric Vehicle Chargers

To support and accelerate the installation of electric vehicle charging equipment and development of required infrastructure, the District offers incentives to public agencies, businesses, and property owners of multi-unit dwellings to install electric charging infrastructure (Level 2 and 3 chargers). The purpose of the District's Charge Up! Incentive program is to promote clean air alternative-fuel technologies and the use of low or zero-emission vehicles.

Please visit <u>www.valleyair.org/grants/chargeup.htm</u> for more information.

2-13 The project would include electrical vehicle spaces, as required by the California Green Building Standards Code (Title 24, Park 11 (CALGreen) at the time of issuance of a building permit (Draft EIR p. 2-17). The number of electric vehicle charging stations or spaces would also increase by 2030 according to demand, in accordance with the project's sustainability goals listed on page 2-39 of the Draft EIR. The installation of operational charging stations will be a function of market demand and the availability of power from PG&E or other reliable providers of electricity sufficient to meet the demand created by the charging stations. The project's TDM Plan would provide for ongoing evaluation of the number of operational charging stations needed for both vehicles and bicycles. If the demand has exceeded the supply, the TDM Plan would be updated to provide a timeline for the phased increase of operational electrical vehicle charging stations with the goal that supply remains slightly greater than demand, as a means of incentivizing the purchase and use of electric vehicles and bicycles.

The Air District's Charge Up! Incentive Program is noted and may be relevant to the project. The comment is noted, and no further response is required.

# Omment Letter 2 (continued) 9) District Rules and Regulations The District issues permits for many types of air pollution sources, and regulates some activities that do not require permits. A project subject to District rules and Page 4 of 7 in Comment Letter 2

iune 1, 202		
regu Distr rules (Per Mod Perr proc	lations would reduce its impacts on air quality through compliance with the rict's regulatory framework. In general, a regulation is a collection of individual s, each of which deals with a specific topic. As an example, Regulation II mits) includes District Rule 2010 (Permits Required), Rule 2201 (New and lified Stationary Source Review), Rule 2520 (Federally Mandated Operating nits), and several other rules pertaining to District permitting requirements and resses.	
The be for rules Distri cont	list of rules below is neither exhaustive nor exclusive. Current District rules can bund online at: <u>www.valleyair.org/rules/1ruleslist.htm</u> . To identify other District s or regulations that apply to future projects, or to obtain information about rict permit requirements, the project proponents are strongly encouraged to act the District's Small Business Assistance (SBA) Office at (209) 557-6446.	
9a)	District Rules 2010 and 2201 - Air Quality Permitting for Stationary Sources	
	This Project will be subject to District Rule 2010 (Permits Required) and Rule 2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review) and will require District permits. Prior to construction, the Project proponent should submit to the District an application for an ATC. For further information or assistance, the project proponent may contact the District's SBA Office at (209) 557-6446.	2-14 Con
9b)	District Rule 9510 - Indirect Source Review (ISR)	001
	The Project is subject to District Rule 9510 because it will receives a project- level discretionary approval from a public agency and will equal or exceed 20,000 square feet of medical space.	
	The purpose of District Rule 9510 is to reduce the growth in both NOx and PM emissions associated with development and transportation projects from mobile and area sources; specifically, the emissions associated with the construction and subsequent operation of development projects. The ISR Rule requires developers to mitigate their NOx and PM emissions by incorporating clean air design elements into their projects. Should the proposed development project clean air design elements be insufficient to meet the required emission reductions, developers must pay a fee that ultimately funds incentive projects to achieve off-site emissions reductions.	
	Per Section 5.0 of the ISR Rule, an Air Impact Assessment (AIA) application is required to be submitted no later than applying for project-level approval from a public agency. As of the date of this letter, the District has not received an AIA application for this Project. Please inform the project proponent to immediately submit an AIA application to the District to comply with District Rule 9510 so that proper mitigation and clean air design under ISR can be incorporated into	v

	the Project's design. One AIA application should be submitted for the entire Project.	1
	Information about how to comply with District Rule 9510 can be found online at: <u>http://www.vallevair.org/ISR/ISRHome.htm</u> .	
	The AIA application form can be found online at: http://www.valleyair.org/ISR/ISRFormsAndApplications.htm.	
	District staff is available to provide assistance and can be reached by phone at (559) 230-5900 or by email at <u>ISR@vallevair.org</u> .	
9c)	District Rule 4002 (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants)	
	The Project will be subject to District Rule 4002 since the Project will include demolition, renovation, and removal of existing structures. To protect the public from uncontrolled emissions of asbestos, this rule requires a thorough inspection for asbestos to be conducted before any regulated facility is demolished or renovated. Any asbestos present must be handled in accordance with established work practice standards and disposal requirements.	
	Information on how to comply with District Rule 4002 can be found online at: http://www.valleyair.org/busind/comply/asbestosbultn.htm.	,
9d)	District Rule 4601 (Architectural Coatings)	
	The Project will be subject to District Rule 4601 since it is expected to utilize architectural coatings. Architectural coatings are paints, varnishes, sealers, or stains that are applied to structures, portable buildings, pavements or curbs. The purpose of this rule is to limit VOC emissions from architectural coatings. In addition, this rule specifies architectural coatings storage, cleanup and labeling requirements. Additional information on how to comply with District Rule 4601 requirements can be found online at: http://www.valleyair.org/rules/currntrules/r4601.pdf	
9e)	District Regulation VIII (Fugitive PM10 Prohibitions)	
	The project proponent may be required to submit a Construction Notification Form or submit and receive approval of a Dust Control Plan prior to commencing any earthmoving activities as described in Regulation VIII, specifically Rule 8021 – Construction, Demolition, Excavation, Extraction, and Other Earthmoving Activities.	

Page 6 of 7 in Comment Letter 2

San Joaqu District Re: June 1, 20	in Valley Air Pollution Control District Page 7 of ference No: 20230385 23	5
	Should the project result in at least 1-acre in size, the project proponent shall provide written notification to the District at least 48 hours prior to the project proponents intent to commence any earthmoving activities pursuant to District Rule 8021 (Construction, Demolition, Excavation, Extraction, and Other Earthmoving Activities). Also, should the project result in the disturbance of 5-acres or more, or will include moving, depositing, or relocating more than 2,500 cubic yards per day of bulk materials, the project proponent shall submit to the District a Dust Control Plan pursuant to District Rule 8021 (Construction, Demolition, Excavation, and Other Earthmoving Activities). For additional information regarding the written notification or Dust Control Plan requirements, please contact District Compliance staff at (559) 230-5950. The application for both the Construction Notification and Dust Control Plan car be found online at: <a href="https://www.valleyair.org/busind/comply/PM10/forms/DCP-Form.docx">https://www.valleyair.org/busind/comply/PM10/forms/DCP-Form.docx</a>	2-14 Cont.
9f)	Other District Rules and Regulations	
	The Project may also be subject to the following District rules: Rule 4102 (Nuisance) and Rule 4641 (Cutback, Slow Cure, and Emulsified Asphalt, Paving and Maintenance Operations).	

**2-14** The project is required to comply and will comply with all applicable SJVAPCD regulations and rules, including those listed above. The comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required.

## Comment Letter 2 (continued)

## 10)District Comment Letter

The District recommends that a copy of the District's comments be provided to the Project proponent.

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact Cherie Reed by e-mail at <u>Cherie.Reed@valleyair.org</u> or by phone at (559) 230-5940.

Sincerely,

Brian Clements Director of Permit Services

L

Mark Montelongo Program Manager

Page 7 of 7 in Comment Letter 2

**2-15** The project applicant has received a copy of the Air District's comments, as requested. The comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required.

Comment Letter 3 GILL MEDICAL CENTER, LLC P.O. BOX 1450 LODI, CA95241 June 1, 2023 Via Email Nicole D. Moore, LEED-AP Christine Kronenberg, AICP Current Planning Manager Senior Project Manager Community Development Department Dudek 181013th Street, Ste. 110 345 N. El Dorado Street Stockton CA 95202 Sacramento, California 95811 nicole.moore.ctr@stocktonca.gov ckronenberg@dudek.com Comments of Gill Medical Center, LLC on Draft Environmental Impact Report for Re: St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project (SCH No. 2021120439) Dear Planning Manager Moore and Senior Project Manager Kronenberg: Gill Medical Center, LLC ("GMC") respectfully submits these comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Report ("DEIR") prepared for the proposed St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project ("Project"), GMC owns real property located directly across California Street from the Project, commonly known as 1707 N. California Street (hereafter the "GMC Property"; see aerial image attached as Exhibit A). 3-1 While GMC supports the development of further hospital services at this location, GMC also believes it is in all parties' interests to ensure such development is consistent with the City's General Plan, zoning ordinance, and Housing Action Plan; that the public and decisionmakers fully understand the Project's impacts to housing availability and the Applicant's role in affecting such availability; and that significant environmental impacts from the Project are fully considered through proposed mitigation measures and project alternatives as required by the California Environmental Quality Act (Pub. Res. C. §§21000 et seq. and Tit. 14 Cal. Code of Regs. §§15000, et seq., hereafter "CEQA").

**3-1** The comment notes general concerns relative to the analysis contained in the Draft EIR. Please see responses provided to specific comments below. The comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required.

## The DEIR Must Consider the Project's Impacts to Housing Availability in the City of Stockton

The DEIR notes that "[a]t full project build-out, the Medical Center would include approximately 3,230 employees, including doctors, nurses, and administrative staff; this represents an increase of 365 employees from the current total of 2,865." (DEIR at 4.7-29). But the EIR never addresses the environmental setting of housing under-supply and how this Project will impact that supply. Nor does it address mitigating significant

Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 2 of 6

environmental impacts from the project by including housing development as part of the Project's master plan.

**1** 3-2 Cont.

3-2

**3-2** As indicated in the comment, the project is proposing to increase the number of employees by approximately 365. In Chapter 2, Project Description, it states on page 2-17 that the project would include "approximately 365 new employees, including residents, medical staff, medical students, and facilities staff would be required over time." The City of Stockton's Envision Stockton 2040 General Plan includes a goal of attracting new businesses that provide high-quality jobs to the local workforce (City of Stockton 2018, p. 2-14). The General Plan EIR evaluates a certain level of development anticipated to occur under the General Plan. This includes the addition of up to 63,200 new jobs and 40,900 new dwelling units (City of Stockton 2018, p. 3-20). The General Plan also provides for 4,400 new units by 2040 in the Greater Downtown area (see Policy LU-2.2). The City's General Plan has planned for and accommodates development of new housing to support the creation of new jobs.

According to the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, as of March 2023 the City's unemployment rate for Education and Health Services was 7.1% and for the Civilian Labor Force the rate was 6.7% (U.S. Department of Labor). Given the unemployment rate in the City it is assumed, similar to construction workers, a majority of future employees would already live in the City or in the County and would not require relocation. The addition of approximately 365 new jobs would not be considered large enough to be growth inducing necessitating construction of additional housing. The General Plan includes up to 4,400 new dwelling units to be constructed in the Greater Downtown area, in part, so that future employees can live close to their jobs and commute using transportation modes that

support the City's desire to reduce vehicle miles traveled (VMT) and resulting greenhouse gas emissions.

The commenter also argues that the Draft EIR is deficient for failing to address the potential impact of the proposed project on the City's alleged "under-supply" of housing stock. The commenter also faults the Draft EIR for purportedly failing to try to mitigate this alleged impact through the inclusion of new housing as a component of the proposed project.

The commenter raises planning issues involving potential economic and social impacts, and not environmental impacts. Although a city's "housing stock," in the form of existing physical structures, is part of the "man-made" environment, the occupation of such structures by people employed by the proposed project would not constitute an adverse change to that environment. The structures would be unaffected. To the extent that the proposed project could indirectly contribute to the need to develop raw land for additional housing, the construction of any new structures would cause *adverse* effects on the environment (e.g., the loss of open space or habitat), and thus could *not* constitute mitigation for environmental effects resulting from project approval. Mitigation, by definition, is supposed to reduce or avoid adverse effects, and not cause them. (CEQA Guidelines, Section 15370.)

Here, the possibility that the proposed project would indirectly create the need for new housing beyond that which already exists, or is already planned, is not reasonably foreseeable. Rather, such a scenario is remote and speculative. The commenter refers to a purported "under-supply" of housing but offers no specific evidence indicating that any increase in the local work force associated with the proposed project could not be absorbed by existing housing stock or by future housing anticipated in the City's General Plan or in the General Plans of other nearby jurisdictions such as San Joaquin County, as noted previously.

The definition of "environment" in CEQA Guidelines Section 15360 reflects the Legislature's concern about the potential for new development to result in impacts of the following kinds: the loss of habitat and open space; air, water, and noise pollution; and the loss of historical and aesthetic resources. The definition is not so all-inclusive as to swallow up societal sectors involving economic and social issues.

"Environment" means "the physical conditions which exist within the area which will be affected by a proposed project including land, air, water, minerals, flora, fauna, ambient noise, and objects of historical or aesthetic significance. The area involved shall be the area in which significant effects would occur either directly or indirectly as a result of the project. The 'environment' includes both natural and man-made conditions." (See also Guidelines Section 15382 [defines "significant effect on the environment"].)

This focus on ecological issues and the potential for air, water, and noise pollution is consistent with legislative findings, made when CEQA was first enacted, that it was state policy, among other things, to "[t]ake all action necessary to provide the people of this state with clean air and water, enjoyment of aesthetic, natural, scenic, and historic environmental qualities, and freedom from excessive

noise" and to "[p]revent the elimination of fish or wildlife species due to man's activities, insure that fish and wildlife populations do not drop below self-perpetuating levels, and preserve for future generations representations of all plant and animal communities and examples of the major periods of California history." (Pub. Resources Code, Section 21001, subds. (b), (c).)

Based on this traditional concept of the "environment," "[e]conomic and social impacts of proposed projects ... are *outside* CEQA's purview." (*Joshua Tree Downtown Business Alliance v. County of San Bernardino* (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 677, 684, italics added; see also CEQA Guidelines, Sections 15131, subd. (a) "[e]conomic or social effects of a project shall not be treated as significant effects on the environment"], 15382 ["[a]n economic or social change by itself shall not be considered a significant effect on the environment"].)

As these distinctions suggest, "project-specific demands for additional ... housing implicate social and economic, not environmental, concerns and, thus, are outside the CEQA purview." (*San Franciscans for Reasonable Growth v. City and County of San Francisco* (1989) 209 Cal.Appp.3d 1502, 1521, fn. 13 (*San Franciscans*).)

The confined concept of the "environment" on which CEQA is based is also evident in court precedents holding that the concept does not include the possibility that proposed project might lead to increases in crime. (See, e.g., *City of Pasadena v. State of California* (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 810, 827–830 [relocation of a parole office to an existing building may have had some social impacts, but "CEQA does not address the purely social effects of a project" without a physical change in the environment]; *Baird v. County of Contra Costa* (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1464, 1469–1470, fn. 2 ["increased crime...is not a proper subject of CEQA inquiry"].) Nor is an amorphous concept such as "community character" an aspect of "the environment," except insofar as the concept involves aesthetic considerations. (*Preserve Poway v. City of Poway* (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 560, 576-577.)

Here, the definitions and principles discussed above lead to the conclusion that a potential undersupply of land planned and zoned for future housing stock is *not* a part of the physical environment. Rather, such a shortfall of land would be a planning issue to be addressed through planning mechanisms such as general plan amendments, zoning changes, and the like. As the courts have said, "CEQA nowhere calls for evaluation of the impacts of a proposed project on an existing general plan; it concerns itself with the impacts of the project on the environment, defined as the existing physical conditions in the affected area." (*Environmental Planning & Information Council v. County of El Dorado* (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 350, 355; see also *Cathay Mortuary, Inc. v. San Francisco Planning Com.* (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 275, 281 [rejecting attack on mitigated negative declaration for a proposed project on mortuary site, where a project opponent raised "planning" issues rather than environmental issues].)

As mentioned above, the fact that an "undersupply" of land planned and zoned for a particular use of property, such as housing, is not a part of the CEQA-protected "environment" is evident from the nature of the obvious cure for the undersupply: to devote more land to that particular use. On its face, such a cure – which would typically entail new development of raw land – would lead to

adverse effects on environmental resources such as flora, fauna, air and water quality, atmospheric greenhouse gas (GHG) levels, and the aesthetic qualities of open space. It can hardly be mitigation for an impact on the "environment" to require greater levels of harm to plants, animals, water and air quality, and the loss of open space.

While it is possible that the construction of new housing near jobs can sometimes contribute to the mitigation of certain environmental impacts by reducing the amount of vehicle travel (see *San Franciscans, supra,* 209 Cal.Appp.3d at pp. 1521-1522), housing construction normally *causes* environmental impacts rather than *reducing* them.

## Comment Letter 3 (continued)

## 1. Environmental Setting - undersupply of housing.

"An EIR must describe existing environmental conditions in the vicinity of the proposed project, which is referred to as the 'environmental setting' for the project... This description of existing environmental conditions ordinarily serves as the 'baseline' for measuring the changes to the environment that will result from the project and for determining whether those environmental effects are significant." (Kostka & Zischke, *Practice Under the California Environmental Quality Act*, §12.16; see also CEQA Guidelines §15125(a).) The California Supreme Court explains the EIR "must delineate environmental conditions prevailing absent the project, defining a 'baseline' against which predicted effects can be described and quantified." (*Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority* (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439,447.)

Stockton suffers from a severe housing shortage, and the City is currently updating the General Plan Housing Element and preparing a Housing Action Plan ("HAP") to "increase housing production by serving as a toolkit for residents, housing developers, and nonprofits identifying future potential housing locations."<sup>1</sup> The DEIR does not address what impact the Project will have on available housing stock in the City.

**3-3** The Draft EIR and the Initial Study (see Appendix B of the Draft EIR) prepared for the project defines the appropriate environmental baseline depending upon the issue area evaluated. As described under Response to Comment 3-2, the project would generate approximately 365 new employees, including residents, medical staff, medical students, and facilities staff (which would include administrative, janitorial, maintenance, food service, etc.) over time (Draft EIR p. 2-17). Given the location of the project site within downtown Stockton, near existing transit and housing, and an available workforce, the Draft EIR did not determine that the addition of approximately 365 new employees would be growth inducing necessitating construction of new housing (Draft EIR pp. 5-4 and 5-5). Thus, the analysis is not required to address what effect, if any, the project would have on the City and the region's housing supply. See also Response to Comment 3-2.

## Comment Letter 3 (continued)

Though not disclosed, presumably a substantial portion of the 365 new employees will be skilled workers/physicians-in-training/medical professionals who will come from outside the area and require housing. The DEIR acknowledges this increase in employees will lead to significant physical impacts, such as exceeding GHG emissions (DEIR 4.7-29 to 30) but does not address how this substantial increase in employees in the City will affect housing availability. At the same time, Section 5.6, (growth inducing impacts) provides, "As described above, the proposed project would result in approximately 365 new employees, medical residents, and students. This represents a moderate number of people that would likely be hired from the regional workforce." (DEIR 5-5).

Importantly, the City's update to the General Plan Housing Element acknowledges that the City needs thousands of additional housing units, and the HAP includes a focus on identifying parcels in the City for higher density and affordable housing development.<sup>2</sup>

 $^1\,www.stocktongov.com/government/departments/communityDevelop/Shape/actionPlan.html$ 

Page 2 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 3 of 6

GMC respectfully suggests that, as part of the Project Setting and impacts analysis, the EIR should identify the extent to which these housing obligations have been satisfied and, if there remains a shortage of housing stock under the RHNA or other standards, explain what impact the development of this Project will have on that environmental setting.

3-4 Cont.

**3-4** It is not clear what evidence the statement provided in the comment that "a substantial portion of the 365 new employees will be skilled workers/physicians-in-training/medical professionals who will come from outside the area and require housing" is based on. As noted in Response to Comment 3-3, the Draft EIR did not determine that the addition of approximately 365 new employees would be growth inducing necessitating construction of new housing. Thus, the analysis is not required to address what effect, if any, the project would have on the City and the region's housing supply. See also Response to Comment 3-2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Background Report for the current (2015-2023) City of Stockton General Plan Housing Element states that "Countywide, the total housing need is 40,360 new units, of which the City received 11,824 units (29.3 percent)." www.stocktonca.gov/files/HousingElementBackgroundReport.pdf at p. 4BR-56 to 57. The Background Report also notes the "need to be satisfied during the Housing Element planning period is 4,343 lower income units. This remaining RHNA for lower-income units must be accommodated by vacant and underutilized sites." (Id. at 4BR-61) [00196617]

To further clarify, impacts related to the project's increase in vehicle miles traveled (VMT) evaluated in the Draft EIR were determined using a variety of tools and following industry guidelines, the Draft EIR includes trip generation rates and VMT associated with hospital uses. The secondary effects associated with the increase in VMT including air quality pollutants, greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions, and also noise is then quantified using available models. As explained on page 4.7-28 of the Draft EIR, during operation of the project GHG emissions would be generated "through mobile sources (motor vehicle trips to and from the campus); area sources (landscape maintenance equipment); energy use (natural gas and electricity consumed by the proposed project); solid waste disposal; and water supply, treatment, distribution and wastewater treatment, helicopters, and stationary sources (e.g., boilers and emergency generators)." As shown in Table 4.7-6 on page 4.7-28, stationary sources would generate the greatest amount of GHGs followed by energy and mobile sources. The increase in GHG emissions was determined to be a significant impact based on factoring in all the sources of GHGs not only the increase in employees.

## Comment Letter 3 (continued)

## 2. Project mitigation or alternatives should incorporate housing

In addition, GMC believes the Project should incorporate housing into the master development plan as a means of not only reducing impacts to housing supply through construction of the Project, but also as a means of mitigating significant environmental effects. Such a concept is fully consistent with Stockton General Plan Policy TR-2.2., which provides that new development should "Connect housing and employment development in areas with good transit access." (DEIR 4.11-14)

In a 2019 white paper published by the American Hospital Association ("AHA") titled, "Making the Case for Hospitals to Invest in Housing" (a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit B**), the AHA notes:

While hospitals and health systems have a long history of contributing crucial services in communities, innovative approaches are needed to address systemic barriers to creating truly thriving communities. Applying tactics from across sectors, such as community development and investing, may activate systemic change that health care driven strategies have not yet been able to accomplish. Housing is one upstream determinant of health that hospitals and health systems are focused on more and more. Access to safe, affordable and stable housing is key for good health."

## (ld. at p. 2)

Thus, AHA argues hospitals should utilize their role in communities to stimulate economic, social, and political will to increase availability of affordable housing.

The DEIR and Master Plan are, of course, silent on this point. In addition, GMC is concerned that the Applicant incorrectly believes—and has represented to the community—that zoning designations in the Project area do not allow for housing, when in fact they do. Specifically, during the April 13, 2023 Public Workshop hosted by the Applicant, representatives of St. Joseph's parent company Dignity Health were asked about incorporating housing into the Master Development Plan. In response, a Dignity representative stated that much of the property on the Project site and surrounding area is zoned "CO" (commercial office) zoning, then incorrectly stated that this zoning designation does not allow for multifamily residential uses. In fact, it does.<sup>3</sup>

<sup>3</sup> In this same April 13, 2023, public workshop, Dignity representatives also inaccurately stated that the GMC Property was never made available to St. Joseph's for its expansion purposes. In fact, GMC *has* previously offered [00196817.]

Page 3 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

Cont.

Comment Letter 3 (continued)

Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 4 of 6

As the City is aware, the CO designation expressly permits multifamily residential development in that zoning district – either as part of a mixed-use project or as a standalone residential project. Indeed, last year GMC worked with the City to rezone the entirety of the GMC Property to CO (the western portion was previously zoned for lowdensity residential) for purposes of developing that property as a mixed-use project that would incorporate commercial office space and multi-family residential uses.

Hospital representatives are certainly aware that the current "CO" zoning of the GMC Property supports multi-family residential, as GMC and Dignity are currently involved in litigation arising out of Dignity's attempt to prevent construction of any type of multi-family residential uses at the GMC Property by invoking obsolete deed restrictions. A copy of the complaint filed and served in *Gill Medical Center, LLC v. Dignity Health,* San Joaquin County Superior Court Case No. STK-CV-UCC-2022-0010368, is attached hereto as **Exhibit C**.

**3-5** As explained in Response to Comment 3-2, a housing shortfall is not an environmental condition that, when made arguably worse, represents an adverse environmental impact subject to CEQA. Indeed, construction of new housing typically causes adverse environmental effects rather than reducing or avoiding them due to an increase in short-term construction impacts, increase in greenhouse gas emissions and vehicle miles traveled, potential to impact special-status plant and wildlife species, and increase in demand for public utilities and services, for example. The Draft EIR therefore was not required to propose housing as a mitigation measure for the purported housing undersupply or to formulate an alternative that includes a housing component.

Under CEQA, public agencies should not approve projects with "significant environmental impacts" where there are feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives that would substantially lessen those significant impacts. (Pub. Resources Code, Section 21002.) This principle is known as the "substantive mandate" of CEQA. (*Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Commission* (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105, 134.)

As means of effectuating this substantive mandate, "alternatives and mitigation measures have the same function—diminishing or avoiding adverse environmental effects." (*Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California* (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376, 403 (*Laurel Heights*).) This same function is evident from the descriptions of mitigation measures and alternatives in the CEQA Guidelines. Section 15126.4(a) states that a mitigation measure in an EIR should "minimize significant adverse impacts[.]" Section 15126.6(a) states that EIR alternatives should "avoid or substantially lessen any of the significant effects of the project" while "attain[ing] most of the basic objectives of the project[.]" (*Id.*, Section 15126.6, subd. (a).) It is clear from this language that both mitigation measures and alternatives are responses to significant

environmental effects that would occur with a proposed project. Even supposing that a proposed job-rich project might exacerbate an undersupply of housing or land planned and zoned for housing, such a consequence is not an adverse effect on the physical environment.

Here, the Draft EIR for the proposed project appropriately does not identify a housing shortfall as a significant environmental effect and thus does not propose any mitigation measures or alternatives that would require housing construction. Nor would any such mitigation or alternative be consistent with the underlying purpose of the project or its project objectives. (See *California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz* (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 957, 1001 (*CNPS*) ["an alternative 'may be found infeasible on the ground it is inconsistent with the project objectives as long as the finding is supported by substantial evidence in the record'"]; *San Diego Citizenry Group v. County of San Diego* (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1, 15-16, 19 [court upholds a board of supervisors' rejection of mitigation measures deemed to be inconsistent with project goals and objectives].)

The underlying purpose of the proposed project is to make the St. Joseph's Medical Center as expanded "the premier health care delivery network and teaching institution for the Northern San Joaquin Valley." (Draft EIR, p. 2.10.) Consistent with that underlying purpose, the various project objectives all relate to the operation of such a health care facility. (*Id.*, pp. 2-10 – 2-11.) Under the circumstances, the Draft EIR was not required to include an alternative with a housing component or to require the applicant to build new housing.

"[A] lead agency may structure its EIR alternative analysis around a reasonable definition of underlying purpose and need not study alternatives that cannot achieve that basic goal." (*In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings* (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143, 1166 (*Bay-Delta*).) Thus, an EIR for a proposed hospital expansion to be carried out by a nonprofit corporation that builds and operates hospitals but does not build, sell, or manage housing need not include an alternative with a housing component. Rather, the project applicant may rely on the host city and other nearby jurisdictions to supply sufficient land planned and zoned for housing to meet any foreseeable housing demand to which the project contributes. Under state law, a Metropolitan Planning Organization such as the San Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG), based on data received from the California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD), assigns to each city and county in its region Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) numbers that embody the number of housing units that these local government bodies should plan for in their General Plans and zoning. (See Gov. Code, Section 65584 et seq.) The General Plans of the City of Stockton and San Joaquin County reflect those two jurisdictions' RHNA allocations.

Here, importantly, the project site already includes an operating hospital; and the project applicant, in seeking to update and expand this existing facility, is not seeking any changes to the City's General Plan or Zoning Ordinance. The fact that the project applicant is not seeking any changes in the City's legislative planning framework is another reason why a legally adequate range of alternatives need not include one in which the project applicant is required to undertake a new line of business, such as the development of housing. "[A]n EIR is not ordinarily an occasion for the reconsideration or overhaul of fundamental land-use policy" as set forth in the governing general plan or zoning. (*Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors* (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553, 573

(Goleta).) Where a landowner or developer proposes a project that is consistent with applicable General Plan and zoning designations, it makes little sense to question the propriety of the proposed land use, as that propriety was determined in connection with previous local legislative decisions. As the California Supreme Court has explained, "such ad hoc reconsideration of basic planning policy [is] not only unnecessary, but would [be] in contravention of the legislative goal of long-term, comprehensive planning." (*Id.* at p. 572.) "[T]he keystone of regional planning is consistency—between the general plan, its internal elements, subordinate ordinances, and all derivative land-use decisions." (*Ibid.*)

In general, the courts have applied a "rule of reason" when assessing the adequacy of analyses of alternatives within EIRs. (*Goleta, supra*, 52 Cal.3d at p. 565; *Hillside & Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles* (2000) 83 Cal. App. 4th 1252, 1264.) What is reasonable varies from one situation to another. "There is no ironclad rule governing the nature or scope of the alternatives to be discussed other than the rule of reason." (CEQA Guidelines, Section 15126.6, subd. (a); *Mount Shasta Bioregional Ecology Center v. Center of Siskiyou* (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 184, 199 ["there is no rule specifying a particular number of alternatives"].)

CEQA only requires the range of alternatives to have "'enough of a variation to allow informed decision-making." (CNPS, supra, 177 Cal.App.4th at p. 988, quoting Mann v. Community Redevelopment Agency (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1143, 1151.) "An EIR need not consider every conceivable alternative to a project" suggested by commenters (Bay-Delta, supra, 43 Cal.3d at p. 1163.) The mere fact that a project opponent or critic can conceptualize an additional alternative that a lead agency could have added to the EIR does not make the EIR deficient. A "project opponent or reviewing court can always imagine some additional study or analysis that might provide helpful information," but the fact that additional information "might be helpful does not make it necessary." (Laurel Heights, supra, 47 Cal.3d at p. 415; CEQA Guidelines, Section 15204, subd.(a).) Thus, a reviewing court must uphold an agency's selection of alternatives "unless the challenger demonstrates 'that the alternatives are manifestly unreasonable and that they do not contribute to a reasonable range of alternatives."" (CNPS, supra, 177 Cal.App.4th at p. 988.)

Here, the Draft EIR meets these legal standards. Given the consistency of the proposed project with existing General Plan and zoning designations, as well as the fact that the project applicant is not in the housing business, the rule of reason did not require the City to include in the Draft EIR an alternative that contains a housing component.

Regarding the underlying Commercial, Office (CO) land use designation, the commenter is correct, this designation allows for residential uses, in addition to the hospital use, as described on page 3-2 of the Draft EIR.
3-6

#### Comment Letter 3 (continued)

As background, in 2006 GMC purchased from Dignity's predecessor several separate parcels that now form a substantial portion of the GMC Property. As part of that sale, Dignity's predecessor recorded various restrictions purporting to require that the property be developed with a 30,000 sq. ft. medical office building and that Dignity shall have the authority to review and approve any site plan for development of those particular parcels.

In 2022, following several years of discussing various development options for that property with Dignity executives, GMC presented a site plan to Dignity for review and approval that proposed the development of 30,000 sq. ft. of medical office space along California Street (as Dignity claims the deed restrictions require) and which also included 10,000 sq. ft of commercial/administrative space, a 10,000 sq. ft. daycare, and 75 residential apartment units. The site plan also includes parking, which could be made available to Dignity.4 GMC proposed to Dignity that the residential units be designed to cater to Dignity physician residents, nurses, and other staff who would benefit from living adjacent to the St. Joseph's hospital and forming a truly integrated hospital campus. Dignity representatives rejected this site plan on the basis that mixed-use residential was detrimental to the community-a suggestion flatly contradicted by City staff's designation of this property as a top-ten Housing Action Plan Priority Site. In response to Dignity's refusal to approve its proposed development, GMC was forced to bring suit to request a declaration that Dignity's deed restrictions are unreasonable and unenforceable and to allow a mixed-use project with a multi-family residential component to proceed. That litigation is ongoing at this time.

<sup>4</sup> Dignity currently leases the GMC Property for parking for its employees. [00196817.]

Page 4 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

**3-6** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required.

to make that property available for St. Joseph's expansion. Indeed, in 2016, St. Joseph's leadership explicitly requested architectural renderings from GMC depicting a 250-bed hospital expansion on the property, only for the Hospital to pursue its expansion entirely to the east of California St., while refusing to participate in any project or to approve any site plan proposed by GMC since.)

Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 5 of 6

These facts are relevant to the City's consideration of the Project because not only are the DEIR and Master Development Plan devoid of any efforts to address housing impacts from the Project, but Dignity is actively and arbitrarily preventing development of a multi-family housing project adjacent to the Project site. GMC's effort to construct multi-family housing could not only serve many of the hospital's hundreds of new employees, but would also serve to mitigate other environmental impacts from the Project. And Dignity can easily implement this mitigation by simply working with GMC to withdraw its opposition to development of multi-family housing adjacent to the Project Site. Indeed, approval of multi-family residential on the GMC Property reinforces Stockton General Plan Policy LU-6.1, which prioritizes the development of vacant, underutilized infill parcels, such as the Gill Property. (DEIR 3-6)

For example, even with all identified mitigation measures incorporated and all Project alternatives considered, the Project's greenhouse gas emissions ("GHG") impacts, as well as aesthetic impacts, will remain significant and unavoidable. Under CEQA, an EIR must propose and describe mitigation measures to minimize the significant environmental effects identified in that EIR. (*King & Gardnier Farms, LLC v. County of Kern* (2020) 45 Cal.App.5<sup>th</sup> 814, 852) Likewise, the California Supreme Court has described the discussion of mitigation measures and alternatives as "the core of an EIR." (*Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors* (1990) 52 Cal.3d. 553, 564). In addition to a no-project alternative, an EIR must discuss a reasonable range of Project alternatives, that would feasibly attain most of the project's basic objectives while reducing or avoiding any of its significant effects and evaluate the comparative merits of those alternatives. (CEQA Guidelines § 15126.6). Decisionmakers can approve an alternative to a project because they possess "the flexibility to implement that portion of a project which satisfies their environmental concerns." (*South of Market Community Action Network v. City & County of San Francisco* (2019) 33 Cal.App.5<sup>th</sup> 321, 336)

In this instance, doing something as simple as identifying the GMC Property as future multi-family housing development, and withdrawing its opposition to GMC's proposed mixed-use development on that property, is a feasible project alternative or mitigation measure within Dignity's control that would not only attain all of the Project's basic objectives, but also would work to reduce potentially significant impacts to traffic (Impact 4.11-1) and GHG-based significant and unavoidable impacts from the Project (Impacts 4.7-1, 4.7-2, and 4.7-3) resulting from 365 new employees, including those traveling to work at the hospital.

While the DEIR unsuccessfully attempts to mitigate these significant impacts by including additional bicycle storage and e-bike charging facilities, preparing a future transportation demand management plan that encourages ridesharing and alternative transportation, and installing dedicated electric charging stations in the parking structure, the DEIR fails to discuss any mitigation measures or alternatives that would reduce the number of employees commuting to the Project in the first place. Integrated and/or adjacent housing catering to hospital employees would do just that and could provide a feasible project change, mitigation measure, or alternative that

{00196817.}

Page 5 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

3-7

Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 6 of 6

would reduce these impacts to less-than-significant levels consistent with CEQA. (see Mitigation Measures 4.7-1 and 4.7-2)

▲ 3-7 Cont.

**3-7** The commenter acknowledges that there is currently a legal impediment to the construction of housing on its parcel and explains that the commenter has sued the project applicant to try to remove that impediment. The commenter nevertheless insists that, despite this impediment, its parcel should be developed for that use as part of the proposed project or as a mitigation measure or alternative to the project. The commenter is essentially arguing that general CEQA principles require that the City support the commenter's legal position in its litigation against the project applicant. The comment thus appears to be an attempt by the commenter to gain an advantage in that litigation.

Nothing in CEQA requires the City to intervene in that litigation on the side of the commenter. Rather, the City notes that, in light of the current legal impediment to building housing on the commenter's parcel, the commenter's proposed mitigation measure and alternative are legally infeasible.

In general, an EIR need not include, and agency decisionmakers need not approve, a purported mitigation measure or alternative that is *legally* infeasible. (CEQA Guidelines, Sections 15365 ["feasibility" means "capable of being accomplished in a successful manner within a reasonable period of time, taking into account economic, environmental, *legal*, social, and technological factors"] [italics added], 15091, subd. (a)(3) [decisionmakers may reject mitigation measures and alternatives as infeasible based on, among other things, "legal ... considerations"]; see also Sequoyah Hills Homeowners Assn. v. City of Oakland (1993) 23 Cal. App. 4th 704, 715 [city council, in rejecting an EIR alternative with fewer residential units than would be allowed under the proposed project, "found that requiring a decrease in project density would be legally infeasible in that it would be prohibited by Government Code section 65589.5, subdivision (j)"].)

Furthermore, even where a Draft EIR identifies a significant unavoidable effect and a commenter proposes mitigation addressing that significant effect, a lead agency may reject the proposed measure if it is facially infeasible. (*Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. City of Los Angeles* (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1019, 1029.) The commenter's proposal is facially infeasible from a legal standpoint.

There are other parcels within close proximity to the project site on which new housing units could be built under current general plan and zoning designations (e.g., medium density residential and commercial zoning that permit multi-family housing) across N. California Street to the west, as well as to the north across E. Cleveland Street.

Finally, the commenter's proposal assumes that, even if the applicant were willing to settle the pending litigation on the commenter's terms, there would be numerous employees working at the hospital who would be willing to live on the project applicant's parcel. This assumption suggests that the project applicant has some ability to dictate where its employees will live and/or that existing and future employees at an expanded hospital facility would be willing to give up their existing living arrangements in order to reside on the commenter's parcel. This assumption is based on unsupported speculation. The City is legally unable, through mitigation, to require the project applicant to hire people that live in close proximity to the hospital. Employees are free to make their own decisions regarding where they want to live.

The Draft EIR includes a thorough analysis of project impacts, including impacts associated with an increase in greenhouse gas emissions (GHG) and the potential for the project to conflict with applicable zoning and other regulations governing scenic quality. As required under CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.4, the analysis identifies feasible mitigation to reduce the project's contribution of GHGs (see mitigation measures 4.7-1 and 4.7-2 on pp. 4.7-31 – 4.7-32 of the Draft EIR and revised measures in Chapter 3 of this Final EIR). However, as described on page 4.7-30 of the Draft EIR, compliance with the mitigation would not reduce the significance of the impact to less than significant: therefore, the impact would be considered significant and unavoidable. In terms of aesthetics, if the Master Development Plan (MDP) were approved, the project, as proposed, would not conflict with applicable zoning or other regulations governing scenic quality, since the City's Municipal Code would allow for the MDP to become the primary entitlement for current and future development of the Medical Center campus. However, the MDP would allow for construction that deviates from the City's zoning development standards for building heights; therefore, it was determined because the MDP would amend City's existing building height limits adopted for the purpose of protecting scenic quality, the project would result in a significant and unavoidable impact (Draft EIR p. 4.2-12).

The Draft EIR also includes a reasonable range of alternatives consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.6(a) "which would feasibly attain most of the basic objectives of the project but would avoid or substantially lessen any of the significant effects of the project and evaluate the comparative merits of the alternatives" (14 CCR Section 15126.6(a)). Chapter 6 of the Draft EIR evaluates project alternatives. As noted on page 6-1 of the Draft EIR, Section 15126.6(a) of the CEQA Guidelines states there is no ironclad rule governing the nature or scope of the alternatives to be discussed other than the rule of reason. Section 15126.6(f) of the CEQA Guidelines further explains that the "range of alternatives required in an EIR is governed by a 'rule of reason' that requires the EIR to set forth only those alternatives necessary to permit a reasoned choice." As defined in Section 15126.6(f), the rule of reason limits alternatives analyzed to those that would avoid or substantially lessen one or more of the significant effects of a project. Of those potential alternatives, an EIR only needs to examine in detail the ones that the lead agency determines could feasibly attain most of the basic objectives of the project. The range of alternatives that was selected for analysis includes those that would result in reduced impacts when compared to those of the project.

The range of project alternatives selected for analysis in the Draft EIR complies with CEQA, as each alternative would avoid or substantially lessen one or more of the significant effects of the project and, together, help to foster informed decision-making and public participation. The range of alternatives evaluated in the Draft EIR is adequate and complies with CEQA.

3-8

#### Comment Letter 3 (continued)

Moreover, the proposed 115-foot tall parking structure contributes to significant and unavoidable aesthetic impacts from the Project. (DEIR 4.2-12) Alternative 3 proposed a "Reduced Parking Alternative" that would limit the parking tower to "ground plus 5 tiers" and a height of 65 feet (vs. 115 feet). The DEIR notes that this this alternative would attain all project objectives, but would be less effective than the proposed Project at attaining the objectives to "improve quantity, quality, and proximity of parking for patients, visitors, and staff" as well the objective of creating employment opportunities due to the reduced parking structure size and capacity (780 fewer spaces for a total of 1,200 spaces vs. 1,980 spaces). Of interest, if the Project included a residential component like that discussed above, the need for employee parking in the tower would be substantially reduced – leaving more parking available for visitors and patients.

# **3-8** Please see Response to Comment 3-7. The commenter's desire to include an alternative that incorporates a residential component is noted.

3-9

#### Comment Letter 3 (continued)

Accordingly, GMC respectfully suggests that the EIR should include an alternative that incorporates a residential component as part of the master plan. The GMC Property, as a Housing Action Plan top-ten Priority Site in the City of Stockton, is ideally suited to mitigate the environmental, traffic and growth inducing effects that stem from this hospital expansion project.

Very truly yours,

Rynill

RICKY GILL GILL MEDICAL CENTER, LLC

Attachments:

EXHIBIT A:	Aerial Image of 1707 N. California St. (the Gill Property)
EXHIBIT B:	"Making the Case for Hospitals to Invest in Housing", AHA, 2019
EXHIBIT C:	Complaint filed in Gill Medical Center, LLC v. Dignity Health (San Joaquin
	County Superior Court Case No. STK-CV-UCC-2022-0010368)

{00196817.}

Page 6 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

**3-9** The range of project alternatives selected for analysis in the Draft EIR complies with CEQA, as each alternative would avoid or substantially lessen one or more of the significant effects of the project and, together, help to foster informed decision-making and public participation. The commenter's desire to include an alternative that incorporates a residential component is noted. Please see Response to Comment 3-7.

# **EXHIBIT A**

Page 7 of 119 in Comment Letter 3



Page 8 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

# **EXHIBIT B**

Page 9 of 119 in Comment Letter 3



# Making the Case for Hospitals to Invest in Housing

Improving the health of individuals—and their neighborhoods and communities as a whole—is one of the most complex and pressing challenges today in the United States. As anchor organizations, or place-based economic engines in our communities, hospitals and health systems have the opportunity to meet this challenge by making meaningful upstream investments to improve community health.

Many hospitals already are providing more than stand-alone acute care services and transforming to provide care across the continuum to promote health and well-being in their communities. Given the inextricable link between affordable, quality housing and good health, housing is one area that hospitals and health systems are starting to focus on more and more.

The American Hospital Association (AHA), in collaboration with NORC at the University of Chicago, is serving as the evaluation partner for a new initiative, Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities (AIHC). This issue brief, the first in a series, discusses how hospitals are addressing social determinants through investments in affordable housing. It also outlines an innovative framework, the capital absorption framework, which the Center for Community Investment (CCI) developed and is now using to help health care organizations assess their local community investment system.

#### Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities

The Center for Community Investment (CCI) is leading Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities (AIHC), an initiative designed to increase health system investments in upstream determinants of health, with an emphasis on affordable housing. Launched in January 2018 and funded by the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation,



the initiative is providing intensive training to a cohort of hospitals and health systems on how to refine investment strategies around affordable housing in order to leverage existing resources with community partners—and make the greatest impact on the health of the community.

During phase one (January 2018–December 2018), eight nonprofit health organizations that already were investing outside their walls were chosen to participate in an intensive series of learning labs and receive individualized consultation and support to formulate and refine strategies for affordable housing investment. Six hospitals and health systems moved on to phase two (January 2019–December 2020) and will work with CCI and local partners to expand the availability of affordable housing in their communities. (See Table 2 on page 7 for a list of the participating hospitals and health systems.)

The American Hospital Association (AHA), in collaboration with NORC at the University of Chicago, is serving as the evaluation partner to learn about investments by hospitals and health systems in their communities to improve the health of the population. The work is guided by the overarching question, "What will it take for leading health organizations to devote more and different assets to investments in affordable housing and other upstream factors that improve community health?" The AHA and NORC will conduct a mixed-methods evaluation and synthesize findings in a series of issue briefs throughout the project as well as a final report.

Page 1 | © 2019 American Hospital Association

N<sup>©</sup>RC



Page 10 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

AIHC, led by CCI, is helping hospitals refine their community investment strategies around affordable housing. By collaborating with community partners and leveraging assets such as financial resources, land and expertise, health care organizations can make the greatest impact on the health of their communities.

During the initial phase of the project, the AHA and NORC identified two emerging themes for getting buy-in and making the case for investing in affordable housing:

- Mission-driven commitment to address health equity and social determinants
- · Strategic alignment with care and payment models

The AHA and NORC, with funding from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, will continue to follow participating hospitals and health systems during the next two years, learning more and sharing observations about what drives hospitals to invest in affordable housing and what makes such initiatives successful.

Focusing on innovation as hospitals and health systems invest in affordable housing creates an opportunity to catalyze community revitalization efforts. The ongoing work of the AIHC initiative can inform and encourage other hospitals and health systems to invest in affordable housing and advance the health and well-being of their communities.

#### Addressing Social Determinants by Investing in Affordable Housing

Improving the health of communities is one of the most complex and important challenges in the United States today. Given the myriad social, environmental and economic factors that contribute to health, making meaningful and sustainable improvements in the health and well-being of individuals and creating healthy communities cannot be accomplished by one organization or sector alone.

Hospitals and health systems—as anchor organizations, or placed-based economic engines in their communities—have the opportunity to make meaningful upstream investments to improve community health. *(See Addressing Social Determinants of Health sidebar on page 3.)* While hospitals and health systems have a long history of contributing crucial services in communities, innovative approaches are needed to address systemic barriers to creating truly thriving communities. Applying tactics from across sectors, such as community development and investing, may activate systemic change that health care-driven strategies have not yet been able to accomplish.

Housing is one upstream determinant of health that hospitals and health systems are focused on more and more. Access to safe, affordable and stable housing is key for good health.

"Housing instability" is an umbrella term for the continuum between homelessness and stable, secure housing. (See Figure 1, Range of Housing Types, on page 4.) It can take many forms, such as substandard physical conditions—e.g., leaky roof, poor heating and cooling, exposure to allergens or pests—severe rent burden, or homelessness. Studies have associated housing instability with poor health and increased health care utilization. (See Table 1, Housing Instability and Health, on page 4.)

Page 2 | © 2019 American Hospital Association





Ashert Wood Johnson Roundation

Page 11 of 119 in Comment Letter 3





Source: University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute, County Health Rankings and Roadmaps, 2019. www.countyhealthrankings.org

Research shows approximately 80 percent of health outcomes are attributed to factors outside of medical care, including socioeconomic factors, the physical environment and health behaviors.<sup>1</sup> Social determinants of health include factors such as access to healthy food, access to transportation, housing status, social isolation and community safety.

Efforts to address these nonmedical needs are crucial to individual heal th and well-being and community health. As the health care field transforms from providing more than stand-alone acute care services to promoting health and well-being, hospitals and health systems are adapting their models of care to partner with communities and address the conditions in which people are born, grow, live, work and age.

Adopting population health strategies, often supported by alternative payment models, creates new opportunities for hospitals and health systems to proactively align social determinants of health initiatives, address health disparities and advance their mission. In 2009, health inequities cost the health care system \$82 billion, and costs are projected to reach \$126 billion by 2020.<sup>2</sup>

Understanding that a person's ability to reach their highest potential for health is tied to more than access to and the quality of health care they receive is important. However, addressing the social needs of individual patients does not address the structural and systemic root causes of poor health. Advancing health in America will require a systemic transformation in our health care system and communities, where health organizations are active participants in helping their communities thrive.

Page 3 | © 2019 American Hospital Association



Page 12 of 119 in Comment Letter 3



Source: Enterprise Community Partners, Inc., 2019. Adapted from Impact of affordable housing on communities: A review of the evidence base, 2014. https://lomedoalismco.org/wp-content/uplads/2017/C6/Impact-of-Affordable-Housing-on-Families and Communities.pdf

Page 4 | © 2019 American Hospital Association

• Incidents of depression

American Hospital

Page 13 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

#### Challenges for affordable housing initiatives

Supporting affordable housing is an emerging strategy for many hospitals and health systems, though some already are doing it through housing preservation, development and advocacy efforts.<sup>3</sup> Existing and emerging affordable housing initiatives are designed to address the growing mismatch between people's income levels and housing costs by preserving or building homes that are not being produced by traditional market dynamics. As such, many of these initiatives focus on disadvantaged communities where the need is great but the conventional market is not able to meet that need. However, funding streams that hospitals have historically used to address affordable housing, such as community or philanthropic grants, may be neither sustainable nor adequate for scaling the project or truly revitalizing the community.

#### **Opportunities for upstream investment**

This is where upstream investment comes into play. Investing—paying for goods and services that will have value over time, with the expectation of some form of return—as compared to spending is an emerging tactic for addressing social determinants of health. An overall system of community investment has developed to help overcome market failures and transform disadvantaged communities. Hospital-driven investment in affordable housing initiatives can contribute to this system. To be effective, upstream investment to improve community health requires action by health care organizations as well as the existence or creation of threshold conditions in communities.

The Center for Community Investment at the Lincoln Institute of Land Policy has developed the capital absorption framework<sup>4</sup> to help improve a community's ability to attract needed resources. By working through three core functions - establishing shared priorities, creating a pipeline of investable projects, and strengthening the enabling environment of policies and practices that facilitate successful investment - communities can engage new stakeholders, attract new capital, and increase the speed and scale of investments. (See Figure 2, What Is the Capital Absorption Framework? on page 6.) This framework can help hospitals and health systems assess their local community investment system. In turn they can explore potential roles to play in bringing new ideas, assets, and partnerships to help strengthen the system and accelerate efforts to address the social determinants of health.



Page 5 | © 2019 American Hospital Association



ital pittatory

Page 14 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

#### Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities

CCI launched the AIHC initiative with support from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation to help a group of hospitals and health systems already investing in affordable housing expand the scale and impact of their work, using the capital absorption framework. AIHC aims to help participating organizations:

- · think strategically and systematically about how to deploy financial resources, land and expertise;
- advance affordable housing as a platform for creating more equitable, healthier communities; and
- adopt sustainable financing mechanisms.

The focus is on leading hospitals and health systems to better understand what it takes to get started on this work and any barriers to implementation. This knowledge will light the path for other hospitals and health systems to invest in affordable housing and advance the health and well-being of their communities.



#### AIHC Phase One: Observations and Emerging Themes

Investing in affordable housing in the manner and scale described here is new work for many hospitals and health systems. During phase one of Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities, participating hospitals and health systems were introduced to the capital absorption framework and began building crossdisciplinary core project teams.

As evaluation partners, the AHA and NORC followed the cohort of hospitals during this learning process and began preliminary analysis, through collection of baseline data and introductory interviews, to gain insight into what it takes for hospitals to do this work. Two major themes arose during this initial evaluation period, as demonstrated by hospitals and health systems in the cohort:

- · Mission-driven commitment to address health equity and social determinants
- Strategic alignment with payment and care models

#### Methodology

During the fall of 2018, AHA and NORC completed introductory interviews with the eight hospitals participating in phase one. Interviewees received a list of discussion topics in advance that included (1) motivating factors for investing in affordable housing, (2) the AIHC team and its structure, (3) developing an investment strategy and (4) challenges and lessons learned to date. A high-level analysis of these interviews and supporting secondary data sources<sup>†</sup> provided the foundation for the emerging themes identified in this issue brief.

The project seeks to engage leading hospitals with the purpose of gleaning insights for the rest of the field. As such, certain characteristics are common across the cohort, including:

1. The participating hospitals and health systems all have some history in addressing social determinants of health—and in particular, housing—with several having extensive track records investing in affordable housing.

2. Participants were seeking to expand their strategies of supporting underinvested areas and vulnerable populations.

3. Project teams included individuals with diverse roles in the hospital or health system, such as vice president of mission, vice president of philanthropy, director of community health, strategy and chief operating officer, grants officer, and manager of community benefits.

+ Secondary data sources included the AIHC phase one applications, phase one learning lab homework assignments, and community health needs assessments.

Page 7 | © 2019 American Hospital Association

N©RC

### Advancing Health in America

Page 16 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

# TABLE 2 AIHC Participants

- Bon Secours Mercy Health\*\*
- Boston Medical Center
- Dignity Health\*\*
- Henry Ford Health System\*
- Kaiser Permanente
- Nationwide Children's Hospital
- ProMedica\*
- UPMC
- \*Participation in phase one only \*\*Recent and/or pending merger

#### Mission-driven commitment to address health equity and social determinants

All of the participating hospitals and health systems demonstrated an underlying commitment and drive to address the social determinants of health, with an emphasis on housing. They expressed widespread acceptance that, if their goal was to advance equity and improve health, it was their responsibility to support their communities. This mission-driven commitment was linked to certain characteristics of the different types of organizations, including:

Anchor organizations. As place-based organizations that are physically rooted in their local communities, these hospitals and health systems described a sense of responsibility and commitment to their neighborhood or community. This dedication manifests itself through the desire to be an active participant in community revitalization, partner with other community stakeholders and invest in the wellbeing of the community.

Nonprofit. Addressing social determinants of health connects to the core mission of nonprofit hospitals and health systems. They are required to conduct community health needs assessments (CHNAs) and implement strategies to address priority health needs in their communities. This process necessitates a level of engagement and community health focus for the health care organization. While not all of the participating hospitals prioritized housing in their CHNAs, their status as nonprofit hospitals provides a platform to address community health needs.

**Safety-net.** As safety-net hospitals or health systems caring for vulnerable populations,

### What AIHC Participants Are Saying

"Is the role of a safety net hospital... charity or is it equity? Because if you have an opportunity to go beyond filling a gap for a person that quite frankly becomes a gap again once the filler is removed, if you can alter the life course of a person so that you eliminate that gap and sort of send that person toward independence versus perpetual dependence, why wouldn't we do that?"

"We want to think of ourselves as health care providers second, in service to our main work of developing healthy communities."

these participants described a commitment to look upstream at the root causes of health and illness to address health equity issues for their patients and in the community at large.

**Faith-based**. These hospitals and health systems described their commitment to address equity and affordable housing in the context of their spiritual conviction and that of their founders.

The augmented focus on social determinants of health across the health care field is a component of the evolving concept of what it means to be a hospital or health system. Hospitals are providing more than standalone acute care services and are transforming to provide care across the continuum and promote health and well-being in their communities.

Page 8 | © 2019 American Hospital Association





Page 17 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

All participating hospitals and health systems noted that their ability to do this work is an outgrowth of their long-standing organizational commitment to addressing social determinants of health. Some of the hospitals chose to join the AIHC initiative for the "acceleration effect" of being part of such a cohort: They were seeking new tools and strategies to elevate the impact of their work. All participants recognized they had room to grow in how their organizations address affordable housing.

#### Strategic alignment with care and payment models

While mission is a driving factor for hospitals and health systems investing in affordable housing, the old mantra, "no margin, no mission" also applies for many. New care delivery and payment models are creating the strategic alignment to augment support for affordable housing. Across participating hospitals, interviewees described the alignment of affordable housing with their organization's strategy, particularly when they had a health insurance plan or accountable care organization (ACO). Hospitals that are part of an ACO or have their own health plan are charged with addressing the drivers of poor outcomes and high costs, which link to social determinants of health.



The shift from providing care to also addressing social

determinants can be challenging for hospitals and providers. By framing social determinants as part of the care redesign strategy, hospitals can start to conceptualize their core strategic mission to include social determinants. This strategic connection appears crucial for getting buy-in and making the case that investing in affordable housing is both sustainable and strategically important.

#### **Next Steps**

The AHA and NORC will spend the next two years learning what drives hospitals to invest in affordable housing and what makes initiatives successful. We will explore several areas, including how hospitals are building a culture that makes addressing social determinants of health an organizational priority. We will continue to explore the evolution of the work around the following areas:

- **Building the will**. Participants described various ways in which they are generating the "will" to advance affordable housing efforts within their hospital or health system. We will further explore how hospitals are building the will in their organizations and communities.
- Organizational structure and changes. Organizational characteristics, such as those identified in this brief around mission and payment and care models, will continue to be areas for exploration as we tease out how structure serves as a mechanism and facilitates the work and also can serve as a lever for community investment. In addition, some of the participating health systems are going through major organizational changes, such as mergers, which we anticipate will influence their work. We will track how these mergers impact the implementation of work on affordable housing at the hospital and system levels.

Page 9 | © 2019 American Hospital Association





Page 18 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

- Community alignment. Several hospitals cited project alignment with existing citywide or neighborhood revitalization and civic activity. We will explore how local will and momentum impact affordable housing initiatives.
- Team structure and engagement. The teams draw on the expertise of a variety of stakeholders
  from across the hospitals (e.g., community benefit manager, treasurer, health plan director, etc.) and
  community. We will continue to monitor which roles are most beneficial for advancing affordable
  housing work.
- Identifying roles. The roles that the hospital or health system play in affordable housing vary and include investor, developer, convener and manager. We will continue to explore the extent to which these labels capture the role played by hospitals and health systems, and how the participants determine what role to play in their community.

Focusing on innovation as hospitals and health systems invest in affordable housing creates an opportunity to demonstrate their value as anchor organizations in their communities and offers tremendous potential to catalyze community revitalization efforts. Over the next two years, AIHC project partners hope that learnings from the Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities program can serve as a path forward for other hospitals looking to invest in addressing the social determinants of health.

Page 10 | © 2019 American Hospital Association



pitting,

Page 19 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

#### **Read More About AIHC**

#### **Project Press Release**

Center for Community Investment. (2019, February 20). Announcing AIHC participants: Six hospitals and health systems step up efforts to increase affordable housing in their regions [Blog post]. Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/blog/announcing-aihc-participants-six-hospitals-and-health-systems-step-efforts-increase-affordable

#### **Project Write-ups and Relevant Articles**

Abrams, A. (2019, February 25). Putting health care dollars to work. Retrieved from https:// shelterforce.org/2019/02/25/putting-health-care-dollars-to-work/

Gaskins, A. (2018, May 16). AIHC on site: Learning from Bon Secours in West Baltimore [Blog post]. Cambridge, MA: Center for Community Investment. Retrieved from https:// centerforcommunityinvestment.org/blog/aihc-site-learning-bon-secours-west-baltimore.

Gaskins, A. (2019, January 11). Hospital system helps housing partners unlock capital. *Shelterforce*. Retrieved from https://shelterforce.org/2019/01/11/hospital-system-helps-housing-partners-unlock-capital/

Hacke, R. & Gaskins, A. (2019). How can clinicians catalyze investments to improve community health? *AMA Journal of Ethics*, 21(3), 262-268. doi:10.1001/amajethics.2019.262. Retrieved from https://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/article/how-can-clinicians-catalyze-investments-improve-community-health/2019-03

#### **Capital Absorption Framework**

Center for Community Investment. (2019, January). Analyzing, building, and executing a pipeline: The capital absorption framework part 2. Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/sites/ default/files/2019-01/Analyzing %2C% 20Building %2C% 20and %20Executing %20the %20Pipeline.pdf

Center for Community Investment. (2019, January). *Defining shared priorities: The capital absorption framework part 1*. Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/sites/default/ files/2019-01/Defining%20Shared%20Priorities\_0.pdf

Center for Community Investment. (2019, January). *Strengthening the enabling environment: The capital absorption framework part 2.* Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/sites/ default/files/2019-01/Strengthening%20the%20Enabling%20Environment.pdf

Hacke, R., Wood, D., & Urquilla, M. (Revised 2018, March). *Community investment: Focusing on the system, a working paper*. Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/sites/default/ files/2018-03/CIFocusingOnTheSystem.pdf

Page 11 | © 2019 American Hospital Association

Page 20 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

Enan	Endnotes			
¹ Artiga, Retrie∖ health-	S. & Hinton, E. (2018, May 10). Beyond health care: The role of social determinants in promoting health and health equity. red from https://www.kff.org/disparities-policy/issue-briet/beyond-health-care-the-role-of-social-determinants-in-promoting- and-health-equity/			
<sup>2</sup> PwC H vvp-col	lealth Research Institute. (2015, June). <i>Medical cost trend: Behind the numbers 2016.</i> Retrieved from https://www.achp.org/ ntent/uploads/pwc-hri-medical-cost-trend-2016.pdf			
³ A num	ber of guides and organizations have tracked hospitals and health systems work in affordable housing including:			
٠	American Hospital Association. (2017, August). Social determinants of health series: Housing and the role of hospitals. Retrieved from https://www.aha.org/ahahret-guides/2017-08-22-social-determinants-health-series-housing-and-role-hospitals			
٠	Hacke, R. & Deane, KG. (2017, March). Improving community health by strengthening community investment. Retrieved from https://www.rwjf.org/en/library/research/2017/03/improving-community-health-by-strengthening-community-investment.html			
٠	Healthcare Anchor Network coordinated by the Democracy Collaborative https://www.healthcareanchor.network/			
٠	Build Healthy Places Network https://www.buildhealthyplaces.org/			
٠	Urban Institute's Emerging Strategies for Integrating Health and Housing https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/cross-cen- terinitiatives/social-determinants-health/projects/emerging-strategies-integrating-health-and-housing			

# EXHIBIT C

Page 22 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15	Colin H. Hunter (pro hac vice forthcoming) colin@angelilaw.com Edward A. Piper (Cal. Bar No. 288289) ed@angelilaw.com Ursula@angelilaw.com ANGFLILAW GROUP LLC 121 S.W. Morrison Street, Suite 400 Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 954-2232 Facsimile: (503) 227-0880 John Conger (Cal. Bar No. 168114) jconger@mejglaw.com Brett S. Jolley (Cal. Bar No. 168114) jconger@mejglaw.com Brett S. Jolley (Cal. Bar No. 210072) bjolley@mejglaw.com MCKINLEY, CONGER, JOLLEY & GALARNI 3031 W. March Lane, Suite 230 Stockton, California 95219 Telephone: (209) 477-8171 Facsimile: (209) 477-8171 Facsimile: (209) 477-2549 Attorneys for Plaintiff GILL MEDICAL CENTE: SUPERIOR COURT OF TH COUNTY OF	County of San Joaquin 2022-11-08 13:59:13 Clerk: Natalie Bashaw Case Management Conference 2023-05-09 8:45AM in 10B STK-CV-UCC-2022-0010368 STK-CV-UCC-2022-0010368	
16	GILL MEDICAI. CENTER, LLC	CASE NO	
17	Plaintiff,	COMPLAINT	
18 19 20	v. DIGNITY HEALTH, Defendani.	DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	
21 22 23 23 24 25 25 26 27 28	<ul> <li>INTRODUCTION         <ol> <li>This is an action to invalidate certain deed restrictions that defendant Dignity Health</li></ol></li></ul>		
28		-1-	
28			

Page 23 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1			
	2. Over the past 16 years, Gill Medical Center -a family-owned business deeply		
	invested in the success of this community-has incurred substantial costs improving and enlarging		
	the Property and planning for its development. However, Dignity-which sold the property to G		
	Medical Center in 2006 subject to certain restrictive covenants, including certain conditions on		
	development-has refused to consider any viable development project on the Property.		
	3. Most recently, Dignity has unreasonably withhold its consent to Gill Medical Center'		
	proposal to construct a 30,000-square foot medical office building that includes complementary, and		
	much-needed, ancillary commercial and residential space including plans for a daycare—to this		
	underserved area. The project Dignity has rejected is the fourth such proposal Gill Medical Center		
	has made to Dignity over the past 16 years_proposals that Gill Medical Center has developed at		
	oreal evenue and in reliance on Dionity's out proposal and one means of the second or and the reliance of Dionity's out proposal and the second of the secon		
	great expense and in renance on Dignity's own representations.		
	4. Engitity has given no explanation for its rejection of the project, and has refused to		
	provide any guidance regarding the form of project it would approve, leaving Gill Medical Center		
	only to guess whether it will ever obtain Dignity's approval of any viable development project.		
	Dignity's unreasonable and inequitable reliance on these outdated, vague restrictions is directly		
	harming Gill Medical Center by preventing the development of its own real property.		
	5. In the more than 16 years that have passed since Gill Medical Center purchased the		
	property from Dignity, conditions in Stockton and San Joaquin County have changed dramatically,		
	rendering Dignity's efforts to obstruct Gill Medical Center's commercial and residential		
	development fundamentally oppressive, inequitable, and harmful to the very community it purports		
	to serve,		
	6. Given Dignity's history of rejecting development proposals—even those proposals		
	developed directly in response to Dignity's own requests Gill Medical Center is left with no choice		
	but to seek a judicial remedy. As a result of Defendant's repeated, bad-faith efforts to obstruct		
	development of the California Street property-despite its clear benefits to Dignity itself and the		

Page 24 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

	Stockton community as a whole-Gill Medical Center now seeks declaratory and injunctive relief in		
	this Court to invalidate the deed restrictions Dignity is relying on or, at minimum, to compel Dignity		
	to approve the project Gill Medical Center has proposed.		
	п.	THE PARTIES	
	7.	Plaintiff Gill Medical Center is a family-owned California limited liability company.	
	Gill Medical	Center and its principals-including Dr. Jasbir Gill, Dr. Param Gill, Chaman Gill and	
	Ricky Gill (c	ollectively, the "Gill Family")-have a long record of demonstrated success and	
	contributions	to the San Joaquin County community, including in medicine, agriculture, and	
	commercial 1	real estate development.	
	8.	Dr. Jasbir Gill and Dr. Param Gill also own and operate a women's medical practice,	
	P. Gill Obste	tries & Gynecology Medical Group, Inc. ("Gill OB/GYN"), that has provided state-of-	
the-art care to women in San Joaquin County for 45 years. Among other relevant roles, Dr. Param			
Gill is the former Chief of Staff at St. Joseph's Medical Center ("St. Joseph's"), and Dr. Jasbir Gill is			
the past president of the San Joaquin County Medical Society.			
	9.	Defendant Dignity is a California nonprofit corporation previously known as Catholic	
	Healthcare W	est. In 2018, Dignity merged with Catholic Health Initiatives to form a national	
hospital system known as CommonSpirit Health.		em known as CommonSpirit Health.	
	10.	Dignity is a member of non-party Port City Operating Company, LLC, which owns	
and operates St. Joseph's, an acute care hospital located in Stockton with a primary address of 1800			
North California Street.			
	11.	Dignity owns the real property associated with St. Joseph's that the restrictive	
	covenants at	issue in this case purport to benefit.	
	111.	THE PROPERTY	
	12.	Gill Medical Center owns the real property commonly known as 1707 North	
	California Str	rect, Stockton, CA 95204 (the "Property").	
		-3-	

Page 25 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1	13. The Property as it exists today consists of numerous parcels that, together, constitute
2	a full block comprising roughly 3.3 acres. The Property is located between California Street to the
3	east, Walnut Street to the south, East Chostnut Street to the north, and North Wood Lanc to the west.
4	The Property is located directly to the west of St. Joseph's, across California Street. It is also located
5	directly to the north of (that is, across Walnut Street from) two commercial properties owned by the
6	Gill Family1 a medical office building known as Gill Grove Medical, located at 1617 N. California
7	Street, and a commercial development known as Gill Grove Retail, located at 1687 N. California
8	Street
9	
10	IV. GILL MEDICAL CENTER PURCHASES THE PROPERTY FROM DIGNITY.
11	14. In 2005, the CEO of Dignity, Don Wiley, approached Dr. Jasbir Gill with a proposal.
12	Specifically, Wiley proposed that Dr. Jasbir Gill-or the medical practice owned by Dr. Jasbir Gill
14	and his wife, Dr. Param Gill-purchase a significant piece of real property owned by Dignity and
15	located across California Street from the hospital campus.
16	15. At the time Dignity proposed to sell that property to the Gills, it comprised 15 parcels
17	totaling at least 2.24 acres. The property that Dignity owned at that time, and proposed to sell,
18	included most-but not all-of the block bounded by California, Walnut, and Chestnut Streets and
19	Wood Lane.
20	16. The parcels that Dignity proposed to sell the Gills are substantially reflected in the
21	map below, which identifies 14 of the 15 parcels:
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	<sup>1</sup> The real property at 1617 and 1687 N. California St. is owned by the Jasbir S. Gill Family Limited Partnership, which is also the sole member of Gill Medical Center. -4-
	COMPLAINT

Page 26 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

	BLOOK : () INCOMENTATION VIET 18	
	g [ [ ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ]	
	The second secon	
	te a de	
	17. The property that Dignity proposed to sell included 7 houses on the 15 parcels to be	
	sold, which were then occupied-and had long been occupied-by residential tenants.	
	18. Dignity did not own-and could not sell two parcels in the middle of that same	
block, single-family homes that were separately owned by third parties. The two parcels that I	block, single-family homes that were separately owned by third parties. The two parcels that Dignity	
	did not own were the real properties commonly known as 415 E. Walnut Street and 417 E. Walnut	
	Street.	
	19. Wiley proposed that the Gills purchase the property for \$1,950,000.	
	20. The Gills agreed to purchase the California Street property for the price proposed by	
	Dignity and, in July 2005, the parties executed a nonbinding Land Sale Term Sheet reflecting the	
	basic terms of the contemplated purchase and sale.	
	21. The parties subsequently drafted an agreement for the purchase and sale of the	
	California Street property (the "Sale Agreement"), as it existed at that time, and Dr. Jashir Gill and	
	Dr. Param Gill executed the Sale Agreement with Dignity in March 2006.	
	22 On or about Sentember 1, 2006, Dr. Jashir Gill and Dr. Param Gill assigned their	
	rights under the Sale Accompany to Gill Madical Center	
	ngais and an Sale Agreement is One (Medical Cellier.	
	-5-	
	COMPLAINT	

ST. JOSEPH'S MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL EXPANSION PROJECT SEPTEMBER 2023

Page 27 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

	92020	
	23.	The purchase and sale transaction subsequently closed, and the deed conveying the
(	California St	reet property (as it then existed) to Gill Medical Center was recorded on September 15
2	2006 (the "D	beed"). The Deed is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
	24.	Prior to recording the Doed, Dignity recorded a Declaration of Restrictive Covenants
(	the "Declara	ation"). The Declaration is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.
	25.	Section 13 of the Sale Agreement provides that the prevailing party in any dispute
a	rising out o	f that agreement is entitled recover its reasonable attorneys' fees, expert fees and costs.
	26.	Section 8.3 of the Declaration provides that the prevailing party in any dispute arisin
f	rom or base	d on the Declaration is entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and
c	xpenses.	
	v.	THE DEED RESTRICTIONS
	27.	The Deed and Declaration contain three categories of purported restrictions that
L	Dignity has a	ttempted or threatened to enforce against Gill Medical Center, and that are therefore at
i:	ssue in this c	asc.
		A. The Use Restrictions
	28.	The Deed includes an Exhibit B titled "Covenants, Agreements and Restrictions,"
W	which purpor	ts to impose certain restrictions on the uses for which the property may be developed
(t	the "Use Re	strictions"). Most relevant here, the Use Restrictions in the Deed provide that
		Grantor has an interest in ensuring that the Property subject to this Grant Deed is used for a purpose complementary to the Hospital use of the dominant tenement. Accordingly, provided the dominant tenement continues to be used as an acute care hospital facility under the direction of the Grantor or Grantor's Affiliate (defined below), the Property shall be used primarily for the construction and maintenance of a Medical Office Building ("MOB") of not less than thirty thousand (30,000) gross square feet and ancillary uses related to such facility, including without limitation parking, medical office and ancillary administrative areas
_		-6-
		COMPLAINT

Page 28 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

	Prior to the commencement of construction of the MOB, Grantee shall
	submit site plans for the entire Property to Grantor for review and
	approval, which such approval may be granted or withheld in Grantor's sole and absolute discretion, including the approval of any structures
	on the Property that are incorporated as part of the MOB, on a
	temporary or permanent basis. Grantee shall commence construction of the MOB and complete the development of the Property.
	substantially consistent with the site plans approved by Grantor.
29,	The Deed expressly provides that "[t]he grant of the Property to Grantee by Grant
pursuant to	the Grant Deed to which this Exhibit B is attached is made expressly subject to [those
covenants,	agreements and restrictions."
30.	The Declaration, which Dignity recorded prior to the Deed, sought to impose a
different, in	aconsistent version of Use Restrictions on the Property. Specifically, the Declaration
movídes in	relevant part as follows:
provides II	recentle part as follows,
	4. Use Restrictions.
	4.1 The Burdened Property shall be used solely for the construction
	and maintenance of a Medical Office Building ("MOB") of not less
	than thirty thousand (30,000) gross square feet and ancillary uses
	related to such facility, including without limitation parking, medical
	office, and ancillary administrative areas.
	4.2 Before completion of the MOB, the Burdened Property shall be
	used for accommodating additional parking spaces for the Benefited
	Property in accordance with historical use of the Property. Such
	historical use shall be calculated based upon the preceding five (5)
	years. After completion of the MOB, the Burdened Property shall
	continue to be used for parking to accommodate the needs of the
	Benefited Property on a non-exclusive basis on weekends, holidays
	and after regular business hours, which shall be before 8:00 a.m. and
	after 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. Signs may be posted on the
	Burdened Property, in accordance with all applicable laws and
	regulations, to notify potential users of the parking spaces of the rules
	established by this Declaration.
	4.3 At least seventy-five percent (75%) of the Occupants of the
	Burdened Property, or any portion thereof, must be authorized and admitted to practice medicing at St. Joseph's Medical Center (the
	administra to practice medicine at or, soseph's Medical Center (the
	-7- COMULATION
	COMPLAINT

ST. JOSEPH'S MEDICAL CENTER HOSPITAL EXPANSION PROJECT SEPTEMBER 2023

Page 29 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1	"Hospital"). In the event that the Occupant is a medical group, one hundred percent (100%) of the physicians in that group must be certified to practice at the Hospital in order for that Occupant to qualify as an Occupant certified to practice medicine at the Hospital		
	hundred percent (100%) of the physicians in that group must be certified to practice at the Hospital in order for that Occupant to qualify as an Occupant certified to practice medicine at the Hospital		
	certified to practice at the Hospital in order for that Occupant to qualify as an Occupant certified to practice medicine at the Hospital		
ŧ.	quality as an Uccupant certified to practice medicine at the Hospital		
	New absorbions initiation to be a series abult become and for the provide		
	at the Hospital by the date that is no more than two hundred seventy		
	(270) days from the date of that physician's occupancy		
	Notwithstanding such, no portion of the Burdened Property may be		
	leased to a Person who is not on the medical staff at the Hospital until		
	physicians on the medical staff at the Hospital and such physicians are		
	otherwise unwilling to lease the space. After that time, said space on		
	the Burdened Property may be leased to a Person who is not on the		
	medical staff at the Hospital provided that the Owner of the Benefited		
e.	which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.		
	31. The Deed and Declaration are vague with respect to the meaning of the Use		
	Restrictions, and neither version of the Use Restrictions expressly prohibit any particular use of the		
1	Property. Neither the Deed nor the Declaration define the terms "Medical Office Building" or		
	"ancillary uses related to such facility."		
	32. The Use Restrictions in the Deed and Declaration are internally inconsistent in		
	several respects. For example, while the Deed purports to provide that the Property "shall be used		
	primarily for the construction and maintenance of a Medical Office Building," the Declaration		
,	purports to provide that it "shall be used solely for the construction and maintenance of a Medical		
0	Office Building."		
	B. The Noncompete Restrictions		
	<ol> <li>The Declaration also purports to restrict Gill Medical Center from using the propert.</li> </ol>		
1	to provide a wide range of services that would compete with services Dignity provides at St.		
	Joseph's (the "Noncompete Restrictions"). Specifically, the Declaration provides that		
	It he Burdened Property shall not at any time be used or utilized for		
	services duplicative of those offered by St. Joseph's Medical Center, or		
	services provided by a general acute care hospital, as such term is		
	defined in California Health and Safety Code section 1250, as		
	and a none to the to the or other cattornia law, including without		
-			

Page 30 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

		COMPLAINT
1		-9.
1	the Closing I	Date."
j	Property." T	he option language in the Sale Agreement also purports to provide that it "shall survive
j	Property, or	(C) Seller provides a written notice to Buyer stating that it will not purchase the Subject
	date that Buy	ver takes action to Commence Construction, (B) Seller actually purchases the Subject
	create an opt	ion that survives in perpetuity "until any one of the following events occurs: (A) the
	36.	The Sale Agreement contains substantially identical language, but also purports to
		or perfore the date that is 18 months from the date this Grant Deed is recorded.
		by Grantor if Grantee has not commenced construction of the MOB on
		MOB. Granter shall have the right to repurchase the Property upon the
		this Grant Deed. For the purposes of this Paragraph B, "commence construction" shall mean the pouring of the commence for the
		Grantee shall commence construction of the MOB upon the Property no later than eighteen (18) months from the date of the recordation of
	35,	Specifically, Exhibit B to the Deed provides that
	the Property	(the "Repurchase Option").
	34.	The Deed also purports, in conclusory terms, to grant Dignity the right to repurchase
		C. The Repurchase Option
		rehabilitation services.
		twenty-four (24) hours, emergency or any other emergency services conducted on a regular after-hours basis, physical therapy or
		snared or pooled arrangements) which provides ambulatory surgical care for, and/or surgical treatment of patients who remain for less than
		oral surgery, any type or kind of outpatient surgical facility (including
		echo-cardiography, therapeutic services, a ray activice, realiation includy, echo-cardiography, therapeutic services, cardiac rehabilitation and chomical dependence rehabilitation of our time rehabilitation and
		nuclear modicine, ultrasound services, CT scanner services, magnetic
		services, free-standing diagnostic imaging center, reference laboratory, gastroenterology laboratory, blood draw station, anatomic pathology.
		cardiology (including cardiac physiology and cardiac catheterization), inpatient surgery, occupational medicine, urgent care/emergency
		facility/transitional care services, inpatient sub-acuto services, invasive
		clinical laboratory, imaging center, pharmacy, acute care providers
		limitation the following: rehabilitation services, referral laboratory,

Page 31 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

		COMPLAINT
		-10-
dev	velopment.	
to 9	serve the b	uilding's needs, as illustrated by the following drawing of plans for the Original MOB
sep	arating the	location available for construction of the MOB from the location available for parking
ow	ned, signif	icantly impacted the development opportunities of the larger property, including by
Stn	eet. Those	two parcels, located in the middle of the block that Gill Medical Center otherwise
Pro	operty, as it	t then existed, did not include the parcels at 415 E. Walnut Street and 417 E. Walnut
	41.	The cost of the Original MOB project was increased significantly by the fact that the
gar	age.	
and	d commere	ial building on the Property (the "Original MOB"), as well as a two-story parking
obt	tained Dig	nity's approval of its plans to construct an 88,000 square foot, four-story medical office
	40.	As it prepared the Property for development, Gill Medical Center developed and
		ITS CONSTRUCTION.
	VII.	GILL MEDICAL CENTER PLANS AND OBTAINS APPROVAL OF A MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING, BUT THE FINANCIAL CRISIS PREVENTS
pre	eparation 6	or developing it.
	39.	Gill Medical Center incurred costs in excess of \$2 million improving the Property in
suc	ch that a co	mmercial development of the entire Property would be possible.
10	demolish t	he homes located on the 15 parcels comprising the Property, and to level those parcels
sut	bstantial co	ost in preparation for future development. Specifically, Gill Medical Center proceeded
	38.	Shortly after purchasing the Property, Gill Medical Center began improving it at
	¥1.	SUBSTANTIAL COSTS, IN ANTICIPATION OF FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
out in the speed expired on March 15, 2008.		CULT MEDICAL CENTER DATE OFFICE THE PROPERTY AND PROVE
	tin the De	

Page 32 of 119 in Comment Letter 3



Page 33 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1	VIII.	GILL MEDICAL CENTER ENLARGES AND FURTHER IMPROVES THE PROPERTY AT SIGNIFICANT EXPENSE.		
2	46.	In 2015, Gill Medical Center succeeded in acquiring the remaining two parcels, 415		
3	E. Walnut Str	eet and 417 F. Walnut Street, that Dignity had never owned and therefore could not		
4	have sold it in the 2006 transaction			
5				
6	47.	Gill Medical Center acquired those two parcels for a total price of \$390,000 and, as it		
7	had earlier done with the remainder of the parcels on the block, proceeded to demolish the homes on			
8	those parcels to prepare the larger Property for development.			
9	48.	By acquiring those two parcels-thereby unifying the entire block of real property		
10	bounded by California Street, Walnut Street, Chestnut Street, and Wood Lane Gill Medical Center			
11	fundamentally changed the development potential of the larger Property as compared with the			
12	possibilities that had existed when Dignity sold it a portion of that property in 2006.			
	IX. GILL MEDICAL CENTER MAKES NEW DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS			
14		BUT DIGNITY LEADERSHIP REJECTS EVERY CONCEPT PRESENTED.		
10	49.	In 2015, Gill Medical Center approached Dignity leadership to resume discussions		
17	regarding construction of a modical office building project on the Property. As in 2008, however,			
18	Dignity refused to commit to leasing any space in such a building, rendering it financially nonviable.			
19	50,	In April 2016, Gill Medical Center met with Dignity leadership - specifically, its		
20	CEO Don Wiley and COO Terry Spring to discuss Dignity's desire to negotiate a narking license			
21	on the Property, as well as Gill Medical Center's desire to remove the Lise Restrictions that impacted			
22	the Property in fight of the substantially cheered comments in the list of the list of the			
23	the croperty, in right of the substantiany changed circumstances that had developed over the prior			
24	decade.			
25	51.	During that meeting, Wiley and Spring agreed that the Use Restrictions and		
26	Repurchase O	ption were no longer relevant and expressed their agreement with amending the		
27	recorded docu	ments to remove them. Wiley and Spring specified, however, that the Noncompete		
28	Restrictions ne	Restrictions needed to remain in place.		
	- 2-			
		COMPLAINT		

Page 34 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1	52. Despite Wiley and Spring's acknowledgement that the Use Restrictions were no		
2	longer relevant, they subsequently reneged on their agreement to amend the recorded documents to		
3	remove them. In explaining their change of position in a May 2016 meeting, Spring explained that		
4	Dignity objected to amending the recorded documents because it believed it might need the Property		
5	for a future expansion of St. Joseph's if its current expansion planswhich entailed significant		
6	construction in a relatively compact area on the east side of California Street-proved not to be		
7	viable. During the May 2016 meeting, the parties again expressly discussed the Repurchase Option,		
8	and Spring stated Dignity would be willing to remove that provision from the Deed.		
9	53. Despite Dignity's change of position, Gill Medical Center responded by suggesting		
1	that the parties explore a cooperative partnership in which Dignity would construct an expansion of		
2	St. Joseph's on the real property owned by Gill Medical Center on the west side of California Street		
3	including the 1707 N. California St. property		
1	54 Cill Medical Continues and thinks to double and the double of the		
5	54. Gin Medical Center met again with Dignity leadership regarding the hospital		
5	expansion proposal in September 2016, then presented conceptual plans and drawings for such a		
7	cooperative hospital expansion project at another meeting with Dignity leadership in February 2017.		
8	Gill Medical Center incurred substantial costs developing the plans for that expansion in direct		
9	response to input from Dignity leadership.		
)	55. The hospital expansion project proposed by Glll Medical Center would have entailed		
	337 new hospital bods-precisely the number Dignity leadership stated they would need-as well as		
2	a medical office building with retail on its ground floor and a parking garage (the "Hospital		
	Expansion/Second MOB"). At Dignity's request, Gill Medical Center subsequently redesigned its		
;	proposal to include 250 rather than 337 new hospital beds.		
ŝ	56. Dignity repeatedly delayed responding to the Hospital Expansion/MOB proposal		
7	Ultimately, Dignity rejected the proposal—which Gill Medical Center estimates would have saved		
8	hundreds of millions of dollars as compared with the alternative expansion when the besided		
	-13-		
	COMPLAINT		

Page 35 of 119 in Comment Letter 3
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	dopted-only in August 2019, more than three years after Gill Medical Center first
aised it.	
X.	THE GILL FAMILY BUILDS AN ADJACENT COMMERCIAL RETAIL DEVELOPMENT, CHANGING THE PROPERTY'S USES AGAIN WITH DIGNITY'S FULL KNOWLEDGE.
57.	As Gill Medical Center worked to improve the Property and to obtain Dignity's
pproval of	its plans for an MOB there, the Gill Family also began working to build a commercial
nd retail de	velopment on the parcel it owns immediately to the south of the Property.
58.	Over the course of the 2015-16 timeframe, the Gill Family successfully developed the
al property	commonly known as 1687 North California Street with a new commercial and retail
uilding nan	ned Gill Grove Retail.
59.	The Stockton Planning Commission gave its unanimous approval to the Gill Grove
etail projec	t in February 2016. As a condition of its approval, the Planning Commission required
at Gill Me	dical Center construct a new parking lot on the Property (that is, 1707 N. California St.)
id dedicate	that lot to serve the minimum parking requirements of both Gill Grove Retail (1687 N.
alifornia Si	) and the adjacent building known as Gill Grove Medical (1617 N. California St.). The
ap below c	epicts the Property, the then-proposed location of Gill Grove Retail, and the portion of
e Property	dedicated to serving Gill Grove Retail's required parking:
	-14
	COMPLAINT



Page 37 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

basis, demon	strating both the need for commercial development in the California Street corridor an
its compleme	ntarily to Dignity's operations.
XI.	GILL MEDICAL CENTER PROPOSES A LARGE MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING, BUT DIGNITY LEADERSHIP REFUSES TO COMMIT TO
	LEASING ANY SPACE, RENDERING THE PROJECT FINANCIALLY NONVIABLE.
63.	In response to Dignity's eventual rejection of their hospital expansion and MOB
proposal, Gil	Medical Center again sought to collaborate with Dignity leadership regarding
development	projects the hospital would support on the Property.
64.	In August 2019, Gill Medical Center met again with Wiley, this time also meeting
with the hosp	ital's head recruiter, to obtain input on the hospital's needs. Wiley suggested that Gill
Medical Cent	ter develop an MOB proposal that would provide space Wiley said would be needed for
the hospital's	outpatient radiology, for an outpatient surgery center, and also for the significant
number of ne	w physician residency programs the hospital was in the process of building.
65.	In response to input from Wilcy regarding the hospital's needs and its expansion
plans, Gill M	edical Center incurred significant project costs developing plans and drawings for a
new project.	Specifically, Gill Medical Center developed and, in 2021, presented Dignity with a
proposal to co	onstruct a 120,000 square foot medical office building and 10-story parking structure
(the "Third N	IOB").
66.	Despite Wiley's prior representations regarding the hospital's significant needs for
leased space,	when Gill Medical Center presented the Third MOB project, Dignity again relused to
commit to lea	sing any space in that building, rendering it financially nonviable.
ХΠ,	GILL MEDICAL CENTER PROPOSES A MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING WITH ANCILLARY COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL USES, BUT DIGNITY LEADERSHIP REJECTS THE PROPOSAL.
67.	In light of the fundamentally changed circumstances in Stockton since the 2006
purchase of th	e Property, and given Dignity's repeated refusal to participate in the previously
	-16-
	COMPLAINT

Page 38 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

proposed medical office building projects, which rendered them nonviable, Gill Medical Center
again evolved its approach in an effort to deliver a viable medical office project with ancillary
elements, all of which are complementary to the hospital and greatly needed in Stockton's California
Street corridor.
68. In 2022, Gill Medical Center developed and presented plans for a medical office
building that also includes commercial space (as every iteration of the MOB project had included)
and residential space that would mark a significant improvement in housing availability in the
vicinity of St. Josenh's
60 Specifically, in 2022. Gill Medical Conternetworked plane for a project that includer
10 000 square foot of modical uffilm manner (meaning the admitted), sounded of I (a. Restation ), but
50,000 square reer of medical office space (meeting the admitted yourdated Use Restrictions), but
which also includes aneillary elements including 10,000 square feet of commercial and
administrative space, a 10,000 square foot daycare, and 75 residential apartments (the "Fourth
MOB").
70. The Fourth MOB meets all of the 2006 Use Restrictions, to the extent any such
restrictions remain in effect, in that it offers 30,000 square feet of medical office space (space which
would be available for lease to practitioners admitted to practice at St. Joseph's, as the Declaration's
Use Restrictions purport to require). It also offers ancillary space highly complementary to Dignity,
including very much needed commercial, retail and residential opportunities that are currently
unavailable in the area.
71. In particular, the Fourth MOB's ancillary commercial and retail uses not only serve
the minary MOB elements of the project, but also would benefit Dignity by making available
similarity and material carries to its amplayees, but also wond before Digity by making available
significant and material services to its employees, patients, and visitors. The commercial and retain
uses would provide services presently unavailable in the area.
72. The residential apartments would be available for rent by Dignity employees, by the
significant number of new residents that Dignity is recruiting a number that will grow to some 180 -17-
COMPLAINT

Page 39 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

<ul> <li>physicians on an annual basis—by traveling nurses needed to fill workforce shortages, and even by family members in need of a place to stay while visiting loved ones undergoing treatment. It would, in turn, only help Dignity to attract and retain talent, and to improve patient and visitor experiences.</li> <li>73. Despite the Fourth MOB's clear benefits, and its satisfaction of the Use Restrictions both in letter and spirit, in March 2022 Wiley rejected it out of hand, telling Gill Medical Center representatives that he "really likes this project, but will be sending a nasty letter." In response to Gill Medical Center noting that the Fourth MOB's 75 apartments would be available for rent by the hundreds of new physician residents Dignity is recruiting to Stockton, Wiley responded that he "really did not care" where those residents lived.</li> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by vitue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time It was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center's letter of fune 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting, on August 26,</li></ul>
<ul> <li>family members in need of a place to stay while visiting loved ones undergoing treatment. It would, in turn, only help Dignity to attract and retain talent, and to improve patient and visitor experiences.</li> <li>73. Despite the Fourth MOB's clear benefits, and its satisfaction of the Use Restrictions both in letter and spirit, in March 2022 Wiley rejected it out of hand, telling Gill Medical Center representatives that he "really likes this project, but will be sending a nasty letter." In response to Gill Medical Center noting that the Fourth MOB's 75 apartments would be available for rent by the hundreds of new physician residents Dignity is recruiting to Stockton, Wiley responded that he "really did not care" where those residents lived.</li> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior ducade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center's letter of fune 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, commonSpirit, the CommonSpirit of the source for if the proved approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <!--</th--></ul>
<ul> <li>in turn, only help Dignity to attract and retain talent, and to improve patient and visitor experiences.</li> <li>73. Despite the Fourth MOB's clear benefits, and its satisfaction of the Use Restrictions both in letter and spirit, in March 2022 Wiley rejected it out of hand, telling Gill Medical Center representatives that he "really likes this project, but will be sending a nasty letter." In response to Gill Medical Center noting that the Fourth MOB's 75 apartments would be available for rent by the hundreds of new physician residents Dignity is recruiting to Stockton, Wiley responded that he "really did not care" where those residents lived.</li> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing faiture to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center"s letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting on august 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>73. Despite the Fourth MOB's clear benefits, and its satisfaction of the Use Restrictions both in letter and spirit, in March 2022 Wiley rejected it out of hand, telling Gill Medical Center representatives that he "really likes this project, but will be sending a nasty letter." In response to Gill Medical Center noting that the Fourth MOB's 75 apartments would be available for rent by the hundreds of new physician residents Dignity is recruiting to Stockton, Wiley responded that he "really did not care" where those residents lived.</li> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting on August 26, 20</li></ul>
<ul> <li>both in letter and spirit, in March 2022 Wiley rejected it out of hand, telling Gill Medical Center representatives that he "really likes this project, but will be sending a nasty letter." In response to Gill Medical Center noting that the Fourth MOB's 75 apartments would be available for rent by the hundreds of new physician residents Dignity is recruiting to Stockton, Wiley responded that he "really did not eare" where those residents lived.</li> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>representatives that he "really likes this project, but will be sending a nasty letter." In response to Gill Medical Center noting that the Fourth MOB's 75 apartments would be available for rent by the hundreds of new physician residents Dignity is recruiting to Stockton, Wiley responded that he "really did not care" where those residents lived.</li> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, converting that CommonSpirit bits compare sole if a bits of the fourth MOB.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>Gill Medical Center noting that the Fourth MOB's 75 apartments would be available for rent by the hundreds of new physician residents Dignity is recruiting to Stockton, Wiley responded that he "really did not care" where those residents lived,</li> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>hundreds of new physician residents Dignity is recruiting to Stockton, Wiley responded that he "really did not care" where those residents lived.</li> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>"really did not care" where those residents lived.</li> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly</li> <li>rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without</li> <li>explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the</li> <li>Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's</li> <li>repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time</li> <li>over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with</li> <li>Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the</li> <li>repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with</li> <li>representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions</li> <li>Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by</li> <li>the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>74. Over the course of several months of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommenSpirit, meeting that commenSpirit effect and the Spirit effect of the Spirit and the Spirit approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> </ul>
rejected the Fourth MOB. On May 19, 2022, in addition to rejecting the Fourth MOB without explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement. 75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.) 76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents. 77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requestion that CommonSpirit sitter emailed to follow
<ul> <li>explanation, Dignity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, meeting that CommonSpirit either commonSpirit and the CommonSpirit email for the source the Emark MOB.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>explanation, Digitity purported—for the first time in 16 years—to exercise its right to repurchase the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit alter of June Spirit alter and the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.</li> <li>75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit alter again to follow</li> </ul>
75. In fact, as Gill Medical Center promptly responded on June 3, 2022, Dignity's repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.) 76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents. 77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit alther approval to follow
repurchase option long ago expired by virtue of Dignity's knowing failure to exercise it at any time over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.) 76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents. 77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit alter approval the Equation MOB
over the prior decade, during which time it was fully aware—indeed, it repeatedly discussed with Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.) 76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents. 77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit silter approval the Enorth MOB
<ul> <li>Gill Medical Center—that Gill Medical Center had not been able to commence construction on the MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit sitter approval to Fourth MOB</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>MOB. (Since Gill Medical Center's letter of June 3, 2022, Dignity has never again mentioned the repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions</li> <li>Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow</li> <li>up with CommonSpirit, specifically conversion that CommonSpirit alter approval the Fourth MOB</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>repurchase option.)</li> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Modical Center representatives met virtually with</li> <li>representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions</li> <li>Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by</li> <li>the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow</li> <li>up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit either approval the Fourth MOB</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>76. On August 23, 2022, Gill Medical Center representatives met virtually with representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents.</li> <li>77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit either approval the Fourth MOB.</li> </ul>
representatives from CommonSpirit, Dignity's sole owner, in an effort to answer any questions Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents. 77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit either approve the Fourth MOB
Dignity might have about the Fourth MOB and to obtain the long-awaited approval contemplated by the recorded documents. 77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit specifically requesting that CommonSpirit either approval the Fourth MOB.
the recorded documents. 77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow up with CommonSpirit, specifically requesting that CommonSpirit either approach to Fourth MOD
77. Following that meeting, on August 26, 2022, Gill Medical Center emailed to follow
un with CommonShirit specifically requesting that CommonShirit aither approve the Fourth MOD
The second sec
-18-
COMPLAINT

Page 40 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

project or pro	wide "feedback from [CommonSpirit] as to what does and does not work from your		
perspective" so that the project could move forward. Gill Medical Center requested a response by			
September 8.			
78.	Gill Medical Conter received no response from Dignity or CommonSpirit on		
September 8.	Instead, CommonSpirit repeatedly delayed in providing any response. Finally, on		
October 3, Co	ommonSpirit sent an email again rejecting the Fourth MOB, expressing its opinion the		
" t he present	multi-use project proposed by Gill Medical Center does not match the intent of the		
2006 transact	ion documents" and asserting that it "rejects the 2022 multi-use project proposal as		
inconsistent v	with the development restrictions set out in the 2006 transaction documents."		
79.	Rather than provide any specific feedback to allow the project to move forward in		
some fashion	despite Gill Medical Center's express request—and its 16-year history of attempting		
to develop the	Property at great cost-CommonSpirit simply repeated its illusory position that it is		
"open to any	development proposal that is consistent with the conditions contained in the 2006		
transaction de	coments."		
80.	The following day, October 4, Gill Medical Center responded to correct several		
misstatements	s in CommonSpirit's October 3 email, to reiterate that the project meets all the		
purportedly a	pplicable Use Restrictions, and to "respectfully request that CommonSpirit reconside		
its position ar	d promptly grant approval of the proposal Gill Medical Center has submitted."		
81,	Gill Medical Center requested a response by October 7. CommonSpirit has not		
responded.			
XIII,	DIGNITY AND COMMONSPIRIT DEMONSTRATE THEIR REFUSAL TO APPROVE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY STEMS FROM BAD FAITH.		
82.	In rejecting, failing to respond to, and refusing to participate in the numerous		
proposals pre-	sented by Gill Medical Center, Dignity (including through CommonSpirit) has		
-	-19-		
	COMPLAINT		

Page 41 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>matter how beneficial to the hospital or the community writ large.</li> <li>83. To the extent it has ever provided any reasons for rejecting the Fourth MOB,</li> <li>Dignity's cited reasons (which its new owner, CommonSpirit, has relayed) are purely pretextual. For example, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now apparently objects to the inclusion in the Fourth MOB of aneillary commercial uses, Dignity previously gave its approval to the Original MOB project, which included precisely such uses namely, a bank and pharmacy.</li> <li>84. Similarly, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now objects to the inclusion of aneillary commercial uses in the Fourth MOB, Dignity never objected to the inclusion of significant commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while</li> </ul>
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>83. To the extent it has ever provided any reasons for rejecting the Fourth MOB,</li> <li>Dignity's cited reasons (which its new owner, CommonSpirit, has relayed) are purely pretextual. For example, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now apparently objects to the inclusion in the Fourth MOB of ancillary commercial uses, Dignity previously gave its approval to the Original MOB project, which included precisely such uses namely, a bank and pharmacy.</li> <li>84. Similarly, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now objects to the inclusion of ancillary commercial uses in the Fourth MOB, Dignity never objected to the inclusion of significant commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while</li> </ul>
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>83. To the extent it has ever provided any reasons for rejecting the Fourth MOB,</li> <li>Dignity's cited reasons (which its new owner, CommonSpirit, has relayed) are purely pretextual. For example, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now apparently objects to the inclusion in the Fourth MOB of ancillary commercial uses, Dignity previously gave its approval to the Original MOB project, which included precisely such uses namely, a bank and pharmacy.</li> <li>84. Similarly, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now objects to the inclusion of ancillary commercial uses in the Fourth MOB, Dignity never objected to the inclusion of significant commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while</li> </ul>
4 5 6 7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>Dignity's cited reasons (which its new owner, CommonSpirit, has relayed) are purely pretextual. For example, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now apparently objects to the inclusion in the Fourth MOB of ancillary commercial uses. Dignity previously gave its approval to the Original MOB project, which included precisely such uses namely, a bank and pharmacy.</li> <li>84. Similarly, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now objects to the inclusion of ancillary commercial uses in the Fourth MOB, Dignity never objected to the inclusion of significant commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while</li> </ul>
5 6 7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>cxample, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now apparently objects to the inclusion in the</li> <li>Fourth MOB of ancillary commercial uses, Dignity previously gave its approval to the Original</li> <li>MOB project, which included precisely such uses namely, a bank and pharmacy.</li> <li>84. Similarly, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now objects to the inclusion of</li> <li>ancillary commercial uses in the Fourth MOB, Dignity never objected to the inclusion of significant</li> <li>commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while</li> </ul>
6 7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>Fourth MOB of ancillary commercial uses. Dignity previously gave its approval to the Original MOB project, which included precisely such uses namely, a bank and pharmacy.</li> <li>84. Similarly, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now objects to the inclusion of ancillary commercial uses in the Fourth MOB, Dignity never objected to the inclusion of significant commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while</li> </ul>
7 8 9 10	<ul> <li>MOB project, which included precisely such uses namely, a bank and pharmacy.</li> <li>84. Similarly, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now objects to the inclusion of ancillary commercial uses in the Fourth MOB, Dignity never objected to the inclusion of significant commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while</li> </ul>
8 9 10	84. Similarly, while Dignity (through CommonSpirit) now objects to the inclusion of ancillary commercial uses in the Fourth MOB, Dignity never objected to the inclusion of significant commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while
10	ancillary commercial uses in the Fourth MOB, Dignity never objected to the inclusion of significant commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while
10	commercial and retail uses in any of the prior successive iterations of the MOB project. And, while
	The second way when the second of the second s
12	Dimite (through Common Science and the first state in the instant of the second state in the second state is a second state of the second state of
13	biginty (infough Continonspirit) now objects in conclusory fastion to the inclusion of anemary
14	residential uses in the Fourth MOB, it has never explained how or why those uses violate the terms
15	of the Use Restrictions.
16	85. Standing alone, Dignity's refusal to grant approval of any such project would be a
17	breach of its obligations under the outdated and ineffective Use Restrictions in the Deed and
18	Declaration, including its duty of good faith and fair dealing. But the recent history of Dignity's
19	conduct has demonstrated that its breaches stem from a deeper, intentional, bad-faith effort to
20	obstruct Gill Medical Center's efforts to develop the Property. Dignity's bad faith conduct stems
21	from motivations both personal and competitive.
22	86. First, Dignity's bad-faith conduct stems in part from Dignity CEO Don Wiley's regret
23	at selling the Property to Gill Medical Center. Wiley has expressly stated in the presence of
24	unitnesses that he server's calling the Droperty and that his mineries have unificiant him for dains as
25	white sizes that he regrets senting the Property and that his superiors have entreized and for doing so.
26	87. Second, Dignity's bad-latth conduct stems from its larger effort to prevent Gill
27	Medical Center from competing with Dignity in the provision of a wide range of much-needed
28	healthcare services to the people of San Joaquin County.
	-20- ('()\/P! AIN/T

Page 42 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

88. In parallel to its efforts to develop the 1707 N. California St. Property, Gill Medical
Center's principals-namely, the Gill family - have separately been engaged in a long-term plan to
develop a state-of-the-art women's hospital and healthcare campus (the "Gill Women's Hospital")
between Stockton and Lodi, on property it owns north of Eight Mile Road.
89. As the only entity currently offering women's acute care services in Stockton2,
Dignity is well aware of plans for the Gill Women's Hospital, which would both compete with
Dignity in the provision of those acute care services, including labor and delivery services, and also
offer significant additional services that Dignity does not provide at St. Joseph's, such as tubal
ligation and in vitro fertilization (IVF)
90. In an effort to obstruct the development of the Gill Women's Hospital in 2021
negotiations regarding an unrelated confract pursuant to which Gill OB/GYN would have taught
obstations regarding at unclass contract pursuant to when the volve in would have target
subsections and gynecology residents at 5t. Joseph 5, Eightly attempted to mende a moneompete
provision that would both have precluded development of the Ghit women's Hospital and limited the
universe of potential medical tenants on the Property. The anticompetitive language Dignity
proposed would have curtailed women's healthcare access in San Joaquin County to serve Dignity's
narrow economic interests, including its interest in deterring competition from the Gill family and its
affiliates, including Gill Medical Center.
91. As advocates for expanded women's healthcare access, Gill OB/GYN rejected
Dignity's restrictive proposed conditions. Instead, Gill OB/GYN elected to provide teaching services
free of charge to St. Joseph's residents in Emergency Medicine, Internal Medicine and Family
Medicine.
92. Dignity's conduct also makes clear that it is attempting to use its perceived authority
to reject development proposals on the Property to frustrate the unrelated development of a
<sup>2</sup> In addition to operating St. Joseph's, Dignity also manages San Joaquin General Hospital in French Camp, the next-closest hospital offering women's acute care services. -21-
COMPLAINT

Page 43 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1	competing hospital by the Gill family. For example, in rejecting the Third MOB project in 2021-a
2	time at which Dignity was actively trying to frustrate the development of Gill Women's Hospital-
3	Wiley stated in the presence of witnesses that his "relationship with the Gills is fractured," a
4	consideration that (true or not) should have had no bearing on Dignity's approval of the MOB
5	project.
6	93. In addition, in rejecting the Fourth MOB project in October 2022, Dignity (through
7	CommonSpirit) expressly tied its position on development of the Property to its opposition to the
8	unrelated development of Gill Women's Hospital, Specifically, CommonSpirit alleged incorrectly
9	that the Gills had chosen to "obtain market share via a new computer of the express of enhancing
11	nation care as contemplated in the 2006 transaction documents?
12	04 In fact of Nicely is fully every the Newmann Destrictions is the Destruction
3	94. In fact, as Dignity is fully award, the Noncompete Restrictions in the Declaration
4	expressive purport to promotif the use of the Property for acute care hospital services—or for any of
15	more than 30 other services—meaning that the Gills necessarily must provide those services at a
16	location other than the Property that Dignity itself chose to encumber in that manner.
17	95. Dignity's thinly veiled attempts to obstruct Gill Medical Center's development of the
18	Property because of the Gills' separate efforts to provide competing, much-needed women's
19	healthcare services amount to had faith, anticompetitive conduct.
20	96. Dignity's conduct is inequitable, offensive to basic principles of good faith and fair
21	dealing, and contrary to the significant public interests in the provision of healthcare and access to
22	housing. It requires judicial intervention.
24	XIV. FUNDAMENTALLY CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES IN STOCKTON RENDER THE DEED RESTRICTIONS OPPRESSIVE AND
25	UNENFORCEABLE.
26	97. Dignity's bad-faith efforts to leverage the deed restrictions against Gill Medical
27	Center would be unreasonable and unjustified in any event. But that conclusion is even more true in
28	light of the fundamental changes that have impacted Stockton since 2006, the year the Deed and
	COMPLAINT
1	

Page 44 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1

## Comment Letter 3 (continued)

D	eclaration	were rec	corded. These fundamental changes directly impact both the viable uses of the
Pi	roperty and	the bur	rdens and benefits associated with the restrictions on which Dignity is relying to
pı	revent Gill	Medica	ll Center's development of the Fourth MOB.
		А.	The Housing Crisis
	98.	Since	e 2006, Stockton has experienced well-publicized, dual housing crises that
to	gether repr	esent a	fundamental change to the city and its housing needs.
	99.	In 20	006, Stockton was growing rapidly due in part to a booming housing market that
h٤	ad seen the	constru	action of record numbers of new homes over the prior five years.
	100.	Begir	nning in 2007, and following national trends, Stockton's housing market began
to	collapse a	nd, by tl	he summer of 2008, Stockton's rate of residential forcelosure was among the
hi	ghest in the	e countr	ry.
	101,	With	the devastating crash of markets in Stockton and nationally, new residential
cc	enstruction	dropped	d precipitously. While more than 6,000 new units were built annually in San
Jo	aquin Cou	nty at th	he market's peak in 2003-04, new residential construction in the county dropped
be	low 1,000	units an	nnually beginning in 2008, and remained below 2,000 units annually in every
ye	ar through	2016.	
	102.	Asad	direct result of the precipitous drop in residential construction that began during
the	e Great Re	cession,	, Stockton and San Joaquin County are now again in the midst of a severe
he	ousing crisi	s. The S	San Joaquin Council of Governments assessed that, during the period from 2014
to	2023, San	Joaquin	n County should construct some 40,000 new residential units. Yet, as of 2017,
f¢	wer than 7,	000 hac	d been built, leaving the county on a trajectory to fall 20,000 residential units
sh	ort of the n	umber	needed to meet its housing needs by 2023.
	103.	That :	systemic shortage of housing that has led to a dramatic, rapid rise in housing
co	sts, to man	y reside	ents being unable to purchase a home, and to a historic homelessness crisis. By
on	ie estimate,	betwee	en the years of 2012 and 2017, home prices in Stockton nearly doubled.
-			COMPLAINT

Page 45 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1	B. Changes in the Healthcare Market
2	104. In addition to fundamental changes in the housing market, the past 16 years have seen
3	drastic changes to the delivery of healthcare services in Stockton and, as a result, a fundamentally
	reduced need for modical office space.
	105. First, the San Joaquin Valley is dealing with a severe shortage of physicians that has,
	in turn, reduced the demand for medical offices. According to the Future Health Workforce
	Commission as of 2020 the San Joaquin Valley had only 39 primary care physicians per 100 000
	people a number that is between 50 and 67 accord of the number of mining one physicians per 100,000
	people, a number that is between 50 and 67 percent of the number of primary care physicians the
	tederal government recommends (60 to 80 primary care physicians per 100,000 people). In addition
	as in California overall, many physicians in Stockton are presently nearing retirement, which will
	further decrease the domand for modical office space in the near future.
	106. Second, over the past 16 years, Dignity has moved to a "hospitalist" model of care in
	which it employs or contracts with physicians who provide care exclusively at St. Joseph's, rather
	than in a medical office setting. Specifically, Dignity first implemented a hospitalist program in
	September 2007. Since that time, and increasing in the years since, Dignity's adoption of the
	hospitalist model has substantially reduced the domand for medical office space in the vicinity of St
	Joseph's.
	107 Third the increasingly widespread adoption of takhanth in which nations visit the
	houtheast monitors by mone of interesting and interesting and in the
	hearticare providers by means of virtual meeting or videoconferencing technology, also has
	significantly reduced the domand for in-person outpatient visits in the Stockton area. Telehealth has
	grown significantly since 2006 (and will continue to grow significantly in the future) as a result of
	the COVID-19 pandemic and legislative changes-including the adoption of legislation that require
	insurers to roimburse telehealth services at the same rates as services delivered in-person-designed
	to reduce the differential treatment of telehealth and in-person visits to healthcare providers.
	-24-

Page 46 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

•/3•
.25.
made.
regarding its rights to proceed with development on the Property, unless and until that declaration is
autics. Gill Medical Center has suffered, and will continue to suffer harm in the form of uncertainty
114. Declaratory relief is necessary and appropriate to determine the partics' rights and
114 Defendence V.C.
pursuant to the Use Restrictions in the Deed and Declaration, and the validity of Dignity's conduct
113. Gill Medical Center seeks a judicial determination of the parties' rights and duties
obligated to provide its reasonable consent to that project.
in the Deed would apply, that the Fourth MOB satisfies those restrictions, and that Dignity is
enforceable, that-if they are enforceable-the less restrictive version of the Use Restrictions found
112. By contrast, Gill Medical Center contends that the Use Restrictions are no longer
those restrictions bar Gill Medical Center's plans to develop the Fourth MOB.
that the more restrictive version of the Use Restrictions found in the Declaration apply, and that
111. Specifically, Dignity contends that the Use Restrictions remain in force and effect,
and Declaration, and the parties' respective rights and duties thereunder.
Dignity regarding the validity, interpretation and effect of the Use Restrictions contained in the Deed
110. An actual controversy has arisen, and now exists, between Gill Medical Center and
109. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated by reference as if set forth herein.
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION Declaratory Relicf—Use Restrictions
in Stockton.
of healthcare services that will continue to significantly impact the demand for medical office space
telchealth remains far above pre-pandemic levels, representing a longer-term change in the delivery
108. While telehealth visits surged and then peaked during the pandemic, the use of

Page 47 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

115. Specifically, Gill Medical Center seeks a declaration that the Use Restrictions in the
Deed and Declaration are unreasonable and unenforceable because of the changed circumstances
surrounding the Property, because their enforcement would be unduly oppressive and inequitable,
and/or because their enforcement would serve no purpose other than disproportionately burdening
the Property with no corresponding benefit.
116. In the alternative, Gill Medical Center seeks a declaration that:
a) To the extent any of the Use Restrictions are enforceable, the less restrictive version
of the Use Restrictions in the Deed governs; and
b. To the extent they are enforceable, the Use Restrictions allow for ancillary
commercial and residential uses as part of the medical office building; and
c. The Fourth MOB project satisfies the Use Restrictions, to the extent they are
enforceable, and Dignity therefore must consent to the Fourth MOB project; and
d. In any event, Dignity cannot unreasonably withhold its consent to any project
submitted for approval pursuant to the Use Restrictions, but must act reasonably and in good faith in
giving approval to any such project.
117. Gill Medical Center is entitled to its reasonable attorneys' fccs and costs pursuant to
Section 8.3 of the Declaration and Section 13 of the Sale Agreement.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION Declaratory Relief—Repurchase Option
118. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated by reference as if set forth herein.
119. An actual controversy has arisen, and now exists, between Gill Medical Center and
Dignity regarding the validity, interpretation and offect of the Repurchase Option contained in the
Deed and Sale Agreement, and the parties' respective rights and duties thereunder.
-26-

Page 48 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

120. Specifically, on May 19, Dignity purported to exercise the Repurchase Option
contained in Section 7(b)(v) of the Sale Agreement. Gill Medical Center subsequently rejected
Dignity's purported exercise of that option.
121. Declaratory relief is necessary and appropriate to determine the parties' rights and
dutics. Gill Medical Center has suffered, and will continue to suffer harm in the form of uncertainty
regarding its rights to proceed with development on the Property, unless and until that declaration
made.
122. Gill Medical Center seeks a judicial determination of the parties' rights and duties
pursuant to the Repurchase Option in the Deed and Sale Agreement, and the validity of Dignity's
purported rights under that option. Specifically, Gill Medical Center seeks a declaration that:
a. The Repurchase Option in the Deed and Sale Agreement has expired because Dignit
failed to exercise it within a reasonable time following expiration of 18 months after the Deed was
recorded on September 15, 2006; and
b. In addition or in the alternative, Dignity has waived or abandoned any right to
exercise the Repurchase Option in the Deed and Sale Agreement as a result of knowingly and
intentionally failing to exercise it within a reasonable time following expiration of 18 months after
the Deed was recorded on September 15, 2006; and
c. In addition or in the alternative, Dignity is equitably estopped from exercising the
Repurchase Option by affirmatively representing to Gill Medical Center, beginning in 2016- Ione
after the option already had expired, in any event -that Dignity agreed the Repurchase Option was
outdated and unnecessary and could be removed from the Deed; and
d. In addition or in the alternative, Dignity is barred by applicable statutes of limitation
from attempting to exercise or enforce the Repurchase Option.
123. Gill Medical Center is entitled to its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs pursuant to
Section 13 of the Sale Agreement.
-27-

Page 49 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

	THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION							
1	Declaratory Relief-Noncompete Restrictions							
2	124. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated by reference as if set forth herein.							
3	125. An actual controversy has arisen, and now exists, between Gill Medical Center and							
4	Dignity regarding the validity, interpretation and effect of the Noncompete Restrictions contained in							
6	the Declaration, and the parties' respective rights and duties thereunder.							
7	126. Declaratory relief is necessary and appropriate to determine the parties' rights and							
8	duties. Gill Medical Center has suffered, and will continue to suffer harm in the form of uncertainty							
9	regarding its rights to proceed with development on the Property, and to use or lease the Property for							
0	the provision of services purportedly prohibited by the Noncompete Restrictions, unless and until							
1	that declaration is made.							
2	127. Gill Medical Center seeks a judicial determination of the parties' rights and duries							
3	pursuant to the Noncompete Restrictions in the Declaration, and the validity of Dignitu's conduct							
4	relating to those restrictions							
6	109 Emoliculty Cill Medical Contractory Including the Alexandre							
7	128. Specificany, onit Medical Center seeks a declaration that the Noncompete							
8	Restrictions are unreasonable and unenforceable because they are restraints on trade contrary to							
9	public policy, because their enforcement would be unduly oppressive and inequitable, and/or							
0	because their enforcement would serve no purpose other than disproportionately burdening the							
1	Property with no corresponding benefit.							
2	129. Gill Medical Center is entitled to its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs pursuant to							
3	Section 8.3 of the Declaration.							
4	PRAYER FOR RELIEF							
5	WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendant as follows:							
6	I. On its First Cause of Action, for a declaration that the Use Restrictions in the Deed							
7	and Declaration are unreasonable and unenforceable or, to the extent they are enforceable, that the							
8	.28.							
	COMPLAINT							

Page 50 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

Ш	Fourth MOB project meets their requirements and that Dignity cannot unreasonably withhold its
	consent to any project submitted for approval pursuant to the Use Packet close:
	2 On its Second Course of Anting for a depleration that the Department of the
I	2. On its second Cause of Action, for a declaration that the Repurchase Option in the
	Deed and Sale Agreement has expired or, in addition or in the alternative, that Dignity has waived
	that option, is equilably estopped from exercising it, or is barred by the applicable statutes of
	limitations from exercising it;
	3. On its Third Cause of Action, for a declaration that the Noncompete Restrictions are
	unreasonable and unenforceable;
	4. Its reasonable attorneys' fees, experts' fees and costs pursuant to Section 13 of the
	Sale Agreement and Section 8.3 of the Declaration; and
	5. For such other relief as the Court deems just and equitable.
	Dated this 8 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2022
	<u>s/John Conger</u> Colin H. Hunter (pro hac vice forthcoming)
	colin@angelilaw.com Edward A. Piper (Cal. Bar No. 288289)
	ed@angelilaw.com Ursula M. Lalović (Cal. Bar. No. 215551)
	ursula@angelilaw.com ANGELILAW GROUP LLC
	Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 954 2322
	Facsimile: (503) 227-0880
	<b>John Conger</b> (Cal. Bar No. 168114) jconger@meiglaw.com
	Brett S. Jolley (Cal. Bar No. 210072) bjollcy@mcjglaw.com
	MCKINLEY, CONGER, JOLLEY & GALARNEAU, LLP
	3031 W. March Lane, Suite 230 Stockton, CA 95219
	Telephone: (209) 477-8171 Facsimile: (209) 477-2549
	20

Page 51 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

## **EXHIBIT 1**

Page 52 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

DOC # 2005-195267 09/15/2016 07:33A Fee:52 00 Page 1 of 16 Perorded in Difficial Records County of San Joaquin GARY N. FREEMAN Oserssor-Recorder-County Clerk Paid by FIRST ARER TITLE CO RECORDING REQUESTED BY First American Title Company of Stockton AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: Gill Medical Center, LLC P.O. Box 8778 Stockton, CA 95208 Attn: Jashir S. Gill APN: 127-140-18, 127-180-SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 18, 22, 23, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 43, 48 File No.: 230254BS (BS) Survey Monument Fee GRANT DEED \$10.00 The undersigned Granton(s) Declare(s): DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$SEE SEPARATE DECLARATION; CITY TRANSFER TAX \$0.00; SURVEY MONUMENT FEE \$10.00 [x] computed on the consideration or full value of property conveyed, OR
 [] computed on the consideration or full value less value of liens and/or encumbrances remaining at time of sale, ] unincorporated area; [x] City of Stockton, and FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, as successor by merger to ST. JOSEPH'S MEDICAL CENTER OF STOCKTON, a California non-profit public benefit corporation ("Grantor") hereby GRANTS to GILL MEDICAL CENTER, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Grantee") the following described property in the City of Stockton, County of San Josquin, State of California: FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF. THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE EXPRESSLY SUBJECT TO THE COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS CONTAINED IN <u>EXHIBIT "B"</u> ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF, AND BY ACCEPTING THIS GRANT DEED, GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THE SAME. Dated: 9-15-06 GRANTOR: CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WEST, a California nonfrofit public benefit corporation By: William J. Hunt Print Name: \_\_\_\_\_William J. Hunt Hs: \_\_\_\_\_President, Group Operations Karl 5 By: Print Name: Karl L. Silberstein Its: \_ V.P., Financial Operations MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: SAME AS ABOVE 1 60.110-385819.1 Exhibit 1 D Page 1 of 17 Page 53 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

. . 1 DO NOT RECORD FILER REQUESTS DO NOT RECORD STAMP VALUE DECLARATION OF TAX DUE: SEPARATE PAPER: (Revenue & Taxation code 11932-11933) NOTE: This Declaration is not a public record. DOCUMENT # FILE NO.: 23025485 (BS) DATE: September 14, 2006 Grantor: **Catholic Healthcare West** Grantee: **Gill Medical Center, LLC** Property located in: [ ] Unincorporated [X] City of Stockton APN: 127-140-18, 127-180-18, 22, 23, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 43, 48 DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$2,145.00 [X] Computed on full value [ ] Computed on full value less liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale. CITY CONVEYANCE TAX \$0 "I declare, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct." Date: **Betty Silvestre** For: First American Title Company of Stockton DOCH 2006-196267 09/15/2005 PCOR Page 4 GARY W. FREEMAN UHNY LA FYRETHIN Assessor -Recorder - Gunty Clerk By FIRST AMER TITLE CO Exhibit 1 Page 2 of 17 . . Page 54 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

·····	-			1
· · · ·				
9 N		1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	A.P.N.: <b>127-140-18</b> Gran	t Dead - continued File	No.;23025485 (88)	
	01		S. S. S.	
	COUNTY OF COLOR COUNTY OF COLOR (1)	de la carecta de la c		
	on Sept. 14, 2006 before	me Bill Verri	<u></u>	
	WILLIAM C. HUM & Karl	L. Dilbersteinper	sonally known to me	
	the within instrument and acknowledged to me that a capacity(ies) and that by bis/paw/their signature(s) on	cysic/they executed the same in bit the instrument the person(s) or the	/bef/their authorized entity upon behalf of	
	which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	Canal Comme	TYDE CARDINA	
	AUT LINESS WE HAVE BEEL OF ICAL SERV.	Honory P	tolic - California Inonio County	11
	Signature	ByComm.	Handa How 18, 2007	
12	North 15 9008		12 C 1 C 1 C 1	
	Notary Name: Bill Veryios	Natary Phone: (916) 85	-2403	
	Notary Registration Number: 1022,063	County of Principal Place of Busi	ies: Sacramento	
Ì	STATE OF )SS			
	COUNTY OF )			
1	Notavy Public, personality appeared	me,	ronally known to me	
1	(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence the within instrument and acknowledged to me that h capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	<li>b) to be the person(s) whose name (e/she/they executed the same in h the instrument the person(s) or the the instrument the person(s) or the same same same same same same same same</li>	s) is/are subscribed to s/her/their authorized a entity upon behalf of	
	WITINESS my hand and official seal.	and the state		
	Signation			
	My Commission Bayles:	This ense for official notarial s	aa/	
	Notary Name:	Notary Phone:		1
а		County of Principal Place of ous	1 IE35.	
		2	60 110-385819 1	
			Exhibit 1 Page 3 of 17	1
				-

34 C		
	27221'974 <sup>17</sup> 58	
	Costomer Reference: Crister & Crister Mumber: 700256489	
	LEGAL DESCRIPTION	
	Real property in the City of Stockton, County of San Joaquin, State of California, described as	
	PARCEL ONE:	
	LOT 17, AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, HAWTHORNE PARK, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 27.	
	1946 IN VOL. 11 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 101, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.	
	PARCEL TWO:	
	A PORTION OF SECTION 19 C.M. WEBER'S GRANT, "EL RANCHO DEL CAMPO DE LOS FRANCESES", DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:	
	BEGINNING AT A STEEL AXLE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF PROPERTY OF DR. W. F.	
	COUNTY, VOL. 587, PAGE 1, SAID POINT OF BEGINNING BEING IN THE EAST LINE OF WOOD	
	LINE OF SALD WOOD LANE WITH THE NORTH LINE OF WALNUT STREET; THENE NORTH 17*	
	12 WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF WOOD LANE, 96.30 FEET TO A STREEL AXLE IN THE WESTERLY PRODUCTION OF THE SOUTH PRODUCTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF CHESTNUT	
1	STREET, 65.22 FEET TO A STEEL AXLE; THENCE SOUTH 17º 12' EAST 90.24 FEET TO A STEEL AXLE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID WALSH PROPERTY, 65.37 FEET TO THE POINT OF	
	BESURINUMS	
	IN VOL. 4 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 301, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.	
1	PARCEL THREE:	
	LOT 4 IN BLOCK "C", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY Of STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.	
	PARCEL FOUR:	1
	LOT 5 IN BLOCK "C", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.	
1	PARCEL FIVE:	
	LOT & IN BLOCK "C", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 25, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOADUIN COUNTY RECORDS.	
1	PARCEL SIX:	
	LOT 15 IN BLOCK "C", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY	
	Flot Anatima Tita	
	r Has minarAddi. (ND	
1	A-1 60.110-385819.1	
	Exhibit 1	
1	Hage 4 of 17	
1.21		

in the second							Ť
	<i>,</i> .						
1					Set:		
		EXHIBIT "A" Continu	led				
	Customer Reference:		Order Humber: Page Kumber:	23025463 8			
		_					
	OF STECKTON, SAN JOAQUIN C	FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1 OUNTY RECORDS.	1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS A	NO PLATS, PAGE 1	4,		
	PARCEL SEVEN:						
	THAT PORTION FRANCESES", DI	OF SECTION 19, C.M. WEBER' SCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:	S GRANT, "EL RANCHO DE	el campo de los			
	BEGINNING AT	THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF	LOT 15 IN BLOCK "C" OF	MCCLOUD ADDITT	ON IN		
	THE CITY OF ST 14, SAN JOAQUI	OCKTON, AS PER MAP FILED I IN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCI	MAY 26, 1892 IN BOOK OF E ALONG THE NORTH LIN	MAPS, VOL. 2, PA	GE EET		Ĩ
	AS SHOWN ON 1 301, SAN JOAQU	MAP OF SURVEY FILED APRIL	14, 1938 IN BOOK OF SUR 1 80° 11' WEST 59,83 FEE	VEYS, VOL. 4, PAG T TO A STEEL AXL	JE E AT		
	RECORDED JAN	CORNER OF PROPERTY DESC JARY 18, 1937, IN BOOK OF O	Cribed in deed to will FFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 5	IAM E. REILLY, ET 161, PAGE 358; TH	UX, ENCE		
	FEET TO THE NO	T LINE OF SALD LAST MENTIC WITHEAST CORNER OF SALD R T IN THE WEST LINE OF SALD	VED PROPERTY, NORTH :	12" WEST, 99.0 RTH 79" 19' EAST	56.42		
	SAID BLOCK "C",	SOUTH 19º 04' 30" EAST 100	1.40 FEET TO THE POINT O	OF BEGINNING.	EOP		
	PARCEL EIGHT:						
	A PORTION OF S FRANCESES", DE	Ection 19, c.m. Weber's Gr Soribed as follows:	VANT, "EL RANCHO DEL CI	MPO DE LOS			
	COMMENCING AT	THE INTERSECTION OF THE	NORTH LINE OF WALNUT	STREET WITH T	iE .e		
	PARCEL OF LAND MAY 2, 1923 IN	DESCRIBED IN DEED FROM 1 BOOK & OF DEEDS VOL. 564	MULCANY TO CITY OF STU PAGE 103, SAN XOACHINA	CITION RECORDE	12 D 5-		
	THENCE NORTH AS DESCRIBED T	79 DEGREES 46 MONUTES EAS N ABOVE MENTIONED DEED,	ST ALONG THE NORTH LIN A DISTANCE OF 65.48 FEE	E OF WALNUT ST	REET OINT		
	OF BEGINNING ( THE SAED NORTI	OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBE 4 LINE OF WALNUT STREET, N	ed tract of land; then worth 79 degrees 46 mi	ICE CONTINUE ALI	DNG D		
	FEET; THENCE N SAUD WOOD LAN	ORTH 17 DEGREES 12 MINUT E, A DISTANCE OF 59.07 FEE	ES WEST AND PARALLEL 1 T; THENCE SOUTH 78 DEG	id the east line Rees 54 minutes	DF		
	POINT OF BEGIN	r; Thence South 1,7 degree Inding.	ES 12 MINUTES EAST 98.0	o feet to the ti	UE.	1	
1	PARCEL NINE:			2		1	1
	LOTS 2 AND 3 IN CITY OF STOCKT 14, SAN JOAQUI	I BLOCK "C", AS SHOWN UPON YON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY I COUNTY RECORDS.	N MAP ENTITLED, MC CLO 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MU	ud's acdition to VPS and plats, p	) The AGE		
	PARCEL TEN:						
	LOT 1 IN BLOCK STOCKTON, FILE JOAQUIN COUNT	"C" AS SHOWN UPON MAP EN D FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 Y RECORDS.	ITITUED, MC CLOUD'S ADD 1 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND	PLATS, PAGE 14, 5	TY OF SAN		
	PARCEL ELEVEN:						
		Pirst Americ	an Thie				
12							
			A-2		60.110-385819.1		
i.					Exhibit 1	ļ	
					Page 5 of 17		
1811							

• • • •					
	Customer References	EXHIBIT "A" Continued	Order Humber: 230	25-03	
			Page Histober; 9		
	A PORTION OF FRANCESES", I	SECTION 19 OF C.M. WEBER'S ( DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:	grant, "El Rancho del Ca	MPO DE LOS	
	A TRACT OF LI TO THE OFFIC JOAQUIN COU STOCKTON, AC PLATS, PAGE 1	AND LYING BETWEEN LOT 18 OF IAL MAP FILED MAY 27, 1946, IN NTY RECORDS, AND LOT 1 IN BU COORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAN 4, SAN JOAQUEN COUNTY RECOR	TRACT NO. 99 HAWTHORNE I VOL. 11 OF MAPS AND PLAT OCK "C" OF MC CLOUD ADD P FILED MAY 26, 1892 IN VO RDS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOW	PARK, ACCORDING S, PAGE 101, SAN TION TO L 2 OF MAPS AND IS:	
	BEGINNING AT THENCE SOUT LOT 18, 100,2/ 19 MINUTES E THENCE NORT CLOUD ADDITI	THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LI H 13 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 30 S 5 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST COR AST 9.16 FEET TO THE WEST LIN H 19 DEGREES 08 MINUTES EAST KON TO THE POINT OF BESINNIN	OT 18, OF HAWTHORNE PAR ECONDS EAST ALONG THE E NER OF SAID LOT; THENCE I IE OF BLOCK "C" OF MC CLO TALONG THE WEST LINE OF IG.	k, and run Ast line of Sald North 79 Of Sales JD Addition; Block "C" MC	
	PARCEL TWELV	Æ:			
	LOT 18 AS SHO 1946 IN VOL. 1	OWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, HAW 11 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 10	THORNE PARK, FILED FOR R 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY R	ECORD MAY 27, ECORDS.	
	PARCEL THIRT	EEN:			
	A PORTION OF FRANCESES", (	SECTION 19, C. M. WERER'S GR. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:	ANT, "EL RANCHO DEL CAMP	O DE LOS	
	BECINNING AT LINE OF WOOD OF LAND DESC 1923 IN BOOK NORTH 294 46 ABOVE MENT20 PARALLEL WIT SOUTH 789 54 SOUTH 179 124 BEGINNING.	THE INTERSECTION OF THE NO D LANE, SAID INTERSECTION BES RIBED IN DEED FROM MULCANY A OF DEEDS BOOK 554, PAGE 10 EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE: ONED DEED, A DISTANCE OF 65.4 N THE EAST LINE OF SAID WOOD WEST 65.37 FEET TO A POINT 1 EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF	NTH LINE OF WALNUT STRE ING THE NORTHWEST CORN TO CITY OF STOCKTON REC 33, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY R OF WALNUT STREET AS DES 48 FEET; THENCE NORTH 17 D LANE, A DISTANCE OF 98 1 N THE EAST LINE OF WOOD WOOD LANE, 97 FEET TO T	ET WITH THE EAST ER OF THE PARCEL CORNED MAY 2, SCORDS; THENCE CORNES; THENCE 12' WEST EET; THENCE LANE; THENCE LANE; THENCE HE POINT OF	
	PARCEL FOURT	TEN:			
	LOTS 7, 8 AND THE CITY OF S PAGE 14, SAN	9 In Block "C" as shown upo Tockton, filed for record a Doaquin county records.	IN MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUR May 25, 1892 In Vol. 2 of M	25 ADDITION TO IAPS AND PLATS,	
	PARCEL FIFTE	EN:			
	LOTS 10, 11 AL TO THE CITY O PLATS, PAGE 1	ND 12 IN BLOCK "C" AS SHOWN I DF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECOR 4, SAN JCAQUIN COUNTY RECOR	UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CL 20 May 26, 1892 In Vol. 2 C RDS.	OUD'S ADDITION OF MAPS AND	
	EXCEPT THERE STOCKTON BY S41, SAN JOAC	FROM THAT PORTION OF SAID I DEED RECORDED MARCH 9, 197 UIN COUNTY RECORDS,	LOT 10 AS GRANTED TO THE 6 IN BOOK 4093 OF OFFICIA	CITY OF I. RECORDS, PAGE	
		First America	un Trole		
			A-J	60.110-385819.1	1
				Exhibit 1 Page 6 of 17	1





(5) The right of first refusal described in this Paragraph D shall continue to bind any transferee, buyer, or successor of Grantor, regardless of the method by which such person acquired Grantor's interest in the Property. E. The covenants and restrictions set forth in this Exhibit B shall burden the Property, as the servient tenement, and shall run with the land which constitutes the Property, and shall be binding upon Grantee and each of Grantee's successors and assigns. The covenants and restrictions set forth in this Exhibit B (1) shall benefit Grantor and Grantor's Affiliates for so long as Grantor and/or Grantor's Affiliates remain in existence and operate as an acute care hospital facility on the dominant tenement, and (2) shall also benefit the dominant tenement, and shall run with the land which constitutes the dominant tenement, and shall benefit Grantor and each of Grantor's successors and assigns, subject to the same limitation set forth in E(1) above. F. If the Property is at any time used by any party whatsoever for any prohibited purpose or is transferred to a party in violation of the Restrictions contained herein, then Grantor or Grantor's successors or assigns may specifically enforce the covenants and restrictions set forth in this Exhibit B, and shall have all remedies available at law and equity, including the right to an injunction to prevent such impermissible uses or transfer. B-3 60.110-385819.1 Exhibit 1 Page 9 of 17 Page 61 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

Exhibit B-1 DESCRIPTION OF DOMINANT TENEMENT THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, CITY OF STOCKTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: PARCEL ONE: PORTION OF APN 127-180-44 A TRACT OF LAND SITUATE IN SECTION 19 OF C.M. WEBER GRANT, "EL RANCHO DEL CAMPO DE LOS FRANCESES, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIN IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY (FORMERLY NORTH STREET) IN THE CITY OF STOCKTON, BEARING WESTERLY 75 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HARDING WAY WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE 45 FOOT STRIP KNOWN AS CEMETERY LANE AND DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK "A" O F DEEDS, VOL. 15, PAGE 781, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE NORTHERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID CEMETERY LANE AND ALONG THE WEST LINE OF B. M. WOODHULL PROPERTY, 95.0 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE AT CORNER OF SAID WOODHULL PROPERTY; THENCE WESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE WOODHULL PROPERTY, 49.87 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1 BLOCK "P" OF SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS PER MAP FILED AUGUST 30, 1892, 94.45 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY, 60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED TO GEORGE O'NEILL AND WIFE, BY DEED RECORDED APRIL 11, 1939 IN BOOK 649 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 97, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIN IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY (FORMERLY NORTH STREET) SAID PIN BEARING WESTERLY 75 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HARDING WAY FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HARDING WAY WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE 45 FOOT STRIP KNOWN AS CEMETERY LAND AND DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK "A" OF DEEDS, VOL. 15, PAGE 781, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY 22.0 FEET ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY TO A POINT IN THE CENTER LINE PRODUCED SOUTHERLY OF AN 8 INCH BRICK WALL; THENCE NORTHERLY 67.05 FEET ALONG SAID CENTER LINE AND SAID CENTER LINE PRODUCED, TO A 1/2 INCH IRON PIPE; THENCE EASTERLY 16.85 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON PIPE ON THE WEST LINE OF THE FORMER B. M. WOODHULL PROPERTY; THENCE SOUTHERLY 67.40 60.110-3858191 Exhibit 1 Page 10 of 17 Page 62 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

FEET ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF SAID B. M. WOODHULL PROPERTY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID CEMETERY LANE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.	
PARCEL TWO: PORTION OF APN 127-180-44	
A PORTION OF SECTION 19 OF C.M. WEBER GRANT, "EL RANCHO DEL CAMPO DE LOS FRANCESES, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:	
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK "P" OF SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY AND ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF PROPERTY FORMERLY OWNED BY O. M. HOOE, 86 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF CEMETERY LANE, 55 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE WEST NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF PROPERTY FORMERLY OWNED BY O. M. HOOE, 86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK "P", SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 55 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.	
PARCEL THREE: PORTION OF APN 127-150-54	
LOT 7 IN BLOCK 1, AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD SEPTEMBER 26, 1982 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.	
PARCEL FOUR: PORTION OF APN 127-150-54	
LOT 5 IN BLOCK "P", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.	
PARCEL FIVE: PORTION OF APN 127-150-54	
LOT 4 IN BLOCK "P", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.	
PARCEL SIX: APN 127-160-03	
LOT 5 IN BLOCK "L" OF MCCLOUDS ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.	
PARCEL SEVEN: APN 127-160-04	
60.110-385819.1	
Exhibit 1 Page 11 of 17	ŀ

LOTS 3 AND 4 IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL EIGHT: APN 127-164-06 LOTS 16, 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 16, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. AND THE NORTH 38 FEET OF LOTS 19, 20 AND 21 IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 16, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL NINE: APN 127-164-07 LOTS 15, 19, 20 AND 21 IN BLOCK "L" OF THE MAP AND SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 AND AUGUST 14, 1896, RESPECTIVELY, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. EXCEPT THEREFROM THE NORTH 38 FEET OF LOTS 18, 20 AND 21, AS CONVEYED BY MARY RUSSELL TO STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA COMPANY OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, A CORPORATION, BY DEED RECORDED DECEMBER 31, 1951 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 40851, SAN JOAOUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL TEN: APN 127-164-08 LOT 14 IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL ELEVEN: APN 127-164-15 LOT 2 IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL TWELVE: APN 127-164-17 LOT 6 IN BLOCK "L" OF MCCLOUDS ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. 60.110-385619.1 Exhibit 1 Page 12 of 17 Page 64 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

1.0 21 A EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PORTION AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, RECORDED JANUARY 29, 1980 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 80005822, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6 BLOCK "L" AS SAID LOT AND BLOCK ARE SO DESIGNATED AND DELINEATED ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON" AS FILED ON AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE EASTERLY 24 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE SOUTHERLY 50 FEET ALONG A LINE 24 FEET EASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE WESTERLY 24 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET BEING ALSO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTHERLY 50 FEBT ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET TO THE HEREINBEFORE MENTIONED POINT OF BEGINNING. PARCEL THIRTEEN: APN 127-164-20 THE EAST 30 FEET OF LOT 10; THE EASTERLY 58 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 82 FEET OF LOTS 8 AND 9; THE EASTERLY 76 FEET OF LOT 7; THE WEST 20 FEET OF LOT 10; THE EAST 18 FEET OF EACH OF LOTS 8 AND 9, ALL OF LOT 11, ALL IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. EXCEPT FROM A PORTION OF SAID LAND ALL MINERAL RIGHTS INCLUDING RIGHTS TO OIL, GAS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES BELOW A DEPTH OF 500 FEET FROM THE SURFACE OF SAID REAL PROPERTY WITHOUT THE RIGHT OF SURFACE ENTRY. PARCEL FOURTEEN: APN 127-164-21 LOTS 12 AND 13 IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL FIFTEEN: APN 127-173-28 ALL OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK M AS THE SAME ARE SHOWN AND DELINEATED ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON WHICH MAP WAS FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1992 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 60.110-385819.1 Page 13 of 17 Page 65 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

. 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; AND ALL THAT PORTION OF WYANDOTTE STREET AS SHOWN UPON SAID REFERENCE MAP AS THE SAME WAS ABANDONED BY THE STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL RECORDED APRIL 19, 1991, RECORDER'S INSTRUMENT NO. 91033824, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. EXCEPTING FROM LOTS 8, 9, 10 AND 11 SO MUCH OF SAID LOTS AS LIE WITHIN THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF CALIFORNIA STREET AS SAID STREET IS NOW TRAVELED AND ESTABLISHED. ALSO EXCEPTING FROM THE EAST 12 1/2 FEET OF LOT 13 AND THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 14 HEREIN ALL OIL, GAS, MINERALS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES LYING BELOW A DEPTH OF 500 FEET BELOW THE SURFACE OF SAID LOTS AS THE SAME WERE RESERVED IN THE DEED RECORDED JUNE 22, 1988 RECORDER'S INSTRUMENT NO. 88051979, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL SIXTEEN: APN 127-174-30 ALL OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 9 IN BLOCK N AS SAID LOTS AND BLOCK AS SHOWN AND DELINEATED UPON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; AND ALL THAT PORTION OF HAWTHORNE STREET AS SHOWN UPON SAID ABOVE REFORMED MAP AS THE SAME WAS ABANDONED BY THE STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL RECORDED JULY 27, 1987 RECORDER'S INSTRUMENT NO. 87070382, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. EXCEPTING FROM SAID LOTS 8 AND 9 ABOVE REFERRED TO THAT PORTION OF SAD LOTS & AND 9 DESCRIBED IN DEEDS TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION RECORDED OCTOBER 3, 1978 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 4456, PAGE 463, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS AND RECORDED OCTOBER 31, 1978 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 4468, PAGE 323, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL SEVENTEEN: APN 127-180-44 PARCEL SEVENTEEN-A: LOTS 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK N, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF LOTS 10 AND 11 DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON RECORDED SEPTEMBER 10, 1976 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 4178, PAGE 377, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. 60.110-385819.1 Exhibit 1 Page 14 of 17 Page 66 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

PARCEL SEVENTEEN-B: LOTS 1 THROUGH 10 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK O, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. EXCEPT THAT PORTION DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON RECORDED JULY 26, 1961 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 2440, PAGE 264, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, PARCEL SEVENTEEN-C: A PORTION OF SECTION 19 OF C. M. WEBER GRANT, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WALNUT STREET AS SHOWN UPON MAP OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO STOCKTON ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF FILED IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WALNUT STREET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF CEMETERY LANE; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF CEMETERY LANE TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF BLOCK O AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF FILED IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF BLOCK O TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET TO THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT. EXCEPT THAT PORTION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON BY DEED RECORDED JULY 26, 1961 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 2440, PAGE 264, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 1/2 OF ABANDONED WALNUT STREET LYING BETWEEN THE EASTERLY AND WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PARCEL TWO IF EXTENDED SOUTHERLY. EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF ABOVE DESCRIBED ABANDONED WALNUT STREET WHICH LIES WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL FOUR: LOTS 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 AND 25 IN BLOCK 2 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO STOCKTON FILED FOR RECORD SEPTEMBER 26, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. 60.1 t0-385819.1 Exhibit 1 Page 15 of 17 Page 67 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

... TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTH 1/2 OF ABANDONED WALNUT STREET LYING BETWEEN THE EASTERLY AND WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF ABOVE BLOCK 2, IF EXTENDED NORTHERLY. EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PORTION LYING WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL FIVE: UNIT NOS. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 AND 7 AS SHOWN UPON SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP, ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT AS SAID MAP WAS FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. TOGETHER WITH AN APPURTENANT INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY FOR EACH OF THE AFORESAID UNITS AS DEFINED BY THE AMENDED DECLARATION RECORDED JUNE 5, 1975 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 3990, PAGE 56, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; AN INTEREST IN THE IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED UPON COMMON PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP, ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT AS SAID MAP WAS FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL EIGHTEEN: APN 127-190-09 AND 127-190-10 LOT 15 AND THE WEST 34.9 FEET OF LOT 16 IN BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL NINETEEN: APN 127-190-29 LOTS 1, 2, 3, 8 9 10 AND THE WEST ONE-HALF OF LOT 11 IN BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL TWENTY: PORTION OF APN 127-190-31 BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 5 IN BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP 60.110-385819.1 Exhibit 1 Page 16 of 17 Page 68 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

4 -1 . 3 THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 11° 54' EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 5 AND 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION, A DISTANCE OF 90.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EXISTING NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY (FORMERLY KNOWN AS NORTH STREET); THENCE SOUTH 78° 08' 30" WEST, ALONG SAID EXISTING NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY, A DISTANCE OF 68.01 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, RADIUS 20.00 FEET, THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 56° 52' 45" WEST, 28.27 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 31.40 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 11° 54' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 70.01 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE NORTH 78° 08' 30" EAST ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, A DISTANCE OF 88.00 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT AS HEREINBEFORE REFERRED TO, THE POINT OF BEGINNING. PARCEL TWENTY-ONE: PORTION OF APN 127-190-31 LOT 4 IN BLOCK ! OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON. ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. EXCEPT THE WEST 11.64 FEET AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, RECORDED AUGUST 10, 1973 IN BOOK 3792 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 523, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. 50.110-385819.] Exhibit 1 Page 17 of 17 Page 69 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

# **EXHIBIT 2**

Page 70 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

8 DOC # 2008-195266 09/15/2005 07:389 Fee:151.00 Page 1 of 49 Resorded in Official Records County of San Jonguin Assess-Recorder-County Clerk Paul by FIRST AREFIN RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: Catholic Healthcare West 3400 Data Drive Rancho Cordova, California 95670 Attention: Logal Department ISPACE ATIOVE TO IS LINE FOR RECONDER'S USE ONLY DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS THIS DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS (this "Declaration") is made as of  $(\underline{Y}, \underline{y}, \underline{y$ RECITALS Declarant owns that certain real property located in the County of San Joaquin, State of California, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Benefited Property"). B. Declarant also owns that certain real property located in the County of San Josquin, State of California, more particularly described in <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (the "Burdened Property"). For purposes hereof, the Benefited Property and the Burdened Property are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Properties." C. Declarant may from time to time sell, lease, or officerwise convey the Burdened Property, or partitions thereof, to one or more parties. In connection therewith, Declarant desires to ensure proper, harmonious and appropriate use of the Properties by subjecting the Burdened Property, and any mid all improvements located thereon, and any and all current or future owners and occupants thereof, to the restrictive covenants set forth herein. AGREEMENT NOW THEREFORE, Declarant hereby declares as follows: 1 Definitions. For purposes hereof, the following terms when used with initial capitalization shall have the following meanings: 60,110-1411827.3 ١ E Exhibit 2 Page 1 of 49 Page 71 of 119 in Comment Letter 3
## 4 – Responses to Comments

### Comment Letter 3 (continued)



contained in the instrument by which such person acquired an interest in the Bundened Property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such covenants and restrictions set forth herein shall apply for so long as the original Declarant or a Declarant Affiliate operates an acute care hospital facility on the Benefited Property.

3. Design Approval.

3.1 Every Occupant shall submit to the Declarant such plans and specifications as the Declarant may request for any initial construction of improvements or for any material obanges to the exterior of existing improvements undertaken by such occupant, Such plans and specifications may include, without limitation, four-sided building elevations, materials, color schemes, parking and landscaping layout plans, and sign package. If the Declarant objects to all or any portion of the materials submitted conflict with the Design Guidelines. No material changes or deviations in or from the plans and specifications for any work to be done on the Burdened Property, once appreved by the Declarant, shall be permitted without the prior written approval of the Declarant.

3.2 All landscaping, buildings, fences, canopies, exterior walls, signs, lighting, or other structures or improvements hereinafter built or created on any portion of the Burdened Property must conform with the plans and specifications approved by Declarant. Any clunges, modifications, alterations, remodeling or maintenance that materially alters the exterior appearance of any improvement, whether currently occupying the property or otherwise, (including a charge in color scheme or landscaping) must comply with plans and specifications approach by Declarant.

 $3.3\,$  In approving plans, the Declarant is given discretion to consider consistency and harmony with other projects developed and to be developed on the Benefited Property.

3.4 If the Declarant fails to respond to a written request for approval of an item pursuant to this Section 3 within thirty (30) days after the written request way received by Declarant, the item shall be decined approved, provided that the written request cited this Section 3.4 and the thirty (30) day deadline.

3.5 The Declarant may assign its rights under this Section 3 by a recorded assignment to an affiliate which acquires part or all of the Benefited Property.

Ilse Restrictions.

4.1 The Burdened Property shall be used solely for the construction and maintenance of a Medical Office Building ("MOB") of not less than thirty thousand (30,000) gross square feet and ancillary uses related to such facility, including without limitation parking, medical office, and ancillary administrative areas.

4.2 Before completion of the MOB, the Burdened Property shall be used for accommodating additional parking spaces for the Bonefited Property in accordance with historical use of the Property. Such historical use shall be calculated based upon the preceding

З

69 110-34(827.1

Exhibit 2 Page 3 of 49

Page 73 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

five (5) years. After completion of the MOB, the Burdened Property shall continue to be used for parking to accommodate the needs of the Benefited Property on a thr-exclusive basis on weekends, holidays and after regular business hours, which shall be before 8:00 a.m. and after 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. Signs may be posted on the Burdened Property, in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations, to notify potential users of the parking spaces of the rules established by this Declaration.

4.3 At least seventy-five percent (75%) of the Occupants of the Burdened Property, or any portion thereof, must be authorized and admitted to practice medicine at St. Joseph's Medical Center (the "Hospitat"). In the event that the Occupant is a medical group, one hundred percent (100%) of the physicians in that group must be certified to practice at the Hospital in order for that Occupant to qualify as an Occupant certified to practice medicine at the Hospital. New physicians juining such a group shall become certified to practice at the Hospital by the date that is no more than two bundred seventy (270) days from the date of that physician's occupancy. Notwithstanding such, po portion of the Burdened Property may be leased to a Person who is not on the medical staff at the Hospital and such physicians are otherwise unwilling to lease the space. After that time, said space on the Burdened Property may be leased to a Person who is not on the medical staff at the Hospital provided that the Owner of the Benefited Property provides its prior written approval of the proposed tenant, which approval shall not be turressonably witheld.

4.4

for:

(a)

The Burdened Property shall not at any time be used or utilized

(i) the performance of any medical or surgical procedures which contravene the healthcare policies as expressed in the Bihical and Bellgious Directives for Health Care Services, attached as <u>Exhibit C</u> hereto, as the same may be hereafter one ended or moduled from time to time, provided that any change in the ERD after the "Effective Date" of this Declaration, which shall be the date upon which this Declaration is recorded in the Official Records of the County of San Josquin, shall not untertailly impact Occupant's rights hereunder; and

(ii) services duplicative of those offered by St. Joseph's Medical Center, or services provided by a general acute care hospital, as such term is defined in California Health and Safety Code section 1250, as amended from time to time, or other California law, including without limitation the following: rehabilitation services, referral laboratory, elinical laboratory, imaging center, pharmacy, acute care providers clinics, acute impatient cure, inpatient skilled nursing facility/inputient services, inpatient sub-acute services, invasive cardiology (including cardiac physiology and cardiac cathetorization), inputient surgery, necupational medicing, urgent car/emergency services, free-standing diagnostic imaging center, reference laboratory, gastroenterology laboratory, blood draw station, anatomic pathology, nuclear medicine, utrasound services, CT seamer services, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) services, x-ray services, radiation therapy, echo-cardiography, therapeutic services, cardiac rehabilitation and chemical dependency rehabilitation of any type,

.1

60, 19-341827, 1

Exhibit 2 Page 4 of 49

## Page 74 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

pathology services, oral surgery, any type or kind of outpatient surgical facility (including shared or pooled arrangements) which provides anabulatory surgical care for, analor surgical treatment of patients who remain for less than twenty-four (24) hours, emergency or any other emergency services conducted on a regular after hours basis, physical therapy or rehabilitation services.

(b) The restrictions set forth in Section 4 4(a)(ii) are not intended to preclude physicians from (a) using such equipment on the Burdened Property as is normal in and integral to their businesses, such as, for example, use of electrocardiogram machines by cardiologists or such diagnostic, therappatic, rehabilitative or treatment services or procedures that are of the type and kind usually and customarily provided by physician's opations in such physician's own offices and which are part of the services permuted under the provider's own liceuse, and (b) performing services that are, at the time in question, incidental to a physician's privaty medical practice for the physician's patients and are not offered to the general public.

 $4.5 \qquad \text{Any Occupant of the Buddened Property may not undertake to provide any service pursuant to Section 4.4(a) above without the consent of the administrator of the Hospital (the "Administrator"). Such Occupant must provide the Administrator at least thirty (30) days advance written notice that such Owner or Occupant has a proposed use for the Burdened Property, and laquine whether the Administrator shall have thirty (30) days from receiving such notice to grant such Owner or Occupant its enteset to the proposed use, or inform such Owner or Occupant of any objection shall be in the Administrators sole discretion, but failure to affirmatively consent or object within such thirty (30) days shall be conclusively presumed to be consent.$ 

4.6 In the event the Administrator ubjects to any use proposed by an Occupant of the Burdened Property, it shall notify Occupant in writing, specifying the reasons for the objection. Such objection shall be considered conclusive and the Burdened Property may not be subject to such use.

4.7 The covenants, restrictions and easements set forth in this Article 4 shall in all events remain in effect only while (i) there exists a general acute care hospital on the Benefited Property; (ii) such acute care hospital is operated by the original Declarant or by a Declarant Affiliate; and (iii) any restriction under Article 4 shall automatically terminate to the extent that such restriction is adjudged violative of any antitrust or other laws by a court of competent jurisdiction.

S. Maintenance.

5.1 The Owner of the Burdened Parcel, at its sole cost and expease, shall keep any and all landscaping and improvements in a well maintained, clean, neat and attractive condition and in good repair at all times. As used in this Section 5, the phrase "well-maintained, clean, neat and attractive" shall include, but not be limited to, keeping all landscaping nearly trimmed, nuowed, pruned and cultivated, and watering and ferilizing all landscaping plants to keep filem alive, healthy and in good aesthetic condition, keeping hardscape (i.e., henches, lighting, sitlewalks, walls, signage, etc.) in good condition and repair and replacing it as necessary, and keeping the Burdened Property free of trash, weeds and unsightly material.

5

60.110-341827

Exhibit 2 Page 5 of 49

#### Page 75 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

5.2 If any Owner of the Burdened Property, or any of its successor or assigns, shall default in its obligation to maintain the Burdened Property under Section 5.1 above (such owner being herein called a "Defaulting Owner"), then the Declarant, in addition to all other remedies it may have been der or at law or in equity, after thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Defaulting Owner, shall have the right to perform such maintenance on behalf of the Defaulting Owner. In such event, the Defaulting Owner shall promptly reimburse the Declarant the cost thereof, logether with interest thereon from the day of outlay at a rate of twelve percend (12%) per anum. Any such claim for reimbursement, together with interest thereon as a foresaid, may be secured by a lien on the Burdened Property and improvements thereon in the office of the San Joaquin County Recorder. Such then shall be subordinate to any bona fide mortging or necembrance then of record in the office of the San Joaquin County Recorder encombrance then of record in the office of the San Joaquin County Recorder encombrance then of record in the office of the San Joaquin County Recorder encombrance then of record in the office of the San Joaquin County Recorder encombrance then of record in the office of the San Joaquin County Recorder.

5.3 Declarant hereby reserves, in favor of Declarant, a nonexclusive easement for ingress and egress and the maintenance of all improvements (e.g., landscaping, lighting, stdewalks, pedestrian nodes, benches, paths, writs, pavement, bicycle paths, signage, utilities, etc.) within the Burdened Property in order to exercise the self help rights provided in Section 5.2 above. Said nonexclusive easement shall be deemed extinguished in its entirety at such time as the Declaration terminates pursuant to Section 6 below.

6. <u>Duration</u>. Unless otherwise stated in this Declaration, the covenants, restrictions and easements set forth in this Declaration shall be perpetual in length and duration of term, provided, however, that the original Declarant or a Declarant Affiliate is the owner and operator of the facilities on the Bonefited Property.

7. Recognition of Title. Declarant, for itself and all future Owners (subject to the limitations set fritth in paragraph 6) of each of the Properties hereby recognize the fee title interest of each of the Properties, and agrees never to assail or resist said title or interest therein. The covenants and restrictions established herein are subject to all valid and existing licenses, easermonts, leases, reservations and conditions affecting the Properties as of the date this Declaration is recursed in the Official Records of San Joaquin County.

8. General.

8.1 <u>Amendments: Law</u>. The provisions of this Declaration may be amended only by means of a writing signed by all Owners of the Properties. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

8.2 Indemnity: Enforcement. Each Owner of the Bardened Property (as the "indemnitor") shall indemnify, deford and hold harmless each Owner of the Benefited Property (as the "indemnitee") from any and all claims, itemands, liabilities, causes of action, judgmonts, awards, tosses, ponaltics, fines, assessments, impositions, damages, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, costs of owner withesses, court costs, and other expenses of litigation) that may be suffered or incurred by the indemnitee arising from or based on the indemnitor's breach or violation of the provisions of this Deckration. If the

6

(0.050-341827,1

Exhibit 2 Page 6 of 49

Page 76 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

Burlened Property is at any time used by any Person whatsoever for any use, activity, purpose prohibited by Section 4 hereof, then any Owner of any purtion of the Benefited Property may specifically enforce the covenants and rostrictions set forth in this Declaration and shall have all remedies available at law and equity, including the right to an injunction to prevent such impermissible uses.

8.3 <u>Atturneys' Fees</u>. If there is any legal action, arbitration or proceeding between any Owner arising from or based on this Declaration or the interpretation or enforcement of any provisions hereof; then the unsuccessful party to such action, arbitration or proceeding shall pay to the prevailing party all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by such prevailing party in such action, arbitration or proceeding and in any appeal in connection therewith. For purposes hereof, the provailing party shall be the party that substantially recovers the relief sought by that party, whether by settlement or judgment.

8.4 <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Declaration contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersectes all prior agreements, understandings, offers and negotiations, oral or written. All exhibits attached to this Declaration are by this reference made a part hereof. The provisions of this Declaration shall not be deemed to constitute a dedication for public use or to create any rights in the general public. The headings of this Declaration are for purposes of reference only and shall not limit or define the meaning of the provisions of this Declaration.

8.5 Estoppel Certificate. Each Owner shall, within twenty (20) days after written request from the other Owner (the "Requesting Owner"), execute and deliver a certificate stating that, to the best of its knowledge, this Declaration is in full force and effect, describing atty amendments or modifications hereto, and stating any other information as the Requesting Owner may reasonably request, including whether any party hereto is in default under the terms of this Declaration, and providing such other information concerning this Agreement as such Requesting Owner may reasonably request. Any person or entity purchasing, acquiring an interest in or extending financing with respect to the Properties shall be entitled to rely upon any such certificate. Such certificate shall not be deemed a wriver or release of any rights or obligations under the terms of this Agreement.

8.6 Relief from Obligations. If any Owner shall convey its fee interest in a Property, upon such conveyance, such Owner shall be automatically freed and relieved from all liability under this Declaration with respect to any obligation thereafter to be performed under this Declaration. It is the intention of the Declaration that the obligations contained in this Declaration shall be personally binding on a party only with respect to those obligations that accrue during the period of time that such party is an Owner.

8.7 Severability. If any provision of this Declaration, in whole or in part, or the application of any provision, in whole or in part, is determined to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable by a court of campetent jurisdiction, such provision or part of such provision shall be severed from this Declaration, and such severance shall have no effect upon the unforceability, performance or obligations of the remainder of this Declaration, including the remainder of such provision not determined to be illegal, invalid or innenforceable.

7

10.110-34.327.1

Exhibit 2 Page 7 of 49

Page 77 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

8.8 <u>Notices</u>. All notices or communications required or permitted under this Declaration shall be given in writing and shall be delivered either: (a) by personal delivery (in which cases such notice shall be deemed delivered on the date of delivery), (b) by next business day counter service (e.g., Federal Express, UPS or other similar service) (in which case such notice shall be deemed delivered on the husiness day following date of deposit with the courier service), or (c) by United States mail, first class, postage prepaid, registered or certified, return receipt requested (in which case such notice shall be deemed delivered on the third (3<sup>th</sup>) day following the date of deposit with the United States Postal Service).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant has executed this Declaration as of the date first hereinabove written.

#### "Declarant"

CATHOLIC HBALTHCARE WEST, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation

By: William Hunt Its: President, Group Operations

By: Kall Store Name: Karl L. Silberstein Its: V.F., Financial Operations

#### EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A – Description of Dominent Tenement Exhibit B – Legal Description Exhibit C – Ethical And Religious Directives For Health Care Services

8

60-110-341827.1

Exhibit 2 Page 8 of 49

# Page 78 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1 58 COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO > Apersonally known to me - UK-E proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/abc/lawy executed the same in ins/are their subhorized expective/iser, and thut by his/are their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Commission # 1622063 Hotory Public - Colifornia Sociomento County WITNESS my hand and official seal. V Comm. Expl as Nov 15, 20 Bie Kours Print Name: Bill Verrios NOTARY SEAL STATE OF CALIFORNIA 55 COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO Sept. 14 On Sept. 14, 2006 pafore med the undersigned, a notary public for the state, personally appeared Korh L. Suberstein Receively known to me - Off -I proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(of whose nume(of)s/or subseribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/(law excended the same in his/per/hai-muthorized copecity(jay), and that by his/per/hai-signature(e) on the instrument the person(y), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, excented the instrument. MLL VERSION elon # 1622063 ublic - Colifornia menio County Committe WITNESS my hand and official seal. ly Public My Comm. Expires Nov 18, 20 Sie Hours Print Name: Bill VervioL NUTARY SEAL 9 60.110-341527,1 Exhibit 2 Page 9 of 49 Page 79 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

Exhibit A 10 Declaration of Restrictive Covenants

#### DESCRIPTION OF DOMINANT TENEMENT

THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, CITY OF STOCKTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL ONE: PORTION OF APN 127-180-44

A TRACT OF LAND SITUATE IN SECTION 19 OF C.M. WEEFR GRANT, "EL RANCHO DEL CAMPO DE LOS FRANCESES, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIN IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY (FORMERLY NORTH STREED) IN THE CITY OF STOCKTON, BEARING WESTERLY 75 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID FARDING WAY WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE 45 FOOT STRIP KNOWN AS CEMETERY LANE AND DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK "A" O F DEEDS, VOL. 15, PAGE 781, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCH NORTHBRLY AND PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID CEMETERY LANE AND ALONG THE WEST LINE OF B. M. WOODHULL PROPERTY, 95.0 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE AT CORNER OF SAID WOODHULL PROPERTY; 75.0 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE AT CORNER OF SAID WOODHULL PROPERTY; THENCE WESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE WOODHULL PROPERTY, 49.87 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1 BLOCK "P" OF SUPPLEMENTAL, MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS PER MAP FILED AUGUST 30, 1592, 94.45 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY, 60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THAT PORTION CONVEYED TO GEORGE O'NEILL AND WIFE, BY DEED RECORDED APRIL 11, 1939 IN BOOK 649 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 97, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIN IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY (FORMERLY NORTH STREET) SAID PIN BEARING WESTERLY 75 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HARDING WAY FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HARDING WAY WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE 45 FOOT STRIP KNOWN AS CEMETERY LAND AND DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK "A" OF DEEDS, VOL. 15, PAGE 781, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY 22.0 FEET ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY TO A POINT IN THE CENTER LINE PRODUCED SOUTHERLY OF AN 8 INCH BRICK WALL; THENCE BORTHERLY 67.95 FEET ALONG SAID CENTER LINE AND SAID CENTER LINE PRODUCED, TO A 1/2 INCH IRON PIPE: THENCE EASTERLY 16.85 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON PIPE ON THE WEST LINE OF THE FORMER B. M. WOODHULL PROPERTY; THENCE SOUTHERLY 67.40

A.1

60.1 0444.827,0

Exhibit 2 Page 10 of 49

### Page 80 of 119 in Comment Letter 3





Page 82 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

#### PARCEL TWELVE: APN 127-164-17

LOT 6 IN BLOCK "L" OF MCCLOUDS ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT FORTION AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, RECORDED JANUARY 29, 1980 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 80005822, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6 BLOCK "L" AS SAID LOT AND BLOCK ARE SO DESIGNATED AND DELINEATED ON THAT CRETAIN WAP FNTITLED "SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON" AS FILED ON AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE RASTERLY 24 FEBT ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE SOUTHERLY 50 FEET ALONG A LINE 24 FEET PASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE WESTERLY 24 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE TO THE EAST LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET BEING ALSO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE LAST LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET BEING ALSO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTHERLY 50 FEET ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET TO THE BEREINBEFORE MENTIONED POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL THIRTEEN: APN 127-164-20

THE EAST 30 FEET OF LOT 10; THE EASTERLY 58 FIGT OF THE WESTERLY 82 FEET OF LOTS \$ AND 9; THE EASTERLY 26 FEET OF LOT 7; THE WEST 20 FEET OF LOT 10; THE BAST 18 FEET OF EACH OF LOTS 8 AND 9, ALL OF LOT 11, ALL IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

EXCEPT FROM A PORTION OF SAID LAND ALL MINERAL RIGHTS INCLUDING RIGHTS TO OL. GAS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES BELOW A DEPTH OF 500 FEET FROM THE SURFACE OF SAID REAL PROPERTY WITHOUT THE RIGHT OF SURFACE ENTRY.

PARCEL FOURTEEN; APN 127-164-21

LOTS 12 AND 13 IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

PARCEL FIFTREN: APN 127-173-28

A-4

86 118 241827 1

Exhibit 2 Page 13 of 49

## Page 83 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

ALL DF LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK M AS THE SAME ARE SHOWN AND DELINEATED ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON WHICH MAP WAS FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1992 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; AND ALL THAT PORTION OF WYANDOTTE STREET AS SHOWN UPON SAID REFERENCE MAP AS THE SAME WAS ABANDONED BY THE STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL RECORDED AFRIL 19, 1991, RECORDER'S INSTRUMENT NO. 91033824, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

EXCEPTING FROM LOTS 8, 9, 10 AND 11 SO MUCH OF SAID LOTS AS LIE WITHIN THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF CALIFORNIA STREET AS SAID STREET IS NOW TRAVELED AND ESTABLISHED.

ALSO EXCEPTING FROM THE EAST 12 1/2 FEEL OF LOT 13 AND THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 14 HEREIN ALL OIL GAS, MINERALS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES LYING BELOW A DEPTH OF 500 FEEL BELOW THE SURFACE OF SAID LOTS AS THE SAME WERE RISERVIED IN THE DEED RECORDED JUNE 22, 1988 RECORDER'S INSTRUMENT NO. \$\$051979, SAN JOAOU'N COUNTY RECORDS

PARCEL SIXTEEN: APN 127-174-30

ALL OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 9 IN BLOCK IN AS SAID LOTS AND BLOCK AS SHOWN AND DELINEATED LIPON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND ILATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN DAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; AND ALL THAT PORTION OF HAWTHORNE STREET AS SHOWN UPON SAID ABOVE REFORMED MAP AS THE SAME WAS ABANDONED BY THE STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL RECORDED JULY 27, 1987 RECORDER'S INSTRUMENTING. 87070382, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

EXCEPTING FROM SAID LOTS 8 AND 9 ABOVE REFERRED TO THAT PORTION OF SAID LOTS 8 AND 9 DESCRIBED IN DEEDS TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION RECORDED OCTOBER 3, 1978 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 4456, PAGE 463, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS AND RECORDED OCTOBER 34, 1978 IN BOOX OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 4468, PAGE 323, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

PARCEL SEVENTEEN: APN 127-180-44

PARCEL SEVENTEEN-A:

LOTS 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK N, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS

	£
(De)	· 1

50.110 341827.1

Exhibit 2 Page 14 of 49

Page 84 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF LOTS 10 AND 11 DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON RECORDED SÉPTEMBER 10, 1976 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 4178, PAGE 377, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL SEVENTEEN-B: LOTS I THROUGH 10 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK O, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS. VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. EXCLUT THAT PORTION DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON RECORDED JULY 26, 1961 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 2440, PAGE 264, SAN JOAOUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL SEVENTEEN-C: A FORTION OF SECTION 19 OF C. M. WEBER GRANT, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTBRING LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WALNUT STREET AS SHOWN UPON MAP OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO STOCKTON ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF FLED IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2. PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WALNUT STREET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF CEMETERY LANE; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY UNIT OF CEMETERY LANE TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF BLOCK O AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF FILED IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF BLOCK O TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET TO THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT. EXCEPT THAT PORTION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON BY DEED RECORDED JULY 25, 1961 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 2440, PAGE 264, SAN IDAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. TOGETHER WITH THE NORTH 1/2 OF ABANDONED WALNUT STREET LYING BETWEEN THE EASTERLY AND WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PARCEL TWO IF EXTENDED SOUTHERLY EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF ABOVE DESCRIBED ABANDONED WALNUT STREET WHICH LIES WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. 60(140-34)827.1 A-6 Exhibit 2 Page 15 of 49

Page 85 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

PARCIEL FOUR:
LOTS 6, 8, 10, 17, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 AND 25 IN BLOCK 2 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO STOCKTON FILED FOR RECORD SEPTEMBER 26, 1892 (N BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.
TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTH 1/2 OF ABANDONED WALNUT STREET LYING BETWEEN THE FASTERLY AND WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF ABOVE BLOCK 2, IF EXTENDED NORTHERLY.
EXCEPT THEREFROM THAT PORTION LYING WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1 , PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.
PARCEL FIVE:
UNIT NOS. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 AND 7 AS SHOWN UPON SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP, ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT AS SAID MAP WAS FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.
TOGETHER WITH AN APPURTENANT INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY FOR EACH OF THE AFORESAID UNITS AS DEFINED BY THE AMENDED DECLARATION RECORDED JUNE 5, 1975 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 3990, PAGE 56, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS;
AN INTEREST IN THE IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED UPON COMMON PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP, ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT AS SAID MAP WAS FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.
PARCEL EIGHTBEN: APN 127-190-09 AND 127-190-10
LOT 15 AND THE WEST 34.9 FEET OF LOT 16 IN BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND FLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS
PARCEL NINETEEN: APN 127-190-29
LOTS 1, 2, 3, 8 9 10 AND THE WEST ONE-HALF OF LOT 11 IN BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THERFOR, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.
A-7 60.110-501827.
Exhibit 2
Page 16 of 49
ATTER DOLDARY, A CONDUMINION PROFECT AS SAID SAF WAS FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. PARCEL EIGHTIFEN: APN 127-190-09 LOT 15 AND THE WHST 34.9 FEET OF LOT 16 IN BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE OTTY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND FLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS PARCEL NINETHEEN: APN 127-190-29 LOTS 1, 2, 3, 8 9 10 AND THE WEST ONE-HALF OF LOT 11 IN BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORD SCIENCES.

Page 86 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

PARCEL TWENTY: PORTION OF APN 127-190-31 BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 5 IN BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE SOUTH 11° 54' EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 5 AND 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION, A DISTANCE OF 90.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EXISTING NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY (FORMERLY KNOWN AS NORTH STREET); THENCE SOUTH 78" 08' 30" WEST; ALONG SAID EXISTING NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY, A DISTANCE OF 68.01 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, RADIUS 20.00 FEET; THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 56° 52' 45" WEST, 28.27 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 31.40 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 11" 54' WEST, A DISTANCE OF 70.01 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5; THENCE NORTH 78° 08' 30" EAST ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 5, A DISTANCE OF \$8,00 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT AS HEREINBEFORE REFEREED TO, THE POINT OF BEGINNING. PARCEL TWENTY-ONE: PORTION OF APN 127-190-31 LOT 4 IN BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. EXCEPT THE WEST 11.64 FEET AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, RECORDED AUGUST 10, 1973 IN BOOK 3792 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 523, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. 60 110-341827.4 A .8 Exhibit 2 Page 17 of 49 Page 87 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

Exhibit B to Declaration of Restrictive Covenants

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, CITY OF STOCKTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL ONE:

LOT 17, AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, HAWTHORNE PARK, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 27, 1946 IN VOL. 11 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 101, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

#### PARCEL TWO:

A PORTION OF SECTION 14 C.M. WEBER'S GRANT, "EL RANCHO DEL, CAMPO DE LOS FRANCESES", DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A STEEL AXLE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF PROPERTY OF DR. W. F WALSH AS DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK OF OPPICIAL RECORDS DF SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY, VOL. 587, PAGE 1, SAID POINT OF REGINNING BEING IN THE BAST LINE OF WOOD LANE, AND BEARING NORTH 17° 12' WEST 97,00 FRET PROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID WOOD LANE WITH THE NORTH HINE OF WALNUT STREET: THENCE NORTH 17° 12' WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF WOOD LANE, 96.90 FRET TO A STEEL AXLE IN THE WESTERLY PRODUCTION OF THE SOUTH REQUCTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF CRESTRUCT STREET, 53.22 FRET TO A STEEL AXLE. THENCE SOUTH 17° 12' BAST 98.34 FRET TO A STEEL AXLE! AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID WALSH PROPERTY, 55.37 FRET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: A RE-SURVEY OF THIS AND OTHER PROPERTY WAS FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 14, 1938 IN VOL. 4 OF SURVIYS, PAGE 301, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

#### PARCEL THREE:

LOT 4 IN BLOCK "C", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED POR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

#### PARCEL FOUR

LOT 5 IN BLOCK "C". AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS. PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

PARCEL FIVE:

LOT 6 IN BLOCK "C", AS SHOWN UPON MAR ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE

B-1

60., 10-34(827.)

Exhibit 2 Page 18 of 49

## Page 88 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

CITY OP STOCKTON, PLED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN MOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

#### PARCEL SIX.

LOT IS IN BLOCK 'C', AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, PILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

#### PARCEL SEVEN:

THAT PORTION OF SECTION 19, C.M. WEBER'S GRANT, "EL RANCHO DEL CAMPO DE LOS-FRANCESES", DESCRIBED AS POLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 15 IN BLOCK "C" OF MCCLOHD ADUITION IN THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS PER MAP FILED MAY 26, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS, VOL. 2, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF WALNUT STREET AS SHOWN ON MAP OF SURVEY FILED APRIL 14, 1938 IN BOOK OF SURVEYS, VOL. 4, PAOB 302, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, SOUTH 80° 11' WEST 59.83 FEET TO A STEEL AXLE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF PROPERTY DEBCRIBED IN DEED TO WILLIAM E. REILLY, ET UX, RECORDED JANUARY 18, 1937, IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 541, PAOI: 358, THENCE ALONG THE BAST LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED PROPERTY, NORTH 17° 12' WEST, 99.07 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID REILLY LAND; THENCE NORTH 79° 19' EAST 56.42 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK "C", THENCE MALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOCK "C", SOUTH 19° 04' 30' EAST 101.40 FEET TO THE POINT OF BECINNING.

#### PARCEL EIGHT:

A PORTION OF SECTION 19, C.M. WEBER'S GRANT, "FL RANCHO DEL CAMPO DE LOS-FRANCESES", DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF WALNUT STREET WITH THE EAST LINE OF WOOD LANE, SAID INTERSECTION BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED FROM MULCAHY TO CITY OF STOCKTON RECORDED MAY 2, 1923 IN BOOK A OF DERDS, YOL, 564, PAGE 103, SAN IOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREBS 46 MINUTES BAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF WALMUT STREET AS DESCRIBED IN ABOVE MENTIONED DEED, A DISTANCE OF 55.48 FEBT TO THE TRUE FOINT OF BEGINNING OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE OF WALMUT STREET, NORTH 79 DEGREES 46 MINUTES EAST 70.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH (7 DEGREES 12 MINUTES WEST AND PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID WOOD LANE, A DISTANCE OF 99 OF FEET, THENCE SOUTH 78 DEGREES 54 MINUTES WEST 69.88 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 17 DEGREES 12 MINUTES EAST 98.00 FEET TO THE TKUE WONT OF BEGINNING.

₿-2

60.116.5403/3.1

Exhibit 2 Page 19 of 49

## Page 89 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

PARCEL NINH:

LOTS 2 AND 3 IN BLOCK "C", AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 3 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

PARCEL TEN:

LOT 1 IN BLOCK "C" AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE EVEY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS. PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

#### PARCEL ELEVEN:

A PORTION OF SECTION 19 OF C.M. WEBER'S GRANT, "EL RANCHO DEL CAMPO DE LOS FRANCESES", DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A FRACT OF LAND LYING BETWEEN LOT 18 OF TRACT NO. 99 HAWTHORNE PARK, ACCORDING TO THE OPPICIAL MAP FILED MAY 27, 1946, IN VOL. 11 OF MAYS AND PLATS, PAGE 101, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, AND LOT I IN BLOCK "C" OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OPPICIAL MAP FILED MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 18, OF HAWTHORNE PARK, AND RUN THENCE SOUTH 13 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE BAST LINE OF SAD LOT 18, 100.26 FERT TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTH 79 DEGREES 19 MINUTES EAST 9, 16 FEBT TO THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK "C" OF MC CLOUD ADDITION; THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 08 MINUTES EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK "C" MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL TWELVE:

LOT 18 AS SHOWN DPON MAP ENTITLED, HAWTHORNE PARK, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 27, 1946 IN VOL. 11 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 101, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

#### PARCEL THIRTEEN:

A FORTION OF SECTION 19, C. M. WEBER'S GRANT, "EÉ RANCHO DEL CAMPO DE LOS FRANCESES", DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF WALNUT STREET WITH THE BAS'T LINE OF WOOD LANE, SAID INTERSECTION BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED FROM MULCARY TO CITY OF STOCKTON

B-3

60,816-54(827.1

Exhibit 2 Page 20 of 49

## Page 90 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

RECORDED MAY 2, 1923 IN BOOK A OF DEEDS BOOK 564. PAGE 103 SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 79246' EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF WALLOUT STREET AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOYE MENTIONED DEED, A DISTANCE OF 65.48 PEET; THENCE NORTH 122 WEST FARALLEL, WITH THE EAST LINE OF SATD WOOD LANE, A DISTANCE OF 98 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 78254' WEST 65.37 FEET 70 A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF WOOD LANE, A DISTANCE OF 98 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 78254' WEST 65.37 FEET 70 A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF WOOD LANE, A DISTANCE OF 98 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 78254' MEST 65.37 FEET 70 A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF WOOD LANE, 97 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL FOURTEEN:

LUIS 7, 8 AND 9 IN BLOCK "C" AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 24, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JDAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

#### PARCEL FIFTEEN.

LOTS 16, 11 AND 12 IN BLOCK "C" AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, MC CLOUD'S ADDITION TO YHE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN 19AQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

EXCEPT THEREPROM THAT FORTION OF SAID LOT 10 AS GRANTED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON BY DHED RECORDED MARCH 9, 1976 IN BOOK 4093 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 541, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

**B-4** 

60.110-341927 |

Exhibit 2 Page 21 of 49

Page 91 of 119 in Comment Letter 3



Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services

Fourth Edition

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOUC BISHOPS

> Exhibit 2 Page 23 of 49

Page 93 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

This fourth edition of the Ethical and Religious Directives for Confielle Henth Care Structur was developed by the Communes on Doctsine of the National Conference of Catholic Bibliops and approved as the national code by the full body of Julicops is the Junes 2001 General Meeting. This editions of the Directive, which, exploses all persons editions, is recommended for unplementation by the officeral bibliops and is authorized for publication by the andreagned.

Monsigner William & Pay Génetál Socretary USCCB

Encepts from The Documents of Varians  $d_i$  ed. Walter M. Abbott. SJ, copyright © 1966 by America Press are used with permission. All rights reserved.

Scripture texts used in this work are taken from the New Avariant Bible, copyright & 1991, 1966, and 1976 by the Confrontentity of Christian Dustrian, Washington, D.C. 20017 and are used by permission of the copyright aware. All rights reserved.

ISBN 1-57455-152-2

First Printing, 1971 Revised, July 2001

Copyright © 2001, United States Conferences of Catholic Bilihopa, Inc., Waldington, D.C., All eights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced at transmitted in any form or by any menne, dectrock or mechanical, including photocopyring, recording, or by any information storage and tetracyal system, without permission in writing from the copyright holder.

#### Contents

l Prestable

.

5

- 4 General Introduction
- 8 PART ONE The Social Responsibility of Catholic Health Care Services
- 12 PART TWO The Pastoral and Spiritual Responsibility of Catholic Health Care
- 17 PART THREE The Professional-Patient Relationship
- 23 PART FOUR Issues in Care for the Beginning of Life
- 29 PART FIVE Issues in Case for the Dying
- 34 PART SIX Porming New Vertnerships with Health Care Organizations and Providers
- 33 Conclusion
- 44 Index

Exhibit 2 Page 24 of 49

Page 94 of 119 in Comment Letter 3



Page 95 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

health case facing even more dramatic changes, we reaffirm the Church's commitment to healts case ministry and the distinctive Catholic identity of the Church's institutioned health care tervices.<sup>4</sup> The proposes of these Biblical and Religious Directives then its twofold: first, to reaffirm the ethical standards of behavior in health care that flow from the Church's teaching about the dignity of the human person second, to provide authoritative guidence on certain moral issues that face Catholic health care today. The Ethical and Religious Directives are con-

The Ethical and Religious Directives are concerned primarily with institutionally based Casholic health care services. They address the spanners, trustees, administrators, chaplants, physicians, health care personnel, and patients or residents of these institutions and services. Since they express the Church's moral teaching, these Directives also will, be helpful to Casholic professionals engaged in health care services in other servings. The meral reachings that we profess here flow principle's from the natural law, undermouth the light of the resehairon Christis has entimated to his Church. From this source the Church has derived its undestanding of the nature of the human person, of human acts, and of the gaits that they reluxan activity.

The Directives have been refined through an extensive process of consultation with bishops, theologians, sponsore, administrators, physicians, and other health care providers. While providing standards and guidance, the Directives do not cover in detail all of the complex issues that confront Catholic health care today. Moreover, the Directives will be reviewed periodically by the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops (formerly the National Conference of Catholic Bishops). In the light of authoritative church teaching, in order to address new insights from theological and medical research or new requirements of public policy.

2

The Directives begin with a general introduction that presents a theological basis for the Casholic health care onioitry. Bach of the six pasts that follow is divided into two sectores. The first section is in expository form; it servers as an untroduction and provides the context in which concrete issues can be discussed from the prespective of the Catholics faith. The second section is in proceptive form; the directive spromote and protect the traths of the Catholic faith as those truths are brought to bear on constete issues in health care.

3

Exhibit 2 Page 26 of 49

Page 96 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

#### General Introduction

 $\label{eq:linear} \begin{array}{c} \mathbf{T} & \text{be Church has always sought to embody our Savier's concern for the side. The gaspel accounts of lease's ministry draw special attention to his nets of healingt he cleaned a man with leprosy (M181-4; Mk 140-42); he gave sight to two people who mere blind (Mt 20:23-54); he gave sight (Lk 1):14); he cared a woman who was mute to speak (Lk 1):14); he cared a woman who was trute to speak (Lk 1):14); he cared a woman who was the performance of the second of all the second of all the second of the seco$ 

 $\mathbf{x}$ 

letus' healing, mission wend further than caring only for physical affliction. He touched people at the deepset kevel of their existences he sought twice physleal, mental, and spiritual healing (In 635, 11:25-27). He "came to that they might have life and have is more abundantly" (In 10:10).

The raystery of Christ casts light on every facet of Catholic health care: to see Christian love as the animating principle of health care: to see healing and compassion as a continuation of Christ's raission; to see suffering as a participation in the redamptive power of Christ's passion, death, and resurction; and to see death; transformed by the resurrection; as an opportunity for a final set of community with Christ.

For the Christian, our encounter with suffering and death, can take on a paritive and distinctive meaning through the redemptive power of lesses' sufficing and death A.S.F. Pool says, we are "always carrying about in the lindy the dying of Jesus, so that the life of Jesus may also be manifested in our body" (2 Cor 410). This truth does not learn the pain and fear, but gives coolidence and grace for beating suffering rather than being overwhelmed by it. Catholic health earn ministry bears witness to the truth that, for those who are in Christ, suffering and death are the birth pangs of the new creation. "God bimself will slways be with them [as their God]. He will wipe every tear from their eyes, and there shall he no more death or mourning, wailing or pain, [for) the old order has passed every" [Rev 22:1-4].

In faithful limitation of Jesus Christ, the Church has served the sick, suffering, and dying in various whyse throughout history. The zelous service of individuals and communities has provided shelter for the raweler, inflematies for the sick; and homes for children, adults, and the elderly.<sup>3</sup> In the United States, the many religious communities as well as dioceses that spontor and staff this country's Catholic health oure institutions and services have carabilithed an offsetive Catholic presence in health care. Modeling their efforts on the gospel paralle of the Good Samaritan, these communities of womes to those in need (Lk 10-25-37). The Church seeks to senure that the service offseed in the past will be continued into the future

While many religious communities continue their commitment to the health care ministry, key Catholics increasingly have stepped forward to collaborate in this ministry, trapired by the example of Obrist and mandated by the Second Vasican Counch, lay faithful are invited to a broader and more intense field of ministries than in the part. By writte of their Baptism, key faithful are called to participate actively in the Church's life and mision.<sup>3</sup> Their participation and leadership in the health care ministry, through new forms of sponsorship and

5

Exhibit 2 Page 27 of 49

### Page 97 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

governance of institutional Cothduc health care, are essential for the Church to continue her ministry of healing and compassion. They are joined in the Church's health care mission by many men and women who are not Catholic.

Catholic health care expresses the healing minisny of Christ in a specific way within the local church. Here the diocesan bishop exercises responsibillies that are rooted in his office as pastor, reacher, and priest. As the center of unity in the diocese and coordinator of ministries in the local church, the diocesan bishop fosters the mission of Catholic braith care in a way that promotes collaboration smong health care leaders, providers, medical pro tessionals, theologians, and other specialists. As pas-tor, the diocesan bishop is in a unique position to encourage the faithful to greater responsibility in the healing ministry of the Church. As teacher, the diocraan bishop ensures the moral and religious identity of the health care ministry in whatever secting it is carried out in the diocese. As priest, the diocesan bishop oversees the socramental care of the sick. These responsibilities will require that Catholic health care providers and the diocesan bishop engage in ongoing communication on ethical and pastoral matters that require his attention.

In a time of new methad iscourse, rapid technological developments, and social change, what is new can either be an opportunity for geuine advancement in human culture, or it can lead in policies and actions that are contrary to the true dignity and vocation of the human person. In consultation with medical professionals, church leaders review these developments, judge them according to the principles of sight reason and the utdemste standard of tevealed itsub, and offer authoritative teachrespontibilities entailed by the Christian fault <sup>6</sup>

6

While the Church cautor furnish a ready auswer to every moral diferents, there are many questions about which she provide a normative guidance and direction. In the absence of a determination by the magineritum, but never contrary to church teaching, the guidance of approved authors can offer appropriate guidance for etbical decision making.

Created in God's image and likeress, the human family shares in the dominion that Christ manifasted in his healing ministry. This sharing involves a treavachip over all material creation (Gn 1:26) that should neither abuse nor squander nature's resources. Through science the human race cornes to understand. God's wonderfut works and through technology it must conserve, protest, and perfect nature in harmony with God's purposes. Health care professionals pursue a special voortion to share in provident God's licent licent health of the share in professionals pursue a special voortion to share in professionals pursue a special voortion to share in

professionals pursue a special property relation care improvements of the special protection or share in carering forth God's life-giving and healing work. The dialogue between medical science and Chrittin faith has for its printary purpose the common good of all human persons. It presupposes that science and feith do not counsdict each other. Both are grounded in respect for truth and freedom. As new knowledge and now technologies expand, each petron missi form a correct conscience based on the nord norms for proper health care.

7

Exhibit 2 Page 26 of 49

## Page 98 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

#### PART ONE

### The Social Responsibility of Catholic Health Care Services

#### Introduction

Their embrace of Christ's healing mission has led institutionally based Catholic health care services in the United States to become an integral part of the nation's health care system. Today, this complex health care system confronts a range of economics technological, social, and unord challenges. The response of Catholic health care institutions and services to these challengers is guided by normative principles that inform the Church's healting uniform.

First, Catholic health care ministry is routed in a corromitment to promote and defend human dignity; this is the foundation of its concern to respect the sacredness of severy human life from the toroment of conception until death. The first right of the human person, the right to the means of the such as adequate health care.<sup>7</sup> Second, the biblical mandate to care for the

Second, the biblical mandate to care for the poor requires us to express this in concrete action at all levels of Cacholic health care. This mandate prompts us to work to ensure that our country's health care delivery system provider adequate health care for the poor. In Catholic institutions, particular altestion should be given to the health care needs of the poor, the universid, and the underinsured. "Third, Catholic health care ministry seeks to

initia, Catholic health care mustry seeks to contribute to the coromon good. The common good is realized when economic, political, and social con-

8

ditions ensure protection for the fundamental rights of all individuals and enable all to fulfall their common purpose and reach their common goals.<sup>3</sup>

Fourth, Cetholic health care minimum exercises responsible stewardship of available health, care responsible stewardship of available health, care requiress. A just health care system will be concerned both with promoting equity of care—to assure that the right of each person to basic health care is respected—and with peromoting the good health of all in the community. The responsible atewardship of health care resources can be accomplished heat to dialogue with people from all levels of society, its accordance with the principles of subsidiatity and with respect for the more? priluciples that guide institutions and persons.

Pith, which a pharalatic actery, Catholic health care services will encounter requests for medical procedures contrary to the moral teachings of the Church. Catholic health care does not offend the rights of individual conscience by refusing to provide or permit medical procedures that are judged mousily wrong by the teaching authority of the Church.

#### Directives

- A Catholic institutional health care service is a community that provides health care to those in need of it. This service must be enimated by the Gospel of Jeaus Christ and guided by the moral readition of the Church.
- Catholic health case should be marked by a spirit of mutual respect among care given that disposes them to deal with those its everys and their families with the compassion of Christsensity to their vulnerability at a tase of apecial need.
- in second with his mission, Catholic health care should distinguish itself by service to and

Q.

Exhibil 2 Page 29 of 49

## Page 99 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

advocacy for those people whose social condition part them at the margins of our society and makes them particularly whose robes to discrimination: the poor, the uninsused and the underlinsured; children and the unborn; single parents; the sidenty; those with incurable diseaves and chemical dependencies; rac(u) minorities; immigrants and refugees. In particulas, the person with manual or physical disabilities, regardness of the cause or severity; must be treated as a unique person of incomparable worth, with the same right to life and to adequete health care as all other persons.

- 4. A Catholic health care institution, especially a teaching hospitul, will promote medical research consistent with its mission of providing health care and with concern for the responsible stewardship of health care resources. Such medical research must adhere to Catholic moral principles.
- 5. Ostholic health care services must adopt these Directives as policy, require adherence to them within the institution as a candition for medical privileges and employment, and provide appropriate instruction reporting the Directives for administration, medical and nursing staff, and other personnel.
- 6. A Catholic health care organization should be a responsible steward of the health care resources available to it, Collaboration with other health care providers, in why that do not compromise Catholic stroid and more it eaching, non-be an effective organs of such stewardship.<sup>40</sup>
- A Catholic health care institution must treat its scoployees respectfully and justly. This responsibility includes: equal employment oppartuni-

10

Les for anyone qualified for the task, irrespective of a person's race, sex, spn, national origh, or disability; a work/place that promotes etuployee participation; a work environment that mauses employee sefery and well-being; just compression and benefits; and recognition of the rights of employees to organize and bargain, collectively without prejudice to the common good.

- 3. Catholic health care institucions have a unique relationship to both the Church end the wider community they serve. Because of the ecclesial nature of this relationship, the relevant regularments of canon law will be observed with regard to the foundation of a new Catholic health care institution; the unbrandial revision of the mission of an institution; and the sale, sponworship transfer, or closure of an existing institution.
- 9. Employees of a Catholic health care institution must respect and uphold the religious mission of the institution and adhure to these Directives, They should maintain professional standards and promote the institution's commitment to harman dignity and the common good.

'n

Exhibit 2 Page 30 of 49

# Page 100 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

The Pastoral and Spiritual Responsibility of Catholic Health Care

#### Introduction

The dignity of human life flows from creation in the image of God (Gn 1:26), from redemption by lesss Christ (Bph 1:16; J Tar 2:4-5), end from our continend destiny to share a life with God bayond all corruption (1 Cor 1:5:42-57). Catholic health cars has the responsibility to treat those in need in a way that respect the human dignity and eternal destiny of all. The words of Christ. have provided assist those in need to experience their own iligoity and value, especially when these are ubscured by the burdens of illness or the anxiety of immittent death.

Since a Catholic health care institution is a community of healing and compassion, the care afferd is not brained to the resument of a disease or hadily aliment but embraces the physical, psychological, social, and spiritual dimensions of the human preson. The medical expertise offered through Catholic bealth care is combined with other forms of care to promote health and relave human suffering. For hits excessor, Catholic health were restricted so the apiitual matter of the person. "Without health of the opirit, high technology focused strictly on the body offers limited hope for healing the whole person."<sup>11</sup> Directed to spiritual needs that are often appreciated more deeply during times of illness patiently care.

12

Pastoral Last encompasses the full range of spiritual services, including a listening presence, help in dealing with powerkasmas, pain, and Alensakino and assistance in recognizing and responding to Godi will with greater joy and peace. It should be acknowledged, of course, that technological advances in medicine have reduced the length of hospital size dramatically. Is follows, therefore, that the pastoral care of patients, coperially administration of the saccaments, will be provided more uften than not at the parish level, both before and after one's hospitalization. For this reason, it is essential chat there he very confliat and cooperative relationthips between the personnel of pastoral care departments and the local clergy and ministers of creet.

Priests, deacons, religious, and inity exercise directs that complementary roles in this pastoral care. Since many scens of pastoral care call upon the creative response of these pastoral care-givers to the particular needs of patients or residents, the fallowing directives address only a limited number of specific pastoral activities.

#### Directives

- 10. A Catablic health care organization should provide pastoral care to minister to the religious and spiritual needs of all those it serves. Pastoral care personnel—clergy, religious, and ky alike—should have appropriate professional preparation, including an understanding of these Directives.
- 11. Pastoral care personnel abuald work in close collaboration with local parishes and community clugs. Appropriate pastoral services and/ar referats should be available to at its keeping with their religious beliefs or affiliation.

13

Exhibit 2 Page 31 of 49

## Page 101 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

- 12. For Catholic patients or residents, provision for the sacranearts is an aspecially important part of Catholic health care ministry. Every effort should be mode to have priorits assigned to hospitials and health care institutions to celebrate the Bucharitt and pravide the sacraments to patients and stelf.
- Particular care should be taken to provide and to publicize opportunities for patients or residents to receive the sacrament of Penance.
- 14. Property prepared by Catholics can be appointed to serve an extraordinary ministers of Holy Communion, in accordance with caron law and the policities of the lengt dioceas. They should assist pestural care personnel—dergy, religious, and hily—by providing supportive visits, advising patients regarding the availability of priests for the starament of Pennaee, and distributioning Holy Communions to the fabbrist who request it.
- 15. Responsive to a patient's desires and condition, all involved in patteral care should facilitate the availability of priests to provide the storment of Anointing of the Sick, recogniting that through this sectament Christ provides grace and support to those who are seriously the arrament is celebrated when the telek person is fully conscious. It may be conferred upon the sick who have long consciourness or the use of reason, if there is reason to believe that they would have saked for the sarrament while its control of their faculties.
- 16. All Catholies who are capable of receiving Communion should receive Viaticom when they are in danger of death, while still in full possession of their faculties.<sup>20</sup>
  - 14

- 17. Except in cases of emergency (i.e., danger of death), any request for Boptism made by adults on for infents should be referred to the cheptain of the institution. Newly born infams in danger of death, including those mikeoried, should be baptized if this is possible." In case of emergency, if a priest or a deacon is not available, unyone can validly baptite.<sup>44</sup> In the case of emergency flat priest on a deacon is not available, or you are an validly baptite.<sup>45</sup> In the case of emergency Raptism, the chaption or the director of pastroal care is to be notified.
- 18. When a Catholic who has been baptized but not yet confirmed is in danger of death, any priest anay confirm the person.<sup>13</sup>
- A record of the conferent of Baptism or Confermetion should be sens to the parish in which the institution is located and posted in its Baptism/Confirmation registers.
- 20. Catholic discipling generally reserves the reception of the sacraments to Catholics, in accord with canon 644, §3, Catholic ministers may administer the sacraments of Eucharist. Penance, and Anonizing of the Silut to members of the oriental churches that do not heve full communiton with he Catholic Church, or of other churches that in the judgment of the Holy Set are in the same condition as the oriental churches, if such pensors ask for the sacraments on their own and we properly disposed.

With regard to other Christons not in full communicor with the Catholis Church, when the danger of death or other grave necessity is present, the four counditions of canon 844, 54, also must be present, namely, they cannot approach a minister of their own community they ask for the succaments on their own, they manifest Catholic faith in these sectaments, and they see

15

Exhibit 2 Page 32 of 49

Page 102 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

properly disposed. The diocesan bishop has the responsibility to oversee this pastoral practice.

- 21. The appointment of priests and deacons to the pattoral wave suff of a Catholic Institution must have the explicit approval or confirmation with the administration of the institution. The appointment of the director of the pattoral case staff should be made in consultation with the direcsan histop.
- 22. For the sake of appropriate ecumenical and interfaith celetions, a dioceans policy should be developed with regard to the appointment of non-Catholic members to the postoral care staff of a Catholic health care institution. The director of postoral care at a Catholic institution should be a Catholic; any acception to this norm should be approved by the discease bishop.

### PART THREE The Professional-Patient Relationship

#### Introduction

A person in need of health care and the professional health care provider who accepts that person as a patient enter into a relationship this requires, among ather Using, matual respect, trust, homeny, and appropriate confidentialty. The resulting free exchange of information must avoid manipulation, intimidation, or condecemsion. Such a relationship enables the patient to disclose personal information needed for effective exand permitts the health care provider to use his or her professional competence must effectively to maintain or restore the patient acts independently of the other; both participate in the healing process.

Index, a patient often receives health case from a team of providers, especially in the setting of the modern seute-care hospiol. But the resulting multiplication of relationships does not alter the personal character of the interaction between health care providers and the patient. The relationship of the person seeking health care and the professionsis dution on which disgnosis and care are provided. Diagnosth and care, therefore, entitis a series of decisions with efficient as well as medical dimensions. The health care professional has the knowledge and experience to pursue the goals of healing, the maintenance of health, and the comparisonate care of the dying, taking into account the patient's convictions and aptivital useds, and the romain responsibilities of

12

15

Exhibit 2 Page 33 of 49

Page 103 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

all concerned. The person in need of health care depends on the skill of the bealth care provides to assist in preserving 3/6 and promoting health of body, mind, and spirit. The patient, in train, has a responsibility to use these physical and mental recontrol in the service of moral and spiritual goals to the heat of his or her ability.

When the health care professional and the patient use institutional Catholic health rare, they also accept its public commitment to the Church's understanding of and witness to the dignity of the burnar person. The Church's morel teaching on health care nutrures a truly interpresonal professional-patient relationship. This professionalpatient relationship is never separated, then, from the Catholic identity of the health care institution. The full that inspires Catholic health care guides medical decisions in ways that fully respect the dignity of the person and the relationship with the health care professional.

Directives

- 23. The inherent dignity of the human person must be respected and protected regardless of the neture of the person's health problem or social status. The respect for human dignity extends to all persons who are served by Catholic health cate.
- 24. In compliance with federal law, a Catholic health care institution will much available to patienti information about their rights, under the laws of their state, to make an advance directive for their reducal treatment. The institution, however, will not boars an advance directive that is somerary to Catholic teaching. If the sitwared directive conflicts with Catholic teaching, an explanation should be provided as to why the directive cannot be nonred.
  - 18

- 25. Each person may identify in advance q representative to make health care decisions as his or her surrogate in the event that the person loses the capacity to make health care decisions. Decisions by the designated surrogate should be facthful to Cathelic normal principles and to the person's internations and values, or if the person's internations are unknown, to the person's heat interests. In the event that an advance directive is not executed, those who are an a position to know best the patient's winknew-awally family members and loved one-slouid participate in the treatment decisions for the person who has lost the vaptory to make health care decisions.
- 26. The free and informed convent of the person of the person's nurrogate is required for medical testiments and procedures, except in an emergency situation when convent carinot be obtained and there is no undication that the patient would refuse consent to the treatment.
- 27. Proc and informed consent requires that the person or the person's warrugate acceive all reasonable information about the resterial nature of the proposed treatment and its benefits; its risks, side-effect, consequences, and cost and any reasonable and morally tegitimate alternatives, including no treatment at all.
- 28. Each person or the person's surrogate should have access to medical and moral information and covareing so as to be able to form his or her conscience. The free and informed health care decision of the person or the person's surrogate is to be followed to long as it does not contradic. Catholic principles.
- 29. All persons served by Catholic health care have the right and duty to protect and preserve their

19

Exhibit 2 Page 34 of 49

## Page 104 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

bodily and functional integrity.<sup>4</sup> The functional integrity of the person may be sactified to maintain the health or life of the person when no other morsily pennissible means is available.<sup>42</sup>

- 30. The transplantation of organy from living donors is morphy permissible when such a doration will not excitice or activity imputany assessible badily function and the anticipated branefit to the recipion is proportionate to the hearm done to the donor. Furthermore, the freedom of the prospective donor must be respected, and economy advantages should not econe to the donor.
- 31. No one should be the subject of medical or genetic experimentation, even if it is therepee the unless the person or surrogene first has given free and whormed consent. In insurance of nontherapeutic experimentation, the surrogete can give this consent only if the experiment entells no slightfant risk to the person's well-being. Moreover, the greates the person's mell-being must be to perform any medical experimentation, especially nontherapeutic.
- 92. While every person is obliged to use ordinary means to preserve hu or her health, no person should be ubdiged to submit to a health care procedure that the person has judged, with a free and informed conscience, not to provide a reasonable hope of benefit without imposing excessive eithe and burdent on the patient or excessive expresse to family or community?<sup>11</sup>
- 33. The well-being of the whole person must be taken into account in deciding about any therapeusic intervention or use of technology.

20

Therapeutic procedures that are likely to cause harm or undesirable aide- effects can be justified only by a proportionate benefit to the patient.

- 34. Health care providers are to respect each perton's privacy and confidentiality regarding information related to the person's diagnosis, treatment, and care.
- 35. Health care professionals should be educated to recognize the symptoms of abuse and violence and are abliged to report cases of abuse to the proper authorities in accordance with local statutes.
- 16. Compassionet and understanding care about be given to a person who is the victim of sexual assault. Health care provider should cooperate with law enforcement officials and offer the person psychological and spiriwal support as well as accurate medical information. A female who has been regard should be able to defend basedf negating a potential conception from the zecural assault. If, after appropriate testing, there is no evidence that conception has occurred already, the may be treated with medications that would prevent ovulation, sperm capacitation, our fertiization. It is not permissible, however, to initiate or to recommend treatments that have as their purpose or direct effect the tenoval, destruction, or interference with the implumation of a fertilized own.<sup>10</sup>
- 37. An othics committee or some alternate form of critoral consultation should be available to assist by advising on particular eticial motions, by offering educational opportunities, and by reviewing end recommending policier. To these ends, there should be appripriate standards for medical othical consultation within a particular.

21

Exhibit 2 Page 35 of 49

Page 105 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

diocese that will respect the diocesen bishop's pastoral responsibility as well as assist membure of ethica committees to be familiar with Catholic medical ethics and, in particular, these Directives.

22

### PART FOUR Issues in Care for the Beginning of Life

#### Introduction

The Church's commitment to human dignity impires an abiding concern for the sanctity of human life from its very beginning, and with the dignity of inarriage and of the trainings act by which human life is transmitted. The Church cannot approve medical practices that undermine the biological, psychological, and caural bonds on which the strength of gaseriage and the family depends.

Carbinds Catholic bealth care minings witnesses to the sanctity of life "from the monueat of conception until detth."<sup>8</sup> The Church's defence of life encompasses the carbon mard the care of women and their children during and after pregnancy. The Church's commitment to life a set in its willingness to callaborest with others to albeviate the causes of the high infant mortality rate and to provide adequate health care to mothers and their children before and after birth.

The Church has the deepest respect for the family, for the marriage covenant, and for the love has binds a marriage couple together. This includes respect for the marriage act by which husband and wife express that how and cooperate with God in the creation of a now human being. The Second Vatican Council effirms:

This love is an emissently human one. . . . It involves the good of the whole person. . . . The actions within marriage by which the couple are united intimately and chastely are noble and

23

Exhibil 2 Page 36 of 49

Page 106 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

worthy ones. Expressed in a manner which is bruly human, these actions signify and promote that mutual self-giving by which sponses earlich each other with a joyful and a thankful will.<sup>21</sup>

Marriage and conjugal toware by their nature ordalined toward the begetting and educating of children. Children are really the supreme gift of marriage and contribute very substantially to the welfare of their parents... Parents should regard as their proper mission the task of transmitting human life and educating those to whom it has been transmitted.... They are thereby cooperators with the love of God the Creatury and are, so to speak, the interpreters of that lowe.<sup>21</sup>

For legitimate reasons of esponsible parenthood, travried couples may built the number of their children by natural means. The Church cannot approve contraceptive interventions that "kilher in anticipation of the martial act, or in the accomplishment or in the development of its matural consequences, have the purpose, whicher as an end or a means, to render procreation impossible."<sup>20</sup> Such interventions violate "the inseparable connection, willed by God. ... between the two meaning."

With the advance of the biological and medical sciences, society has at las disposal new technologies for respondings to the problem of infertiky. While we rejoice in the potential for good (taberent in many of these technologies, we cancel sesume that what in technically possible is always morally right. Reproductive technologies that advantum for the marriage act are not consistent with burnan dignity, fast at the marriage act is joined naturally to proceation, so procession is joined naturally to the marriage act. As Pope John XXII observed:

24

The transmission of human life is entropsed by nature to a percompt and conscious act and as auch in subject to all the holy have of God- the immutable and inviolable have which must be recognized and observed. But this reason, one cannot use means and follow mathrula which could be licit in the transmission of the life of plants and againeds.<sup>34</sup>

Because the moral law is rooted in the whole of hurson nature, human persons, through intelligent reflection on their own spintual destiny, can discover and cooperate in the plan of the Creator.<sup>36</sup>

Directives

.

- 38. When the mantal act of sexual intercaurse is not able to attain its procreative purpose, assislance that does not separate the unifive and procreative ends of the act, and floes not substisute for the markal act itself, may be used to help married couples conceive.<sup>10</sup>
- 39. Those techniques of assisted conception that respect the entitive and procreative meanings of rescuel intercourse and de not involve the destruction of bennan embryos, or their deliberate generation in such numbers that it is clearly envised that all comot implant and some are simply being used to maximize the chances of others implanting, may be used as therapies for infertify.
- 40. Hererologous fertilization (flust is, any technique used to achieve conception by the are of gametes coming from at least one donor other than the spouscol is prolibilited because it is cumtary to the company of marriage, the unity of the spousca, and the digativy proper to perents and the child.<sup>14</sup>

25

Exhibit 2 Page 37 of 49

# Page 107 of 119 in Comment Letter 3
- 41. Homologous srtificial fortilization (that is, any technique and to achieve conception using the gametes of the two spouses joined in marriage) it prohibited when it separates procreation from the marinal set in its unitive significance (e.g., any technique used to achieve extra-corpored conception).<sup>20</sup>
- 42. Because of the dignity of the child and of marriago, and because of the uniqueness of the mather child relationship, participation in contrasts or irrangements for aurogate motherhood is not permitted. Moreover, the commercialization of such surrogave derignees the dignitip of women, tapetably the poor.<sup>39</sup>
- 43. A Catbolic health one institution that provides treatment for intertuity should offer nor only technical assistance to infertile couples but also should help couples pursue other solutions (e.g., counseling, adoption).
- 14. A Catholic health care institution should provide premula, obstetric, and postratal services for mothers and their children in a manner consonant with its mission
- 45. Abortion (that Is the directly intended termination of pregnacy before viability or the directby intended destruction of a viable fetus) is invert petrimited. Every procedure whose sole immediate effect Is the termination of pregnancy before viability is as abortion, which, in its moral context, includes the interval between conception and implantation of the embryo. Cetholic health care institutions are not to provide abortion zervices, even based upon the principle of miterial cooperation. In this context, Catholic health care institutions used in be concerned about the danger of scandal in an econcerned about the danger of scandal in an

26

- 46. Catholic health care providers should be ready to offer compassionate physical, psychological, moral, and spiritual care to these persons who have suffered from the training of abortion.
- 97. Operations, treatments, and medications that have as their direct purpose the care of a proportionately sectous pathological condition of a programe woman are permitted when they cannot be safely paragoned until the unborn child is viable, even if they will result in the death of the unborn child.
- 48. In case of extragatorine programmy, no intervention is morally licit which currentitutes a direct abortion.<sup>11</sup>
- 49. For a proportionate reason, labor may be induced after the fetus is visible.
- 50. Frenatal diagnosis is permitted when the proceduce does not phreaten the life or physical unogrity of the unborn child or the mother and does not subject them to disproperionate risks; when the diagnosis can provide information to guide preventative care for the unother or pre- or portanalizer for the child; and when the parchild; and them the parchild; and the statistical diagnosis is not permitted when undertaken with the intention of aborning an unborn child with a serious defect.<sup>12</sup>
- 51. Nontherapeutic experiments on a living embryo or fotus are not permitted, even with the consent of the parents. Therapeutic experiments are permitted for a proportionate reason with the free and informed consent of the parents on if the futher cannot be constacted, at least of the mother. Medical research that will not harm the bit or physical integrity of an unborn child is percentered with expension consent."

27

Exhibit 2 Page 38 of 49

## Page 108 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

52. Catholic health institutions may not promote or condone contraceptive practices but should provide, for married couples and the oredical staff who countel them, instruction both about the Church's teaching on responsible parenthood and in methods of natural family planning.

53. Direct sterilization of either men or women, whether permanent or temporary, is not per-mitted in a Catholic health care institution. Procedures that induce sterility are permitted when their direct effect is the cure or alleviation of a present and serious pathology and a sim-pler treatment la not svailable.<sup>34</sup>

54. Genetic counseling may be provided in order to promote responsible parenthord and to prepare for the proper treatment and care of children with genetic detects, in accordance with Catholic source teaching and the intrinsic rights and obligations of matried coupler regarding the transmission of life.

26

#### PART FIVE Issues in Care for the Dying

#### Introduction

C brist's todemption and saving grace embrace the whole person, especially in his catholic sizely, suffering, and death.<sup>15</sup> The Catholic sizelith care ministry faces the reality of death with the confidence of falth. In the face of droth—for many, a time when hope seems lost—the Church witnesses to ber belief that God has created each person for eternal life.<sup>96</sup>

Above all, as a witness to its futh, a Catholic health care institution will be a commutity of respect, love, and support to patients or residents and their families as they face the reality of desth. What is hardess to face is the process of dying itself, especially the dependency, the helplessness, and the pain that so often accompany terminal illness. One of the primary purposes of medicine in caring for the dying is the relief of pain and the suffering coursed by it. Affective management of pain in all its forms is critical in the appropriate cure of the dying. The truth that life is a precious gift from God

has profound implications for the question of stewardship over human life. We are not the owners of our lives and, hence, do not have absolute power over life. We have a duty to preserve out life and to use it for the glary of Gad, but the duty to preserve life is not absolute, for we may reject life prolonging procedures that are insufficiently beneficial or excensively burdensome. Suicide and euthanosia are never marally acceptable options. The task of inedicine is to care even when it

cannot cure. Physicians and their patlents must eval-

29

Exhibil 2 Page 39 of 49

Page 109 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

ante the use of the technology at their disposal, Reflection on the innate digitity of human life in all list dimensions and on the purpose of medical care is indisposabile for formulating a true moral judgment about the use of technology to maintain life. The use of life-satuating technology is judged in light of lite Christian measing of life, suffering, and death. Only in this way are two extremes avoided: on the one hend, an insistence on useless or barden some technology two when a parisen may legitimately wish to torgo it and, on the other hand, the withdrawal of technology with the intendor of causing death.<sup>37</sup>

Some state Catholic conferences, individual bubops, and the USC/B Committies on Pro-Life Activities (fornerby an NCCB committies) have addressed by moral issues concertaing medically assisted hydration and nutrition. The bishops are guided hy the Church's teaching forbidding euthanasia, which is "an action or an omission which of itself or by Interniton cause drath, is order that all auffecting may in this way be elinibaneed." These statements agree that hydration and nutrition are not morally obligatory ether when they bring na comfort to a person who is inminently dying or when they cannot be sumilated by a person's body. The USCCB Committee on Pro-Life Activities" inport, in addition, points out the necessary distintions between questions already resolved by the magingerium and inhose requiring for the relaction, as, for example, the norvilly of withdrawing medically assisted hydration and nutrition form a person who is in the condition that is necogaized by physicians as the "persistent vegetative state" (PVS)."

#### Directives

55. Catholic health cure institutions affering care to persons in danger of death from illness,

30

accident, advanced age, or similar condition should provide them with appropriate opporoutlies to pequare for death. Persons in danger of death should be provided with whatever information is necessary to help them understand their condition and have the opportunity to discuss their condition with their family members and care providers. They should also be offered the appropriate medical information that would make it possible to address the murally legitimate choices available to them. They should be provided the spiritual support as well as the opportunity to receive the sacraments in order to prepare well for death,

- 56. A person has a meral obligation to use ordinary or proportionate means of preserving his or herlife. Proportionate means are those that in the judgment of the patient offer a reasonable hope of benefit and do not entail an excessive borden or impute excessive expense on the family or the community."
- 57. A person may forgo extraordinary or dispraportionate means of preserving life. Disproportionate means are those that in the patient's judgment do not offer a reasonable hope of benefit or estall an excessive burden, or impose excessive expense on the family or the community.<sup>40</sup>
- 58. There should be a presumption in favor of providing nutrition and hydration to all putents, including patients who require medically sayised nutrition and hydration, sa long as this is of sufficient benefit to outweigh the burdens involved to the patient.
- 59. The free and informed judgment made by a competent adult patient concerning the use or

31

Exhibit 2 Page 40 of 49

Page 110 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

withdrawal of life-sustaining procedures should always be respected and normally complied with, unless it is contrary to Catholic moral teaching.

60. Burthanasis is an action or omission that of itself or by intention causes death in order to alleviste suffering. Cathukis health care institutions sury hever condens or participate in suthanasis or assisted suicide in any way. Dying patients who request suthanasis should reactive loving care, psychological and spittual support, and appropriate remedies for pain and other symptoms to that they can live with dignity until the time of esturial death.<sup>9</sup>

.

- 61. Patient: should be kept as free of pain as possible to that they may die conflortably end with dégoiry, and he they lear they wish to die. Since s person has the right to prepare for his or her death while fully conscious, he or she should not be deprived of consclousness without a compelling reason. Medicines capable of alleviating or suppressing pain may be given to a dying person, even if this therapy may indirectly shouten the persons life so long as the intent is not to hasten death. Patients experienting that cannot be alleviated should be helped to appreciase the Christian understaming of nederaptive soffering.
- 52. The determination of death should be made by the physician or competent medical authority in accordance with responsible and commonly accepted scientific criteria.
- 63. Catholic health care institutions should encourage and provide the means whareby those who wish to do so may arrange for the donation of thele organs and bodly tissue, for ethically

32

legitimate purposes, so that they may be used for donation and research after death.

- 54. Such argans should not be removed until it has been medically determined that the pacient has dired. In order to prevent any comjust of interest, the physician who determines death should not be a member of the transplant team.
- 55. The use of tients or organs from no infurit may be permitted after death has been determined and with the informed consent of the perents or guardians.
- 66. Catholic health care institutions should not make use of human tissue obtained by direct abortions even for research and therapeutic purposes.<sup>45</sup>

33

Exhibit 2 Page 41 of 49

Page 111 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

#### PART SIX

#### Forming New Partnerships with Health Care Organizations and Providers

1

#### Immduction

University and the series of t

On the one hand, new partnerships can be viewed as opportunities for Catholic health care institutions and services to witness to their religious

34

and ethical commitments and so influence the healing profession. For example, new partnerships can help to implement the Church's social teaching. New partnerships can be opportunities to realign the local delivery system in order to provide a continuum of health care to the community, they san winness to a responsible teaching the health care reasources; and they can be opportunities to proyields to poor and valuerable persons a more equitable access to basic rare.

serious challenges to the viability of the identity of Catholic health care institutions and services, and their ability to implement these Directives in a consistent way especially when partnerships are formed with those who do not share Catholic moral planciples. The risk of scandal cannot be underostimated when partnerships are not built upon common values and moral grinciples. Partnership are year instantion and services, particularly when partnerhips set driven by financial considerations along Because of the partnerships are instructed by a partnerships that are emerging, an increased collaboration among. Catholic-sponsored health care institutions (a sessend) and should be sought before other forms of partnerships.

The significant challenges that new permetthips may pose, however, do not necessarily preclude their possibility on moral grounds. The potential dangers require that new permerships undergo syntematic and objective movil analysis, which mikes into account the various factors that often presare institutions and services into new permerships that can diminish the autonomy and ministry of the Catholic partner. The following directives are offered to assist mediumally based Catholic health

35

.

Exhibit 2 Page 42 of 49

## Page 112 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

care rervices in this process of analysis. To this end, the trained States Conference of Catholic Bishops (former); the National Conference of Catholic Bishops) has established the Ad Hoc Commattee on Health Care Issues and the Church as a tessuirce for hishops and health care leaders. 1

ł

This new edition of the Ethical and Religious Directives omist the oppendix concerning cooperation, which was contained in the 1995 edition. Experience has shown that the brief articulation of the principles of cooperation that was presented there did not sufficiently forestall certain possible misinterpretations and in practice gave rise to problems in concrete applications of the principles. Reliable theological experts should be consulted in interpreting and applying the principles governing cooperation, with the proviso that, as a rule, Catholic partness should avoid entering fato parimention that would involve them in cooperation with the wrongdoing of other providers.

Directives

- 67. Decisions that may lead to serious consequences for the identity or reputation of Catholic health care servicer, or entil the high risk of scandal, should be unside in consultation with the diocesan bishop or his health care liaison.
- 58. Any partnership that will affect the mission or religious and ethical identity of Catholic basids care institutional services must respect shurch teaching and discipline. Diacesan bishaps and other church authorities should be involved as such partnerships are devaloped, and the diacesan bishop should give the appropriate authornestion before they are completed. The diaceships bishop's approval is required for partnerships approximate by institutiona subject to his govern-

36

ing authority: for perturnation sponsored by religious institutes of pontifical right, his aihill obstarshould be obtained.

- 69. If a Cathalic beakh care organization is considering entering into an arrangement with another organization that may be involved in activities judged morally wrong by the Church, participation in such activities, must be limited to what is in accord with the moral principles growning cooperation.
- 70. Catholic health user organizations are not permitted to engage in immediate material conperation in actions that are notimiscally immeral, such as abortion, euthanasis, assisted suicile, and direct sterlization.<sup>16</sup>
- 71. The possibility of scandal must be considered when applying the principle governing cooperation, "Cooperation, which in all other expects is morally lish, may need to be refused because of these and all the study of the same of the scandal can sometimes be avoided by an appropriate caplanation of what is in fact being done at the health care factify under Catholic auprices. The direction of what is in act being done at the health care factify under Catholic auprices. The direction of the addressing issues of acandal, considering not only the vircumstances in his local direction but also the regional and national implications of his decision."
- 72. The Catholic partner in an arrangement has the responsibility periodically to assess whether the blading agreement is being observed and implemented in a way that is consistent with Catholic teaching.

37

Exhibit 2 Page 43 of 49

Page 113 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

#### Conclusion

 $S_{\rm burns fraily, It can take the form of infirmity resulting from the simple passing of years or injury from the exuberance of youthful energy. It$ can be temporary or chronic, debilitating, and even terminal. Yet the follower of feaus faces filness and the consequences of the burnen condition aware that our Lord always shows compassion toward the infirm.

Jesus not only taught his disciples to be compassionate, but he also told them who should be the special object of their compassion. The parable of the feast with its humble guests was preceded by the instruction: "When you hold a banquet, invite the poor, the orippled, the lame, the blind" (Lk 14:13). These were people whom fesus healed and loved. Catholic health cure is a response to the chal-

lenge of lesus to go and do likewise. Cotholk health care services esjoice in the challenge to be Christ's healing compassion in the world and see their minlatery not only as an effort to restore and preserve health but also as a spiritual service and a sign of that find healing that will one day bring about the new creation that is the ultimate fruit of Jesus' ministry and God's love for us.

#### Notes

- National Conference of Captulic Bishops, Health and Health Core: A Personal Letter of the American Carbolic Bishopy (Washington, D.C. United States Carbolic Conference, 1981).
  Health core services linder Catholic suspices in cur-
- ried out in a variety of institutional settings (e.g., hospitals, clinics, out-patient facilities, urgent core centers, hospices, nursing homes, and parished). Depending on the context, these Directives will employ the terms "institution" and/ar "revuces" in order to etholompass the variety of actings in which Catholic health cure is provided.
- Health and Health Gere, p. 5.
  Berand Vaticon Brunenical Council, Dense on the
  - Apostalate of the Laity (Apostolicam Autonatocent)
- Apolulian of the Lairy (Apostolizen Astusanetrey) (1965), no. 1.
  Pupe John Paul II, Post-Synodel Apostolic Ethormation, On the foracion and the Mitision of the Lay Pairfold in the Clarch and in the World (Christifielde Lalas) (Weshington, D.C., United States Catholic Conference, 1988), no. 29,
- As examples, see Congregation for the Dourthe of the Fulth, Declaration on Procured Abortion (1974); Congregation for the Dockting of the Saith, Declaration on Euchematica (1980), Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, Instruction on Respect for Human Life in its Origin and on the Dignity of Procreation: Replice to Certain Questions of the Day (Donum Vitue) (Washington, D.C.: United States Catholic Conference, 1987).
- Pope John JOHI, Encyclical Letter, Proce on Earth (Paorin in Terris) (Washington, D.C.: United States (Pacers in Terrs) (Washington, D.G.: United States Catholis Conference, 1983), no. 11: Hachin and Hradh Care, pp. 5, 17-18; Caterhinm of the Caholic Ohnrok. 2nd ed. (Washington, D.G.: United States Caholic Conference, 2000, no. 2211.
   Boys Johns Paul II, On Sociel Cansern, Encyclical
  - Letter on the Oceanion of the Twentisch Anniversary of "Popularum Programs" (Sollicitudo Ref Sociality)

39

38

Exhibit 2 Page 44 of 49

#### Page 114 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

. 1 (Washington, D.C.) United States Catholic Confecence, 1988), no 43. 20. Pope John Paul II. "Address of October 29, 1983, to the 35th General Ascernelly of the World Medical Association," Acta Apostolicae Sealts 76 (1984): 590. 21. Scioned Vatican Ecumenical Council, "Parloral Conflecting, 1988), no 43. 9. National Conference of Catholic Bahopt, Economic Justicer for Ally Pantoral Letter on Cacholic Social Tracking and the U.S. Economy (Wahington, DCL United States Catholic Conference, 1986), no. 80. 10. The days of responsible theorembing demands Constitution on the Charch in the Modern World" (Gnudium at Spes) (1965), no. 49. 22. Ibid., 10, 50. responsible collaboration. But in collaborative efforts, Catholic institutionally based health care Pope Paul VI, Encyclical Letter, Un the Regulation of Birth (Humanae Visce) (Washington, D.C.: United services must be attentiate to occarions when the pol-cies and practices of other institutions are not com-patible with the Church's authoritative moral teach-States Catholic Conference, 1968), no. 14, Ibid., no. 12.
 Pope John XXIII, Encyclical Letter, Matter et Manison 12 ing. At such times, Catholic health care institutions should determine whether or to what degree collab-(1961), no. 193, quored in Congregation for the Doctrine of the Fallb, Donum Vitee, no. 4. oration would be morally permitable. To trake the judgment, the governing boards of Cathalic institu-tions should adhere to the moral principles on coop Pope John Paul II, Encyclical Letter, The Spinder of Thuh (Vorieriz Spiender) (Westington, D.C.: United States Catholic Conference, 1993), no. 50. eration. See Part Siz 11. Health and Health Cors. p. 12. 27. "Homologous artificial insemination within mar-riage cannot be admitted except for those cases in C.F. Code of Control Low Co. 921-923.
 C.F. Ibid., c. 867, 5 2, and c. 371. which the technical means is not a subvitute for the conjugal act but serves to favilitate and to help so that Cf. Ibid. c. 687, 5 2, end c. 371.
 Cf. bid., c. 687, 5 2, end c. 371.
 To confer Baptism in an emergency, one must have the proper intention (u do what the Church Intends by Baptism) and your water on the head of the per-son to be baptized, meanwhile personancing the words." It bapties you in the name of the Batter, and of the Son, and of the Hely Spirit."
 Cf. 285, 34.
 For example, while the donation of a bidney represents loss of biological integrity, such a donation does not compromise functional integrity into a donation does not compromise functional point only one kidney.
 Cf. directive 53.
 Declarations on Subhenzid, Part IV; cf. also discritives the act attains its matural purpose" (Dorum Vitze, Part II, B, no. 6; cf. also Part I, nos. 1, 6). Ibid., Part 12, A, ao. 2. Artificial losernination as a substitute for the conju-gal sci is prohibited by reason of the voluntarily soldered dissociation of the two meanings of the conjugal act. Manturbation, through which the aperto is normally obtained, is another sign of this dissocia-In normally obtained is another sign of this dissocia-tion: even when it is done for the plurpase of proce-adion, the set reashes deprive util the unitive mean-ing. 'It locks the second relationship called for by the moral other, namely, the relationship valich scales "the foll ence of mutual set giving and human pro-creation in the context of true have" (Denner Vice, Part II, B, no. 5). 18. Declaration on Eathenasis, Part IV; cf. also directives 56-57. 19. It is recommended that a security assoulted worker he advised of the ethical convictions that prevent 30. Toid., Part II, A. no. 3. Catholic hospitals from Jung abornfatient proce-dutes) cf. Pennsylvanis Catholic Conference. M. Cf. direction 45, 32. Donum Vited, Part 6, pa. 2. "Guidelines for Catholic Hesplisis Treating Victors of Sexual Associate Origins 27 (1993): 810. 33. C.f. ibid., no. 4 40 41 Exhlbit 2 Page 45 of 49

#### Page 115 of 119 in Comment Letter 3





1, 1 t Rightia), B-S of conscience 9 of married couples 28 to insult care 8-3 to high B-9 to make an infrared clustrys 18 to organise and harped couplectively 10-38 to prepare for death 32 to preserve bodily and functional lategrity 10-20 ca preserve booling and RUCCOARU Unegern Successments, andministration of 12-13, 14, 15-16 Baptism 3-6, 15, 40 Confirmation 15, 40 Confirmation 15 Bacastaft (and Vistleaun) 14, 15-16 Presence 14, 15-16 record of 15 to som-Cetholice 15-18 Secandal 28, 36, 37, 43 Sportset 1, 2, 11, 34, 35-37 StatiStantion 28, 37, 42-33 Statistication making of 4, 28-30, 52 Subtring, Charlistian meaning (5, 20 Ji mortherhood 28 These, use of human \$2-33 Withdrawel of life-sostalning procedures 29-56, 51-32 46 Exhibit 2 Page 48 of 49 Page 118 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

..... Also Available Called to Compassion and Responsibility Statement of the U.S. bishops that featers an under-standing of the ethical and spiritual dimensions of the HUV/ADS crisis. No. 527-2, 40 pp. Health and Health Gape The U.S. billsops call for both prodence and boldness in meeting boday's health care challenges. No. 830-6, 20 pp. Declaration on Euthansels The Congregation for the Doctcine of the Path solemoity reaffirms the loky diguky of the human per-son, and in a special way bis or has right to life. No. 704-9, 12 pp. Notrition and Hydertions Moral and Pestani Reflections The U.S. bishops set forth monit principles on protec-tion of human life and respond to a number of Se-quenity arked questions. No. 516-X, 16 pp. This publication is also stallable in a thrac-hole format, sta. 3-454. To order them resources or to abtain a catalog of arther USCCB titles, and toll/star 800-235-0222, in the Watchington metropolition area or form, outride the Whited States, and 202-722-7716. With the U.S. bishop? Internet site logand at work USCb.org. NO. 5-453 STATIS CONNE STATIS CONNE SOLO BOACHS STATISM, D.C. STATISM, D.C. NR. i hereby certify that this is a frue copy of the record consisting of <u>49</u> pages if the seal of this office is impressed in purple lnk. October 10th, 2022 Cetober 10th, 2022 Steve J. BustolCaude STEVE J. BESTOLARIDES Assossor-Paccidar-Co Clark San Joaquin County, OA Assessor-Recordsr-Co Clerk San Joaquin County, CA Exhibit 2 Page 49 of 49 Page 119 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

**Comment Letter 4** 

			Comr	ment Letter 4
SHUTE, M	IIHALY - Weinberger 11	P		
	396 HAYES STREET, SAN FRANCISCO T: (415) 552-7272 F: (415) 552-5816 www.smwlaw.com	, CA 94102	HEATHER M. MINNER Attornsy Minner@smwlaw.com	
	June 1, 2023			
<u>Via Electronic Ma</u>	<u>il Only</u>			
City of Stockton C Department Attention: Nicole M Manager 345 N. El Dorado S Stockton, Californi Email: nicole.moor	ommunity Development Moore, Planning Street a 95202 re.CTR@stocktonca.gov	antal Impact 1	Penart (DETP.) for the St	
Ke:	Joseph's Medical Center Hospi	ital Expansion	n Project	
Dear Ms. Moore:				
On be have reviewed the 3 with the proposed 5 Sierra Club has ser currently proposed discussing numerou Project's impacts re climate change, and	ehalf of the Sierra Club Mother L Draft Environmental Impact Rep St. Joseph's Medical Center Hosp ious concerns about the environn . Sierra Club is submitting separa us deficiencies regarding the anal elated to aesthetics, air quality, tr d energy. (Attachment 1).	ode Chapter, ort ("DEIR") pital Expansionental impact the, detailed c lysis of and m ansportation,	Delta-Sierra Group, we prepared in connection on Project ("Project"). s of the Project as omments on the DEIR nitigation for the greenhouse gases,	
We w Project's significan adequately analyze environmental docu document and viola Act ("CEQA"), Pul California Code of	vrite to emphasize that the DEIR at greenhouse gas impacts in num e and mitigate for significant ener umentation for the Project is thus ates state law requirements under blic Resources Code § 21000 et s Regulations, title 14, § 15000 et	fails to adequ erous respect gy impacts of inadequate a the Californi seq., and the 0 seq.	uately mitigate for the ts. It also fails to f the Project. The as an informational ia Environmental Quality CEQA "Guidelines,"	4-1

**4-1** The Draft EIR adequately analyzes greenhouse gas and energy impacts of the St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton Hospital Expansion Project ("proposed project" or "project") in accordance with

CEQA. Greenhouse gas impacts attributed to the project are analyzed in Section 4.7, Greenhouse Gases and Energy impacts are analyzed in Section 4.5, Energy.

**Comment Letter 4 (continued)** 

City of Stockton Community Development Department June 1, 2023 Page 2

We applaud the City for including Alternative 3, the Reduced Parking Alternative, in the DEIR and note that the City must adopt this Alternative given its ability to meet all of the Project objectives while reducing significant Project impacts.

**4-2** The comment does not raise any issues regarding the adequacy of analysis contained in the Draft EIR. The comment is forwarded to the decisionmakers for their consideration.

nment Letter 4 (continued)	
Still, where a DEIR fails to fully and accurately inform decision-makers, and the public, of the environmental consequences of proposed actions, it does not satisfy the basic goals of the statute. <i>See</i> Pub. Res. Code § 21061 ("The purpose of an environmental impact report is to provide public agencies and the public in general with detailed information about the effect that a proposed project is likely to have on the environment; to list ways in which the significant effects of such a project might be minimized; and to indicate alternatives to such a project.").	4-3
As a result of the DEIR's numerous and serious inadequacies, there can be no meaningful public review of the proposed Project. The City must revise and recirculate the DEIR in order to permit an adequate understanding of the environmental issues at stake and the ability to mitigate them.	

**4-3** The responses provided to this letter address all of the concerns regarding the adequacy of the Draft EIR raised by the commenter. The commenter's opinion is noted and forwarded to the decision makers for their consideration.

# I. The DEIR Does Not Adequately Identify Mitigation for the Project's Significant Greenhouse Gas Impacts.

CEQA requires that a lead agency adopt all feasible mitigation measures that can substantially lessen a project's significant impacts. Pub. Res. Code § 21002. The agency must ensure that these measures are "fully enforceable" through permit conditions, agreements, or other legally binding instruments. Pub. Res. Code §§ 21002, 21081.6(b); CEQA Guidelines §§ 15002(a)(3), 15126.4(a)(2); *City of Marina v. Bd of Trustees of the Cal. State Univ.* (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341, 359, 368-69. The requirement for enforceability ensures "that feasible mitigation measures will actually be implemented as a condition of development, and not merely adopted and then neglected or disregarded." *Federation of Hillside & Canyon Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles* (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252, 1261 (italics omitted); CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4(a)(2).

To be enforceable, a mitigation measure must be detailed and specific. California courts have clarified that an EIR is inadequate where its proposed mitigation measures are so undefined that it is impossible to evaluate their effectiveness. San Franciscans for Reasonable Growth v. City & County of San Francisco (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 61, 79. In particular, a mitigation measure must include criteria or performance standards against which the mitigation's actual implementation can be measured. See San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Ctr. v. County of Merced (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 645, 670 ("County of Merced"). The reader must be able to discern what steps will be taken to mitigate the project's impacts. Id Without such detail, there is no

SHUTE, MIHALY

Page 2 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

City of Stockton Community Development Department June 1, 2023 Page 3

way for decision-makers and the public to weigh whether the proposed measures will sufficiently mitigate a project's impacts, causing the EIR to fail in its core, informational purpose. ▲ 4-4 Cont.

4-4

**4-4** The Draft EIR analyzes the direct and indirect impacts associated with construction and operational activities of the project. Where an impact is identified, feasible mitigation is provided to reduce the significance of the impact. Where it is not possible to reduce the impact to less than significant the impact is considered significant and unavoidable. The project's potential to increase greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions is evaluated in the Draft EIR in Section 4.7, Greenhouse Gases. The increase in GHG emissions associated with project construction and operation is quantified, and mitigation is provided. Mitigation measures 4.7-1 and 4.7-2 would lessen the significance of the impact but

not to a level of less than significant. The Courts have clarified that in some instances mitigation requires "performance standards" for mitigation that is "deferred" to a later date (i.e., the details will be worked out later). This can include preparation of plans or protocol to follow in the event a specific resource is identified or unearthed during soil disturbing activities, for example. The comment does not identify how the mitigation is deficient or inadequate; therefore, no additional response can be provided. Please see Response to Comment 4-7 and Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR for additional revisions to mitigation measure 4.7-1.

ment Letter 4 (continued)	
The DEIR relies on mitigation to reduce the Project's significant Greenhouse Gas Emissions. Yet the DEIR's proposed mitigation generally fails to satisfy CEQA's mandate because many of the measures are vague, poorly-defined, or unenforceable. Specifically, many measures fail to provide adequate detail regarding how, and even whether, they will be implemented, monitored, and enforced.	4-5

**4-5** Section 15097 of the CEQA Guidelines establishes the requirement for lead agencies to prepare a mitigation monitoring and reporting program (MMRP) to ensure compliance with mitigation measures during project implementation. The project's MMRP is provided with this Final EIR which sets forth the responsibilities of various City departments for aspects of monitoring or reporting of mitigation measures; timing for completion of the mitigation measure; and project compliance with the mitigation measure. Please see Response to Comment 4-4.

## **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

Further, the timing of developing mitigation is crucial. As a general rule, CEQA requires that the EIR fully describe a project's proposed mitigation measures. CEQA prohibits deferral of mitigation, except in the following narrow circumstances: (1) there must be practical considerations that preclude development of the measures at the time of project approval, (2) the EIR must contain specific criteria to govern the future actions implementing the mitigation, and (3) the agency must have assurances that the future mitigation will be both "feasible and efficacious." *Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Dept. of Food & Agric.* (2005) 136 Cal.App.4th 1, 17.

Conversely, deferral is not permitted "when an EIR puts off analysis or orders a report without either setting standards or demonstrating how the impact can be mitigated in the manner described in the EIR." *Preserve Wild Santee v. City of Santee* (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 260, 280-81. For example, an EIR is inadequate if the mitigation of a project's significant effects "largely depend[s] upon management plans that have not yet been formulated, and have not been subject to analysis and review within the EIR." *County of Merced*, 149 Cal.App.4th at 670.

**4-6** The comment does not identify how mitigation included in the Draft EIR is deficient or inadequate; therefore, no additional response can be provided. However, it is often the case that it is premature to draft subsequent plans, for example, that may be required to mitigate an impact. To clarify the objectives and performance standards required in the project's TDM Plan, the text of mitigation measure 4.7-1 has been revised and is included in Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR. These revisions add detail and performance criteria to the measure. These additional details ensure that mitigation meets the standard set by the courts regarding acceptable deferral of detailed mitigation: "'[W]hen a public agency has evaluated the potentially significant impacts of a project and has identified measures that will mitigate those impacts,' and has committed to mitigating those impacts, the agency may defer precisely how mitigation will be achieved under the identified measures pending further study." (*Oakland Heritage Alliance v. City of Oakland (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 884, citing California Native Plant Society v. City of Rancho Cordova (2010) 172 Cal.App.4th 603.*) See also Response to Comment 4-7.

**Comment Letter 4 (continued)** 

### A. The EIR's GHG Mitigation Measures Do Not Meet CEQA's Requirements for Effective Mitigation.

Here, the DEIR fails to satisfy CEQA's requirements because it relies on mitigation measures that are improperly deferred. The DEIR neither explains why deferral is necessary nor provides the criteria necessary to ensure that feasible and effective mitigation will be developed in the future. The DEIR must contain a high level of detail now, as this EIR is the only opportunity that the City will have to impose mitigation for the Project's severe GHG impacts, which will occur for decades.

In addition to the deficiencies discussed in the Sierra Club's separate comment letter, specific examples of the DEIR;s failure to identify adequate GHG mitigation measures include the following:

Page 3 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

SHUTE, MIHALY

-WEINBERGER UP

**4-7** Mitigation measure 4.7-1, as it now appears in this Final EIR, includes numerous elements that cannot fairly be characterized as "deferred," in that they are specific and concrete, and do not depend on future refinement that would occur after project approval. Please see Chapter 3 for the revised mitigation measure.

Although the commenter has suggested modifications of some of these elements (discussed in Responses to Comments 4-8 through 4-12 below), the only element of the original version of mitigation measure 4.7-1 that the commenter specifically characterizes as deferred was the element requiring the preparation of a TDM Plan. As noted above, this element has now been expanded and modified and is included in Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR. As modified, mitigation measure 4.7-2 cannot be accurately characterized as an example of completely deferred mitigation, as the measure includes a number of very specific components that will require relatively little refinement after project approval. To the extent that these commitments will require some refinement after project approval, and thus could be characterized as requiring some details to be formulated after project approval, mitigation measure 4.7-2 fully complies with CEQA. It satisfies all of the requirements set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15126.4, subdivision (a)(1)(B).

There are practical reasons why the City and the project applicant are not able to provide a greater level of detail for the TDM Plan components at present. As the Draft EIR explained, the project consists of up to five phases that may not be fully built out until as late as 2042. (See, e.g., Draft EIR, pp. 2-11, 4.1-23 – 4.1-27.) During the time between the initial project approval and approval of the final phase, the applicant will obtain additional information regarding the transportation needs of, and transportation options available to, its employees and visitors. During that time period, the City of Stockton transit system may evolve, and new commuting options and transportation technologies may become available. Telecommuting opportunities may increase. Given all of these factors, the mix of transportation demand options embodied in particular

permutations of the TDM Plan will surely evolve over time. For these reasons, it is impractical and inadvisable to attempt in the present to formulate an inflexible, extremely detailed TDM Plan prior to approval of even the first phase. This is why mitigation measure 4.7-2 requires that the initial TDM Plan required for phase one be updated with the completion of each phase.

Mitigation measure 4.7-2 also has a clear, enforceable, and mandatory performance standard of the kind contemplated by Section 15126.4, subdivision (a)(1)(B). The measure requires that the TDM Plan, as repeatedly updated with each phase, "shall achieve at least a five percent reduction in combined employee and visitor vehicle miles traveled (VMT) compared with baseline VMT as projected to exist without the TDM Plan."

### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

City of Stockton Community Development Department June 1, 2023 Page 4

- MM 4.7-1, second bullet, only requires parking structures to be preplumbed or engineered for the installation of solar energy systems—It does not require that solar energy systems actually be built. Nor does it require any particular capacity for future solar energy systems. As such, the measures is unenforceable and there is no way to evaluate its effectiveness in violation of CEQA. Requiring installation of solar energy systems to provide renewable energy for the Project's energy needs on all suitable surfaces is entirely feasible now, as the Sierra Club's settlement regarding the Mariposa project demonstrates. Another example is provided below.
- **4-8** The comment references a Settlement Agreement between the Sierra Club, the City of Stockton and Greenlaw Development, LLC for an approximately 3.6 million square-foot warehouse project located on 203-acres of undeveloped land in South Stockton (Mariposa Industrial Park project). The Mariposa Industrial Park project is located on a large parcel of undeveloped land on the outskirts of the City. The size, location and type of project is not comparable to expansion of an existing hospital campus located on less than 20-acres in a developed urban area of the City in which only nine acres is proposed for development. This Settlement Agreement is between the City and two private entities and is not applicable to this project. This Settlement Agreement does not have the force of law relative to this project under CEQA. How one case was settled does not establish a precedent for consideration in subsequent projects.

See also Response to Comment 2-12 and the accompanying exhibits.

# **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

4-9

- MM 4.7-1, fourth bullet, only requires facilities that allow for installation of charging stations for electric bicycles. It does not require that the charging stations actually be built. As such, the measures is unenforceable and there is no way to evaluate its effectiveness in violation of CEQA. The City must require installation of charging facilities at a quantifiable number.
- As stated in Chapter 2, Project Description, on page 2-17, the project includes 40 bicycle parking spaces and electric vehicle charging stations to be installed consistent with the adopted California Building Code requirements at the time building permits are issued. The CalGreen Building Code and the City's Municipal Code currently do not have any standards or minimum requirements for construction of electric bicycle charging facilities. In the future, if the codes and/or the CalGreen and City requirements that are in effect at the time building permits are issued are amended, the project applicant would install the required charging facilities. Spaces for electric bicycles will be provided and conduit installed for future charging stations.

As with the Response to Comment 2-13, the installation of operational charging stations for electric bicycles would be a function of market demand and the availability of power from PG&E or other reliable providers of electricity sufficient to meet the demand created by the total number of charging stations for all vehicle types. The project's TDM Plan would provide for ongoing evaluation of the number of operational charging stations needed.

The installation of operational charging stations for electric bicycles would be consistent with the building codes in effect when building permits are issued for the Parking Structure and the Acute Care Hospital Tower.

• MM 4.7-1, fourth bullet, only requires conduit for future electric truck charging stations. It does not require installation of chargers or specify the number of charging stations that should be provided. Further, charging stations should be allowed in additional locations on the site, as loading docks may not be the best location or provide sufficient charging stations.

4-10

**4-10** Trucks delivering medical supplies, other goods, and equipment to the hospital park unload and depart in short order, approximately less than an hour. Rarely is a truck at the hospital long enough to warrant the use of a charging station or the cost of installing operational truck charging stations. The applicant will provide conduit for future charging stations at the loading docks prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the Acute Care Hospital Tower, provided that the future installation of operational charging stations is based on market demand and an ability to find a private charging station vendor who anticipates a sufficient return on investment to enter into a contract to install the charging stations.

A recent Wall Street Journal article citing named sources at PG&E, Southern California Edison, and the California Energy Commission describes the challenge confronting California businesses and providers of the electricity that is to power electric vehicles, including passenger cars and trucks: the electrical generating and delivery infrastructure, coupled with regulatory permits and electrical supply equipment, could take many years to bring to widespread availability. See "Electric Big Rigs Hit the Streets, but Chargers Are Scarce," Wall Street Journal, July 16, 2023 (Exhibit E within Appendix B of this Final EIR).

## **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

- MM 4.7-1, fourth bullet, impermissibly delays preparation of a Transportation Demand Management Plan in violation of CEQA. There is no reason that the applicant cannot prepare this plan now so that it can be subject to review with this EIR. Even if there was substantial evidence for why the TDM plan cannot be developed at this time, which there is not, this measure would still violate CEQA because it does not include any performance standards or criteria to govern implementation of the plan and there are not assurances that it will be "feasible and effective" at reducing GHG emissions. The City must work with the applicant to develop this TDM Plan now and allow the public to comment on it as part of the EIR.
- **4-11** A TDM Plan is required to be completed prior to project occupancy and there is no requirement under CEQA or from the City that the plan be circulated for public review, as discussed under Response to Comment 4-7. The revisions provided to mitigation measure 4.7-1 (see Chapter 3 of this Final EIR) adequately meet the requirements to identify the objectives of the plan to reduce vehicle trips and to set forth measures that can achieve this objective.

The applicant has agreed to publish the draft TDM Plan on their webpage and invite public comment.

4-12

Cont.

## **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

4-12

• MM 4.7-2, GHG Emissions Reduction Program, includes gaping exceptions for payments that would be expensive or increase costs, such that there is no way for the public or City to evaluate this measure's effectiveness, in violation of CEQA. The EIR must evaluate whether contributions to GHG emissions reduction programs or payments of GHG offset fees are feasible at this time, not defer this analysis to a later date.





City of Stockton Community Development Department June 1, 2023 Page 5

There is no reason this assessment cannot be done now, making reasonable judgements about likely costs in the near future when payments would be made.

To the extent there is uncertainty around offsets, the EIR must require the Project and its ongoing operations to take all feasible measures to reduce GHG emissions before any offsets may be purchased. Further, in order to ensure enforceability and maximize the attainment of localized co-benefits, the measure should provide that, "the applicant shall prioritize the purchase of carbon offset credits from programs within the City, the County of San Joaquin, the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District's boundaries, and the rest of the State of California, in order of decreasing preference."

The commenter criticizes what is now mitigation measure 4.7-3 (see Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR) for its "gaping exceptions for payments that would be expensive or increase costs," and insists that "[t]he EIR must evaluate whether contributions to GHG emissions reduction programs

insists that "[t]he EIR must evaluate whether contributions to GHG emissions reduction programs or payments of GHG offset fees are feasible at this time, not defer this analysis to a later date." The commenter adds that "[t]here is no reason this assessment cannot be done now, making reasonable judgements about likely costs in the near future when payments would be made."

These expectations are unrealistic. As noted in the Response to Comment 4-7, the proposed project would proceed in phases, with the last phase occurring as late as 2042. In order to ensure that the mitigation keeps pace with this phasing and does not require mitigation before it is necessary, mitigation measure 4.7-3 requires that offset packages be proposed and approved "on a phase-by-phase basis, with the required offsets for an individual phase being limited to what is necessary for that phase to achieve its proportional share of the emissions reductions needed to achieve the

overall efficiency threshold for the project as a whole." Thus, for example, phase-specific offsets packages could be proposed and approved in 2025, 2028, 2030, and 2042. There is no way at present to predict the cost of GHG offsets so far into the future. The commenter may believe that, in the year 2023, the City of Stockton and the project applicant can predict the price of qualified offsets as far out in time as 2030 or 2042, but such a belief is not shared by the City as a regulatory body or by the project applicant as the entity responsible for purchasing offsets under mitigation measure 4.7-3.

The requirements in mitigation measure 4.7-3 are intended to comply with the extremely stringent requirements created by the Court of Appeal for the Fourth Appellate District in Golden Door Properties, LLC v. County of San Diego (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 467, which read into CEOA offset requirements virtually as stringent as those required under California's Cap and Trade program, as developed under the California Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006 (Assembly Bill 32 of 2006). The practical effect of this well-intentioned but challenging appellate decision was to raise the bar for what constitutes legally adequate CEQA offsets to a very high level. This outcome, for good or ill, was virtually certain to result in offset scarcity over time as more and more projects, in completing their CEQA review, are required to compete for limited qualified offsets. As more and more time passes, and as more and more project proponents seek out qualified offsets, the market will predictably tighten, and prices will predictably rise. How high the prices will go is unknown. No entrepreneur, much less a non-profit corporation, can proceed with a major development project in the face of such uncertain costs, which in theory could render the entire project financially infeasible. In recognition that mitigation measure 4.7-3 may not be sufficient to reduce the GHGrelated impacts of the proposed project to a less-than-significant level, the City reiterates its prior conclusion that the impact may be significant and unavoidable.

The measure meets the requirements of CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.4, subdivision (a)(1)(B), in that it includes clear performance standards. As is permissible for an impact that a lead agency considers to be significant and unavoidable, these standards strike a balance between the reduction of environmental impacts and commercial functionality. Notably, as the California Supreme Court has said, mitigation measures "need not include precise quantitative performance standards." (*Sierra Club v. County of Fresno* (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502, 523.)

The overall performance standard is that "the applicant shall pursue feasible measures that contribute to an off-site GHG emissions reduction program or involve the payment of GHG offset fees" in order to try to reduce GHG emissions remaining after compliance with mitigation measures 4.7-1 and 4.7-2 "to 0.50 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (MT CO2e)/service population/per year." This performance standard, concededly, is not an absolute, in that it limits the applicant's obligation to pursue off-site reductions and offsets to what is "feasible." But this term – "feasible" – which can be somewhat vague and elastic when undefined is here precisely defined for purposes of mitigation measure 4.7-3. For purposes of this measure "what is 'feasible' … is a function of the technical viability and overall cost of carbon offsets, and, specifically, whether such offsets (i) are reasonably commercially available, (ii) would be prohibitively expensive for the nonprofit applicant in light of the financial challenges of providing health care services, (iii) would materially increase the cost of the health care provided by the applicant, or (iv) would render the overall project or phase

of the project economically infeasible within the meaning of CEQA case law such as Uphold Our Heritage v. Town of Woodside (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 587, 598-601 [proposal may be infeasible if 'the marginal costs ... are so great that a reasonably prudent property owner would not proceed with' the proposal].)"

In the face of the complete uncertainty regarding the cost of GHG offsets in coming years, the City is unaware of any better way to meet the substantive mandate of CEQA – to require the mitigation of significant environmental effects to the extent feasible – than to require the applicant to prove with substantial evidence the infeasibility, on a phase-by-phase basis, of achieving the target performance standard of "0.50 metric tons of carbon dioxide equivalent (MT CO2e)/service population/per year."

Even so, the City has determined that mitigation measure 4.7-3 can provide for a greater level of transparency and public participation than was required by the measure in its original form in the Draft EIR. The measure has therefore been modified and is included in Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR.

Finally, there is no basis in CEQA or constitutional law for the commenter's suggestion that mitigation measure 4.7-3 be modified to "provide that, 'the applicant shall prioritize the purchase of carbon offset credits from programs within the City, the County of San Joaquin, the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District's boundaries, and the rest of the State of California, in order of decreasing preference.'"

The commenter's preference for GHG offsets as close as geographically possible to a project site is often recommended by environmental advocates in order to maximize the local and/or regional "cobenefits" of project-related GHG emissions. But, as an empirical, physical matter, no greater level of GHG mitigation is achieved by an offset source located nearby compared with one located farther away. As the California Supreme Court has emphasized, "the global scope of climate change and the fact that carbon dioxide and other greenhouse gases, once released into the atmosphere, are not contained in the local area of their emission means that the impacts to be evaluated are also global rather than local. For many air pollutants, the significance of their environmental impact may depend greatly on *where* they are emitted; for greenhouse gases, it does not." (*Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of Fish & Wildlife* (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204, 219-220, original italics.) Indeed, the environmental impacts associated with GHG emissions are inherently cumulative in character. (*Id.* at p. 219.)

Moreover, the City is not free to disregard the legal limitations on its authority to impose mitigation measures under CEQA. Rather, the City is constrained by constitutional considerations, which do not authorize the extraction of "co-benefits" that go beyond proportional mitigation of the actual effects of proposed projects. "Mitigation measures must be consistent with all applicable constitutional requirements[.]" (CEQA Guidelines, Section 15126.4, subd. (a)(4).) These requirements include the principle that "[t]here must be an essential nexus (i.e., connection) between the mitigation measure and a legitimate governmental interest." (*Id.*, subd. (b)(4)(A), citing *Nollan v. California Coastal Commission*, 483 U.S. 825 (1987).) In addition, "[t]he mitigation

measure must be 'roughly proportional' to the impacts of the project." (CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4, subd. (a)(4)(B), citing *Dolan v. City of Tigard*, 512 U.S. 374 (1994).) In particular, where, as here, "the mitigation measure is an ad hoc exaction, it must be 'roughly proportional' to the impacts of the project." (CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4, subd. (a)(4)(B), citing *Ehrlich v. City of Culver City* (1996) 12 Cal.4th 854.)

The key considerations for offsets required under CEQA is that they comply with the requirements that, as set forth in mitigation measure 4.7-3, they be real, additional, quantifiable, enforceable, validated, and permanent. Where in the United States the offsets are based does not matter from an environmental or legal standpoint, as long as these standards are met. An inflexible order of preference for offset locations from local to regional to statewide, with a prohibition on going outside California to somewhere else in the United States, would only drive up the costs of offsets and increase the overall levels of offsets that will prove to be affordable to the applicant. The applicant is far more likely to be able to feasibly obtain offsets if the operative mitigation measure allows the applicant to search the entire country to find them. An artificial limitation to the State of California, with preferences for local and regional offsets, would likely lead to a lesser overall level of mitigation.

## **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

# B. There Are Additional, Feasible Mitigation Measures to Reduce the Project's Significant Green House Gas Impacts.

Because the Project would result in significant GHG impacts, as the DEIR admits, the DEIR must be revised to identify all feasible mitigation measures to reduce those impacts. Pub. Res. Code § 21002.1(b); CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4. This would include, at minimum, the following measures:

### • <u>Requiring solar energy systems</u>:

Applicant shall demonstrate how all space available for photovoltaic installation has been maximized (e.g., roof, parking areas, etc.). The City shall verify the size and scope of the solar energy system based upon the analysis of the projected power requirements and generating capacity as well as the available solar panel installation space. In the event sufficient space is not available on the subject lot to accommodate the needed number of solar panels to produce the Applicant's base or anticipated power use, the applicant shall, prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy for the proposed building, provide the City with documentation demonstrating that the additional electricity demand will be supplied with 100 percent carbon-free electricity sources. These sources may include, but are not limited to, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) 100 Percent Solar Choice electricity service option. This documentation shall also demonstrate that 100 percent carbon-free electricity sources will be utilized for the first 30 years of operation. To monitor and ensure that 100 percent of electricity demand generated by the proposed project is supplied with

# SHUTE, MIHALY

Page 5 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

Cont.

#### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

### City of Stockton Community Development Department June 1, 2023 Page 6

100 percent carbon-free electricity sources, the applicant shall maintain records of all electricity consumption and supply associated with the proposed project's operation for five years and make these records available to the City and to the public upon request.

The Applicant, or qualified solar provider engaged by the Applicant, shall include an application to construct the photovoltaic solar energy system(s) with its building permit application for the proposed project building(s).

The photovoltaic solar energy system shall be installed and operational prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the building.

The photovoltaic solar energy system owner shall be responsible for maintaining the system(s) at not less than 80% of the rated power for 20 years. At the end of the 20-year period, the building owner shall install a new photovoltaic solar energy system meeting the capacity and operational requirements of this measure, or continue to maintain the existing system, for the life of the project.

4-13 As discussed under Response to Comment 4-8, there is not available space within the existing Medical Center campus to install the number of solar panels needed to supply the project's electrical demand. As noted in the Draft EIR on page 4.7-22, the City has joined East Bay Community Energy (EBCE) that allows participating local governments to procure power on behalf of their residents, businesses, and municipal accounts from alternative suppliers while still receiving transmission and distribution service from their existing utility provider. Currently, the City obtains electrical power from Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) but starting in 2025 will be transitioning to EBCE. The project applicant has also indicated they would use Power Purchase Agreements to obtain power from renewable sources. Both EBCE and PG&E offer programs where businesses can obtain 100% of their energy needs from renewable sources. EBCE includes "Renewable 100", which sources energy from wind and solar facilities within the state to provide 100% renewable energy. PG&E offers two plans, "PG&E's Solar Choice" or "Regional Renewable Choice". PG&E's Solar Choice allows a business to purchase solar energy to match either 50% or 100% of their energy demand. Regional Renewable Choice allows the business to contract directly with renewable developers for a desired amount renewable energy, between 25% and 100%.

Regarding PG&E's Solar Choice option for renewable energy, participation in that program has been delayed by the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) by Decision 21-12-013. The Solar Choice program also requires additional dedicated resources before enrollment can be accepted. PG&E's Regional Renewable Choice program currently is not accepting customers for enrollment,

per the email from Matt Kanter of PG&E dated July 28, 2023, attached as Exhibit F within Appendix B of this Final EIR.

The project applicant will continue to explore the purchase of power from providers relying on renewable sources, subject to availability at a cost that the hospital, as a provider of healthcare services to many patients without health insurance, finds financially feasible. As noted elsewhere, CommonSpirit Health has committed to reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 50% by 2030 and be carbon neutral by 2040. See the White House press release dated June 2022, attached as Exhibit G within Appendix B of this Final EIR.

Additionally, see Responses to Comments 2-12 and 4-8 regarding the installation of solar panels. Developing a redundant system would ultimately result in greater impacts due to installing solar panels on off-site parcels and constructing the infrastructure required to transmit electricity to the project site.

## **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

• <u>Requiring installation of EV charging stations:</u>

Parking areas. Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, the Applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that the proposed parking areas for employee passenger automobiles are designed for and include electric vehicle (EV) charging stations. At minimum, the parking shall be designed to accommodate and will provide a number of EV charging stations equal the Tier 2 Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards Code, Section A5.106.5.3.2.

Infrastructure. At the time of building permit submittal, the Applicant shall submit plans for review and City approval which includes the necessary infrastructure for future use of zero emission trucks.

Charging stations. Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, the Applicant shall provide the necessary infrastructure, including electrical charging stations, to adequately support all zero-emission/all-electric vehicles, trucks, and equipment that will be operating on-site or traveling to and from the site.

SHUTE, MIHALY

Page 6 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

-WEINBERGER up

4-14 The Draft EIR states the project is proposing to include electric vehicle charging stations consistent with the adopted California Building Code requirements at the time building permits are issued. The current 2022 CalGreen Building Code requires parking facilities with 201 or more spaces to install 20% of the total number of parking spaces be EV capable spaces<sup>2</sup> (CG 5.106.5.3.1. EV Capable Spaces) and 25% of that 20% are to include EV charging stations.<sup>3</sup>. Page 2-17 in Chapter 2, Project Description, notes "electric vehicle spaces are contemplated to be accommodated in the new Parking Structure." In addition, mitigation measure 4.7-1 notes that in the Parking Structure and surface parking areas, EV parking shall be installed in a minimum of 5% of the parking spaces (or 99 spaces in the Parking Structure and approximately 4 spaces in the surface lot).

The project also proposes sustainability measures which includes increasing the number of electric vehicle charging stations by 2030 (see Draft EIR p. 2-39). Please see Response to Comment 2-13 related to electric vehicle charging stations and Response to Comment 4-10 that addresses truck charging at loading docks.

A vehicle space with electrical panel space, conduit and a termination box for a future 208/240 volt, 40-amp circuit to support EV charging. This allows for future Level 1 or Level 2 electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) charger.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The number of required EVCS (EV capable spaces provided with EVSE) spaces count towards the total number of required EV capable spaces required. EV capable spaces are defined as a vehicle space with electrical panel space and load capacity to support a branch circuit and necessary raceways, both underground and/or surface mounted, to support EV charging.

City of Stockton Community Development Department June 1, 2023 Page 7

Additional measures should also be negotiated and included in the Development Agreement, or imposed as mitigation measures, including the following:

• Ensure that a certain percentage of annual trips that commercial vehicles, delivery vans, and trucks make traveling to and from the Project site under contract with or on behalf of the Applicant are made by Zero-Emission vehicles/trucks by specified deadlines.

4-15

**4-15** Vendor contracts for the supply of medical supplies and equipment are negotiated and executed by the parent company, CommonSpirit Health, on a system-wide basis. The hospital does not act independently in this regard. As a consequence, any expectation or requirement that vehicle trips by commercial vehicles described in the comment be zero-emission vehicles would be phased in on a system-wide basis consistent with CommonSpirit Health's Climate Action Plan (CAP) that is under preparation by CommonSpirit Health. Note that the current goal of the CAP commits to carbon neutrality by 2040 and a 50% reduction in greenhouse gas emissions by 2030, a very public commitment made to and with the White House in June 2022. The detailed phasing of system-wide execution of that CAP is still being developed. One consideration is providing vendors a reasonable amount of time to transition into zero-emission vehicles.

The Medical Center does not maintain a fleet of vehicles for either maintenance or delivery services. The Medical Center contracts with various vendors for deliveries including linens, food supplies, medical supplies, etc. According to the California Department of Energy website (DOE 2023) there are only two class 8 electric vehicles registered in San Joaquin County. There are no electric or other "clean air" delivery vehicles (class 2-6) registered in the County; therefore, it would not be possible nor feasible for the Medical Center to contract with vendors using a "clean fleet" of delivery vehicles. In addition, the Medical Center does not control the vehicles used by various vendors. However, consistent with the state's goals that mandate all medium and heavy-duty vehicles be zero emission by 2045 it is anticipated the fleet of delivery vehicles would transition to electric vehicles in compliance with state requirements for the reduction of greenhouse gases.

 Annual contributions to San Joaquin Regional Transit District's Van Go! on demand ride share service, or similar programs, to facilitate transit options to the Project site.

4-16

**4-16** Please see Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR for revisions to mitigation measure 4.7-1 specific to the requirement to prepare a TDM Plan for the campus. The applicant has committed to provide policy support for improved bus service to the medical center campus.
Comment Letter 4	(continued)	
•	Funding for the California Street Separated Bikeway Project.	<b>I</b> 4-17

**4-17** The applicant will participate in a fee program if one is adopted pursuant to the requirements of the Mitigation Fee Act (Gov. Code, §§ 66000- 66025) (also known as AB 1600) by the City Council to fund this Separated Bikeway Project.

### Ormment Letter 4 (continued) New buildings shall be constructed without any natural gas infrastructure. I 4-18

**4-18** This proposal is infeasible, both from a legal standpoint and a technical standpoint.

It is legally infeasible in light of the April 2023 decision of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals in *California Restaurant Association v. City of Berkeley*, 65 F.4th 1045 (2023). That opinion held that the federal Energy Policy and Conservation Act (EPCA) (42 U.S.C.A. § 6297(c)) preempted an ordinance enacted by the City of Berkeley prohibiting natural gas connections in new construction. The court reasoned that the ban effectively regulates the energy usage of natural gas fired products, some of which are regulated under the EPCA, because those products' "energy usage" would be reduced to zero in buildings subject to Berkeley's gas ban. EPCA, the court concluded, disallowed such an outcome.

In 2019, Berkeley enacted an ordinance that banned natural gas connections to new buildings, with narrow exceptions for infeasibility and public interest. Specifically, the ordinance prohibits natural gas infrastructure in newly constructed buildings. The California Restaurants Association sued the City, alleging that EPCA preempted the ordinance. The Ninth Circuit agreed.

Congress enacted EPCA in 1975 in response to the energy crisis of that era. The EPCA created the strategic petroleum reserve, banned certain crude oil exports, and created energy efficiency standards for certain consumer products. According to the preemption clause of the EPCA, "no State regulation concerning the energy efficiency, energy use, or water use of such covered product shall be effective with respect to such products." As defined in EPCA, "[e]nergy" includes fossil fuels and electricity; and "energy use" means "the quantity of energy directly consumed by a consumer product at point of use." Reading these terms together, the 9th Circuit concluded that:

EPCA preempts regulations that relate to "the quantity of [natural gas] directly consumed by" certain consumer appliances at the place where those products are used. Right off the bat, we know that EPCA is concerned with the end-user's ability to use installed covered products at their intended final destinations. After all, a regulation that prohibits consumers from using appliances necessarily impacts the "quantity of energy directly consumed by [the appliances] at point of use." So, by its plain language, EPCA preempts Berkeley's regulation here because it prohibits the installation of necessary natural gas infrastructure on premises where covered natural gas appliances are used. (65 F.4th at pp. 1050-1051.)

The court's decision has been criticized by people and entities who are concerned that its sweeping preemption holding will undermine the ability of the State of California and other states (and cities and counties within them) to address climate change through policies intended to reduce or eliminate the use of natural gas in new construction. Even so, the City's considered judgment is that, unless the opinion is overturned or substantially modified either by the full Ninth Circuit or the United States Supreme Court, the opinion deprives the City of the ability to carry out the commenter's suggestion that new buildings within the proposed project be constructed without any natural gas infrastructure.

In addition to being legally infeasible, the proposed mitigation is also technically infeasible, in that the hospital facilities cannot be operated without natural gas. Hospitals rely on boilers powered by natural gas for sterilization, kitchen usage, and HVAC reheat, to put more filtered air into the space for health and safety reasons than is needed for heating or cooling. As has been evident in recent summers, the electric power grid in California is subject to brownouts, and the capacity of the grid to accommodate population growth and increased electric vehicle use may expose the grid to more frequent and longer failures without the construction of additional power supply and delivery capacity. Eliminating natural gas use in hospitals places the delivery of essential medical services to the community at risk.

4-19

#### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

Stockton General Plan Policy TR-3.2 provides that the City must "Require new development and transportation projects to reduce travel demand, support electric vehicle charging, and accommodate multi-passenger autonomous vehicle travel as much as feasible." Without the feasible, stronger mitigation measures discussed above, the Project conflicts with this Policy, and its related General Plan "Action" policies. These conflicts constitute significant land use impacts under CEQA that must be disclosed in the DEIR. *Endangered Habitats League*, 131 Cal.App.4th 777. Further, until the Project is made consistent with all General Plan policies, the City's approval would violate State Planning and Zoning Law. *See* Gov't Code § 65860.

#### II. The EIR Fails to Properly Analyze Energy Impacts.

Under CEQA, A project will have significant energy impacts if the Project will:

- a. Result in potentially significant environmental impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during project construction or operation; or
- b. Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable energy or energy efficiency.

Page 7 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

SHUTE, MIHALY

C-WEINBERGER .....

**4-19** This comment is premised on the commenter's contention that the City is not meeting its obligation to mitigate the proposed project's impacts relating to greenhouse gas emissions and vehicle miles traveled to the extent feasible. The City disagrees with that assessment, for reasons discussed in responses to other comments. The Draft EIR explains on page 3-9, the City's decisionmakers will decide if the project is generally consistent with the goals and policies of the General Plan and a "development project may be "consistent" with a general plan, taken as a whole, even though the project appears to be inconsistent or arguably inconsistent with some specific policies within the general plan." As the Draft EIR and this Final EIR demonstrate, the City is meeting its obligation to mitigate the proposed project's significant impacts in these categories (GHGs and VMT) to the extent feasible, consistent with CEQA requirements. In doing so, the City is also complying with Policy TR-3.2.

The commenter's contention that its proposed mitigation measures are compelled by the "General Plan 'Action' policies" related to Policy TR-3.2 is not borne out by the language of those action policies (Actions TR-3.2A through TRA-3.2D). Actions TR-3.2A, TR-3.2C, and TR-3.2D all impose obligations on the City, and not on private parties. The only Action Policy imposing duties on private parties is Action TR-3.2B, which "[r]equire[s] commercial, retail, office, industrial, and multifamily

residential development to provide charging stations and prioritized parking for electric and alternative fuel vehicles."

As mitigated, the proposed project will be consistent with Action TR-3.2B. Mitigation measure 4.7-1 requires that "[i]n the Parking Structure and surface parking areas, dedicated electric vehicle (EV) parking shall be installed in a minimum of 5% of the parking spaces (or 99 spaces in the Parking Structure and approximately 4 spaces in the surface lot)." The measure also requires that the applicant "[r]un conduit to designated locations for future electric truck charging stations at delivery dock locations." These requirements comply with the letter of the Action TR-3.2B. In addition, as set forth in Chapter 2, Project Description, the project includes 40 bicycle parking spaces and electric vehicle charging stations to be installed consistent with the adopted California Building Code requirements at the time building permits are issued. The project also proposes sustainability measures which includes increasing the number of electric vehicle charging stations by 2030 (Draft EIR p. 2-39).

4-20

#### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

City of Stockton Community Development Department June 1, 2023 Page 8

As noted above, the DEIR does not require installation of solar energy systems that would immediately reduce GHG emissions generated from the Project's electricity use. Page 4.5-20 of the DEIR contains the full extent of any discussion of the potential to use solar energy systems on the site as follows:

> Regarding solar power, the proposed project would implement renewable energy sources including photovoltaic, solar hot water, cogeneration, fuel cells, geothermal, and wind where economically viable through the use of Power Purchase Agreements and internal funding. As solar power technology improves in the future and regulations require additional solar, it is reasonable to assume that additional solar power may be provided to the project site. In summary, the proposed project would incorporate use of renewable energy through the use of Power Purchase Agreements and internal funding in order to meet a goal of 20% by 2030, which would be feasible for the site

In other words, the DIER simply notes the Applicant's voluntary commitments and the potential for additional state law requirements. Nowhere doe the DEIR analyze whether and to what extent solar PV panels could be installed on the Project site as mitigation for the Project's significant GHG impacts or to ensure that the Project's substantial electricity and natural gas use is not wasteful. Such an omission violates CEQA. In *League to Save Lake Tahoe et al. v. County of Placer* (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 63, 167-68 held that that project's energy analysis was deficient because the EIR failed to analyze the project's potential use of renewable energy. The requirement to analyze renewable energy is thus a procedural requirement of CEQA.

Without this analysis there is no support for the EIR's conclusion that operational energy use is not wasteful and would have less than significant impacts.

**4-20** The City disagrees that the Draft EIR's discussion of the proposed project's potential for the wasteful and inefficient use of energy fails to comply with *League to Save Lake Tahoe et al. v. County of Placer* (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 63, 167-168 (*League to Save Lake Tahoe*).

That opinion invokes CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.2, subdivision (b), which provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

If analysis of the project's energy use reveals that the project may result in significant environmental effects due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption use of energy, or wasteful use of energy resources, the EIR shall mitigate that energy use. This analysis should include the project's energy use for all project phases and components, including transportation-related energy, during construction and operation. In addition to building code compliance, other relevant considerations may include, among others, the project's size,

location, orientation, equipment use and any renewable energy features that could be incorporated into the project. (Guidance on information that may be included in such an analysis is presented in Appendix F.)

The Draft EIR fully complies with these requirements, addressing energy consumption from both construction and operations, and from energy sources such as electricity, natural gas, petroleum. The discussion of whether the project would result in wasteful energy also directly address the project's renewable energy potential. This latter discussion includes (see Draft EIR p. 4.5-20) the following detailed analysis:

"Given the proposed project's location in an urban area and the nature of the proposed project (i.e., an expansion of medical care facilities), there are considerable site constraints including limited land availability, incompatibility with on site and surrounding land uses for large scale power generation facilities, unknown interconnection feasibility, compatibility with utility provider systems, and no known water or geothermal resources to harness, that would eliminate the potential for biomass, geothermal, and hydroelectric renewable energy to be installed on site.

Regarding wind power, first, due to the urban nature of the site and surrounding land uses, wind turbines are generally not feasible as it represents an incompatible use. Specifically, a general rule of thumb is to install a wind turbine on a tower with the bottom of the rotor blades at least 30 feet above anything within a 500-foot horizontal radius and to be sited upwind of buildings and trees (APA 2011, NREL 2015), which the project site cannot accommodate. Secondly, ideal places for wind turbines are where the annual average wind speed is at least 9 miles per hour (4 meters per second) for small wind turbines and 13 miles per hour (5.8 meters per second) for utility-scale turbines (EIA 2022) while per the latest five-year meteorological data (2013-2017) for the Stockton Metropolitan Airport station, which is determined to be the most representative data set for the project site, shows an average wind speed of 7.8 miles per hour (3.46 meters per second). As such, wind power was not determined to be feasible for the proposed project."

On the subject of electricity consumption, the Draft EIR noted, among other things, that "the proposed project would aim to increase use of renewable energy by 20% by 2030. In addition, Common Spirit Health announced in November 2022 an industry-leading commitment to achieve net-zero GHG emissions by 2040 with an interim target to cut operational emissions in half by 2030. This would be achieved by implementing renewable energy sources including photovoltaic, solar hot water, cogeneration, fuel cells, geothermal, and wind where economically viable through the use of Power Purchase Agreements and internal funding." (Draft EIR, p. 4.5-18.)

The Draft EIR section on Energy (Section 4.5) had previously explained that the Legislature has enacted a series of statutes requiring that, by the year 2045, California's electricity supply be carbon neutral, with less ambitious, but ever-increasing milestones to be reached along the way:

Senate Bill (SB) 1078 (2002) established the California Renewables Portfolio Standard (RPS) Program and required that a retail seller of electricity purchase a specified minimum percentage of electricity generated by eligible renewable energy resources as defined in any given year, culminating in a 20% standard by December 31, 2017. These retail sellers include electrical corporations, community choice aggregators, and electric service providers. The bill relatedly required the CEC to certify eligible renewable energy resources, design and implement an accounting system to verify compliance with the RPS by retail sellers, and allocate and award supplemental energy payments to cover above-market costs of renewable energy.

SB 107 (2006) accelerated the RPS established by SB 1078 by requiring that 20% of electricity retail sales be served by renewable energy resources by 2010 (not 2017). Additionally, SB X1-2 (2011) required all California utilities to generate 33% of their electricity from eligible renewable energy resources by 2020. Specifically, SB X1-2 set a three-stage compliance period: by December 31, 2013, 20% of electricity had to come from renewables; by December 31, 2020, 33% was required to come from renewables.

SB 350 (2015) expanded the RPS by requiring retail seller and publicly owned utilities to procure 50% of their electricity from eligible renewable energy resources by 2030, with interim goals of 40% by 2024 and 45% by 2027.

SB 100 (2018) accelerated and expanded the standards set forth in SB 350 by establishing that 44% of the total electricity sold to retail customers in California per year by December 31, 2024; 52% by December 31, 2027; and 60% by December 31, 2030, be secured from qualifying renewable energy sources. SB 100 also states that it is the policy of the state that eligible renewable energy resources and zero-carbon resources supply 100% of the retail sales of electricity to California. This bill requires that the achievement of 100% zero-carbon electricity does not increase carbon emissions elsewhere in the western grid. Additionally, 100% zero-carbon electricity cannot be achieved through resource shuffling.

SB 1020 (2022) revises the standards from SB 100, requiring the following percentage of retail sales of electricity to California end-use customers come from eligible renewable energy resources and zero-carbon resources: 90% by December 31, 2035, 95% by December 31, 2040, and 100% by December 31, 2045.

Consequently, utility energy generation from non-renewable resources is expected to be reduced based on implementation of the RPS requirements described above. The proposed project's reliance on non-renewable energy sources would be reduced accordingly.

These laws will ensure that, as the project moves forward in time, the electricity it will be receiving from the larger grid will be cleaner (i.e., it will be less and less reliance on fossil fuels). As explained in Response to Comment 4-13, the project is committed to using 100% clean energy. Thus,

regardless of whether the project applicant places solar panels on its structures, these structures will increasingly be powered by solar-generated electricity.

Based on all of these considerations, as well as others, the City found that the proposed project would *not* result in potentially significant environmental impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during Project construction or operation. For this reason, no mitigation was proposed or required for this particular impact.

In the *League to Save Lake Tahoe* case, the court did not hold that, in order to find that energy impacts are less than significant, a lead agency must require a development proponent to include solar panels as part of its project. Rather, the decision requires a two-step analysis.

"First, when the EIR analyzes the project's energy use to determine if it creates significant effects, it should discuss whether any renewable energy features could be incorporated into the project. (Guidelines, § 15126.2, subdivision (b).) The EIR's determination of whether the potential impact is significant is to be based on this discussion." (75 Cal.App.5th at p. 167.) As discussed above, the EIR for the proposed project undertook this discussion and, after considering "whether any renewable features could be incorporated into the project," found that energy-related impacts would be less than significant.

The *League to Save Lake Tahoe* decision goes on to describe a second step, which is only necessary if the lead agency has found a significant energy impact. "Second, if the EIR concludes the project's impact on energy resources is significant, it should consider mitigating the impact by requiring uses of alternate fuels, particularly renewable ones, if applicable. (Guidelines, Appendix F., II. D. 4.)" (*Ibid.*) Here, as noted this second step was unnecessary, as there was no significant impact for which mitigation had to be imposed.

4-21

4-21 Cont.

#### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

#### III. The City Must Adopt Alternative 3, the Reduced Parking Alternative

Under CEQA, a proper analysis of alternatives is essential to comply with the Act's mandate that significant environmental impacts be avoided or substantially lessened where feasible. Pub. Res. Code § 21002; CEQA Guidelines §§ 15002(a)(3), 15021(a)(2), 15126(d); *Citizens for Quality Growth v. City of Mount Shasta* (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 433, 443-45. The ultimate purpose of alternatives and mitigation is the same: to avoid or substantially lessen a project's significant environmental impacts. Pub. Res. Code § 21002; CEQA Guidelines §§ 15126.4(a)(1), 15126.6(a). CEQA prohibits public agencies from approving projects as proposed if a feasible alternative would substantially lessen their significant environmental effects. *Berkeley Jets*, 91 Cal.App.4th at 1354

> SHUTE, MIHALY WEINBERGER



City of Stockton Community Development Department June 1, 2023 Page 9

(quoting § 21002). *Watsonville Pilots Assn v. City of Watsonville* (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1059, 1089 (city violated CEQA by rejecting environmentally superior alternative that would meet most, but not all, project objectives).

The Sierra Club appreciates that the City included Alternative 3, the Reduced Parking Alternative, in the DEIR. Indeed, the DEIR's analysis demonstrates that this Alternative will substantially reduce the Project's significant Air Quality, Aesthetic, Energy, and Transportation Impacts. DEIR at ES-30 to ES-32. Moreover, unlike Alternatives 1 and 2, Alternative 3 would achieve *all* of the Project objectives. DEIR at 6-10 ("There are no project objectives that Alternative 2 would fail to achieve."). Moreover, the Alternative is entirely feasible. Accordingly, the City Council must approve Alternative 3 and the Sierra Club urges it to do so.

**4-21** The Draft EIR includes an analysis of project alternatives in Chapter 6. Alternative 3, The Reduced Parking Alternative would include all the same elements as under the proposed project but would reduce the size and capacity of the new Parking Structure. The Parking Structure would be approximately 65 ft tall, compared to 115 ft under the proposed project, and would have an approximate building area of 450,000 sf reduced from up to 800,000 sf and would provide 780 fewer parking spaces than the proposed project for a total of approximately 1,200 spaces. As indicated on page 6-14 of the Draft EIR, this alternative would meet all of the project objectives, but would be less effective in achieving the project objective to improve quantity, quality, and proximity of parking for patients, visitors, and staff; and the creation of both short-term construction jobs related to development, including grading, infrastructure and building construction, and permanent

employment-generating uses, consistent with City objectives for creation of employment opportunities for residents.

The determination of whether Alternative 3 is feasible, and whether it should be approved in preference to the project as proposed, will be made by the City Council and not by the City staff involved in the preparation of this Final EIR.

As case law has explained, the inclusion of an alternative in an EIR suggests that the alternative is potentially feasible. But this determination is not binding on agency decisionmakers (e.g., a city council), who get to determine whether a "potentially feasible" alternative is "actually feasible." With respect to project alternatives, "[t]he issue of feasibility arises at two different junctures: (1) in the assessment of alternatives in the EIR and (2) during the agency's later consideration of whether to approve the project." (California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz (2009) 177 Cal. App. 4th 957, 981 (CNPS), citing Mira Mar Mobile Community v. City of Oceanside (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 477, 489 (Mira Mar).) "But 'differing factors come into play at each stage.'" (CNPS, supra, 177 Cal.App.4th at p. 981.) "For the first phase-inclusion in the EIR-the standard is whether the alternative is potentially feasible." (CNPS, supra, 177 Cal.App.4th at p. 981, citing Mira Mar, supra, 119 Cal.App.4th at p. 489; CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (a).) "By contrast, at the second phase- the final decision on project approval-the decision-making body evaluates whether the alternatives are actually feasible." (CNPS, supra, 177 Cal.App.4th at p. 981, citing CEQA Guidelines, § 15091, subd. (a)(3).) "At that juncture, the decisionmakers may reject as infeasible alternatives that were identified in the EIR as potentially feasible." (CNPS, supra, 177 Cal.App.4th at p. 981, citing Mira Mar, supra, 119 Cal.App.4th at p. 489.)

These same principles apply to mitigation measures. (*San Diego Citizenry Group v. County of San Diego* (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1, 15-19.) Before an agency decision-making body can approve a proposed project with significant environmental impacts that cannot be rendered less-than-significant through mitigation measures, the body must first adopt "CEQA Findings" explaining why any alternatives that would reduce the severity of those significant impacts are "infeasible." Such findings must be supported by substantial evidence. (CEQA Guidelines, § 15091, subds. (a)(3), (b).)

CEQA Guidelines Section 15364 generally defines "feasible" as "capable of being accomplished in a successful manner within a reasonable period of time, taking into account economic, environmental, legal, social, and technological factors."

Alternatives can be rejected if they are *economically* infeasible. To demonstrate this kind of infeasibility, an applicant must persuade a lead agency decisionmaker, with substantial evidence, that "the marginal costs of the alternative as compared to the cost of the proposed project are so great that a reasonably prudent property owner would not proceed with the [alternative]." (*Uphold Our Heritage v. Town of Woodside* (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 587, 600; see also San Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City and County of San Francisco (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656, 693-694.)

Economic infeasibility, however, is not the only kind of infeasibility recognized under CEQA case law. There is also what is sometimes referred to as "policy infeasibility." Under this independent concept, "(f]easibility' under CEQA encompasses 'desirability' to the extent that desirability is based on a reasonable balancing of the relevant economic, environmental, social, and technological factors." (*City of Del Mar v. City of San Diego* (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 410, 417.)

The concept of "feasibility" also encompasses the question of whether a particular alternative or mitigation measure promotes the underlying goals and objectives of a project. (*Sierra Club v. County of Napa* (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1490, 1506-1509 [upholding CEQA findings rejecting alternatives in reliance on applicant's project objectives]; see also *CNPS*, *supra*, 177 Cal.App.4th at p. 1001 ["an alternative 'may be found infeasible on the ground it is inconsistent with the project objectives as long as the finding is supported by substantial evidence in the record'"]; *Citizens for Open Government v. City of Lodi* (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 296, 314-315 (*Citizens for Open Government*) [court upholds agency action where alternative selected "entirely fulfill" a particular project objective and "would be 'substantially less effective' in meeting" the lead agency's "goals"].)

Here, the Draft EIR concluded that, although Alternative 3 would meet all project objectives, "[t]he following project objectives would be achieved, but would be less effective than the proposed project due to reduced parking and construction employees required to construct the Parking Structure compared to the proposed project:

- Improve quantity, quality, and proximity of parking for patients, visitors, and staff.
- Create both short-term construction jobs related to development, including grading, infrastructure and building construction, and permanent employment-generating uses, consistent with City objectives for creation of employment opportunities for residents."

Under the case law discussed above, the fact that the proposed project is more effective than the Reduced Parking Alternative in meeting these two objectives gives the Stockton City Council discretion to reject the alternative. As noted, case law allows agency decisionmakers the discretion to reject an alternative as infeasible if the decisionmaker concludes that the proposed project is more effective than the alternative in meeting one or more project objectives. (*Citizens for Open Government, supra,* 205 Cal.App.4th at pp.314-315.)

At the time it considers the merits of the proposed project, along with the merits of the proposed alternatives, the Stockton City Council may also consider, and give weight to, evidence outside the EIR. (CEQA Guidelines, § 15091, subd. (b).) As CEQA Guidelines section 15131, subdivision (c), explains:

Economic, social, and particularly housing factors shall be considered by public agencies together with technological and environmental factors in deciding whether changes in a project are feasible to reduce or avoid the significant effects on the environment identified in the EIR. If information on these factors is not contained in the EIR, the information must be added to

the record in some other manner to allow the agency to consider the factors in reaching a decision on the project.

In addition, Alternative 3 does not meet the parking requirements of the hospital. The Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) periodically publishes one or more manuals presenting information related to traffic and parking spaces, among other data. See, for example, the ITE Trip Generation Manual and the ITE Parking Generation manual. The ITE Parking Generation Manual, 5<sup>th</sup> Edition, January 2019, presents the following data point for hospitals under ITE code 610 (average weekday parking demand; general urban/suburban):

• 3.74 spaces per bed

The corresponding number of parking spaces when the criteria are applied to the medical center which would have 499 beds (existing 355 + 144 Acute Care Hospital Tower) are:

• 499 beds x 3.74 spaces per bed = 1,866 spaces

Adding the Phase 5 anticipated 50 beds for a total of 549 beds changes the spaces per bed calculation:

• 549 beds x 3.74 spaces per bed = 2,053 spaces

The MDP as submitted, which provided the basis for the Draft EIR, proposed a new Parking Structure of 1,980 spaces, bringing the total parking available on campus (accounting for existing parking, parking to be eliminated, and new parking) to 2,740 spaces.

The MDP revised as of August 2023 reflects a new option for a smaller Parking Structure accommodating a range of approximately 1,368 to 1,400 spaces, a reduction of as many as 612 spaces or 31% from the original submittal. See Chapter 3 of this Final EIR for text changes to the Draft EIR reflecting this new "Parking Option B".

The total number of parking spaces on the medical center campus in the alternative parking option in the revised MDP is 2,128 spaces, a reduction of 22% from the original submittal.

The MDP proposes *up to* 5.6 spaces per bed based on hospital experience in communities other than densely populated urban cities. The ratio of total parking spaces to beds in alternative parking option in the revised MDP is 4.26 spaces per bed (2,128 spaces / 499 beds).

Parking Option B in the revised MDP reduces the number of spaces (from 1,980 spaces to between 1,368 and 1,400 spaces) and the height (from ground floor + 9 tiers to ground floor + 6 tiers). See the illustrations provided by Clark Pacific comparing the Parking Structure as originally proposed with the revised proposal, attached hereto as Exhibit H within Appendix B of this Final EIR.

The commenter's support of Alternative 3 is noted and forwarded the decisionmakers for their consideration.

4-22

#### Comment Letter 4 (continued)

#### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

#### IV. A Revised DEIR Must Be Recirculated for Public Review and Comment.

Because of the inadequacies discussed above, the DEIR cannot form the basis of a final EIR. CEQA requires lead agencies to prepare and recirculate a supplemental draft "[w]hen significant new information is added to an environmental impact report" after public review and comment on the earlier draft EIR. Pub. Res. Code § 21092.1. The opportunity for meaningful public review of significant new information is essential "to test, assess, and evaluate the data and make an informed judgment as to the validity of the conclusions to be drawn therefrom." *Sutter Sensible Planning, Inc. v. Sutter County Board of Supervisors* (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 813, 822; *see also City of San Jose v. Great Oaks Water Co.* (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1005, 1017. An agency cannot simply release a draft report "that hedges on important environmental issues while deferring a more detailed analysis to the final [EIR] that is insulated from public review." *Mountain Lion Coalition v. California Fish and Game Comm 'n* (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1043, 1052.

In order to cure the egregious flaws in the DEIR identified in this letter, the City must obtain substantial new information to adequately assess the proposed Project's environmental impacts, and to identify effective mitigation capable of alleviating the Project's significant impacts. This new information will clearly necessitate recirculation. CEQA requires that the public be given a meaningful opportunity to review and comment upon this significant new information in the form of a recirculated draft EIR.

> SHUTE, MIHALY WEINBERGER

#### Page 9 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

**4-22** The commenter's demand that the Draft EIR be substantially revised and recirculated is based on the commenter's assumption that the commenter has identified serious flaws and omissions that the City has to addressed with substantial amounts of new information. Section 15088.5 of the CEQA Guidelines, recirculation of an EIR is required when "significant new information" is added to the EIR after public notice is given of the availability of the Draft EIR for public review but prior to certification of the Final EIR. The term "information" can include changes in the project or environmental setting, as well as additional data or other information. New information added to an EIR is not "significant" unless the EIR is changed in a way that deprives the public of a meaningful opportunity to comment upon a substantial adverse environmental effect of the project or a feasible way to mitigate or avoid such an effect (including a feasible project alternative). Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR, includes minor revisions to the text of the Draft EIR to generally provide a clarification in response to comments. The changes provided in Chapter 3 are not considered significant new information because it does not introduce significant changes to the project, the

environmental setting, or add new impacts and mitigation measures. The Draft EIR adequately evaluated direct, indirect, and cumulative impacts associated with construction and operation of the project and recirculation is not required. In addition, the City released the Draft EIR for a 45-day public review period consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15105 and held a public hearing to take verbal comments on the Draft EIR on January 10, 2022. The City has provided the public with opportunities for public participation, pursuant to Section 15201 of the CEQA Guidelines.

A lead agency's decision on recirculation "is presumed correct" (*Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island v. City and County of San Francisco* (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036, 1064 (*Treasure Island*) and a challenger has the burden to prove that the agency did not rely on substantial evidence when making its decision (*Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.* (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112, 1135 (*Laurel Heights II*).

Here, the Final EIR has not revealed any new significant impacts or any substantial increases in any previously disclosed impacts. Nor can anyone credibly argue that, viewed in retrospect, the Draft EIR "was so fundamentally and basically inadequate and conclusory in nature that meaningful public review and comment were precluded."

Although the Final EIR includes modifications to mitigation measures, these modifications do not trigger recirculation. Under CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5, subdivision (a)(3), new mitigation measures, or modifications to existing mitigation measures, do not trigger recirculation unless the new mitigation is (i) "considerably different from others previously analyzed, (ii) "would clearly lessen the environmental impacts of the project," *and* (iii) "the project's proponents decline[s] to adopt it." (CEQA Guidelines, § 15088.5, subd. (a)(3).) Here, the project applicant has informed the City of its willingness to accept the mitigation measures as changed in the Final EIR.

Notably, there are numerous court precedents in which mitigation measures were added to, or changed in, final EIRs without the need for recirculation. For example, in *Laurel Heights* II, *supra*, the court found that recirculation was not required where the Final EIR for a proposed development project included a new discussion of effects of visual glare and added a mitigation measure to address the effect. (6 Cal.4th at pp. 1135-1137; see also *Treasure Island*, *supra*, 227 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1061-1065 [no recirculation was required where, after consultation with Coast Guard, the City and County of San Francisco modified an EIR to require consultation with Coast Guard to address "line of sight" issues associated with new buildings]; and *Western Placer Citizens for an Agricultural & Rural Environment v. County of Placer* (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 890, 904-905 (*Western Placer Citizens*) [no recirculation was required despite changes in project phasing in response to concerns expressed after draft EIR was circulated].)

Indeed, CEQA has been understood to *encourage* project modifications that reduce environmental impacts in response to public input. A primary purpose of an EIR is to facilitate the generation of concrete suggestions as to how projects may be modified to avoid causing, or to reduce the severity of, significant environmental impacts. As the courts have emphasized, "[t]he CEQA reporting process is not designed to freeze the ultimate proposal in the precise mold of the initial project; indeed, new and unforeseen insight may emerge during investigation, evoking revision of the

original proposal." (*County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles* (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 185, 199; Western *Placer Citizens*, *supra*, 144 Cal.App.4th at p. 898.)

City of Stockton Community Development Department June 1, 2023 Page 10

Very truly yours,

SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER LLP

A-5 m.vin

Heather M. Minner

cc: Margo Praus, Chair Delta-Sierra Group, Sierra Club

1650850.2



Page 10 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

## Attachment 1

Page 11 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

As (		
	DIERRA CLUD	
	INELIOK OWITE	
	June 1, 2023	
Nicole N	floore, Contract Planner	
Stockto	n Community Development Dept.	
Via e-m	ail	
Nicole.N	/loore.Ctr@stocktonca.go∨	
Re:	Comments on Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project	
Ms. Mo	pre et al:	T
The Sie	rra Club submits the following comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Report	
(DEIR)	or the St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project (St. Joe's Expansion	
Project)	. The Sierra Club also requests that notices of scheduled public hearings and	4-2
availabi	ity of documents relating to all large proposed institutional, commercial, and industrial	
develop	ment projects in Stockton be sent to us. Please send digital copes of notices by e-mail	
to Eria I	Parfrey at parfrey@shcglobal.net	

**4-23** The City will notify Mr. Parfrey of the availability of notices, public hearings and documents for future development projects. The comment is noted and no further response is required.

To be clear from the onset: The Sierra Club is not opposed to the expansion of acute care facilities at the hospital if all potentially significant impacts have been mitigated to an acceptable level. This includes adequate mitigation for all air quality, greenhouse gas emissions, and transportation issues related to the expansion of beds and increase in vehicle trips.

We are totally opposed, however, to the construction of an enormous, over-sized parking structure with 2,000 parking stalls. Instead, the City should approve Alternative 3 in the DEIR, which reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project.

**4-24** The commenter's support of Alternative 3 is noted and forwarded the decisionmakers for their consideration. No further response is required.

Comme	ent Letter 4 (continued)
	Why Are 2,000 Parking Spaces Needed? The DEIR fails to justify why so many parking spaces are required in the parking structure. No technical studies are included or cited in the DEIR to explain the methodology behind how this number was determined and whether this projected number of spaces took into account non- single occupant auto mitigation programs, such as carpooling, transit, remote work, etc.
	Page 12 of 54 in Comment Letter 4
	The only reference in the DEIR is Table 2.2 Expansion Building Summary, which includes a note under Phase 5 that states "Parking ratio of up to 5.6 stalls per bed." However, even this scant note implies the addition of 194 beds would require 1.140 spaces, not almost 2.000
4.05	

**4-25** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. See also Response to Comment 4-21.

Comme	nt Letter 4 (continued)	
	As shown in Table 4.11-1, Project Trip Generation in the DEIR, the project would generate 3,513 daily trips, including 285 trips in the AM peak hour (209 in-bound trips) and 261 trips in the PM peak hour (177 out-bound trips).	Ī
	Comparing the trip generation numbers to the number of parking spaces shows a large discrepancy. Even if one were to assume a worst-case scenario that one-half of the daily 3,513 trips generated were in bound (1,756 trips), the total number is significantly less than the proposed almost 2,000 parking spaces.	4-26

**4-26** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. See also Response to Comment 4-21.

Comment Letter 4 (continued)	
The Final EIR must include information to explain the methodology behind how this 2,000 space number was determined and whether this projected number of spaces took into account non- single occupant auto mitigation programs. The Final EIR must include and describe any technical studies that were used to calculate this number. The additional information must be circulated to the public for review, as required by the California Environmental Quality Act.	4-27

**4-27** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. Information relied upon to design a component of the project is not required to be publicly circulated, per the CEQA Guidelines. However, technical studies or project-specific information referenced to evaluate potential impacts associated with a project are provided with the CEQA document for public review as supporting evidence (CEQA Guidelines Section 15147).

Commer	nt Letter 4 (continued)	
	We note that Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project. The description of this alternative refers to "a parking ratio of up to 3.6 stalls per bed" (DEIR at 6-10). So, it appears that the parking could be reduced and it would not jeopardize the overall expansion project.	4-28
4-28	Please see Response to Comment 4-21.	

Commer	nt Letter 4 (continued)	
	The applicant must make an effort to design this aspect of the project in a sensitive environmental manner that would minimize the need to provide so many spaces for mostly single occupant cars driven to the site by workers and patients. The DEIR fails to require adequate measure to reduce trips and the need for this amount of on-site parking, such as subsidizing increased transit opportunities, such as on-demand shuttle buses.	4-29
4-29	Please see Responses to Comments 4-19 and 4-25.	

Comment	Letter 4 (continued)	
3	We have discussed these issues and recommended specific feasible mitigation measures below. The City must include these measures in the Final EIR and require them as conditions of approval. If the City dismisses these measures we will be forced to consider litigation.	4-30

**4-30** Please see responses to comments below that raise specific concerns regarding the project's mitigation measures. No further response is required.

#### **NOP Questions Are Not Answered** We submitted a January 22, 2022 letter in response to the Notice of Preparation. We are disappointed that the DEIR fails to answer some of the questions we raised in that letter. The DEIR does include an alternative that studies a smaller parking garage as we requested. 4-31 We noted in our NOP letter that The NOP project description fails to adequately describe the expansion in terms of the existing facility. 2 Page 13 of 54 in Comment Letter 4 Recent news accounts describe the project as "a sweeping expansion that will include a new emergency department and more than 140 additional hospital beds," including 120 acute hospital beds, 24 intensive care unit beds. Thus, the expansion would apparently equal an approximate 40% addition over the current 355 hospital beds. In 2016, Kaiser Permanente bought a 20% stake in St. Joseph's from owner Dignity Health. Following the deal, St. Joseph's emergency department underwent an expansion 4-31 from 28 to 52 beds at a cost of \$8 million. Cont. The project appears to be the direct result of Kaiser entering into a long term financial agreement with St Joe's to provide hospitals services to Kaiser members, instead of Kaiser plans for expanding the exiting clinic on West Lane into a small hospital, as was originally planned decades ago. Is this true? The DEIR must be much more transparent in describing the purpose of the project than the skimpy description in the NOP.

**4-31** Public Resources Code Section 21092 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15082 require that a Notice of Preparation or NOP prepared for a project shall specify the period during which comments will be received, include the date, time, and place of any public meetings or hearings, a brief description of the proposed project and its location, and probable environmental effects of the project for the project. The purpose of a NOP is to solicit guidance from responsible and trustee agencies; any involved federal agencies; and the Office of Planning and Research as to the scope and content of the environmental analysis to be included in the EIR (CEQA Guidelines Section 15375). The tenpage NOP prepared for the project includes a description of the project with enough detail to understand the various components of the project in order to solicit input on environmental concerns to be evaluated in the Draft EIR, consistent with what is required under CEQA (see Draft EIR Appendix A). The project's finances or agreements with other entities have no relevance under

**Comment Letter 4 (continued)** 

CEQA and are not required to be discussed in either the NOP or the EIR. The comment is noted, and no further response is required.

Comment Letter 4 (continued)	
The DEIR fails to answer any of our questions about the relationship between this proposed expansion and Dignity's relationship with Kaiser. We request that the Final ER include a description about the relationship between Dignity and Kaiser. The public deserves to review this information.	4-32

**4-32** The comment does not address the adequacy or accuracy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required.

Comme	ent Letter 4 (continued)	
	Proposed Master Development Plan and Development Agreement is Not Available for Public Review	
	In our NOP letter we specifically asked when the draft Master Development Plan would be released for public review, and whether it is the intention of Dignity and/or the City to involve members of the community in the discussions finalizing the Master Development Plan. We also requested that the public review of the DEIR be accompanied by the draft Master Development Plan in its entirety.	4-33
1-33	A conv of the Draft Master Development Plan is available for review on Dignity H	lealth's webpage

**4-33** A copy of the Draft Master Development Plan is available for review on Dignity Health's webpage (https://www.dignityhealth.org/central-california/locations/stjosephs-stockton/expansion/updatesand-announcements) in addition to on the City's website (www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/cdPlanEnv.htm).

The Draft EIR was released for public review on the City's website on April 17, 2023, for a 45-day review period (http://www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/cdPlanEnv.html).

Comment	Letter 4 (continued)	
1	We also remind the City that the accompanying draft Development Agreement that is noted in he DEIR must be included as an appendix and circulated for public review.	Ī
l	The City has failed to respond to our request. The Master Development Plan and the draft Development Agreement are not included as appendices to the DEIR and are not posted on the City's Web page that includes the DEIR and NOP. (We have been informed by the applicant hat the Plan is posted on the hospital's Web page, but no one knows this.)	4-34

4-34 A Development Agreement is a legal document between the City and the project applicant that outlines specific terms that have been negotiated in terms of fees to be paid, specific conditions of project approval, requirements set forth in mitigation measures, etc. The terms of this document are between the City and the project applicant and often does not get finalized until the project goes before the decisionmakers for review. There is no legal requirement that a Development Agreement be circulated for public review and comment. A copy will be provided in the Planning Commission's agenda packet. Additionally, the Development Agreement will go through a periodic review process per the Stockton Municipal Code section 16.128.110, which requires annual review of the document.

A copy of the Master Development Plan for the St. Joseph's Medical Center Proposed Expansion is available for review on Dignity Health's webpage (https://www.dignityhealth.org/central-california/locations/stjosephs-stockton/expansion/updates-and-announcements).

A copy is also on the City's webpage(www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/cdPlanEnv.html).

Please see Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR for where this information has been added to the document and Response to Comment 4-33.

4-35

#### Comment Letter 4 (continued)

We once again request that the Master Development Plan draft Development Agreement be immediately released and posted to the City Web page and be provided to members of the public well as to members of the Planning Commission and City Council before the project is considered for approval.

3

#### Page 14 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

**4-35** A copy of the Master Development Plan St. Joseph's Medical Center Proposed Expansion is available for review on Dignity Health's webpage (https://www.dignityhealth.org/central-california/locations/stjosephs-stockton/expansion/updates-and-announcements) and also on the City's website at (http://www.stocktonca.gov/government/departments/communityDevelop/cdPlanEnv.html). The project's Development Agreement will also be posted in the Planning Commission agenda packet for review. If approved, it would be adopted by ordinance by the Stockton City Council.

4-36

#### Comment Letter 4 (continued)

#### The Project Has Been Significantly Enlarged Since the NOP

The NOP described the expansion project as including a new Acute Care Hospital Tower of 281,000–331,000 square feet and five stories and 80 feet in height, accompanied by a new multi-story parking structure that would be 8 to 12 stories with 1,600 to 1,700 parking stalls.

The DEIR project description now proposes an Acute Care Hospital Tower up to five stories and 115 feet in height. The parking structure is now proposed to be 9 tiers and 115 feet in height with 1,980 parking stalls.

The DEIR must explain in detail why the Acute Care Hospital Tower has gone from 80 feet in height to 115 feet and why the parking garage has been increased in size from 1,600 to 1,700 parking stalls.to 1,980 parking stalls.

4-36 It is common for a project, or specific project elements to be further refined after release of a NOP because a NOP is typically released immediately or very shortly after the lead agency determines an EIR is required (CEQA Guidelines Section 15082). The purpose of the NOP, as explained in Response to Comment 4-31, is to solicit guidance from responsible and trustee agencies; any involved federal agencies; and the Office of Planning and Research as to the scope and content of the environmental analysis to be included in the EIR (CEOA Guidelines Section 15375). The specific details of the project, available at that time, are provided to aid public agencies as to the scope of the project and any anticipated environmental concerns. The goal is to solicit any specific guidance from the agencies on the scope of the project and any other issues to evaluate in the EIR that may not have been identified. The changes to the project, specifically the Parking Structure, after release of the NOP were determined to not rise to the level of significant new information that could result in new environmental concerns that were not previously identified. The NOP clearly states specific issue areas/concerns to be further evaluated in the Draft EIR, including aesthetics and visual resources, air quality, energy, greenhouse gases, etc. It is not clear from the comment if the additional project details related to the height and size of the parking garage would have contributed to new comments on the scope of the analysis that were not addressed in the Draft EIR. The Draft EIR thoroughly evaluates all the direct and indirect impacts of the parking garage; therefore, no further response is required.

# Comment Letter 4 (continued) Transportation, Transit, and Greenhouse Emissions As we said in our NOP letter, the proposed Master Development Plan must develop reasonable alternatives to constructing such a huge parking garage. The Master Development Plan must take into account the massive transportation, air quality, noise and other direct impacts to nearby residents (as well as patients and nearby medical workers) caused by a significant increase in single occupant vehicles attracted by the parking garage. 4-37

**4-37** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required.

The proposed Master Development Plan and the DEIR must include very specific mitigation plans to reduce auto trips and control greenhouse emissions due to the 40% increase in hospital beds. The mitigation could, for example, involve a direct annual subsidy by the hospital of added transit service that could be used by workers and visitors.

4-38

**4-38** The Draft EIR includes mitigation measures 4.7-1, 4-7-2 and mitigation measure 4.7-3 (see Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR) to reduce the project's contribution of GHG emissions. Please see Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR for additional specificity specific to preparation of a campus wide Transportation Demand Management Plan. See also Response to Comment 4-7.
The DEIR that we are now presented does include an alternative in the DEIR for a reduced parking plan, which we are thankful for. The Alternative 3 is clearly the best alternative to be adopted by the City and the applicant

4-39

**4-39** The commenter's support for Alternative 3 is noted and forwarded to the decisionmakers for their consideration.

# Comment Letter 4 (continued) What Do We Want? We are requesting that the City not approve this large institutional project (a 40% expansion of acute care facility beds) unless the following specific air quality, greenhouse gas emissions, are included in the project's DEIR and conditions of approval: sufficient solar panels to provide power for all structures in the project to mitigate Greenhouse Gas emissions, rather than relying on off-site offset mitigation Please see Responses to Comments 4-7 and 4-12.

Comment L	etter 4 (continued)	
	<ul> <li>utilize a "clean fleet" of light vehicles/delivery vans/trucks (Class 2 through 6) as part of business operations</li> </ul>	[ 4-41
4-41	Please see Response to Comment 4-15.	

Comment	Letter 4 (continued)
	<ul> <li>provide electric charging facilities on the project site sufficient to charge all employee and patient vehicles, electric trucks, and electric bicycles</li> </ul>
	4
	Page 15 of 54 in Comment Letter 4
4-42	Please see Responses to Comments 4-9, 4-14 and 4-19.

Comment Letter 4 (continued)	
<ul> <li>require a Transportation Demand Management Plan before project approval that includes meaningful programs to set parking fees at a level to not incentivize patients and workers to use on-site parking; use parking fees and cost savings from downsizing the parking structures to establish a local transit program which could include shuttle buses on demand</li> </ul>	4-43

**4-43** Please see Response to Comment 4-7 and Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR for additional information specific to the campus-wide Transportation Demand Management Plan.

 approve Alternative 3 in the DEIR, which reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project

4-44

**4-44** The commenter's support of Alternative 3 is noted and forwarded to the decisionmakers for their consideration.

## Comment Letter 4 (continued) • the reduction in the size of the parking structure to a more environmentally friendly design can be accomplished by taking into account non-single occupant auto mitigation programs, such as carpooling, improved transit, remote work, etc.

**4-45** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. Please see Response to Comment 4-25.

### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)** Mariposa Settlement Agreement We have attached the executed Settlement Agreement (Attachment A to this letter) between the Sierra Club, the City of Stockton, and Greenlaw Development, LLC (developer of the approved 203-acre Mariposa Industrial Park in the South Stockton area). In addition, a second much larger project, the South Stockton Commerce Center, has also agreed to include these measures in that project's Final EIR and conditions of approval. 4-46 For the Mariposa project, the State Attorney General (AG) signed a separate Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Stockton and the developer which includes the same measures that were included in the Sierra Club settlement (Attachment B to this letter). These measures are relevant to the review of this project. Even though the St. Joe's expansion is a large institutional project, not an industrial warehouse, several of the environmental impacts and required mitigation measures are similar. 4-46 Please see Response to Comment 4-8.

# Comment Letter 4 (continued) Measures Recommended to Mitigate Greenhouse Gas Errissions are Inadequate As shown in Table 4.11-1, Project Trip Generation in the DEIR, the project would generate 3,513 daily trips. The DEIR recommends several measures to reduce Greenhouse Gas (GHG) impacts, however, some of the measures are already required by State law, or are weak, unenforceable, and written with such wide exceptions that they are meaningless. We recommend the following specific edits to the existing inadequate measures below. We have included text and additional measures based on the City's settlement agreement with the State Attorney General and the Sierra Club for the Mariposa industrial project. 4-47 Note that our attorney, Shute, Mihaly, Weinberger, has attached a letter to this letter. The SMW letter contains some very specific recommended mitigation measure text that goes into more 5 Page 16 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

**4-47** The comment refers to more detailed comments provided below. The comment is noted, and no further response is required.

detail than some of the text we have recommended below. If there are any conflicts with the recommendations included in this letter and the SMW letter, the City should assume the recommended text in the SMW should prevail.	Ŧ
We also remind the City that this and all other large development projects must conform to the following specific goals and policies of the Stockton General Plan:	
Policy TR-3.2. Require new development and transportation projects to reduce travel demand, support electric vehicle charging, and accommodate multi-passenger autonomous vehicle travel as much as feasible.	
Action TR-3.2.A. Amend the parking requirements in the Development Code to encourage shared parking, require preferential parking for rideshare vehicles, and allow reduced parking requirements to support transit, bicycling, and walking	4-48
Action TR-3.2.B. Require commercial, retail, office, industrial, and multi-family residential development to provide charging stations and prioritized parking for electric and	

**4-48** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. Please see Response to Comment 4-19.

Comme	ent Letter 4 (continued)
	Mitigation Measures 4.7-1 and 4.7-2 in the DEIR (pages 4.7-31 thru 4.7-33) contain numerous relevant measures that must be strengthened.
	We have copied the measures as recommend in the DEIR and have offered our comments on how they must be strengthened to be effective and implementable.
	Mitigation Measures 4.7-1 requires:       • New buildings shall be constructed with either a cool roof or an Energy Star roof.       4-49         Our comment:       This is already required by the State CALGreen Building Code.       4-49
4-49	The commenter is correct. The 2022 CalGreen Building Code includes this requirement; therefore,

**4-49** The commenter is correct. The 2022 CalGreen Building Code includes this requirement; therefore, this has been removed from mitigation measure 4.7-1. Please see Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR for the revised mitigation measure.

### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)** - The parking structure shall be pre-plumbed and/or structurally engineered for the installation of complete solar energy systems as part of the parking structure and/or over surface parking. Our comment: This measure as written is inconsistent with the Mariposa agreement and illegally defers actual mitigation (reduction of GHG) to some future date or it may never occur at all. It also fails to apply to the entire expansion project. This measure should be deleted and replaced with the following: 4-50 The parking structure shall be pre-plumbed and/or structurally engineered for the installation of complete solar energy systems as part of the parking structure and/or over surface parking. The project shall include sufficient solar panels on the roofs of each the project's buildings or in the parking lot to provide power for the operation's base power use at the start of operations and as base power use demand increases. To be clear, enough solar panels to power each individual building must be constructed at the same 6 Page 17 of 54 in Comment Letter 4 time the building is finished, and in operation prior to the first occupancy permit issued by the City. Cont. 4-50 Please see Response to Comment 2-12.

4-51

### Comment Letter 4 (continued)

• In the parking structure and surface parking areas, dedicated electric vehicle (EV) parking shall be installed in a minimum of 5% of the parking spaces (or 99 spaces in the parking structure and approximately 4 spaces in the surface lot).

<u>Our comment:</u> The project must construct actual charging stations, which is not clear in this measure. The measure also is static; it must be evaluated and updated as more and more EV vehicles arrive on site. This measure should be deleted and replaced with the following, based on the Mariposa settlement agreement: <u>At all times during project</u> operation, the hospital shall be required to provide electric charging facilities on the project site sufficient to charge all electric vehicles, including the anticipated number of employee and patient vehicles, vans, electric trucks domiciled on the site, as well as electric scooters and electric bicycles. The project shall provide EV charging stations that meet, at a minimum, requirements of the State CALGreen Building Code, Tier 2 voluntary criteria.

4-51 The project will include Electric Vehicle (EV) spaces and EV Charging Stations (EVCS) consistent with mandatory requirements imposed on new construction by the California Green Building Standards Code-Part 11, Title 24, California Code of Regulations (referred to as "CalGreen"), not the more extensive Tier 1 or Tier 2 measures which are currently deemed voluntary. An option to reduce the number of spaces in the proposed new Parking Structure (from 1,980 spaces to an estimated range of 1,368 to 1,400 spaces) and the height (ground floor + 9 tiers to ground floor + 6 tiers) is proposed in response to other comments on the Draft EIR. With the reduced Parking Structure option, applying the CalGreen standards expressed in Table 5.106.5.3.1 of the Code, twenty (20) percent of the total spaces will be identified as EV spaces (274 - 280 spaces) and twenty-five (25) percent of that twenty percent will have conduit installed to accommodate EV Charging Stations (68 - 70 stations). The reference to "at all times" will apply, if at all, only after the construction and use of the new Parking Structure, which will be in compliance with the mandatory CalGreen measures related to EV spaces and charging stations as of the date of this writing, and not during construction activities related to the expansion. The installation of operational charging stations will be a function of market demand and the availability of power from PG&E or other reliable providers of electricity sufficient to meet the demand created by the charging stations. The project's TDM Plan would provide for ongoing evaluation of the number of operational charging stations needed for both vehicles and bicycles. If the demand has exceeded the supply, the TDM Plan would be updated to provide a timeline for the phased increase of operational EV charging stations with the goal that supply remains slightly greater than demand, as a means of incentivizing the purchase and use of electric vehicles and bicycles.

Comment Letter 4 (continued)	
Add the following measure: <u>The hospital and the expansion project shall be required to utilize a "clean fleet" of</u> <u>vehicles/delivery vans/trucks (Class 2 through 6) as part of business operations.</u>	4-52
<b>4-52</b> Please see Response to Comment 4-15.	

Comme	ent Letter 4 (continued)		
	<ul> <li>Long-term bicycle storage facilities such as bicycle lockers, pedestal posts, and rental bicycle lockers shall be provided and facilities included that allow for the installation of conduit to install charging stations for electric bicycles.</li> <li><u>Our comment</u>: Edit to require a charging station be installed: Long-term bicycle storage facilities such as bicycle lockers, pedestal posts, and rental bicycle lockers shall be provided and facilities included that allow for the installed: Long-term bicycle storage facilities such as bicycle lockers, pedestal posts, and rental bicycle lockers shall be provided and facilities included that allow for the installation of conduit to including installation of charging stations for electric bicycles.</li> </ul>	4-53	
4-53	Please see Responses to Comments 4-9 and 2-13.		

Comment Letter 4 (continued)	
<ul> <li>Include the installation of both interior- and exterior-facing signs, including signs directed at all dock and delivery areas, identifying idling restrictions and contact information to report violations to the California Air Resources Board (CARB), San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD), and the building manager.</li> </ul>	4-54

**4-54** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required.

Comment Letter 4 (continued)	
<ul> <li>Run conduit to designated locations for future electric truck charging stations at delivery dock locations.</li> <li><u>Our comment:</u> Edit to require installation now. Run conduit to In designated locations for future install electric truck charging stations at delivery dock locations. At the sitef</li> </ul>	4-55
7	
Page 18 of 54 in Com	ment Letter 4

**4-55** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. See also Response to Comment 4-10.

Commer	nt Letter 4 (continued)	
	• Post signs at every truck exit driveway providing directional information to the nearest truck route. Our comment: OK.	
4-56	The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no fur response is required.	rther

Comment Letter 4 (continued)	
<ul> <li>Include exterior outlets on all buildings to allow the use of electrically-powered landscape equipment and the use of gas-powered landscape maintenance equipment shall be prohibited on site.</li> <li><u>Our comment:</u> OK.</li> </ul>	4-57

**4-57** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required.

Comment Letter 4 (continued)	
<ul> <li>Require the use of energy-efficient lighting LED for all street, parking, and building lighting. This reduces the amount of electricity consumed for outdoor lighting.</li> <li><u>Our comment:</u> OK.</li> </ul>	4-58

**4-58** The comment does not address the accuracy or adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required.

4-59

### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

 Prepare a campus-wide Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan. The TDM Plan shall include a variety of trip reduction strategies such as expanding upon existing alternative transportation programs; establishing an incentives-based commuter program to encourage employees to carpool and take alternative modes of travel to the hospital; increase bicycle facilities; and prioritize carpool parking, etc.

Encourage telecommuting and alternative work schedules for those employees for whom remote work is acceptable.

<u>Our comment:</u> This measure illegally defers mitigation to the preparation of some future TDM Plan that may never be adopted or implemented. Shockingly, the vague list of general programs that must be included in the future TDM Plan does not specifically mention or call for improvements to the local transit system.

The most efficient way to reduce auto trips is to reduce the number of parking stalls provided on site and use the saved money to subsidize more local buses on the local transit routes that serve the hospital. Construction costs for a parking structure are approximately \$25,000 per stall, which means a 2,000 stall garage could cost approximately \$50 million. If the number of spaces were reduced by 40% from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 stalls (as is recommended in Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR), the construction costs savings could potentially by in the range of \$20 million. This savings could go to fund mitigation programs that discourage single-occupant auto trips, including contributions to San Joaquin Regional Transit District to increase the frequency of bus service along California Street (see below).

Any TDM Plan must also require that parking fees for the structure and surface parking must be set to serve as a disincentive, not an incentive, to use them "for free." The monies collected in parking fees must be used to fund the specific programs in the TDM Plan including subsidizing transit.

8

Page 19 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

	The existing weak and vague mitigation measures above should be edited as follows:	↑
	Prepare a <u>A</u> draft campus-wide Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan <u>shall</u> be prepared and circulated for public review prior to any scheduled public hearings	
	comments received, shall be submitted to the City for approval prior to the issuance of any grading, building, or occupancy permits for the project. The TDM Plan shall be sent	
	to local, regional, and State agencies for review and comment prior to approval by the City, including San Joaguin Council of Governments, San Joaguin Regional Transit	
	District, San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District, California Air Resources Board, and Caltrans. The TDM Plan shall be subject to noticed public hearings at the Stockton	
	Planning Commission and the City Council, who will vote on the final approval. The Plan, as well as the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for the project, shall be	
	reviewed for compliance at noticed public hearings at the Stockton Planning Commission and the City Council within one year of commencement of construction of	1.50
•	<u>the project, and every two years following.</u> The TDM Plan shall include a variety of <u>detailed</u> trip reduction strategies <u>and</u> <del>such as</del>	Con
	expanding upon existing alternative transportation programs <u>that will reduce the rate of</u> solo occupant auto trips to and from the project by 25% from the projected number of	
	trips (3,513). The TDM Plan; that shall establishing an incentives-based commuter program to encourage employees to carpool and take alternative modes of travel to the	
	hospital; increase bicycle facilities; and prioritize carpool parking, etc. <u>The TDM Plan</u> shall encourage telecommuting and alternative work schedules for those employees for	
	structure and surface parking be set to serve as a disincentive, not an incentive, to use	
	programs in the TDM Plan. The TDM Plan shall require active and on-going	
	transit service (such as expansion of bus shuttle on-demand) to the campus and/or a new or expanded hospital-sponsored shuttle/transit program. The TDM Plan shall	
	include a specific funding program that will help subsidize transit improvements.	

**4-59** Please see Response to Comment 4-7 and Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR.

4-60

4-60

Cont

### Comment Letter 4 (continued)

 Maximize the amount of drought tolerant landscaping. Turf shall be limited to high visibility areas. Low groundcover and native grasses shall be used as an alternative to turf. Any turf used shall be warm-season turf or shall have a plant species factor of 0.6 or lower.

9

Page 20 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

<u>Our comment:</u> This measure should be moved to another chapter. Or the measures should be modified to refer to the State and City's landscaping requirements that limit turf. As written, the limitation to 'to high visibility areas' is too vague.



The DEIR on page 4 11-3 describes the existing transit service to the hospital. The San	
Joaquin Regional Transit District (RTD) operates the following routes along N. California Street	
in the vicinity of the proposed project. The DEIR notes that the frequency of service for all three	
routes is an hour or more.	
<ul> <li>Route 5 is a Metro Hopper that operates between Fremont-Eastland Plaza/Downtown</li> </ul>	
Transit Center and Mall Transfer Station via N. California Street. The route operates at a	
frequency of an hour between 7:35 a.m. and 4:35 p.m. on weekdays.	
<ul> <li>Route 520 is a Local that operates between Downtown Transit Center and</li> </ul>	1_61
Hammertown-Kaiser via N. California Street. The route operates at a frequency of	4-01
approximately 70 minutes between 5:55 a.m. and 5:45 p.m. on weekdays.	
<ul> <li>Route 720 is a Local that operates between Downtown Transit Center and Wigwam</li> </ul>	
and Cherokee via N. California Street. The route operates at a frequency of	
approximately 70 minutes between 10:05 a.m. and 4:15 p.m. on weekdays.	
Our comment: Add the following mitigation measure: The project should be required to	
coordinate with the transit district and contribute financial support to improve the existing transit	
service, or provide funding to support a new or expanded hospital-sponsored on-demand shuttle	
service to reduce single occupant auto trips.	100

**4-61** Please see mitigation measure 4.7-2 in Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR. Providing a standalone shuttle service for hospital employees run by the San Joaquin Regional Transit District (SJRTD) would not be within the ability of the City to impose this requirement on the transit district since they are a separate entity.

Improvements to existing SJRTD service is a matter for SJRTD to determine. The applicant has committed to provide policy support for improved bus service to the medical center campus.

4-62

### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

### The Project Should Contribute to the California Street Bikeway Improvements

Page 4.11-2 of the DEIR notes that

After consultation with the City, it was determined that the City's California Street Separated Bikeway project, a City infrastructure project that is not part of the proposed project, may occur in the project vicinity while the project would be under construction. This street improvement project includes the installation of on-street bike lanes on both sides of N. California Street that are physically separated from vehicles on adjacent travel lanes by pavement markings and/or delineators, as well as a "road diet" which would reduce the vehicular travel lanes from four lanes to two lanes (i.e., one travel lane in each direction). This bikeway project has been considered in the transportation analysis of the proposed project.

This is the only mention of this important public improvement that will occur right in front of the hospital expansion project. The Final EIR should discuss and require that the project participate in the construction and/or funding of the City's California Street Separated Bikeway project.

10

### Page 21 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

The cost of the 2017 Stockton Bike Plan California Street Separated Bikeway Project 33A , Alpine to Oak St is approximately \$11,259,000. To our knowledge the northern section of the California Street Separated Bikeway Project 33A&B Minor to Alpine has not been funded. Local monies are important in receiving improved scoring on local and state Active Transportation Program funding applications. We recommend that the project should fund 30% of the 2017 Stockton Bike Plan California Street Separated Bikeway Project 33A , Alpine to Oak St, or approximately \$3,377,700. This contribution would give the project better chance of getting funded through ATP. The formula for ATP funding applications is 1 point provided per every 2% provided as a match. Maximum of 15 points for 30% or more of the cost.

A transportation mitigation measure should be added that would require the hospital to contribute a fair share to the cost of the improvements.

Added Mitigation Measure: <u>The proposed project shall be required to contribute a fair share to</u> <u>the cost of the improvements planned for the northern section of the California Street Separated</u> <u>Bikeway Project.</u>

The Mitigation Measure to Require GHG Offsets is Written with An Outrageous Loophole

**4-62** Please see Response to Comment 4-17.

4-62

Cont.

4-63

### **Comment Letter 4 (continued)**

### The Mitigation Measure to Require GHG Offsets is Written with An Outrageous Loophole

Mitigation Measure 4.7-2 discusses the use of an off-site GHG emissions reduction program or involve the payment of GHG offset fees.

Once again, as in the case of the TDM Plan, this measure as written illegally defers mitigation to some future program that may never be adopted or implemented.

Making the measure even more deficient is the blatant, self-serving loophole and exception written into the measure.

The measure states baldly that:

For purposes of this mitigation measure, what is "feasible," as that word is used in the phrase "feasible measures that contribute to an off-site GHG emissions reduction program or involve the payment of GHG offset fees," is a function of the technical viability and <u>overall cost of carbon offsets</u>, and, specifically, whether such offsets (i) are reasonably commercially available, (ii) <u>would be prohibitively expensive for the nonprofit applicant in light of the financial challenges of providing health care services, (iii) would materially increase the cost of the health care provided by the applicant (emphasis added).</u>

The Sierra Club is generally not supportive of allowing development projects to "mitigate" GHG impacts by purchasing offset credits from some off-site location. The project should reduce emissions on the project site by reducing vehicle trips and requiring the immediate electrification of the campus vehicle fleet.

11

Page 22 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

If this offset measure is retained, the offending paragraph above must be removed in its entirety. Otherwise, the measure is meaningless. The measure should also delete all extraneous summaries of the State Health and Safety Code and Code of Regulation. Simple references will suffice.

The review of the periodic reports to measure compliance with measures should be coordinated with the TDM Plan measures above, and the reviews shall occur at noticed public hearings at the Planning Commission and City Council.

**4-63** Please see Response to Comment 4-12 and Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR.

4-63

Cont.

### Alternative 3: Reduced Parking Alternative Should be Adopted

We are supportive of Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR, which reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project. We note that the description of this alternative refers to "a parking ratio of up to 3.6 stalls per bed" (DEIR at 6-10). This is in stark contrast to the proposed project and parking structure which appears to be based on a parking ratio of up to 5.6 stalls per bed (Table 2-2 in the DEIR).

What effects would reducing the number of parking stalls in the structure have on the hospital and the surrounding community?

The analysis in the DEIR states that

The Reduced Parking Alternative would primarily address conflicts with regulations adopted for protecting scenic quality, as well as the concern raised during the NOP scoping period regarding the height and size of the Parking Structure. Less construction associated with the Parking Structure would also result in some reduction of air pollutants and GHG emissions compared to the proposed project. The alternatives analysis assumes that all applicable mitigation measures for the proposed project would also apply to this alternative.

The DEIR analysis concludes that

There are no project objectives that Alternative 3 would fail to achieve. This alternative would meet all of the project objectives, although the reduction of the Parking Structure would result in this alternative being less effective in achieving two (2) of these objectives [improve quantity, quality, and proximity of parking for patients, visitors, and staff; and create short-term construction jobs]. <u>All other components, including building modernization, seismic upgrades, heliport options, and the general location of new components would remain the same as the proposed project" (emphasis added).</u>

So, the DEIR concludes that the parking could be reduced and it would not jeopardize the overall expansion project.

12

Page 23 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

We strongly urge the City staff, Planning Commission, and City Council to support this common sense change to the project.

**1** 4-64 Cont.

4-64

**4-64** Please see Response to Comment 4-21.

Comment Letter 4 (continued)	
Conclusion We are formally requesting that the above mitigation measures be included as part of the Final EIR and any project approvals for the St. Joe's expansion project. We also strongly urge the City staff, Planning Commission, and City Council to support Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR, which reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project. We are available to meet with the applicant and City staff at any time to further discuss the programs that may be implemented to achieve our mutual goals.	4-65

**4-65** Please see Responses to Comments 4-49 through 4-63. The commenter's support of Alternative 3 is noted and forwarded to the decisionmakers.

### Attachment A

Page 25 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

### SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement and Release of All Claims ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the Sierra Club, a California nonprofit public benefit association, the City of Stockton ("City"), a municipal services corporation, and Greenlaw Development, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Developer"), (collectively referred to as "Parties" or singularly "Party"), to terminate fully and finally all disputes concerning the matters set forth below.

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Developer, proposes to develop an approximately 203-acre site in the South Stockton area commonly known as the Mariposa Industrial Park for light industrial land uses (the "Project"). The conceptual site plan proposes construction and operation of 3,616,870 square feet of warehouse and ancillary office uses, approximately 1,831 auto parking spaces, 1,107 truck and trailer parking spaces, and related infrastructure. Developer has applied to the City for the following project approvals: (1) adoption of a Resolution certifying the Mariposa Industrial Park Environmental Impact Report (SCH #2020120283) ("EIR"), including a Statement of Overriding Considerations, and adoption of a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program ("MMRP"); and (2) adoption of an Ordinance for the Pre-zoning of APNs 179-220-10; -11; -12; -13; -16; -17; -18-; 19; and -24 (the "Property") to Industrial, Limited (IL); and (3) adoption an Ordinance for a Development Agreement; and (4) adoption of a Resolution suthorizing the filing of an amenation application with the San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Commission (collectively the "Project Approvals"); and

WHEREAS, The Sierra Club and the California Attorney General submitted comments on the EIR requesting that additional air quality and other mitigation measures be included in the EIR and MMRP for the Project and that a fund to mitigate impacts on affected residents be created; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to resolve fully and finally all disputes which may exist between the Parties concerning the Project Approvals.

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing recitals and the terms, conditions, covenants, and agreements contained above and incorporated in full below, the Parties agree as follows:

### AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by each Party hereto, the Parties promise and agree as follows:

I. If the City approves the Project, and (i) the certified EIR and adopted MMRP include all of the Mitigation Measures in the attached Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures, and (ii) the authorized Development Agreement includes all of the revised terms in the attached Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures, then (iii) neither the Sierra Club nor any of its affiliates will file any complaints, claims, grievances, special proceedings or any other actions against the City or Developer with any state,

1

Page 26 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

federal, or local agency or court challenging the Project Approvals or the proposed annexation of the Project site to the City of Stockton. If an affiliate of the Sierra Club is determined to have made a challenge to the Project Approvals or the proposed annexation of the Project site to the City of Stockton in violation of this Section 1, such violation shall constitute a breach of this Agreement by the Sierra Club.

- 2. The City will draft and consider a comprehensive Warehouse Sustainability Ordinance for future projects that establishes development standards for the construction of industrial warehousing and distribution facilities that exceed 100,000 square feet subject to periodic review for consistency with current regulatory agency recommendations before December 31, 2023. The City may incorporate the addition of warehouse sustainability requirements through its current Development Code revision/update process, provided that the ordinance is considered before December 31, 2023. City staff shall recommend adoption of the ordinance.
- 3. The City agrees that the Mitigation Measures in the attached Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures are designed to mitigate potentially significant environmental impacts of warehouse projects. If, prior to adopting the Warehouse Sustainability Ordinance, the City considers approving a project that proposes to develop industrial warehousing or distribution facilities that exceed 100,000 square feet, the City shall include all such applicable measures from the Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures in any Environmental Impact Report or Mitigated Negative Declaration for the project and consider requiring the project to comply with them.
- Developer agrees to comply with the attached Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures and will comply with all applicable City building code requirements.
- 5. If the City approves the Project, the City will coordinate with the County of San Joaquin to develop and install signage prohibiting non-emergency vehicle access to the project site from Clark Drive or Marfargoa Road. Developer will be responsible for the costs of signage determined to be appropriate by the City and the County.
- 6. Developer shall pay Sierra Club \$34,350 as reimbursement for Sierra Club's attorney's fees and costs incurred in the administrative phase of the Project Approvals. Payment shall be made to the Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP trust account. Developer shall make this payment within ten (10) days of the expiration of the statute of limitations set forth in Section 21167 of the Public Resources Code on actions or proceedings to attack, review, set aside, void, or annul the City of Stockton's determination of CEQA compliance for the Project Approvals, provided that no such action or proceeding has been initiated by the Sierra Club or its affiliates.
- This Agreement shall be effective and binding upon the Parties only after the execution of both (1) this Agreement by all parties, and (2) the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding between the California Attorney General and the City relating to the City considering an ordinance to establish development standards for industrial warehouse land uses.

2

Page 27 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

- 8. Miscellaneous.
  - a. Exclusive Remedies. The Parties' sole and exclusive remedy for breach of this Agreement shall be an action for specific performance or injunction. In no event shall any Party be entitled to monetary damages for breach of this Agreement. In addition, no legal action for specific performance or injunction shall be brought or maintained until: (a) the non-breaching Party provides written notice to the breaching Party which explains with particularity the nature of the claimed breach, and (b) within thirty (30) days after receipt of said notice, the breaching Party fails to cure the claimed breach or, in the case of a claimed breach which cannot be reasonably remedied within a thirty (30) day period, the breaching Party fails to commence to cure the claimed breach within such thirty (30) day period, and thereafter diligently complete the activities reasonably necessary to remedy the claimed breach.
  - b. All notices and other communications required to be provided pursuant to this Agreement shall be by electronic mail and by first class mail to the following persons at the following addresses:

### SIERRA CLUB:

Margo Praus Delta-Sierra Group P.O. Box 9258 Stockton, CA 95208 margopraus@msn.com

with copy to:

Sierra Club Aaron Isherwood, Coordinating Attorney 2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 aaron.isberwood@sierraclub.org

with copy to:

Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP Heather Minner 396 Hayes Street San Francisco, CA 94102 minner@smwlaw.com

3

Page 28 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

### GREENLAW DEVELOPMENT, LLC:

Greenlaw Partners 18301 Von Karmen Avenue, Suite 250 Irvine, CA 92612 Attn: Rob Mitchell Email: rob@greenlawpartners.com

with copy to:

Cochran Law Group 18301 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 270 Irvine, California 92612 Attn: Thia Cochran Email: thia@cochranlawgroup.com

with copy to:

Law Office of Daniel P. Doporto Daniel P. Doporto 3478 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 1000 Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Email: ddoporto@doportolaw.com

### CITY OF STOCKTON:

City Attorney's Office 425 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202 City.attorney@stocktonca.gov

with copy to:

City Manager's Office 425 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202 City.manager@stocktonca.gov

c. Binding on Successors. The terms, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assignees of the respective Parties. Developer shall record a copy of this Agreement against the Property. Developer will provide a copy of the recorded Agreement to Sierra Club within fifteen (15) days of such recording. The Parties shall give notice to all other Parties of any successor or assignee to the Party.

4

Page 29 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

d.	Non-Admission of Liability. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement is a settlement of disputed claims. Neither the fact that the Parties have settled nor the terms of this Agreement shall be construed in any manner as an admission of any liability by any Party.
e,	Assistance of Counsel. The Parties each specifically represent that they have consulted to their satisfaction with and received independent advice from their respective counsel prior to executing this Agreement concerning the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
f.	Waiver. Failure to insist on compliance with any term, covenant or condition contained in this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of that term, covenant or condition, nor shall any waiver or relinquishment of any right or power contained in this Agreement at any one time or more times be deemed a waiver or relinquishment of any right or power at any other time or times.
g.	Severability. Should any portion, word, clause, phrase, sentence or paragraph of this Agreement be declared void or unenforceable, such portion shall be considered independent and severable from the remainder, the validity of which shall remain unaffected.
h.	Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement is made and entered into in the State of California, and shall in all respects be interpreted, enforced and governed under the laws of said State without giving effect to conflicts of laws principles. Any action to enforce, invalidate, or interpret any provision of this Agreement shall be brought in San Joaquin County Superior Court.
i.	Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties who have executed it and supersedes any and all other agreements, understandings, negotiations, or discussions, either oral or in writing, express or implied between the Parties to this Agreement. No representation, inducement, promise, agreement or warranty not contained in this Agreement, including, but not limited to, any purported supplements, modifications, waivers, or terminations of this Agreement shall be valid or binding, unless executed in writing by all of the Parties to this Agreement.
j.	Each of the signatories hereto represents and warrants that he or she is competent and authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the Party for whom he or she purports to sign.
k.	Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original but all of which shall constitute on agreement.
	[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]
	5

IN WITNESS W REREOF, the undersigned execute this Settlement Agreement and Release, and hereby agree to all terms and condition herein, on the dates set forth below. SIERRA CLUB Br. Marine Name Starson Press Be Chaire, Colles Marrie Cyrene Due: //+// 2022 GREENLAW DEVELOPMENT, LLC 10 Ber: Name: Rob Witchell Prativia lis: Dun: 11/20/22 CITY OF STOCKT By: ATTEST: Black Name: HARRY OV CLERK OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON In: City Manager momay By Date: 12/22/22 APPROVED AS TO FORM By: Taylyn Jones For Name: City Attomes Dute: 12 88 98 Anacheneet (1): Maripona Industrial Project Enhanced Measures traveat 7 1 Page 31 of 54 in Comment Letter 4


Behave Do Internet.           Behave Do Bans Shall require that architectural and Industrial maintenance           With the SUNACD Bans Shall require that architectural and Industrial maintenance           SUNACD Share Control over materials painted offsite by a third party.           AMM AIR-1: Architectural Conting: Construction plans shall require that architectural and Industrial maintenance           AMM AIR-2: Construction plans shall require that architectural and Industrial maintenance           AMM AIR-2: Construction plans shall require that architectural and Industrial maintenance           AMM AIR-2: Construction plans shall require that architectural and Industrial maintenance           AMM AIR-2: Construction plans and specifications will require contractor to provide transit           AMM AIR-2: Construction plans and specifications shall include a Dust Control provide transit           AMM AIR-2: StrAPCD Regulation VIII.           AMM AIR-2: Construction plans and specifications shall include a Dust Control provide provide transit           AMM AIR-2: StrAPCD Regulation VIII. <td co<="" th=""></td>	

MARIPOSA INDUSTRIAL PROJECT ENHANCED MEASURES	https://globaldrivetozero.org/. The City shall be responsible for the final determination of commercial availability, based on all the facts and circumstances at the time the determination is made, and may (but is not required to) consult with the California Air Resources Board before making such final determination. In order for the City to make a determination that such vehicles are commercially unavailable, the operator must submit documentation from a minimum of three (3) EV dealers identified on the californiahvip.org website demonstrating the inability to obtain the required EVs or equipment needed within 6 months.	"Domiciled at the project site shall mean the vehicle is either (i) parked or kept overnight at the project site more than 70% of the calendar year or (ii) dedicated to the project site (defined as more than 70% of the truck routes (during the calendar year) that start at the project site even if parked or kept elsewhere)	Zero-emission heavy-duty trucks which require service can be temporarily replaced with model year 2014 or later trucks. Replacement trucks shall be used for only the minimum time required for servicing fleet trucks.	AMM AIR-3: Zero Emission Vehicles: The property owner/tenant/lessee shall utilize a "clean fleet" of vehicles/delivery vans/trucks (class 2 through 6) as part of business operations as follows: For any vehicle (class 2 through 6) domiciled at the project site, the following "clean fleet" requirements apply: (i) 33% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2023, (iii) 80% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2027, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2027, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2027, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2027, and 200% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and 200% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2027, and 200% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2027, and 200% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and 200% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and 200% of thefleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and 200% of thefleet will be zero emi	"Domiciled at the project site" shall mean the vehicle is either (i) parked or kept overnight at the project site more than 70% of the calendar year or (ii) dedicated to the project site (defined as more than 70% of the truck routes (during the calendar year) that start at the project site even if parked or kept elsewhere).	Zero-emission vehicles which require service can be temporarily replaced with alternate vehicles. Replacement vehicles shall be used for only the minimum time required for servicing fleet vehicles.	The property owner/trenant/lessee shall not be responsible to meet "clean fleet" requirements for vehicles used by common carriers operating under their own authority that provide delivery services to or from the project site.	м	
--	---	---	---	--	---	---	--	---	--

MARIPOSA INDUSTRIAL PROJECT ENHANCED MEASURES	AMM AIR-4: Demonstrate Compliance with Clean Fleet Requirements: The applicant, property owner, tenant, lessee, or other party operating the facility (the "Operator") shall utilize the zero emission vehicles/trucks required to meet the "clean fleet" requirements in AMM AIR-2 (for Class 7 and 8 vehicles) and AMM AIR-3 (for Class 2 through 6 vehicles) above. Within 30-days of occupancy, the Operator shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of CDD staff, that the applicable clean fleet requirements are being met.	AMM AIR-4 (continued): In the event that vehicles/trucks are not commercially available for the intended application, the "clean fleet requirements" may be adjusted as minimally as possible by the CDD to accommodate the unavailability of commercially available vehicles/trucks.	AMM AIR 4 (continued) The City shall quantify the air pollution and GHG emissions resulting from any modification of this condition. Within 12 months of failing to meet a "clean fleet" requirement the property owner/tenant/lessee shall implement a Voluntary Emissions Reduction Agreement (VERA) providing pound for pound mitigation of the criteria pollutant, toxic air contaminants, and GHG emissions quantified by the City through a process that develops, funds, and implements emission reduction projects, with the Air District serving a role of administrator of the emission reduction projects and verifier of the successful mitigation effort. The VERA shall prioritize projects in the South Stockton and surrounding area. Property owner/tenant/lessee shall continue to fund the VERA each year in an amount necessary to achieve pound for pound mitigation of emissions resulting from not meeting the clean fleet requirements until the owner/tenant/lessee fully complies.	AMM AIR-4 (continued): The Operator shall implement the proposed measures after CDD review and approval. Any extension of time granted to implement this condition shall be limited to the shortest period of time necessary to allow for 100% electrification under the clean fleet requirements. The CDD staff may seek the recommendation of the California Air Resources Board in determining whether there has been a manufacturing disruption or insufficient vehicles/trucks commercially available for the intended application.	AMM AIR-4 (continued): Construction Meal Destinations: Project construction plans and specifications will require the contractor to establish one or more locations for food or catering truck service to construction workers and to cooperate with food service providers to provide consistent food service.	-	



ENMANCED MEASURES	site entry, posting at other on-site locations frequented by truck drivers, conspicuous inclusion in employee training guidance material and owner, operator or tenant direct action as required. AMM AIR-8: Electric Truck Charging: At all times during project operation, owners, operators or tenants shall be required to provide electric charging facilities on the project site sufficient to charge all electric trucks domiciled on site and such facilities shall be made available for all electric trucks that use the project site. AMM AIR-9: Project Overations Food Service: Owners, operators or tenants shall extablish locations for food or	AMM AIR-9: Project Operations, Food Service: Owners, operators or tenants shall establish locations for root or catering truck service and cooperate with food service providers to provide consistent food service to operations employees. AMM AIR-10: Project Operations, Employee Trip Reduction: Owners, operators or tenants shall provide employees transit route and schedule information on systems serving the project area and coordinate ridesharing amongst	AMM AIR-11: Yard Sweeping: Owners, operators or tenants shall provide periodic yard and parking area sweeping i minimize dust generation	AMM AIR-12: Diesel Generators: Owners, operators or tenants shall prohibit the use of diesel generators, except in emergency situations, in which case such generators shall have Best Available Control Technology (BACT) that meet CARB's Tier 4 emission standards.	AMM AIR-13: Truck Emission Control: Owners, operators or tenants shall ensure that trucks or truck fleets domicile the project site be model year 2014 or later, and maintained consistent with current CARB emission control regulation	AMM AIR-14: All tenant lease agreements for the project site shall include a provision requiring the tenant/lessee t comply with all applicable requirements of the MMRP, a copy of which shall be attached to each tenant/lease agreement.	AMM AIR-14 (continued): SmartWay: Owners, operators or tenants shall enroll and participate the in SmartWay program for eligible businesses	AMM AIR-15: Designated Smoking Areas: Owners, operators or tenants shall ensure that any outdoor areas allowin smoking are at least 25 feet from the nearest property line.	AMM AIR 16: Project construction shall be subject to all adopted City building codes, including the adopted Green Building Standards Code, version July 2022 or later. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant/develop	3	
-------------------	---	--	---	--	--	---	---	--	--	---	--

ENMANCED MEASURES	shall demonstrate (e.g., provide building plans) that the proposed buildings are designed and will be built to, at a minimum, meet the Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards code, Divisions AS.1, 5.2 and 5.5, including but not limited to the Tier 2 standards in those Divisions, where applicable, such as the Tier 2 advanced energy efficiency requirements as outlined under Section AS.203.1.2.	EMM AG-1: The project shall participate in and comply with the City's Agricultural Lands Mitigation Program, under which developers of the property shall contribute agricultural mitigation land or shall pay the Agricultural Land Mitigation Fee to the City.	The City and Applicant will revise the proposed Development Agreement to provide the following:	In the DA text and in Exhibit B, to clarify that cold storage facilities are prohibited on the site and transport refrigeration units (TRUs) may not enter the site. In the DA text provide that any future proposal to construct cold storage facilities on the site or to allow TRUs to enter the site would require an amendment to the Development Agreement that shall be deemed and processed as a Major Modification to the Development Agreement, an application to the City for a conditional use permit, and be subject to review under the California Environmental Quality Act and Stockton Municipal Code Chapter 16.168.	Section 8.3 of the DA will be revised as follows:	8.3 <u>Mitigation Measures</u> . Developer agrees to and shall comply with all applicable mitigation measures attached hereto as Exhibit C and with all applicable mitigation measures in the MIP EIR, as described in the Mitigation Monitoring/Reporting Program approved by the City on	Section 10.1 of the DA will be revised as follows:	10.1 Annual Review. As required by California Government Code Section 65865.1 and pursuant to Section 16.128.110 of the Development Agreement Ordinance, the City of Stockton Planning Commission shall review	2	
-------------------	---	--	---	---	---	--	--	---	---	--

In to the terms of this Agreement with respect to the development of uly-noticed public hearing to determine good faith compliance with this by, the Annual Review shall be conducted for the purposes of terms and/or conditions of this Agreement, including compliance with is Agreement. Each Annual Review shall also document the status of ing Commission recommends modification or termination of this Review, the action to effectuate such modification or termination must	th the County to develop and install signage prohibiting non- Clark Drive or Marfargoa Road. The Applicant will be responsible for riate by the City and the County.	oct landscaped berm along the 623-lineal foot and 493-lineal foot and south of Marfargoa Road, which will be required by and shown dscaping of the berm shall include fast-growing evergreen trees to 8 by a qualified landscape architect. Construction plans shall also d 1,316-lineal foot portions of the west line of the site, located north <i>r</i> and shown on Exhibit B to the Development Agreement. Tuck" zone along the entire length of the west line of the site, which Development Agreement. Construction plans shall also identify k area located a minimum of 300 feet from the property line of Clark Drive. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the stairwells of the 300-foot setback area.	Af a grading permit, the Applicant will provide \$200,000 to a non-profit an loaquin County approved by the City's Community Development 5 emissions and noise from vehicle and truck traffic and industrial geographic area bounded by Munford Avenue, Mariposa Road, Uttle bgram may fund or reimburse home air filtration systems, HVAC	80
this Agreement and all actions taken pursuar the Project every twelve (12) months at a du Agreement ("Amnual Review"). Specifically determining good faith compliance with the the mitigation measures in Section 8.3 of thi Project development. In the event the Plann Agreement in connection with such Annual be taken by City Council.	In the DA text, to require the City to coordinate with emergency vehicle access to the project site from 0 the costs of the signage determined to be appropri- in the text to require the following:	Construction plans shall include a 10-foot by 65-foo portions of the west line of the site, located north on Exhibit B to the Development Agreement. Land provide maximum visual screening, as determined include a 10-foot wall along the 881-lineal foot and and south of Clark Drive, which will be required by Construction plans shall also identify a 60-foot and will be required by and shown on Exhibit B to the C and prohibit building construction within a setbad residential properties along Marfargoa Road and C residential properties along Marfargoa Road and c	In the text, to provide that, prior to the issuance of organization serving disadvantaged residents of 5a Director, to fund a program to reduce exposure to operations, for residents located with within the g John's Creek and the SR99 Frontage Road. The pro	

Page 39 of 54 in Comment Letter 4



# Attachment B

Page 41 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

#### MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

This Memorandum of Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the City of Stockton ("City"), and Rob Bonta, Attorney General of California, on behalf of the People of the State of California ("Attorney General"), and it is dated and effective as of the date that the last Party signs ("Effective Date"). The City, and the Attorney General are referred to as the "Parties."

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS areas of the City, including south Stockton, have disproportionately suffered from the environmental impacts of industrial land uses located nearby residences and other sensitive receptors such as schools, parks, and hospitals. According to CalEnviroScreen, a tool used to identify communities exposed to high levels of pollution, south Stockton's neighborhoods are exposed to pollution burdens in the top 10% of all communities in California, with some communities registering in the top 1%.

WHEREAS because of the extremely high levels of air pollution to which this environmental justice community is disproportionately exposed, the California Air Resources Board (CARB) has designated the area of south Stockton to the northwest of the Project as a top priority for reductions in emissions and improvements in air quality under AB 617. In 2021, CARB approved Stockton's Community Emissions Reduction Program (CERP) after an extensive public process. The CERP includes projected investments of over \$32 million in emission reduction incentives and a variety of other clean air projects in the south Stockton AB 617 community area and additional measures to reduce exposure to air pollution for sensitive receptors.

WHEREAS in recent years, the proliferation of e-commerce and rising consumer expectations of rapid shipping have contributed to a boom in warehouse development. California, with its ports, population centers, and transportation network, has found itself at the center of this trend.

WHEREAS in response to project applications consistent with this demand, the City has approved millions of square feet of warehouse and logistics space, substantial amounts of which have been or will be constructed in the south Stockton community.

WHEREAS the Attorney General has previously submitted letters to the City regarding concerns with significant environmental impacts being created by such warehouse and distribution facility projects, including the Sanchez Hoggan Annexation Project and the South Stockton Commerce Center Project.

WHEREAS the City seeks to minimize additional environmental impacts from new warehouse and distribution facility development sited in south Stockton and throughout the City.

WHEREAS the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq. and California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Sections 15000-15387, requires, amongst other things, that the City impose feasible mitigation measures on applicable projects to minimize any significant environmental impacts. The California Supreme Court has determined that CEQA requires a lead agency "to implement all mitigation measures unless those measures are truly infeasible." Sierra Club v. Cty. of Fresno (2018) 6 Cal 5th 502, 524–25 (citing City of San Diego v. Board of Trustees of California State University (2015) 61 Cal.4th 945, 967).

WHEREAS on August 24, 2021, the City released the Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Mariposa Industrial Park Project. Public comments submitted on the Draft EIR, including comments from the Attorney General's Office and the Sierra Club, raised concerns that the project's

1

#### Page 42 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

significant environmental impacts were not sufficiently disclosed, analyzed, and mitigated as required by CEQA.

WHEREAS on February 28, 2022, the City released the Final EIR for the Mariposa Industrial Park Project. In response, once again stakeholders, including the Attorney General's Office and the Sierra Club, raised concerns regarding the project, including the lack of feasible mitigation as required under CEQA.

WHEREAS the City, the Attorney General's Office, and the Sierra Club have been engaged in good-faith negotiations regarding additional feasible mitigation measures to reduce the potentially significant environmental impacts that the Mariposa Industrial Park Project may create.

WHEREAS as a result of those good-faith negotiations the City has proposed to require additional feasible mitigation measures on the Mariposa Industrial Park Project to further reduce the project's significant environmental impacts, as identified in the amended Mariposa Industrial Park Final Environmental Impact Report ("Revised Final EIR" State Clearinghouse No. 2020120283). The City Council intends to soon consider adopting: (1) a Resolution certifying that Revised Final EIR together with the adoption of CEQA Findings including a Statement of Overriding Considerations and adoption of a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program ("MMRP"), (2) an Ordinance for the Pre-Zoning of APNs 179-220-10, -12, -13, -16, -17, -18, -19, and -24 (the "Property") to Industrial, Limited; (3) an Ordinance for a Development Agreement; and (4) a Resolution authorizing the filing of an annexation application with the San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Commission (collectively the "Project Approvals").

WHEREAS the City has embarked on a comprehensive update to Title 16 of the City's Municipal Code, known as the Development Code, that is intended to produce a user-friendly Development Code, serving as an effective tool to implement the General Plan, shape future growth, and help realize the community's vision of promoting investment in downtown Stockton and historically underserved areas, preserving and enhancing neighborhood character, and improving community health and safety. The City anticipates adopting and publishing a new updated Development Code in 2023.

WHEREAS the City seeks to establish an ordinance applicable to future warehouse and distribution facility development projects ("warehouse ordinance") in order to set minimum development standards to mitigate environmental impacts from those projects. Such a warehouse ordinance will also provide clarity to stakeholders, including developers and the general public, regarding the requirements needed to construct warehouse and distribution facilities in the City.

#### AGREEMENT

Either as part of the aforementioned ongoing Development Code amendment process or as a separate, stand-alone process, City staff shall propose a warehouse ordinance to identify and apply all feasible mitigation measures to qualifying warehouse and distribution facility projects to minimize their potentially significant environmental impacts. The proposed warehouse ordinance shall be scheduled for consideration by the City Council before December 31, 2023.

The warehouse ordinance proposed to the City Council shall apply to qualifying facilities engaged in logistics use, which is defined as any warehouse or wholesaling and distribution land use which entails facilities to be used for the storage of farm products, furniture, household goods, or other commercial goods of any nature for distribution to wholesalers and/or retailers, including cold storage. Qualifying facilities do not include self-storage or mini-storage facilities offered for rent or lease to the

Page 43 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

general public. Qualifying facilities shall include, at minimum, projects with a building or buildings totaling 100,000 square feet or larger.

In preparing and proposing the warehouse ordinance, City staff shall consider including at minimum the conditions included in Exhibit A. To the extent that the conditions included in Exhibit A are not included in the warehouse ordinance proposed for approval by City Council, City staff shall explain: (1) why such conditions are infeasible as defined under CEQA; (2) what alternative conditions are being proposed for inclusion in-lieu of any such omitted conditions; and (3) how such alternative conditions reduce potentially significant environmental impacts.

If the City enters into this Agreement and adopts the Project Approvals, including all of the Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures attached to the City's and Developer's separate settlement agreement with the Sierra Club, then the Attorney General shall not file any complaints, claims, grievances, special proceedings, legal challenges, or take any other actions against the City with any state, federal, or local agency or court challenging the City Council's adoption of the Project Approvals or the proposed annexation of the Property to the City of Stockton (the "AG Obligation").

#### GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Agreement Term. This Agreement shall remain in effect until the City implements and complies with the commitment pursuant to the agreed-on deadline set forth herein.
- 2. Default. The Parties agree and acknowledge that time is of the essence for City staff to propose and for the City Council to consider adopting a warehouse ordinance before the December 31, 2023, deadline set forth in this Agreement. The Parties stipulate that the Superior Court in and for San Joaquin County shall have jurisdiction over the Parties and this Agreement to enforce the provisions of the Agreement until performance in full of all terms of the Agreement. The Court shall have full authority to enforce the Agreement as if the Parties had entered the Agreement as a stipulated judgment pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, section 664.6. Nothing in this Agreement prevents the Attorney General from seeking any and all remedies for non-compliance with the Agreement.
- 3. No Waiver. This Agreement does not in any way limit or waive the Attorney General's jurisdiction, capacity, authorization, obligation, right, or discretion to determine whether any City action or failure to act complies with CEQA or any other law except as expressly provided in the AG Obligation above.
- 4. Amendment. No addition to or modification of any term or provision of this Agreement will be effective unless set forth in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each of the Parties.
- 5. Signing Authority. By signing this Agreement, the persons executing the Agreement represent that they have the capacity and authority to execute the Agreement as the representative of their respective agency and to bind their respective agency to the terms of this Agreement.
- 6. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes all prior negotiations, discussions, agreements, commitments, and understandings with respect thereto.
- 7. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- 8. Joint Drafting. This Agreement has been jointly drafted, and the general rule that it be construed against the drafting party is not applicable.
- 9. Severability. If a court should find any term, covenant, or condition of this Agreement to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3

Page 44 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

- 10. Representation by Counsel. Each of the Parties affirmatively represents that it has been represented throughout this matter by attorneys of its own choosing. Each Party has read this Agreement and has had the terms used herein and the consequences thereof explained by its attorneys of choice. This Agreement is freely and voluntarily executed and agreed to by each Party after having been apprised of all relevant information and data furnished by its attorneys of choice. Each Party in executing this Agreement does not rely upon any inducements, promises, or representations made by any other Party except as set forth herein.
- 11. Counterparts and Electronic Signatures. This Agreement may be executed with counterpart signatures, each of which shall be deemed an original. The Agreement will be binding upon the receipt of original, facsimile, or electronically communicated signatures.

DATED: December \_\_\_\_, 2022

ROB BONTA Attorney General of California CHRISTIE VOSBURG Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SCOTT LICHTIG Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for the People of the State of California

DATED: December \_\_\_\_, 2022

CITY OF STOCKTON

HARRY BLACK City Manager

Page 45 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

#### EXHIBIT A

In preparing and proposing the warehouse ordinance, City staff shall consider including at minimum the following conditions on qualifying facilities. To the extent that the following conditions are not included in the warehouse ordinance proposed for approval by City Council, City staff shall explain: (1) why such conditions are infeasible as defined under CEQA; (2) what alternative conditions are being proposed for inclusion in-lieu of any such omitted conditions; and (3) how such alternative conditions reduce potentially significant environmental impacts:

Construction Mitigation:

- San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD) Regulation VIII Compliance: Construction plans and specifications shall include a Dust Control Plan incorporating the applicable requirements of Regulation VIII, which shall be submitted to the SJVAPCD for review and approval prior to beginning construction in accordance with the requirements of Regulation VIII.
- Construction Vehicles & Equipment:
  - o The use of electric-powered, battery-powered, natural gas, or hybrid construction equipment and vehicles are required during construction if commercially available. If substantial evidence is provided by the permittee or its contractor that such equipment is not commercially available, including a description of commercially reasonable efforts to secure such equipment, diesel-powered construction equipment greater than 50 horsepower meeting the highest rated California Air Resources Board (CARB) Tier technology available at the time of construction may be used. Prior to permit issuance, the construction contractor shall submit an equipment list confirming equipment used is compliant with the highest CARB Tier at the time of construction. Equipment proposed for use that does not meet the highest CARB Tier in effect at the time of construction, shall only be approved for use at the discretion of Stockton's Community Development Department (CDD) and shall require proof from the construction contractor that, despite reasonable best efforts to obtain the highest CARB Tier equipment, such equipment was unavailable.
  - All off-road equipment with a power rating below 19 kilowatts (e.g., plate compactors, pressure washers) used during construction of the qualifying facility(ies) shall be electric powered.
  - Subject to all other idling restrictions, off-road diesel-powered equipment shall not be left in the "on position" for more than 10 hours per day.
- Owners, operators or tenants of qualifying facilities shall provide "cool roof" specifications in construction plans verifying that the proposed roof will utilize cool roofing materials with an aged reflectance and thermal emittance values that are equal to or greater than those specified in the current edition of the CALGreen Building Standards Code, Table A5.106.11.2.3 for Tier 1 and the City's Green Building Standards within Chapter 15.72 of the Stockton Municipal Code.
- Temporary electrical hookup to the construction yard and associated work areas shall be required.
- The idling of heavy construction equipment for more than 5 minutes shall be prohibited. The owners, operators or tenants shall provide verification that construction specifications establish a

5

#### Page 46 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU five-minute idling limit for all heavy-duty construction equipment utilized during construction of the proposed qualifying facility(ies). Signage shall be posted throughout the construction site regarding the idling time limit, and the construction contractor shall maintain a log for review. The log shall verify that construction equipment operators are advised of the idling time limit at the start of each construction day. Idling limits shall be noted in the construction specifications. The maintenance of logs documenting compliance shall be required. The construction contractors shall maintain on the construction site an inventory of construction equipment, maintenance records, and datasheets, including design specifications and emission control tier classifications. Architectural and industrial maintenance coatings (e.g., paints) applied on the qualifying facility(ies) shall be consistent with a VOC content of <10 g/L. Developer or tenant is not expected to exercise control over materials painted offsite by a third party. • Qualifying facilities shall require the construction contractor to establish one or more locations for food or catering truck service to construction workers and to cooperate with food service providers to provide consistent food service. Qualifying facilities shall require the construction contractor to provide transit and ridesharing information for construction workers. Site Design: Qualifying facilities shall be constructed in compliance with the most current edition of all adopted City building codes, including the adopted Green Building Standards Code. Prior to the

- adopted City building codes, including the adopted Green Building Standards Code. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant/developer of the qualifying facility(ies) shall demonstrate (e.g., provide building plans) that the proposed buildings are designed and will be built to, at a minimum, meet the Tier 2 advanced energy efficiency requirements of the Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards code, Divisions A5.1, A5.2 and A5.5, Energy Efficiency as outlined under Section A5.203.1.2.
- Qualifying facilities and their associated loading docks must be located no closer than 300 feet from sensitive receptors, and the City staff should consider the public health and safety benefits of requiring a larger buffer, up to 1,000 ft. All such setbacks will be measured from the loading dock or any building edge, whichever is closer, to the property line of any nearby sensitive receptors using the straight-line method. The setbacks and buffers required in this ordinance shall prevail over any less-stringent standards in the City's Development Code. Sensitive receptor shall be defined as any residence including private homes, condominiums, apartments, and living quarters, schools, preschools, daycare centers, correctional facilities, parks/recreation facilities, in-home daycares, and health facilities such as hospitals, long term care facilities, retirement and nursing homes.
- Qualifying facilities must include an onsite landscaped buffer, measured from the property line of all adjacent sensitive receptors. The width of the buffer shall be proportionate to the height of the warehouse building with specified minimums as set forth below unless infeasible. Landscaping shall be installed at the periphery of the qualifying facility(ies) site along adjacent rights of way and the landscaping buffer area shall not include the right of way itself. Landscape buffers shall not be required on interior boundaries of the qualifying facility(ies).

6

#### Page 47 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

- The width of the buffer shall be set at a 2:1 ratio for all warehouses-for every 1 foot of building height, the buffer shall be 2 feet. The landscaping portion of this buffer shall not be less than 50% of this buffer, but may include areas to be used for bioswales, retention/detention areas and/or other stormwater and water quality management areas.
- The buffer area(s) shall include, at a minimum, a solid decorative wall(s) adjacent to sensitive receptors, natural ground landscaping, and solid screen buffering trees, as described below, unless there is an existing solid block wall. Onsite buffer areas shall not include deceleration lanes or right-turn lanes. To the extent allowed by other applicable City codes, policies and regulations the height of the decorative wall shall be at least 14 feet, except in buffer areas adjacent to sensitive receptors. For areas adjacent to sensitive receptors, the decorative wall shall be a minimum of 14 to 18 feet to the extent otherwise permitted by city codes, policies and regulations.
- Trees shall be used as part of the solid screen buffering treatment. Trees used for this purpose shall be evergreen, drought tolerant, and shall be spaced in two rows along the length of the buffer, with trees in each row offset, and each tree no greater than 15 feet on center. Spacing up to 20 feet may be allowed if wide canopy trees are used sufficient to create wall of vegetation that filters warehouse pollution. The property owner, tenant, operator, and any successors in interest shall maintain these trees for the duration of ownership, ensuring any unhealthy or dead trees are replaced with a similar tree as soon as possible.
- All landscaping shall be drought tolerant, and to the extent feasible, species with low biogenic emissions. Palm trees shall not be utilized.
- All landscaping areas shall be properly irrigated for the life of the qualifying facility(ies) to allow for plants and trees to maintain growth with no undue pruning.

#### Operational Mitigation

- Solar Power/Battery Energy Storage Systems:
  - The building permit application for qualifying facilities must demonstrate sufficient solar panels to provide power for the operation's base power use at the start of operations and as base power use demand increases. The application shall include analysis of plans to meet (a) projected power requirements at the start of operations and as base power demand increases corresponding to the implementation of the "clean fleet" requirements, and (b) generating capacity of the solar installation.
  - The photovoltaic system(s) shall include a battery energy storage system to serve the qualifying facility(ies) in the event of a power outage to the extent required by the most current edition of the California Building Standards Code.
  - Stockton's Community Development Department (CDD) shall verify the size and scope of the solar project based upon the analysis of the projected power requirements and generating capacity as well as the available solar panel installation space.
  - In the event sufficient space is not available on the subject lot to accommodate the needed number of solar panels to produce the operation's base or anticipated power use, the applicant of the qualifying facility(ies) shall demonstrate how all available space has

7

#### Page 48 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

been maximized (e.g., roof, parking areas, etc.) for photovoltaic and battery energy storage system use. Areas which provide truck movement may be excluded from these calculations unless otherwise deemed acceptable by the supplied reports and applicable building standards.

- o The owners, operators or tenants, or qualified solar system contractor engaged by the developer or tenant, shall install the system when the City has approved building permits and the necessary equipment has arrived. The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall commence operation of the system only when it has received permission to operate from the utility. The photovoltaic system owner shall be responsible for maintaining the system(s) at not less than 80% of the rated power for 20 years. At the end of the 20-year period, the owners, operators or tenants shall install a new photovoltaic system meeting the capacity and operational requirements of this measure, or continue to maintain the existing system, for the life of the qualifying facility(ies).
- Electric Vehicles (EV): The following mitigation measures shall be implemented during all ongoing business operations and shall be included as part of contractual lease agreement language to ensure the tenants/operators of the qualifying facility(ies) are informed of all on-going operational responsibilities.
  - Heavy-Duty EV Trucks: The property owners, operators or tenants of the qualifying facility(ies) shall ensure that all heavy-duty trucks (Class 7 and 8) domiciled on site are model year 2014 or later from start of operations and shall expedite a transition to zeroemission vehicles, with the fleet fully zero-emission by December 31, 2025, or when commercially available for the intended application, whichever date is later.
  - Medium-Duty EV Vehicles: The property owners, operators or tenants of the qualifying facility(ies) shall utilize a "clean fleet" of vehicles/delivery vans/trucks (Class 2 through 6) as part of business operations as follows: For any vehicle (Class 2 through 6) domiciled on site, the following "clean fleet" requirements apply: (i) 33% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles at start of operations, (ii) 65% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2023, (iii) 80% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2027.
  - "Domiciled on site" shall mean the vehicle is either (i) parked or kept overnight at the qualifying facility(ies) more than 70% of the calendar year or (ii) dedicated to the qualifying facility(ies) site (defined as more than 70% of the truck routes during the calendar year that start at the qualifying facility(ies) site even if parked or kept elsewhere). The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall not be responsible to meet "clean fleet" requirements for vehicles used by common carriers operating under their own authority that provide delivery services to or from the qualifying facility(ies) site.
  - Zero-emission vehicles which require service can be temporarily replaced with alternate vehicles. Replacement vehicles shall be used for only the minimum time required for servicing fleet vehicles.

8

Page 49 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

- o A zero-emission vehicle shall ordinarily be considered commercially available if the vehicle is capable of serving the intended purpose and is included in California's Hybrid and Zero-Emission Truck and Bus Voucher Incentive Project, https://californiahvip.org/ or listed as available in the US on the Global Commercial Vehicle Drive to Zero inventory, https://globaldrivetozero.org/. The City shall be responsible for the final determination of commercial availability, based on all the facts and circumstances at the time the determination is made. In order for the City to make a determination that such vehicles are commercially unavailable, the operator must submit documentation from a minimum of three (3) EV dealers identified on the californiahvip.org website demonstrating the inability to obtain the required EVs or equipment needed within 6 months.
- The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall utilize the zero emission vehicles/trucks required to meet the "clean fleet" requirements. Within 30 days of issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, the tenant/operator shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of CDD staff, that the applicable clean fleet requirements are being met. In the event that there is a disruption in the manufacturing of zero emission vehicles/trucks or that sufficient vehicles/trucks are not commercially available for the intended application, the "clean fleet requirements" may be adjusted as minimally as possible by the CDD to accommodate the manufacturing disruption or unavailability of commercially available vehicles/trucks.
- The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall implement the proposed measures after CDD review and approval. Any extension of time granted to implement this condition shall be limited to the shortest period of time necessary to allow for 100% electrification under the clean fleet requirements. The CDD staff may seek the recommendation of the California Air Resources Board in determining whether there has been a manufacturing disruption or insufficient vehicles/trucks commercially available for the intended application.
- o Within 12 months of failing to meet a "clean fleet" requirement, the tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall implement a Voluntary Emissions Reduction Agreement (VERA) providing pound for pound mitigation of the criteria pollutant, toxic air contaminants, and GHG emissions quantified by the City through a process that develops, funds, and implements emission reduction projects, with the Air District serving a role of administrator of the emission reduction projects and verifier of the successful mitigation effort. The VERA shall prioritize projects in the area surrounding the new qualifying facility(ies). The tenant/operator shall continue to fund the VERA each year in an amount necessary to achieve pound for pound mitigation of emissions resulting from not meeting the clean fleet requirements until the owner/tenant/lessee fully complies.
- At all times during operation, and to the extent the applicable utility authorizes and has capacity to support, the tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall be required to provide electric charging facilities on site sufficient to charge all electric trucks domiciled on the site, and such facilities shall be made available for all electric trucks that use the qualifying facility(ies).
- The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall require all forklifts, yard trucks, and other
  equipment used for on-site movement of trucks, trailers and warehoused goods, as well as
  landscaping maintenance equipment used on the site, to be electrically powered or zero-emission.

9

Page 50 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

The tenant/operator shall provide on-site electrical charging facilities to adequately service such electric vehicles and equipment.

- EV Compliance Reporting:
  - o The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall procure the zero emission vehicles/trucks required to meet the "clean fleet" requirements above. Within 30 days of issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, the tenant/operator shall submit a condition of approval compliance report outlining compliance with each clean fleet requirement applicable and including documentation demonstrating compliance with each requirement. The tenant/operator shall submit similar reports every two years thereafter until full compliance with the applicable clean fleet requirements is achieved. The City shall consider each report at a noticed public hearing and determine whether the tenant/operator has complied with the applicable clean fleet requirements. If the tenant/operator has not met each 100% clean fleet requirement by December 31, 2027, then the tenant/operator shall submit reports annually until the 100% clean fleet requirement is implemented. The City shall consider each subsequent report at a noticed public hearing and determine whether the Operator has complied with the clean fleet requirements, including any minimal adjustments to the requirements by the CDD to accommodate the manufacturing disruption or unavailability of commercially available vehicles/trucks, as described above. Notice of the above hearings shall be provided to all properties located within 1,000 feet of the qualifying facility(ies) site and through the ASK Stockton list serve.
  - o After the 100% clean fleet requirement has been implemented and confirmed by the CDD, the tenant/operator shall submit to the CDD an on-going compliance report every three years containing all necessary documentation to verify that the clean fleet requirements are being met. At the time it confirms that the 100% clean fleet requirement has been implemented, the CDD will establish the due date for the first on-going compliance report. Each subsequent on-going compliance report shall be due within 30 days of, but not later than, the three-year anniversary of the preceding due date. The on-going compliance reports and accompanying documentation shall be made available to the public upon request
- For qualifying facilities at which cold storage and associated transport refrigeration units (TRUs) are proposed or may be a future use, unless the owner of the facility records a covenant on the title of the underlying property ensuring that the property cannot be used to provide cold storage, a conduit shall be installed during construction of the building shell from the electrical room to 100% of the loading dock doors that have potential to serve the refrigerated space. If tenant improvement building permits are issued for any such cold storage space, electric plug-in units shall be installed at every dock door servicing the cold storage space to allow TRUs to plug in and truck operators with TRUs shall be required to utilize the electric plug-in units when at loading dock serving such refrigerated space.
- Prior to the issuance of the first building permit, the applicant/developer shall demonstrate compliance with the SJVAPCD Rule 9510 (Indirect Source Review) to reduce growth in both NOx and PM10 emissions, as required by SJVAPCD and City requirements.

10

Page 51 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

- The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall enroll and participate the in SmartWay
  program for eligible businesses.
- Truck Routes and Ingress/Egress:
  - Entry gates into the loading dock/truck court area of the qualifying facility(ies) shall be sufficiently positioned to ensure all trucks and other vehicles are contained onsite and inside the property line. Queuing, or circling of vehicles, on public streets immediately pre- or post-entry to an industrial commerce facility is strictly prohibited unless queuing occurs in a deceleration lane or right turn lane exclusively serving the qualified facility(ies).
  - Applicants shall submit to the CDD, and obtain approval of, all turning templates to verify truck turning movements at entrance and exit driveways and street intersection adjacent to industrial buildings prior to entitlement approval. Unless not physically possible, truck entries shall be located on collector streets (or streets of a higher commercial classification), and vehicle entries shall be designed to prevent truck access on streets that are not collector streets (or streets of a higher commercial classification), including, but not limited to, by limiting the width of vehicle entries.
  - o Prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy, the tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall establish and submit for approval to the CDD a truck routing plan to and from the State Highway System based on the City's latest Truck Route Map. The plan shall describe the operational characteristics of the use of the tenant/operator, including, but not limited to, hours of operations, types of items to be stored within the building, and proposed truck routing to and from the proposed facility(ies) to designated truck routes that avoids passing sensitive receptors, to the greatest extent possible. The plan shall include measures, such as signage and pavement markings, queuing analysis and enforcement, for preventing truck queuing, circling, stopping, and parking on public streets. The tenant/operator shall be responsible for enforcement of the plan. A revised plan shall be submitted to the CDD prior to a business license being issued by the City for any new tenant/operator of the property. The CDD shall have discretion to determine if changes to the plan are necessary including any additional measures to alleviate truck routing and parking issues that may arise during the life of the facility(ies). Signs and drive aisle pavement markings shall clearly identify the onsite circulation pattern to minimize unnecessary on-site vehicular travel.
  - The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall post signs, that may be required by the City, in prominent locations inside and outside of the building indicating that off-site parking for any employee, truck, or other operation related vehicle is strictly prohibited. City may require facility operator to post signs on surface or residential streets indicating that off-site truck parking is prohibited by City ordinance and/or the Truck Routing Plan.
  - Signs shall be installed, as required by the City, at all qualifying facility(ies) truck exit driveways directing truck drivers to the truck route as indicated in the Truck Routing Plan and State Highway System.
  - Upon commencement of operations, the tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall be required to restrict truck idling onsite to a maximum of three minutes, subject to exceptions defined by CARB's commercial vehicle idling requirements. The facility must

11

Page 52 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

post highly-visible signs identifying these idling restrictions at the site entry and at other on-site locations frequented by truck drivers and include these restrictions in employee training and guidance material.

- o Signs at the qualifying facility(ies) shall be installed, as required by the City, in public view with contact information for a local designated representative who works for the facility(ies) operator and who is designated to receive complaints about excessive dust, fumes, or odors, and truck and parking complaints for the site, as well as contact information for the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District's on-line complaint system and its complaint call-line: 1-800-281-7003. Any complaints made to the facility(ies) operator's designee shall be answered within 72 hours of receipt.
- Workforce-Related Mitigation:
  - Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, the applicant/developer shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City, that the proposed parking areas for employee passenger automobiles are designed and will be built to accommodate EV charging stations, at no cost to employees. At minimum, the parking areas and the number of EV charging stations for employee passenger automobiles shall equal the Tier 1 Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards Code, Section A5.106.5.3.1.
  - Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, the applicant/developer shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City, that the proposed parking areas for passenger automobiles are designed and will be built to provide parking for low-emitting, fuel-efficient, and carpool/van vehicles. At minimum, the number of preferential parking spaces for passenger automobiles shall equal the Tier 1 Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards Code, Section A5.106.5.1.1.
  - The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall establish locations for food or catering truck service and cooperate with food service providers to provide consistent food service to operations employees.
  - The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall provide employees transit route and schedule information on systems serving the qualifying facility(ies) area and coordinate ridesharing amongst employees.
  - Designated Smoking Areas: The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall ensure that any outdoor areas allowing smoking are at least 25 feet from the nearest property line.
- Yard Sweeping: Owners, operators or tenants of the qualifying facility(ies) shall provide periodic yard and parking area sweeping to minimize dust generation
- Diesel Generators: Owners, operators or tenants of the qualifying facility(ies) shall prohibit the use of diesel generators, except in emergency situations (including when the utility delays a facility's new electrical service connection), in which case such generators shall have Best Available Control Technology (BACT) that meets CARB's Tier 4 emission standards.

12

#### Page 53 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

EXHIBIT 2 - MOU

#### Additional Mitigation

- To the extent a qualifying facility seeks and secures a Development Agreement with/from the City, the applicant, or its successor in interest, and the City shall comply with Government Code section 65865.1 and Stockton Development Code section 16.128.110. The City shall schedule a public hearing at the Planning Commission, with notice to all affected parties, at least every 12 months after approval of the Development Agreement, to receive and discuss the annual report on the status of the qualifying facility(ies)'s compliance with the Development Agreement. At those same hearings, the City shall review all the qualifying facility(ies)'s mitigation measures and conditions of approval for compliance.
- Applicants seeking one or more discretionary permits for proposed qualifying facility(ies) shall
  engage in a community outreach effort to engage the existing community in determining issues of
  concern that can be addressed through site design and other means during the land use entitlement
  process. Suggested outreach efforts include but are not limited to, hosting community meetings,
  making presentations at advisory and community councils, and hosting job fairs.

13

Page 54 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

#### **Comment Letter 5**

Commer	nt Letter 5
City of Stockton Community Development Department Attention: Nicole Moore, Contract Planner 345 N. El Dorado Street, Stockton, CA 95202 Email; <u>Nicole. Moore@stocktonca.gov</u> PH; 209 937 8598	
Comments regarding the; Draft Environmental Impact Report, St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project, APRIL 2023	
To whom it may concern; It is well known that providing ample amounts of low cost parking serves to induce more driving which brings with it greater emissions, poor air quality and added unhealthy outcomes.	5-1
It costs many thousands of dollars to build a car parking space. It is important to separate the cost of employee parking as an employee benefit to encourage carpooling, use of public transportation and healthy active forms of transportation like bicycling, scooter riding and walking. So those that do not need parking can chose not to take the parking benefit and have a financial benefit for not using and having a parking space built for them.	5-2
With the advent of the electric bicycle and scooter it is important to provide adequate charging facilities and storage in a fire protected area for them. I saw no mention of charging provisions in your plans	<b>[</b> 5-3
As per Stockton Bike Plan 2017 and the local SJCOG Active Transportation Program To my knowledge the northern section of California Street Separated Bikeway Project 33A&B Minor to Alpine has not been funded. Here is an opportunity For St Joseph's Hospital to become involved in the successful funding for the northern section that fronts the property on California Street. Local monies are important in receiving improved scoring on local Active Transportation Program funding applications. The active transportation options have the benefit of ghg reductions, improving fitness levels and promote good health.	5-4
DIBS is the San Joaquin Council of Government's Transportation Demand Management Program promoting smart travel options, such as carpooling, vanpooling, riding transit, biking and walking to work to reduce traffic congestion, cut vehicle emissions and miles traveled, and improve air quality. This is done through employer outreach, marketing, and offering tools and incentives for commuters to make a change.	5-5
Yours truly, Paul Plathe May 22, 2023 Stockton, CA 95207	

#### Comment Letter 5

- **5-1** The comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. The comment is noted and will be forwarded to the decisionmakers for their consideration.
- **5-2** The comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. The comment is noted and will be forwarded to the decisionmakers for their consideration.
- **5-3** The Draft EIR states the project is proposing to include electric vehicle charging stations on page 2-17 in Chapter 2, Project Description, which notes "electric vehicle spaces are contemplated to be accommodated in the new Parking Structure." The project also proposes sustainability measures which includes increasing the number of electric vehicle charging stations by 2030 (Draft EIR p. 2-39).
- 5-4 The comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. The comment is noted and will be forwarded to the decisionmakers for their consideration. Please see Responses to Comments 4-17 and 4-62 regarding the California Street Separated Bikeway Project.
- 5-5 The comment does not address the adequacy of the Draft EIR; therefore, no further response is required. The comment is noted and will be forwarded to the decisionmakers for their consideration. However, please note consistent with General Plan policy SAF-4.2 that encourages major employers to participate in a TDM Plan to reduce vehicle trips, the project will be implementing a campus wide TDM Plan required under mitigation measure 4.7-1 (see Draft EIR p. 4.7-31). See also Chapter 3, Changes to the Draft EIR for the revised mitigation measure.

# Appendix A Comment Letters Received (bracketed)

CALIFORNIA STATE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

#### California Department of Transportation

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT 10 DIRECTOR P.O. BOX 2048 | STOCKTON, CA 95201 (209) 948-7943 | FAX (209) 948-7179 TTY 711 www.dol.ca.gov

April 27, 2023

10-SJ-4-PM R017.057 St. Joseph's Medical Center SCH#2021120439

Nicole Moore City of Stockton 345 N El Dorado St Stockton, CA 95202

Dear Ms. Moore:

The California Department of Transportation appreciates the opportunity to review the proposed expansion of St. Joseph's Medical Center in Stockton. The project involves the demolition of existing buildings, the construction of 331,000 square feet of new buildings, and an additional 2,066 parking spaces. The project site is in Stockton bordered by Harding Street, California Street, Cemetery Lane, and Cleveland Street. The Department has the following comments:

Caltrans recommends the establishment of programs or methods to reduce VMT such telework, flex times, preferred parking for carpool and bicycle, pedestrian, and transit amenities.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (209) 483-2582 or Nicholas Fung at (209) 986-1552.

Sincerely,

Tom Dumas Chief, Office of Metropolitan Planning







June 1, 2023

Nicole Moore City of Stockton Community Development Department 345 E. N. El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202

#### Project: Draft Environmental Impact Report for the St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton Hospital Expansion Project

#### District CEQA Reference No: 20230385

Dear Ms. Moore:

The San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (District) has reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR), from the City of Stockton (City) for the St. Joseph's Hospital Medical Center of Stockton Expansion Project. The Project consists of an approximately 1,332,850 square foot expansion which includes: two acute care hospital towers, parking structures, a new utility plant, expansion of existing generator building, other new support facilities (Project). The Project is located within the existing St. Joseph's Medical Center of Stockton at 1800 N. California Street in Stockton CA.

The District offers the following comments regarding the Project:

#### 1) Assembly Bill 617

Assembly Bill 617 requires CARB and air districts to develop and implement Community Emission Reduction Programs (CERPs) in an effort to reduce air pollution exposure in impacted disadvantage communities. The Project lies near one of the impacted communities in the State selected by the California Air Resources Board (CARB) under the Assembly Bill (AB) 617 (2017, Garcia) and has the potential to expose sensitive receptors to increased air pollution within the nearby impacted community. The Stockton CERP was adopted by the District's Governing Board in March 2021 and identifies a wide range of measures designed to reduce air pollution exposure. Therefore, in an effort to reduce air pollution exposure to the impacted disadvantaged community, the District recommends the City incorporate mitigation measures outlined in the Stockton CERP for the Project.

	Garvier Sheikh Executive Director/Air Pallution Central Officer			
Surface Region	Central Region (Main Office)	Southern Region		
4806 Enterprise Way Medicate CA 05755.8719	1000 E. Gettydurg Austus Austus CA 02076-0244	34046 Ryssee Court Reported, CA 81308-9775		
Tel: (208) 557 6400 FAX: (208) 557 6475	Tel: (588) 235-6000 (AX: (598) 230-6081	Tel: (001) 202 5500 FAX: (001) 202 5565		
	www.selfsyst.org www.bealthystifeing.com		Treat is much light	4

For more information regarding the CERP approved for South Central Fresno, please visit the District's website at: http://community.valleyair.org/selected-communities/stockton/

#### 2) Project Related Emissions

Based on information provided in the DEIR, the Project annual criteria pollutant emissions from construction and operation are not expected to exceed any of the significance thresholds as identified in the District's Guidance for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts (GAMAQI): https://www.valleyair.org/transportation/GAMAQI.pdf.

The DEIR states on page 2-12 "... it is anticipated that a Future Expansion phase would occur on properties to be determined in the future .... and these off-campus properties may be incorporated through a future administrative process." The District understands the Project is part of a Master Development Plan where future individual project-specific data may not be available at this time. As such, the DEIR should include a discussion of policies, which when implemented, will require an environmental assessment and characterization of project-level construction and operational emissions, as well as require mitigation of air quality impacts to the extent feasible at the individual project-specific level for the future expansions. The District recommends the air emissions be compared to the District significance thresholds as identified in the District's Guidance for Assessing and Mitigating Air Quality Impacts: <u>https://www.valleyair.org/transportation/GAMAQI.pdf</u>, and future projects with air emissions above the aforementioned thresholds be mitigated to below these thresholds.

#### 3) Health Risk Screening/Assessment

Based on the DEIR, the District offers the following comments on the Health Risk Assessment (HRA):

- The HRA does not evaluate air toxic emissions from the construction of the two modular buildings south of Maple Street. The District recommends including such air toxic emissions in the HRA.
- Air toxic emissions from potential heavy duty truck trips and helicopter trips were
  not considered in the HRA. The District recommends ensuring all potential air
  toxics emissions from these vehicles are included into the HRA.
- The HRA estimated cancer risk for residential receptors using a 30-year exposure period. The District recommends revising the HRA utilizing a 70- year exposure period for residential receptors consistent with District Policy 1906 (*Framework for Performing HRAs*).
- The HRA's receptor grid did not include on-site receptors representing the patients of the hospital, short-term visitors, and any workers that are not employed by the hospital (e.g.: if the hospital leases space to food service or



medical offices). These individuals are expected to have the potential to be present on-site for more than one hour, or potentially work on-site, but not employed by the hospital. Therefore, these on-site receptors should be considered in the HRA.

- The HRA incorporated the fraction of time at home (FAH) option when calculating
  residential cancer risk. The FAH option should not be selected without prior
  justification and District approval, since it is not guaranteed all residential
  receptors would be away from their home, every day for eight hours a day. The
  HRA should evaluate potential health risk for receptors that potentially stay at
  home during the day (e.g.: homeschooling; teleworking).
- The HRA used deposition rates of 0.05 meters per second for multi-pathway analysis. However, the default deposition rate value of 0.02 meters per second is recommended for emissions sources that have verifiable particulate matter control devices or for emission sources that may be uncontrolled but emit only particulate matter that is 10 microns or less (e.g.: internal combustion engines, mobile sources, etc.). For this reason, the District recommends the deposition rate of 0.02 meters per second be used for the HRA, since the health risk is primarily driven by combustion sources.

#### 4) Truck Routing

Truck routing involves the assessment of which roads Heavy Heavy-Duty (HHD) trucks take to and from their destination, and the emissions impact that the HHD trucks may have on residential communities and sensitive receptors.

As the Project includes a new utility plant, expansion of existing generator building, and other new support facilities, it has the potential for an increase in HHD truck trips, the District recommends the City evaluate HHD truck routing patterns for the Project, with the aim of limiting exposure of residential communities and sensitive receptors to emissions. This evaluation would consider the current truck routes, the quantity and type of each truck (e.g., Medium Heavy-Duty, HHD, etc.), the destination and origin of each trip, traffic volume correlation with the time of day or the day of the week, overall Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT), and associated exhaust emissions. The truck routing evaluation would also identify alternative truck routes and their impacts on VMT and air quality.

#### 5) Vegetative Barriers and Urban Greening

The District suggests the City consider the feasibility of incorporating vegetative barriers and urban greening as a measure to further reduce air pollution exposure on sensitive receptors (e.g., residential units).

While various emission control techniques and programs exist to reduce air quality emissions from mobile and stationary sources, vegetative barriers have been shown to be an additional measure to potentially reduce a population's exposure to air 2-7 2-8 2-9

2-6

Cont.

pollution through the interception of airborne particles and the update of gaseous pollutants. Examples of vegetative barriers include, but are not limited to the following: trees, bushes, shrubs, or a mix of these. Generally, a higher and thicker vegetative barrier with full coverage will result in greater reductions in downwind pollutant concentrations. In the same manner, urban greening is also a way to help improve air quality and public health in addition to enhancing the overall beautification of a community with drought tolerant, low-maintenance greenery.

#### 6) Clean Lawn and Garden Equipment in the Community

Gas-powered lawn and garden equipment have the potential to result in an increase of NOx and PM2.5 emissions. Utilizing electric lawn care equipment can provide residents with immediate economic, environmental, and health benefits. The District recommends the Project proponent consider the District's Clean Green Yard Machines (CGYM) program which provides incentive funding for replacement of existing gas powered lawn and garden equipment. More information on the District CGYM program and funding can be found at: <u>http://www.valleyair.org/grants/cgym.htm</u> and http://valleyair.org/grants/cgym-commercial.htm.

#### 7) On-Site Solar Deployment

It is the policy of the State of California that renewable energy resources and zerocarbon resources supply 100% of retail sales of electricity to California end-use customers by December 31, 2045. While various emission control techniques and programs exist to reduce air quality emissions from mobile and stationary sources, the production of solar energy is contributing to improving air quality and public health. The District suggests that the City consider incorporating solar power systems as an emission reduction strategy for the Project.

#### 8) Electric Vehicle Chargers

To support and accelerate the installation of electric vehicle charging equipment and development of required infrastructure, the District offers incentives to public agencies, businesses, and property owners of multi-unit dwellings to install electric charging infrastructure (Level 2 and 3 chargers). The purpose of the District's Charge Up! Incentive program is to promote clean air alternative-fuel technologies and the use of low or zero-emission vehicles.

Please visit <u>www.valleyair.org/grants/chargeup.htm</u> for more information.

#### 9) District Rules and Regulations

The District issues permits for many types of air pollution sources, and regulates some activities that do not require permits. A project subject to District rules and

2 - 13

2-14

regulations would reduce its impacts on air quality through compliance with the District's regulatory framework. In general, a regulation is a collection of individual rules, each of which deals with a specific topic. As an example, Regulation II (Permits) includes District Rule 2010 (Permits Required), Rule 2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review), Rule 2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits), and several other rules pertaining to District permitting requirements and processes.

The list of rules below is neither exhaustive nor exclusive. Current District rules can be found online at: <u>www.valleyair.org/rules/1ruleslist.htm</u>. To identify other District rules or regulations that apply to future projects, or to obtain information about District permit requirements, the project proponents are strongly encouraged to contact the District's Small Business Assistance (SBA) Office at (209) 557-6446.

#### District Rules 2010 and 2201 - Air Quality Permitting for Stationary Sources

This Project will be subject to District Rule 2010 (Permits Required) and Rule 2201 (New and Modified Stationary Source Review) and will require District permits. Prior to construction, the Project proponent should submit to the District an application for an ATC. For further information or assistance, the project proponent may contact the District's SBA Office at (209) 557-6446.

#### 9b) District Rule 9510 - Indirect Source Review (ISR)

The Project is subject to District Rule 9510 because it will receives a projectlevel discretionary approval from a public agency and will equal or exceed 20,000 square feet of medical space.

The purpose of District Rule 9510 is to reduce the growth in both NOx and PM emissions associated with development and transportation projects from mobile and area sources; specifically, the emissions associated with the construction and subsequent operation of development projects. The ISR Rule requires developers to mitigate their NOx and PM emissions by incorporating clean air design elements into their projects. Should the proposed development project clean air design elements be insufficient to meet the required emission reductions, developers must pay a fee that ultimately funds incentive projects to achieve off-site emissions reductions.

Per Section 5.0 of the ISR Rule, an Air Impact Assessment (AIA) application is required to be submitted no later than applying for project-level approval from a public agency. As of the date of this letter, the District has not received an AIA application for this Project. Please inform the project proponent to immediately submit an AIA application to the District to comply with District Rule 9510 so that proper mitigation and clean air design under ISR can be incorporated into

the Project's design. One AIA application should be submitted for the entire Project.

Information about how to comply with District Rule 9510 can be found online at: <u>http://www.valleyair.org/ISR/ISRHome.htm</u>.

The AIA application form can be found online at: http://www.valleyair.org/ISR/ISRFormsAndApplications.htm.

District staff is available to provide assistance and can be reached by phone at (559) 230-5900 or by email at <u>ISR@valleyair.org</u>.

### 9c) District Rule 4002 (National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants)

The Project will be subject to District Rule 4002 since the Project will include demolition, renovation, and removal of existing structures. To protect the public from uncontrolled emissions of asbestos, this rule requires a thorough inspection for asbestos to be conducted before any regulated facility is demolished or renovated. Any asbestos present must be handled in accordance with established work practice standards and disposal requirements.

Information on how to comply with District Rule 4002 can be found online at: <u>http://www.valleyair.org/busind/comply/asbestosbultn.htm</u>.

#### 9d) District Rule 4601 (Architectural Coatings)

The Project will be subject to District Rule 4601 since it is expected to utilize architectural coatings. Architectural coatings are paints, varnishes, sealers, or stains that are applied to structures, portable buildings, pavements or curbs. The purpose of this rule is to limit VOC emissions from architectural coatings. In addition, this rule specifies architectural coatings storage, cleanup and labeling requirements. Additional information on how to comply with District Rule 4601 requirements can be found online at: <a href="http://www.valleyair.org/rules/currntrules/r4601.pdf">http://www.valleyair.org/rules/currntrules/r4601.pdf</a>

#### 9e) District Regulation VIII (Fugitive PM10 Prohibitions)

The project proponent may be required to submit a Construction Notification Form or submit and receive approval of a Dust Control Plan prior to commencing any earthmoving activities as described in Regulation VIII, specifically Rule 8021 – *Construction, Demolition, Excavation, Extraction, and Other Earthmoving Activities.*  2-14 Cont. Should the project result in at least 1-acre in size, the project proponent shall provide written notification to the District at least 48 hours prior to the project proponents intent to commence any earthmoving activities pursuant to District Rule 8021 (Construction, Demolition, Excavation, Extraction, and Other Earthmoving Activities). Also, should the project result in the disturbance of 5-acres or more, or will include moving, depositing, or relocating more than 2,500 cubic yards per day of bulk materials, the project proponent shall submit to the District a Dust Control Plan pursuant to District Rule 8021 (Construction, Demolition, Excavation, and Other Earthmoving Activities). For additional information regarding the written notification or Dust Control Plan requirements, please contact District Compliance staff at (559) 230-5950.

The application for both the Construction Notification and Dust Control Plan can be found online at:

https://www.valleyair.org/busind/comply/PM10/forms/DCP-Form.docx

Information about District Regulation VIII can be found online at: http://www.valleyair.org/busind/comply/pm10/compliance\_pm10.htm

#### 91) Other District Rules and Regulations

The Project may also be subject to the following District rules: Rule 4102 (Nuisance) and Rule 4641 (Cutback, Slow Cure, and Emulsified Asphalt, Paving and Maintenance Operations).

#### 10) District Comment Letter

The District recommends that a copy of the District's comments be provided to the Project proponent.

If you have any questions or require further information, please contact Cherie Reed by e-mail at <u>Cherie.Reed@valleyair.org</u> or by phone at (559) 230-5940.

Sincerely,

Brian Clements Director of Permit Services

Mark Montelongo Program Manager

#### GILL MEDICAL CENTER, LLC P.O. BOX 1450 LODI, CA95241

June 1, 2023

#### <u>Via Email</u>

Nicole D. Moore, LEED-AP Current Planning Manager Community Development Department 345 N. El Dorado Street Stockton CA 95202 nicole.moore.ctr@stocktonca.gov Christine Kronenberg, AICP Senior Project Manager Dudek 1810 13<sup>th</sup> Street, Ste. 110 Sacramento, California 95811 ckronenberg@dudek.com

Re: Comments of Gill Medical Center, LLC on Draft Environmental Impact Report for St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project (SCH No. 2021120439)

Dear Planning Manager Moore and Senior Project Manager Kronenberg:

Gill Medical Center, LLC ("GMC") respectfully submits these comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Report ("DEIR") prepared for the proposed St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project ("Project"). GMC owns real property located directly across California Street from the Project, commonly known as 1707 N. California Street (hereafter the "GMC Property"; see aerial image attached as **Exhibit A**).

While GMC supports the development of further hospital services at this location, GMC also believes it is in all parties' interests to ensure such development is consistent with the City's General Plan, zoning ordinance, and Housing Action Plan; that the public and decisionmakers fully understand the Project's impacts to housing availability and the Applicant's role in affecting such availability; and that significant environmental impacts from the Project are fully considered through proposed mitigation measures and project alternatives as required by the California Environmental Quality Act (Pub. Res. C. §§21000 et seq. and Tit. 14 Cal. Code of Regs. §§15000, et seq., hereafter "CEQA").

## The DEIR Must Consider the Project's Impacts to Housing Availability in the City of Stockton

The DEIR notes that "[a]t full project build-out, the Medical Center would include approximately 3,230 employees, including doctors, nurses, and administrative staff; this represents an increase of 365 employees from the current total of 2,865." (DEIR at 4.7-29). But the EIR never addresses the environmental setting of housing under-supply and how this Project will impact that supply. Nor does it address mitigating significant

Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 2 of 6

environmental impacts from the project by including housing development as part of the Project's master plan.

#### 1. Environmental Setting – undersupply of housing.

"An EIR must describe existing environmental conditions in the vicinity of the proposed project, which is referred to as the 'environmental setting' for the project... This description of existing environmental conditions ordinarily serves as the 'baseline' for measuring the changes to the environment that will result from the project and for determining whether those environmental effects are significant." (Kostka & Zischke, *Practice Under the California Environmental Quality Act*, §12.16; see also CEQA Guidelines §15125(a).) The California Supreme Court explains the EIR "must delineate environmental conditions prevailing absent the project, defining a 'baseline' against which predicted effects can be described and quantified." (*Neighbors for Smart Rail* v. *Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority* (2013) 57 Cal.4<sup>th</sup> 439,447.)

Stockton suffers from a severe housing shortage, and the City is currently updating the General Plan Housing Element and preparing a Housing Action Plan ("HAP") to "increase housing production by serving as a toolkit for residents, housing developers, and nonprofits identifying future potential housing locations."<sup>1</sup> The DEIR does not address what impact the Project will have on available housing stock in the City.

Though not disclosed, presumably a substantial portion of the 365 new employees will be skilled workers/physicians-in-training/medical professionals who will come from outside the area and require housing. The DEIR acknowledges this increase in employees will lead to significant physical impacts, such as exceeding GHG emissions (DEIR 4.7-29 to 30) but does not address how this substantial increase in employees in the City will affect housing availability. At the same time, Section 5.6, (growth inducing impacts) provides, "As described above, the proposed project would result in approximately 365 new employees, medical residents, and students. This represents a moderate number of people that would likely be hired from the regional workforce." (DEIR 5-5).

Importantly, the City's update to the General Plan Housing Element acknowledges that the City needs thousands of additional housing units, and the HAP includes a focus on identifying parcels in the City for higher density and affordable housing development.<sup>2</sup> A 3-2 Cont.



<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> www.stocktongov.com/government/departments/communityDevelop/Shape/actionPlan.html

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Background Report for the current (2015-2023) City of Stockton General Plan Housing Element states that "Countywide, the total housing need is 40,360 new units, of which the City received 11,824 units (29.3 percent)." www.stocktonca.gov/files/HousingElementBackgroundReport.pdf at p. 4BR-56 to 57. The Background Report also notes the "need to be satisfied during the Housing Element planning period is 4,343 lower income units. This remaining PLNA for lower income unit, must be accomproducted by uscent and undertilized cites." (L of 4PR 61)

remaining RHNA for lower-income units must be accommodated by vacant and underutilized sites." (Id. at 4BR-61) {00196817.}

Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 3 of 6

GMC respectfully suggests that, as part of the Project Setting and impacts analysis, the EIR should identify the extent to which these housing obligations have been satisfied and, if there remains a shortage of housing stock under the RHNA or other standards, explain what impact the development of this Project will have on that environmental setting.

#### 2. Project mitigation or alternatives should incorporate housing

In addition, GMC believes the Project should incorporate housing into the master development plan as a means of not only reducing impacts to housing supply through construction of the Project, but also as a means of mitigating significant environmental effects. Such a concept is fully consistent with Stockton General Plan Policy TR-2.2., which provides that new development should "Connect housing and employment development in areas with good transit access." (DEIR 4.11-14)

In a 2019 white paper published by the American Hospital Association ("AHA") titled, "Making the Case for Hospitals to Invest in Housing" (a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit B**), the AHA notes:

While hospitals and health systems have a long history of contributing crucial services in communities, innovative approaches are needed to address systemic barriers to creating truly thriving communities. Applying tactics from across sectors, such as community development and investing, may activate systemic change that health care driven strategies have not yet been able to accomplish. Housing is one upstream determinant of health that hospitals and health systems are focused on more and more. Access to safe, affordable and stable housing is key for good health."

#### (Id. at p. 2)

Thus, AHA argues hospitals should utilize their role in communities to stimulate economic, social, and political will to increase availability of affordable housing.

The DEIR and Master Plan are, of course, silent on this point. In addition, GMC is concerned that the Applicant incorrectly believes—and has represented to the community—that zoning designations in the Project area do not allow for housing, when in fact they do. Specifically, during the April 13, 2023 Public Workshop hosted by the Applicant, representatives of St. Joseph's parent company Dignity Health were asked about incorporating housing into the Master Development Plan. In response, a Dignity representative stated that much of the property on the Project site and surrounding area is zoned "CO" (commercial office) zoning, then incorrectly stated that this zoning designation does not allow for multifamily residential uses. In fact, it does.<sup>3</sup>

3-5

3-4

Cont.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> In this same April 13, 2023, public workshop, Dignity representatives also inaccurately stated that the GMC Property was never made available to St. Joseph's for its expansion purposes. In fact, GMC has previously offered [00196817.]
Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 4 of 6

As the City is aware, the CO designation expressly permits multifamily residential development in that zoning district – either as part of a mixed-use project or as a standalone residential project. Indeed, last year GMC worked with the City to rezone the entirety of the GMC Property to CO (the western portion was previously zoned for lowdensity residential) for purposes of developing that property as a mixed-use project that would incorporate commercial office space and multi-family residential uses.

Hospital representatives are certainly aware that the current "CO" zoning of the GMC Property supports multi-family residential, as GMC and Dignity are currently involved in litigation arising out of Dignity's attempt to prevent construction of any type of multi-family residential uses at the GMC Property by invoking obsolete deed restrictions. A copy of the complaint filed and served in *Gill Medical Center, LLC v. Dignity Health,* San Joaquin County Superior Court Case No. STK-CV-UCC-2022-0010368, is attached hereto as **Exhibit C**.

As background, in 2006 GMC purchased from Dignity's predecessor several separate parcels that now form a substantial portion of the GMC Property. As part of that sale, Dignity's predecessor recorded various restrictions purporting to require that the property be developed with a 30,000 sq. ft. medical office building and that Dignity shall have the authority to review and approve any site plan for development of those particular parcels.

In 2022, following several years of discussing various development options for that property with Dignity executives, GMC presented a site plan to Dignity for review and approval that proposed the development of 30,000 sq. ft. of medical office space along California Street (as Dignity claims the deed restrictions require) and which also included 10,000 sq. ft of commercial/administrative space, a 10,000 sq. ft. daycare, and 75 residential apartment units. The site plan also includes parking, which could be made available to Dignity.<sup>4</sup> GMC proposed to Dignity that the residential units be designed to cater to Dignity physician residents, nurses, and other staff who would benefit from living adjacent to the St. Joseph's hospital and forming a truly integrated hospital campus. Dignity representatives rejected this site plan on the basis that mixed-use residential was detrimental to the community—a suggestion flatly contradicted by City staff's designation of this property as a top-ten Housing Action Plan Priority Site. In response to Dignity's refusal to approve its proposed development, GMC was forced to bring suit to request a declaration that Dignity's deed restrictions are unreasonable and unenforceable and to allow a mixed-use project with a multi-family residential component to proceed. That litigation is ongoing at this time.

3-5 Cont.

to make that property available for St. Joseph's expansion. Indeed, in 2016, St. Joseph's leadership explicitly requested architectural renderings from GMC depicting a 250-bed hospital expansion on the property, only for the Hospital to pursue its expansion entirely to the east of California St., while refusing to participate in any project or to approve any site plan proposed by GMC since.)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Dignity currently leases the GMC Property for parking for its employees.

Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 5 of 6

These facts are relevant to the City's consideration of the Project because not only are the DEIR and Master Development Plan devoid of any efforts to address housing impacts from the Project, but Dignity is actively and arbitrarily preventing development of a multi-family housing project adjacent to the Project site. GMC's effort to construct multi-family housing could not only serve many of the hospital's hundreds of new employees, but would also serve to mitigate other environmental impacts from the Project. And Dignity can easily implement this mitigation by simply working with GMC to withdraw its opposition to development of multi-family housing adjacent to the Project Site. Indeed, approval of multi-family residential on the GMC Property reinforces Stockton General Plan Policy LU-6.1, which prioritizes the development of vacant, underutilized infill parcels, such as the Gill Property. (DEIR 3-6)

For example, even with all identified mitigation measures incorporated and all Project alternatives considered, the Project's greenhouse gas emissions ("GHG") impacts, as well as aesthetic impacts, will remain significant and unavoidable. Under CEQA, an EIR must propose and describe mitigation measures to minimize the significant environmental effects identified in that EIR. (*King & Gardnier Farms, LLC v. County of Kern* (2020) 45 Cal.App.5<sup>th</sup> 814, 852) Likewise, the California Supreme Court has described the discussion of mitigation measures and alternatives as "the core of an EIR." (*Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors* (1990) 52 Cal.3d. 553, 564). In addition to a no-project alternative, an EIR must discuss a reasonable range of Project alternatives, that would feasibly attain most of the project's basic objectives while reducing or avoiding any of its significant effects and evaluate the comparative merits of those alternatives. (CEQA Guidelines § 15126.6). Decisionmakers can approve an alternative to a project because they possess "the flexibility to implement that portion of a project which satisfies their environmental concerns." (*South of Market Community Action Network v. City & County of San Francisco* (2019) 33 Cal.App.5<sup>th</sup> 321, 336)

In this instance, doing something as simple as identifying the GMC Property as future multi-family housing development, and withdrawing its opposition to GMC's proposed mixed-use development on that property, is a feasible project alternative or mitigation measure within Dignity's control that would not only attain all of the Project's basic objectives, but also would work to reduce potentially significant impacts to traffic (Impact 4.11-1) and GHG-based significant and unavoidable impacts from the Project (Impacts 4.7-1, 4.7-2, and 4.7-3) resulting from 365 new employees, including those traveling to work at the hospital.

While the DEIR unsuccessfully attempts to mitigate these significant impacts by including additional bicycle storage and e-bike charging facilities, preparing a future transportation demand management plan that encourages ridesharing and alternative transportation, and installing dedicated electric charging stations in the parking structure, the DEIR fails to discuss any mitigation measures or alternatives that would reduce the number of employees commuting to the Project in the first place. Integrated and/or adjacent housing catering to hospital employees would do just that and could provide a feasible project change, mitigation measure, or alternative that

Nicole D. Moore Christine Kronenberg June 1, 2023 Page 6 of 6

would reduce these impacts to less-than-significant levels consistent with CEQA. (see Mitigation Measures 4.7-1 and 4.7-2)

Moreover, the proposed 115-foot tall parking structure contributes to significant and unavoidable aesthetic impacts from the Project. (DEIR 4.2-12) Alternative 3 proposed a "Reduced Parking Alternative" that would limit the parking tower to "ground plus 5 tiers" and a height of 65 feet (vs. 115 feet). The DEIR notes that this this alternative would attain all project objectives, but would be less effective than the proposed Project at attaining the objectives to "improve quantity, quality, and proximity of parking for patients, visitors, and staff" as well the objective of creating employment opportunities due to the reduced parking structure size and capacity (780 fewer spaces for a total of 1,200 spaces vs. 1,980 spaces). Of interest, if the Project included a residential component like that discussed above, the need for employee parking in the tower would be substantially reduced – leaving more parking available for visitors and patients.

Accordingly, GMC respectfully suggests that the EIR should include an alternative that incorporates a residential component as part of the master plan. The GMC Property, as a Housing Action Plan top-ten Priority Site in the City of Stockton, is ideally suited to mitigate the environmental, traffic and growth inducing effects that stem from this hospital expansion project.

Very truly yours,

RICKY GILL GILL MEDICAL CENTER, LLC

Attachments:

- EXHIBIT A: Aerial Image of 1707 N. California St. (the Gill Property)
- EXHIBIT B: "Making the Case for Hospitals to Invest in Housing", AHA, 2019
- EXHIBIT C: Complaint filed in Gill Medical Center, LLC v. Dignity Health (San Joaquin County Superior Court Case No. STK-CV-UCC-2022-0010368)



# EXHIBIT A

Page 7 of 119 in Comment Letter 3



# EXHIBIT B

Page 9 of 119 in Comment Letter 3



## Making the Case for Hospitals to Invest in Housing

Improving the health of individuals—and their neighborhoods and communities as a whole—is one of the most complex and pressing challenges today in the United States. As anchor organizations, or place-based economic engines in our communities, hospitals and health systems have the opportunity to meet this challenge by making meaningful upstream investments to improve community health.

Many hospitals already are providing more than stand-alone acute care services and transforming to provide care across the continuum to promote health and well-being in their communities. Given the inextricable link between affordable, quality housing and good health, housing is one area that hospitals and health systems are starting to focus on more and more.

The American Hospital Association (AHA), in collaboration with NORC at the University of Chicago, is serving as the evaluation partner for a new initiative, Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities (AIHC). This issue brief, the first in a series, discusses how hospitals are addressing social determinants through investments in affordable housing. It also outlines an innovative framework, the capital absorption framework, which the Center for Community Investment (CCI) developed and is now using to help health care organizations assess their local community investment system.

## Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities

The Center for Community Investment (CCI) is leading Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities (AIHC), an initiative designed to increase health system investments in upstream determinants of health, with an emphasis on affordable housing. Launched in January 2018 and funded by the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation,



the initiative is providing intensive training to a cohort of hospitals and health systems on how to refine investment strategies around affordable housing in order to leverage existing resources with community partners—and make the greatest impact on the health of the community.

During phase one (January 2018–December 2018), eight nonprofit health organizations that already were investing outside their walls were chosen to participate in an intensive series of learning labs and receive individualized consultation and support to formulate and refine strategies for affordable housing investment. Six hospitals and health systems moved on to phase two (January 2019–December 2020) and will work with CCI and local partners to expand the availability of affordable housing in their communities. (See Table 2 on page 7 for a list of the participating hospitals and health systems.)

The American Hospital Association (AHA), in collaboration with NORC at the University of Chicago, is serving as the evaluation partner to learn about investments by hospitals and health systems in their communities to improve the health of the population. The work is guided by the overarching question, "What will it take for leading health organizations to devote more and different assets to investments in affordable housing and other upstream factors that improve community health?" The AHA and NORC will conduct a mixed-methods evaluation and synthesize findings in a series of issue briefs throughout the project as well as a final report.







AIHC, led by CCI, is helping hospitals refine their community investment strategies around affordable housing. By collaborating with community partners and leveraging assets such as financial resources, land and expertise, health care organizations can make the greatest impact on the health of their communities.

During the initial phase of the project, the AHA and NORC identified two emerging themes for getting buy-in and making the case for investing in affordable housing:

- · Mission-driven commitment to address health equity and social determinants
- · Strategic alignment with care and payment models

The AHA and NORC, with funding from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, will continue to follow participating hospitals and health systems during the next two years, learning more and sharing observations about what drives hospitals to invest in affordable housing and what makes such initiatives successful.

Focusing on innovation as hospitals and health systems invest in affordable housing creates an opportunity to catalyze community revitalization efforts. The ongoing work of the AIHC initiative can inform and encourage other hospitals and health systems to invest in affordable housing and advance the health and well-being of their communities.

### Addressing Social Determinants by Investing in Affordable Housing

Improving the health of communities is one of the most complex and important challenges in the United States today. Given the myriad social, environmental and economic factors that contribute to health, making meaningful and sustainable improvements in the health and well-being of individuals and creating healthy communities cannot be accomplished by one organization or sector alone.

Hospitals and health systems—as anchor organizations, or placed-based economic engines in their communities—have the opportunity to make meaningful upstream investments to improve community health. (*See Addressing Social Determinants of Health sidebar on page 3.*) While hospitals and health systems have a long history of contributing crucial services in communities, innovative approaches are needed to address systemic barriers to creating truly thriving communities. Applying tactics from across sectors, such as community development and investing, may activate systemic change that health care-driven strategies have not yet been able to accomplish.

Housing is one upstream determinant of health that hospitals and health systems are focused on more and more. Access to safe, affordable and stable housing is key for good health.

"Housing instability" is an umbrella term for the continuum between homelessness and stable, secure housing. (See Figure 1, Range of Housing Types, on page 4.) It can take many forms, such as substandard physical conditions—e.g., leaky roof, poor heating and cooling, exposure to allergens or pests—severe rent burden, or homelessness. Studies have associated housing instability with poor health and increased health care utilization. (See Table 1, Housing Instability and Health, on page 4.)

Page 2 | © 2019 American Hospital Association









Source: University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute, County Health Rankings and Roadmaps, 2019. www.countyhealthrankings.org

Research shows approximately 80 percent of health outcomes are attributed to factors outside of medical care, including socioeconomic factors, the physical environment and health behaviors.<sup>1</sup> Social determinants of health include factors such as access to healthy food, access to transportation, housing status, social isolation and community safety.

Efforts to address these nonmedical needs are crucial to individual health and well-being and community health. As the health care field transforms from providing more than stand-alone acute care services to promoting health and well-being, hospitals and health systems are adapting their models of care to partner with communities and address the conditions in which people are born, grow, live, work and age.

Adopting population health strategies, often supported by alternative payment models, creates new opportunities for hospitals and health systems to proactively align social determinants of health initiatives, address health disparities and advance their mission. In 2009, health inequities cost the health care system \$82 billion, and costs are projected to reach \$126 billion by 2020.<sup>2</sup>

Understanding that a person's ability to reach their highest potential for health is tied to more than access to and the quality of health care they receive is important. However, addressing the social needs of individual patients does not address the structural and systemic root causes of poor health. Advancing health in America will require a systemic transformation in our health care system and communities, where health organizations are active participants in helping their communities thrive.









#### TABLE 1 **Housing Instability and Health** Forms of housing instability include: Are associated with: Homelessness Health risks for children: High housing costs General poor health ٠ relative to income Asthma Overcrowding Low weight Poor housing quality Development delays Increased lifetime risk of depression Multiple moves Health risks for adults: Reduced access to care • Postponing needed health care Postponing needed medications Mental distress • Difficulty sleeping . Incidents of depression Source: Enterprise Community Partners, Inc., 2019. Adapted from Impact of affordable housing on communities: A review of the evidence base, 2014. https://homeforallsmc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Impact-of-Affordable-Housing-on-Families-and-Communities.pdf







#### Challenges for affordable housing initiatives

Supporting affordable housing is an emerging strategy for many hospitals and health systems, though some already are doing it through housing preservation, development and advocacy efforts.<sup>3</sup> Existing and emerging affordable housing initiatives are designed to address the growing mismatch between people's income levels and housing costs by preserving or building homes that are not being produced by traditional market dynamics. As such, many of these initiatives focus on disadvantaged communities where the need is great but the conventional market is not able to meet that need. However, funding streams that hospitals have historically used to address affordable housing, such as community or philanthropic grants, may be neither sustainable nor adequate for scaling the project or truly revitalizing the community.

#### **Opportunities for upstream investment**

This is where upstream investment comes into play. Investing—paying for goods and services that will have value over time, with the expectation of some form of return—as compared to spending is an emerging tactic for addressing social determinants of health. An overall system of community investment has developed to help overcome market failures and transform disadvantaged communities. Hospital-driven investment in affordable housing initiatives can contribute to this system. To be effective, upstream investment to improve community health requires action by health care organizations as well as the existence or creation of threshold conditions in communities.

The Center for Community Investment at the Lincoln Institute of Land Policy has developed the capital absorption framework<sup>4</sup> to help improve a community's ability to attract needed resources. By working through three core functions - establishing shared priorities, creating a pipeline of investable projects, and strengthening the enabling environment of policies and practices that facilitate successful investment - communities can engage new stakeholders, attract new capital, and increase the speed and scale of investments. (See Figure 2, What Is the Capital Absorption Framework? on page 6.) This framework can help hospitals and health systems assess their local community investment system. In turn they can explore potential roles to play in bringing new ideas, assets, and partnerships to help strengthen the system and accelerate efforts to address the social determinants of health.









#### Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities

CCI launched the AIHC initiative with support from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation to help a group of hospitals and health systems already investing in affordable housing expand the scale and impact of their work, using the capital absorption framework. AIHC aims to help participating organizations:

- think strategically and systematically about how to deploy financial resources, land and expertise;
- advance affordable housing as a platform for creating more equitable, healthier communities; and
- adopt sustainable financing mechanisms.

The focus is on leading hospitals and health systems to better understand what it takes to get started on this work and any barriers to implementation. This knowledge will light the path for other hospitals and health systems to invest in affordable housing and advance the health and well-being of their communities.

## FIGURE 2: What Is the Capital Absorption Framework?<sup>4</sup>

Since 2011, the founders of CCI have been testing and refining a framework for better organizing and deploying community investment. The center designed the capital absorption framework to encourage a more systemic approach to this work and better direct investment capital to areas of need.

The capital absorption framework consists of three key components:

- 1. Establishing **shared priorities** across stakeholders. Participants identify the community's highest priorities, define their targeted results and agree on a strategy to achieve them.
- 2. Creating a **pipeline** of deals and projects. By examining deals in progress, analyzing whether they support the priorities and considering where there may be gaps, participants build a pipeline of deals and develop a strategy for moving them forward together to achieve greater impact and efficiency.
- **3.** Strengthening the **enabling environment**. Armed with a clear sense of shared priorities and a pipeline of deals and projects, participants determine whether the necessary policies, practices and capacities exist to facilitate those deals and then strategize ways to address missing components.



## **Capital Absorption Framework**

## **AIHC Phase One: Observations and Emerging Themes**

Investing in affordable housing in the manner and scale described here is new work for many hospitals and health systems. During phase one of Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities, participating hospitals and health systems were introduced to the capital absorption framework and began building crossdisciplinary core project teams.

As evaluation partners, the AHA and NORC followed the cohort of hospitals during this learning process and began preliminary analysis, through collection of baseline data and introductory interviews, to gain insight into what it takes for hospitals to do this work. Two major themes arose during this initial evaluation period, as demonstrated by hospitals and health systems in the cohort:

- Mission-driven commitment to address health equity and social determinants
- Strategic alignment with payment and care models

## Methodology

During the fall of 2018, AHA and NORC completed introductory interviews with the eight hospitals participating in phase one. Interviewees received a list of discussion topics in advance that included (1) motivating factors for investing in affordable housing, (2) the AIHC team and its structure, (3) developing an investment strategy and (4) challenges and lessons learned to date. A highlevel analysis of these interviews and supporting secondary data sources<sup>†</sup> provided the foundation for the emerging themes identified in this issue brief.

The project seeks to engage leading hospitals with the purpose of gleaning insights for the rest of the field. As such, certain characteristics are common across the cohort, including:

1. The participating hospitals and health systems all have some history in addressing social determinants of health—and in particular, housing—with several having extensive track records investing in affordable housing.

2. Participants were seeking to expand their strategies of supporting underinvested areas and vulnerable populations.

3. Project teams included individuals with diverse roles in the hospital or health system, such as vice president of mission, vice president of philanthropy, director of community health, strategy and chief operating officer, grants officer, and manager of community benefits.

t Secondary data sources included the AIHC phase one applications, phase one learning lab homework assignments, and community health needs assessments.

## TABLE 2 AIHC Participants

- Bon Secours Mercy Health\*\*
- Boston Medical Center
- Dignity Health\*\*
- Henry Ford Health System\*
- Kaiser Permanente
- Nationwide Children's Hospital
- ProMedica\*
- UPMC
- \*Participation in phase one only \*\*Recent and/or pending merger









#### Mission-driven commitment to address health equity and social determinants

All of the participating hospitals and health systems demonstrated an underlying commitment and drive to address the social determinants of health, with an emphasis on housing. They expressed widespread acceptance that, if their goal was to advance equity and improve health, it was their responsibility to support their communities. This mission-driven commitment was linked to certain characteristics of the different types of organizations, including:

Anchor organizations. As place-based organizations that are physically rooted in their local communities, these hospitals and health systems described a sense of responsibility and commitment to their neighborhood or community. This dedication manifests itself through the desire to be an active participant in community revitalization, partner with other community stakeholders and invest in the wellbeing of the community.

Nonprofit. Addressing social determinants of health connects to the core mission of nonprofit hospitals and health systems. They are required to conduct community health needs assessments (CHNAs) and implement strategies to address priority health needs in their communities. This process necessitates a level of engagement and community health focus for the health care organization. While not all of the participating hospitals prioritized housing in their CHNAs, their status as nonprofit hospitals provides a platform to address community health needs.

**Safety-net.** As safety-net hospitals or health systems caring for vulnerable populations,

## What AIHC Participants Are Saying

"Is the role of a safety net hospital... charity or is it equity? Because if you have an opportunity to go beyond filling a gap for a person that quite frankly becomes a gap again once the filler is removed, if you can alter the life course of a person so that you eliminate that gap and sort of send that person toward independence versus perpetual dependence, why wouldn't we do that?"

"We want to think of ourselves as health care providers second, in service to our main work of developing healthy communities."

these participants described a commitment to look upstream at the root causes of health and illness to address health equity issues for their patients and in the community at large.

**Faith-based.** These hospitals and health systems described their commitment to address equity and affordable housing in the context of their spiritual conviction and that of their founders.

The augmented focus on social determinants of health across the health care field is a component of the evolving concept of what it means to be a hospital or health system. Hospitals are providing more than standalone acute care services and are transforming to provide care across the continuum and promote health and well-being in their communities.







All participating hospitals and health systems noted that their ability to do this work is an outgrowth of their long-standing organizational commitment to addressing social determinants of health. Some of the hospitals chose to join the AIHC initiative for the "acceleration effect" of being part of such a cohort: They were seeking new tools and strategies to elevate the impact of their work. All participants recognized they had room to grow in how their organizations address affordable housing.

#### Strategic alignment with care and payment models

While mission is a driving factor for hospitals and health systems investing in affordable housing, the old mantra, "no margin, no mission" also applies for many. New care delivery and payment models are creating the strategic alignment to augment support for affordable housing. Across participating hospitals, interviewees described the alignment of affordable housing with their organization's strategy, particularly when they had a health insurance plan or accountable care organization (ACO). Hospitals that are part of an ACO or have their own health plan are charged with addressing the drivers of poor outcomes and high costs, which link to social determinants of health.



The shift from providing care to also addressing social

determinants can be challenging for hospitals and providers. By framing social determinants as part of the care redesign strategy, hospitals can start to conceptualize their core strategic mission to include social determinants. This strategic connection appears crucial for getting buy-in and making the case that investing in affordable housing is both sustainable and strategically important.

## **Next Steps**

The AHA and NORC will spend the next two years learning what drives hospitals to invest in affordable housing and what makes initiatives successful. We will explore several areas, including how hospitals are building a culture that makes addressing social determinants of health an organizational priority. We will continue to explore the evolution of the work around the following areas:

- **Building the will.** Participants described various ways in which they are generating the "will" to advance affordable housing efforts within their hospital or health system. We will further explore how hospitals are building the will in their organizations and communities.
- Organizational structure and changes. Organizational characteristics, such as those identified in this brief around mission and payment and care models, will continue to be areas for exploration as we tease out how structure serves as a mechanism and facilitates the work and also can serve as a lever for community investment. In addition, some of the participating health systems are going through major organizational changes, such as mergers, which we anticipate will influence their work. We will track how these mergers impact the implementation of work on affordable housing at the hospital and system levels.







- **Community alignment.** Several hospitals cited project alignment with existing citywide or neighborhood revitalization and civic activity. We will explore how local will and momentum impact affordable housing initiatives.
- **Team structure and engagement.** The teams draw on the expertise of a variety of stakeholders from across the hospitals (e.g., community benefit manager, treasurer, health plan director, etc.) and community. We will continue to monitor which roles are most beneficial for advancing affordable housing work.
- **Identifying roles.** The roles that the hospital or health system play in affordable housing vary and include investor, developer, convener and manager. We will continue to explore the extent to which these labels capture the role played by hospitals and health systems, and how the participants determine what role to play in their community.

Focusing on innovation as hospitals and health systems invest in affordable housing creates an opportunity to demonstrate their value as anchor organizations in their communities and offers tremendous potential to catalyze community revitalization efforts. Over the next two years, AIHC project partners hope that learnings from the Accelerating Investments for Healthy Communities program can serve as a path forward for other hospitals looking to invest in addressing the social determinants of health.







## **Read More About AIHC**

#### **Project Press Release**

Center for Community Investment. (2019, February 20). Announcing AIHC participants: Six hospitals and health systems step up efforts to increase affordable housing in their regions [Blog post]. Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/blog/announcing-aihc-participants-six-hospitals-and-health-systems-step-efforts-increase-affordable

#### **Project Write-ups and Relevant Articles**

Abrams, A. (2019, February 25). Putting health care dollars to work. Retrieved from https://shelterforce.org/2019/02/25/putting-health-care-dollars-to-work/

Gaskins, A. (2018, May 16). AIHC on site: Learning from Bon Secours in West Baltimore [Blog post]. Cambridge, MA: Center for Community Investment. Retrieved from https:// centerforcommunityinvestment.org/blog/aihc-site-learning-bon-secours-west-baltimore.

Gaskins, A. (2019, January 11). Hospital system helps housing partners unlock capital. *Shelterforce*. Retrieved from https://shelterforce.org/2019/01/11/hospital-system-helps-housing-partners-unlock-capital/

Hacke, R. & Gaskins, A. (2019). How can clinicians catalyze investments to improve community health? *AMA Journal of Ethics*, 21(3), 262-268. doi:10.1001/amajethics.2019.262. Retrieved from https://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/article/how-can-clinicians-catalyze-investments-improve-community-health/2019-03

#### **Capital Absorption Framework**

Center for Community Investment. (2019, January). *Analyzing, building, and executing a pipeline: The capital absorption framework part 2*. Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/sites/ default/files/2019-01/Analyzing%2C%20Building%2C%20and%20Executing%20the%20Pipeline.pdf

Center for Community Investment. (2019, January). *Defining shared priorities: The capital absorption framework part 1*. Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/sites/default/files/2019-01/Defining%20Shared%20Priorities\_0.pdf

Center for Community Investment. (2019, January). *Strengthening the enabling environment: The capital absorption framework part 2*. Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/sites/ default/files/2019-01/Strengthening%20the%20Enabling%20Environment.pdf

Hacke, R., Wood, D., & Urquilla, M. (Revised 2018, March). *Community investment: Focusing on the system, a working paper*. Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/sites/default/files/2018-03/CIFocusingOnTheSystem.pdf

Page 11 | © 2019 American Hospital Association







### **Endnotes**

- <sup>1</sup> Artiga, S. & Hinton, E. (2018, May 10). Beyond health care: The role of social determinants in promoting health and health equity. Retrieved from https://www.kff.org/disparities-policy/issue-brief/beyond-health-care-the-role-of-social-determinants-in-promoting-health-and-health-equity/
- <sup>2</sup> PwC Health Research Institute. (2015, June). *Medical cost trend: Behind the numbers 2016*. Retrieved from https://www.achp.org/ wp-content/uploads/pwc-hri-medical-cost-trend-2016.pdf

<sup>3</sup> A number of guides and organizations have tracked hospitals and health systems work in affordable housing including:

- American Hospital Association. (2017, August). Social determinants of health series: Housing and the role of hospitals. Retrieved from https://www.aha.org/ahahret-guides/2017-08-22-social-determinants-health-series-housing-and-role-hospitals
- Hacke, R. & Deane, KG. (2017, March). Improving community health by strengthening community investment. Retrieved from https://www.rwjf.org/en/library/research/2017/03/improving-community-health-by-strengthening-community-investment.html
- Healthcare Anchor Network coordinated by the Democracy Collaborative https://www.healthcareanchor.network/
- Build Healthy Places Network https://www.buildhealthyplaces.org/
- Urban Institute's Emerging Strategies for Integrating Health and Housing https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/cross-center-initiatives/social-determinants-health/projects/emerging-strategies-integrating-health-and-housing

<sup>4</sup> Hacke, R., Wood, D., & Urquilla, M. (Revised 2018, March). *Community investment: Focusing on the system, a working paper.* Retrieved from https://centerforcommunityinvestment.org/sites/default/files/2018-03/CIFocusingOnTheSystem.pdf







# EXHIBIT C

1 2 1 4 4 6	Colin H. Humer (productive table, oming) colin a regelicitie com Edward A. Piper (Cd. Bar No. 289289) editing@daw com Pranta M. Babolf (Cd. Bar No. 21555) ( arcabar argedige com ANG5-11 AW GROPP11C V015 W. Morrison Street, State 400 Portland, Oregon 97004 Edephane: (505) 227-0850	Electronically Filed Supenor Court of California County of San Joaquin 2022-11-08 13:59:13 Clerk: Natalie Bashaw Case Management Conference 2023-05-09 8:45AM in 108 STK-CV-UCC-2022:0010368
7 8 9 10	John Conger (Cal. Bar No. 158 (15) proger a migglaw (cor. Breat Scholley (Cal. Har No. 10802) bjolley wir eiglaw.com MC KINLTY, CONGER, JOB 2.5 Y & GALARNS 3001 W. March Later Sinte 750 Stockward, Labforma 35210 Telephone (200) 577-K171 Lacameler (200) 477-K171 Lacameler (200) 477-K171	AL.IIP
12 13 14 15	SUPERDRUOF REDEATED TO THE ACCESS OF THE REDACT OF THE RE	8, FEA BESTATE OF CALIFORNIA SAN JOAQUIN
24	GUT MUDICAL CENTER, I FC	CASENO
.7	Plaintell.	COMPLAINT
1.8 19 20	V. DIGNEET DE ALUEE, Defendarie	DECEARA (DRY AND INTENCTIVE RELIFE
23 23 24 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25	<ol> <li>INTERIMAL CTUCHS</li> <li>This is an action to idealocate certor</li> <li>The goity "Leis wavangfully cosoking to block plant</li> <li>Contert") in action cealest, long-planned des clopment</li> <li>Property" is a farge, centrally focated papert in 500</li> </ol>	in deed restrictions that defendant Dignity Health 12 Coll Medical Center, I I Cisar Gall Medical (project at 1707 Novel/California Street (De scillon's California Street corridae.

2 Over the past In years, for I Medica R enter — a family sourced becauses deeply invested in the success of this commentary — has recurred substantial costs improving and enlarging the Property and planning for its description. Elevation: Dignary — which sold the property to Giff Medical Cleater of 2006 subject to certain restrictive covenants, including certain conditions on development — has refused to consider any soluble development project on the Property.

I

2

۰ 4

E

6

2

ж

ıI.

16 11

17

:3

14

15

14

1.7

18

20

21

32

23

24

25

26 27

ÇК

Most recently, Jign ty has unreasonably waithfield to consend to Gell Medical Controls proposal to constant a 20000 optime first medical office building that methods complementary, and match needed, and that so economical and residential space — including plans for a discare — to object orderserved area. The project Dignity has rejected to the localback benefits and Gell Medical Content has include to Dignety over the part 16 years — proposals that Gill Medical Content has developed at prease optimes and the objective of H graty is now representations.

4 Dignets has given to explanation for exception of the project, and has refused to provide any gambaries regarding the form of project of would approve leaving Gall Medical Creater only to gams whether it will ever obtain Depuity's approval of any stuble development project. Dignity's uncessorable and leave table refunce on these mutatest, supportestrictions is directly form up Gall Medical Creater by preventing the development of as own real property.

5 In the more than 16 years that have passed since to divide enterparchased the property from Digitity, conditions in Nackton and San Josephin County have changed dramatically, residence Dianity's efforts to observer Coul Medical Center's countercal and resolution development fundamentally oppressive, recentable, and harmful to the very commently it purposes to some to some.

6. Up on Oignity is history of rejecting development proposals in even trace proposals, developed directly in response to Dignity's own requests. Gold Medical Center is fell with insidence bat to seek a public of centerly. As a result of Detendent's repeated, bad fails efforts to obstruct development of the California Stored property is despite its clear benefits to D gnity, (self and the site.)

COMPLACE:

Stocktowers running as a whole - Git. Medical Center now weeks doctaratory and injunctive relation this Court to invalidate the ident restrictions. Digitally is relying an an acquine num, to compet Digitaly to approve the protect Coll Medical Center has proposed.

#### IL THE PARTIES

I

-

÷

5

¢ı,

7

£.

Q,

Ŀυ

Dat

24

22

24

24

25

26

17

7. Pla mith Gill Medical Center is a bourly-owned California braited pahility company, Coll Medical Center and its prine pairs including Dr. Jashir Gill, Dr. Paraer Citl, Channer Coll and Ricky Gill collectively, the CGI Family? Fave a long record of demonstrated success and contributions to the N42 Joaquin County convolution, including on modil one agriculture and contribut onsite the N42 Joaquin County convolution, including on modil one agriculture and commercial real estate development.

8 De Lodor Goll and De Parker Gibballs i own and operate a women's medical practice,
 12 De Lodor Goll and De Parker Gibballs i own and operate a women's medical practice,
 13 De Coll Obstetrics & Gynocology Medical Group Inc. ("Goll OH GYN"), Dig Bay provided state-of 14 Universit cure for women in San Joaquin County for Polycers. Autoing other relevant roles, Dr. For an
 14 Goll os the londer Chort of Statifier St. Joseph's Medical Centers, "St. Joseph's 'n and Dr. Jack in G. List
 15 The past president of the Stat Zoage of Fronty Medical Society.

9. Defendant Digray is a California nenprefit derpotation pass study known as furtheling.
 18 Fled theore West to 2018. Deputy = cryptd with Catholic Peal to Initiatives to form a national.
 19 hosonal system known as Ceremon's proceeding.

Digntly is a member of non-party Port Cry Operating Company, 1147, which ensues
 and operates St. Inseptify, an acute care Pospital located in Stockton with a primary address of 1808.
 North California Street.

Digners owns the real property associated with %. Compute that the restrictive conclusion where in this case purport to benef4.

#### III. THE PROPERTY

[12] Gill Medical Center owns the real property commonly known as 1707 North.

28 California Street, Stackton, CA 950(4 (the "Property"))

LOOPE MS

	13. In Property as devists order consists of numerous parecis that together constitute
2	a full block comprising magnly 3-3 acres. The Property is located between California Scool (a the
4	east, Walnut Sheet to the write. I as Chesing Screen onthe bords, and North Wood Latencine west
÷	The Property is located directly to the west of Sc. Juseph's, genus California Street. It is also located
5	directly to the north of this is across Walnut Street from two commercial proprieties owned by the
^	- Foll Landy C. Arned without to him Jing known as will Genry Medical. (ocured at 1617 N. Cabron a
1	Street, and a commercial development known as Gill, Grove Retail: Located at 1687 N. Lab Serva
5	Silvert
,	(V) GILL MEDICAL CENTER PLECHASES THE PROPERTY FROM DISTANCES
2	14 DOUBLE CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR OF THE STREET OF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACTOR OF CONT CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR
15	Specifically, widey proposed that Dr. Jacher Gell in the predicat practice evened by Dr. Jack r Gull
14	and his wife. Or Thrain G.T., perchase a significant piece of real property owned by Dignay and
15	located across Col. forpia Street there is piral campus.
In	15 At the Ume 20 goily emposed to set. that property to the Galls is comprised 15 parents
17	totalling at least 2.25 zeros. The property that Dignety owned at that time, and proposed to sell,
18	included nose - but not gift - of the block bounded by California, Waltur, and Chestnar Streets and
20	Wood Line.
	6 The parents that D goity perposed to set the Galis are substantially reflected in the
	once below, which identifies 14 of the 15 pareats:
2	
ы	
2	
26	
וי-	
28	Derival purperty of 1017 and 1007 N. Castorn a St. is owned by the dasher N. Loff Eansity Unnited Partnership, which is also the sele member of G. I Medical Censes
	COMPLAIN
- 1	

l



<ul> <li>25. The purchase and sole transaction varies proved, and the dead conversing the California Street property (as a three children is stelly to Gall Madual Center was recorded on September 1</li> <li>200 (ybe "Deed"). The Deed is placked hereto as Kalifiti 1.</li> <li>24. Drior to recording the Deed, Digotty recorded a Deelardism of Restrictive Content (the "Destaration"). The Deelardi conis associated hereto as Kalifiti 2.</li> <li>25. Section 13 of the Sole Agreer on prevides that the prevaling party of any despate prising out of that agreement with the local varies of a record by despate prevides alterneys. Section 13 of the Sole Agreer on prevides alterneys. Section equation and Restrictive Content 20. Section 8.3 of the Declaration prevides that the previding party of any despate 20. Section 8.3 of the Declaration prevides that the previding party is any dispute any dispute the based on the Declaration is in the transaction increases desired increases. Section 8.3 of the Declaration prevides that the previding party is any dispute any dispute the based on the Declaration is in the transaction increases desired increases (the transaction of the Declaration is prior and the recover increases) for a previding party is any dispute arist from the based on the Declaration is prior to recover increases of properties been constructions that D gravy has attempted of the attempted to be traced against Gall Medical Center, and that are therefore receiver in this case.</li> <li>33. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>33. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>34. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>35. The Decal is closed on Pyterii H field "Concentry, Agreements and Restrictions," which properts in the previous of the New Property subject to the Grave the Section of the Grave the section and the restrictions of the Declaration of the Grave the section as the Weather the section of the Grave the developed (the Property subject to the Grave the sections). Affect the Property subject to the Grave the Section of the Grave the section</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>California Street property (as a theorem steel) to Gill Medical Center was recorded on September 1208 (the "Decd"). The Deck is placked hereto as Kutuhit 1.</li> <li>24. Drive to recreating the Deck, Degaty recorded a Decoration of Restrictive Content (the "Declaration"). The Declaration is analyted hereto as Exhibit 2.</li> <li>25. Section 15 of the Sole Agreet on provides that the prevaling party of any dispate trising out of that agreement used the decover of neosonable attorneys. Resc, expertises and cost 20. Section 8.5 of the Declaration prevides that the prevaling party in any dispate aristment of based on the Declaration of recover prevides that the prevaling party in any dispate aristment of based on the Declarative on the data recover invationable attorneys' test, costs and cost 20. Section 8.5 of the Declarative prevides that the prevaling party in any dispate aristment of based on the Declarative on the theretower prevides that the prevaling party in any dispate aristment or based on the Declarative or the to recover invational to represent the sector state of the transment of the transment of the sectore of the previde attempted of the attempted to refer the sectore against Of 11 Medical Center, and that are theretore room is this case.</li> <li>A. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>28. Dia Decd. Tabates on Pathy if H filled "Cover arts: Agree ments and Restrictions," which previous to response that the sector to so on the area which the property of generations (the "The View and the same terms on the avery the Property and the device of the device of the appreciation of the sector of the sectored of the device of the sectored of the device of t</li></ul>	number subsequently closed, and the dead conveying the
<ul> <li>2006 (De "Dead") The Dead is placified hereto as Kalahit L.</li> <li>24. Director convoluting the Dead, Digonity recorded a Declaration of Restrictive Conversal the "Declaration"). The Declaration is analyted hereto as Exhibit 2.</li> <li>25. Section 15 of the Sole Agreement provides that the providing party et any displate thisting out of that agreement sector blocks were the reasonable attempts. Rest, expert files and conversion of heating that agreement sector blocks were the reasonable attempts. Rest, expert files and conversion of heating blocks and conversion of the Declaration is entitled increaser the reasonable attempts. Rest, expert files and conversion of heating blocks and conversion of the Declaration is entitled to recover increasonable attempts, less, costs and correspondences.</li> <li>V. THE DEED RENY BECCHIONS</li> <li>27. The Declaration of the agreement of the transfer of Declaration of perpentied assists from the declaration of the structure against of Declarations that Digma has attempted of the attempted to refere against of Declaration contains the categories of perpentied assists from the transference in the declaration of Declarations and the declaration of Declaration of Declarations and the declaration of the d</li></ul>	andy to Gill Medica. Center way recorded on September 15,
<ul> <li>Diroc to recerching the Deed, Digonty recorded a Deelaration of Restrictive Conomic the "Declaration"). The Declaration is analogical previous Exhibit 2</li> <li>Section 13 of the Sale Agreement prevides that the previous party of any dispute priving out of that agreement is end that near set is reasonable attorneys. Ees, easer thes and cool 20. Section 8.5 of the Declarative prevides that the previous gravy in any dispute aristent of based on the Declaration prevides prevides that the previous set is easer the automously freedomers is end to the recover its reasonable attorneys freedom resistence of the Declarative prevides that the previding party in any dispute aristent of based on the Declaration is main that a recover its reasonable attorneys freedomers and expenses.</li> <li><b>V THE DEED RENTRENT RECTIONS</b></li> <li>The Declaration of the atternet of the previde against the therefore research this case.</li> <li><b>A</b>. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>Dist Declaration of the theory and for the case the which the property may be developed (00 million theory and the terms when the area the which the property may be developed (00 million theory and the terms and the terms of the Agreements and Restrictions, 10 million theory and the terms of the area to be a set of the property subjects of the Property and be developed (00 million theory and the area the restrictions of the Agreements in the property of the Property subjects of the developed (00 million theory and the agreement to continue the property subjects of the Property subjects of the developed is a set action of the Property subjects of the developed of the action of the developed to the dominant terms of the Agreement terms of the Agreement terms of the Agreement terms of the Agreement terms of the Property subjects of the Property subjects of the Agreement of the Agreement terms of th</li></ul>	Berstolas Kahahit I.
<ul> <li>(the 'Declaration'') The Declaration is assached hereis as Exhibit 2</li> <li>25. Section 13 of the Sale Agreement provides that the providing party of any dispate 20 section 6.5 of the Declaration provides that the provides the sequencies and cost 20. Section 8.5 of the Declaration provides (with the providing party in any dispate aris) from or haved on the Declaration provides (as that the provides the sequencies) from exploring your provides and cost corporate.</li> <li>V THE DEED RENT RECTIONS</li> <li>37. The Declaration provides and or contain once categories of purported cost of the therefore receive against for the declaration of the attempted of the attempted of the sector and the or three against of the Declaration of the sector and the sector and the sector of the Declaration of the sector and the sector against the sector of the declaration of the sector of the sec</li></ul>	ed. Dignity recorded a Declaration of Restrictive Consenants
<ul> <li>Section 13 of the Sale Agreement provides that the providing party of any displate attemption of that agreement is on this breaker of a reasonable attempty. See, expertises and conduct the break on the Declaration is mail to be recover its reasonable attempty in any displate aristment of based on the Declaration is mail to be recover its reasonable attempty itses, costs and cost spenses.</li> <li><b>Y</b> THE DEED RESTRICTIONS</li> <li>27. The Declaration does not its recover against of parpertal astrophesis that are therefore its relation of party of the astrophesis of the cost of the antiparty of the second does not be used on the Declaration of the second does and the cost of the declaration of the second does not be accessed at the property has attempted of the attempted to entire on a party of Difference and Restrictions.</li> <li>28. The Declaration of the second of the other on the astrophysical Content and Restrictions (which property in the property of the second of the does and the second of the attempted of the second of the astrophysical experts and Restrictions.</li> <li>28. The Declaration of the intervention work the astrophysical content and Restrictions (which property in the property of the second of the astrophysical to be added to be as the second of the astrophysical to the form the second of the second of the does not be been been to be as the property subject to the Grant at the property of a the Property subject to the Grant at the second of the construction of the Grant at the second of the second of the does not the Grant at the second of the construction of the does of the does as a basine to be provided the does not the does not be used as a basine at the property of the Hospital as of the does not the Grant at the second of the construction of the does not the Grant at the second of the construction of the does not the does n</li></ul>	outered hereix-as Kalkillin 2
<ul> <li>Account of the end of provide the proceeded of provide providing party in any displace 20. Section 8.5 of the Declaration pairs desired the providing party in any displace aris from or based on the Declaration or m(t) of the recover its reasonable aborneys' loss, exects and comparises.</li> <li><b>THE DEFUSION ACTIONS</b></li> <li>The Declaration or m(t) of the recover its reasonable aborneys' loss, exects and expenses.</li> <li><b>THE DEFUSION ACTIONS</b></li> <li>The Declaration or m(t) reference and on the extragones of purported assistantions that the prove and extra therefore extragones of purported assistantions that the prove and extra therefore extra the attempted of the attempted to enforce against (of 1 Medical Content and that are therefore extra this case.</li> <li><b>A.</b> The Use Restrictions</li> <li>Defusion of the other to the other to the other the which the property and bed developed (0, m) so the description of the to the content the other to the the other to the top of the top provide that are therefore extra the two of the declaration of the top of top of the top of top of top of top of the top of the t</li></ul>	www.en.ext.edu.etu.etu.etu.etu.etu.etu.etu.etu.etu.et
<ul> <li>20. Section 8.5 of the Declarative prior destruction of a providing party in any dispute aristicant of based on the Declarative prior destruct the providing party in any dispute aristicant of based on the Declarative or prior destruction in reasonable anomeys? Loss, costs and expenses.</li> <li>V THE DEFIN RENT RECTIONS</li> <li>27. The Declaration of the entertaint of the categories of purported restructions that D gravity has attempted or threatened to restore against Gif Medical Content and that are therefore exact to this case.</li> <li>A. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>28. The Declaration of the other to work the avers the which the property may be developed (0), "The Restrictions" in covariant to work the avers the which the property may be developed (0), "The Restrictions" in covariant the avers the which the property may be developed (0), "The Restrictions" is an other set of the property of the Declaration of the avers the which the property may be developed (0), "The Restrictions" is a set of the avers the which the property may be developed (0), "The Restrictions" is a set of the appropriate to a purport of the developed (0), "The Restrictions" is a set of the appropriate to a set of the avers the which the property may be developed (0), "The Restrictions" is a context of the appropriate to appropriate to the developed of the developed is aver the appropriate to the Declaration of the developed of the developed is aver the appropriate to the Declaration of the developed of the developed is aver the set of the developed of the developed is aver the set of the appropriate to the developed of the developed is aver the property of the Declaration of the developed of the developed of the developed is aver the set of the developed of the developed is aver the set of the developed of the developed is aver the set of the developed of the developed is aver the set of the developed of the developed of the developed is aver the set of the developed of the developed of the developed is aver the set of th</li></ul>	een oo peersonaa oo ahaa ahay ahay in ahy nashare
<ul> <li>20. Section 8.5 of the Decision of provides that the proceeding party in any dispute arist from of based on the Decision or print of the recover instreasonable anomeys' host create and expenses.</li> <li>V THE DEFAR RENTRECTIONS</li> <li>27. The Devid and Dectaration contain of the categories of purported sector from the decision of a provident of the attention of the categories of purported sector from the test of test of the test of te</li></ul>	manent dis reasonable altornoys, focs, experistics and costs.
<ul> <li>Itent of based on the Declanation is related to recover its reasonable anomeys? Loss, sock and expenses</li> <li><b>V THE DEED RENTRECTIONS</b></li> <li>The Devid and Declaration contain to be categories of purported astructions that U group has attempted or this attempted to referre against following Content and that are therefore essay in this case.</li> <li><b>A.</b> The Use Restrictions</li> <li>De Devid and Peleration Pale of the article of the order of the device of the property of a bedieveloce essay in this case.</li> <li><b>A.</b> The Use Restrictions</li> <li>De Devid - Classical Pale of the article was the which the property of as be deviced at the effect of the destructions of the destructions of the destructions of the Property subject to the Grant tension of the device of the dev</li></ul>	need provides that the president party in any dispute arising
<ul> <li>Cypenses</li> <li>V THE DEED RESTRECTIONS</li> <li>27. The Developed for the entry of the entry of purported as the floor that the Developed of the entry of the entry of the Developed for the entry of the entry of the developed for the entry of the entry of the developed of the entry of the entr</li></ul>	te to recover its reasonable anomeys? less, costs and
<ul> <li>V THE DEED RENTROTONS</li> <li>27. The Devoluted Decoration containt once categories of purported estimations that D grow has attempted of the attend to enforce approx of GPI Medical Center, and that are therefore respects this case.</li> <li>A. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>28. The Devolute of the attend to ensure the aster the which the property at an Restriction estimation which perports to impose dent of testination which the avers the which the property may be developed (00.7%) se Restrictions<sup>10</sup>. Most relevant there, the Use Restrictions in the Devolution by Oracle Devolution of the attend on which the avers the which the property may be developed (00.7%) se Restrictions<sup>10</sup>. Most relevant there, the Use Restrictions in the Devolutions (01.7%) se Restrictions<sup>10</sup>. Most relevant there, the Use Restrictions in the Devolutions (01.7%) se Restrictions<sup>10</sup>. Most relevant there, the Use Restrictions in the Devolutions (01.7%) set the Solid in a purpose complementary to the Devolutions (01.7%) be devolution of the Granter of Center of Solid Taution of the Devolution of the Property shall be used as an acting care by spatial taution of the Property shall be used primarily for the conservation and wainterance of a Need cat Office Hashing (1.5008) (afficial text property thestand of a Need cat Office Hashing (1.5008) (afficial text property thestand</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>27. The Develued Dec aratical contains the electroperies of purported estimations that D grifty has attempted of the atended to enforce appliest Of Herdical Center, and that are therefore issue in this case.</li> <li>A. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>28. The Developeries to the electropic of the billed "Covertants, Agreements and Restrictiones," which purports to tropose dentain term, the Lise Restrictions in the Developeries to tropose dentain term, the Lise Restrictions of the Developeries to tropose dentain term, the Lise Restrictions on the Developeries to tropose dentain term, the Lise Restrictions on the Developeries to tropose dentain term, the Lise Restrictions on the Developeries to the Developeries to the developed of the developeries to be used in a set of the Developeries to the Developeries the Developeries the Developeries the Developeries and the Developeries the Developeries the Developeries the Developeries the Developeries to the Developeries t</li></ul>	IONS
<ul> <li>U group has attempted or threatened to enforce appliest Gill Medical Center, and that are therefore resole in this case.</li> <li>A. The Use Restrictions.</li> <li>28. The Dead includes on Pythonit H titled "Coverants, Agreements and Restrictions," which purports to tropped cent of testing to work the own the purporty may be developed (Recht is destructions)". Most relevant tere, the Lise Restrictions in the Dead provide that Grant Dead is used for a purpose complementary to the Property subjects this Grant Dead is used for a purpose complementary to the Property subjects the developed is deal to be used as an active complementary to the Property the end of the dominant tensment. Accordingly, provided the dominant tensment contracts to the Property subjects of the Property shall be used as an active care hyspatial random and the Property shall be used as an active care hyspatial random and the Property shall be used primarily for the conservation and maintenance of a Medical Office Heathed (1908)" (2008) (2008) (2008) provided and maintenance of a Medical Office Heathed (1908) (2008) (2008) (2008) provided and the standard defined below), the Property shall be used primarily for the conservation and maintenance of a Medical Office Heathed (1908) (20</li></ul>	contain trace extegories of purpertial sector does that
A. The Use Restrictions     A. A the Use Restrictions     A. A the Use Restrictions     A. A the Use Restrictions     A the Use Restrictions     A. A the Use Restrictions     A the Us	here and set Of I Medical Center, and that are therefore at
<ul> <li>A. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>28. Dis Deal includes on Exhibit Disited "Coverants: Agreements and Restrictions,"</li> <li>which perpendiculated in testrictions would be used by which the property may be developed (0.7%) so destrictions"). Must be same targe the Use Restrictions in the Deed provide (bat Grantian System other stim covering that the Property subject to the Grant Deed is used for a polypose complementary to the Property subject to the deminant tenentian. Accordingly, provided the Despirature of the dominant tenentian. Accordingly, provided the dominant tenentian to the Granter of Excluding Two fill are defined below (the Property subject to the Property subject to the Property subject to the Property subject of the Granter of Granter's Affiliate ideal frequencies and accordingly for the conservation and maintenance of a Ned cal Office Hashing ("NOB") of target provides they the same of a Ned cal Office Hashing ("NOB") of target provides they the same office Hashing ("NOB") of target provides they the same office Ned cal Office Hashing ("NOB") of target provides they the same office Ned cal Office Hashing ("NOB") of target provides they the same office Ned cal Office Hashing ("NOB") of target provides they the same office Ned cal Office Hashing ("NOB") of target provides they the same office Ned cal Office Hashing ("NOB") of target provides they they are target to the same office Hashing ("NOB") of target provides they target they tar</li></ul>	
<ul> <li>A. The Use Restrictions</li> <li>28. Die Deal includes on Ush nith stilled "Coverants, Agreements and Restrictions,"</li> <li>which perpetision ("spose central testimition wood the owns for which the property may be developed (0%) "Lise Mestrictions"). Most relevant tere, the Lise Restrictions in the Deed provide that</li> <li>Grantin Social of Social terms in covering through Property subject to the Grant tenent of Accordingly, provided the Hospital use of the deminant tenent of Accordingly, provided the Hospital use of the deminant tenent of Accordingly, provided the dominant tere of the Granter of Counter's Mittage relations and the Granter of Granter's Mittage relations and maintenance of a Medical Office Hashing ("MOB") of the low term with thesand</li> </ul>	
28. Die Besch Helisdes im Fishenit Hittige "Coverants, Agreements and Restrictions," which perpetision impose central testing to wood the away too which the property may be developed (the "Lise Aestrictions"). Most relevang tere, the Lise Restrictions in the Doed provide that Graphic States an other string on wring that the Property subject to the Graphic Development of a polytope term [encodery to the Property subject to the Graphic Development]. Accordingly, provided the Bospital use of the dominant tenence. Accordingly, provided the dominant terminant continues to be used as an actual care to spital random order the direction of the Granter or terminal's Affiliate ideal belows), the Polyeety shall be used primarily for the consecution and maintenance of a Medical Office Hashing ("MOB") of the low transition thesand.	nn.
<ul> <li>Which perpetis to tropose cent of testination wood the axes too which the property may be developed (Ref "Lise Austrictions"). Most relevant tere, the Lise Restorations in the Deed provide that</li> <li>Gran to Sustain other st in covoring that the Property subject to the Grant Deed is used for a purpose complementary to the Property subject to the dominant tenendor. Accordingly, provided the dominant tere the dominant tenendor of a value care to spiral tracking order the direction of the Granter or Granter's Affiliate ideal below (the Property shall be used primarily for the conservation and maintenance of a Med call of the the line (VMDB") of the level part they the standard of a Med call of the Holding ("MDB") of the level part tirty theorem.</li> </ul>	nnil Hitifed "Covenants, Agreements and Restrictores,"
(0) "I se Hestrictions"). Most relevant tere, the I se Restorations in the Deed provide (ba) Grantian Saxon offerest in covaring that the Property subject to the Grant Deed is assolnting purpose complementary to the Propinal use of the dominant tenenties. Accordingly, provided the dominant tenent continues to be used as an actual care hespital random order the direction of the Granter or Granter's Affiliate ideal feelows), the Property shall be used primarily for the conservation and maintenance of a Medical Office Hashing ("MOB") of the low transition they the sand	any southe away for which the property may be developed
Gradital Saxian other string enviring that the Property subject to this Gradit Deed is used for a purpose complementary to the Pospiral use of the dominant tenenties. Accordingly, provided the dominant tenent continues to be used as an actual care hyspital rationly order the direction of the Granter or Granter's Affiliate ideal feel below), the Porperty shall be used primarily for the conservation and maintenance of a Medical Office Hashing (1950B1) of the loss ther wirty theorem.	ere, the lose Restrictions in the Deed provide that
Grant Deed is used for a purpose complementary to the Pospital use of the dominant tenenteet. Accordingly, provided the dominant tenenter) contracts to be used as an actual care be optical function or de- direction of the Granter or Granter's Affiliate (defined below), the Porperty shall be used primarily for the construction and maintenance of a Medical Office Hashing (1950B1) of the less than wirty theorem.	custoring that the Property subject to this
the dominant tenenties: Accordingly, provided the dominant tenenties continues to be used as an actual care be optical function order the direction of the Granter or Granter's Affiliate (defined below), the Polyberty shall be used primarily for the conservation and maintenance of a Medical Office Hashing (1950B1) of the less them existly theorem.	suppose complementary to the Pospital use of
Contracts to be used as an actual care howpital facility order the direction of the Granter or Granter's Affiliate (defined below), the Polyerty shall be used primarily for the consecution and maintenance of a Ned cal Office Hashlety ("NEDR") of the less them wirty theasand	conclugive provided the dominant tenentient
direction of the Granter or Granter's Affiliate (defined below), the Polyperty shall be used principily for the consoluction and maintenance of a Medical Office Hashlety ("MOB") of his laws then wirty theasand	actual care hyspital facility order the
Porperty shall be used primarily for the consecution and maintenance of a Medical Office Hashlorg ("MOB") of not level particity (heasand	r Granicit's Affiliate (defined below), the
of a Medical Office Hackling ("MDB") of sof less than existy (beasand	warily for the consecution and maintenance
	otg ("N90B") at say less than exirty theasand
150,000 r provs square reer and and flary uses related to such the lifty.	and one flaty uses related to such the ilray.
orchoding wolload limitation parking, medical office and ancidiary	in parking, medical office and ancillury
adonic shalls surrow	
	24 a.
ONE AND	COMPLANT

I

ı		Primites the economic ment of construction of the MOH. Grance shall submit site plans for the entry Property to Oranice for seview and
2		approval. Which such approval may be granted arow dulocklin Capation's
3		whe are invited to write the series of a part of the MOB, on a
4		lengenary of permatent basis, dotainer staat konservery givenste gij en of det MCRI and a conduct the first document. Data theory
5		substantially conststent with the site plans approved by Grantia
6	29,	. The Deed expressly gets deschare $\eta(\beta e g(\omega) et he Property to Counter by Granice$
7	parsnant for th	to Grant Deed to which this Exhibit State attached is made expressly subject to [thuse]
8	contenants up	strenovnts and restrictions?
9	11	Inclues Station, which Dign by recorded prior to the Deed, sought to impose a
0	defferent inco	onsecret version of 1 se Restructors on the Property Specifically, the Declaration
	provides in A	devinit part as follower
3		1.1 se Restrictions
4		4.1. The Flordened Property shall be used votely for the construction
		and maintenance into Medical Office fluillding if MOBTLOF for less
1		("an ("nity flows and (\$0,000) prove spare feel and and flaw uses
6		related to such facility, metading without fonitation parking, needed
7		office, and sherifany administrative unus
8		3.2 Define completion of the MOB, the Rundered Property of a the
		used for accountedating additional parking spaces for the Henefilted
1		Projectly in accordance with historical use of the Property Speli-
10		Instantial metabolistic calculated based above the precedeng line (%)
a		securing to be used for paraling to account weaks the needed) the
2		Benefited Property on a non-execusive basis on weekends, helpdays
		and other regulately siness bours, which shall be before SURI a on and
1		atter 6000 proc. Musslay, dostaphilizeday, Nigny may be posted on the Disademick descents and an analysis of the disademic block in the
۳.		readations to party, show reacted users of the making sectors at the edg.
5		establishest by this Declaration
6		d.) At heist as works divergent (789-) of the fit operation (the
7		Burdened Property, or Exploration Depending of the automatical and
8		admonst to practice medicine at \$1 Josep\$'s Medical Center (the
1		

1.1

	"Hospital") https://www.thutthetOcomposition.com/chool.gov.gov.eq	
•	isotored percept (100%) of the physicians in that group must be	
-2	certained to provide out the Hespital in order for that Occupant to	
	quality as an Occupant contribut to practice medicine at the Hospital.	
-1	Now physicians joining such a group shall become conduct to practice	
3	at the bloop fail by the safe that is no more drap as a hundred schenity	
	(270) days from the date of that physic solvaceuppres	
	Notwithstandulg saids inspection of the Burdened Property may be	
- 5	leased bits Person when is not on the modified surflation. He speed and the second states in the second sec	
7	when the space has been to increase the dates of the system by pays do in the space of the medical statility the Hownship and such the second statility of the second statilit	
	athension associang to have the space. A for that time, said space we	
- 8	the Durdence Property may be leaved to a Person who want on the	
4	module stalf at the Hospital press ded that the Owner of the Elemethted	
	Property possibles its process ritten approxizioni the proposed tenant, a bit a concess divided access a concess access a concess.	
"	wate approval wat not be chiedkonzoly with the	
4	91 The Deschard Deschastion we export with respect to 0 a meaning of the Use	
-2	Restrictions, and on the view of the Use Restrictions expressly prohibit any particular use of the	
2	Property Notiber the Occel $r$ is the Deciaration define the series "Mechical Office Baild $\alpha_{g}$ "is:	
14	"and fars asts related to such tachts "	
15		
ыI	<ol> <li>De Use Restrictions in the Deed and Declarationary interacity jugarweight ep-</li> </ol>	
17	several respects then example, while the Deed parparts to provide real the Property ishall be used.	
в	promardie for the construction and maintenance of a Medical Office Building," the Declaration	
19	perpettis to provide that all shall be even solely for the construction and maintenance of a Medical	
24	CHEve Hadding	
2	R. The Noncompete Restrictions	
$\mathbb{R}$		
l	G he Declatation a surparports to restrict Gill. Medical Center from a sing the property.	
.4	To provide a wide range of sensees that was discrepted with sensees Dapping pracides at St	
25	loweph/withe "Noncompete Restrictions"). Specifically, the Declaration provides that	
26	I by Bandoned Property shall not at any time be used or outleast for the	
	strol ces duplicative of those offered by St. Joseph's Medical Center, in	
-4	sets sets provided by a proceed as the care is opjical, as such term is believed and determine the theory is a few to the care of the object of the set of the set of the set of the set	
28	ano wali ka viana mata na kana na kanayi u oce sectori 1000 ay mandoli framu mata na ka oraziteki duli darata tasi madadaki sa akawa	
	A second reactions are to a contract of the database of the da	
	11-02. 67.	
- 1		

I

	have to take the start can use which it is it in some case, waters of the second
	<ul> <li>a) algo a service of the operation of the service of</li></ul>
	of hies, acute inpatient care, inpatient skilled missing
	facility transitional ease versions, inpution auto-acute services, invasive
	word or opy finduding cardina physiology and cardina autheteriout and
	hpatient sangery, independent of a result inter organitiere entergenes
	services investigating programs a majoring content representativity
	nuclear modicing, altersonal services C1 wanner services (= 2.551)
	resonance couging (MR1) sets cess to say services, radiation therapy
	rehostardicgraphy, therapentic services, cardiac selecteduarses and
	chemical dependency rebuild dation of any type, partiallegy services,
	in all surgery, any type set a reliable inspection surgered (active) proclading shows have a dedicate a second set by high states and of second set.
	source or psychol wrights characterize the province and a story spright.
	(work)-how (24) bours, emergenes or any other energies services
	conducted on a regular effer-hours bases, physical through an
	whith during sensities
	C. The Repurchase Ontion
	<ul> <li>A start for ball states, substant</li> </ul>
	34. The Deed also purports in conclusion series to grant Dignity the right to reparables
	the Property (the "Reputchase Optime")
	35 Specifically, Lohod Bat, the Deed provides that
	Other shall connected construction of the MOR upon its Province
	us later than each teen (18) month's lown the date of the research on of
	this Grant Deed. For the purposes of this Paraproph IR, "commence
	construction." she knows the pointing of the concrete foundation for the
	MOD. Gration shall have the eight to republicate the Property again the
	Same territy and conditions for which the traperty was sold to Grantee by factories of Grantee back and a superconduction of the state SIGMS in the second second second second second second second second second second second s
	string for she date that is 18 ment's lend the date this form. Destin
	perconted.
	50 The Safe Agreement contains substantially alcontrol longuage, but also property (a
	reate an option that survives or perpetative fund any one of the fellowing events occurs (Ayaby-
	fate that Buyer takes action to Constructors, (10) Seller actually purchases the Subject
	Property $(\phi^*(C))$ So by provides a written networks Buyer stating that $(\phi will not prochase the Subjection of C$
	Property " The option language in the Sells Agreement also partoons to provide that of (Soft) surviva
	ze Closing Date."
	.3.
0	

ī	37 Bis ansered boot was recorded on September (3) 2006, the (K-month force) are set
2	out of the Deed capited on March 15, 2008
	VL GILL MEDICAL CENTER IMPROVES THE PROPERTY, INCLARING MERIANTIAL COSTS, IN AN HOLPATION OF FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
.1 5	38 Shortly after prochasing the Property, Oct Madical Center Regain improving stag
٨	substantial dost in preparation for tutory development. Specifically, Gill Meet cal Center proceeded
7	to demolish the homes located on the 15 parcely comprising the Property, and to level those parcels
x	such that a commercial development of the online Property way, dibe possible,
9	29. Oil, Mad cal Center incorred cests in excess of \$2 mit on improving the Propenty in
ш	preparation for developing a
"	VU GUJ, MEDICAL CENTER PLANS AND OBJAINS APPROVAL DE A
12	MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING, BUT THE FINANCIAL CRISIS PREVENTS. ITS CONSTRUCTION,
14	40 As 0 prepared the Property for development. Col. Medical Center developed and
35	contained Dignity's approval of 'typians to construct an 88,0000 square foot, to a story intedscal office
16	and commercial building on the Property (the "Original MONS"), as well as a two-story parsing
12	garage.
18	41 The solid of the Origanal MOII project was increased significantly by the fact that the
"	Property, As of themes, steal, slid nov include the parcels of d. 51. Walnut Struct and 41.91. Walnut
20	Meets. These two parcels, located in the outfille of the NavA that Call Med (all Center otherwase
33	oword significantly improved the development opportunities of the larger property, my going by
	separating the Souther available for construction of the NOOM from the location as a fab to for parking
34	to serve the builder six needs, as illustrated by the following drawing of plans for the Original MOH
25	development.
36	
27	
28	
	. ju.
	: OMPLAIS I

l

1	PUTTO IN DECEMBER 1 PARTY P
-	
ĩ	A STATE AND A STAT
1	Partico Structure all restriction of the state
5	
ĵ	
ī	
*	and the second s
10	<ol> <li>With Distributed by weedpe and opproval, and Mind and Center algoride by</li> </ol>
п	constant the Original MONAS these stream read brace on the first floor. In particular, Gill Media a
12	Contraction and the former of MAR which it means a second to be the basis of the second se
υ	the sector from the bar the sector was the property of provides in this to a first a provide the sector is the bar the sector is
в	conclusion for the state of the
в	43 In Tantary 2008, Gill Medical Center obtained the Stockton Planneng Commission's
:6	unanimous appreval of the Organial MOR projects
12	44. In May 2008, O entry sent a factor of Intent to base the entry to station of the
- 8	Drugmed MOH, comparising more than 19,000 square test for approximately 20 percent of the
14	building). Is the Elegent term with two S-year groups on options, Dignity proposed to leave that space
20	for modelal offices and general admost surgive offices and any offser uses periodied by faw
23	Diputy solves bottly withdrew (wreel est to leave the find floor of the Chiganal MOB, using)
	proposing to fase only a numeral amount of speep = 3,500 square feet ter less than 2 necession the
21	build bey in the Onienal MUH
24	45. Construction of the direction of the direction of the bin with
	<ul> <li>See Substant Printers (Special Stock Francisco Printers (Special Mathematics), 2008, 200 Percenter</li> <li>Mathematics (Special Stock Francisco Printers), 200 Percenters</li> </ul>
- 10 - 22	represente contrast to the tright by a register to rease any creating ful allocation space is the build spand
1	Or global it functions to so that stock that your forcing Gill. Medical Contents placeto depending and
-"	for the Property on hold
	ONE AND

St. Canonig tool meeting, writey and spring agreed that the Use Resolutions and	
Reparchase Option were no longer relevant and oppressed their agreement with smercing the	
recorded documents to remove them. Wiley and Spring specified, however, that the Nancompete	
Restrict yow needed to remain as place	
12	
DOMP AND	
Dogo 24 of 110 in	- Commont Lottor
Page 34 01 119 11	i comment Letter

3

	and a second s
1	hove so difform the 2006 mensues of
	47 Golf Medowi Center accelled those two pareets for a total price of \$396,000 and, as it
;	had dather done with the remainder of the posets on the block, proceeded to demotish the homes on
8	those parcels to prepare the larger Property for development.
9	48 By acquiring couse two parcels inhereby unifying the entire block of real property
10	obsided by California Steel, Walnut Steel, Chestoni Street, and Wood Lane - Gill Medical Center
	fundamentally charged the development priorital of the larger Property as compared with the
13	possible dow that had existed when D going sold it a period of el ac perpeny to 2008
	IX. GILL METICAL CENTER MAKES NEW DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS,
	BUT DIGNITY I LADERSHIP REJECTS EVERY CONCEPT PRESENTED.
-^- 	49 In 2015, Oil Med cal Center approached Dign (y leadership to resume discussions
.7	reporting construction of a modical office building project on the Purpletty. As in 2008, Sowever,
18	Dignity related to commit to leaving why space or such a bailding, rendering it fituacially obstacable
19	50. In April 2016 Anti Medical Center met with Dignity, endership - specifically, its
70	CED Don Wiley and COO Verry Spring - to discuss Dignity's desire to negotiate a parking U/ense-
21	on the Property as well as Golf Medical Center's desire to remove the Use Restriction what impacted
22	the Property, in light of the substantiality changest coconnectiness (ba) had developed over the pelos
3	(les ade
3	ST Chining (Nit meeting, Wiley and Spring agreed that the Use Restructions and
26	Reparchase Options were no longer relevant and oxpressed their agreement with amonging the

Ľ.

2

ŝ

27. 28

#### VIII. GILL MEDICAL CENTER ENLARGES AND FURTHER (MPROVES THE PROPERCY AT SIGNIFICANT EXPENSE.

 $-4\pi$ In 2015, C/E. Med call Center successfed of acquiring the rentancing two parents, 415. E. Walhar Stock and 41711. Walnot Street, that Digmity had never owned and therefore could not

Despite Wiley and Spring's accounted gement that the Use Resonances were no 52. is not relevant. Bey subsequently reneged on their agreement to assess the recorded day aments to returns 2006, to explaining their change of prediction in a May 2016 meeting. Spring explained that Dign is objected to unreading the recorded documents because a believed it might need the Property for a fature expansion of St. Joseph within current expansion plans in which externel sign (leger) seriest aution on a relatively completized on the cash side of California Sirees is proved nor to be viable. Denoty the May 2016 meeting, the parties open evolves y discussed the Reporchase Opi on. and Spring stated Dignets would be writing to rendere that group such tasks the [Seed,

I

2 ţ,

۴

<

÷.

r

ж,

.

÷

20

20

22

20

24

25 26

27

78

٩i, Despite Dign (s) scharge of position. Golf Medical Center responded by suggesting 10 11 that the part of explore a comprisitive part cerebra in which [Algnity way, discovering an explosion of 12 SI Joseph's on the real pargetty owned by hell Medical Fenterice, the vest only of California Street, 15 including the 1707 N. Collifornia St. property.

14 Col. Medical Center and again with Digney leadership regarding the hospital 54. 15 expansion proposal in representer 2016 then greatered conceptual plans and departures for such a Cert composition bespital expansion project at arother meeting with Digital leadership in Lebrary 2017. .7 Ed. Medical Center included substantial costs developing the plans for that expansion in direct : 8 response to imputition Deguty readership.

55. I at hospital expansion project proposal by Gall Medical Center would have getaried 337 new Sospital body-processity the number O grifty readership stated they would need it as wall as a midd call office building with retail on its ground they and a parking garage (the "Respira! Expansion Second MOSPI, At Digital's request, Gel Mislical Circles adsocatently redesigned its proposed to invite 250 rather than 007 new hospital beds.

56. Occurs repeatedly delayed responding to the Rospital Expansion MOR proposal. Dimuteiy, Dignity rejected the projected which foil. Medical Center excitoates would have sayed Fundreds of millions of dollars as compared with the alternative expression plan the hespital

COMPLANT.

ī	ultimately adapted using in Negast 2019, more than three years after Giff. Medical Center first
2	rasedir
:	<ol> <li>HIE GILL FAMILY BUILDS AN ADJACENT COMMERCIAL BETAIL DEVELOPMENT, CHANGING THE PROPERTY'S USES AGAIN WITH</li> </ol>
ŀ	DIGNITY'S FULL KNOWLED(D).
۶	51 As G if Modical Center worked to improve the Property and to obtain Dignity's
	approval of its plans for an MOD of ere, the Gel II amily also began working to build a commercial
7	and actual development on the potent it more immediately to the search of the Property
	59. Over the coarse of the 2015-16 timelianie, the Gill Landy snecessfully developed the
10	real property commonly known as 1687 North California Street with a new countercol and return
н	Folding factor Girl Grove Retail
17	59. The Stockton Banning Comit want gave its enanorious approval to the Girl Crese
13	Reput projection behaviory 2016. As a condition of as approval, the Planning Commission required
15	that Gill Modeau Center construct a new proking let on the Property (Call S. 1707 N. California Stat
15	and dedicate that for to serve the termineter packing requirements of NPE Gill, Genve Report (1687 N
13	California Statud the adjacent building known as Gill Roosee Medical (1617 N. Calcons a Statilize
I.R	map below deputy the Property, the theroproposed location of Gill Grove Retail, and the portion of
:9	the Property dedicated to serving Gill Orose Retail's response garking
20	
:	
22	
24	
24	
25	
20	
2i	
.8	
	-14
	$(f(0 \Theta_{n}),\infty)$

۱

	Project Site
13	(v) Dignety has been obtained on the planness development of call there is explored by the planness for the planness of the
:4	construction of the parking for on the property, both of the set of a Mindred Lender specifically
15	braches Diputy hudership on to 7016. Diputy raised no objection at any time to the development of
16	And Grove Retail of the use of the Property for packing dedicated fisting Golf Corseg Fulldings
9	61 Indeed, initialities after the GPT Family obtained development approval for GPT
15	Greve Retail too using opposed for the pask rigion castern percent of the Property, and with fall
19	A toward grief those developments, Digitity sought (and obtained) a lifer section Gill Creve Medical
20	so a low its employees to park on the remainder time western product of the Property the additions
21	during the course of slevel oping Gill. Group Retail, the Gulf Lamidy ecoperated with Dignary in as re-
"	averaged an independent commutations while between St. Jonennia and Dienity's racticless after a
3	in the Soll Grave Medical builders
-14	62 (C.) Cover Retailed a completel in 2019 and a contrate time A success on the
2	(a) Solution of the second se second second sec
- 10 - 12	Starbucky, Soloway, and WingNorp. Street its completion and full leasing, the Gill Grovie Retail
5	I developpient serves paradreds if one the counds of Diggray employees, patients and southers on a duay
-"	
	COMPLANT

	busis demonstrates a Such the result for concentration of Associations and Add McConcenter Massociation of a con-
-	
-	its complementarity to Dignity's operations
ь .1	XL GILL MEDICAL CENTER PROPOSES A LARGE MEDICAL DEFICE BUILDING, BUT DIGNUTY LEADERSHIP REFUSES TO COMMUT TO LEASING ANY SPACE, RENDERING THE PROJECT FUSANCIALLY SUSPENDED.
- 1	SUSSICABLE.
٨	(6) In respectively to D grady be eventual rejection of their pospilal expectation and MOD
7	proposal. Gill Modical Center again sought to do faborate with Digo by hundership regarding
3	development projects the hospital overald support on the Property.
٩	64. In August 2019, Gr I Medical Center met again with Writey, 01s I me also meeting
ш	work the pospiral's hyperscenter, in obtain diputing the lasspiral's needs. Wiley suggested that Gil-
	Meshcal Cleater deviden as MUB reasonal that were display to space. We existed would be used of re-
15	
15	The hesp-fails subjection find subject for an outpatient surgery contentational so for the sign licent
24	number of new physical mesidency programs the hospital way or the programs if adding
:*	65. In response to input Port Wiley togething the bospital's needs and its expansion
ю	plans, Col. Modical Center incomed signal cant protect cests developing plans and drawings for a
.,	new project, Specifically, Coll Medical Center developed and, in 7021, presented Dignay with a
19	proposal to construct a 173,000 square floor mode also five building and 10 study periods structure
	(to: "Davd MORT)
2:	66. Despite Wiley's poor representations regard op the hospital's significant needs the
22	Itased space, which fill Medical Center preventee the Diot MDB project, Dignity opain is losed to
25	constitute leaving any space on that building, respecting of the reliably non-vester
24 25	XIE. GUL MEDICAL CENTER PROPOSES A MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING WITH ANOLLARY CONMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIALUSES. RUT DIGNUTY LEADERSHIP REJECTS THE PROPOSAL.
.76	67 To hgr) of the fore-mentally changed a reconstances in Stockton since the 2005
27 28	purchase of the Property, and gives Diporty's repeated refusal to participate in the previously
	109/2 405
- 1	

I

proposed inected office building projects, which rendered them may able, GJ ( Medical Center spars excluded dis approach in an effort to define this block nodical influe project, with anothers elements, ad at which are ecceptered ary to the heipital and greatly needed in Selection's California Street corrider.

I

2 ι

ŀ

٩,

÷.

'n

ж.

16

:5

26

17

21

22

20

24

25

26 27

28

ed. in 2022, G if Modica, Center dove oped and presented plans for a method office, the building that also includes commercial space (preventy iteration of the MOIS protect had included) and residential space that so weld mark a signal cast inspresement or explaing soy ability in the vicinity of Saldesephis.

69. Specifically, in 2023, G. 1 Medical Center presented plans for a project the inschedes 10 II. 00.000 square lees of medical others gave increasing the admitted by subjected 1 so Research with 5.5 12 which also includes anothery contents the oding 10,000 square feet of components and 13 action software space, a 200000 equate foot dayeare, and 75 residence) apartments (the Hourish 14 MORU L

51 The Lourth MORE medical folithe 2006 Like Restrictions, in the ester (any scale restrictions remain in effect, in that it offers 3/0/00 square feet of medical office space (space which would be acar lable for trave to proctoinstery admitted to provide at M. Joseph's, as the Declaration's R. 1 Q. Use Restrictions purport to require; it also of 04% ancillary space highly complementary to Organy, 20including very much needed commercial, rotal and residential opportunities that are currently anasas ably in the area.

Э. In particular, the Louth MOH's angulary commercial and retail uses not only servethe primary MOB elements of the project, but also would be actually also making available. significant and material services to its employees, parkense and visitions. The commencial and terral uses would provide setting a presently pripagily by in the area.

72. The residential agarments would be available for certilis Digitaly employees by the significant number of new residents that Digo ty is recruiting - 2 subsection will provide seense 180 17

COMP. Y.S.
physicial sound normal basis in sympleting nurses needed to fill workforce shortages and even by large ymerabers in seed of a place to stay while visibility loved ones undergoing freahment. It would, in turo, such help Dign by to all sect and real prealest, and to improve parset and source specifytics.

L

2

4

s

6

5

ж

.

10

78

(3) Despite the bourds MORE's clear benefits, and its substaction of the Live Restrictions, both on letter and spirit, in March 2022 Wiley reported estat of hand, telling foill Medical Center representatives that he focally likes this procleat, but will be settling a custy letter." In response to Coll Medical Center nating that the Longity NO22's 75 apartments would be available that cent by the hundreds of new physician resultance Diporty. Is near along to Medical the voltey responded that he fixed by order to set these residents liked.

74 Over the conset of several events of discussion that followed, Dignity repeatedly
 related the Learch MOH. On May 19, 2077, enaded on worejecting the Learch MOH without
 replanation, Oign ty purported – for the first time in Thysein – to establish its reparchase the
 Porplaty pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and S2/2 Agreement

<sup>16</sup> In fact, as Giff Medical Center promotily responded on June 7, 2022. Dignay's
 <sup>16</sup> reports as option long agric expired by source of Dignay's knowing tailore (a exercise 1) et any time
 <sup>17</sup> over the prior decode, slaring which there is was high aware indexed, a separately downsed with
 <sup>19</sup> Giff Medical Center - that Giff Medical Center bad not been able to commence consequences or the
 <sup>20</sup> MOD, (Since Giff Medical Center's letter of dury 3, 2022, D paily has revertage in mentioned the
 <sup>21</sup> repurchase option 5

22 76 Che Angelst 23, 2022, Gell Medical Cletter representatives met volcally is the
 23 76 Che Angelst 23, 2022, Gell Medical Cletter representatives met volcally is the
 24 representatives free Uceann eSpirit, Diporty's sole evenes in an effort to asswer Ars questions
 25 Degrety might have about the Lowith MR28 and to eblace the long-awaked approval conferentiated by
 26 Obstanded gauget enty
 27 Obstanded gauget enty

up with Common Spirit, specifically expressing that there mon Spirit either approve the Lourch MO28-12-

DOMESTIC:

projective provide "Republick from [CommonSpirit] as to	oshar doos and doos not work from your
perspecified so that the project scale move howard. Gif	Medical Center requested a response by
September 8	

÷ 74 Gill Medical Centry revealed to response from Dignity of CommonSpin cons Stylember 8. Instead, Colombon Spirit repeated ty delayed in providing any response (couldy, so-6 October 3, Community off sont solern all again releasing the Lewith MOB respressing, as opposite that "Dibe ("centril multi-use propert propercy by Gill Medical Center dues for matching might 2006 transaction documents? and asserted; that it heperis the 2022 to this use project proposal as increasisted with the development restrictions set out in the 2006 transaction discusses of

7N. -Rather that prior de any specific feedback to a low the project to move forward of some "ashion, despite Unit Medical Contents express request - and dy 10-year history of plterapting. to develop the Property at previous). Comments piritising suspended as allowing position that it is forces to any development proposal that is consistent with the condition section and in the 2006. transaction documents.

80 The following day. October 6, Giff Medical Center responded to conservational 17 missurements in ComputerSpirit's October Denixil, to restervize that the project incers all the 13 2.02 pyrportedly applicable Use Restrictions and to "respectfully request that Communication reconsider 20 to positive and promphy grant approval of the proposal Gulf Medical Contentias submitted."

> KL. Girl Medical Center ingrested a response by October 7. Constraintoing has not

neter indeal

ı 2 ÷

z

а

4

10 11

12

15

14

:5

26

21

22

25

26

25

26

Ξĸ.

DIGNETY AND COMMONSPIRED DEMONSTRATE THEIR REFUSAL TO XIII. APPROVEDED FLOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY STEMS FROM BAD EXTER:

\$2. In releasing, failing to respect to, and requiring to participate in the numerous

27 proposals prevented by Gill Medical Center, Depity (meloding through Common Spices has

> . 191. COMPLAIN.

repeatedly demonstrated that it will never grant approvation any stable projection the Property less statter how beneficial to the loop fail or the consequity writing go

I

2

Ŧ

4

5

5

7

5

u,

11

22

; 1

ĿГ

15

×1 Lotthe extent of has ever provided any reasons for releading the Ecoloff MOH, Dign ty we deal conserve twingle its new conner. Common by the has relayed thate particly preservable to a example, while D goaly (through Commercipicit) new apparently objects to the reply sum or one Louth MOB of ancidery commercial uses 10 grits previously gave its approval to the Degma' MOH project, which included precisely such uses in numery, a bank and phannacy.

84. Subday year's to Deputy (Period) Common Spirit) new objects to the inclusion of ancil ary commercial uses of the Lourth MOB, Degnity Bester objected to the methy constraint significant d, contribution of and retail uses in any of the prior successible iterations of the MOH project. And, while Dighty (through Contineedspirit) in we else to require lowary firsh on to the metaslary of aneil ary residential uses in the Lourth MURG it has never explained how centry those uses subjate the terms of the Use Restrictions.

Staticity Pate, Digitity's related to grant appointer of any such project weard be a K5., 16 broach of its obligations under the conduced and methods are Use Restrictions to the Develand 17. Declaration, avoiding its duty of pixel faith and that dealing. But the recent history of D gray si 18 19 conduct has demonstrated that the breaches store throws a deeper, intertained, has she to plant to 20 obstruct Guil Medical Center's effects to develop the Progenty. Digripy's fue both conduct stears 21. to of their systems bein personal and competitive. 22

жv herst, Dignity's Nuklant's conduct stears in part from D gnity (1 O Der Wild) is regree 28 at selling the Property to Gulf Medical Center, Wiley Pay expressionstated in the presence of 24 witherous that he represe selling the Property and that his superiors have conferred him for doing we 28 87. Second, Digoty is had-faith conduct stears from Defineer offert to prevers (all 26 27 Medical Center from competing with Dignity in the powershold a wide range at much medeal 75 builthance services to the people of San Joaquin County. ۶.

COMPLANE.

88. In parallel to its efforts to develop the 1707 N. Caldkineta SJ. Property, Call Medical Controls pring pais in namely, the Gill family in have separately been engaged to a long-team planetodevelop a state-re-the-act women's hospital and beat/bears campus (the "Gal) Women's Haspital at between Suscition and Lodi, on property a sweep control Eacht Mills Road-

:

2

Э. ş,

4

h

i

К

N

:Ó: ٩.

٠,

L i

35

16

17

13 15

24

21

20

28

74

25

Δu. 27

28

k۷, he the only entity currently offering women's acute care services to blocknest. Degraty is well aware of plans for the Gill Women's slospital owned would both compete with Digitaly in the principlus at these adates are sensitively only one plater and delivery sensitives and also etter sign-licant additional services that Dignity does not private at St. Josephile, sight poljulid-Equivorand in vitre tertilization (1911).

90 to an effort to obstruct the development of the Gill, We man's Hosp (1), in 2021. negotizations regulding an unrelated contract pursuant to which Goll OBAGN Normald have tauget obstetries and gynecology residents at Na Joseph s. Organity attempted to include 2 humanipeter. :4 processors that would both have previated development of the Girl Women's Hospital and tim red the ativerse of potential medical tenants in the Pargerty. The anti-ort petitive language frightly proposed would have currented women's heatcheare access of San Assequin County to serve Thypety's current communic interests, helped by its interest on deterring competition there the G-3 family and asaffilitates, includ. 85 Firll, Medical Center-

۹١. As advicates for expanded women's textilicare access, Gill GB CNN rejected. Dypoly is restrictive proposed conditions. Instead Will ON ONS elected to provide teacting services free of charge to St. Joseph's residents in Emergency Medicine, Internal Medicine and Family Medicine.

92. Organity's conduct also makes clear that it is attempting to use its perceived authority. to reject development proposels on the Property to trastrate the unrelated development of a

<sup>1</sup> In addition to operating St. Joseph's, Digney a so-manages Sur Joaquis General Haspital en Areneh Camp, the rest closest hospital othering women' caunte care services

ONCH YNG

competing howputed by the Col. Junity. For even ple, in rejecting the Third 2000 pergentin 2021 – a fortunal which Digness was actively trying to trusticite the development of Col. Women's flowp to Woley states in the presence of winnesses that how relationship with the Foll's is trusticed," a cressideration that there or out) should have ford to bearing on Dignity's approval of the NOB project.

93. In addition, in relating the Fourth MOH project in October 2022. English through Commonly interspectedly 1 ed. is parentee on development of the Propensition to the articlated development of G-9 Wester is Hospital. Specifically, Community in Ecological metricelly that the Grids had chosen to contain() market share we allow composition to the expension technology, patient care as contemplated in the SOW (ran saction documents).

94 In Last, as Dignity is Celly oware, the Noncompete Restrictions in the Declaration expressive purport to prohibit title use of the Polyperty for acute cline in spital sets lies or to only of more than 30 other services in meaning that the Gill's necessarily must provide these services at a location reflect that the Property that Dignity itself closer to ensure running in that marker

Property because of the Gulls reparate effects to provide comparing, much-steeded weener's

19 Realifycase services anisory to built to the anticompetitive conduct.

1

>

۰ ۱

5

ή.

7

X.

ġ,

111 11

12

13

14

٠.,

۰.

20

21

---

26

24

25

26 27

ÇК

96 It goily is comfact consequentable collerwise to having the place of good tails and the n dealing, and contrains to the sign if can: public interests in the processes of health to us and occess to Second. It requires publical objection.

# XIV. FUNDAMENTALLA CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES IN STOCKTON RENDER THE DEED RESTRICTIONS OFFICENSIVE AND UNENFORCEARCE.

97. Disputy's had-taill efforts to leverage the deed restrict or singuine Giff. Medical Center would be intreasonable and constitued in any event. Pol that conclusion is even more fragily. Upblie: One fundamental changes that have imported Stockton since 2000, the year the Deed and

LOAD A NU

etroperty and the burder's 25c bettef to associated with the restort overcer while 5 Digitation rely ing to 2 4 present 6111 Medical Center's development of the Lowing MODE. ÷ Λ., Thy Horsing Crisis 5. Qκ. Since 2008. Stockton has experienced well-puttheosed, dual Ecology (rises (Fat-۴. ingether represent a for demonstel change to the enty and its boasing needs. 7 In 2006. Stockton was growing rypidly due in part to a booming housing market that 1940 5 had seen the construction of record numbers of new honeys must be proprietively cars, Ģ Beginning in 2007, and following putorial trends. Stocktorals housing market began IOU. 10 ш to collapse and By the summer of DOR. Stocktory's rate of residencial foreclosure was among the 12 highest in the country. 13 101. With the depastance crash of markets of Stockten and nationality new resultance? 11 consistention shopped proceptionsly. While more than 6000 new ands were built assually in San 15. Jouques County at the market's prak or 2005-01, and residential construction in the county disagred 16 below 10000 units annually Separating in 2008, and restanced Schwy 2,000 south annually reverses. 17

Declaration when recording. These the dominantly changes directly impact both the viable cases of the

18 Since thereby 2016.

N.

241

21

22

14

24

25

L

1302. As a doct result of the preciptions drop or residential construction that began during the Oreat Recession, Stackton and San Josephil County are new again in the might of a severe horizong cross. The San Josephil Council of Governments assessed that during the period force 7014 to 2073, San Josephil County should construct successful only new residential units. You as of 2017, fewer that 7,000 fast been by It. leaving the result on a trajectory to fad 2000-1 residential units, short of the number needed to origin its housing needs by 2013.

103 1544 system c Stortage of boasing that has fed to a dramatic, rapid rise in thorsing
 costs, to many testidents being minible to proclamera beet grand to a historic normalessness arisis. By
 one estimate, between the years of 2012 and 2017. Some proces in Storistic monthly doubled

CONCLUME

#### D. Changes in the Healthcare Market

L

2 ŝ

÷

2

Ċ4

2

я

y,

1 IF ш

12

15

:+

.\$

ň

17

14 19.

20

21

77

23

24

25

27

In addition to fundamental changes in the housing market. the past 16 years have seen 204 drastic changes to the delivery of healthcare services in blocks mand, as a result, a fundamentally reduced need for medical office space.

D25 in the Non-Dagues Valley is dealing with 2 severe shortage of pbs or most fait has. in turn, reduced the destand his medical offices. According to the hutery health Worknose, Commission, as of 2020 Oc 814 Joaga in Valley lock only 59 percent (are physicians per 100,000 everyly, a number that is between 50 and 67 percent of the number of primary story ploysections the federal government over connector for to 30 primary care physicitary per 100,000 people i in addition, as in Children a merall, many physicians in Stockton are presently nearing reflection, which will further divisions the demand for medical office space in the near intere-

106. Second siver the past they care, Dign ty has moved to all bospital still model of care in which it can for some contracts with physic and solve pairs. So even eveloped by U.M. Josephilic runter three in a modical office setting. Specifically, Dignats first implemented a boquitated propring en-September 2007. Since that time, and increasing in the years since. Dignity's adoption of the pospital stander has substantially reduced the doward for medicated field space in the vicinity of Sci Ison and the

107 Hord, the increasingly widespread adoption of referentiation of which parasits visit their headhcare providers by means of suitabline effing on side conferencing technology, a so has significantly reduced the demand for in-person netpatient sosily in the Stockton area. Telehealth has prown significantly since 2006 (and with continue to prove significantly to the future result satthe UOV30418 pandemic and legislative changes - including the adoption of legislation that regimes invotors to nombarse to breatily services at the some rates as services delivered insperson - designed 26. to reduce the differential feed ment of telepeatith and inspession work to health and providers. 2К

> 14 COMPANY

108 While teleficially exists surged and then peaked during the parademics the use of teleficially remains far above pro-pandemic levels, representing a longer term change in the deficery of beather are very day that will continue to sign ficently impact the demand his medical suffice space in Nuckton.

# FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION Declaratory Relief -Use Restrictions

109 The preceding paragraphs are incorporated by reterence as if we truth here is 110. For actual continuency has an sen, and now exists between Gul Medical Center and Dign ty regarding the validity, interpretation and effect of the Use Restructions contained in the Decid and Declaration, and the parties' respective rights and dates thereinder.

111 Specifically, Dign ty contends that the Use Restrictions relation more and other that the more restrictive version of the Use Restrictions found in the Declaration applies and then there restrictions have Gill Medical Center's plans to develop the Locath MOB.

117. By contrast, Gill Medical Center contends that the Use Restructions any on longer enforceable, that in it they are encourable—the less restrictive version of the Use Restrictions from the Deed would apply, that the bound MOH satisfies these restrictions, and that D gnity is

obligated to provide dy reasonable consensus to that project

ł

23

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

13.3 Holl: Medical Center seeks o judicial determination of the partiest rights and dates pursuant to the Vise Restrictions in the Deed and Declaration, and the valid (y of Dignity's conduct relating to those restrictions.

114 Declatatory relief is necessary and appropriate to determ to the particel is globand duties. Git: Medical Center has softered, and will continue to suffer harm in the form of uncertainty regarding discription to proceed with development on the Property contextant and until the declaration is made.

> 23 1 GM 1 MM

1								
	115. Specifically, Gill Med val Center seeks a declaration that the Use Restructions on the							
1	Dend and Declaration are unreasonable and then horized to because of the changes enclanstances							
3	numbers the Property , Second their professionance of the undate entreways and executivate							
-	and or because their energement would save on number they disc discussion of the beause							
4	the Property with no corresponding benefit							
6	10% In the objective GHM decay Contenses to a capitati contrat.							
7	a. To the extent any rother live Restrictions are enforceable, the less restrictive version							
5	sof the Use Reserver ons in the Deed grovernst and							
	Is the the extent they are enforceable, the Use Sectorizants allow the area large							
	conservation takes the part of the moderal office by Iding, and							
4	<ul> <li>The Locate WOB project satisfies the Lise Restrictions, to the extent (see wide)</li> </ul>							
۱	enforcealste, and Dign ty therefore must consent to the Locinin ADDE project, and							
١	shill be any second Dignety cannot precasing \$15 withhe tallies consent to any project							
	softwarked for approval purstant to the low Restorations, but must bet reasonably and to good tack in							
,	provide approximation and solutions is all projects.							
	147 Dill Madual Center is enficied to its reasonable anomeys. Jervand costs purchant to							
ł	Societ 8.3 of the Declaration and Sectors (3 of the Sole Agreement							
1	SECOND CAUNE OF ACTION Declaratory Relig[ Reparchase Option							
	113 The proceeding paragraphs are incorporated by reference as it set 55(5) herein.							
ł	119 Arouchast controversy has an sen, and new exists, between Gill Medical Center and							
I	Dightly regardering the validity intropretation and effect of the Reputchase Option contained of the							
	Deed and Sale Agroentent, and the parties' respective rights and Julies therewoder.							
4								
	28							
	COVE A Y							
1								

(20) Specifically, or May (9, Dignay perpended to exercise the Repurchase Option corrected in Section 7(b)(n) of the Sale Agreement (Sill Medical Center subsectionity rejected Dignaty's perpentise everyone of that option.

121. Declaratory relief is necessary and appropriate to determine the partices' rights and declars. Gol. Need call Center has suffered, and will continue \$1 suffer barm in the form of uncertainty regarding its rights for proceedss thickee opmethion the Perperty, unless and onto this declaration is made.

327 Koll Med Cal Center seeks a judicial determinizion of the pames' rights and dates pursuant to the Reporchase Option in the Deed and Sale Agreement, and the solid is of Dignity's purported rights under that option. Specifically, Gi (Medical Center seeks a deviaration that)

 The Reputchase Option to the Decelard Sale Agreement has expired because Digo by failed to essence it wotain a reasonable time tollowate options of the months after the Decelarization recorded on September 15, 2000, and

5. In addition of the alternative, D pairy has waived or abandoned any right to exvisive the Report loss Option in the Deed and Sele Agricement as a result of knowingly and infertionally taking to various discling a reasonable (into for only explicit loss). (K month sat)on the Deed was recorded on September 15, 2005, and

In addition or in the electronic d. During is equilably weight depression exercises the Separature Option by all most vely representing to Unit Medical Center, beginning in 2016. Jury other the option electry had explored, to any event in that Digit is appress the Reputchese Option was endeded, and improcessing and could be relatived to an Dept. and

2. In addition on the observative. Dign'ty is buried by applicable statutes of timerations from the ploty to every ise or entrone the Repurchase Optical.

125 Golf Medical Center is contried in its isomorphic attorneys. Res and costs pursuant to Section (3) of the Sale Agreement.

> 27 COMP, MN1

t

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

# THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION Declaratory Refer - Noncompete Restrictions

t

2

3

4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

124 The procedurg paragraph care chargeorated by selerence as it set tooth herein 125 An actual contensions has arisen, and new cases, between Kill Medical Center and Dignity regarding the validity, interpretation and effect of the Noncompete Restrictions contained in the Declaration, or 5 the particel respective rights and dat as theree-size.

(26) Declaratory mint is necessary and appropriate to determ so the partiest rights and dot as Gill Modical Contentials softered, and with controls to softer horns in the Kirrs of theerea my reporting its rights to proceed with development on the Property, and its use or lease the Property for the provision of services perpendedly prohibited by the Noncompete Restrictions, unless and what that declaration is made.

177 G. 3 Medical Center seeks 2 radic at determination stiller partics' replaying Jupics purvised to the Noncompute Restrictions in the Declaration, and the validity of Digitity's conduct relating to these restrictions.

(28. Specifically, Gill Medical Content works a declination that the Noncompete Next shorts are non-resonable and intentoreeable because they are restraints on trade contrary to public policy. Because their enforcement would be unduly oppressive and inequitable, and or because their enforcement would serve no purpose other than disproport or gigly moderning the Purporty with on corresponding benefic.

129 Gill Medical Center is erfit ad to its reasonable attempts' fees and costs pursuant to Section 8.3 of the Declaration.

# PRAYER FOR RELEEF

WHEREFORE Plantifi proys for addition active Defendant as follows:

 Others I list know of our on, for a skeeland on that the Use Restructions in the Deed and Deelaryton are unreasonable and anerdiscretable on to the system list are enforced by, that the

> -11 02/21/051

1									
	baseds MDD project meets their requirements and that D gridy call for miscissically without its								
2	constitutionary protect subconfect for apprecial pursuant to the Use Restrictions.								
	2. On its Second Cause of Action, for a declaration that the Regardnese Option in Eq.								
4	Deed and Sole Agreement has expression in addition or in the alternative, that Digitity has waved								
\$	that option is equitably extrepted to show every singlitude is harred by the applicable statutes of								
•	simulations from exercising ();								
1	Service On its DoubCross of Action for a declaration that the Sondentonie Restructors and								
4	General-Manufacture de Accable,								
10	<ol> <li>Its reasonable anorrays" tees, experts" fees and casts parsant to Section 15 of the</li> </ol>								
н	Safe Agreement and Section 8-3 of the Declaration: and								
12	<ol> <li>Fee such other refer us the Court Jegons just and equitable.</li> </ol>								
15									
1	Dated Oils 81 day of New ember, 2022								
3	Colin 11. Hunter (1996 Jan. 1986 for Section 1991								
17	colet a angebitawi com Edward A., Piper (Lot. Bar No. 788/200)								
.8	Ea stangenetwicken Unwalm M. Lytewię (C.J. 1897, No. 2055) ( erwalna a conclutow com								
••	ANGULT FAW GROUP FLC (2) NW, Merrison Saren, Sone 600								
20	Portland, Orogen 91204 Leleptoner (2003) 95 4-2210								
2	Fuesimile: (503) 227-0KK0								
22	and the energy of the factor o								
20	Hydre arreigtas can MCKINGTY, CONGES, JOLETY &								
25	GALMENTAU, HTP 3031 W. March Lane, Sarte 210								
26	Streiktan, CA (97019) Delepiskar (2009) 437-8175								
27	Protyto de 1200 (4777) SPA								
28									
	(6894.3N)								
-1									

# **EXHIBIT 1**

Page 52 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

RECORDING REQUESTED BY First American Title Company of Stocking,

AND WHEN RECORDED MALL TO.

Gill Medical Center, 44 C P.O. Box 6278 Stockton, CA 91208 Actor Super S. Gill.

APX 127-140-18, 127-130-18 22, 23, 24, 31, 12, 53, 34, 36, 49, 44. DOC # 2008-196267 #1 11 2009 (P1 190 1+# 62 CD Fage ) of 15 and 10 Thinks Percent tainty of the Jacquin 104- L < na san fars and ame of serior

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE.

File No. 23225485 (BS)

Survey Ministrant Fai \$10.00

The undersigned Ocentre(i) Declare(i) SOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$55% SEPARATE DECLARATION, CITY TRANSFER TAX 58.00, NURVEY MONOMENT FEE SHOOP

( • ) compared on the consideration or full value of property conveyed, OR

is compared on the consideration or full value, less value of laws and/or excandence et monitoring plane of sale. ; utimorporated area; [ x ] City of Stackbas, and L

CRANT OFED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is burely scheme ledged, CATHOLIC HEALTHCARE WENT, a Coldorada comptofia public benefic corporation, as necessar by ascept to ST. JOSEPH'S MEDICAL CENTER OF STOCKTON, a California non-prefix public broefit esoperation. ("Courses")

Noreby KiRANDS to GILD, MEDICAL CL NTSR, L1CL & California Istantial Induity Company ("Crastics") defollowing described property in the City of Stockton, County of Sat Reagan, State of California-

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS 227 FXMIDTE "AT ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE & PART MEST (M

THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE EXPRESSIVE SUBJECT TO DECLIVENANTS, AGREEMENTS AND RESTRUCTIONS CONTINUED IN EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HEREIT) AND MADE A PART HEREOF, AND BY ACCEPTING THIS GRANT DEED, GRANTEE ACKNOWLI (SQES THE SAME De24 415-36

GRANTOR: CATING REDEAL FROMARS, WEST, # California nonfrofit public benefit corporation

Web Ry Poel Name \_\_\_\_\_\_ Nill Sont \_\_\_\_\_ Ront \_\_\_\_\_ President, Group Operations Цy.,

TraiNine. Karl L. Silberstein Physical V.P., Financial Operations

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: SAME AS ABOVE

:

N1.04984 241111 +81211

D

DO NOT RECORD

# FILER REQUESTS DO NOT RECORD STAMP VALUE

ODCUARATION OF TAX DUE. SEPARATE NORA (Revenue & Taxanon code 21932 (1931) NOTE: This Declaration is not a public record.

> DOOJKENT # FILE NO.: 23025485 (85)-D411: September 14, 2006

Grantor:

.

Catholic Healthcare West

Granteel

**Gill Hollical Center, LLC** 

Projektly located in:

- j ] Unincorporated
- 3 R | City of Stockton

APR: 127-140-38, 127-180-18, 22, 23, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 43, 48

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX \$2,243,00

[ X ] Computed on full value:

Computed on full value less items or encumbrations intriaining at time of sale.

CETT CONVEYANCE TAX

10

"I decisive, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct."

Date - 7/14/06 **Betty Silvestre** 

# For: First American Tide Corepany of Stockton

19 15/2165 PCIR Page 4	

Lander I. Register for APR: 127-546-50

Own David - contributed

Pin to Characteria ( Int)

STATE OF COUNTY OF a 14 2006 On d Ba d to me on the nos) to be the p Care LL instrument and actions of the rest that din - - - - - bada el/their automation capacity(ies) and that by pis/5 their signature(s) of t con(s) or 6 1 nithy up which the person(s) acted, analysis the man 10.0 WITNESS my land and official and Signature 2009 Nov 15 Hy Con This area for official notarial all Notary Phone (916) 851-2403 Hatary Name: Bal Vervios network Registration Number: 1644.063 marito County of Principal Place of Busin Sacra STATE OF COLUMN OF Űh Horney Public, performily appeared (or proved to run on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) when subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to rue that he/she/they executed the same in his/two/their authorized capacity(iter) and that by har/ne/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITHES my hand and official and Signature My Correctionics, Capit This area for official motorial sea-Inclary Name: Notary Phone: Robert Registration Numbers, County of Principal Place of Busician 2 5011409-00 Long to 10000

## 201117 4

Colorienter Sankada Ingenerater P

## LENAL CRECKSPTZON

Assergenzative in the Lizy of Scholaus, Country of San Souguin, State of California, described on Asiany,

AVROL SHO:

4.1

ACC ADDRESS

1.1.1

LOT 17, AS SHOWN UPON NOT ENTITLED, HAWTHORNE PARK, FILED FOR RECORD 4441 27, 1945 IN VOL. 11 OF MARS AND PLATS, PAGE 101, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS

#### MARCEL THESE

A FORTION OF SECTION 39 C.H. WORDT'S (2007), "IL SANGRO DEL CANFO DE LOS. TRANSISSE", DESCRIUTE AS POLICIPO.

INCOMPANY AT A STEEL AND AT THE NORTHWEST COMMENT OF PROPERTY OF ON, W, A, WALSH AS DESIGNED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL PROPERTY OF SMI SCAUDIN COMPTY, VOL. SHI, PAGE 3, SAID POINT OF RESIMUTED BEING DI THE LAST LINE OF WOOD LANE, AND INJURYAN MOETH IT'LL WEST 47 OF REF PROVIDE TO SECTION OF THE LAST LINE OF WOOD LANE, SAID WOOD LANE, SAI

nate: A na-survey of this and other providing masteries for receipt and lot, 2934. In VCA, 4 (4 Schnets, male )se, san Xingura courty records.

#### NACES TRATE:

KON 4 AN BLOCK TO, AS SHOWFUPON NAP LAPTILOD, NO CLOUD'S ADDITION THE CENT OF STOCKTON, FILLO FOR ADDITIONAL 25, MIRS IN VIE. 2 OF WARS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN XANGUIN COMMY RECORDS

#### MAKES PORTS

use is in block to, as shown about hap inventing, his closed sadaffigured the set of statistical fields for about some X, before you, a off-mark and marks prize sh, sen adapting found he statistically

#### HINDL LINE

LUT 6 IN N. OCY "C". AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, NO 12 OLOS ADORTON TO THE CITY OF STUDIOTON, REITO FOR ANOMED MAY 26, LESS OF VOL. 3 OF HAPS AND PLINTS, MASS. (4, 1449 JOAQUAN CURATE RECORDS.

#### MANEL SDC

LOT IS IN ALCOXING, AS DROWN UNION HAP DISTRICT, NO CLOCKY'S ADDITION FOL THE CITY.

Are America Dig

A-1

SCORE (APRIL 1

171017 Page 4 5 17 And in case of

.

. . .

1

Calling "A" Capitonia

Construction Mathematica

of stocktor, free the record may 26, sing in the 2 of faces and performed say. Say idequationally records

PAREN SERVICE

1.4

THAT PORTION OF SPOTON 25, CH. WINSH'S GRAPH, YO, KANDAD NG, CANPO DE LAS PARIESET, MISCHWID AS POLLONS.

NGINING AT THE SOUTHARY TICKING OF COT 15 THOUGH 14" OF INCLUDE ADOLTION IN THE CITY OF STOCIDUE AS PER MAP FILLED MAY 26, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS, VOL 2, MAGE 14, SMI JOAQUEN COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF WARANT STREET AS SHOWN ON IMP OF SUMPEY FILLED AND, 14, 1911 IN BOOK OF SUMPAYS, VOL 4, MAZ 2011, SAN JOAQUEN COUNTY RECORDS, SOUTH 60" 11" WEST SPLEI FOR A STEEL AND A RECORDED ADAMANY 18, 1937, IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 561, MAGE 268, THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED PROFENT, NORTH 17" 19" DAST 56.42 FREE TO THE HORTHERAST CORMER OF SAID REDULY LINE, THENCE ALONG THE WEST 181, 25 WIST, 93.07 FREE TO THE HORTHERAST CORMER OF SAID REDULY LINE, THENCE ALONG THE WEST 181.42 FREE TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOK "C", THENCE ALONG THE WEST 181.42 FREE TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOK "C", THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID BLOK "C", SOUTH 19" OF 30" EAST 200.40 PET TO THE POINT OF THE DECEMBERK.

#### INVACES. FROM:

A PORTICH DE SECTION 25, CAL WEIBERS GRANT, 71 RANCHO DB, CAMPO DE LOS. PLANDERST, DESERTION AS POLIDARS:

#### CARGE ROP-

lates 2 and 3 (a) (a,CC) "C", as shown upon may Britshied, no classes adortion to the Case of Stockton, parco nee neight nam ar, shift di vor, 2 of Andri Andr Mans, nace 14, san (scala) (c) nit regenera.

#### PARTIES IFTE

1973 TH RUCK '' 45 BROWN UPGN HAP INTERED, HE DECLESS ADOLTION TO THE GEN OF STOCKTON, REED FOR RECORD NAY 26, 1992 IN YOU, 2 OF MAYS AND PLATS, MAD S4, SAN DANGUN COUNTY RECORDS,

PARTE OFFICE

Post Arreston Title

A-2

aan 6-taracen

Linux 1 Reprinted -----

••

Execute "A" Gold Invest

Order Margare Mathematica

A POPTICA OF SECTION 19 OF CAL WEIRERS GRANT, 32 RANCHO GEL CANNO DE LOS. FRANCESTE, DESCRIBED AS POLICIAS:

A TRACT OF LAND LYING BETWEEN LOT 18 OF TRACT NO. 39 HAWTHORNE FARK, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP FILED HAY 27, 1946, IN YOL, 11 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 101, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, MOLICIT 1 IN BLOCK 'C' OF HC CLOUD ADDITION TO STEDATOR, ACCERCIPIES TO THE OFFICIAL MAP FILED MAY 38, UR22 OF YOL, 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PLACE 10, SAN TRACING COUNTY RECORDS, DESCENDED AS FOLLOWS:

BECIMIENC AT THE NORTHEAST COMMEN OF LOT 18, OF NAWTHORNE PARK, AND RUN THENEE SOUTH 13 DEGREES SIX PATILITYS IN SECONDS RAST ALONG THE EAST LIKE OF DUO LOT LA, 100, DATA FORT TO THE SOUTHAST OWNER IN AN AUTOMOUSTIC HEAST LIKE OF BLOCK "C" OF HC CLOUD ADDRTON; IS MENUTES EAST 9.16 FEET TO THE WEST LIKE OF BLOCK "C" OF HC CLOUD ADDRTON; THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES IN MENUTES BAST ALONG THE WEST LIKE OF BLOCK "C" HC LIQUE ADDRTHEN TO THE POPT OF BEODULES.

#### MACH TWRVE

LOT 15 AS SHOWN UPON HAP ENTITLED, HAWTHORNE HARK, FLED FOR RECORD MAY 27, 1945 IN VOL. 11 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 301, SAN JOAQUER COLMITY RECORDS.

#### HARDS THEFTER

A POPTICH OF SECTION 19. C. N. WEBBINS GAMP. "B. WHERO GEL CHIPTO DE LOS-MANTESES", DESCRIDED AS VOLLOWS:

ADDIPADED AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NOTIFIELD IN COMMUNICATION STREET WITH THE AST LINE OF MODD WARE, SAID BRIDENSECTION INDIVIDUATE TRUCKING STREET WITH THE MODE OF UNED DESCRIPTED OF DRIDE RECH MARCHAN'TS CITY OF DYNAMING RECEIPTION INTERCED INTER IN BOOK AND CEEDES COME SAI, MADE STO, SAID EXAMINE CEMENT AND RECEIPTION AND MODELLY AND RECEIPTION AND THE MODELLINE OF MULLIAR TREET AS DESCRIPTION FOR AMOVE MENTERACED CEEDES AND THE MODELLINE OF MULLIAR TREET AS DESCRIPTION FOR AMOVE MENTERACED CEEDES AND THE MODELLINE OF MULLIAR TREET AS DESCRIPTION FOR AMOVE MENTERACED CEEDES AND THE MODELLINE OF MULLIAR TREET AS DESCRIPTION FOR AMOVE MENTERACED CEEDES AND THE MODELLINE, OF MULLIAR TREET AS DESCRIPTIONES SEMENT OF MODELLINE CAST LINE OF SAID WOOD UNCE, A DESTINATION OF MODEL AND THE SEMENT OF MODELLINE THE EAST LINE OF WOOD LAND, THE MODELLINE OF MULDING SEMENTIALS.

#### INCOL NUMBER

LOTS 7. # AND 9 IN BLOCK "C" AS SHOWN LIFTH NAP BRITTED, HE LLOUDS ADDITION TO THE LITT OF STREETCH, FILLP FOR ADDIAD NAY 34, (M) IN YOU, 3 CP INNS AND RATS, MAR 14, SWA SHALLAN COUNT INCOMP.

#### MALE AFTER

1075 39, 11 Mill 21 bi Bludt, "L" as servin uPCn new Settitilian, no olduro andotope To The Atta of Stackton, Plusd Pok A20000 for 26, 1692 (h vol. 3 of 1665 and Plats, Page 14, San Joaque (danta) seconds.

RACEPT THEREBOOK THAT POINTON OF SALD LOT 30 AS CEANTED TO THE CETY OF STOLINTIAL BT DEED PACKED MANON 5, 1975 IN BOOK 4983 OF CHRISTAL APCONDS, MAR SHI, SAN KARQUDI COVATIV RECENTS.

AND A HEAD THE

A-3

501-62159-94

Table 1 - Frank - Fran

#### Fahible "R"

· · · ·

# COVENANTS, AGREEMENTS, AND RESTRICTIONS

The grant of the Property to Granice by Granice pursuant to the Grant Deed to which the Fymble D is attached in made expressily subject to the following covenants, agreements and environtions

А. Gradier every that certain real property located adjacent to the Property in the County of San Joaquin, State of California, and more particularly described on Exhibit B-1. ("dominant learning,") The dominant tenement is used and operated by Granier as an acute sare hospital partently called St. Joseph's Modical Center ("the Rospital"). Attance has an interest in strong that the Property subject to this Grant Deed is used for a purpose complementary to the biorgeral take of the dominant tenement. Assorbingly, provided the dominant theorem continues to be used as an acute ease bargetal facility under the direction of the Circator or Circator's Alfiliate (defined below), the Property shall be used primarily for the construction and maintenance of a Multical Office Ballithing ("MOB") of not least than thirty throusand (30,000) gross square feet and untillary upor related to each facility, including without limitation parking, medical office and ancellary adminutrative areas. For the purposes of this Grant Deed, "Granter's Affiliate" shall mean an entry controlled by, controlling or under contains control with Granter, including a parent or subtodauy, or a corporation, partnership, limited liability company, or any successor empty controlled by (inexast or under common control with Gramot resulting from the morganization, merger of, at consolidation with Grantes

R Grankte shall commence construction of the MOB upon the Property of later than eighteen (13) manuals from the date of the recordances of that Gaunt Dord . For the purposes of thus Paragraph B, "planmence construction" shall mean the pouring of the exectpic loundation for the MOB - Granter shall have the right to repurchase the Property upon the turne terms and conditions for which the Property was sold to Granter by Granter of Grantee has not commenced construction of the MOB on or before the date that is \$8 months from the date this Grant Deed is seconded. In the event Granter repurchases the Property under the Paragraph B, Grantee, at its sole cost and expense, shall actum the Property to Grantor in the condition received, first of any liens or enclambrances meaned or caused by Grantee. Norwithmending the foregoing, if Geneter has denialished an existing building in antiopation of the construction of the MQB, Granter shall not be required to re-construct such building; and if Granice has completed pre-construction. reprovements in accordance with all applicable laws and its anticipation of the construction of the MOB, such improvements may remain, provided that, in either preasion above, Granee has out created a situation that regures additional action to climinate a threat to braith, safely, or the étés commétée.

C. Prior to the comments of construction of the MOB, Grantee shall scheme site plans for the entity Property to Grantee for review and approval, which such approval of any granted or wetherd in Grantee's sole and absolute diversion, metalling the approval of any structures on the Property that are incorporated as part of the MOB, on a temporary or permanent have. Grantee shall continence continueties of the MOB and complete the development of the Property sebstantially constructs with the site plans approved by Grantee.

D. (1) No sale in whole or in part of the Property by Caratos shall be consummated without Grantes providing Grantes a right of fine refinal as described below.

**R**.|

es rup taxtos

141.00

provided that as such tasks Granter of Granter's Affiliate is consisting to utilize the dominant istroment as an acute care hospital factory and provided further, that must of the following shall he deemed a sale under its paragraphi (a) a transfer of interest to any successor in-receipt of Granter, tyth if avec transfer involves a safe, provided that (i) the original Grantee (or Grantee's Soins if Grantee is as individual) or (ii) trainiduals or entities comprised of physicians on the active medical staff of the Hospital (or their corrective hours) retain a fifty percent (30%). Enternant anterest, with fully percent (50%) or more of the vesting rights in the successor-inreturns, or (b) of Granten, or Granten's pacement-in-interest, is a limited light'ity company. corporation, or partnership, the addition of new members, shareholders or partners into such culity or the oriental transfers of othersis, among existing members, align holder or partners, provided that (i) the original Grantoe, or Grantoe's heat of Grantee is an individual, or (ii) robationals or unlines compared of physicians on the active medical staff of the Hospital (us their expective here) return a fifty percent (50%) minimum interest, with fully percent (50%) or more of the voting rights therein, or (c) a transfer of an interest in any estate planning must or whithy for the herefit of the Granice or Granue's successor in interest, or (d) if Granice is a limited hidubity company, corporation, or partnership, the charget from one type of entiry to another 1996 of errory for the or estate planning reasons, with the same identity of interests in the new entrity. In no event, Sowever, that the additional, changes, in type, for described m(p)Arough (d) in this paragraph serve as a subserfuge to evade (identic)'s eight of first refuse?

(2) Subject to D(1) above, of Grantee receives from any their party a bosa fide offer to purchase the Property, including improvements, at a price and califorms acceptable to Grantee, Grantee shall specify the purchase price, terms and conferr ("Offer Notice"), which each Offer Notice shall specify the purchase price, terms and conferences of the first party offer Grantee shall specify the purchase price, terms and conferences of the first party offer Grantee shall specify the purchase price, terms and conferences, on the mass entropy of controls shall have the right to purchase price as the Offer Notice by providing write notice of web exercise ("Intent to Exercise") to Grantee within fifteen (15) days following excepts of the Offer Notice for ("Review Period"). Notwithstanding the terms of the dued party ofter, Granter's Intere to Exercise that an usety (90) days after expiration of the Review Period (or such longer nere as may be specified as a due difference ported or actually period to the Offer Notice) to obtain Granter's internal (orporate add/or grantee's part) and to the Review Period (or such longer nere as may be specified as a due difference period or actually period to the Offer Notice) to obtain Granter's internal (orporate add/or Board approvals for the Granter's Internation of the Review Period (or such longer nere as may be specified as a due difference period or actuality period to the Offer Notice) to obtain Granter's Offer Offer Notice) to obtain Granter's Offer Offer Notice's Offer ("Transaction Term").

(3) If Grantor does not basely provide Gransee with the Intent to Exercise, or Situation for hits to consummate the purchase of such Property prior to the end of the Properties Tetter, Grantee shall be (rec to soft such Property to a third party provided that (i) the price is not less than energy five percent (95%) of the offering price to the Offer Notece, and (ii) the other terms of the sale are not more favorable to the purchaser, that they get Sotts in Offer Notece.

(4) If Granice fails to constant the sale or other manafer of such Property as set forth in D (2) above with:: (a) one madred eighty (180) days after expiration of the Review Period, of (b) the Review Period, of (c) the litter to occur of (i) the constraint of the France is Offer within the Review Period, or (c) the litter to occur of (i) the constraint of the France Last formation of the Review Period, if Granice Last formation of the Review Period, or (c) the litter to occur of (ii) the Review Period, if Granice Last formation of the Review Period, if Granice Last formation of the Review Period, if Granice Last formation of the Review Period, or (c) the Granice and formation of the Review Period, if Granice Last formation of the Review Period, if Granice the Property without first differing such Property to Granice ages as or forth in D (2) above, and the comparing provision of this Pausgraph D shall remaining effect so that Granice will have a continuung ngies of formation.

B-2

av up-thisty i

1 (1651) 1 April 107 (5) The right of first sefferal described in this Paragraph. D shall continue to tend any transferee, buyer, to successor of Granter, regardless of the method by which and person argument Granter's encodes at the Property.

2 The coverants and respectives set forth to this boliable B shall burden the Property, as the few init tensment, and shak not with the land which constructs the Property, and shall be bending upon Galaties and cach of Orantee's successors and constructs the Property, and shall be bending upon Galaties and cach of Orantee's successors and Cambor and Cambor and Statistics and cach of Orantee's successors and Cambor and Cambor in A Februari for sularing as Grantor and/or Grantor's Alfitudes remain on existance and Cambor and Cambor and cach of the downward for an active Galaties and as remain on existance when benefit download to be download to the download statistics the download cach of the same tenses of the download cach successors and the land which constitutes the download to be same limitation as forth in E(1) above tech of the same limitation as forth in E(1) above

F If the Property is at any time used by any party wastroever for any prohibited purpose on it transferred to a party to violated of the Reprictions contained herein, then Granice of Center's uncommuner an assigns may specifically enforce the operators and reprictions set forth in this Exturn R, and shall have all immedies available at law and equity, orchoing the right to an invocction to prevent such supermyssible uses or transfer

R-3

Page 61 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

10 PD 11 01 01

н стари н Редо у от 11

#### Exemption B-1

# DESCRIPTION OF DOMINANT TENEMENT

THAT CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN CITY OF STOCKTON, DESCRIBED AS FORLOWS

# PARCEL ONE PORTION OF APRIT27 150-44

A TRACT OF LAND SITUATE IN SECTION 19 OF C.M. WEBER GRANT, "ED RANDING DEL CAMPO DE LOS FRANCESES, AND MURE PARTICULARILY DESCRIDED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNIAG AT AN IRON PIN IN THE MORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY (FORMERLY NORTH STREET) 25 TH2 CITY OF STOCKTON, DEARING WESTERLY 15 PEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SALD HARDING WAY WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE AS FOOT STRIP KNOWN AS CEMETERY LANE AND DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK "A" OF DEEDS, VOL 15, PAGE 151, SAN TOAQUIN COURSTY RECORDED IN BOOK NORTHERLY AND PARALIEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SALD CEMETERY LANE AND ALONG THE WEST DIME OF B M WOODHULL PROPERTY, 950 FEET TO AN IRON THE AT CORNER OF SALD WOUDHULL PROPERTY, 950 FEET TO AN IRON THE AT CORNER OF SALD WOUDHULL PROPERTY, THENCE WESTERLY AND PARALLEL. TO THE NORTH LINE OF BARDING WAY AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE WOODHULL PROPERTY, 49 87 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL TO THE WIST LINE OF LOT I BLOCK TP' OF SUPPLEMENTAL MAP DY MCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS PER MAP FILED ALGUNY 30, 1892, WAY SPEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY. THENCE MAY FRELLY AND FRETTO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY. THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL TO THE WORD OF LOT I BLOCK TP' OF SUPPLEMENTAL MAP DY MCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS PER MAP FILED ALGUNY 30, 1892, WAY SPEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY. THENCE BASTERLY ALDING THE NORTH I THE OF HARDING WAY, SOFEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCLPT THAT FORTION CONVEYED TO GEORGE O'NELL AND WERE, BY DEED RECORDED APRIL 11, 1939 IN BOOK 649 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 97, SAN WAQUEN COMMAY RECORDS, AND MAIRE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIN IN THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY (FORMERLY NORTH STREET) SAID PDI BEARDAG WESTERLY 75 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HARDING WAY FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH LINE OF SAID HARDING WAY WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE 45 POOT STREPKNOWN AS CEMETERY LAND AND DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK TAT OF DISEDS, VOL. 15, PAGE 751, SAN FOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDED IN BOOK TAT OF DISEDS, VOL. 15, PAGE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF RAKEDING WAY TO A POINT IN THE CENTER LINE PRODUCED SOLDHERLY OF AN 8 DOM BRICK WAYLS THENCE NORTHERLY 67.05 FEET ALONG SAID CENTER LINE AND SAID CENTER LINE PRODUCCED, TO A 12 INCH IRON PIPE; CHENCH FASTRICY 16 85 FEET TO A 12 INCH IRON PIPE ON THE WEST LINE OF THE FORMER B. M. WOODRULL PROPERTY; THENCE SAUTHERLY 67.05

M 15 MIL.F

tanan Satur FEET ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF SAID 0. M. WOODHULL PROPERTY AND PARALLEL WITH SAID CEMETERY LANE TO THE POORT OF BEGINNING

#ARCELTWO PORTION OF APS 127-180-44

741 X

24 34

A PORDION OF SECTION 19 OF C.M. WILDER GRANT, "EL RANCHO DEL CAMPO DE LOS FRANCESES, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESURIBED AS FOLLOWS.

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LAST I IN REOCK "P" OF SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MOCLOUD ADDITION TO THE UTTY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL 2 OF MAPS AND FLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS, THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE MORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY AND ALARKS THE NORTH LINE OF PROPERTY FORMERLY OWNED BY O M. HOOE, 66 FLET, THENCE SOUTHERSTY PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF CEMETERY LANE, 55 FEET, THENCE WESTERCY PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF CEMETERY LANE, 55 FEET, THENCE WESTERCY PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF CEMETERY LANE, 55 FEET, THENCE WESTERCY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF PROPERTY OWNED BY O M. HOOE, 86 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF TOT 1 IN BLOCK "F", SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOID ADDITION, THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 55 FEET TO THE POINT OF BECENTING.

PARCEL THREE: PORTION OF APN 127-150-54

LOT 7 IN BEAKIN 1, AS SNOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, NURTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD SEPTEMBER 26, 1992 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 26, SAN MAQUEN COUNTY RECORDS.

PARCELFOUR: FOR FIDN OF APN 127-150-54

1.07.5 IN BLOCK "P", AS SEGWIN LEVEN MAP ENTITIED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCI OUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN MAGUTN COLDITY RECORDS.

PARCEL FIVE. PORTSON OF APA 127-150-94

LOT 4 D' BLOCK "P", AS SERWEN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD ADGUST 30, 1892 DI VOL 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

PARCEL SIX: APN 127-160-03

LOT 3 DI BLOCK "L" OF MCCLOUDS ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN VOL 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN MAQUDI COUNTY RECORDS

PARCPI.5EVTN: APN 127-160-04

with the second second

ا لريادي د اين المورية LOTS 3 AND 4 IN BLOCK "1.", AS SHOWN CPON MAP INTITLED, SUPPLIEMENTAL MAP OF MOCLARUP ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILLED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN /GAQCIN COUNTY RECORDS.

# PARCEL EIGHT APN 127 164-06

LOTS 16, 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK "L", AS SHOWN CRON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MOCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 17, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLANS, PAGE 16, SAN JOAQUIN CRONTY RECORDS.

AND THE NORTH 38 FEET OF LOTS 19, 20 AND 21 29 BLOCK "1", AS SHOWN OPON MAP ENTITLED, SLEPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR REACED ADDITION FOL 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 26, SAN FOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

## PARCEL NINE: APX 127-164-07

LOTS 13, 19, 20 AND 21 IN BLOCK "L" OF THE MAP AND SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 33, 1892 AND AUGUST 14, 1896, RESPECTIVELY, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE NORTH SENSET OF LOTS 13, 20 AND 21, AS CONVEYED BY MARY SUSSELUTO STOCKTON, CALEFORNIA COMPANY OF DEHOVAH'S WITNESSES. A CORPORATION, BY DEED RECORDED DECEMBER 31, 1931 AS INSTRUMENT NO 40351, SAN JOAQUEN COUNTY RECORDS.

# PARCEL TEN: APN 127-164-06.

LOT 14 IN BLOCK 11.7, AS SHOWN OPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF SICCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 53, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLAPS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS

PARCEL ELEVEN: APN 122 (144-14)

LOT 2 IN BLOCK "C". AS SHOWN UPON MAP INTICLED, SUPPLEMENTAL, MAP OF MOCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED YOR RECORDS AUGUST 30, 1892 IN YOL 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

# PARCEL TWELVE: APN 127-164-17

LOT 4 IN BLOCK "1." OF MOCLOUDS ADDITION 141 THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD MAY 26, 1892 IN YOL 2 OF MARS AND PLATS, PAGE 14, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

service provides and

Lanez e Page 1, a Cha EXCEPT TREALFROM THAT PORTION AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE COTY OF STOCK HON, A NUMBURAL CORPORATION, RECORDED JANUARY 29, 1980 AS INSTRUMENT NO 50003422 SAN JOAQU'N COUNTY RECORDS, NORC PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS HELLOWS

BUGENNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT A BLOCK "L" AS SALD LOT AND BLOCK ARE SO DESIGNATED AND DELINEATED ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTIFIED "SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MOVELOUT'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON" AS FILED ON ALCOST JUL 1872 IN VOL. 3 OF MAPS AND PLACES, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN COUNSY RECORDS, THENCE EASTERLY 24 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT: THENCE SUBCTIONERLY SO FEET ALONG A LINE 24 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT, THENCE WESTERLY 24 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT, THENCE WORTHERLY 24 FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT, THENCE NORTHERLY SO FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT, THENCE NORTHERLY SO FEET ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT, THENCE NORTHERLY SO FEET ALONG SAID FAST LINE OF SAID LOT, THENCE NORTHERLY SO FEET ALONG SAID FAST LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET TO THE HEREINBERGER MENTIONED POINT OF BEGINNING

# PARCEL TRUSTELS: APN 127-164-20

> THE LAST TO FEET OF LOT 10; THE EASTERLY 56 FEET OF THE WESTERLY 87 FEET OF LOTS 8 AND 9, THE EASTERLY 75 FELT OF LOT 7, THE WEST 20 FERT OF LOT 10, THE EAST 16 FEET OF EACH OF LOTS 8 AND 9, ALL OF LOT 11, ALL 34 BLOCK 11, AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP DS MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKYON, FILED FOR RECORD ADGUST 30, 1592 IN VOL. 2 OF MAIS AND PLATS, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUEN COLORITY RECORDS

> EXCEPT FROM A PORTION OF SAID LAND ALL MINERAL RIGHTS INCLUDING RIGHTS TO OIL, GAS AND OTHER HYDROCARBON SUBSTANCES BELOW A DEPTH OF SIG FEET FROM THE SURFACE OF SAID REAL PROPERTY WITHOUT THE RIGHT OF SURFACE ENTRY.

PARCIEL FORRUFEN - APN 127-164-21

LOTS 12 AND 13 IN RELOCK "1,", AS SEGUN LIFON MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MCCLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, FILED FOR RECORD ALICHIST 30, 1892 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 24, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

PARCEL HELEUN APN 127-173-26

ALL OF LOTS 3, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 31, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK, M. AS THE SAME ARE SHOWN AND DELONATED ON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON WHICH MAP WAS FILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 9992 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL.

6. JIG URU .6

10.451

2. PAGE 15. SAN JOAOFEN COUNTY RECORDS, AND ALL THAT PORITON OF WYANDOTTE STREET AS SEEWIN UPON SAID REFERENCE MAP AS THE SAME WAS ABANDONED BY THE SERVICEN OFFY COUNCIL RECORDED APRIL 19, 1991, RECORDER'S INSTRUMENTINO, 91003824, SAN JOAQUON COUNTY RECORDS

EXCEPTING FROM LOTS 4, 9, 10 AND 11 SU MUCH OF SAID LOTS AS LEE WITHIN THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF CALIFORNIA STREET AS SAID STREET IS NOW TRAVELED AND ESTABLISHED.

ALSO EXCEPTING FROM THE FAST 12 L2 FEFT OF LOT 13 AND THE WEST 12 OF LOT 14 HEREIN ALL OIL, GAS, MOREALS AND OTHER HYDROCARDON SUBSTANCES LYING BELOW A DEPTH OF 500 FFET DELOW THE SURFACE OF SALD LOTS AS THE SAME WERE RESERVED IN THE DEFO RECORDED TUNE 22, 1988 RECORDENTS INSTRUMENT NO. 53051979, SAN ROAGIES COUNTLY RECORDS

# PARCEL SIXTEEN | APN [27-17-30]

2

ALL OF LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 4, 7, 8 AND 9 IN BLOCK IN AS SAID LOTS AND BLOCK AS SMOWN AND DELINEATED LIPON THAT CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED, SUPPLEMENTAL SAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON FLED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1897 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL 2, PAGE 15, 5AN FRAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS: AND ALL THAT PORTION OF HAWTHORNE SIRZET AS SHOWN UPON SAID ABOVE REFORMED MAP AS THE SAME WAS ARANDONED BY THE STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL RECORDED JULY 27, 1987 RECORDER'S INSTRUMENT NO REFORMED COUNTY SECORDS.

EXCEPTING FROM SAID LOTS & AND 9 ABOVE REFERRED TO THAT PORTION OF SAD LOTS & AND 9 DESCRIDED IN DEEDS TO THE CITY OF NTOCKTON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION RECORDED OCTOBER 3, 1978 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 4456, PAGE 403, SAN RIAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS AND RECORDED OCTOBER 11, 1978 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 4468, PAGE 123, SAN JOAQUIN COLUMY RECORDS.

PARCEL SEVENTEEN | APN 127-180-44

PARCEL SEVENTEEN-A:

JOTS 19, 11, 12, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 IN BLOCK, N. SHIPPLEMENTAL, MAP OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON FILED FOR RECORD ARKHIST 32, 1892 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 15, SAN-JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF LOTS ID AND IT DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF \$10X.XTON REFORDED SEPTEMBER TO, 1976 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 4173, PAGE 377, SAN JOAQUEN COUNTY RECORDS.

as issuightly

паруна Редерата

# PARCEL SEVENTEEN-B:

0.00 100

LOTS 1 THROUGH 10 INCLUSIVE IN BLOCK 40, SUPPLEMENTAL MAR OF MC CLOUD ADDITION TO THE CHT OF STOCKTON MILED FOR RECORD AUGUST 30, 1692 [N BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL 2, PAGE 15, SAN JUAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS

FACEPT THAT PORTION DESCRIPTION DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON RECORDED DULY 26 1961 IN BOOK OF DEFICIAL RECORDS, VIII. 2440, PAGE 264, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

PARCEL SEVENTEEN-C:

A FURTION OF SECTION 19 OF C. M. WEBER GRANT, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WAINLIT STREET AS SHOWN UPON MAP OF MORTH PARK ADDITION TO STOCKTON ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF FILED IN BOON OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 7, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQCEN COUNTY RECORDS, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE MORTHERLY LINE OF WAINLIT STREET TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF CEMETERY LANE; THENCE MORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY INE OF CEMETERY LANE; THENCE MORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY INE OF CEMETERY LANE; THENCE MORTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY OF STOCKTON ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP DUCK O AS SHOWN UPON MAP ENTITLED SUPPLEMENTAL MAP OF MC CLOGD AUDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP DUCKEOF FILED IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VIEL 2, PAGE 15, SAN JOAQUIN UDUNTY RECORDS; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF RUCK O THE EASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET, THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAUD BASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET, THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAUD BASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET, THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAUD BASTERLY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET TO THE POINT OF OMMENCEMENT

EXCEPT THAT PORTION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON BY DRED RECORDED 2.1.Y 26, 2961 IN BOOK OF DIFFICTAL RECORDS, VOL. 2440, PAGE 264, SAN JOAQUM COUNTY RECORDS.

TUXETHER, WITH THE NORTH 1/2 OF ABAMDONED WALKS! SOMET LYING BETWEEN THE EASTERLY AND WESTERLY DOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PARCEL TWO IF EXTENDED NORTHERLY.

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF ABOVE DESCRIPED ABANDONED WALNUT STREET WHICH LIES WITHIN THE ROUNDARIES OF SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP FILED FOR RECORD AFRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUEN COUNTY RECORDS.

## PARCEL FOUR:

LOTS 6, & 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 7), 24 AND 25 IN BLOCK 2 OF NORTH PARK AUDITION TO STOCKTON FULLD FOR RECORD SEMI-MASER 26, 182 IN BOOK OF MAPS AND PLATS, VOL. 2, PAGE 22, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS.

na co pigner

Table Science

TOGETHER, WITH THE SOUTH 1/2 OF ABANDONED WALNUT STREET LYING BETWEEN THE EASTERLY AND WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF ABOVE BLOCK 2. IN EXTENDED NORTHERLY

EXCEPT TRERETROM THAT PORTION LYDISG WITHIN THE BOUNDARDS OF SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN BOOK OF PARCEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUTY COUNTY RECORDS

## PARCEL FIVE:

. . .

UNIT NOS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 AND 7 AS SHUWN UPON SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAD. ST. JOSEPH'S BOSSITAL MEDICAL OFFICE BUT DEVG. A CONDOMINUM PROJECT AS SAID MAD WAS FILLED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1973 IN BOOK OF PARLEL MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUIN COLINITY RECORDS.

FOGUTHER WITH AN AFFURTENANT INTEREST IN THE COMMON PROPERTY FUR EACH OF THE ARTRESAID UNITS AS DEFINED BY THE AMENDED DECLARATION RECORDED JUNIES, 1975 IN BOOK OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, VOL. 1990, PAGE 56, SAN ROAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS:

AN INTERFST IN THE IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED UPON COMMON PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON SECOND AMENDED PARCEL MAP, ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL MEDICAL OFFRIE BUILDING, A CONDOMINIUM PROJECT AS SAID MAP WAS FILED FOR RECORD APRIL 17, 1975 IN DOOR OF PARCED MAPS, VOL. 1, PAGE 140, SAN JOAQUN COUNTY RECORDS

PARCEL EIGHTEEN: APN £27-190-09 AND 127 190-10

LOT IS AND THE WEST 369 FEET OF LOT IS IN BLOCK LOF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CETY OF STOCK ION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILLED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1893 IN YUS. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS

PARCEL MINEREEN, APN 127-190-191

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4.9 10 AND THE WEST ONE-HALF OF LOT 11 IN BLOCK 1 OF NOR (3) PARK AUXITION TO THE CITY OF STRICKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD JULY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUEN COUNTY RECORDS.

PARCEL TWENTY: PORTION OF APN 127 190-31

BEGENNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOF 3 IN BLOCK & OF NOR DS PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP

ALC: 1 100191

t voor ti Dege 15, 2010 THEREOR, FILED FOR RECORDIDLY 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MARS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS; THRACE SOUTH DI 34" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LODS 5 AND 6 IN SAID BLOCK 1 OF NORTH PARK ADDITION. A DISTANCE OF 9000 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EXISTING NORTH DARK ADDITION, A DISTANCE OF 9000 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EXISTING NORTH DARK ADDITION, A DISTANCE OF MARDING WAY (FORMERLY KNOWN AS NORTH STREET); THENCE SOUTH 78" 06: 30" WEST, AUONG SAID EXISTING NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY, A DISTANCE OF 68 0T FEET TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH LINE OF HARDING WAY, A DISTANCE OF 68 0T FEET, TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH WESTERLY ON A CURVE TO THE REALT, RADIUS 20 OF FEET, THE LONG CHURD OF WHICH BLAKS NORTH 56" 52" 45" WEST, 28.27 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF DI 40 FEET TO A PRINT: THENCE NORTH DI 54" WIST, A DISTANCE OF 7001 FLCT TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5, THENCE NORTH 76" 30" 80" FAST ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE OF FLOT 5, A DISTANCE OF MOR FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT AS HEREFULFFORE REPEARED TO, THE 20DINT OF BEGINNING

PARCEL TWENTY-ONE | PORTION OF APA 127-190-31

4.4

LOT 4 IN BLOCK I OF NORTH PARK ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOF, FILED FOR RECORD J.D.Y. 3, 1895 IN VOL. 2 OF MAPS AND PLATS, PAGE 21, SAN JGAQUIN COUNTY REFORDS

EXCEPT THE WEST II 64 FF2T AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, RECORDED AUGUST 10, 1973 IN BOOK 3192 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, PAGE 523, SAN-JOAQUIN COUNT Y RECORDS

BOT 10 MAR 51

Linear Cray Covers

# **EXHIBIT 2**

Page 70 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

RECORDED AS 10F KIQUEST OF AND WIEN REPORTED RECORDS OF

Statholik, Horathkard, Wesk 1491: Data Ditoly Ranche Cloud val. California (Reff) Norrow n. Elegal Department

DOC B 200765-1040205 Projetting bilder for the Projetting Projetting for the State of the Projetting of the State of the S FIRST AND TITLE CO

production of the state of the state of the

## DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

FEIS DELLARA DOS DE ALSTREITAVE DOVENANTS (das 1904) any la parage in et - // 25-06- , 2005 by CASHOLAC HEALTHCARE WEST, et informa corporation (advention) (Dettatue)), with reference to the following factor.

## RECITALS

A Districted was the contrast of property located in 25 theory of has long any Store of Children's more surrouterly described in Exhibit A was not herein (the Theoreficial Property) is

N — Produced any own deduction and property located at the Postpy of Sub-Jungton, State of Cylinforms, notic protocolary described to <u>Interim Particulated</u> benchmarks **Bandrand Property**". For perpendiculary described Property and Sectional Property and Sectional reference ordinance ordinance. In Property.

 $C_{\rm eff}$  . This takes they there for a finite rest, we want or the meson convery the Hamberds Despity, to part our thermal to end or more part of the proceeding there with Desting a density to Next program. So there is a local appropriate survey to Progeneous Approximation to the the destination of the program. So there is a local approximation of the properties by subjecting the Bawlerson Provide program. So the program was a local approximation of the program of any and all submitted to the test of the test of the test of the test.

## AGREEMENT

NOW SITEREFORE, Declacard Acreby declares as 6 low-

 Definition: 100 p-ryon's here ", the following forms where and when initial supplicity above the "base the definition groups upp.

1

Ş

y norst Generatinger:

• Electronic Table is a set to be year the construction of the set of the

2. "Provpost" due to conclusive du poster d'anni la substance de settar van terretaria activation de la conclusion de particular de la substance de la Subdeward la generation de la substance progénerative de la conclusion de la conclusion de la décision de la conclusion de

1.5. If the get line (in particup depending on a particular devict the encoder options, the 7 get line of the second second states are a state of the Second states of the particular the second Content and Second Second The Second Alfred Later is in provide the second Content and Second Second The Second The Second Sec

1.4. Therein the investigation of which include a statistic processing for accessed 20 years of a statistic processing and the fact of the company schedule of the end of the first statistic processing and the statistic processing of the schedule processing of the statistic processing and the statistic processing of the schedule processing of the statistic processing of the schedule procesing of the schedule procesing of

1.0.1. Thermiteins for all mean way applied to the encoded of Newports of the Borne (a) in politic represented index a reveal set of thermal disput in polarizations machines contribute on type politic disputs of the trade of the encoder of the encoder of politic set of the encoder of the excited of the encoder of the

A constraint by the part of the state of the basis of the basis of the tage of the theory of the tage of the tage of the state of the

2

111101-01210

Exhexit: Free Zini ofi Final and the low the costs and the soft of the operator sequences are near that the three soft for yours. In the 15 that they for a tags on your above soft are preserved and the final sector shaft apply that a sequence on the operation of the final sector soft of the transition of the sector soft are shaft apply the operator developed for the press.

Desgn Ag

1.1. Constants up to the sector to be anneared proceeding position in the sector dedicates the operation of position in the sector dedicates the operation of the sector dedicates the sector dedicates and the sector ded

4. Microsoft principles to the rest of the constraint of the second principles of the first o

1.5. In approving plane, the fixed approximation of each destruction or encoded some states plane. Names of warrants that plane is developed and so the planet performance. Property.

1.4. DUE (Collimating and consider a summaring and for approximating the formation of the property of the p

2.5 Checketer and a segment of the sector part of

4 UN Asstrictions

4.1. Doe 10 the source should expert a single to save a trip for the contained or and a contractive of a Medical (Case Facility - MIORE) of sources the durity characteristic gravity for the start of the source factory of the source source process for the source source to gravitation of the source source source source of the source source source source source source sources and the source source

4.7 — 200 structure of entropy the set of the Merich, fact the inverse of Winner , with N<sub>2</sub> the test accurate sharing matrix and participation to the Hermetited Company of the stategy sets and mathematical the Projectly match contract we address to a state track up with party free

÷

A second for a sec

Estata 2 Page 114 AV (a) a Subject of Manuscov, Constant Dep 2014, the Depleted Progensity Constant of the methods are set of the Manuscov Constant of the Depleted Progensity of the

4.3. A behavious to the product of the test of test o

4 1

•...

with the Bern and Deputy of the resident back to be the third

If the preferring the preferring the second second set of a provide spectrum of the the second seco

In the second depicture of the second depicture of the second depicture of the second depicture of the second depicture, is the second depicture of the second depicture of

÷

1.5 Telep 14

5051412 123014144 (a) Security sets and a formation of the system of the set of system such as your fracely and a statement of the set o

 $\{0,\dots,T\} we will define a problem for the additional theory and the transmission of the transmission of the contrast of the transmission of transmission of transmission of the transmission of the transmission of transmis$ 

1.5. This first part of the Parton of Paper 2 (1), we obtained the provident of the state of the transformer of the state of the transformer of the state of the state of the Half part of the Administration of the the state of the state of the Half part of the Administration of the the state of the state of the Half part of the Administration of the the state of the Administration of the the state of the state of the state of the state of the the the the state of the state of the the state of t

4.6. The two events the Astronautic section of each or as using proved by an Occurse of the Devicement Property of the transmistive spectra wetting, spectromy the maximum free the class static sector freedow due to be a static section of the transmistive free previous sector with each of the freedom.

3.2.1 These introducts there is not a comparison of parts of the Derivative design of the Derivative design of the Derivative descent and sequences of the Derivative descent and sequences of the Derivative descent and the Derivative d

5 24 representation

A set of the theory of the first construction of the set of the set of the set of the set of the first of the first construction of the part of the set of

5

- ----

Entropic 2 Proje 6 or atta
(2) The effective formation in the factor of Property many effective results as agree of all other in the first of the analysis for Sectional Property ranks of the analysis of the factor of the first of the factor of the first of the fi

V(t) = V(t) as and benefity respective in figure of the factor intersection are accessed to the spin of the spin of the product to the spin of the spin of the product to the spin of t

2. Duration: United services select in the Decision of 200 constants in even of the service of the board of the Decision service of the properties in the service of the term of the service of the term of term of the term of the term of ter

4. Secondary of Test. Destance of contribute all Americ Guard and guard on the part of the flow of

2 Literat

4.4 Annotations from the process of the Device of the Apple Statements (a process of the Apple Statements) (a process of the Apple Statements) (b) as of the Apple Statements (b) as of

3.2 Extension Enforcement Software of the Net enter Property (as the relation to a software of the entering of tendent book barries of a letter of the Enterfaced inspects to the relation of the transmission of the entering of the enter

A CONTRACT OF A DESCRIPTION

Cantra 2 Inspective 49

5.5

the formal Property processing on the pay Percent on the set of the spin and double property of a structure is the relation of the structure values of the process of the Brancow Property and operations and structure is the constant of definition and structure is the Brancow Property and the structure is the structure and operation and structure is the structure is the Brancow Prosection and structure is the structure is independent of the structure is the state structure is the state structure is the structure in the structure is the structure in the structure is the structure is the structure in the structure is the structure in the structure in the structure is the structure in the structure is the structure in the structure in the structure is the structure in the structure in the structure is the structure in the structure in the structure is the structure in the structur

A the structure of the first structure of the structure of the term is a constant of the structure of the s

3.4. Much herein. The best interval to be the enterprise appearance between the particle best is a charge in the basis fractional model. The discrete basis of provide the particle basis of the particle basis with the particle basis of the partis of the particle basis of the particle basis of the particle

\*\*\* Interpret Contribute: The EtPoint shall, with extension of Applications of the interpret Date the interpret the former of the interpret Date the interpret the interpret Date the interpret of the interpret Date int

9.5. Relief from Objections. If will describe a set when we say to five interest on a Dispersive operative between particles in the net residue to the distribution of the objective and the operation and the objective and the objective and the objective distribution of the

3.1 Associating of the systematical function of the fluctuation of solver a spectra of the application of any percenter, in prediction of the standard solver and provided on solver the detection of the standard solver and the standard solver a

and the second second

еннон з Рире Сонка UII — Notices. All reduces or concerning ensure required or point and under the Declaration shall be given an entropy and the "be delivered enders in the presentation which ensure tasks be deened delivered, in the date of delivery), (b) (b) need bornets, day, concerneds we (e.g., forderal happens, 1.78 or other typics getweet) by which ensure tasks be deened delivered. In the date of delivery), (b) (b) need bornets, day, concerneds we (e.g., forderal happens, 1.78 or other typics getweet) by which which ensure the bornets of any force and data of degrees with the require antipole, or (right borned delivered to the bornets), and (right borned delivered to the bornets) and (right borned delivered to the bornets) and (right borned delivered to the transmitted or the the thermal delivered to the the of (right borned to the transmitted or the transmitted or the the the transmitted or the the the the the transmitted or the transmitte

IN WITNESS WHEREOS. Declarate has our could be forcing to  $x_1 \in [0]$  , degree our could be reacted on a wanter

### "Declarar4"

PACAGORIA: ISPARTINGARE WENDLE L'al Somia neoprofis pallos nenetiç corporation

NUL h, Name: William G. Hant In President, Group Operations

NOL Ste By Karl L. Silberstein 5. V.T., Pinancial Operations

# EXHIBITS

Extend A. Description of Donaton Tenenet" Exhibit B. Legal Disamption Exhibit C. Ethanit And Rel grad Directive For Health Care Steviesa

5

Read March

Een pe 2 Fage à criet

station participates ÷ 17 CODMENDER SPECIAL RANGEMENTS - Sept. 14 206 me being to be added on a support in the ses parts of Kommon and a per B proved to the number of the structure of each to be the persongle where represented and where here is the technic enstances and according of the technic the glorif improvement the server in the partition and consider and starting and that by the bartists symmetry for the warmwarm's the period or or for cases again th dulf of uls ch idae o success of the processory WORKESS was been die striffe of each Co his Komp moun Rill Vervios WITCH'S NEAR STATE OF CALLORNIA ь. 400, NEW OF SACE WILLING. . a Sept. 14 montation and the interview of the Densels proveds Cel. Hereitalli koralisi da ph Spread make of the same of an of Kurry pressors whethe period of "whether the coefficient's and is the waters excerning and extended goes a regime So him day size, and the survey of a fast game a law and capits religion, and fast of a Soft fast administration the contenent in a post of the control of game behalf of a 1 ghr tepresent and Alcohol Balling Heating HI V A PLACE WITNESS, op Souther colliciational, 6 - Ca New Kan is Surver Bill Verrios NOTAXY NESS

91.00111

Linni X Aya Çiyeye

References Concerning Concerning

#### DESCRIPTION OF DOMINANT TENEMENT

THAS CLIMENTS REAL PROPERTY STEADED IN THE SERVER OF CONCERNMENT OF SERVICES AND AND A DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION OF

### #ARGERON, BURGENZE ADVICE VER-

A LONG DE CANUNDULE IN SECTION E CALUMATIEN GRANT LE NAMEDO OFFICIAN OFFICIEN AGANG ANN AND NORE ZARCOLO AND DES RUED AN A COMM

BUCKNESS AT AN ORDER SINCE THE VOICE FIRST SECTION OF AN ADDRESS WAS DESCRIPTED. SO THE CHARGE STATEMENT WAS DESCRIPTED ADDRESS OF AN ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF

1.5 FPT FIRST CONDONS CONSTITUTE TO GEORGE CONSTITUTED AND WIDE TO PERFORM RECORDED AND TO THE AND AND AN AND AND THE PARTY IN A STREET AND COND. IN CONDUCT INFORMALIA, AND ANDRED AND METAL AND A TRACK STREET AND SOLLOWS.

5- MICON

i sraya y Kaga 10 mina THE ACRY SOLVESTICS, OF SOLVESTIC WEED THE ACCEPTION PROVIDENT PROVIDENT AND THE CONTENT OF PERSONS OF

PARTY DOLLARS MANAGEMENTS AND

A DOMESTICATED AND TWO A VIGOUS AND WHILE ARXIV, THE RESCREPTION OF A VIOLATION AND A VIOLATIO

DOWNSTON OF THE ASSETTION OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ASSETTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE

PARCEL THRUE TO STRUCK OF VISITZING ME

FOT THE DEEX AND AN ADDRESS THE ANALYSISTED AND THE ADDRESS AS A DECK AND ADDRESS AS A DECK ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AS A DRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS

1A941-1049-769(70x/0) (2x121284)

(c) If it is not only if the structure curves many participation of the second and state OF Wellow Devices Test on fast in the construction, proper processing the Lagrange Devices Associated Second Second Construction Second Secon

PARCENERS IN DRUGS OF ALL CONSTANT

122 A MORAL PLAN SKOWS UNA WARTS HER SOMETAS STATISTICS MCCDO DADD HAS NOTED AT 1998 STOCK (CALLS HER BAD ORD MARKS MEDI-1922 MADD LOTING AND ZIG STATISTICA SAN RAD, SNOD SYS PROBABLY

SARGED AN ARREST MADE

COLMON BLOCK TO COMPLETE MODEL AND REPORT OF THE ADDRESS AND ADDRESS A ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDRESS

5.2

- - I - - \* -

CARDED Water Frank

#### 2 ARCEL MENTING APPENDING

(75) CAND A IN BLOCK (1) ACCOUNTS CANSIMAL END (1) FOUND (5M) N7A USE OF OCCOUNT ACCOUNTS AND ALL COMONS ALL CANSACTED TO A MILLION UNITED STATES (2000) 100 Mary AND PLATS (2000) STATES (2000) 10 COM STATES (2000)

#### PARCENERGIT ANY 22 PAGE

C.G.S. D., LT. WARD, M. IN BLOCK, "DELIXE SERVICE LIVEN MAY ENGLISH SUPPORTED AND MERCENNESS IN ADDITION TO PHECESS OF STOCKDON, HEREE CONTROLSING WARDSTOT, DATE: NAME TO ADDITION WARDS AND ADDITION PAGE 16, NAME UNACCESS OF NEW YORKS.

AND 145 SORUH IN THE OFFICER DUE WAS DUE IN FORMANCE IN SHOWN UP AN MORE PARTY FOR SPECIFIC MANAGED AND RECENTED AND ADDRESS OF THE UP A MORE DAY TO FOR MANAGEMENT AND AND A DAY OF AND ADDRESS OF A DESCRIPTION AND ADDRESS OF THE ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDRE

## PARKED WINE APRIL 22 ARGS

1075 DE 19125 AND 25 EN DEDECTO DE DUE MAY AND NOVEMBAR AL ALAPENA METO (C. 2000) TO 150 DE DE DE MONORATOR, LE ADERO REAMON AL ACENTE 1997 AND AL GUNT DE 1855 RESERVICES A TRANSPORT DE COLATS RECORDA.

LNCOPT CONSELNEMENTINE SOMEORY OF LED OF LODGE A 2015 NEW AS CONVENED IN MARY RUSSELT TO STOCKTUS, COLD CONTACTIVE CONTACTIVE AND AN INTERSENT A CONTROL ON UNDER DEED RECORDED ON CONTACTIVE AND AN INSTRUMENTS OF A STATISTIC CONTROL OF A DEED RECOMMENDATION OF LODGE AND AN INSTRUMENTS OF A STATISTIC CONTROL OF A RECOMMENDATION.

PARCER 1255 (APN 12705444)

10THOS RECORDED AS SHOWN DRESSENT (1920) SOME PARTY AND A SUPPORT MODOLO SIMURATION OF THE THINK OF STRENGTHENED AND RECORD AS GUETS 1990 DV MULTICE MARK CONDUCTION, 28 OF 10, DOM 2000 DV ACCOUNT SUPORTS.

DARLIE DU VESTAME DE DATA

(C1.2) NORTH N. C., AN SIGNAR THAN MALE VEHICLE, J. REPORTS AND ANY OF WORLOUD ADDITION TO THE LCCL OF SOME CONTENT OF ARE CREATED AT SUME (SPOID MARK AND THAT AND THAT ANY PAGE OF SAME PLACE AND ALCONOMIC SPOID MARK AND THAT ANY PAGE OF SAME PLACE AND DECOMPOSITION.

 $\tau \in$ 

 $\alpha = 5 \rightarrow 50 \pi$ 

Frequiè : Fegni 2 of 11

# ZARGE EWELVE ANN [21 SALES

FOT CONTRACT FOR VEHICLES AND HIS SECTION OF STRATEGY 7.1218 FOR RECORD MAY 25 FOR IN VOL. 2017 MARS AND CLASS PARENTS AND CONSERVE CONTRACT ADDRESS.

EXCEPTIONE AT LARCE DRAFT FOR LOSS AN INFORMATION THEORY OF FILLENCE AND THE PROVIDENCE IN THE PROPERTY OF SECOND STATES AND THE PROPERTY OF AN

## ZARUEL THUR BUNCKPN (2010) 34

THE FAMILY FERTION OF LOTING THE EXAMPLE TO A THE WENT CONSTRAINED FOR THE CONTRACT AND THE FAMILY AND A DESCRIPTION OF A DES

PASSISE SOURCESS APPLICATE AND

FOTS 12 AND 15 0N OCCURNING AN ADDRESS OF HIS SOMETING THE DESCRIPTION MAT WAR OF MODE OPEN ADDRESS OF COLUMN THE ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF ADDRESS ADDRESS AND DEADS OPACIENT ADDRESS OF ADDRESS ADDRESS OF ADDRE

PARCEL RETERN ATX 27710025

 $s, \dot{\tau}$ 

 $M_{\rm eff} \approx M_{\rm eff} \sim 10^{-11}$ 

Eretia 1275 - Lian All controls is a set of a set of the control of the transmission of the set of the set

LAS BETTAG PROVIDED AND A CONTRACT OF A CONTRACT AND A CONTRACT AN

CARCEL SOUTH STATISTICS

## PAPCHLASAENTH SCOLARD RESERVED

# PARCEL SEVENTEEN-A:

4.5 SERVICE

Benge D. Francis of Att EXTER, ORAL 2020 (A solution of your configuration of the other states of the second states of the solution of the solution

#### PARCEL SIME VALUE II.

4

CONTROL HERE SHOLD INTO A MURICIPAL AND A CONTROL AND AN ADDRESS OF A DESCRIPTION OF A DESCRIPTION AND A DESCRIPTION A

Definition of the explosion devices of the probability of the probability of the explosion of the probability of the probabilit

### PARCEL SEVENTER 6 4

# MARKENS AVASOTION CONCINENT AND REPART OF A DEDAMORED WAS

CONSIGNOUS AT THE INCOMPLETION OF THE TASK RELITING OF A DOMESTIC AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDR

130 DP - DO FORTON AN FRACTIVAE STOCKTONES IN DULTANCE INC. SAME STOLEN AND SPEED INCOMENCE OF DULTAN REPORTS AND AND AND SAME SAME SAME STOLEN.

TORO DE REMANDEL ATEL MORETE DE LOT ALANSON RED LO ANDER DE SARGETE EN ANTE SE OMETIN TRUCANTERE VEZ MORENEMENTARE, NERVEMENTARE EN ANTERPARTE (DA ANTER SE SARGEN RECENTER EN ANTER SE SARGEN RECENTER EN ANTER

> > Karaba (). Dege of action

#### PARIAL FOUR.

•

DOTS 4, KING, TELSCONSTALLY, SCONSTOL, CLASSIC, ACCOUNTS AND POINT TO CAR A CO-SMATTOPARK WORTHOUS TO STOP & LOS STOP & DOTS TO STOP AND AND POINT TO CAR TO ARE COMPARED AND PLACES, AND COMPARED AND TO ADJUST COMPANY AND ADJUST.

PECELLARSE WORTH THE SOUTHER CONFORMATION AND AN ADVANCED WARRANTED STREET. CONSIGN SMTWERS THE CONFORMATION OF MONITORIA MORPHONIA CONTRACTOR ADVANCED FOR A DVALUE OF MONITOR ADVANCED AND ADVANCED ADVANCE ADVANCED A

#### SARCES FIVE

(N) CASES, 2.2.3.4.4.5.6.000 CASES OF AN OTAM OF AN ONLY AND ADDRESS SATURATION OF THE AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS

DOGETHER WITH AN ALCORESSANT EXCLUSIVE IN THE OWNERS PRODUCT TO A DATE AND A

AN IS UNRER THE MERCOVENESS STATION CONTINUES DOWNLY PROPERTY AN ADDRESS ON STRANGED AND STRATE OR AND ADDRESS PROVIDED ADDRESS OF A OFFICE OFFICIENCY, A CONDITION MERCIPAL STRATE STATE AND ADDRESS RECORD AND TO ADDRESS OF FORCE (MAYS ADDRESS AND ADDRESS), IN UNCENTY RECORDS.

PARIEL EXHIBITS I VENIOR CARAMANDOCCU WAS

South Standing Report on Strategies and the control of the first second standard controphetic of a substance in the control of the control of the second standard standard of the contraction of the control of the substantial standard standar Standard stand Standard stan

PARCEL SINGLEDS LARK 177 105 Sci

(2015) 1.2.3.4.5.2.000 WEST CALLER FOLD OT LUSSED ON SCHWARK AVAILORY FOLDER CONTROL SEA KNOW, MICHIGAN DIE CONTRACT DE NUMBER OF THE CONTROL OF UNKNOWN OF CONTRACT, CONTRACT, 2015 NO. 10140, 200 RECOND. 2014, DOI: 10.000 (2014) MADE AND DECT AND DECT ADDRESS OF CONTRACT, CONTRACT,

AT BUILDED

Linn N 2 Page 10 of 49

Page 86 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

PARCEL WENTY, IMMOUNTON OF ANY 125-15-31

BRADWING AT TRE NORTHLASE CORNER OF TAXED STOLEN AT COMMING AT TRE NORTH PARA-ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOR, DELETED ACCORDING TO THE STOCKTON, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL MAP THEREOR, DELETED ACCORDING TO THE STOCKTON, ACCORDING AND PLATS PAGE 31 UNITED FOR STANDARD STOCKTORES, THEY USED TO THE PARA ADDITION A SISTANCE OF MUSIC STANDARD STANDARD STOCKTON, OF NORTH PARA ADDITION A SISTANCE OF MUSIC STANDARD STANDARD STOCKTON, STORTH PARA ADDITION A SISTANCE OF MUSIC STANDARD STANDARD STOCKTON A STANDARD STANDARD WAY TOWATHING YROWS AS MORTH STREET. THEY CREATE ADDITION A SISTANCE OF MUSIC STREET TO A POLY. THE ACCESSION STORE STANDS OF MUSIC ADDITION A MINUTARIAN KNOWS AS MORTH STREET. THE ACCESSION STANDS OF MUSIC STANDS OF MUSIC MINUTARIANCE OF MUSIC THE ACCESSION A STREET STANDS OF MUSIC STOLE MAP MINUTARIANCE OF MUSIC THE ACCESSION A STREET STANDS OF MUSIC ADDIT STOLE ADDITIONAL STREET TO A MINUTARIANCE OF THE ADDITION A STREET STREET TO ADDIT AT WIST, A DISTANCE ON A STREET STOCKTON OF MUSIC THE ACCESSION STANDS OF MUSIC ADDIT STOLE ADDITION A STREET THE ADDIT ADDITION OF MUSIC THE ACCESSION OF MUSIC ADDIT STOLE ADDITION A STREET OF MUSIC ADDITION OF MUSIC THE ACCESSION OF MUSIC ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT STANDS OF MUSIC STREET STOLES ADDITION AND A STREET THE ACCESSION OF MUSIC ADDIT ADDITION A STREET STREET OF A MUSIC ADDIT ADDITADA ADDITION ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT ADDITADA ADDIT ADDIT ADDITION ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT ADDITADA ADDIT ADDITADA ADDIT ADDITIONAL ADDIT ADDIT ADDIT ADDITADA ADDIT ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDIT ADDITION ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITION ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITIONAL ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA ADDITADA

PARTED DVENTY UNL (ORTHON OF APS (27, 9) 1).

1407.4. IN REGENT OF WORTH AARD ADDRESS SET THE OTTER OF STORTED A ACCORDING 70 THE OFFICIAL MAP INISPECT, HOUD OF RELEASED TO ME IN VID: 2.04 MAPS AND PLATS. PAGE 21, SAN JOACH IN COUNTY ARCORDS.

EXCEPT (35 WEAT 11 S4 MEAT AS DEVOLVED) DONES IN THE STOCK FOR RECORDED ALLOUST 10, 1419 IN BOOK ANS OF OPTICIDE DEPORTS, PAGE AN, SAME MACK IN COUNTY RECORDS

心肌

ALCO NOTE:

Eenste Fage (7 dies

Exhibit But Declorers of Kennetics Decomposition

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

s energialen van de van houreen in soloan en de van een van de van van de van van de van de van de van de van s Naam opvolgen, waar van de valgerijk gewane gewane gemaan van de van van de van van de van de van de van de van

#### PARCEL ONE

COMPANY AND A STREAM OF A S

#### PARCEL THEO

C 2005-2001 DF S1 (TROM: L+ C) as Western Network (C) The formal (b) and a Western DF Designer Western Network (C).

SECONDOCATE A TRACK AND TAKE THE STATULA EXCLOPENDATION INSPECTATION IN A SECONDATION OF THE RECEDULE AND THE RECEDULE IN WAY, OF CONSTRUCT (RECENTLAND AND THE RECEDULE) AND ADDRESS OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE AND ADDRESS OF ADDRESS OF

жы бола міра бал Байон Аранция ростан а жараматата за аз станана едерніка за українся. 1944 р. міль і акіа Адайность і карія ростанов українся та за роского.

#### PARCEL THREP

(14) A 5-BLOCK (17) AS SHOWN (PROFEMENTIAL DISAMEL, ULDISAMENTIAL TO AN UNIT IN STRUCTURE, TO US THE REFORM WAY (17) INFO. (20) MARS WAS READED INVECTOR STRUCTURE REPORTS.

#### EASCEL FORR

#### PARCEL PIVE.

202 S WINDOW TO AS SIZES LIKE WATER (TO DR, WICHER'S STOTER TO SHA

d 1

NUMBER OF

n desta Franciski visiki CONTRACT STORE OF A LOD AND TO CONTRACT, LAR IN 701, DOT MARS AND MARS. 1960 IN SAMIT ANY AND ANY INFORM

#### PARCEL SIX

(a) The stable static system of the second system of the second stable of the second stable of the second stable state states and the states of the second states and second states are second states and second states are second states are second states.

#### TARCEL SEVEN:

BY GRANENSIGENT THE ADVECTMENT ALL DEVICE DATION TO THE BESCH, THE CHARACTERING AND THE ADVECTMENT AS A DETERMINED TO THE ADVECTMENT AS A DETERMINENT AS A DETERMINED TO THE ADVECTMENT AS A DETERMINED TO THE ADVECTMENT AS A DETERMINENT AS A DETERMINED TO THE ADVECTMENT AS A DETERMINENT AS A DETERMINED TO THE ADVECTMENT AS A DETERMINENT AS A DETE

#### PARCEL EIGHT:

A foreitow of solving to use on white violation indicates (to the covers (to take)) and the covers (to take).

 $\mathsf{Det}_{\mathcal{I}}$ 

- C - - - C - -

1000 1997 - 1997

#### PARCEL NINE:

(1) TSR AND A ADVACK TO LEASING WAS DATA WAR AN TABLED, AND A SPECIAL AND TO THE TETY OF A DATA AND TELED ON HEATHER MAP (SEE FOR IN A DELTA OF MARY AND TENTS, #AOD OF ANY NORSELFACTOR DECTOR RECORDS.

138.11.118

EVERY ON BECOME 12, AS STORAWS FORMATION FOR AN EVERY AND CONTRACT TRANSPORTATION AND THE STATE AND A STORAGE AND

PAGEL, BLIVEN

A PORTION OF SECTION 19 WE CAN WEEK GRANT, THE PANET OF HER MARKOUT CAN TRANSPORT TO ATTREET AS INCLUDES.

A BUACH AT CLASD SYNCE BUTWERK HOL IN OF TRACT NO RELEASED HOLES PARK ACCORDING TO THE OPPICIAL MACHINE WAY 20, 245 PM VOLUTI TO MAYS AND REASE AND TO SAM DACEAN COMMY REPORTS IN DUST ON A DATE OF MI OLOGICARDING TO STOCED A ACCORDING TO THE GOLDAN MAR FORD MAR AN APPEND YOU IS OF MARS AND ACATS, RAGE (A KAN ROACOS OCCUST) ASSOMDA-DESTER SYD, AS FOLLOWS

BECOMPREMENTAL PROPERTY COMMENTS OF THE COMMENTS AND THE COMPANY AND SAVE THE PROPERTY AND SECOND SE

#### TARCEL TWELVE

UOT 16 AS SHORN CHEMINAR POTITULU, NAMEROANE PARK, TALED FOR RECEIRING AN 27 UND TRANSPORT OF STARS AND PLATS PROFESSION AND COMPANY REPORTS.

# PARCEL THIRTEEN

A PORTION OF SECTION IN C. M. WEARLEN GRAND IN FRANCIST DESCRIPTION OF LOW FRANCING NETWORK (IN ACTION SECTION OF DESCRIPTION OF DESCRIPTIONO

ADDONSING AT CHEES FERSECT ON OF THE SOR OF CONCOR WALLS T. STRUCT MUST CAN EAST LEVE OF WORKELS AND AND INTERACTION BEING ENERGY TO ANT AN AND AN AN THE PARTY AND TAKE OF STRUCTURE FROM MOTION THEORY OF STUCKTORS

a < - - -

а 1994 — Пара (1) года и REDUKCIED MAY 3, 1923 EN BOOL AL DY DREDS BOOK SAN PARA ET SAN XIANJEIN COMMIN RECORDS, THE NEX HISTER 79, 40 CAST ALCON, THE REALTH IN OR WALKST STREET AS UPSCHEDUCE IN THE ARXIV HISTORY OF DREAL ALCON, THE REAL OF SAL REFE. THEAT, SOUTH IN THE WAST PARALLED WITH THE REAL OF SALE OF ANTE OF CASE, A CONTANCE OF SALE INFORMATION OF SAUDIN IN A WAST OF INFORMATION OF DREAL THE RATE LANE OF MORE TO THE PHONE SAUDIN IN A WAST OF INFORMATION OF THE RATE LANE OF MORE TO THE WAST PARALLED IN THE THE REAL OF MARKET ONE PART THE WORK LANE OF MORE TO THE WORT IN A RECEIPTION OF MORE INFORMATION OF MORE LANE OF MORE TO THE WORT IN A RECEIPTION OF MORE INFORMATION OF MORE

#### LARCEL FOURTHEN

UNIS 7. MANUM IN BLOCK OF AS STICKE UPON SIGK PROFILED, AN AUDITOR SUPPORT FOR THE CARE OF DESCRIPTION FILED FOR IPPONEMANY 25. PROFILE AND DESCRIPTIONS FLATS, FARE OF, SAN DOADOUT COURTS SECONDS

#### PARCEL FIFTEEN

10

DOTS 12. IT AND 13 TH BLOCK TOT AS SACANI UPON MOR SATIFLED, NO CLUDING ADDITION TO THE CITY OF STOCKTON (2) NO FOIL BROCKED WAY 26, 103 (2) YOU, 1 OF MAYS AND PLATS SACE IS, SAN MARONIK (2) ANT RECOVERS

CXCLET THEREEMENG THAT PORTION OF SALE LOT 15 AS GRAVIED FO THE CHTY OF YEAR TON BY BATER RECTARDED ANALYH I, (YN 14 8000, 4001 OF DETHELD, RECORDS INCE SAL SAN XXAQUIN COUNTY RECORDS

94

A41.635.621

Estage 2 Finge 21 of th

<u>Eshibit C</u>) Declaration of Registration Company

ETHICAL AND RELIGIOUS DIRECTIVES FOR HEALTH CARE SERVICES

 $C \rightarrow$ 

and the spectrum

Edmi () Page 52 of G

Page 92 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services

Fourth Edition

UNITED STUTES CONVERTIGATE OF CATHOLIC INSPECTS

> Noter 2 Page 35 of 45

Page 93 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

The based scheme of the Apheni and Rappers (Converse for College Works Care Screen and environments the Constants on the Constant of the Parameter Conference of Collective Intelligence Systems in the 2013 Constant Scheme Tellering and Intelligence of the Scheme Statistics of Scheme Parameters and the Converse accurate Scheme Scheme relations. In constants which has any dependent for the Proton strengtheners and an accounted for public scheme by the intelligence.

> Hanagan Walana Piter Generatingkan Walata

Receipt over The December of Antonio 1 of Marcold Shares, Microsophills & charles are also been proportion with performance All right contrast

32 (P144) Mills and B. Gel with an Islam From Sin New Sames, an philo, appengin (Lenser, 1986, 1996) (Spage Candidate sets of Calculate Conference Management, Data Mill (Canadate, philos, pp. 1996), and the opport philosophysic Mill (Canadate sets).

2010/10/10/19 11:0

Free beindag, NRT Record, Jag (1991)

Copyregate (F. 100), Couple Varie, Spanlageney and Ophights Ministry, Unit, PhiloDegates, D.L. All register reserved. We gave all departments of the manufactual programmed on trafaced do for any means of ministry and programmed on trafaced do for any means of ministry of programmed and states any register, and programmed a ministry formation regression formation.

# Contents

Proveskie

121

.

- 4 CoverNeedector
- ANT ONE The Social Regulations of Catalon, Nation Cate for your
- Bodi Fordi
  The Partner and Application Responsibility of Latitude Stands Care
- Mart THERE
  The Parkinski Parent Advances
- 25 INVERTIGATION Lasse to Care for the Regioning of USY
- 29 MARI 1975 Tatari ta Cara karaka Dang
- 20 PART DR. Forming Write Percentiliste was Health Care Dright approximate and Previolation
- ne Decidence
- er lager

ي 1 (1995) 1995 - 1995 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 19

# Preamble

He and the set in the United States is modeled by encounting charge. New only is then a transmission of the set of the set of the anti-set of the set of t

Throughout the cancertae, while the and of answ reference is boat of morel proceedings are surrough diver approaches the Disorder moreling and an about receil manue and has proved to particulations and applicable as the west-alwayship to characteris and match care and more alwayship to characteris and match care and more alwayship to characteris and the state manual provides a matching tradings provide the manuals and anyone Disorders (are tradewise function and and anyone Disorders (articlered), Match Care darways.

This Directory protogenes are determined Knoch wel Mark' Group profiliant w. (M. 17). There we presented the threading all processing well and Contribution of the state of the second the set Satisfies to there as the testing measure of the Database, expressing out the control protocol of the set of the set of the control protocol well's over the data of the control protocol well's over the state of the control protocol well's over the set of the control protocol well as the set of the set of the second the set of the set of the second of the theory with American

> e negative Pris de Vicine a S

Interface the control provides the distinct of the spin set  $m^{-1}$  (interface) the Chardel is provident to a stable over some one and the distinct of factors functions of the Chardel is and the spin set. From the factor of the the stable state of the state state is the state of the state of the state state is the state of the state of the state state of the state state of the sta

The Tables and Wylpper (Journey 19) spectrum of private and the privacy filles of private spectra (private) and the private spectra (private) and private spectra (private) and private spectra (private) and private spectra (private) and private spectra (private) (private) and private spectra (private) (pri

The DOTO-10 Safe state attribut theory in entries (1966) is consultative with balance, the object the optimizer of the state (1976) more and other built is not privative While generating and other built is not privative While generating and other built is not privative While generating attributed to the privative While generating of the transmission for privative day (som, yes) will be only word privatively (so (local) Neuro-Landownics of Scales Balance) (some familier Manual Conference of Cale) is Balance) of the hybrid of matter strength (some familier) at the hybrid of matter strength (some familier) at the privation over transfer (host for body and in the Cale).

ð.

nan teanen art pour nan de de de Cabas. Autor d'Asserbaix en tonget d'ant en destrie Autor d'Asserbaix en

the transversion and a ground periods.

than the program directory of band for the Catholic

Prediction removes the horisterio processing below

a divided and may pressed. The first eccess of a

representations, a terration of the production and

en vide de names a sout los de less de la

decayed from the properties of the Cartona Fact-

The encoded work is pre-stop to portions 5 to

Linera Pezna stra

# Page 96 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

# Ceneral Introduction

" he Church has a weet accept to embody our ٠ Saviar's coner . for the sick. The gauged accusets of [true' mininey draw special which is to all it thing to control a surwhich beginning with the first Ward of the Horizon angle for the propie also were backed in the Million of the May be muchted one who may move apage sigh-"- Multiple part a spheric starting accurate page." MURINE 22, MUNICIPAL and he haven's provers per text on the first of all will stated indired. We Despire an organism with examples of the period and show and show above and Case (Mrwite) in the school of Mindaw Asso menor had only populated instant The score tests out shifts the and been out Almost? ••• 4.17 (# 16.00 k)

See Noting search and faither faith and rate any platest off the back of an back of platest the strength faith of the analysis of a weight faith from the search back and up that there platest the search of the faith strength faith and the second the search back and of the search the second the search back and of the second the second back and of the second to be

The energy of the stant tight or even form of the back have to see (Netern test in the executing property of the back) are the probability and energies give a property of the data was not be precisively give property of the data was ready by the process of the state property of the ready of the process of the state property of the energy of property of the state property of the the energy of property of the state process of the state of the property of the property of the state of the property of the property of the state of the state of the property of the property of the state of the property of the state of the state

For the Charless conservations with rubiness and device size size on Laport related disease reconservations, theready an independent of diseanative agreed when the back devices of the service services photon at the week devices of the services

ı

the BR of letter may also be verifiered anows each " ("Control of the control down not been down or mode from Swapers conference are given in being outshown once in allow beau served interval for a Control in their ways are in Classic software, and down are and have you are in Classic software, and down are and have you are in Classic software, and down are and have you are in the own interval. The way opreacy was an exit from "to the Control Haven" and have a software was and them Classics of the way have been been and them was able to be the Classics are been able to parameters "files in the "to" the distribution of the parameters "files in the "to" that distribution of the parameters "files in the "to" that

to be offer structure of two efficient, the Charles her words the sub-, articles, and array to see seen Dropplant Lawyor Day propagation of when have got remove many buy perioded shakes for the equality, a times applied by the goal bases to characterized and the effects? In the Cardinal investide many subpractions arrive as well as devices the sponse and the presents Onlines have been been and a more have seek wheeling with the Catholic previous in Arabit even Modeling them efforts are the grape parallel of or dood terms are done communities of woold and must cave method fiel and on a smallford more some in real 12 15 22-51. The Ownershamp HELP ON THE BOARD AREAS AND THE HOLD contrast of the American

While many selignose comes norm concrete two concentrations in the back, new Awardy in Second discussion, and appeal for we be done discuss on the Awards for the hyperbolic discussion characteristic and an acceler to a second to be more cover all of a second or a second to proference of the discussion that a discussion is discussed by discussions that a discussion? These processions are for the active discussion? These processions are for the active discussion? These processions and the active discussion and these the theory of the second of the activities day and

4

1,000 p 1,000 p (2,000 provements of the second secon

Colors have a separate the heating see over all Care is a specific and within the ord channels. Derive the second set is helped to be the test provide indices the approved in the offensive partner to show end press do the new of weap at the star work. reactives control interaction of the family second state Proven being foreit to Assess of College forth and to be not that pression on pression where health and the second provides the dig prothe state the lagers and other specialized dupowe do anarona hadage in the energy sources to manage the following provide many relation of the Finally where of the church de process de-Committee strong the way and shakes المرياسين فيري والهجرج والهر الأتواط ساراته وليتحد they do not not be the docted of your, ou Service being present for an annual carrier an and the engineers where the report that the term last oper provides and the descent bakes replace as segmed and second second as a second STATUS OF THE VEHICLE PLANES.

To a runs of non-point's distortion reput without special distortions in a special control to a special special distortion of the special control of the special special special control of the speccial of the special special control of the speccial special special special special special to the spesial state of the special special special special to the special speci

Α.

While the Chartel ALL SHI Science & report astants every rescal dimension, there are many openious about which the provides nerventative guidances and direction. In the absence of a determination by the maginetizers, but server contrary to charch tracking, the guidance for approved autoens can affer approprinter guidance for exhical decision scaling.

Control Conference on the second dependence of the bactorial largery dataset or the discovering the dataget conducts and which conference on the dataget of the dataset of exceeding over all largers are required to the two of the Conference on the second dataset on the Conference on the second dataset over the data and the second dataset over the conference on the second dataset over the conference on the second dataset over the second dataset. Second dataset which all datasets are food quarkets which are which all datasets are food quarkets of the food which all datasets are food quarkets of the food which all datasets are food quarkets of the food which all datasets are food quarkets of the food which are being a second of quarkets of the food quarkets of Whith conference on the food of the second on the second which are being a second of quarkets of the grant of the food quarkets whith one of the food of the grant of the dataset of the second of the food of the second of the second quarkets of the second of the second of the second of the second quarkets of the second of the second of the second of the second quarkets of the second quarkets of the second of the second

The datapart property sectors was an end of the Carl state data for the particular program the program for goals of all here to perform a program program the Kell on and here the performance of the goals of the data for an expert for a state and tendence data the Databard of the Schlassic of the state of the data for the state of the Schlassic of the state of the proves that here as a state of the Schlassic legender the provest data for the program the Schlassics.

7

# ron one The Social Respons(bility of Catholic Health Care Services

## (enodwarze)

The best methods of Cheter's hading minister has been instructionally based Cachelic breaks one memory in the Cheter's hading to be a series of samples part of the Cheter's based on a prace body the Campbel breaks are graver under a cathogs of instrume a between graver under a cabed age. The Appendix of Cachelin Age's grave (Cheter's and areas as in Cables). Age's grave (Cheter's above a between a cables) and a graver is defined an and areas as in Cables. Age's grave is defined an and areas as in Cables. Age's grave is defined an and areas are of the call and graver by Cachel is defined an address.

Any, Californi, Incode per excepter a record of a communication of provide the definition of pm/s, also is the foundation of an interaction of responal magnetizes of point interaction for the moment of anomyless and data. The fact region of the homeon proper, the region of the fact region of the homeon proper, the region of the provide region of the data of the properties of the provide region of the data of the properties of the provide region of the properties of the properties of the provide region of the properties of the properties of the provide region of the properties of the properties of the provide region of the properties of the properties of the provide region of the properties of the provide region of the provide region of the properties of the provide region of the provide region of the properties of the provide region of the pr

Second, the bolicule standard as one for the reservements at to regress that is common according all serve) of Cobook, hashin cast. The extension prompts are nearly to assume that the constraint formation are nearly to assume that the constraint limit for the pool is to the second case partners restricted blocked beginst in the teachings meeting of the pool of the instraints of methods and regret.

That, Indian Land, op rendering proping offender to Conference guard. For conversional probabilities from the physics of an end ones.

II.

Science reverse procession for the background region of an exceeded an exceeded will be background asweet purpose and search care a control to goods "

Points Cathlas, Jostifi to Norwalds etheration engineethic environments of academ to the 3-bits Notacine. A post testion over typical and the edulation to the registry of each generation for a demotion test the registry of each generation (the submotion of the registry of each generation) is the subposed of the registry of each generation is the manufactory of the Cathland account of the many of the particulation of global generation. The many of the subposed of the support of the particulation of the particulation of global generation of the particulation of each action of properties of the particulation of the particulation of particulation.

EVE which is plantable toother tables, before the service will recorden regions the method provides concerning to the work seeling of the Cloud. Calable factor are done to the design of right of workdations are to the second of point of point confinal processing to the second of the op-

### Dynabia

- Carboic answers and brack over an or reconversion of the provider brack track to over a brack of a The environment of severand by the Graph of these Chever and guided by the trackal moders of the Chever and guided by the trackal
- 3 Carbaile lange, size about as respected by a species transmission activity does given that dispose there is a size with the transmission does be discussed in the comparison of the first mean results. Just reasonable point a name of species and
- In source way us an ensure Carlos Neers (or shad) designations? In even a set.

٩

education for these people inference and cluster fore pairs little manipulations to be approximately because making beep people the anti-table to determine the data people the antibient resplicit determine and the state of the other and the antibimetric data state. These work or manifest determine and determine these works or manifest determine and determine the performance and the anti-table people and expendences are all manifest and and and antibiotic people in particular and the people periods of an our people is stated by an and determine people and people and be used to a state of people to be achieved by all testify one as all other periods.

- 4. A quality inspire operations recrease approach provide the provide state of the provide matching of the provide state state matching of the provide state state matching of the provide state st
- 1. Collected to sub-cases and states and adding them Construction as plants are used at the states and the well in the state of states are as sub-taken in the second and processing a sub-cases are stated and proceeding space processing and cases are stated as a strong static part of the second states and as a set of a strong static part of the second states.
- 4 A Collection and a gain region process in marking the inmagnetic the comparised of the destination of the second system is the second system of the contract system is a state of the system of the system is a state of the system is a state
- <sup>1</sup> А Паблан откай как на заказа и на разни, операции порта байр сод раба. Пак народ облат и баба, разв спанаталия гразалася.

<

• For these the granularity for the main, arranges, 2.54 of a phone in some and, again meneration propagation of the biological sector and array propagation explosive philogeneous a work many parage that the above and transfers, and propagation of the light of comparisons or propagation.) Integrates a descender modeling provide set.

- Convolution for the trade of the set of t
- Berghanne of a Carlos er stader anno methodos mener respectivel optical carlos de la constancialario en a procisional additario o Carlo Insertano Theories and an anticative problematical de apartici (442 por este) a stadematica de anticatario constante additario de la constante additario de anticatario de por este de productive anticatario de anticatario de la constante additario de de la constante additadditadditari de la constante additario de la c

...

kabasi Alimit yang seri

# NOM: DRIVE

# The Pastoral and Spiritual Responsibility of Catholic Health Care

## Amodection.

Taken (gybels toddy several and a norm mody of hedrog and comparison (be any official and bound to de la senera of a final method and bound to de la senera of a final second social and spin real demonstration of the la new prisocial and spin real demonstration of the la new prisocial and spin real demonstration of the la new prison produce bouter and social accurs of any to produce bouter and social accurs and any to produce bouter and social accurs and any to produce bouter and social accurs bouter of any to produce bouter and social accurs bouter of any to produce bouter and social accurs bouter of any to gour lange accurs reads are new leader of de social accurs hope to found social social accurs formed the spin to accurs of the social accurs accurs any produce are for four any relative spin control accurs to produce accurs and there accurs and acture accurs to produce accurs and there accurs and acture accurs to produce accurs and there accurs and acture accurs to produce accurs and acture accurs to produce accurs and acture accurs to produce accurs and acture accurs to accurs a

17

Prevent was recompared the A-1 weight of the terstreament and along the term of point and advances and the Markowski and the second advances and the Markowski advances and the second advances to the Markowski advances advances and the Second advances to the Markowski advances advances and the Second advances to the Markowski advances advances and the Second advances are not advances and the Second advances advances and the Second advances advances advances advances and the Second advances adv

Primal Science (Highway, and Science and a more flat complements), while as the present on term increased particulation (Chapter set context (Context) from particulation (Chapter set particulation) and a particulation (Chapter set particulation) and a particulation (Chapter set (Chapter set) and particulation (Chapter set) (Chapter set)

## Dimesta

- 1. It washade bracks correspondences about our mode particular an expension of the independences of all down in entropy. Care proceedings of all down in entropy. Particular care proceedings of all and all all all all all all the independences appropriate professional properties of a straight of constrainting of here. Straintings.
- Respective generation about 5 work, its charactablear time with two parallels and contract may darge Aggregation generation are consistent with the data of the matching of the data and characterized and the second of the data and characterized and the data.

12

1 man 2 1 may 14 may 14

- <sup>17</sup> Terfandering so an una constante generation (p), (b) Ball Constant or inject with supported party of California terror one measure (provided) (b)), (b) and by terror one provide regional generation (p) and terror one provide regional posterior (b) Candida and provide regional posterior (p) generation and provide regional posterior (p) generation and profile
- Kara Janger, Posik Schlass, Space-Grand, Ing., Naspinger, Jones Schlasser, Janes Stratter, Conversion (2019) 41 (Science).
- <sup>11</sup> Note<sup>2</sup>1 (a) property are classed as a party space of the set of the
- 15. Exception of parameters are considered and all products on parameters are considered and and all products of general products are required as in the sequences of the sequences of the design of the sequences. The depression products are required by advanced are encounted as a retricted by advanced are the registering of an extinction by advanced are the registering of the retricted as a new data registering operation of the retricted are a new data registering operation of the retricted are a new registering of the retricted by advanced are proved with the retricted by movies there are advanced as a proved with the retricted by advanced are data.
- A. All Consultation which per expects of meaning the memory of total restore functions where there are compared forms where where all patients are defined for place. 2
  - л.

- •• Party in case of manyons role, deeps of ballity an interpret for Repair while or other or to change should be entered to the cooperation of the ten second Wards born entered to call the high-second second representation of the call the high-second second second second second the percent of the or presents of the case of the percent of a present or present of the case of many prior Reprint tappent in the case of many prior Reprint tappent in the case of many prior Reprint tappent in the decision of present second second second of the decision of present second seco
- Alter a Catholic sets tembers: agains 11 at norph. collidered: an at danges 10 (barf), and previcult conflicts (bit program).
- (4) A result of the cooler ratio is legalery or cooler means about the area price (a) part of a study to over a two or located and period of the Report Cooleraption of parts.
- 21 Table is hamples gate all events even only both of the community of calculates to more the order tables their [11 for them. And only more distribution that the calculation of the souther of the community during a two tables are specified in the community during a gate to take an another of the community during the formation of the souther community and the souther of the tables of the other can be been provided as the second of the community of provided to the second of the complete of the tables of provided to the second of the community of the tables of the second of the second of the community of the tables of the second of the second of the community of the tables of the second of the second of the community of the tables of the second of the second of the community of the tables of the second of the second of the community of the second of the second of the second of the community of the second of the second of the second of the second of the community of the second of the second of the second of the second of the community of the second of the second of the second of the second of the community of the second of the community of the second of the se

Instruged to other Constantiate of Advanregion with the Canada Death when the despite of four to other peer reason, a perter the pressure advantation of a set the near the pressure advantation of the set as near the pressure advantation of the set of the mean advantation of the set of the set of Or here the advantation advantation of the teter advantation of the set as a set as a for the other advantation of the set of the s

15

Physics Departed The designer below by the test INFORMATING TARGET AND PROPERTY STREAM

- 21 Determination of proper and descent to the proceed one and give detector was antibarrouter operation of productions with the administration of the production. Participation research for detector of the production with the descenres of the detector of the production with the desceneration of the detector of the production with the desceneration of the detector of the production with the desceneration of the second of the production with the desceneration of the second of the production with the desceneration of the second of the production with the desceneration of the second of the second
- 21 For the other of appropriate systematic and other instructions, a dimension policy should be developed with region to the approximation of the confident works to be predicted and real of the lattice back to a graphyron. The degree of posterior processing approximation investigation in a further, and carbon and an internet broads to a further, and carbon and the form abound the approach by the descent autopa.

#### And States

# The Professional-Patient Relationship

### Art She tree

A protocol for the off handle care and the proline could be the care provider who accepts that preserve as a price term into a relation of the preserve as a price term. In the second relation of the price of the second backwards. At the termination of the second backwards are well to accept the second of the second backwards are well to accept the second backward of the second relation of the second acceptance of the second backwards to a present the formation acceptance of the second backwards are relatively a second acceptance of the second backward of the second presents the formation acceptance of the second relation of the splits of the price of the second present of the splits and present on the second present of the splits and present on the term.

Calay, a parameter offer appears brough type from a loss of president operady a distance of the made a same care bragent. But the reactions spatter planter of otherwayings does not give the persons shared to of the second year by being headly part parenters and the parents. The orlappedage of the prove evering brack and and the production providing the pays was entropy and part of the lossdenses on all all diagnose and take or provided Propriety and user Considers, recall a second doucontracts manufactors in weight the company. The walth care performents has the Low-Hidge and experience to provide the posts of burleng, the mainwhere a back where any mean as a he dying, ta'ding and is to part the periods on extension and growing produced (or more) responsible angle

11

10

phonetro that the product of and of back and dependent of the period of the backs are produced as work or programming the and previously backs of back, much, and spins. The general of roles were not oracle back on the filler phonetric and control in the back of the oracle of works are and provide the back of the oracle of backs.

When the Verkle care protocologic and the protocologic problem constraints in the trasicologic protocol constraints in the track of arbitration protocol constraints in the deputy of the Verkle protocol constraints in the protocol and get with constraints in the protocol protocol and get with constraints in the protocol protocol constraints are an even in the track of the track and get with constraints in the protocol of the fact the response of the track of the dimethylic fact areas in the fact response of the matrixed fact areas and the structure fact the in the day protocol and the structure fact the in the structure protocol and the structure fact the traites is not explorational.

Steptings

- 21 The behavior of agest produce the harmonic personner act to responsible and producting regardless of spinendians of the persons having produce resonant of the thermopole for Summaring persons and age will generate their concentration (agest person), and persons which are periodic by Lapsadge bendge and a
- 24 In completion with following out a Cabbier body can proceed with real peaklet to provide thermous about the real water. On terms of their works on many at some series of their works on transition. The away welfow, many works of the series of a conserdimension for their works to be set a conserdimension of the constraints working the the ediment dimension contacts with Cabbia. Werking an explanation device a provided is in the dimension constraints of beautif.

- 39 The host and which and constrained designments of general consequences and the weaker promotion and procedure, page 48 as more that is required which constrained by obtained and more to no relative that designments procedures in other constrained as the presentation.
- 21 Provided in an effect calculated sequence of an anphenetic at the phene many gate transmit and excellent antibiated to the calculated sequence of the projected in the output of the calculated with intervalves, and regiments and card with the protocold in an excellent algebraic constation with the part transmitted and a
- 38 Rack genues to the property accordingly details have access to use that and mostly obtained to and proceedings on the two lines to the her researching. The fore well property hands over department for preserve or the property for an opposed on the following to the property down to company. (ApJ-36) proc. Spin.
- 31 All preventiened for Sale-der reads and have the regime of Same as provided preservative.

t mere Alexandre de la composition books and have track gaugers; "The Rate and Weights of the processing to accorded to Weights of the books are big of the particle states to other meaning processing around proable."

- 33 The recording time of all signed datas during dimension receiption products the relative case of the received product that the relative require any many set books for allowed and for group agoing hereing on the temportune and for spacetimes from the temportune dataset was for spacetical to product the dataset shall be spacered, but in production of an impact for dataset.
- 31 No set about the two polyant of registration global dipercentaneous courses of a distance being and a set of the polyaneous of a set of the set of the first and about the polyaneous set of the set of the distance representation of the state of the set of the sectors with a the polyant set rests of the sectors with a the polyant set of the polyaneous of the generative sector of the sector biometry with generative the polyant the sectors much in the polyant the polyant intervent much in the polyant set of the sector register sectors in the polyant set of the polyant intervent much in the polyant set of the sector register sectors.
- 12 When define process or all types to you problem methods to photoms have the boundary pay payment should be oblight a subset of a photom pay in pro-result of the process from all photoms to the the activity of hermite working response processible happened in subsets and the payment restorable happened in subsets and the payment of the half some of hermite working response of the half some of hermite and hermiters of the photom to have set for all non-models and the photom to half because and the photom of the photom to half because and the photom of the photom to half because and the photom of the photom of the half some of the photom of the photo
- C. Metersonal large of the school generation was the infermation concernence on providing should not have been concernenced on the school of the basebage.

74

Therefore, a provider of a set fails of the set being or and models and reformed to be added 20 c in a propertiest of benefit to the part of

- et an 20 and provide an in terms with an analytic property and confident of a region of information priority to the prime comparison and provide a comparison of the prime comparison.
- P. She Weater production deviate the state of provident Weapone the spectrum of device and represent with the charged to represent and physics with weapone at the state of a constraint of the physics which are stated as a state of the state of the spectrum which are stated as a state of the state of the spectrum which are stated as a state of the spectrum of the spectrum which are stated as a state of the spectrum of the spectrum of the spectrum which are stated as a state of the spectrum of the spectr
- All Comparisons and Colombia Sugar Decks the product of the other water water of served some horizon provides providents with the relation of the base of the page are probably of and spiritum appointer with ware provided information is write the has been republished. The share is before to and TO DE L'EXTRE : DATION POU DE LINA terms in the second second state of the enderer det comparé la courre et aveil We have be broken with mode at one data model press a data set in the stranger of the Alteria Control produce Management Statestade the American State of American States and American States popped of start effect the scenes', decise tion, or written we want the requestation of a Introduced and the
- 37 AV 67 as the relation is an adversarial device data when a second or with an independence (stage to advect q do performer advection or subject to advecting relations), approximation of the relations of performance of the performance of the advection of the performance for manual relation.

T1

anda. Ny dia G dates in the set support for details being a patient receptations to set a set of the base of a flow sector set to be based on the Colories works effect end to periodic man forming.

#### AVE NO.4

# Issues in Care for the Beginning of Life

#### Istroduction .

The Check's consistence to have dipity implement differentiations for the section of have life from its very ingining and in which depend process product of the check conset approximation a conseture 1. The Check conset approximation process the underman to hotspad professional an more leads on which for enough of marings and the back formula

Concern faith on a monthly occurate to the sample of the Three to a section of competenwell death.<sup>25</sup> The Concern V outbook of the transposes the solution and the programmy the Concern of competences and also programmy. The Concern of competences to the solution of the outbook of the Mathematical outbook on the outbook of the Mathematical outbook on the outbook of the Age content with outbook of the provide an equipmenheading to the conference of the provide an equipmenheading to the conference of the provide an equipmenheading to the conference of the provide an equipmention in the late.

The Linear text to steepest respect the flat line dynamic data more type revenues, and the the type that lists a manufacture term of the methods respect by the mercupy of the state has been perwide express these types and megaring well. Used on the respect when types are types, The Tangent Wasan Compose athere

For two is a second to wave see the error we do good to the whole proces. The schedul with a second process which the energies are writed without programs of players, and angle and

ı٦

51

Service A set of the Service Marriage 1.4 sociality loss (2) by the output ordered is using the beginning proceductions of the test. Children is the output of social social social social social social relationships of relativity and consider the relativity of the social social social social relativity of the social social social social for the output of phones the social social log that is when a social social social log that when we are social social. They are device region is in (6) the logs of social due to the social social social social processed social social

For the contrast contrast of presentable contrast length method completions have been been been as the contrast contrast on method. The fiber of the end of the contrast of the contrast of the contrast resonance of the contrast of the contrast contrast present of the contrast of the contrast contrast present of the contrast of the contrast contration of the contrast of the contrast contrast present of the contrast of contrast of the contras

Web the observes of the belogness and two-odnut-top operating to the product of the technologue law responsibility to the product of the technologue workship at the hybrid of the product of the technologue of these technologues, we queues assume that which as the found is paratulate as there are work for appliture technologues, we queues assume that which the technologues are queues assume that the technologuest technologues the adjoint of the paratulation technologues and technologues (age to a new an generate for a sprand converting on the cost of the technologuest as a paratulation of the technotemest of the technologuest and technologuest (age to a new an generate for a sprand converting of the technologuest spin of the technologuest (age to the technologuest).

34

The construction of a group data production of Minimum in a product profile control can be and one back a submattion of the profile control can be and other tables and a construction from any data were used of the production of the control control control can be been as the control of the control control can be been as the control control control control can be been as the control control control control can be been as the control control control control can be been as the control control control control can be been as the control control control control can be been as the control control control control control can be been as the control control control control control control can be been as the control cont

Barrow we work to a low theory of a star of the new works, names protons theory and year effective of the poly operation dataset, and a serve and cooperate with poly of the Constant

#### Directions

- 30 When the matter set of attack order, what is non-the to their important product performance times then done to depote the active and economics table of which and done ner refers which for the matterial is a shaft day by send or day to matterial is a shaft day by send or day and matterial is a shaft.
- <sup>10</sup> Dote the based of accessed to experimentary respective advector of processor accessing of the definition of the same accessing of the feature of the same accessing on the depth of the feature of the same accessing of the depth of the definition of the same of the same of the based of the same for the opposing of the same in the definition of the depth of the same in the definition of the depth.
- e1 Introductions for a series of the set of the series of the set of the s

- 25

t dep y Legendores

- \*\* How plopes and A is to address the subset inducery and to plope compare using the generation for the space to the language of produces, which address presenters in the manufactor to take the significance in product set and the space results of produces and the space results of produces and the space results.
- 4) Restart of the injusty of its statistical cyclic of warrays, and between all for insugarous at the world's definition requires the perspective contrasts that a set operation of perspective the the balance of a set operation decay rate operations. A statistic set operation of the perspective operations. A statistic set operation of the set of the set operations.
- 11 A Cadrolo foreirante sen accessor president entremente das administrativos de actor a successor referenciadadesente da Alexandra conferenciadadesente referencia cada conferenciada a 2014 accessor de actor actor actor presidente a 2014 accessor de presidente da de accessor
- 99 A Cartaria Ind.5 (see as native place) proted provide, adversary and proceed and enlarge another and data algorithm program (exnormal and as a safe).
- 45. Alternative (only a neglection) encoding contracts from of pergenetics before reading on the score in personalities detection on the score of structure in the person of the person of the score of pergment permitted in the score of the score of pergment before racializing an encoderation of pergment before racializing and score of the perception and experiment on the perception of the score of the score of the perception and score of the score of

56

4. Authors for the start prometry. Proved to shall be prior compared any planetal, provide language moral, and provide using the data periods who have authors for any start and provide any start authors for any start and provide any start authors.

1.

- 4) Operations (Perstanding and constrained out) from an Oriel Solid (pergine) for even of a programmentally there are platestrapped as an in- of a perginal and an an approximation (Operation) and the analyging platestrapped and the constraint and a matter platestrapped and matching of a should of the analysis of the solid matching of a should of the analysis of the solid matching of a should of the analysis of the solid matching of a should be for the analysis of the solid matching of the solid solid of the analysis of the solid matching of the solid solid solid of the solid s
- (4) So rease of encounterest congression, so an encounter of encounter for the number of encounter advector about on filling and the second second
- To Factor proportion of the same state of the factor and the state of the same state.
- 45 Personal degrams a provided intercelog years (any daga new decimentation of a schere printing mapping and the actions of the loss of a schere of decimentation of the schere of the provider of the decimentation of the provider actions of the printing provider and provider actions for the printing provider and provider actions for the printing provider action and by provider a provider provider provider and provider actions for the provider provider action and by provider action action and provider actions for the provider action action and provider actions of the provider action of the provider actions of the provider action of provider age and by a the provider action of the provider action.
- 31 Nondersproze report releases as a unagendered point as to acception inclusion with the strength of the point of Theory out and the strength of point and and exception inclusion with the first and advances contracted by points at all the following contract of the points at all the following contract of the points of the medice (Delphan contract of the strength of the points of the strength of the strength of the point of the strength of the strength of the point and are points of the strength of the point and are points of the strength of the point and are points of the strength of the point and are points of the strength of the strength of the point of the point of the strength of the strength of the point and are points of the strength of the strength of the point of the strength of the strength of the strength of the points of the strength of the strength of the strength of the points of the strength of the points of the strength of the

17

# Page 108 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

لي منهن. و قان اين جون ا

- Sabolic length legency and may not present a conduct prompty or presents for a body provide, for participation and the estimate and take prompt (exp. concernment but shows the Gauge) resulting or requestive protect length and to protection of many form? protects
- (1) Course and Annalases of model, many primoreindeplete performance on compositivity in our prememory and a Contract exception composition on the edge-of data inducts restricts are extremented using dependent official of autoant or definition of a procession and pre-strength and primore pre-memory and pre-strength and primore pre-memory and an an addition.
- No. Canadro Experience and an approximate and an appropriate and appropriate and and an appropriate and appropriate appropris

ie.

# nation Issues in Care for the Dying

# (dPeductors

Construction of the second sec

Altern of the environment of the split platfor leader with an environment by platform or set of the shift and program is program to reading the shift of the set of the split platform of the the shaft of the split platform of the split of the shaft of the split platform of the split of the split platform of the split platform of the split of the split platform of the split platform of the split and split platform of the split platform of the split and split platform of the split platform of the split and split platform of the split platform of the split and split platform of the split platform of the split split platform of the spl

The high data labor a process pit here Gollary probability applications process process of posadalog were because of high process or company of the labor were because a high process or other adaptions were here the post of Gol has response to a high and the other a for the post of Gol has the data as process were here the data and the second second post procedures there is because and second postphically an apulsio optime.

The special endowed at 2 and these states it second over 20 and and they proposed and the

15

n ann a Anns 61 agus 1 can the set of the reside up a first state deputy information on the period appendix for the data at a minimum on the period appendix of the state of an atminimum period of the control of the state of the minimum period of the state of the state of the first and of the state (and the state of the state of the first and the state (and the state of the s

week and (age to instruction, which are Subapa and the Q.U.; 3 Designment on the july Astrony (former's as NOV, \$ 1976 may like a allowed the providence service entering methods. errori behavio and oversits. The travel are gabled by the classical machine torbailding retrieves which a feativities or an oralised which of one we by over who cause drafts a moderthe all sufficient production way or diseased "" there meet the system and so was are not recordly obtained over all or they bring the contrast to a period where a sub-sectory dying or where there reacted by the managers is by a general shocks. The USCAR COMMING AN PLACE ANY COL report where we partners the ensure default title Minete generate Armin resided in the Bill R.C. Build date steps and in the referition, He first false per the maximity of we have segment and the start types of an and man have been a post of which is not the structure of the structure general in prime , which are the "personal compared to reals" (2015).  $^{10}$ 

#### Dramp

 Cardiolic Install and installation atlenting law in protocol of Single of Single Your Comp.

١.,

- 16 In present we can be according to only a sub-fragment of processing and the second of processing and a sub-fragment of the second second
- (1) A prime data Lagia di antifación y an Arpa, propriata en actala a Capacita da antifación y a propriata palgoren da consulta en comenta e habe la fonda y an ada en antipación de tray an magne encara y experiencia de fonda en actal comencia en actala en angune da de fonda en accare actala en actala en actala en actala en accare actala en actala en actala en actala en accare actala en actala en actala en actala en accare actala en actala en actala en actala en acactala en actala en actala en actala en actala en acactala en actala en a
- <sup>10</sup> There is a sub-structure rest of the order of proindep names and by services to a the particular sub-structure accurate the order of the structure is a subname of and the structure of the order and the sub-service bornet in the order of the structure of sub-service bornet in the sub-service of the structure sub-service bornet in the sub-service of the service of the sub-service bornet in the sub-service of the service of the sub-service bornet in the sub-service of the service of the sub-service of the service of the service of the service of the sub-service of the service of the service
- 34 The Sec. (e) astronomy approximate for a magnetic which process structures the sec. (1)

ш

1.00007 1.400-001-000 • Weinsel al. On applying growthere should draw be reported and consider congled with wires the restance to Gallelic storal weaking.

1

- 46 "Automatic a set taxon to commute due of fourto by service, once it density and and to different suffering. Carrola, lands, and antication way DPM distributions provide the set and anyon the tax and because a way may. Dytag particular and in parts and because an anyon of Dytag particular and in parts and because an anyon of the parts of the parts taxing and the set and anyon and parts. The parts taxing and the parts parts the parts of the set and an anyon of the parts of the parts of the set and an anyon of the parts of the parts of the set and an another the set of the parts of the parts of the set and an another the set of the parts of the parts of the set and an another the set of the set of the parts of the parts of the set of
- 81 Process should be keep as free to pass to place but to dark their stay. On a confloctably and a the dispery start of the place observes they obtained by the dark which hads the start observations with the dark which hads the start of the start of the start of the dark which hads the start of the start dark of the dark which hads the start of the start dark of the start of the start of the start of the off of the start of the start of the start of the end of the start athleter on the start of the start of the start of the start athleter on the start of the start of the start of the start athleter on the start of the start of the start of the start of the start athleter on the start of the star
- 45 The Intermediate of Genil should be avele by the physicillar or composite medical exchange an excellence with responsible and communicompletion-mode countin.
- 47 Gerhühr herder der stetensten die seinen Age auf gewerkte bis derem wienerte Dagen aller with to die en mere anange ige der denampte of ehrer oppen und boody come der aboudy.

12

hydrianate purposes, or Doll shay any he word for donation and research other death.

- 64 Such original administration of the property of a series in the format and cody drive reported that the property has don't in code to generating or series of manufactory of a physical solution of the transplane manufactory by a statistic of the transplane manufactory.
- 65 The any of types or organic from an address over the performing their data? And how constrained and well the informed column of the parameters (Reserver).
- <sup>14</sup> Criticia mode into an intervention should be under use of human times obtained by dates abartises even for matters and Decaptoric purpose.<sup>10</sup>

14

l conse y Paga di tata y
## sor sa Forming New Partnerships with Health Core Organizations and Providers

4

#### Annesis terr.

T atl recently, must health care persident injugat a degree of independence from any another. In ever-in-stanley, ways Catholihandle and presidents have become analysis with when weath one aspects on and provides the request as well all takes to 20 kpc an and well support to the second state of the provinger with groups with other hand the black of physics are property for every stars and a star provider of Group, Longe care press and care softwork out we on as approximately wings and subjects previously rewanted that to provide the state of the second work second and prior and it can perform to prior A LANGE MARKET AND ADDRESS STOLEN. ANALYSIS tests are party with management with these to ensure data take the partnerships and sheet 12.4 dourse in the standard of highly one particle to \$ care and in the Carbon spectrum of the last payment of match car provide At above, were num personality i longs a suprem of momentum sche Constraint Belleville C. & Charles and Streets problems. type and tradde and president and the community the server part that has a server and Sprage field a server with the prote-

Using the contract of the partnerships in the contract of approximation of the Catholic Frank form is a subject and are contract or more an other elliptical.

:4

and encoder other Operations of the reduced of the box and provinging that the start point and provide the process before an encourter of Operation for the starting from the start of the the Operation for the starting from the start defends specified by the box and the provide in the stars of the the Operation for the Starting of the start of the operation of the the Operation of Operation and Start and the Start of the start for approximation of the operation of the start for approximation of the OPE factor of the start for approximation of the OPE factor of Start of the start for approximation of the OPE factor of Start of the start for approximation of the OPE factor of Starts of the start of the start of the start of the OPE factor of Starts of the start of the start of the start of the start of the operation of the start of the start of the start of the start of the OPE factor of Starts of the start of the s

On the other fland, new personality area post Minor Californian and a mathematical data to a Conduction the second second periods, and We added to reparate they be particulated as outer these energy of contemporter of private location with these when the new grade that the participation person for each of our dath ranges for and each sector. -Periodic and the property for the second states and an entropy for he part for the type we have he wanted address fragility share place and a second Disease for compare material of Mary Carlies state of the state of the state when both provide steps we prove by domain introduction when Investorial conjunctional dangate concerning the same present of president and data program and contract explore pricing Castalic sponsored Acade pays entries and encoded with the state of the group of the last where forms of pair contains

For apple of Johnson the rest process big 1.99 (10) from the amount of a process which provide a motion growth. The process distant fragment that new proceedings in the process distant region areas and another, which places that the set of process areas for the states, which is also be able to a process areas proceedings of the off-distant data are an area process data and on the forther a process. The following fragments and the following process of the following brack of the forther of the following or the state of process process bracks.

.

Uniteria Tradición esta T conservation in the product of the type of both in the law Year of feature conductors of Carbolic Belance (Generation Rec. Institution Conductors) of Carbona Belance. The interface Conductors of Carbona Sec Hardwork Carbona Sector Sectors in the Sectors in the type residencies and the Carbona in the Sectors in the type residencies and the Carbona in the Sectors in the type residencies and the Sectors in the Sectors in the Sectors in the Sectors and Sectors in the Sectors in the Sectors in the Sectors and Sectors in the Sec

The new scheme of the Johns and Arigons United stress the special constraints assess to share a constraint of the set of the states instruction the setues of the first is maintained the principle of despite the theory provides the set of the despite of the set of the property instruction of the setue of the setue of the setue instruction of the setue of the setue of the statistic descent and the provide the setue of the instruction of the setue of the setue of the setue of the setue of the provide the setue of the setue of the setue of the provide the set of the function provide setue of the setue of the setue setue of the setue of th

Areanys -

- 57 Discussion Patterns (eq) is investigating groups for the density of represent of Caston-South near investigation of the high of editor. A sharped for grant as growth and provide the density per Solety of high and casto.
- 24 An experience of the will offer the animate of englisher and endow an analysis of a structure that the animate intervent on the report. Another endowing and endow the attraction interview and other theory and endow the attraction in an endow of the theory and the first effective of the structure balance and the period of the structure balance and the period of the period interview influence in required. The program indicate lefter the attraction in the period of the period.

ng antoning the period of a spectrum by High-an memory of periods ingo in a set about memory (second

- 44. On a Cattobio Intello Caso regionante de la capacitada y encarga data en anagemente en el adorer presenta da la caso de conseguencia en el presión por presenta da la caso de consecta de territoria (edipe) el consecuencia en esta de tanendo de adorer de la consecuencia en esta de consecu generativa de consecuencia. El consecuencia generativa de companiante.
- 34 Ottoria Lautto con organizations an accept Particular registry depicted as water as a gas Mathematication (Artication) (Constant) examination with an above of Constant) and constant and device on Constant).
- 21 The period of a series must be proceeding empirical interruptions the principle presenting empirication." Comparison, which is all other majority of the class of the series of the period beauting of the class of the series of the properties of the backward of which is the series of the period of the other of which is the backgroups of the series of the backgroups may an empirical dataset of the backgroups may an empirical dataset backgroups may an end of the fact of the backgroups may an end of the fact of the backgroups may an end of the fact of the backgroups may an end of the fact of the backgroups may an end of the fact of the backgroups may an end of the fact of the backgroups may an end of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups may and the fact of the fact of the backgroups
- 12 Des Unifisites part et la set la regeneration de regenerations providends la constantiane de Mading apresente a basig des qui agéemplemente de la constantia constantian agédicidades matientes.

м

17

### Conclusion

Solvers specks to us of our limitations and boson finite in the tale the face of informby resulting here the simple paneling of prosers to they they are an absence of pace for the part of the tale paces in the same device for a simple to the tale. Not the biblewer of the face face there and the collegences of the face area could be made the collegences of the face area could be made the solution of the face area to be a face the solution of the course shows a sequence to each the solution.

Some an end mapping is a classifier of the componential theory is a same this comparison. The particle of the gravital object of allows accompanyons. The particle of the first best website herefore graves more proceeded for the anchore one. There are allowed to be approve, where doe proves the estigation for the state of the law of the Theore were particular to be availed and to well

Endole binch care a response to use chail large of knowledge and de discuss. Onlock have use reserve reject to the balance to be the bin having comparison or the value of the the bin methods and an an effort to be not the senth for discuss prior and even and a sign of the flow reases prior will and de long about the the care reases prior will and de long about the the care of the situation of the long about the the care of the situation of the long about the the care of the situation of the long about the situation of the situation of the long about the situation of the situation of the long about the situation of the situation o

...

#### Nefe:

- Manuage Society of Papers (Protects Press and Health Lane 4: Papers (Protects of the manuage System Papers) (Protect Systems) (Protect System Particle) and even (Ph)
- 2. Equility over process provide an approximation and the entry of the entry of the entry of the process of the proof profile of the entry of profile of the entry of the e
- ار و بحول الشوار اليان اليانية ( المركز ال
- Instant angue provinces (1990) 1994 an pri Alphabets of the Lady Appendix of Accounting (1971 pp.)
- 5 Paper 1996, Proc. 1. Proc Security: Approximation, Cardin acception and Security Apple, and Security and Security and Security and Security Se
- 1. As exercises, and equipped as to the Device of the field induced in a National Matrix (2011). Programmer for the Device of the Device of the Collection in Antonia (2011). Comparison for the Devices of the Field program is the Device (E-Matrix (2011)) and Device on an interpret of Programmer Applies in Device of Devices (2016). Devices (2011) (2016) (2011) (2016) (2017) (2016) (2016) (2017).
- <sup>1</sup> Baye Select 2001 Proceeding Course Associate Social (Associate Bayes), *Stratic Splex, Del Collecter Splexa* (Associate Courseway), 10(1), and 1). Bayes and Holder Course of the Collectory of the Collector Social Course and Association of the Collector Collector Collector 2001 (2011).
- Pape Salar Pape II. On Specif Control, Stradege of M. et Reconstration of the Control Science and Sci Partners and Paperson's Control Acts Acts Internation.

Ħ

المراجعة (مريد مراجعة مريد paysing as the proof that takes Defense 186 - M PI

- I have been at the too before the set Barky for AD Ransval Latter on Carialic Sector Stating and the U.J. Statute (Mahington, U.C. United States Catholic Conference, 19862 no. 80.
- a The daty of suspendity seconds'y denseds respo-the .- Substation, Bot in .- Maborative effort. Cet - a institution of heart -table over strong and we want to be stated at the page tion and practices of other institutions are not compathle with the Church's automative meral trading Ar such times. Catholic hodds care instructions should determine whether as m what degree callabwhere which is made in such that the judget on, the general's benefit of Catholis institimes downline without the first of a starting in the same miles for the fair
- Busiles a filter On F 14
- G. Gener Grow Lee, J. 1994(3)
- IN OTHER DESIGNATION.
- ... To confer Reptiers in an examplect nor must have the proper attention (to do what the Church Intenda by Depitani) and poor score on the head of the persen to be baptized, meanwhile promounting the words."I happing you in the name of the flother, and af das jans sitt til for Halls by Al
- 10 CARLE

1.0

- . For example, while the donation of a lettery represents lose of biological integrity, such a desortion does not surpresenter functional integrity since human brings are capable of functioning with only one kidney
- (1) gain the LL
- 1. Des printer pr Devicement Stat 77 al 160 des aver
- the lot of the second data is the second second to should be reading that for party المحر فحر فالمعر وتنور التوار متعودوا والمالي Lon . I remaining a visiting Conference Contexts by Calculation States Peaking 5 (12): Photos And Cooper Brown 19

48

- 20 New Selection 7. "Address of Openparty 19, 1971. An elia Company Company of the World Strategy Concernent Area Specific printing (Specific Specific Spe
- 1. Street Veters Dought in Carry 1, Terrard Condicione on the Page, in our layout mand  $\{C_{i}, c_{i}\}_{i \in \mathbb{N}} \in S_{i} \to (1, 1, 2, 2, \dots, n, k)$
- 70 Ref. 4. K.
- b Renthal M Chindren Links De de Replaces of Berle Humania Main Print, give 21 Control IncerConvert Contenant in 1988 and in A Diam.
- (A) her bar 500, there are shown a higger. - NO IN THE BARRY & CONTRACTOR OF DE-Owners of An India Person News and
- 14. Provide Provid Local Local Production Detri Merkela (Marine (Maringano D.A. Quang Inter Carlos Cortos og 100 - 1979)
- 1' 'ristuit pas artfu al sarrarar withe sur The second is advector many the state way a wind the other and an an and more bright services and the service for a service large setting Prior' Hillers its calleral purpose' climate. West, De 2 Brock of any familier of a
- of the head was a
- 21 Merchant systems reputing the second state of the second to be a pre-basis to mad of the minimum where i demonstrate of the rate mapping, at the - of legal all, Master breker, of reagh which it the spread to save all all to any, is propher to get or the Bradson the full when it is into the stepping of prove many our program of the of the weather same ing Source of more relationship which is by go workerste werde die ookservie waar onder "All Liberar of second of group and summaries results, which cannot of you and " symptotic rays No. I A MARK
- Without, No. 7, J, MA
- 21 Juliana a D
- 27 Dense Yest Per Line (
- At Cabe we

ч

1000 rage existing

- C. Graphigness for the Destroy of the Ends Theorem and press and press and Typesy Malace<sup>1</sup> in p.01 (2010) suggest to 10244, 2010 (2011).
- M. Page also for H. agained forms (in global scalar Methods), of Provide Lafering (California, School enhancing), C. C. Garris, Joppe Computer Constraints, 1991, no. 25 (2).
- Sa Arrana Casimana at Califa Burage Case at Arrana Annas Palagente State The Instant Anna Article 1
- 1. Deserver Partness
- le ind, he les

1.1

- 19 Intervention for the 1-bit documents, but one is well with the static harden and approximation and approximation and approximation and approximation and approximation approximation approximation and approximation approximation and approximation approximation and approximation approximation
- a. 2<sub>6</sub>1
- 41 :13-4
- Decise Proc Part and a
- M. While Data are every one of surging more grows." the sets proved a provide the set int data report in both and the root proving لاستبدا بالمجولية رغيامهم ومعجود وياود بسبر sands and Rear merication, for Pays Sale Fold 13 of a new address in the babage of Draw, Makena of America Report 21 is they to 29 with the top providingly of the largest long age to be the December of the Task or ferrences in Collection Respection (Decourages Secondari Marcines (177) (Ergan (2010) 11 to These comparisons particular also approve process mand in some shark up to demander the to be the second of the second of the second s has and the standardy in Tables. No the official asymptotical of direct constraints and it forward to regression and consistent as summing the baryond

- application, at ) dependent of the probability of the second second

(4) See Open webs of the Carden's Curve "Quantum gran web-als: as province curve to gate program to be over the COME in the Curves of the Land do party to be gepand in model program on equip goals. In Section 2010 August webs in the entropy and program by COME against webs in a description of a sectory. Name of the Curves on a description to according to the 2010.

\* ) -

. .

 The Third Ryan of Table of the Linearest Record of California and the set Mary of Cography (a press 70)

••

17

Errey () Fage 41, pf 2)

# Page 116 of 119 in Comment Letter 3

#### Index

1.85

Algorithm (M. P. 19, 19, 19, 49, 43, 51 shout physical reactions models) describes (10, 10 socket at temperature), at weighted to temperature (10, 10 in states (10, 20) in states (11, 20) in states (11, 20)

When the of Aller II, J. 72, 16 (1

Constant pané (2007) (1) Constant-party (1/2) Santanty (1/2) (2) Constanty (1/2) (2) Constanty (1/2) (2) Constanty (1/2) (2) Constanting (1/2) (2)

Daniel,

Обабын толоонд об 40,20 да Анадиг об 64,46 Арада анализмаан об 65,40 да 20 Обдах торого ба бараат об 6 г.С. и с. 12,12,12,25 На Алан са ана 20

Serierson Internet, prinares El Artalization in terms 27 andipte party interes 15 Conference, 1915 Distances produces, 1910 Internet, 2915, 2012, 2014 Internet, 2015

Contracting 10

44

Linner, Corpost F. L. & H. Leis Wei, So Status Inary M. Bartister III & Algebra Martiner III & Algebra physical (2) principle at 11 and Leith, where? III Lank, white? III

> Highlands & 7,50 Marage, Chiefes cases of the Marastation of S

Harten handly property (3), (3) https://apaplo. adheady-property (2) and many to (1), (4) spectra and (3) of property (2) is in (1) Harten and (2) contrast, and (2) is marked by (2).

Organ Assessed the Indian App-

Ран налартика (2000) Ранизация (4010) Данизация (5010) Данизация (5010) Данизация (5010) Данизация (5010) Данизация (5010) Данизация (5010) Налаг Нал

kopi 21 00 Magnati takat tuturi, ja Republicher minariga kost Antoisek takatat 2 on 12, 13, 19 Antoisek takatat 2 on 12, 13, 19

ų L

# 

1.5

para analysis in the

الالاداذا ومعتمين ومستجد فالد سيطعه

44



#### Also Available

1

Coller to Campanian and Kanpanian provide a spectra of the Sola backup of the Solar spectra of the spectra of t HEWARDS OTHER HEAD-END-R

Paul 6 and Health Care The U.S. Industry of Fir back pointing and testimous of Princip Industry Statistics on electronym No. 107-4 10-ph

Deducation on Probabase The Completantian free data blanching of day fryst minimized blance the billy depicts of the maximum pro-met, and the approximation of the other right on the maximum blance probability of the state of the state of the St. 13 pp

#### 7867 and well Hardwale

Paint and the Section 2014 Shared and Expansif (Affred Annual Part U.S. Wal-ope are banks owned principles on person over all homes all well respired to a soundary of the spacing hole of space. Phys. 5 (11.2), 16 pp

Republican in addition to a loss the princip The production of a second of a bound of the product of a second of the product o 



Analytics and same -



I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the record consisting of \_\_\_\_\_ pages if the seel of this office is impressed in purple lok. October 10th, 2022

Stee f Sectionin

MARTINE & M. STOLANDES Research Annoration Gin Care San Analysin Careto, Ca



ودارده يرما

# SHUTE, MIHALY WEINBERGER LLP

396 HAYES STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 T: (415) 552-7272 F: (415) 552-5816 www.smwlaw.com HEATHER M. MINNER Attorney Minner@smwlaw.com

June 1, 2023

### Via Electronic Mail Only

City of Stockton Community Development Department Attention: Nicole Moore, Planning Manager 345 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, California 95202 Email: nicole.moore.CTR@stocktonca.gov

### Re: <u>Comments on Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the St.</u> Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project

Dear Ms. Moore:

On behalf of the Sierra Club Mother Lode Chapter, Delta-Sierra Group, we have reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Report ("DEIR") prepared in connection with the proposed St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project ("Project"). Sierra Club has serious concerns about the environmental impacts of the Project as currently proposed. Sierra Club is submitting separate, detailed comments on the DEIR discussing numerous deficiencies regarding the analysis of and mitigation for the Project's impacts related to aesthetics, air quality, transportation, greenhouse gases, climate change, and energy. (Attachment 1).

We write to emphasize that the DEIR fails to adequately mitigate for the Project's significant greenhouse gas impacts in numerous respects. It also fails to adequately analyze and mitigate for significant energy impacts of the Project. The environmental documentation for the Project is thus inadequate as an informational document and violates state law requirements under the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), Public Resources Code § 21000 et seq., and the CEQA "Guidelines," California Code of Regulations, title 14, § 15000 et seq.

We applaud the City for including Alternative 3, the Reduced Parking Alternative, in the DEIR and note that the City must adopt this Alternative given its ability to meet all of the Project objectives while reducing significant Project impacts.

Still, where a DEIR fails to fully and accurately inform decision-makers, and the public, of the environmental consequences of proposed actions, it does not satisfy the basic goals of the statute. *See* Pub. Res. Code § 21061 ("The purpose of an environmental impact report is to provide public agencies and the public in general with detailed information about the effect that a proposed project is likely to have on the environment; to list ways in which the significant effects of such a project might be minimized; and to indicate alternatives to such a project.").

As a result of the DEIR's numerous and serious inadequacies, there can be no meaningful public review of the proposed Project. The City must revise and recirculate the DEIR in order to permit an adequate understanding of the environmental issues at stake and the ability to mitigate them.

# I. The DEIR Does Not Adequately Identify Mitigation for the Project's Significant Greenhouse Gas Impacts.

CEQA requires that a lead agency adopt all feasible mitigation measures that can substantially lessen a project's significant impacts. Pub. Res. Code § 21002. The agency must ensure that these measures are "fully enforceable" through permit conditions, agreements, or other legally binding instruments. Pub. Res. Code §§ 21002, 21081.6(b); CEQA Guidelines §§ 15002(a)(3), 15126.4(a)(2); *City of Marina v. Bd. of Trustees of the Cal. State Univ.* (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341, 359, 368-69. The requirement for enforceability ensures "that feasible mitigation measures will actually be implemented as a condition of development, and not merely adopted and then neglected or disregarded." *Federation of Hillside & Canyon Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles* (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252, 1261 (italics omitted); CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4(a)(2).

To be enforceable, a mitigation measure must be detailed and specific. California courts have clarified that an EIR is inadequate where its proposed mitigation measures are so undefined that it is impossible to evaluate their effectiveness. *San Franciscans for Reasonable Growth v. City & County of San Francisco* (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 61, 79. In particular, a mitigation measure must include criteria or performance standards against which the mitigation's actual implementation can be measured. *See San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Ctr. v. County of Merced* (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 645, 670 (*"County of Merced"*). The reader must be able to discern what steps will be taken to mitigate the project's impacts. *Id.* Without such detail, there is no

SHUTE, MIHALY

| 4-2 | |

way for decision-makers and the public to weigh whether the proposed measures will sufficiently mitigate a project's impacts, causing the EIR to fail in its core, informational purpose.

The DEIR relies on mitigation to reduce the Project's significant Greenhouse Gas Emissions. Yet the DEIR's proposed mitigation generally fails to satisfy CEQA's mandate because many of the measures are vague, poorly-defined, or unenforceable. Specifically, many measures fail to provide adequate detail regarding how, and even whether, they will be implemented, monitored, and enforced.

Further, the timing of developing mitigation is crucial. As a general rule, CEQA requires that the EIR fully describe a project's proposed mitigation measures. CEQA prohibits deferral of mitigation, except in the following narrow circumstances: (1) there must be practical considerations that preclude development of the measures at the time of project approval, (2) the EIR must contain specific criteria to govern the future actions implementing the mitigation, and (3) the agency must have assurances that the future mitigation will be both "feasible and efficacious." *Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Dept. of Food & Agric.* (2005) 136 Cal.App.4th 1, 17.

Conversely, deferral is not permitted "when an EIR puts off analysis or orders a report without either setting standards or demonstrating how the impact can be mitigated in the manner described in the EIR." *Preserve Wild Santee v. City of Santee* (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 260, 280-81. For example, an EIR is inadequate if the mitigation of a project's significant effects "largely depend[s] upon management plans that have not yet been formulated, and have not been subject to analysis and review within the EIR." *County of Merced*, 149 Cal.App.4th at 670.

# A. The EIR's GHG Mitigation Measures Do Not Meet CEQA's Requirements for Effective Mitigation.

Here, the DEIR fails to satisfy CEQA's requirements because it relies on mitigation measures that are improperly deferred. The DEIR neither explains why deferral is necessary nor provides the criteria necessary to ensure that feasible and effective mitigation will be developed in the future. The DEIR must contain a high level of detail now, as this EIR is the only opportunity that the City will have to impose mitigation for the Project's severe GHG impacts, which will occur for decades.

In addition to the deficiencies discussed in the Sierra Club's separate comment letter, specific examples of the DEIR;s failure to identify adequate GHG mitigation measures include the following:

SHUTE, MIHALY

.

4-5

Cont.

4-6

- MM 4.7-1, second bullet, only requires parking structures to be preplumbed or engineered for the installation of solar energy systems-It does not require that solar energy systems actually be built. Nor does it require any particular capacity for future solar energy systems. As such, the measures is unenforceable and there is no way to evaluate its effectiveness in violation of CEQA. Requiring installation of solar energy systems to provide renewable energy for the Project's energy needs on all suitable surfaces is entirely feasible now, as the Sierra Club's settlement regarding the Mariposa project demonstrates. Another example is provided below.
- MM 4.7-1, fourth bullet, only requires facilities that allow for installation of charging stations for electric bicycles. It does not require that the charging stations actually be built. As such, the measures is unenforceable and there is no way to evaluate its effectiveness in violation of CEQA. The City must require installation of charging facilities at a quantifiable number.
- MM 4.7-1, fourth bullet, only requires conduit for future electric truck charging stations. It does not require installation of chargers or specify the number of charging stations that should be provided. Further, charging stations should be allowed in additional locations on the site, as loading docks may not be the best location or provide sufficient charging stations.
- MM 4.7-1, fourth bullet, impermissibly delays preparation of a Transportation Demand Management Plan in violation of CEQA. There is no reason that the applicant cannot prepare this plan now so that it can be subject to review with this EIR. Even if there was substantial evidence for why the TDM plan cannot be developed at this time, which there is not, this measure would still violate CEQA because it does not include any performance standards or criteria to govern implementation of the plan and there are not assurances that it will be "feasible and effective" at reducing GHG emissions. The City must work with the applicant to develop this TDM Plan now and allow the public to comment on it as part of the EIR.
- MM 4.7-2, GHG Emissions Reduction Program, includes gaping exceptions for payments that would be expensive or increase costs, such that there is no way for the public or City to evaluate this measure's effectiveness, in violation of CEQA. The EIR must evaluate whether contributions to GHG emissions reduction programs or payments of GHG offset fees are feasible at this time, not defer this analysis to a later date.

SHUTE, MIHALY -WEINBERGERup 4-8

4-9

4-10

4-11

There is no reason this assessment cannot be done now, making reasonable judgements about likely costs in the near future when payments would be made.

To the extent there is uncertainty around offsets, the EIR must require the Project and its ongoing operations to take all feasible measures to reduce GHG emissions before any offsets may be purchased. Further, in order to ensure enforceability and maximize the attainment of localized co-benefits, the measure should provide that, "the applicant shall prioritize the purchase of carbon offset credits from programs within the City, the County of San Joaquin, the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District's boundaries, and the rest of the State of California, in order of decreasing preference."

# **B.** There Are Additional, Feasible Mitigation Measures to Reduce the Project's Significant Green House Gas Impacts.

Because the Project would result in significant GHG impacts, as the DEIR admits, the DEIR must be revised to identify all feasible mitigation measures to reduce those impacts. Pub. Res. Code § 21002.1(b); CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4. This would include, at minimum, the following measures:

## <u>Requiring solar energy systems</u>:

Applicant shall demonstrate how all space available for photovoltaic installation has been maximized (e.g., roof, parking areas, etc.). The City shall verify the size and scope of the solar energy system based upon the analysis of the projected power requirements and generating capacity as well as the available solar panel installation space. In the event sufficient space is not available on the subject lot to accommodate the needed number of solar panels to produce the Applicant's base or anticipated power use, the applicant shall, prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy for the proposed building, provide the City with documentation demonstrating that the additional electricity demand will be supplied with 100 percent carbon-free electricity sources. These sources may include, but are not limited to, Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) 100 Percent Solar Choice electricity service option. This documentation shall also demonstrate that 100 percent carbon-free electricity sources will be utilized for the first 30 years of operation. To monitor and ensure that 100 percent of electricity demand generated by the proposed project is supplied with

SHUTE, MIHALY

4-12 Cont. 100 percent carbon-free electricity sources, the applicant shall maintain records of all electricity consumption and supply associated with the proposed project's operation for five years and make these records available to the City and to the public upon request.

The Applicant, or qualified solar provider engaged by the Applicant, shall include an application to construct the photovoltaic solar energy system(s) with its building permit application for the proposed project building(s).

The photovoltaic solar energy system shall be installed and operational prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the building.

The photovoltaic solar energy system owner shall be responsible for maintaining the system(s) at not less than 80% of the rated power for 20 years. At the end of the 20-year period, the building owner shall install a new photovoltaic solar energy system meeting the capacity and operational requirements of this measure, or continue to maintain the existing system, for the life of the project.

• <u>Requiring installation of EV charging stations:</u>

Parking areas. Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, the Applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that the proposed parking areas for employee passenger automobiles are designed for and include electric vehicle (EV) charging stations. At minimum, the parking shall be designed to accommodate and will provide a number of EV charging stations equal the Tier 2 Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards Code, Section A5.106.5.3.2.

Infrastructure. At the time of building permit submittal, the Applicant shall submit plans for review and City approval which includes the necessary infrastructure for future use of zero emission trucks.

Charging stations. Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, the Applicant shall provide the necessary infrastructure, including electrical charging stations, to adequately support all zero-emission/all-electric vehicles, trucks, and equipment that will be operating on-site or traveling to and from the site.

SHUTE, MIHALY

4-13 Cont.

Additional measures should also be negotiated and included in the Development Agreement, or imposed as mitigation measures, including the following:

- Ensure that a certain percentage of annual trips that commercial vehicles, delivery vans, and trucks make traveling to and from the Project site under contract with or on behalf of the Applicant are made by Zero-Emission vehicles/trucks by specified deadlines.
- Annual contributions to San Joaquin Regional Transit District's Van Go! on demand ride share service, or similar programs, to facilitate transit options to the Project site.
- Funding for the California Street Separated Bikeway Project.
- New buildings shall be constructed without any natural gas infrastructure.

# C. Without Adequate GHG Mitigation, the Project Conflicts with the Stockton General Plan.

Stockton General Plan Policy TR-3.2 provides that the City must "Require new development and transportation projects to reduce travel demand, support electric vehicle charging, and accommodate multi-passenger autonomous vehicle travel as much as feasible." Without the feasible, stronger mitigation measures discussed above, the Project conflicts with this Policy, and its related General Plan "Action" policies. These conflicts constitute significant land use impacts under CEQA that must be disclosed in the DEIR. *Endangered Habitats League*, 131 Cal.App.4th 777. Further, until the Project is made consistent with all General Plan policies, the City's approval would violate State Planning and Zoning Law. *See* Gov't Code § 65860.

## II. The EIR Fails to Properly Analyze Energy Impacts.

Under CEQA, A project will have significant energy impacts if the Project will:

- a. Result in potentially significant environmental impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during project construction or operation; or
- b. Conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for renewable energy or energy efficiency.

SHUTE, MIHALY

4-19

4-15

T 4-17

T 4-18

Page 7 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

As noted above, the DEIR does not require installation of solar energy systems that would immediately reduce GHG emissions generated from the Project's electricity use. Page 4.5-20 of the DEIR contains the full extent of any discussion of the potential to use solar energy systems on the site as follows:

Regarding solar power, the proposed project would implement renewable energy sources including photovoltaic, solar hot water, cogeneration, fuel cells, geothermal, and wind where economically viable through the use of Power Purchase Agreements and internal funding. As solar power technology improves in the future and regulations require additional solar, it is reasonable to assume that additional solar power may be provided to the project site. In summary, the proposed project would incorporate use of renewable energy through the use of Power Purchase Agreements and internal funding in order to meet a goal of 20% by 2030, which would be feasible for the site

In other words, the DIER simply notes the Applicant's voluntary commitments and the potential for additional state law requirements. Nowhere doe the DEIR analyze whether and to what extent solar PV panels could be installed on the Project site as mitigation for the Project's significant GHG impacts or to ensure that the Project's substantial electricity and natural gas use is not wasteful. Such an omission violates CEQA. In *League to Save Lake Tahoe et al. v. County of Placer* (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 63, 167-68 held that that project's energy analysis was deficient because the EIR failed to analyze the project's potential use of renewable energy. The requirement to analyze renewable energy is thus a procedural requirement of CEQA.

Without this analysis there is no support for the EIR's conclusion that operational energy use is not wasteful and would have less than significant impacts.

## III. The City Must Adopt Alternative 3, the Reduced Parking Alternative

Under CEQA, a proper analysis of alternatives is essential to comply with the Act's mandate that significant environmental impacts be avoided or substantially lessened where feasible. Pub. Res. Code § 21002; CEQA Guidelines §§ 15002(a)(3), 15021(a)(2), 15126(d); *Citizens for Quality Growth v. City of Mount Shasta* (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 433, 443-45. The ultimate purpose of alternatives and mitigation is the same: to avoid or substantially lessen a project's significant environmental impacts. Pub. Res. Code § 21002; CEQA Guidelines §§ 15126.4(a)(1), 15126.6(a). CEQA prohibits public agencies from approving projects as proposed if a feasible alternative would substantially lessen their significant environmental effects. *Berkeley Jets*, 91 Cal.App.4th at 1354

SHUTE, MIHALY

4-21

4-20

Page 8 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

(quoting § 21002). *Watsonville Pilots Assn. v. City of Watsonville* (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1059, 1089 (city violated CEQA by rejecting environmentally superior alternative that would meet most, but not all, project objectives).

The Sierra Club appreciates that the City included Alternative 3, the Reduced Parking Alternative, in the DEIR. Indeed, the DEIR's analysis demonstrates that this Alternative will substantially reduce the Project's significant Air Quality, Aesthetic, Energy, and Transportation Impacts. DEIR at ES-30 to ES-32. Moreover, unlike Alternatives 1 and 2, Alternative 3 would achieve *all* of the Project objectives. DEIR at 6-10 ("There are no project objectives that Alternative 2 would fail to achieve."). Moreover, the Alternative is entirely feasible. Accordingly, the City Council must approve Alternative 3 and the Sierra Club urges it to do so.

## IV. A Revised DEIR Must Be Recirculated for Public Review and Comment.

Because of the inadequacies discussed above, the DEIR cannot form the basis of a final EIR. CEQA requires lead agencies to prepare and recirculate a supplemental draft "[w]hen significant new information is added to an environmental impact report" after public review and comment on the earlier draft EIR. Pub. Res. Code § 21092.1. The opportunity for meaningful public review of significant new information is essential "to test, assess, and evaluate the data and make an informed judgment as to the validity of the conclusions to be drawn therefrom." *Sutter Sensible Planning, Inc. v. Sutter County Board of Supervisors* (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 813, 822; *see also City of San Jose v. Great Oaks Water Co.* (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1005, 1017. An agency cannot simply release a draft report "that hedges on important environmental issues while deferring a more detailed analysis to the final [EIR] that is insulated from public review." *Mountain Lion Coalition v. California Fish and Game Comm'n* (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1043, 1052.

In order to cure the egregious flaws in the DEIR identified in this letter, the City must obtain substantial new information to adequately assess the proposed Project's environmental impacts, and to identify effective mitigation capable of alleviating the Project's significant impacts. This new information will clearly necessitate recirculation. CEQA requires that the public be given a meaningful opportunity to review and comment upon this significant new information in the form of a recirculated draft EIR.

SHUTE, MIHALY

Very truly yours,

## SHUTE, MIHALY & WEINBERGER LLP



Heather M. Minner

cc: Margo Praus, Chair Delta-Sierra Group, Sierra Club

1650850.2

SHUTE, MIHALY

Page 10 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

# Attachment 1

Page 11 of 54 in Comment Letter 4



June 1, 2023

Nicole Moore, Contract Planner Stockton Community Development Dept. Via e-mail Nicole.Moore.Ctr@stocktonca.gov

Re: Comments on Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project

Ms. Moore et al:

The Sierra Club submits the following comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) for the St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project (St. Joe's Expansion Project). The Sierra Club also requests that notices of scheduled public hearings and availability of documents relating to all large proposed institutional, commercial, and industrial development projects in Stockton be sent to us. Please send digital copes of notices by e-mail to Eric Parfrey at parfrey@sbcglobal.net.

To be clear from the onset: The Sierra Club is not opposed to the expansion of acute care facilities at the hospital if all potentially significant impacts have been mitigated to an acceptable level. This includes adequate mitigation for all air quality, greenhouse gas emissions, and transportation issues related to the expansion of beds and increase in vehicle trips.

We are totally opposed, however, to the construction of an enormous, over-sized parking <u>structure with 2,000 parking stalls</u>. Instead, the City should approve Alternative 3 in the DEIR, which reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project.

#### Why Are 2,000 Parking Spaces Needed?

The DEIR fails to justify why so many parking spaces are required in the parking structure. No technical studies are included or cited in the DEIR to explain the methodology behind how this number was determined and whether this projected number of spaces took into account non-single occupant auto mitigation programs, such as carpooling, transit, remote work, etc.



As shown in Table 4.11-1, Project Trip Generation in the DEIR, the project would generate       3,513 daily trips, including 285 trips in the AM peak hour (209 in-bound trips) and 261 trips in       4-26         3,513 daily trips, including 285 trips in the AM peak hour (209 in-bound trips) and 261 trips in       4-26         Gomparing the trip generation numbers to the number of parking spaces shows a large       4-26         discrepancy. Even if one were to assume a worst-case scenario that one-half of the daily 3,513       4-26         The Final EIR must include information to explain the methodology behind how this 2,000 space       4-27         number was determined and whether this projected number of spaces took into account nonsingle occupant auto mitigation programs. The Final EIR must include and describe any       4-27         Vechnical studies that were used to calculate this number. The additional information must be       4-28         Gorcupant auto mitigation programs. The Final EIR must include and describe any       4-28         Ve note that Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR reduces the amount of parking from 2,000       4-28         So, it appears that the parking could be reduced and it would not jeopardize the overall       4-28         expansion project.       4-28         The applicant must make an effort to design this aspect of the project in a sensitive       4-29         single occupant cars driven to the site by workers and patients. The DEIR fails to require       4-29         subsidizing increase
Comparing the trip generation numbers to the number of parking spaces shows a large discrepancy. Even if one were to assume a worst-case scenario that one-half of the daily 3,513 trips generated were in bound (1,756 trips), the total number is significantly less than the proposed almost 2,000 parking spaces.4-26The Final EIR must include information to explain the methodology behind how this 2,000 space number was determined and whether this projected number of spaces took into account non- single occupant auto mitigation programs. The Final EIR must include and describe any technical studies that were used to calculate this number. The additional information must be circulated to the public for review, as required by the California Environmental Quality Act.4-27We note that Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project. The description of this alternative refers to "a parking ratio of up to 3.6 stalls per bed" (DEIR at 6-10). So, it appears that the parking could be reduced and it would not jeopardize the overall expansion project.4-28The applicant must make an effort to design this aspect of the project in a sensitive environmental manner that would minimize the need to provide so many spaces for mostly single occupant cars driven to the site by workers and patients. The DEIR fails to require adequate measure to reduce trips and the need for this amount of on-site parking, such as subsidizing increased transit opportunities, such as on-demand shuttle buses.4-29We have discussed these issues and recommended specific feasible mitigation measures below. The City must include these measures in the Final EIR and require them as conditions of approval. If the City dismisses these measures we will be forced
The Final EIR must include information to explain the methodology behind how this 2,000 space number was determined and whether this projected number of spaces took into account non- single occupant auto mitigation programs. The Final EIR must include and describe any technical studies that were used to calculate this number. The additional information must be circulated to the public for review, as required by the California Environmental Quality Act.4-27We note that Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project. The description of this alternative refers to "a parking ratio of up to 3.6 stalls per bed" (DEIR at 6-10). So, it appears that the parking could be reduced and it would not jeopardize the overall expansion project.4-28The applicant must make an effort to design this aspect of the project in a sensitive environmental manner that would minimize the need to provide so many spaces for mostly single occupant cars driven to the site by workers and patients. The DEIR fails to require adequate measure to reduce trips and the need for this amount of on-site parking, such as subsidizing increased transit opportunities, such as on-demand shuttle buses.4-30We have discussed these issues and recommended specific feasible mitigation of approval. If the City dismisses these measures we will be forced to consider litigation.4-30
We note that Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project. The description of this alternative refers to "a parking ratio of up to 3.6 stalls per bed" (DEIR at 6-10). So, it appears that the parking could be reduced and it would not jeopardize the overall expansion project.4-28The applicant must make an effort to design this aspect of the project in a sensitive environmental manner that would minimize the need to provide so many spaces for mostly single occupant cars driven to the site by workers and patients. The DEIR fails to require adequate measure to reduce trips and the need for this amount of on-site parking, such as subsidizing increased transit opportunities, such as on-demand shuttle buses.4-29We have discussed these issues and recommended specific feasible mitigation measures below. The City must include these measures in the Final EIR and require them as conditions of approval. If the City dismisses these measures we will be forced to consider litigation.4-30NOP Questions Are Not Answered4-30
The applicant must make an effort to design this aspect of the project in a sensitive       4-29         environmental manner that would minimize the need to provide so many spaces for mostly       4-29         single occupant cars driven to the site by workers and patients. The DEIR fails to require       4-29         adequate measure to reduce trips and the need for this amount of on-site parking, such as       subsidizing increased transit opportunities, such as on-demand shuttle buses.         We have discussed these issues and recommended specific feasible mitigation measures       4-30         of approval. If the City dismisses these measures we will be forced to consider litigation.       4-30         NOP Questions Are Not Answered       4-30
We have discussed these issues and recommended specific feasible mitigation measures below. The City must include these measures in the Final EIR and require them as conditions of approval. If the City dismisses these measures we will be forced to consider litigation. 4-30 <b>NOP Questions Are Not Answered</b>
NOP Questions Are Not Answered
We submitted a January 22, 2022 letter in response to the Notice of Preparation. We are disappointed that the DEIR fails to answer some of the questions we raised in that letter. The DEIR does include an alternative that studies a smaller parking garage as we requested.
We noted in our NOP letter that 4-31
The NOP project description fails to adequately describe the expansion in terms of the existing facility. $oldsymbol{V}$

Recent news accounts describe the project as "a sweeping expansion that will include a new emergency department and more than 140 additional hospital beds," including 120 acute hospital beds, 24 intensive care unit beds. Thus, the expansion would apparently equal an approximate 40% addition over the current 355 hospital beds.

In 2016, <u>Kaiser Permanente bought a 20% stake</u> in St. Joseph's from owner Dignity Health. Following the deal, St. Joseph's emergency department underwent an <u>expansion</u> <u>from 28 to 52 beds</u> at a cost of \$8 million.

The project appears to be the direct result of Kaiser entering into a long term financial agreement with St Joe's to provide hospitals services to Kaiser members, instead of Kaiser plans for expanding the exiting clinic on West Lane into a small hospital, as was originally planned decades ago. Is this true?

The DEIR must be much more transparent in describing the purpose of the project than the skimpy description in the NOP.

The DEIR fails to answer any of our questions about the relationship between this proposed expansion and Dignity's relationship with Kaiser. We request that the Final ER include a description about the relationship between Dignity and Kaiser. The public deserves to review this information.

# Proposed Master Development Plan and Development Agreement is Not Available for Public Review

In our NOP letter we specifically asked when the draft Master Development Plan would be released for public review, and whether it is the intention of Dignity and/or the City to involve members of the community in the discussions finalizing the Master Development Plan. We also requested that the public review of the DEIR be accompanied by the draft Master Development Plan in its entirety.

We also remind the City that the accompanying draft Development Agreement that is noted in the DEIR must be included as an appendix and circulated for public review.

The City has failed to respond to our request. The Master Development Plan and the draft Development Agreement are not included as appendices to the DEIR and are not posted on the City's Web page that includes the DEIR and NOP. (We have been informed by the applicant that the Plan is posted on the hospital's Web page, but no one knows this.)

We once again request that the Master Development Plan draft Development Agreement be immediately released and posted to the City Web page and be provided to members of the public well as to members of the Planning Commission and City Council before the project is considered for approval. 4-31 Cont.



# The Project Has Been Significantly Enlarged Since the NOP The NOP described the expansion project as including a new Acute Care Hospital Tower of 281,000-331,000 square feet and five stories and 80 feet in height, accompanied by a new multi-story parking structure that would be 8 to 12 stories with 1,600 to 1,700 parking stalls. The DEIR project description now proposes an Acute Care Hospital Tower up to five stories and 4-36 115 feet in height. The parking structure is now proposed to be 9 tiers and 115 feet in height with 1,980 parking stalls. The DEIR must explain in detail why the Acute Care Hospital Tower has gone from 80 feet in height to 115 feet and why the parking garage has been increased in size from 1,600 to 1,700 parking stalls to 1,980 parking stalls. Transportation, Transit, and Greenhouse Emissions As we said in our NOP letter, the proposed Master Development Plan must develop reasonable alternatives to constructing such a huge parking garage. The Master Development Plan must 4-37 take into account the massive transportation, air quality, noise and other direct impacts to nearby residents (as well as patients and nearby medical workers) caused by a significant increase in single occupant vehicles attracted by the parking garage. The proposed Master Development Plan and the DEIR must include very specific mitigation plans to reduce auto trips and control greenhouse emissions due to the 40% increase in hospital beds. The mitigation could, for example, involve a direct annual subsidy by the hospital of added transit service that could be used by workers and visitors.

The DEIR that we are now presented does include an alternative in the DEIR for a reduced parking plan, which we are thankful for. The Alternative 3 is clearly the best alternative to be adopted by the City and the applicant

#### What Do We Want?

We are requesting that the City not approve this large institutional project (a 40% expansion of acute care facility beds) unless the following specific air quality, greenhouse gas emissions, are included in the project's DEIR and conditions of approval:

- sufficient solar panels to provide power for all structures in the project to mitigate Greenhouse Gas emissions, rather than relying on off-site offset mitigation
- utilize a "clean fleet" of light vehicles/delivery vans/trucks (Class 2 through 6) as part of business operations
- provide electric charging facilities on the project site sufficient to charge all employee and patient vehicles, electric trucks, and electric bicycles

 $\begin{bmatrix} 4-40 \\ 4-41 \\ 4-42 \end{bmatrix}$ 

- require a Transportation Demand Management Plan before project approval that includes meaningful programs to set parking fees at a level to not incentivize patients and workers to use on-site parking; use parking fees and cost savings from downsizing the parking structures to establish a local transit program which could include shuttle buses on demand
- approve Alternative 3 in the DEIR, which reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project
- the reduction in the size of the parking structure to a more environmentally friendly design can be accomplished by taking into account non-single occupant auto mitigation programs, such as carpooling, improved transit, remote work, etc.

#### **Mariposa Settlement Agreement**

We have attached the executed Settlement Agreement (Attachment A to this letter) between the Sierra Club, the City of Stockton, and Greenlaw Development, LLC (developer of the approved 203-acre Mariposa Industrial Park in the South Stockton area). In addition, a second much larger project, the South Stockton Commerce Center, has also agreed to include these measures in that project's Final EIR and conditions of approval.

For the Mariposa project, the State Attorney General (AG) signed a separate Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Stockton and the developer which includes the same measures that were included in the Sierra Club settlement (Attachment B to this letter).

These measures are relevant to the review of this project. Even though the St. Joe's expansion is a large institutional project, not an industrial warehouse, several of the environmental impacts and required mitigation measures are similar.

#### Measures Recommended to Mitigate Greenhouse Gas Emissions are Inadequate

As shown in Table 4.11-1, Project Trip Generation in the DEIR, the project would generate 3,513 daily trips.

The DEIR recommends several measures to reduce Greenhouse Gas (GHG) impacts, however, some of the measures are already required by State law, or are weak, unenforceable, and written with such wide exceptions that they are meaningless. We recommend the following specific edits to the existing inadequate measures below. We have included text and additional measures based on the City's settlement agreement with the State Attorney General and the Sierra Club for the Mariposa industrial project.

Note that our attorney, Shute, Mihaly, Weinberger, has attached a letter to this letter. The SMW letter contains some very specific recommended mitigation measure text that goes into more

4-43

4-46

detail than some of the text we have recommended below. If there are any conflicts with the recommendations included in this letter and the SMW letter, the City should assume the recommended text in the SMW should prevail.

We also remind the City that this and all other large development projects must conform to the following specific goals and policies of the Stockton General Plan:

Policy TR-3.2. Require new development and transportation projects to reduce travel demand, support electric vehicle charging, and accommodate multi-passenger autonomous vehicle travel as much as feasible.

Action TR-3.2.A. Amend the parking requirements in the Development Code to encourage shared parking, require preferential parking for rideshare vehicles, and allow reduced parking

requirements to support transit, bicycling, and walking.

Action TR-3.2.B. Require commercial, retail, office, industrial, and multi-family residential development to provide charging stations and prioritized parking for electric and alternative fuel vehicles.

Mitigation Measures 4.7-1 and 4.7-2 in the DEIR (pages 4.7-31 thru 4.7-33) contain numerous relevant measures that must be strengthened.

We have copied the measures as recommend in the DEIR and have offered our comments on how they must be strengthened to be effective and implementable.

Mitigation Measures 4.7-1 requires:

• New buildings shall be constructed with either a cool roof or an Energy Star roof.

Our comment: This is already required by the State CALGreen Building Code.

• The parking structure shall be pre-plumbed and/or structurally engineered for the installation of complete solar energy systems as part of the parking structure and/or over surface parking.

<u>Our comment:</u> This measure as written is inconsistent with the Mariposa agreement and illegally defers actual mitigation (reduction of GHG) to some future date or it may never occur at all. It also fails to apply to the entire expansion project. This measure should be deleted and replaced with the following:

The parking structure shall be pre-plumbed and/or structurally engineered for the installation of complete solar energy systems as part of the parking structure and/or over surface parking. The project shall include sufficient solar panels on the roofs of each the project's buildings or in the parking lot to provide power for the operation's base power use at the start of operations and as base power use demand increases. To be clear, enough solar panels to power each individual building must be constructed at the same

4-48

4-49

time the building is finished, and in operation prior to the first occupancy permit issued by the City.	4-50 Cont.
<ul> <li>In the parking structure and surface parking areas, dedicated electric vehicle (EV) parking shall be installed in a minimum of 5% of the parking spaces (or 99 spaces in the parking structure and approximately 4 spaces in the surface lot).</li> </ul>	Ī
<u>Our comment:</u> The project must construct actual charging stations, which is not clear in this measure. The measure also is static; it must be evaluated and updated as more and more EV vehicles arrive on site. This measure should be deleted and replaced with the following, based on the Mariposa settlement agreement: <u>At all times during project</u> operation, the hospital shall be required to provide electric charging facilities on the project site sufficient to charge all electric vehicles, including the anticipated number of employee and patient vehicles, vans, electric trucks domiciled on the site, as well as electric scooters and electric bicycles. The project shall provide EV charging stations that meet, at a minimum, requirements of the State CALGreen Building Code, Tier 2 voluntary criteria.	4-51
Add the following measure: <u>The hospital and the expansion project shall be required to utilize a "clean fleet" of</u> vehicles/delivery vans/trucks (Class 2 through 6) as part of business operations	4-52
Long-term bicycle storage facilities such as bicycle lockers, pedestal posts, and rental bicycle lockers shall be provided and facilities included that allow for the installation of conduit to install charging stations for electric bicycles.	
<u>Our comment</u> : Edit to require a charging station be installed: Long-term bicycle storage facilities such as bicycle lockers, pedestal posts, and rental bicycle lockers shall be provided and facilities included that allow for the installation of conduit to including installation of charging stations for electric bicycles.	4-53
<ul> <li>Include the installation of both interior- and exterior-facing signs, including signs directed at all dock and delivery areas, identifying idling restrictions and contact information to report violations to the California Air Resources Board (CARB), San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD), and the building manager.</li> </ul>	4-54
Our comment: OK.	
<ul> <li>Run conduit to designated locations for future electric truck charging stations at delivery dock locations.</li> </ul>	
<u>Our comment:</u> Edit to require installation now. <del>Run conduit to</del> <u>In</u> designated locations <del>for</del> future install electric truck charging stations at delivery dock locations. At the sitef	4-55

 Post signs at every truck exit driveway providing directional information to the nearest truck route. 4-56 Our comment: OK. Include exterior outlets on all buildings to allow the use of electrically-powered landscape equipment and the use of gas-powered landscape maintenance equipment shall be 4-57 prohibited on site. Our comment: OK. Require the use of energy-efficient lighting LED for all street, parking, and building lighting. This reduces the amount of electricity consumed for outdoor lighting. 4-58 Our comment: OK. Prepare a campus-wide Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan. The TDM Plan shall include a variety of trip reduction strategies such as expanding upon existing alternative transportation programs; establishing an incentives-based commuter program to encourage employees to carpool and take alternative modes of travel to the hospital; increase bicycle facilities; and prioritize carpool parking, etc. Encourage telecommuting and alternative work schedules for those employees for whom remote work is acceptable. Our comment: This measure illegally defers mitigation to the preparation of some future TDM Plan that may never be adopted or implemented. Shockingly, the vague list of general programs that must be included in the future TDM Plan does not specifically mention or call for improvements to the local transit system. The most efficient way to reduce auto trips is to reduce the number of parking stalls 4 - 59provided on site and use the saved money to subsidize more local buses on the local transit routes that serve the hospital. Construction costs for a parking structure are approximately \$25,000 per stall, which means a 2,000 stall garage could cost approximately \$50 million. If the number of spaces were reduced by 40% from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 stalls (as is recommended in Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR), the construction costs savings could potentially by in the range of \$20 million. This savings could go to fund mitigation programs that discourage single-occupant auto trips, including contributions to San Joaquin Regional Transit District to increase the frequency of bus service along California Street (see below). Any TDM Plan must also require that parking fees for the structure and surface parking must be set to serve as a disincentive, not an incentive, to use them "for free." The monies collected in parking fees must be used to fund the specific programs in the TDM Plan including subsidizing transit.

The existing weak and vague mitigation measures above should be edited as follows: Prepare a A draft campus-wide Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan shall be prepared and circulated for public review prior to any scheduled public hearings before the Planning Commission and City Council. The final Plan, incorporating comments received, shall be submitted to the City for approval prior to the issuance of any grading, building, or occupancy permits for the project. The TDM Plan shall be sent to local, regional, and State agencies for review and comment prior to approval by the City, including San Joaquin Council of Governments, San Joaquin Regional Transit District, San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District, California Air Resources Board, and Caltrans. The TDM Plan shall be subject to noticed public hearings at the Stockton Planning Commission and the City Council, who will vote on the final approval. The Plan, as well as the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program for the project, shall be reviewed for compliance at noticed public hearings at the Stockton Planning Commission and the City Council within one year of commencement of construction of 4-59 the project, and every two years following. Cont. The TDM Plan shall include a variety of detailed trip reduction strategies and such as expanding upon existing alternative transportation programs that will reduce the rate of solo occupant auto trips to and from the project by 25% from the projected number of trips (3,513). The TDM Plan; that shall establishing an incentives-based commuter program to encourage employees to carpool and take alternative modes of travel to the hospital; increase bicycle facilities; and prioritize carpool parking, etc. The TDM Plan shall encourage telecommuting and alternative work schedules for those employees for whom remote work is acceptable. The TDM Plan shall require that parking fees for the structure and surface parking be set to serve as a disincentive, not an incentive, to use the parking. The monies collected in parking fees shall be used to fund the specific

• Maximize the amount of drought tolerant landscaping. Turf shall be limited to high visibility areas. Low groundcover and native grasses shall be used as an alternative to turf. Any turf used shall be warm-season turf or shall have a plant species factor of 0.6 or lower.

consultation with the San Joaquin Regional Transit District to improve the frequency of transit service (such as expansion of bus shuttle on-demand) to the campus and/or a new or expanded hospital-sponsored shuttle/transit program. The TDM Plan shall include a specific funding program that will help subsidize transit improvements.

programs in the TDM Plan. The TDM Plan shall require active and on-going

<u>Our comment:</u> This measure should be moved to another chapter. Or the measures should be modified to refer to the State and City's landscaping requirements that limit turf. As written, the limitation to "to high visibility areas" is too vague.

#### Current Transit Service to the Hospital is Abysmal and Must be Improved

The DEIR on page 4.11-3 describes the existing transit service to the hospital. The San Joaquin Regional Transit District (RTD) operates the following routes along N. California Street in the vicinity of the proposed project. The DEIR notes that the frequency of service for all three routes is an hour or more.

• Route 5 is a Metro Hopper that operates between Fremont-Eastland Plaza/Downtown Transit Center and Mall Transfer Station via N. California Street. The route operates at a frequency of an hour between 7:35 a.m. and 4:35 p.m. on weekdays.

• Route 520 is a Local that operates between Downtown Transit Center and Hammertown-Kaiser via N. California Street. The route operates at a frequency of approximately 70 minutes between 5:55 a.m. and 5:45 p.m. on weekdays.

 Route 720 is a Local that operates between Downtown Transit Center and Wigwam and Cherokee via N. California Street. The route operates at a frequency of approximately 70 minutes between 10:05 a.m. and 4:15 p.m. on weekdays.

<u>Our comment:</u> Add the following mitigation measure: <u>The project should be required to</u> <u>coordinate with the transit district and contribute financial support to improve the existing transit</u> <u>service, or provide funding to support a new or expanded hospital-sponsored on-demand shuttle</u> <u>service to reduce single occupant auto trips</u>.

#### The Project Should Contribute to the California Street Bikeway Improvements

Page 4.11-2 of the DEIR notes that

After consultation with the City, it was determined that the City's California Street Separated Bikeway project, a City infrastructure project that is not part of the proposed project, may occur in the project vicinity while the project would be under construction. This street improvement project includes the installation of on-street bike lanes on both sides of N. California Street that are physically separated from vehicles on adjacent travel lanes by pavement markings and/or delineators, as well as a "road diet" which would reduce the vehicular travel lanes from four lanes to two lanes (i.e., one travel lane in each direction). This bikeway project has been considered in the transportation analysis of the proposed project.

This is the only mention of this important public improvement that will occur right in front of the hospital expansion project. The Final EIR should discuss and require that the project participate in the construction and/or funding of the City's California Street Separated Bikeway project.

4-60

Cont

4-61

The cost of the 2017 Stockton Bike Plan California Street Separated Bikeway Project 33A , Alpine to Oak St is approximately \$11,259,000. To our knowledge the northern section of the California Street Separated Bikeway Project 33A&B Minor to Alpine has not been funded. Local monies are important in receiving improved scoring on local and state Active Transportation Program funding applications. We recommend that the project should fund 30% of the 2017 Stockton Bike Plan California Street Separated Bikeway Project 33A , Alpine to Oak St, or approximately \$3,377,700. This contribution would give the project better chance of getting funded through ATP. The formula for ATP funding applications is 1 point provided per every 2% provided as a match. Maximum of 15 points for 30% or more of the cost.

A transportation mitigation measure should be added that would require the hospital to contribute a fair share to the cost of the improvements.

Added Mitigation Measure: <u>The proposed project shall be required to contribute a fair share to</u> the cost of the improvements planned for the northern section of the California Street Separated <u>Bikeway Project.</u>

#### The Mitigation Measure to Require GHG Offsets is Written with An Outrageous Loophole

Mitigation Measure 4.7-2 discusses the use of an off-site GHG emissions reduction program or involve the payment of GHG offset fees.

Once again, as in the case of the TDM Plan, this measure as written illegally defers mitigation to some future program that may never be adopted or implemented.

Making the measure even more deficient is the blatant, self-serving loophole and exception written into the measure.

The measure states baldly that:

For purposes of this mitigation measure, what is "feasible," as that word is used in the phrase "feasible measures that contribute to an off-site GHG emissions reduction program or involve the payment of GHG offset fees," is a function of the technical viability and <u>overall cost of carbon offsets</u>, and, specifically, whether such offsets (i) are reasonably commercially available, (ii) <u>would be prohibitively expensive for the nonprofit applicant in light of the financial challenges of providing health care services, (iii) would materially increase the cost of the health care provided by the applicant (emphasis added).</u>

The Sierra Club is generally not supportive of allowing development projects to "mitigate" GHG impacts by purchasing offset credits from some off-site location. The project should reduce emissions on the project site by reducing vehicle trips and requiring the immediate electrification of the campus vehicle fleet.

4-62

Cont.

If this offset measure is retained, the offending paragraph above must be removed in its entirety. Otherwise, the measure is meaningless. The measure should also delete all extraneous summaries of the State Health and Safety Code and Code of Regulation. Simple references will suffice.

The review of the periodic reports to measure compliance with measures should be coordinated with the TDM Plan measures above, and the reviews shall occur at noticed public hearings at the Planning Commission and City Council.

#### Alternative 3: Reduced Parking Alternative Should be Adopted

We are supportive of Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR, which reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project. We note that the description of this alternative refers to "a parking ratio of up to 3.6 stalls per bed" (DEIR at 6-10). This is in stark contrast to the proposed project and parking structure which appears to be based on a parking ratio of up to 5.6 stalls per bed (Table 2-2 in the DEIR).

What effects would reducing the number of parking stalls in the structure have on the hospital and the surrounding community?

The analysis in the DEIR states that

The Reduced Parking Alternative would primarily address conflicts with regulations adopted for protecting scenic quality, as well as the concern raised during the NOP scoping period regarding the height and size of the Parking Structure. Less construction associated with the Parking Structure would also result in some reduction of air pollutants and GHG emissions compared to the proposed project. The alternatives analysis assumes that all applicable mitigation measures for the proposed project would also apply to this alternative.

The DEIR analysis concludes that

There are no project objectives that Alternative 3 would fail to achieve. This alternative would meet all of the project objectives, although the reduction of the Parking Structure would result in this alternative being less effective in achieving two (2) of these objectives [improve quantity, quality, and proximity of parking for patients, visitors, and staff; and create short-term construction jobs]. <u>All other components, including building modernization, seismic upgrades, heliport options, and the general location of new components would remain the same as the proposed project" (emphasis added).</u>

So, the DEIR concludes that the parking could be reduced and it would not jeopardize the overall expansion project.

4-63 Cont.

We strongly urge the City staff, Planning Commission, and City Council to support this common sense change to the project.
Conclusion
We are formally requesting that the above mitigation measures be included as part of the Final EIR and any project approvals for the St. Joe's expansion project.
We also strongly urge the City staff, Planning Commission, and City Council to support Alternative 3 analyzed in the DEIR, which reduces the amount of parking from 2,000 spaces to 1,200 parking stalls and retains all of the same features of the proposed project.
We are available to meet with the applicant and City staff at any time to further discuss the programs that may be implemented to achieve our mutual goals.

Sincerely,

s/s Margo Praus, Chair Delta-Sierra Group, Sierra Club

cc: Michael Williams, Christina Sinclair, Martha Lofgren, St. Josephs Scott Lichtig, California Attorney General's Office Stanley Armstrong, California Air Resources Board Patia Siong and Harout Sagherian, San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District Heather Minner and Winter King, Shute, Mihaly, & Weinberger Aaron Isherwood and Kartik Raj, Sierra Club Environmental Law Program San Joaquin Council of Governments San Joaquin Regional Transit District Stockton City Council Stockton Planning Commission

Attachment A: Sierra Club Settlement Agreement with City of Stockton Attachment B: Attorney General's Memorandum of Agreement with City of Stockton

1651699.1

# Attachment A

Page 25 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

#### SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE

This Settlement Agreement and Release of All Claims ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the Sierra Club, a California nonprofit public benefit association, the City of Stockton ("City"), a municipal services corporation, and Greenlaw Development, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Developer"), (collectively referred to as "Parties" or singularly "Party"), to terminate fully and finally all disputes concerning the matters set forth below.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Developer, proposes to develop an approximately 203-acre site in the South Stockton area commonly known as the Mariposa Industrial Park for light industrial land uses (the "Project"). The conceptual site plan proposes construction and operation of 3,616,870 square feet of warehouse and ancillary office uses, approximately 1,831 auto parking spaces, 1,107 truck and trailer parking spaces, and related infrastructure. Developer has applied to the City for the following project approvals: (1) adoption of a Resolution certifying the Mariposa Industrial Park Environmental Impact Report (SCH #2020120283) ("EIR"), including a Statement of Overriding Considerations, and adoption of a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program ("MMRP"); and (2) adoption of an Ordinance for the Pre-zoning of APNs 179-220-10; -11; -12; -13; -16; -17; -18-; 19; and -24 (the "Property") to Industrial, Limited (IL); and (3) adoption an Ordinance for a Development Agreement; and (4) adoption of a Resolution muthorizing the filing of an annexation application with the San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Commission (collectively the "Project Approvals"); and

WHEREAS, The Sierra Club and the California Attorney General submitted comments on the EIR requesting that additional air quality and other mitigation measures be included in the EIR and MMRP for the Project and that a fund to mitigate impacts on affected residents be created; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to resolve fully and finally all disputes which may exist between the Parties concerning the Project Approvals.

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the foregoing recitals and the terms, conditions, covenants, and agreements contained above and incorporated in full below, the Parties agree as follows:

#### AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by each Party hereto, the Parties promise and agree as follows:

If the City approves the Project, and (i) the certified EIR and adopted MMRP include all
of the Mitigation Measures in the attached Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced
Measures, and (ii) the authorized Development Agreement includes all of the revised
terms in the attached Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures, then (iii) neither
the Sierra Club nor any of its affiliates will file any complaints, claims, grievances,
special proceedings or any other actions against the City or Developer with any state,

federal, or local agency or court challenging the Project Approvals or the proposed annexation of the Project site to the City of Stockton. If an affiliate of the Sierra Club is determined to have made a challenge to the Project Approvals or the proposed annexation of the Project site to the City of Stockton in violation of this Section 1, such violation shall constitute a breach of this Agreement by the Sierra Club.

- 2. The City will draft and consider a comprehensive Warehouse Sustainability Ordinance for future projects that establishes development standards for the construction of industrial warehousing and distribution facilities that exceed 100,000 square feet subject to periodic review for consistency with current regulatory agency recommendations before December 31, 2023. The City may incorporate the addition of warehouse sustainability requirements through its current Development Code revision/update process, provided that the ordinance is considered before December 31, 2023. City staff shall recommend adoption of the ordinance.
- 3. The City agrees that the Mitigation Measures in the attached Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures are designed to mitigate potentially significant environmental impacts of warehouse projects. If, prior to adopting the Warehouse Sustainability Ordinance, the City considers approving a project that proposes to develop industrial warehousing or distribution facilities that exceed 100,000 square feet, the City shall include all such applicable measures from the Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures in any Environmental Impact Report or Mitigated Negative Declaration for the project and consider requiring the project to comply with them.
- Developer agrees to comply with the attached Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures and will comply with all applicable City building code requirements.
- 5. If the City approves the Project, the City will coordinate with the County of San Joaquin to develop and install signage prohibiting non-emergency vehicle access to the project site from Clark Drive or Marfargoa Road. Developer will be responsible for the costs of signage determined to be appropriate by the City and the County.
- 6. Developer shall pay Sierra Club \$34,350 as reimbursement for Sierra Club's attorney's fees and costs incurred in the administrative phase of the Project Approvals. Payment shall be made to the Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP trust account. Developer shall make this payment within ten (10) days of the expiration of the statute of limitations set forth in Section 21167 of the Public Resources Code on actions or proceedings to attack, review, set aside, void, or annul the City of Stockton's determination of CEQA compliance for the Project Approvals, provided that no such action or proceeding has been initiated by the Sierra Club or its affiliates.
- This Agreement shall be effective and binding upon the Parties only after the execution of both (1) this Agreement by all parties, and (2) the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding between the California Attorney General and the City relating to the City considering an ordinance to establish development standards for industrial warehouse land uses.

#### 8. Miscellaneous.

- a. Exclusive Remedies. The Parties' sole and exclusive remedy for breach of this Agreement shall be an action for specific performance or injunction. In no event shall any Party be entitled to monetary damages for breach of this Agreement. In addition, no legal action for specific performance or injunction shall be brought or maintained until: (a) the non-breaching Party provides written notice to the breaching Party which explains with particularity the nature of the claimed breach, and (b) within thirty (30) days after receipt of said notice, the breaching Party fails to cure the claimed breach or, in the case of a claimed breach which cannot be reasonably remedied within a thirty (30) day period, the breaching Party fails to commence to cure the claimed breach within such thirty (30) day period, and thereafter diligently complete the activities reasonably necessary to remedy the claimed breach.
- b. All notices and other communications required to be provided pursuant to this Agreement shall be by electronic mail and by first class mail to the following persons at the following addresses:

#### SIERRA CLUB:

Margo Praus Delta-Sierra Group P.O. Box 9258 Stockton, CA 95208 margopraus@msn.com

with copy to:

Sierra Club Aaron Isherwood, Coordinating Attorney 2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 aaron.isberwood@sierraclub.org

with copy to:

Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP Heather Minner 396 Hayes Street San Francisco, CA 94102 minner@smwlaw.com
### GREENLAW DEVELOPMENT, LLC:

Greenlaw Partners 18301 Von Karmen Avenue, Suite 250 Irvine, CA 92612 Attn: Rob Mitchell Email: rob@greenlawpartners.com

with copy to:

Cochran Law Group 18301 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 270 Irvine, California 92612 Attn: Thia Cochran Email: thia@cochranlawgroup.com

with copy to:

Law Office of Daniel P. Doporto Daniel P. Doporto 3478 Buskirk Avenue, Suite 1000 Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Email: ddoporto@doportolaw.com

### CITY OF STOCKTON:

City Attorney's Office 425 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202 City.attorney@stocktonca.gov

with copy to:

City Manager's Office 425 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202 City.manager@stocktonca.gov

c. Binding on Successors. The terms, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assignees of the respective Parties. Developer shall record a copy of this Agreement against the Property. Developer will provide a copy of the recorded Agreement to Sierra Club within fifteen (15) days of such recording. The Parties shall give notice to all other Parties of any successor or assignee to the Party.

- d. Non-Admission of Liability. The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement is a settlement of disputed claims. Neither the fact that the Parties have settled nor the terms of this Agreement shall be construed in any manner as an admission of any liability by any Party.
- e. Assistance of Counsel. The Parties each specifically represent that they have consulted to their satisfaction with and received independent advice from their respective counsel prior to executing this Agreement concerning the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- f. Waiver. Failure to insist on compliance with any term, covenant or condition contained in this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of that term, covenant or condition, nor shall any waiver or relinquishment of any right or power contained in this Agreement at any one time or more times be deemed a waiver or relinquishment of any right or power at any other time or times.
- g. Severability. Should any portion, word, clause, phrase, sentence or paragraph of this Agreement be declared void or unenforceable, such portion shall be considered independent and severable from the remainder, the validity of which shall remain unaffected.
- h. Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement is made and entered into in the State of California, and shall in all respects be interpreted, enforced and governed under the laws of said State without giving effect to conflicts of laws principles. Any action to enforce, invalidate, or interpret any provision of this Agreement shall be brought in San Joaquin County Superior Coart.
- i. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties who have executed it and supersedes any and all other agreements, understandings, negotiations, or discussions, either oral or in writing, express or implied between the Parties to this Agreement. No representation, inducement, promise, agreement or warranty not contained in this Agreement, including, but not limited to, any purported supplements, modifications, waivers, or terminations of this Agreement shall be valid or binding, unless executed in writing by all of the Parties to this Agreement.
- Each of the signatories hereto represents and warrants that he or she is competent and authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the Party for whom he or she purports to sign.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original but all of which shall constitute on agreement.

[SIGNATURES COMMENCE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS W HEREOF, the undersigned execute this Settlement Agreement and Retease, and hereby agree to all terms and condition herein, on the dates set forth below.

SIERRA CLUB

15810087

Be Manir Luna Name Blanca Provid he chair, Call Store, Open Date: 11+11 -2622 GREENLAW DEVELOPMENT, LLC By: Name: Rob Witchell lis: and Det: 1/20/22 CITY OF STOCKTON By: ATTEST: Name: HARRY Black CLERK OF THE CITY OF STOCKTO In City Manager Date: 12/22/22 APPROVED AS TO FORM 8y Tanyh Jones For Name: City Attomes Date: 12 88 88 Attachesore (1): Maripota Industrial Project Enhanced Measures

0

# MARIPOSA INDUSTRIAL PROJECT ENHANCED MEASURES

# The Final EIR Mitigation Measures will be revised to include the following:

demand increases. Project sponsor shall include analysis of (a) projected power requirements at the start of operations AMM AIR-1: Solar Power: Owners, operators or tenants shall include with the building permit application, sufficient and its base power demand increases corresponding to the implementation of the "clean fleet" requirements, and (b) solar panels to provide power for the operation's base power use at the start of operations and as base power use generating capacity of the solar installation.

photovoltaic system shall include a battery storage system to serve the facility in the event of a power outage to the projected power requirements and generating capacity as well as the available solar panel installation space. The AMM AIR -1 (continued): CDD shall verify the size and scope of the solar project based upon the analysis of the extent required by the 2022 or later California Building Standards Code

number of solar panels to produce the operation's base or anticipated power use, the applicant shall demonstrate how AMM AiR -1 (continued): in the event sufficient space is not available on the subject lot to accommodate the needed all available space has been maximized (e.g., roof, parking areas, etc.). Areas which provide truck movement may be excluded from these calculations unless otherwise deemed acceptable by the supplied reports.

shall install a new photovoltaic system meeting the capacity and operational requirements of this measure, or continue AMM Alk -1 (continued): The developer or tenant, or qualified solar provider engaged by the developer or tenant shall timely order all equipment and shall install the system when the City has approved building permits and the necessary system(s) at not less than 80% of the rated power for 20 years. At the end of the 20-year period, the building owner permission to operate from the utility. The photovoltaic system owner shall be responsible for maintaining the equipment has arrived. The developer or tenant shall commence operation of the system when it has received to maintain the existing system, for the life of the project.

with the SIVAPCD Rule 9510 (Indirect Source Review) to reduce growth in both NOx and PM10 emissions, as required by EMM AIR-1: Prior to the issuance of the first building permit, the applicant/developer shall demonstrate compliance SJVAPCD and City requirements.

coatings (e.g., paints) applied on the project site shall be consistent with a VOC content of <10 g/L. Developer or tenant AMM AIR-1: Architectural Coatings: Construction plans shall require that architectural and industrial maintenance is not expected to exercise control over materials painted offsite by a third party AMM AIR-3: Construction Worker Trip Reduction: Project construction plans and specifications will require contractor to provide transit and ridesharing information for construction workers.

Plan incorporating the applicable requirements of Regulation VIII, which shall be submitted to the SJVAPCD for review AMM AIR-2: SIVAPCD Regulation VIII Compliance: Construction plans and specifications shall include a Dust Control and approval prior to beginning construction in accordance with the requirements of Regulation VIII AMM AIR -2: Emission Standards for Heavy-Duty Trucks: The following mitigation measures shall be implemented during all on-going business operations and shall be included as part of contractual lease agreement language to ensure the tenants/lessees are informed of all on-going operational responsibilities.

site are model year 2014 or later from start of operations and shall expedite a transition to zero-emission vehicles. The property owner/tenant/lessee shall ensure that all heavy-duty trucks (Class 7 and 8) domiciled on the project the intended with the fleet fully zero-emission by December 31, 2025 or when commercially available for application, whichever date is later.

intended purpose and is included in California's Hybrid and Zero-Emission Truck and Bus Voucher Incentive Project, https://californiahvip.org/ or listed as available in the US on the Global Commercial Vehicle Drive to Zero inventory. A zero-emission vehicle shall ordinarily be considered commercially available if the vehicle is capable of serving the

2

based on all the facts and circumstances at the time the determination is made, and may (but is not required to) consult minimum of three (3) EV dealers identified on the californiahvip.org website demonstrating the inability to obtain the https://globaldrivetozero.org/. The City shall be responsible for the final determination of commercial availability. determination that such vehicles are commercially unavailable, the operator must submit documentation from a with the California Air Resources Board before making such final determination. In order for the City to make a equired EVs or equipment needed within 6 months.

"Domiciled at the project site shall mean the vehicle is either (i) parked or kept overnight at the project site more than 70% of the calendar year or (ii) dedicated to the project site (defined as more than 70% of the truck routes during the calendar year) that start at the project site even If parked or kept elsewhere) Zero-emission heavy-duty trucks which require service can be temporarily replaced with model year 2014 or later trucks. Replacement trucks shall be used for only the minimum time required for servicing fleet trucks.

zero emission vehicles at start of operations, [ii] 65% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2023, vehicles/delivery vans/trucks (Class 2 through 6) as part of business operations as follows: For any vehicle (Class 2 through 6) domiciled at the project site, the following "clean fleet" requirements apply; (i) 33% of the fleet will be (iii) 80% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of thefleet will be zero AMM AIR-3: Zero Emission Vehicles: The property owner/tenant/lessee shall utilize a "clean fleet" of emission vehicles by December 31, 2027. "Domiciled at the project site" shall mean the vehicle is either (i) parked or kept overnight at the project site more than 70% of the calendar year or (ii) dedicated to the project site (defined as more than 70% of the truck routes (during the calendar year) that start at the project site even if parked or kept elsewhere).

Zero-emission vehicles which require service can be temporarily replaced with alternate vehicles. Replacement vehicles shall be used for only the minimum time required for servicing fleet vehicles.

by common carriers operating under their own authority that provide delivery services to or from the project site. The property owner/tenant/lessee shall not be responsible to meet "clean fleet" requirements for vehicles used

# MARIPOSA INDUSTRIAL PROJECT ENHANCED MEASURES

lessee, or other party operating the facility (the "Operator") shall utilize the zero emission vehicles/trucks required through 6 vehicles) above. Within 30-days of occupancy, the Operator shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of CDD AMM AIR-4: Demonstrate Compliance with Clean Fleet Requirements: The applicant, property owner, tenant, to meet the "clean fleet" requirements in AMM AIR-2 (for Class 7 and 8 vehicles) and AMM AIR-3 (for Class 2 staff, that the applicable clean fleet requirements are being met.

application, the "clean fleet requirements" may be adjusted as minimally as possible by the CDD to accommodate AMM AIR-4 (continued): in the event that vehicles/trucks are not commercially available for the intended the unavailability of commercially available vehicles/trucks.

pollutant, toxic air contaminants, and GHG emissions quantified by the City through a process that develops, funds, and surrounding area. Property owner/tenant/lessee shall continue to fund the VERA each year in an amount necessary to this condition. Within 12 months of failing to meet a "clean fleet" requirement the property owner/tenant/lessee shall mplements emission reduction projects, with the Air District serving a role of administrator of the emission reduction AMM AIR 4 (continued) The City shall guantify the air pollution and GHG emissions resulting from any modification of implement a Voluntary Emissions Reduction Agreement (VERA) providing pound for pound mitigation of the criteria projects and verifier of the successful mitigation effort. The VERA shall prioritize projects in the South Stockton and achieve pound for pound mitigation of emissions resulting from not meeting the clean fleet requirements until the www.tenant/lessee fully complies

allow for 100% electrification under the clean fleet requirements. The CDD staff may seek the recommendation of the AMM AIR-4 (continued): The Operator shall implement the proposed measures after CDD review and approval. Any extension of time granted to implement this condition shall be limited to the shortest period of time necessary to California Air Resources Board in determining whether there has been a manufacturing disruption or insufficient vehicles/trucks commercially available for the intended application.

AMM AiR-4 (continued): Construction Meal Destinations: Project construction plans and specifications will require the contractor to establish one or more locations for food or catering truck service to construction workers and to cooperate with food service providers to provide consistent food service.

# MARIPOSA INDUSTRIAL PROJECT ENHANCED MEASURES

2025, and December 31, 2027. The report shall outline clean fleet requirements applicable at each report interval and nclude documentation demonstrating compliance with each requirement. The City shall consider each report at a complied with the clean fleet requirements, including any minimal adjustments to the requirements by the CDD to Operator shall submit subsequent reports every year until the 100% clean fleet requirement is implemented. The described in the previous paragraph. Notice of the above hearings shall be provided to all properties located within City shall consider each subsequent report at a noticed public hearing and determinewhether the Operator has compliance report within30 days of, but not later than, the following dates: December 31, 2023, December 31, equirements. If the Operator has not met each 100% clean fleet requirement by December 31, 2027, then the AMM AIR-5: Condition of Approved Compliance Report: The Operator shall submit a condition of approval accommodate the manufacturing disruption or unavailability of commercially available vehicles/trucks, as noticed public hearing and determine whether the Operator has complied with the applicable clean fleet L000 feet of the project site and through the ASK Stockton list serve.

necessary documentation to verify that the Operator is meeting the clean fleet requirements. At the time it confirms going compliance report. Each subsequent on-going compliance report shall be due within 30 days of, but not later than, the three-year anniversary of the preceding due date. The on-going compliance reports and accompanying that the 100% clean fleet requirement has been implemented, the CDD will establish the due date for the first on-AMM AlR-5 (continued): After the 100% clean fleet requirement has been implemented and confirmed by the CDD, the Operator shall submit to the CDD an on-going compliance report every three years containing all documentation shall be made available to the public upon request.

forklifts, yard trucks, and other equipment used for on-site movement of trucks, trailers and warehoused goods, as well Zero Emission Forklifts, Yard trucks and Yard Equipment: Owners, operators or tenants shall require all as landscaping maintenance equipment used on the site, to be electrically powered or zero-emission. The owner, operator or tenant shall provide on-site electrical charging facilities to adequately service electric vehicles and AMM AIR-6: equipment

commercial vehicle\_idling\_requirements\_0w/ 2016. Idling restrictions shall be enforced by highly-visible posting at the restrict truck idling onsite to a maximum of three minutes, subject to exceptions defined by CARB in the document: Truck foling Restrictions: Owners, operators or tenants shall be required to make their best effort to AMM AIR-7:

in.

site entry, posting at other on-site locations frequented by truck drivers, conspicuous inclusion in employee training and guidance material and owner, operator or tenant direct action as required.

required to provide electric charging facilities on the project site sufficient to charge all electric trucks domiciled on the Electric Truck Charging: At all times during project operation, owners, operators or tenants shall be lite and such facilities shall be made available for all electric trucks that use the project site AMM AJR-8:

Project Operations, Food Service: Owners, operators or tenants shall establish locations for food or catering truck service and cooperate with food service providers to provide consistent food service to operations AMM AIR-9: employees AMM AIR-10: Project Operations, Employee Trip Reduction: Owners, operators or tenants shall provide employees transit route and schedule information on systems serving the project area and coordinate ridesharing amongst employees AMM AIR-11: Yard Sweeping: Owners, operators or tenants shall provide periodic yard and parking area sweeping to minimize dust generation

emergency situations, in which case such generators shall have Best Available Control Technology (BACT) that meets AMM AIR-12: Diesel Generators: Owners, operators or tenants shall prohibit the use of diesel generators, except in CARB's Tier 4 emission standards AMM AIR-13: Truck Emission Control: Owners, operators or tenants shall ensure that trucks or truck fleets domiciled at the project site be model year 2014 or later, and maintained consistent with current CAR8 emission control regulations.

AMM AIR-14: All tenant lease agreements for the project site shall include a provision requiring the tenant/lessee to comply with all applicable requirements of the MMRP, a copy of which shall be attached to each tenant/lease agreement.

AMM AIR-14 (continued): SmartWay: Owners, operators or tenants shall enroll and participate the in SmartWay program for eligible businesses AMM AIR-15: Designated Smoking Areas: Owners, operators or tenants shall ensure that any outdoor areas allowing smoking are at least 25 feet from the nearest property line.

Building Standards Code, version July 2022 or later. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant/developer AMM AIR 15: Project construction shall be subject to all adopted City building codes, including the adopted Green

minimum, meet the Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards code, Divisions AS.1, 5.2 and 5.5, including but not limited to the Tier 2 standards in those Divisions, where applicable, such as the Tier 2 shall demonstrate (e.g., provide building plans) that the proposed buildings are designed and will be built to, at a advanced energy efficiency requirements as outlined under Section A5.203.1.2.

EMM AG-1: The project shall participate in and comply with the City's Agricultural Lands Mithgation Program, under which developers of the property shall contribute agricultural mitigation land or shall pay the Agricultural Land Mitigation Fee to the City

# The City and Applicant will revise the proposed Development Agreement to provide the following:

on the site or to allow TRUs to enter the site would require an amendment to the Development Agreement that shall be conditional use permit, and be subject to review under the California Environmental Quality Act and Stockton Municipal In the DA text and in Exhibit B, to clarify that cold storage facilities are prohibited on the site and transport refrigeration units (TRUs) may not enter the site. In the DA text provide that any future proposal to construct cold storage facilities deemed and processed as a Major Modification to the Development Agreement, an application to the City for a Code Chapter 16.168

Section 8.3 of the DA will be revised as follows:

, 2023. Developer shall include applicable requirements of the measures in this Section 8.3, a copy of which shall be attached to each to each attached hereto as Exhibit C and with all applicable mitigation measures in the MIP EIR, as described in the Mitigation Measures. Developer agrees to and shall comply with all applicable mitigation measures in all tenant lease agreements for the project site a provision requiring the tenant/lessee to comply with all Mitigation Monitoring/Reporting Program approved by the City on cnant/lease agreement.

Section 10.1 of the DA will be revised as follows:

16.128.110 of the Development Agreement Ordinance, the City of Stockton Planning Commission shall review Annual Review. As required by California Government Code Section 65865.1 and pursuant to Section 10.1

# MARIPOSA INDUSTRIAL PROJECT ENHANCED MEASURES

Agreement in connection with such Annual Review, the action to effectuate such modification or termination must the Project every twelve (12) months at a duly-noticed public hearing to determine good faith compliance with this determining good faith compliance with the terms and/or conditions of this Agreement, including compliance with the mitigation measures in Section 8.3 of this Agreement. Each Annual Review shall also document the status of this Agreement and all actions taken pursuant to the terms of this Agreement with respect to the development of Project development. In the event the Planning Commission recommends modification or termination of this Agreement ("Annual Review"). Specifically, the Annual Review shall be conducted for the purposes of be taken by City Council.

emergency vehicle access to the project site from Clark Drive or Marfargoa Road. The Applicant will be responsible for In the DA text, to require the City to coordinate with the County to develop and install signage prohibiting nonthe costs of the signage determined to be appropriate by the City and the County.

# In the text, to require the following:

Construction plans shall also identify a 60-foot "no truck" zone along the entire length of the west line of the site, which include a 10-foot wall along the 881-lineal foot and 1.316-lineal foot portions of the west line of the site, located north portions of the west line of the site, located north and south of Marfargoa Road, which will be required by and shown on Exhibit B to the Development Agreement. Landscaping of the berm shall include fast-growing evergreen trees to Construction plans shall include a 10-foot by 65-foot landscaped berm along the 623-lineal foot and 493-lineal foot provide maximum visual screening, as determined by a qualified landscape architect. Construction plans shall also will be required by and shown on Exhibit B to the Development Agreement. Construction plans shall also identify and prohibit building construction within a setback area located a minimum of 300 feet from the property line of residential properties along Marfargoa Road and Clark Drive. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the stairwells of and south of Clark Drive, which will be required by and shown on Exhibit 8 to the Development Agreement. ancillary/accessory buildings may encroach into the 300-foot setback area.

In the text, to provide that, prior to the issuance of a grading permit, the Applicant will provide \$200,000 to a non-profit operations, for residents located with within the geographic area bounded by Munford Avenue, Mariposa Road, Little organization serving disadvantaged residents of San Joaquin County approved by the City's Community Development Director, to fund a program to reduce exposure to emissions and noise from vehicle and truck traffic and industrial John's Creek and the SR99 Frontage Road. The program may fund or reimburse home air filtration systems. HVAC

# MARIPOSA INDUSTRIAL PROJECT ENHANCED MEASURES

modifications, window replacements, weather stripping, or similar improvements; publicly available electric vehicle charging station[s]; and/or air quality monitoring censors with publicly available real time data (such as PurpleAir censors).

	σ	
	Y ZLOARSI	
 Page 40 of 54	in Comment Let	er 4

# Attachment B

Page 41 of 54 in Comment Letter 4

### **MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT**

This Memorandum of Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into by and between the City of Stockton ("City"), and Rob Bonta, Attorney General of California, on behalf of the People of the State of California ("Attorney General"), and it is dated and effective as of the date that the last Party signs ("Effective Date"). The City, and the Attorney General are referred to as the "Parties."

### **RECITALS**

WHEREAS areas of the City, including south Stockton, have disproportionately suffered from the environmental impacts of industrial land uses located nearby residences and other sensitive receptors such as schools, parks, and hospitals. According to CalEnviroScreen, a tool used to identify communities exposed to high levels of pollution, south Stockton's neighborhoods are exposed to pollution burdens in the top 10% of all communities in California, with some communities registering in the top 1%.

WHEREAS because of the extremely high levels of air pollution to which this environmental justice community is disproportionately exposed, the California Air Resources Board (CARB) has designated the area of south Stockton to the northwest of the Project as a top priority for reductions in emissions and improvements in air quality under AB 617. In 2021, CARB approved Stockton's Community Emissions Reduction Program (CERP) after an extensive public process. The CERP includes projected investments of over \$32 million in emission reduction incentives and a variety of other clean air projects in the south Stockton AB 617 community area and additional measures to reduce exposure to air pollution for sensitive receptors.

WHEREAS in recent years, the proliferation of e-commerce and rising consumer expectations of rapid shipping have contributed to a boom in warehouse development. California, with its ports, population centers, and transportation network, has found itself at the center of this trend.

WHEREAS in response to project applications consistent with this demand, the City has approved millions of square feet of warehouse and logistics space, substantial amounts of which have been or will be constructed in the south Stockton community.

WHEREAS the Attorney General has previously submitted letters to the City regarding concerns with significant environmental impacts being created by such warehouse and distribution facility projects, including the Sanchez Hoggan Annexation Project and the South Stockton Commerce Center Project.

WHEREAS the City seeks to minimize additional environmental impacts from new warehouse and distribution facility development sited in south Stockton and throughout the City.

WHEREAS the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq. and California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Sections 15000-15387, requires, amongst other things, that the City impose feasible mitigation measures on applicable projects to minimize any significant environmental impacts. The California Supreme Court has determined that CEQA requires a lead agency "to implement all mitigation measures unless those measures are truly infeasible." *Sierra Club v. Cty. of Fresno* (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502, 524–25 (citing *City of San Diego v. Board of Trustees of California State University* (2015) 61 Cal.4th 945, 967).

WHEREAS on August 24, 2021, the City released the Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Mariposa Industrial Park Project. Public comments submitted on the Draft EIR, including comments from the Attorney General's Office and the Sierra Club, raised concerns that the project's

significant environmental impacts were not sufficiently disclosed, analyzed, and mitigated as required by CEQA.

WHEREAS on February 28, 2022, the City released the Final EIR for the Mariposa Industrial Park Project. In response, once again stakeholders, including the Attorney General's Office and the Sierra Club, raised concerns regarding the project, including the lack of feasible mitigation as required under CEQA.

WHEREAS the City, the Attorney General's Office, and the Sierra Club have been engaged in good-faith negotiations regarding additional feasible mitigation measures to reduce the potentially significant environmental impacts that the Mariposa Industrial Park Project may create.

WHEREAS as a result of those good-faith negotiations the City has proposed to require additional feasible mitigation measures on the Mariposa Industrial Park Project to further reduce the project's significant environmental impacts, as identified in the amended Mariposa Industrial Park Final Environmental Impact Report ("Revised Final EIR" State Clearinghouse No. 2020120283). The City Council intends to soon consider adopting: (1) a Resolution certifying that Revised Final EIR together with the adoption of CEQA Findings including a Statement of Overriding Considerations and adoption of a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program ("MMRP"); (2) an Ordinance for the Pre-Zoning of APNs 179-220-10, -12, -13, -16, -17, -18, -19, and -24 (the "Property") to Industrial, Limited; (3) an Ordinance for a Development Agreement; and (4) a Resolution authorizing the filing of an annexation application with the San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Commission (collectively the "Project Approvals").

WHEREAS the City has embarked on a comprehensive update to Title 16 of the City's Municipal Code, known as the Development Code, that is intended to produce a user-friendly Development Code, serving as an effective tool to implement the General Plan, shape future growth, and help realize the community's vision of promoting investment in downtown Stockton and historically underserved areas, preserving and enhancing neighborhood character, and improving community health and safety. The City anticipates adopting and publishing a new updated Development Code in 2023.

WHEREAS the City seeks to establish an ordinance applicable to future warehouse and distribution facility development projects ("warehouse ordinance") in order to set minimum development standards to mitigate environmental impacts from those projects. Such a warehouse ordinance will also provide clarity to stakeholders, including developers and the general public, regarding the requirements needed to construct warehouse and distribution facilities in the City.

### **AGREEMENT**

Either as part of the aforementioned ongoing Development Code amendment process or as a separate, stand-alone process, City staff shall propose a warehouse ordinance to identify and apply all feasible mitigation measures to qualifying warehouse and distribution facility projects to minimize their potentially significant environmental impacts. The proposed warehouse ordinance shall be scheduled for consideration by the City Council before December 31, 2023.

The warehouse ordinance proposed to the City Council shall apply to qualifying facilities engaged in logistics use, which is defined as any warehouse or wholesaling and distribution land use which entails facilities to be used for the storage of farm products, furniture, household goods, or other commercial goods of any nature for distribution to wholesalers and/or retailers, including cold storage. Qualifying facilities do not include self-storage or mini-storage facilities offered for rent or lease to the general public. Qualifying facilities shall include, at minimum, projects with a building or buildings totaling 100,000 square feet or larger.

In preparing and proposing the warehouse ordinance, City staff shall consider including at minimum the conditions included in Exhibit A. To the extent that the conditions included in Exhibit A are not included in the warehouse ordinance proposed for approval by City Council, City staff shall explain: (1) why such conditions are infeasible as defined under CEQA; (2) what alternative conditions are being proposed for inclusion in-lieu of any such omitted conditions; and (3) how such alternative conditions reduce potentially significant environmental impacts.

If the City enters into this Agreement and adopts the Project Approvals, including all of the Mariposa Industrial Project Enhanced Measures attached to the City's and Developer's separate settlement agreement with the Sierra Club, then the Attorney General shall not file any complaints, claims, grievances, special proceedings, legal challenges, or take any other actions against the City with any state, federal, or local agency or court challenging the City Council's adoption of the Project Approvals or the proposed annexation of the Property to the City of Stockton (the "AG Obligation").

### **GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

- 1. Agreement Term. This Agreement shall remain in effect until the City implements and complies with the commitment pursuant to the agreed-on deadline set forth herein.
- 2. Default. The Parties agree and acknowledge that time is of the essence for City staff to propose and for the City Council to consider adopting a warehouse ordinance before the December 31, 2023, deadline set forth in this Agreement. The Parties stipulate that the Superior Court in and for San Joaquin County shall have jurisdiction over the Parties and this Agreement to enforce the provisions of the Agreement until performance in full of all terms of the Agreement. The Court shall have full authority to enforce the Agreement as if the Parties had entered the Agreement as a stipulated judgment pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, section 664.6. Nothing in this Agreement, with the Agreement.
- 3. No Waiver. This Agreement does not in any way limit or waive the Attorney General's jurisdiction, capacity, authorization, obligation, right, or discretion to determine whether any City action or failure to act complies with CEQA or any other law except as expressly provided in the AG Obligation above.
- 4. Amendment. No addition to or modification of any term or provision of this Agreement will be effective unless set forth in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each of the Parties.
- 5. Signing Authority. By signing this Agreement, the persons executing the Agreement represent that they have the capacity and authority to execute the Agreement as the representative of their respective agency and to bind their respective agency to the terms of this Agreement.
- 6. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement, and supersedes all prior negotiations, discussions, agreements, commitments, and understandings with respect thereto.
- 7. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- 8. Joint Drafting. This Agreement has been jointly drafted, and the general rule that it be construed against the drafting party is not applicable.
- 9. Severability. If a court should find any term, covenant, or condition of this Agreement to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

- 10. Representation by Counsel. Each of the Parties affirmatively represents that it has been represented throughout this matter by attorneys of its own choosing. Each Party has read this Agreement and has had the terms used herein and the consequences thereof explained by its attorneys of choice. This Agreement is freely and voluntarily executed and agreed to by each Party after having been apprised of all relevant information and data furnished by its attorneys of choice. Each Party in executing this Agreement does not rely upon any inducements, promises, or representations made by any other Party except as set forth herein.
- 11. Counterparts and Electronic Signatures. This Agreement may be executed with counterpart signatures, each of which shall be deemed an original. The Agreement will be binding upon the receipt of original, facsimile, or electronically communicated signatures.

DATED: December \_\_\_\_, 2022

ROB BONTA Attorney General of California CHRISTIE VOSBURG Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SCOTT LICHTIG Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for the People of the State of California

DATED: December , 2022

4

CITY OF STOCKTON

HARRY BLACK City Manager

### EXHIBIT A

In preparing and proposing the warehouse ordinance, City staff shall consider including at minimum the following conditions on qualifying facilities. To the extent that the following conditions are not included in the warehouse ordinance proposed for approval by City Council, City staff shall explain: (1) why such conditions are infeasible as defined under CEQA; (2) what alternative conditions are being proposed for inclusion in-lieu of any such omitted conditions; and (3) how such alternative conditions reduce potentially significant environmental impacts:

### Construction Mitigation:

- San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District (SJVAPCD) Regulation VIII Compliance: Construction plans and specifications shall include a Dust Control Plan incorporating the applicable requirements of Regulation VIII, which shall be submitted to the SJVAPCD for review and approval prior to beginning construction in accordance with the requirements of Regulation VIII.
- Construction Vehicles & Equipment:
  - The use of electric-powered, battery-powered, natural gas, or hybrid construction equipment and vehicles are required during construction if commercially available. If substantial evidence is provided by the permittee or its contractor that such equipment is not commercially available, including a description of commercially reasonable efforts to secure such equipment, diesel-powered construction equipment greater than 50 horsepower meeting the highest rated California Air Resources Board (CARB) Tier technology available at the time of construction may be used. Prior to permit issuance, the construction contractor shall submit an equipment list confirming equipment used is compliant with the highest CARB Tier at the time of construction. Equipment proposed for use that does not meet the highest CARB Tier in effect at the time of construction, shall only be approved for use at the discretion of Stockton's Community Development Department (CDD) and shall require proof from the construction contractor that, despite reasonable best efforts to obtain the highest CARB Tier equipment, such equipment was unavailable.
  - All off-road equipment with a power rating below 19 kilowatts (e.g., plate compactors, pressure washers) used during construction of the qualifying facility(ies) shall be electric powered.
  - Subject to all other idling restrictions, off-road diesel-powered equipment shall not be left in the "on position" for more than 10 hours per day.
- Owners, operators or tenants of qualifying facilities shall provide "cool roof" specifications in construction plans verifying that the proposed roof will utilize cool roofing materials with an aged reflectance and thermal emittance values that are equal to or greater than those specified in the current edition of the CALGreen Building Standards Code, Table A5.106.11.2.3 for Tier 1 and the City's Green Building Standards within Chapter 15.72 of the Stockton Municipal Code.
- Temporary electrical hookup to the construction yard and associated work areas shall be required.
- The idling of heavy construction equipment for more than 5 minutes shall be prohibited. The owners, operators or tenants shall provide verification that construction specifications establish a

five-minute idling limit for all heavy-duty construction equipment utilized during construction of the proposed qualifying facility(ies). Signage shall be posted throughout the construction site regarding the idling time limit, and the construction contractor shall maintain a log for review. The log shall verify that construction equipment operators are advised of the idling time limit at the start of each construction day. Idling limits shall be noted in the construction specifications. The maintenance of logs documenting compliance shall be required.

- The construction contractors shall maintain on the construction site an inventory of construction equipment, maintenance records, and datasheets, including design specifications and emission control tier classifications.
- Architectural and industrial maintenance coatings (e.g., paints) applied on the qualifying facility(ies) shall be consistent with a VOC content of <10 g/L. Developer or tenant is not expected to exercise control over materials painted offsite by a third party.
- Qualifying facilities shall require the construction contractor to establish one or more locations for food or catering truck service to construction workers and to cooperate with food service providers to provide consistent food service.
- Qualifying facilities shall require the construction contractor to provide transit and ridesharing information for construction workers.

### Site Design:

- Qualifying facilities shall be constructed in compliance with the most current edition of all adopted City building codes, including the adopted Green Building Standards Code. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the applicant/developer of the qualifying facility(ies) shall demonstrate (e.g., provide building plans) that the proposed buildings are designed and will be built to, at a minimum, meet the Tier 2 advanced energy efficiency requirements of the Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards code, Divisions A5.1, A5.2 and A5.5, Energy Efficiency as outlined under Section A5.203.1.2.
- Qualifying facilities and their associated loading docks must be located no closer than 300 feet from sensitive receptors, and the City staff should consider the public health and safety benefits of requiring a larger buffer, up to 1,000 ft. All such setbacks will be measured from the loading dock or any building edge, whichever is closer, to the property line of any nearby sensitive receptors using the straight-line method. The setbacks and buffers required in this ordinance shall prevail over any less-stringent standards in the City's Development Code. Sensitive receptor shall be defined as any residence including private homes, condominiums, apartments, and living quarters, schools, preschools, daycare centers, correctional facilities, parks/recreation facilities, in-home daycares, and health facilities such as hospitals, long term care facilities, retirement and nursing homes.
- Qualifying facilities must include an onsite landscaped buffer, measured from the property line of
  all adjacent sensitive receptors. The width of the buffer shall be proportionate to the height of the
  warehouse building with specified minimums as set forth below unless infeasible. Landscaping
  shall be installed at the periphery of the qualifying facility(ies) site along adjacent rights of way
  and the landscaping buffer area shall not include the right of way itself. Landscape buffers shall
  not be required on interior boundaries of the qualifying facility(ies).

- The width of the buffer shall be set at a 2:1 ratio for all warehouses—for every 1 foot of building height, the buffer shall be 2 feet. The landscaping portion of this buffer shall not be less than 50% of this buffer, but may include areas to be used for bioswales, retention/detention areas and/or other stormwater and water quality management areas.
- The buffer area(s) shall include, at a minimum, a solid decorative wall(s) adjacent to sensitive receptors, natural ground landscaping, and solid screen buffering trees, as described below, unless there is an existing solid block wall. Onsite buffer areas shall not include deceleration lanes or right-turn lanes. To the extent allowed by other applicable City codes, policies and regulations the height of the decorative wall shall be at least 14 feet, except in buffer areas adjacent to sensitive receptors. For areas adjacent to sensitive receptors, the decorative wall shall be a minimum of 14 to 18 feet to the extent otherwise permitted by city codes, policies and regulations.
- Trees shall be used as part of the solid screen buffering treatment. Trees used for this
  purpose shall be evergreen, drought tolerant, and shall be spaced in two rows along the
  length of the buffer, with trees in each row offset, and each tree no greater than 15 feet on
  center. Spacing up to 20 feet may be allowed if wide canopy trees are used sufficient to
  create wall of vegetation that filters warehouse pollution. The property owner, tenant,
  operator, and any successors in interest shall maintain these trees for the duration of
  ownership, ensuring any unhealthy or dead trees are replaced with a similar tree as soon
  as possible.
- All landscaping shall be drought tolerant, and to the extent feasible, species with low biogenic emissions. Palm trees shall not be utilized.
- All landscaping areas shall be properly irrigated for the life of the qualifying facility(ies) to allow for plants and trees to maintain growth with no undue pruning.

### **Operational Mitigation**

- Solar Power/Battery Energy Storage Systems:
  - The building permit application for qualifying facilities must demonstrate sufficient solar panels to provide power for the operation's base power use at the start of operations and as base power use demand increases. The application shall include analysis of plans to meet (a) projected power requirements at the start of operations and as base power demand increases corresponding to the implementation of the "clean fleet" requirements, and (b) generating capacity of the solar installation.
  - The photovoltaic system(s) shall include a battery energy storage system to serve the qualifying facility(ies) in the event of a power outage to the extent required by the most current edition of the California Building Standards Code.
  - Stockton's Community Development Department (CDD) shall verify the size and scope of the solar project based upon the analysis of the projected power requirements and generating capacity as well as the available solar panel installation space.
  - In the event sufficient space is not available on the subject lot to accommodate the needed number of solar panels to produce the operation's base or anticipated power use, the applicant of the qualifying facility(ies) shall demonstrate how all available space has

been maximized (e.g., roof, parking areas, etc.) for photovoltaic and battery energy storage system use. Areas which provide truck movement may be excluded from these calculations unless otherwise deemed acceptable by the supplied reports and applicable building standards.

- The owners, operators or tenants, or qualified solar system contractor engaged by the developer or tenant, shall install the system when the City has approved building permits and the necessary equipment has arrived. The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall commence operation of the system only when it has received permission to operate from the utility. The photovoltaic system owner shall be responsible for maintaining the system(s) at not less than 80% of the rated power for 20 years. At the end of the 20-year period, the owners, operators or tenants shall install a new photovoltaic system meeting the capacity and operational requirements of this measure, or continue to maintain the existing system, for the life of the qualifying facility(ies).
- Electric Vehicles (EV): The following mitigation measures shall be implemented during all ongoing business operations and shall be included as part of contractual lease agreement language to ensure the tenants/operators of the qualifying facility(ies) are informed of all on-going operational responsibilities.
  - Heavy-Duty EV Trucks: The property owners, operators or tenants of the qualifying facility(ies) shall ensure that all heavy-duty trucks (Class 7 and 8) domiciled on site are model year 2014 or later from start of operations and shall expedite a transition to zeroemission vehicles, with the fleet fully zero-emission by December 31, 2025, or when commercially available for the intended application, whichever date is later.
  - Medium-Duty EV Vehicles: The property owners, operators or tenants of the qualifying facility(ies) shall utilize a "clean fleet" of vehicles/delivery vans/trucks (Class 2 through 6) as part of business operations as follows: For any vehicle (Class 2 through 6) domiciled on site, the following "clean fleet" requirements apply: (i) 33% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles at start of operations, (ii) 65% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2023, (iii) 80% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2025, and (iv) 100% of the fleet will be zero emission vehicles by December 31, 2027.
  - O "Domiciled on site" shall mean the vehicle is either (i) parked or kept overnight at the qualifying facility(ies) more than 70% of the calendar year or (ii) dedicated to the qualifying facility(ies) site (defined as more than 70% of the truck routes during the calendar year that start at the qualifying facility(ies) site even if parked or kept elsewhere). The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall not be responsible to meet "clean fleet" requirements for vehicles used by common carriers operating under their own authority that provide delivery services to or from the qualifying facility(ies) site.
  - Zero-emission vehicles which require service can be temporarily replaced with alternate vehicles. Replacement vehicles shall be used for only the minimum time required for servicing fleet vehicles.

- A zero-emission vehicle shall ordinarily be considered commercially available if the vehicle is capable of serving the intended purpose and is included in California's Hybrid and Zero-Emission Truck and Bus Voucher Incentive Project, https://californiahvip.org/ or listed as available in the US on the Global Commercial Vehicle Drive to Zero inventory, https://globaldrivetozero.org/. The City shall be responsible for the final determination of commercial availability, based on all the facts and circumstances at the time the determination is made. In order for the City to make a determination that such vehicles are commercially unavailable, the operator must submit documentation from a minimum of three (3) EV dealers identified on the californiahvip.org website demonstrating the inability to obtain the required EVs or equipment needed within 6 months.
- The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall utilize the zero emission vehicles/trucks required to meet the "clean fleet" requirements. Within 30 days of issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, the tenant/operator shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of CDD staff, that the applicable clean fleet requirements are being met. In the event that there is a disruption in the manufacturing of zero emission vehicles/trucks or that sufficient vehicles/trucks are not commercially available for the intended application, the "clean fleet requirements" may be adjusted as minimally as possible by the CDD to accommodate the manufacturing disruption or unavailability of commercially available vehicles/trucks.
- The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall implement the proposed measures after CDD review and approval. Any extension of time granted to implement this condition shall be limited to the shortest period of time necessary to allow for 100% electrification under the clean fleet requirements. The CDD staff may seek the recommendation of the California Air Resources Board in determining whether there has been a manufacturing disruption or insufficient vehicles/trucks commercially available for the intended application.
- Within 12 months of failing to meet a "clean fleet" requirement, the tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall implement a Voluntary Emissions Reduction Agreement (VERA) providing pound for pound mitigation of the criteria pollutant, toxic air contaminants, and GHG emissions quantified by the City through a process that develops, funds, and implements emission reduction projects, with the Air District serving a role of administrator of the emission reduction projects and verifier of the successful mitigation effort. The VERA shall prioritize projects in the area surrounding the new qualifying facility(ies). The tenant/operator shall continue to fund the VERA each year in an amount necessary to achieve pound for pound mitigation of emissions resulting from not meeting the clean fleet requirements until the owner/tenant/lessee fully complies.
- At all times during operation, and to the extent the applicable utility authorizes and has capacity
  to support, the tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall be required to provide electric
  charging facilities on site sufficient to charge all electric trucks domiciled on the site, and such
  facilities shall be made available for all electric trucks that use the qualifying facility(ies).
- The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall require all forklifts, yard trucks, and other equipment used for on-site movement of trucks, trailers and warehoused goods, as well as landscaping maintenance equipment used on the site, to be electrically powered or zero-emission.

The tenant/operator shall provide on-site electrical charging facilities to adequately service such electric vehicles and equipment.

- EV Compliance Reporting:
  - The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall procure the zero emission 0 vehicles/trucks required to meet the "clean fleet" requirements above. Within 30 days of issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, the tenant/operator shall submit a condition of approval compliance report outlining compliance with each clean fleet requirement applicable and including documentation demonstrating compliance with each requirement. The tenant/operator shall submit similar reports every two years thereafter until full compliance with the applicable clean fleet requirements is achieved. The City shall consider each report at a noticed public hearing and determine whether the tenant/operator has complied with the applicable clean fleet requirements. If the tenant/operator has not met each 100% clean fleet requirement by December 31, 2027, then the tenant/operator shall submit reports annually until the 100% clean fleet requirement is implemented. The City shall consider each subsequent report at a noticed public hearing and determine whether the Operator has complied with the clean fleet requirements, including any minimal adjustments to the requirements by the CDD to accommodate the manufacturing disruption or unavailability of commercially available vehicles/trucks, as described above. Notice of the above hearings shall be provided to all properties located within 1,000 feet of the qualifying facility(ies) site and through the ASK Stockton list serve.
  - After the 100% clean fleet requirement has been implemented and confirmed by the CDD, the tenant/operator shall submit to the CDD an on-going compliance report every three years containing all necessary documentation to verify that the clean fleet requirements are being met. At the time it confirms that the 100% clean fleet requirement has been implemented, the CDD will establish the due date for the first on- going compliance report. Each subsequent on-going compliance report shall be due within 30 days of, but not later than, the three-year anniversary of the preceding due date. The ongoing compliance reports and accompanying documentation shall be made available to the public upon request
- For qualifying facilities at which cold storage and associated transport refrigeration units (TRUs) are proposed or may be a future use, unless the owner of the facility records a covenant on the title of the underlying property ensuring that the property cannot be used to provide cold storage, a conduit shall be installed during construction of the building shell from the electrical room to 100% of the loading dock doors that have potential to serve the refrigerated space. If tenant improvement building permits are issued for any such cold storage space, electric plug-in units shall be installed at every dock door servicing the cold storage space to allow TRUs to plug in and truck operators with TRUs shall be required to utilize the electric plug-in units when at loading docks serving such refrigerated space.
- Prior to the issuance of the first building permit, the applicant/developer shall demonstrate compliance with the SJVAPCD Rule 9510 (Indirect Source Review) to reduce growth in both NOx and PM10 emissions, as required by SJVAPCD and City requirements.

- The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall enroll and participate the in SmartWay
  program for eligible businesses.
- Truck Routes and Ingress/Egress:
  - Entry gates into the loading dock/truck court area of the qualifying facility(ies) shall be sufficiently positioned to ensure all trucks and other vehicles are contained onsite and inside the property line. Queuing, or circling of vehicles, on public streets immediately pre- or post-entry to an industrial commerce facility is strictly prohibited unless queuing occurs in a deceleration lane or right turn lane exclusively serving the qualified facility(ies).
  - Applicants shall submit to the CDD, and obtain approval of, all turning templates to verify truck turning movements at entrance and exit driveways and street intersection adjacent to industrial buildings prior to entitlement approval. Unless not physically possible, truck entries shall be located on collector streets (or streets of a higher commercial classification), and vehicle entries shall be designed to prevent truck access on streets that are not collector streets (or streets of a higher commercial classification), including, but not limited to, by limiting the width of vehicle entries.
  - Prior to issuance of certificate of occupancy, the tenant/operator of the qualifying 0 facility(ies) shall establish and submit for approval to the CDD a truck routing plan to and from the State Highway System based on the City's latest Truck Route Map. The plan shall describe the operational characteristics of the use of the tenant/operator, including, but not limited to, hours of operations, types of items to be stored within the building, and proposed truck routing to and from the proposed facility(ies) to designated truck routes that avoids passing sensitive receptors, to the greatest extent possible. The plan shall include measures, such as signage and pavement markings, queuing analysis and enforcement, for preventing truck queuing, circling, stopping, and parking on public streets. The tenant/operator shall be responsible for enforcement of the plan. A revised plan shall be submitted to the CDD prior to a business license being issued by the City for any new tenant/operator of the property. The CDD shall have discretion to determine if changes to the plan are necessary including any additional measures to alleviate truck routing and parking issues that may arise during the life of the facility(ies). Signs and drive aisle pavement markings shall clearly identify the onsite circulation pattern to minimize unnecessary on-site vehicular travel.
  - The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall post signs, that may be required by the City, in prominent locations inside and outside of the building indicating that off-site parking for any employee, truck, or other operation related vehicle is strictly prohibited. City may require facility operator to post signs on surface or residential streets indicating that off-site truck parking is prohibited by City ordinance and/or the Truck Routing Plan.
  - Signs shall be installed, as required by the City, at all qualifying facility(ies) truck exit driveways directing truck drivers to the truck route as indicated in the Truck Routing Plan and State Highway System.
  - Upon commencement of operations, the tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall be required to restrict truck idling onsite to a maximum of three minutes, subject to exceptions defined by CARB's commercial vehicle idling requirements. The facility must

post highly-visible signs identifying these idling restrictions at the site entry and at other on-site locations frequented by truck drivers and include these restrictions in employee training and guidance material.

- Signs at the qualifying facility(ies) shall be installed, as required by the City, in public view with contact information for a local designated representative who works for the facility(ies) operator and who is designated to receive complaints about excessive dust, fumes, or odors, and truck and parking complaints for the site, as well as contact information for the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District's on-line complaint system and its complaint call-line: 1-800-281-7003. Any complaints made to the facility(ies) operator's designee shall be answered within 72 hours of receipt.
- Workforce-Related Mitigation:
  - Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, the applicant/developer shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City, that the proposed parking areas for employee passenger automobiles are designed and will be built to accommodate EV charging stations, at no cost to employees. At minimum, the parking areas and the number of EV charging stations for employee passenger automobiles shall equal the Tier 1 Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards Code, Section A5.106.5.3.1.
  - Prior to issuance of occupancy permits, the applicant/developer shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City, that the proposed parking areas for passenger automobiles are designed and will be built to provide parking for low-emitting, fuel-efficient, and carpool/van vehicles. At minimum, the number of preferential parking spaces for passenger automobiles shall equal the Tier 1 Nonresidential Voluntary Measures of the California Green Building Standards Code, Section A5.106.5.1.1.
  - The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall establish locations for food or catering truck service and cooperate with food service providers to provide consistent food service to operations employees.
  - The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall provide employees transit route and schedule information on systems serving the qualifying facility(ies) area and coordinate ridesharing amongst employees.
  - Designated Smoking Areas: The tenant/operator of the qualifying facility(ies) shall ensure that any outdoor areas allowing smoking are at least 25 feet from the nearest property line.
- Yard Sweeping: Owners, operators or tenants of the qualifying facility(ies) shall provide periodic yard and parking area sweeping to minimize dust generation
- Diesel Generators: Owners, operators or tenants of the qualifying facility(ies) shall prohibit the
  use of diesel generators, except in emergency situations (including when the utility delays a
  facility's new electrical service connection), in which case such generators shall have Best
  Available Control Technology (BACT) that meets CARB's Tier 4 emission standards.

Additional Mitigation

- To the extent a qualifying facility seeks and secures a Development Agreement with/from the City, the applicant, or its successor in interest, and the City shall comply with Government Code section 65865.1 and Stockton Development Code section 16.128.110. The City shall schedule a public hearing at the Planning Commission, with notice to all affected parties, at least every 12 months after approval of the Development Agreement, to receive and discuss the annual report on the status of the qualifying facility(ies)'s compliance with the Development Agreement. At those same hearings, the City shall review all the qualifying facility(ies)'s mitigation measures and conditions of approval for compliance.
- Applicants seeking one or more discretionary permits for proposed qualifying facility(ies) shall engage in a community outreach effort to engage the existing community in determining issues of concern that can be addressed through site design and other means during the land use entitlement process. Suggested outreach efforts include but are not limited to, hosting community meetings, making presentations at advisory and community councils, and hosting job fairs.

City of Stockton Community Development Department Attention: Nicole Moore, Contract Planner 345 N. El Dorado Street, Stockton, CA 95202 Email; <u>Nicole.Moore@stocktonca.gov</u> PH; 209 937 8598

Comments regarding the; Draft Environmental Impact Report, St. Joseph's Medical Center Hospital Expansion Project, APRIL 2023

To whom it may concern;

It is well known that providing ample amounts of low cost parking serves to induce more driving which brings with it greater emissions, poor air quality and added unhealthy outcomes.

It costs many thousands of dollars to build a car parking space. It is important to separate the cost of employee parking as an employee benefit to encourage carpooling, use of public transportation and healthy active forms of transportation like bicycling, scooter riding and walking. So those that do not need parking can chose not to take the parking benefit and have a financial benefit for not using and having a parking space built for them.

With the advent of the electric bicycle and scooter it is important to provide adequate charging facilities and storage in a fire protected area for them. I saw no mention of charging provisions in your plans

As per Stockton Bike Plan 2017 and the local SJCOG Active Transportation Program To my knowledge the northern section of California Street Separated Bikeway Project 33A&B Minor to Alpine has not been funded. Here is an opportunity For St Joseph's Hospital to become involved in the successful funding for the northern section that fronts the property on California Street. Local monies are important in receiving improved scoring on local Active Transportation Program funding applications. The active transportation options have the benefit of ghg reductions, improving fitness levels and promote good health.

DIBS is the San Joaquin Council of Government's Transportation Demand Management Program promoting smart travel options, such as carpooling, vanpooling, riding transit, biking and walking to work to reduce traffic congestion, cut vehicle emissions and miles traveled, and improve air quality. This is done through employer outreach, marketing, and offering tools and incentives for commuters to make a change.

Yours truly, Paul Plathe May 22, 2023 Stockton, CA 95207 [ 5-1
 [ 5-2
 ] 5-3
 [ 5-3
 [ 5-4
 ]
 [ 5-5
 ]

### **Appendix B** Exhibits Supporting Responses to Comments



2355 E Camelback Rd Suite 525 Phoenix, AZ 85016 P: 480.499.9146 F: 480.499.9200 www.ameresco.com

August 1, 2023

Robert O'Hare, DBIA CommonSpirit Health 3400 Data Drive Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 *Transmitted via Email: <u>robert.o'hare@commonspirit.org</u>* 

### Re: Preliminary Responses to Solar Power Inquiries at Dignity Health St. Joseph's Medical Center (SJMC), located at 1800 N California St, Stockton, CA 95204

Dear Robert:

As requested, Ameresco offers the following responses to your inquiries at the SJMC project site:

1. *Inquiry:* Based on providing (on 6/21/20230) SJMC's annual load of 19,602,561 kWh and SJMC's peak demand of 3,150kW, please estimate how large of a solar system (in wattage) and land (in acres) SJMC would need to take the SJMC facility off-grid for a 24-hour period.

**Response:** Based on the very basic annual load and peak demand figures that were provided to us, our very rough, high-level estimates for SJMC are:

- 12.5 MW of PV to offset 100% of building usage.
- ~32 acres of ground mounted PV.

very high-level estimate.

- 4 MW / 28 MWh BESS (assuming 50% of the daily usage would be produced by solar).
- Inquiry: Please confirm whether the estimate of 32 acres includes or excludes power for electric vehicle (EV) charging stations.
   Response: The SJMC annual load information that was provided to us on 6/21/2023 excluded new EV charging stations; therefore, EV charging stations are excluded in our
- **3.** *Inquiry:* Please provide what kW can be delivered using the roof of the SJMC parking structure.

**Response:** Unfortunately, we have not yet conducted enough analysis to understand what kW can truly be delivered using the roof of the SJMC parking structure. There are a number of items that we need to better understand in order to give a credible response to this inquiry. These items include, but are not limited to:

- Glare analysis for the heli pad that is anticipated to be designed and constructed.
- Structural analysis of the top level of the garage, as well as point load analysis of the top level of the garage. The structural engineering analysis plays a pivotal role in determining what type of racking system (i.e. superstructure, monoplane,

Preliminary Responses to Solar Power Inquiries at Dignity Health St. Joseph's Medical Center (SJMC), located at 1800 N California St, Stockton, CA 95204 August 1, 2023 Page 2

t-canopy, etc.) we can construct on the top of the parking garage, as well as how much solar can be installed on this racking system. The point load analysis is important in helping us understand how we can install the racking system on the top level of the parking garage.

• Our understanding is that the current entitlement package reserves the rights to build more heli pads for Trauma designation. Accordingly, should space/area for additional heli pads be considered with a solar design? And if so, how many heli pads should be considered, and where will they be located?

We wish to accentuate that our responses to SJMC's inquiries in this letter are very "back of the envelope" in nature. We look forward to the opportunity to pursue this analysis in greater detail. Should you have any questions or requests for additional information at this time, please feel free to contact me directly at 480.499.9155 or at <u>dhunter@ameresco.com</u>. Thank you very much, Robert.

Respectfully,

Danut HAL

Daniel Hunter, MBA, CEM, FMP Senior Business Development Manager Ameresco, Inc.





Devenney Group Ltd., Architects

### SOLAR PANEL KEY NOTES

### **SOLAR PANEL KEY NOTES**



### COMPLICATIONS





# 





10 AM











8 AM







Devenney Group Ltd., Architects















### 4 PM



### SCALE = 1" = 400'-0"

Devenney Group Ltd., Architects



August 01, 2023

Mr. Robert O'Hare Manager | Planning, Design & Construction National Real Estate Services CommonSpirit Health 10901 Gold Center Drive, Suite 300 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Project:St. Joseph's Medical Center Stockton | Master PlanProject No.:50000.00

Re: Photovoltaic Solar Panel Feasibility

Dear Robert,

We greatly appreciate the opportunity to work with CommonSpirit Health on the St. Joseph's Medical Center Stockton (SJMCS) expansion project over the past four years. We value the trust you have placed in our expertise over the last ten years, and are committed to delivering innovative and practical solutions that align with your organizational goals.

During our discussions regarding the future growth of the medical center, the topic of installing photovoltaic solar panels to offset the energy needs of the campus was raised. While we understand the desire to explore sustainable energy solutions, we have thoroughly evaluated the feasibility of this proposal and do not believe that installing solar panels at SJMCS is practical from energy offsetting and cost standpoint. Below are some key factors influencing this decision:

<u>Complex Utility Infrastructure</u>: The nature of hospitals necessitates a significant utility infrastructure be installed on the roofs of buildings to support critical support and MEP systems required for delivering patient care. Hospitals are also required to upgrade and update equipment during the life of a facility in order to meet the needs of evolving technology and added service lines. Installing photovoltaic panels on the roof would limit the ability to provide for this need as well as the amount of roof area available for installation would be very limited due the roof area already used for the critical support and MEP equipment.

<u>Regulatory Constraints</u>: Hospitals are subject to stringent regulations enforced by California's Department of Health Care Access and Information (HCAI) organization, which includes specific seismic requirements and seismic testing of equipment. The structural systems necessary to support roof mounted photovoltaic systems on a hospital building would be increased over what one would see in a non-hospital installation. The increases would occur with the supports needed for the actual photovoltaic panels as well as the main building structure of the building to address the seismic loads being imposed from the photovoltaics. Such requirements extend not only to the support of the photovoltaic panels themselves but also to the wiring and cabling infrastructure, which are more substantial than those of non-Acute care facilities.

Dallas, Texas

<u>Shading and Site Constraints</u>: The anticipated growth of the hospital will result in a densely developed project site, featuring multi-story hospital buildings and parking garages. We conducted a comprehensive solar study, which revealed that a significant portion of the available site areas that can support photovoltaic panels will be shaded, thereby limiting the optimal production of solar panels. While the roof of the parking garage offers potential for panel installation, the few available locations at grade are not contiguous, leading to an inefficient and disjointed system installation.

To the extent solar panels might be able to be installed on 24% of the rooftop space and 9.3% of the site area, the amount of power likely to be generated annually is estimated to be 1.7GWh and represent 8.2% of the total needs of the expansion and 5.78% of the campus-wide need. Given the extent of the benefit of solar panels in this circumstance in terms of power generation, and the prospect of having to remove panels in the future to accommodate new equipment on rooftops to the provision of new and improved healthcare services, the cost of installation is not warranted.

Considering the above factors, it is our professional opinion that photovoltaic panels are not a practical solution to achieve the desired cost savings and energy offsetting goals. We are committed to assisting CommonSpirit Health in identifying feasible and effective strategies that align with your sustainability objectives while considering the unique challenges of the healthcare environment.

Our team is available to engage in further discussions in evaluating other potential options for reducing energy consumption and the carbon footprint at SJMCS. We understand the importance of environmental responsibility and are dedicated to assisting you in achieving your long-term sustainability goals.

Thank you once again for considering Devenney Group as your trusted partner in healthcare architecture. We remain committed to delivering exceptional service and collaborating with you to create state-of-the-art healthcare facilities that meet the evolving needs of the communities that they serve.

Please do not hesitate to reach out to us if you have any questions or require further information. We look forward to the opportunity to discuss potential alternative solutions that will align with your vision and objectives.

Sincerely,

Dudley Campbril AIA LEED AP Chief Operations officer

File Emailed 08.01.2023

Dallas. Texas




### ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS

#### SUMMARY

The electrical systems will include:

- Normal power system including service entrance switchgear.
- Emergency power supply system includes generator, paralleling switchgear, and automatic transfer switches.
- Renewable Energy Systems (PV)

#### **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

- Building Type: Patient Tower, Parking Garage, CUP
- Levels: 4, 9, 1
- Building Area: 214,483 GSF, 420,000 GSF, 19,768 GSF
- Construction Type: New Construction

#### **GENERAL REQUIREMENTS**

All systems will be designed and installed in accordance with the following codes, standards, and guidelines. The latest or locally applicable version will apply except where stated.

#### CODES

- California Building Code (CBC) Current Edition
- California Electrical Code (CEC) Current Edition Title 24, Part 3 California Electrical Code
- California Electrical Code (CEC) Current Edition Title 24, Part 6 Energy Code
- NFPA 70: National Electrical Code Current Edition
- NFPA 72: National Fire Alarm Code Current Edition
- NFPA 99: Health Care Facilities Current Edition
- NFPA 101: Life Safety Code Current Edition
- NFPA 101A: Guide on Alternative Approaches to Life Safety
- NFPA 110: Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems Current Edition
- Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)

#### STANDARDS

- American Institute of Architects Guidelines for Design and Construction of Hospital and Healthcare Facilities
- ASME A17.1 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators
- ANSI American National Standards Institute
- NEMA National Electrical Manufacturer Association
- IEEE Institute of Electrical and Electronic Engineers



• UL – Underwriter's Laboratories

#### **GUIDELINES**

- Dignity Health Facilities Program Design Criteria
- Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA)
- USGBC LEED-HC v.4.1 Rating System

#### PATIENT TOWER SITE UTILITY ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION

A new 1200A, 12KV exterior service will be provided for the New Patient Tower to be fed by PG&E. The service will have a battery cabinet, PG&E meter section, a main draw out vacuum circuit breaker section, (3) 400A, draw-out vacuum feeder circuit breakers and a section capable of future addition of more circuit breakers for future expansion. All circuit breakers shall be provided with appropriate metering and relays for coordination. It is anticipated that this service will be fed by PG&E from California Street. Discussions and coordination with PG&E will be required to finalize the connection point.

This service will provide power for the New Patient Tower Addition, the new Central Utility Plant, existing water softener, existing Thermal Storage Tank and the Plant Operation Building if it is relocated. The load on the existing feeder and transformer currently feeding the CUP equipment will be reduced significantly. Also, this feeder is from a non-complying switchgear system in the hospital. We strongly recommend this feeder with its switchgear at CUP location be disconnected and removed.

The complete 12KV service switchboard assembly will be 216" wide x 104" deep. The assembly will require 8' clearances in the front and back. The location of this service will partly depend on PG&E's input and which final option is selected.

The total area required would be 25' x 33'.

This includes land space for (2) future circuit breakers in case they are needed in the future for any more additions to the hospital complex. Each breaker can serve a load of 4MVA.

#### PATIENT TOWER BUILDING ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION

We recommend (2) normal power transformers and (1) Emergency Power



transformer be provided for the New Patient Tower and located at grade level outside the New Patient Tower. These would be fluid-filled transformers. They would require an area of 20' x 40'.

The 480V switchboards and transfer switches fed by these transformers would be located indoors on Level 0.

They would require an area of 25' x 15'.

Additional distribution switchgear at this level would require another space of  $18' \times 10'$ . This can be in the same room as above or adjacent to it.

A dedicated room for IT, Communications (Technology Equipment Center) at this floor would be 20' x 10'.

Upper floors will require:

For electrical – minimum (2) rooms – each 10' x 12'. For Technology Distribution Rooms – minimum (2) rooms – each 10' x 10'.

#### CUP SITE UTILITY ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION

The CUP requires two transformers – (1) 12KV/480V 3MVA for normal power. and (1) 4.16KV/480V 750KVA for emergency power. Locate these outside the CUP building on grade. This pad mounted transformer shall be fluid filled. They would require an area of 28' x 16'.

#### CUP BUILDING ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION

The 3MVA transformer would feed a 4000A, 480/277V indoor switchboard. This Switchboard would feed the (3) chillers, chilled water pumps, condenser water pumps, condenser fans; (3) transfer switches – 70A Life Safety, 100A Critical and 1000A Equipment Branches. It would feed a 100A, 480/277V normal power panel, 30KVA transformer and 100A, 120/208V panel all for house power.

Please note the chillers are (N + 1) so only two chillers are used in sizing the 3MVA transformer.



The 750KVA emergency transformer would feed a 1600A, 480/277V switchboard which would feed the 350-ton chiller and related chiller water pumps, condenser water pumps, condenser fan, boilers, and primary hot water pumps. All thru the 1000A ATS and a 1200A, 480/277V indoor switchboard.

This switchboard would also feed the Critical and Life Safety transfer switches. All three transfer switches would feed their own 480-120/208V transformers and subpanels. The 1600A emergency switchboard would also feed the fire pump (assumed 150HP) for the Parking Garage.

The 480V switchgear and transfer switches would be located indoors together with distribution switchgear such as small transformers and panels. These would require a total of two electrical rooms, 10' x 12' and a 20' x 10'.

#### PARKING GARAGE SITE UTILITY ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION

We have two options for providing electrical service for the garage for consideration by the Facility.

Option 1: Provide a 480V 3ph 4W service from PG&E. This will require a pad mounted outdoor PG&E transformer. This service would need to be sized to run all the lights, elevators, fire pumps, any exhaust fans, power for security, gate operators, EVCS, etc.

This project is expected to have a total of 280 new EV charging stations (EVCS) in the new parking garage, 15 stations in the new ED walk-in surface parking, and 8 stations in the OSMB surface parking.

The EV charging stations located within the new parking garage and ED surface parking will be fed from the new parking garage utility service. The EV charging stations in the OSMB surface parking will be fed from an existing building nearby.

Option 2: Provide a 480V power feeder from the CUP switchgear to the garage switchboard. This feeder will run all the loads noted in Option 1 except for the fire pump. The fire pump will still require a new 480 Volt service from PG&E.

We recommend Option 1.

#### PARKING GARAGE BUILDING ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION



The Garage will require emergency power for egress lights, heliport, lights, ancillary power, elevator. This would be provided by the emergency switchboard at the CUP through two transfer switches- one for the fire pump and one for the remaining items required to be on emergency power. This system is difficult to estimate at this stage of the project but will add cost to the project.

Total Site Area required for = 22'-6" x 15' PG&E Transformer, Switchgear

#### SERVICE POWER DESIGN LOADS

A summary of the calculated electrical demand for the entire facility, as served by the utility, is presented below. These demand estimates are based on California Electrical Code sizing calculations and prior experience on similar projects. Real measured demand will be some fraction of the code calculated demand values used to size the electrical distribution system capacities.

Building	Building Area (SF)	Calculated Load (kVA)
Patient Tower	214,483	4,288.2
CUP	19,768	338.6
Parking Garage + 295 EVCS	420,000	(393.75 + 2,301.00) = 2,694.75
		7,321.55

#### EMERGENCY POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM

Emergency power for the building will be supplied by (2) packaged diesel driven standby generator, enclosed in a weatherproof acoustical enclosure, located at the existing generator building. The engine will be Tier 2 compliant with the option to add a Diesel Particulate Filter (DPF).

The project will require adding (2) 4160V generators with new paralleling switchgear and a larger above ground diesel fuel tank.

The existing generator building will need to be extended by another 50' x 40'.

The existing above ground diesel fuel oil tank can remain and a second larger above ground tank provided to meet the current code and demands of the new generators.



Actual work will need to be carefully planned out as the existing generators must remain operational all the time.

Loss of voltage at any automatic transfer switch will signal the generator to start. Transfer switches will then automatically transfer building emergency loads to generator power following designated load priorities, with Emergency loads (Critical, Life Safety) taking priority, followed by Legally Required Standby (Equipment) loads. The automatic transfer switches will be fourpole, closed transition, bypass isolation type with reverse power relays as required by PG&E. Emergency system components will be in a separate electrical room with a two-hour fire rating and battery powered emergency lighting.

#### **RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS**

New solar photovoltaic panels are to be installed throughout the campus to maximize on-site solar generation on the existing roofs and the new planned buildings and parking garage. The California Electrical Code now allows for interconnection of solar and battery sources at locations other than the service equipment and point of common coupling as was traditional in the past. The code now allows for feeder taps and line side connections of alternate, on-site power generation sources such as solar and battery backup allowing opportunities for interconnection of on-site alternate power sources to existing building distribution systems. The project intent will be to interconnect the new solar systems at 480/277V or 208V/120V secondary distribution systems as close as possible to the installed location of the new solar arrays.

Solar panels must be placed to provide clearance by code around roof edges, roof ridges, and mechanical equipment and drains and vents. As such, the layout of the panels will be smaller groups of arrays will have to be installed where there is sufficient roof space to permit the installation of the roof panels and racking support. Since this will result in smaller, distributed arrays, a string inverter or micro-inverter design approach will be more efficient than a centralized inverter system. Solaredge and Enphase are two leading-edge manufacturers for string inverters and microinverters, respectively, and provide maximum power point tracking to maximize output of the solar panels. Power metering should be provided at all interconnections for data and power trending of the campus PV installation.

For both the existing buildings and new tower, CUP, and parking garage; the simulated design assumes a total installed peak power of approximately 1.44 MW, with 3,190 total panels at 450W each (Mfgr basis of design: LG 450W). The total simulated annual solar power production is approximately 1.7GWh.



For the existing buildings alone, the design assumed a total installed peak power of 693.1KW with 1,518 total panels at 450W each. The total simulated annual solar power production is approximately 904.9MWh.

For the new tower, CUP, and parking garage, the design assumed a total installed peak power of 752.4KW with 1,672 total panels at 450W each. The total simulated annual solar power production is approximately 806.4MWh.

Existing electrical load consumption data was provided for the existing campus. Averaging the data provided over the last three years, the existing campus consumes approximately 19,624,244 kWh annually (or 19.624 GWh annually). A good portion of the existing load on the camps will be removed; however, a new hospital tower and CUP will be installed, resulting in an increase in load on the campus. As a conservative estimate, the existing consumption can be increased by 50% which would put the assumed power consumption of the proposed project at approximately 29,436,366 kWh (or 29.436 GWh).

The simulated PV yearly solar production is 5.78% of the anticipated campus-wide yearly electrical consumption for existing, after demolition of the buildings and CUP, and new expansion buildings; and approximately 8.2% of the anticipated new expansion buildings.

The design assumes 3,190 solar panels, with each panel having an area of approximately 24SF, for a total solar area of 76,560SF. For a site area of 820,212 SF, the solar area comprises approximately 9.3% of the site area. Given the extent of the benefit of solar panels in this circumstance in terms of power generation, and the prospect of having to remove panels in the future to accommodate new equipment on rooftops to the provision of new and improved healthcare services, the cost of installation is not warranted.

See the following summary of solar arrays in the design between new and existing buildings on the campus.

S S S S

	AR	AR PV PANE RAY SCHEDU	:L LE		
	DESCRIPTION	NO. OF MODULES	MODULE WATTAGE	INSTALI PEAK W	ED ATTS
	P Garage - 1	378	450	170.1	KW
	P Garage - 2	375	450	168.8	KW
Ī	P Garage - 3	210	450	94.5	KW
Ī	P Garage - 4	190	450	85.5	KW
io.	CUP-1	81	450	36.5	KW
S I	CUP-2	60	450	27.0	KW
	CIP-3	99	450	44.6	ĸw
8	Main Entrance 1	19	460	9.1	KW
N I	Man Entrance - I	10	450	0.1	NVI
~	Main Entrance - 2	18	450	8.1	KW
	Utility - 1	100	450	45.0	KW
	Utility - 2	143	450	64.4	KW
	SUBTOTAL FOR EXISTING BLDGS	1672		752.4	KW
	SIMULATED ANNUAL KWH PRODUCTION FOR EXISTING BLDGS			806400	KW
	HCCL Bldg - 1	51	450	23.0	KW
Ē	HCCL Bldg - 2	24	450	10.8	KW
	HCCI Bida - 3	18	450	8.1	КW
ŀ	HCCI Bida - 4	8	.00 4E0	2.0	N.M
ŀ	WUNDER 4	0	400	3.b	KW
ļ	w wing - 1	42	450	18.9	KW
	W Wing - 2	8	450	3.6	KW
	W Wing - 3	8	450	3.6	KW
ſ	W Wing - 4	5	450	2.3	KW
ļ	W Wing - 5	5	450	2.3	KW
ŀ	W Wing - 6	5	450	2.3	KW
ŀ	W Wing = 7	5	450		N.H
ŀ		5	450	2.3	KW
	W Wing - 8	8	450	3.6	KW
	W Wing - 9	6	450	2.7	KW
	W-Wing - 10	8	450	3.6	KW
	E Wing - 1	18	450	8.1	KW
	E Wing - 2	26	450	11.7	KW
ľ	E Wing - 3	8	450	3.6	KW
ŀ	E Wing - 4	9	460	2.6	KW
ŀ	5 Min 5	0	400	2.0	KIM
ŀ	E wing - 5	0	450	3.6	NVI
-	E Wing - 6	8	450	3.6	KW
	E Wing - 7	5	450	2.3	KW
	E Wing - 8	5	450	2.3	KW
3	E Wing - 9	5	450	2.3	KW
	E-Wing 10	5	450	2.3	KW
	S Wing - 1	18	450	8.1	KW
5	SE Wing - 1	99	450	44.6	KW
	SE Wing = 3	110	450	49.5	кW
2	SE Wild * 5	110	450	40.0	N/I
"	SE Wing - 2	117	450	52.7	KW
ļ	Heart Ctr - 1	97	450	43.7	KW
	Heart Ctr - 2	57	450	25.7	KW
	Heart Ctr - 3	62	450	27.9	KW
ſ	Heart Ctr - 4	29	450	13.1	KW
ľ	Heart Ctr - 5	14	450	6.3	KW
ţ	OSU - 1	135	450	60.8	KW
ŀ	OSU - 3	31	450	14.0	кw
ŀ	0511-2	70	400	24.5	NTT NT
ŀ	030-2	10	450	31.5	K.W
	Cance Ctr - 1	25	450	11.3	KW
	Cance Ctr - 2	8	450	3.6	KW
	Cance Ctr - 3	14	450	6.3	KW
ſ	Cance Ctr - 4	37	450	16.7	KW
Ţ	Cance Ctr - 5	44	450	19.8	KW
ľ	Cance Ctr - 6	14	450	6.3	KW
	Cance Ctr - 7	28	450	12.6	кW
ŀ	Wman & Chkim Davilian 1	20	460	10.0	100
ŀ	when a chard Pawlion - 1	au	400	13.5	r.W
ļ	wmen & Chldm Pavilion - 2	40	450	18.0	KW
	Wmen & Chldm Pavilion - 3	44	450	19.8	KW
	Wmen & Chldm Pavilion - 4	19	450	8.6	KW
ſ	Wmen & Chldm Pavilion - 5	3	450	1.4	KW
ľ	Wmen & Chldm Pavilion - 6	39	450	17.6	KW
ŀ	Wmen & Chldm Pavilion - 7	37	450	16.7	KW
		4640	-00	201	NTT .
	SIMULATED ANNUAL KWH	1518		6d3.1	ĸW
	PRODUCTION FOR NEW BLDGS			904900	KW
	TOTAL EXISTING + NEW BLDGS	3190		1435.5	KW
	TOTAL SIMULATED ANNUAL KWH			1711300.0	KW
	PRODUCTION			1111300.0	

This copy is for your personal, non-commercial use only. Distribution and use of this material are governed by our Subscriber Agreement and by copyright law. For non-personal use or to order multiple copies, please contact Dow Jones Reprints at 1-800-843-0008 or visit www.djreprints.com.

https://www.wsj.com/articles/electric-big-rigs-hit-the-streets-but-chargers-are-scarce-50d882b2

### **Electric Big Rigs Hit the Streets, but Chargers Are Scarce**

California and other states have accelerated adoption of electric-truck fleets, while grid upgrades needed for charging could take years

By Jennifer Hiller Follow

July 16, 2023 9:00 am ET



California plans to require all new medium- and heavy-duty truck sales be zero-emissions by 2036. PHOTO: JUSTIN SULLIVAN/GETTY IMAGES

Heavy-duty electric trucks are rolling out across the country. The electric grid upgrades and equipment needed to plug them in aren't.

As automakers deliver new electric trucks to fleet customers, parking lots that once needed enough power for a few floodlights now might need to draw as much power as a skyscraper. But the necessary grid improvements could take years.

In January, California utility PG&E told charging provider FreeWire Technologies that one of its large fleet customers wouldn't be able to charge trucks for a few years during summer afternoons when California electricity use peaks. The company would be unrestricted during cooler months, according to an email reviewed by The Wall Street Journal. Capacity upgrades would take at least until 2026, PG&E told FreeWire, which is installing chargers paired with batteries for that customer and others to avoid the wait.

"Temporary load restrictions in some cases enable us to energize a customer to meet their current needs while we work to build new infrastructure and increase capacity," PG&E said in an email to the Journal.

Similar issues are popping up across the U.S. as logistics firms place larger EV truck orders.

"One or two trucks, everybody's got. It's when they try to do their fleets," said Calvin Butler, chief executive of utility Exelon, which operates in five Eastern states and Washington, D.C. Butler said he urges fleet managers to reach out as early as possible.

The challenge is especially acute in California, where drayage trucks, which carry containerized cargo to and from ports and rail centers, face a looming deadline. The state will require any new drayage trucks added to fleets starting next year to run on electric batteries or hydrogen fuel cells. California also plans to phase out sales of new gasoline-powered passenger cars, pickup trucks and SUVs by 2035 and require all new medium- and heavy-duty truck sales be zero-emissions by 2036.

Electric trucks have the potential to reduce air emissions for communities by eliminating diesel use. Trucks represent 6% of the vehicles on California's roads, but a quarter of the state's on-road greenhouse-gas emissions, according to state regulators. California plans to spend \$1.7 billion for medium- and heavy-duty infrastructure for zero-emission vehicles by 2026.

A state analysis in 2021 estimated California would have 180,000 medium- and heavy-duty zero-emission vehicles by 2030 that would need 157,000 chargers, many of those at depots operated by the fleet owners. The California Trucking Association estimates there are fewer than 700 chargers at depots now.

Fleet owners must figure out how to install chargers at their depots, which they often lease. The engineering and power management is so complex that it takes collaboration with equipment providers, truck makers, utilities and landlords.

Chargers will also be needed on the road but there is no network of electric truck stops yet. California has the most EV fast chargers for regular passenger cars nationally, which technically could charge trucks, but those sites aren't designed to fit industrial vehicles. A primary problem is the mismatch in how fleets and utilities plan. Demand for electricity has stayed relatively flat for decades and utilities don't usually build infrastructure where they anticipate customers might want power; they wait for certainty. Traditional customers such as new shopping malls take years to design and build.

But truck fleets may need as much or more power than a mall and arrive in a fraction of the time. They often plan truck orders a year in advance. They position trucks near highways, rail or ports, not available power. As fleets add trucks they may need to draw an additional 6 to 8 megawatts of power or more.



A mobile charging system in California runs on natural gas. PHOTO: PROLOGIS MOBILITY

"That's about 1,000 homes," said Steve Powell, chief executive of utility Southern California Edison. "We may need a new substation or something like that and a line to be built." If so, that could take four or five years, he said.

Some delays, including yearlong waits for city permits and electrical supply equipment, are beyond the control of utilities or fleets.

California is trying to speed the deployment of chargers as it simultaneously adds new clean generation and closes fossil-fuel plants to comply with a law passed in 2018 requiring the state to decarbonize its power grid by 2045. During a heat wave last September, it narrowly avoided rolling power outages, in part, by asking customers to use less power.

By 2030, electric-vehicle charging is expected to account for nearly 5% of the state's peak demand.

"It's an increase in our electricity use. We've got to plan for it," said Patty Monahan, lead commissioner for transportation at the California Energy Commission.

Monahan said the state has been able to absorb other grid demands such as the addition of data centers, but called replacing a fuel distribution system unprecedented.

"We had over 100 years to get a refueling system ready for all the gasoline and diesel internal combustion vehicles we have, and now in the next 10 to 15 years we're trying to do that same thing for zero-emission transportation," she said.

In lieu of chargers, temporary solutions can include mobile substations, batteries or generators. Powell said Southern California Edison has come across some fleets powering chargers using diesel generators—the fuel regulators are trying to avoid—so that new EV trucks don't sit unused.

"The idea is that you're decarbonizing and helping with local air pollution," Powell said. "The diesel generators certainly aren't doing that."

Pacific Drayage Services has so far added six EVs into its fleet of around 300 mostly diesel trucks in Southern California. When company President Jim Gillis told utility workers that he would eventually need 120 heavy-duty electric trucks at his company's 10-acre service site in Compton, they "basically laughed at me," he said. Upgrades would take five to 10 years.

Instead, Gillis is installing a system of chargers paired with battery storage. It can discharge power to trucks even during times of grid stress. The battery storage itself can recharge at a time of day when electricity prices are the cheapest. He is also hedging—Gillis tripled his usual order of new diesel trucks from 30 to 100, which will arrive by year-end, just beating the deadline before California phases them out.

"You almost have to have a degree in electrical engineering to really understand some of the stuff that we're going through right now," Gillis said.

Write to Jennifer Hiller at jennifer.hiller@wsj.com

Appeared in the July 17, 2023, print edition as 'Electric Big Rigs Hit Streets But Chargers Remain Scarce'.

#### Karen Hojas

From: Sent: To: Subject: Rob Vandling -AZ <rob.vandling@commonspirit.org> Monday, July 31, 2023 10:50 AM Karen Hojas; Robert O'Hare -CA Fwd: Two more Rob for SJMC - PG&E

FYI

**Robert W. Vandling, CEM, CAP, CDSM** Sustainability Program Manager National Real Estate Services

#### **CommonSpirit Health®**

3033 N. 3rd Ave Attn: NRES Phoenix, AZ 85013 480.205.4900 (M) <u>Rob.Vandling@commonspirit.org</u>

------ Forwarded message ------From: Kanter, Matt <<u>MIK3@pge.com</u>> Date: Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 1:01 PM Subject: RE: Two more Rob for SJMC - PG&E To: Rob Vandling -AZ <<u>rob.vandling@commonspirit.org</u>>

#### **USE CAUTION - EXTERNAL EMAIL**

#### **Classification:** Public

Rob,

For your awareness, Chris Silverman also reached out to me on this topic. Here's what I sent to him, which I think will address your questions. The difference between what I'm sending to him and you is that I can provide a full list of Dignity service agreements that are on the waiting list.

If we don't have any green tariff options through PG&E, is your organization looking to CCA enrollment when East Bay Community Energy expands to Stockton next year?

**Solar Choice waiting list**: All enrollment on Solar Choice is on hold per California Public Utility Commission directive in <u>Decision</u> <u>21-12-013</u>. All customers attempting to enroll are placed on a waitlist for future enrollment if capacity becomes available. I can provide a list of Dignity sites to the customer or to third parties with authorization. **Regional Renewable Choice:** There are currently no projects online that are taking customers for enrollment, so any cost differences would be speculative since there is nothing available at this time.

**Future green tariff options**: We are going through a <u>proceeding right now with the Commission</u> to determine the future of the green access programs, so hopefully we have a little bit more direction on how customers can subscribe to community solar in the next 6 months or so. For right now though, Solar Choice is on hold until we can procure more dedicated resources for the program.

Full list of Solar Choice waiting list service agreements on a separate, encrypted email.

Matt

#### **Matt Kanter**

(He/Him/His)

Customer Relationship Manager

matt.kanter@pge.com

(415) 813-9456



Power Outage Information Center: 1-800-743-5002 Business Customer Service Center: 1-800-468-4743 Building and Renovations: 1-877-743-7782

www.pge.com/healthcareforbiz

From: Kanter, Matt <<u>matt.kanter@pge.com</u>>
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 3:20 PM
To: Rob Vandling -AZ <<u>rob.vandling@commonspirit.org</u>>
Subject: RE: Two more Rob for SJMC - PG&E

#### **Classification:** Public

Rob,

Let me get something from the PG&E program manager for you. Stay tuned!

Matt

#### **Matt Kanter**

(He/Him/His)

**Customer Relationship Manager** 

matt.kanter@pge.com

(415) 813-9456



Power Outage Information Center: 1-800-743-5002 Business Customer Service Center: 1-800-468-4743 Building and Renovations: 1-877-743-7782

www.pge.com/healthcareforbiz

From: Rob Vandling -AZ <<u>rob.vandling@commonspirit.org</u>>
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 1:14 PM
To: Kanter, Matt <<u>matt.kanter@pge.com</u>>
Subject: Fwd: Two more Rob for SJMC - PG&E

#### **CAUTION: EXTERNAL SENDER!**

This email was sent from an EXTERNAL source. Do you know this person? Are you expecting this email? Are you expecting any links or attachments? If suspicious, do not click links, open attachments, or provide credentials. Don't delete it. **Report it by using the "Report Phish" button.** 

Matt -

In relation to the first request below, could you send me an email stating that the PG&E's solar program subscription is currently closed and that Dignity Health is currently on the wait list when/if it were to reopen?

Thanks.

Robert W. Vandling, CEM, CAP, CDSM Sustainability Program Manager National Real Estate Services

**CommonSpirit Health®** 

3033 N. 3rd Ave Attn: NRES Phoenix, AZ 85013 480.205.4900 (M) <u>Rob.Vandling@commonspirit.org</u>

------ Forwarded message ------From: **Robert O'Hare -CA** <<u>robert.o'hare@commonspirit.org</u>> Date: Tue, Jul 25, 2023 at 8:43 AM Subject: Two more Rob for SJMC - PG&E To: Rob Vandling -AZ <<u>rob.vandling@commonspirit.org</u>> Cc: Karen Hojas <<u>Karen.Hojas@cumming-group.com</u>>

1. <u>PG&E Solar Program</u>: Did I hear/ see that PG&E's solar program in Stockton/ State is oversubscribed and the hospital is on the waiting list. If yes - do we have a PG&E key account rep that we can get an email from to this effect?

2. <u>PG&E Renewable Choice</u>: Did I hear/ see that participation in the PG&E renewable energy program(s) would cost \$0.04 per kWh more than the hospital is now paying? If yes - do we have a PG&E key account rep that we can get an email from to this effect?

--

Sincerely,

Robert O'Hare, DBIA

Manager | Planning, Design & Construction

National Real Estate Services

Ideation | Input | Activator | Positivity | Arranger

**CommonSpirit Health®** 

#### Address

3400 Data Drive

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

916-387-5124 (M)

robert.o'hare@commonspirit.org

https://commonspirit.org

Caution: This email is both proprietary and confidential, and not intended for transmission to (or receipt by) any unauthorized person(s). If you believe that you have received this email in error, do not read any attachments. Instead, kindly reply to the sender stating that you have received the message in error. Then destroy it and any attachments. Thank you.

We respect your privacy. Please review our privacy policy for more information. http://www.pge.com/en/about/company/privacy/customer/index.page

You can read about PG&E's data privacy practices here or at PGE.com/privacy.

#### JUNE 30, 2022

### FACT SHEET: Health Sector Leaders Join Biden Administration's Pledge to Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions 50% by 2030

#### Health Sector Steps Up to Protect Public Health and Lower Costs

Today, the Biden-Harris Administration announced that 61 of the largest U.S. hospital and health sector companies responded to the Administration's Health Sector Climate Pledge, committing to reduce greenhouse gas emissions 50% by 2030. The new commitments represent over 650 hospitals and thousands of other providers across the country, and include plans to strengthen resilience to climate change, protect public health, and lower costs. The health care sector accounts for 8.5% of U.S. emissions, so these bold commitments advance President Biden's goal to reduce nationwide greenhouse gas emissions 50-52% in 2030 and reach net-zero emissions in 2050.

Today, historic commitments are being made across the health care industry, including:

- Two of the five largest US private hospital and health systems (Ascension and CommonSpirit Health) and the largest US public health system have pledged to halve their carbon emissions by 2030.
- Leading health sector suppliers like Pfizer and AstraZeneca have stepped up to achieve net-zero emissions ahead of the 2050 pledge timeline.
- Major medical associations, including America's Essential Hospitals, the American Association of Medical Colleges, and the National Academy of Medicine, have committed to taking climate action.

The full list of the 61 organizations is outlined below.

President Biden sees action on climate change as a public health priority. Studies show that the increasingly dangerous consequences of climate change are affecting public health, through more frequent and intense severe weather, extreme heat, and threats to food and water security. The BidenFACT SHEET: Health Sector Leaders Join Biden Administration's Pledge to Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions 50% by 2030 -...

Harris Administration is committed to using every available tool to protect public health, while moving full-speed ahead with our mission to tackle the climate crisis, to create jobs, grow the clean energy economy, and lower costs for families.

The Biden-Harris Administration launched the Health Sector Climate Pledge on Earth Day 2022 through the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). Since then, over 650 private and public hospitals and health centers, along with pharmaceutical companies, medical device-makers, suppliers, and group purchasing organizations have signed the pledge, joining more than 200 federal hospitals and health facilities from HHS, the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) and the Military Health System. These organizations are also developing climate resilience plans for facilities and communities, including plans to support individuals and communities most vulnerable to the impacts of climate change. Today, the White House and HHS are reopening the Health Care Sector Pledge until October 28<sup>th</sup>, 2022 to build on these historic commitments ahead of the United Nations Climate Conference in November.

#### Private Sector Pledge Signers

61 organizations have signed the pledge, representing a large share of the US health sector, including:

• Health Systems, Hospitals and Other Providers

 Providence Health, HealthPartners, Kedren Health, CommonSpirit Health, University Medical Center of El Paso, NYC Health + Hospitals, Boston Medical Center, Baystate Health, Stanford Children's Health, Stanford Health Care, Atrium Health, Cherokee Health Systems, University of California Health, Northwell Health, Rush University System for Health, Northern Arizona Healthcare, Hackensack Meridian Health, UW Medicine, RWJBarnabas Health, Sun River Health, NYU Langone Health, Ascension, Henry Ford Health, Mass General Brigham, Boston Children's Hospital, Tufts Medicine, Southcoast Health, Children's National Hospital, Mount Sinai Health System, Kaiser Permanente, Keck Medicine of USC, Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center, Montefiore, Seattle Children's, Valley Children's Healthcare, University of Nebraska Medical Center and Nebraska Medicine, Advocate Aurora Health, FACT SHEET: Health Sector Leaders Join Biden Administration's Pledge to Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions 50% by 2030 -...

Gillette Children's, University of Utah Health, Steward Health Care System, DaVita

#### • Other Industry Organizations

• Philips, AstraZeneca, Owens & Minor, NewGen Surgical, Chiesi Group, Pfizer, AmerisourceBergen, Excellus Health, Blue Shield of California, Vizient, Aspirus, Anthem, WCM Waste and Compliance Management

#### • Associations, Nonprofits and Technical Assistance Organizations

 National Academy of Medicine, Association of American Medical Colleges, the Joint Commission, Health Care Without Harm, American College of Physicians (NJ), Kimball Sustainable Healthcare, Mazzetti

#### Leading by Example to Advance Health & Climate Goals

Last year, the Administration established the Office of Climate Change and Health Equity at HHS to identify and address health disparities exacerbated by climate impacts. Since then, the Administration has invested over \$8 billion in the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) to help low-income Americans manage energy costs in the face of extreme weather.

The VA has made substantial progress implementing its 2021 Climate Action Plan, including incorporating climate resilience requirements into construction standards, assessing the adequacy of critical supply stockpiles to align with projected climate change impacts, and developing agency wide strategies to address mission risk amplified by climate change. Within its medical centers, VA has also successfully initiated efforts to transition to zero-emission vehicles, is accelerating efforts to increase energy and water efficiency, and is expanding upon existing and new sources of carbonpollution free electricity.

Today, the Administration is announcing a series of new resources to support the health sector in transitioning to clean energy, reducing emissions, and building climate resilience:

• Federal Health Sector Emissions Reduction Resources. HHS, with contributions from the Department of Energy (DOE), the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), the Department of Housing and Urban

10/31/22, 2:07 PM

FACT SHEET: Health Sector Leaders Join Biden Administration's Pledge to Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions 50% by 2030 -...

Development (HUD) and the Department of Agriculture (USDA), is launching the "Accelerating Healthcare Sector Action on Climate Change and Health Equity" webinar series to provide education and training on sustainable infrastructure financing, climate emergency preparedness, and emissions tracking from the health sector supply chain.

- Federal Health Network on Decarbonization Best Practices. The VA, Military Health System, and Indian Health Service are launching a coalition to exchange best practices on emissions reduction and climate resilience with a plan to share their learning with private-sector organizations.
- National Research Forum on Climate Impacts and Heart Health. HHS is launching *The Million Hearts Climate Change & Cardiovascular Disease Collaborative (CCC)*, a national forum for health care organizations to learn about climate change and the effects of air pollution on cardiovascular health, and to review evidence-based interventions to address those threats.
- Health Sector Emissions Assessment Toolkit. HHS's Agency for Health Care Research Quality (AHRQ) will release a suite of resources to facilitate consistent measurement and reporting of health facility emissions data and to provide guidance on transitioning to greener models of care delivery.
- Federal Funding for Climate Smart Health Facilities. The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) launched the Green Mortgage Insurance Premium which will provide incentives for ongoing care facilities to implement energy and water efficiency upgrades. This program will lower costs for renovation and rehabilitation of facilities and increasing the safety of the populations they serve.

#### Private Health Care Systems Leading the Way

Private health care systems are taking up the mantle on climate action – going beyond the HHS Health Care Sector Climate Pledge to achieve even greater progress on climate resilience:

 Tackling Super-Polluting Medical Gases: Providence Health, Advocate Aurora Health, and Children's National Hospital have committed to reduce emissions from medical anesthetic gases used in surgical procedures by over 75% — keeping these dangerous greenhouse gasses 10/31/22, 2:07 PM

FACT SHEET: Health Sector Leaders Join Biden Administration's Pledge to Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions 50% by 2030 -...

from being vented into the environment. AstraZeneca and Chiesi Group are tackling emissions from fluorinated gases used in common devices like inhalers, with the goal of reducing their carbon footprint by at least 90%.

- **Investing in Clean Energy:** Blue Shield of California, NYC Health + Hospitals, AmerisourceBergen, Kaiser Permanente, Children's National Hospital and others have constructed on-site solar arrays and other clean energy generation sources to reduce emissions and provide direct benefits for surrounding communities. Kaiser Permanente has added over 44 MW of on-site solar generation – enough to power 9,600 homes, while the energy from Children's National Hospital will benefit communities through a solar program that will lower utility costs for 325 families by up to \$500 a year.
- Achieving Carbon Neutrality: Seattle Children's Hospital, Philips, Kaiser Permanente, and Blue Shield California have all surpassed their pledge commitment and already achieved carbon neutrality.
- **Building Climate Resilience in Vulnerable Communities:** Valley Children's Healthcare, University of Utah, and CommonSpirit Health have developed and implemented detailed climate resilience plans that put the focus on communities most vulnerable to the impacts of climate change, because the cascading impacts on health such as poor air quality from wildfires, extreme heat, and increased instances of vector-borne diseases are hitting those communities first.
- Increasing Transparency on Climate Costs-Impacts: Vizient, AstraZeneca, and DaVita are leading the charge to ensure that company costs and accounting include risks to organizations from climate impacts through the Task Force of Climate Related Financial Disclosure. These actions will ensure that companies make climate-smart investments with information about how climate can disrupt health care supply chains, damage facilities or impact energy supply.

## DIGNITY HEALTH PARKING STRUCTURE DESIGN COMPARISON

### PREVIOUS DESIGN G+9 (10 TIERS)



# DESIGN COMPARISON



### CURRENT DESIGN G+6 (7 TIERS)





SCALE: 1/32" = 1'-0"

# **PLAN VIEWS**

1 Level 1 1/32" = 1'-0"

GN

166 PARKING SPACES AT GRADE









AREA SUMMARY	PARKING SUMMARY		
<ul> <li>Level 1 = 75,705 sf</li> <li>Level 2 = 74,745 sf</li> <li>Level 3 = 74,745 sf</li> <li>Level 4 = 74,745 sf</li> <li>Level 5 = 74,745 sf</li> <li>Level 6 = 74,745 sf</li> <li>Level 7 = 62,965 sf</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Level 1 = 166 Spaces</li> <li>Level 2 = 207 Spaces</li> <li>Level 3 = 207 Spaces</li> <li>Level 4 = 207 Spaces</li> <li>Level 5 = 207 Spaces</li> <li>Level 6 = 207 Spaces</li> <li>Level 7 = 167 Spaces</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>Total Area = 512,395 sf</li> <li>Heliport = 7,197 sf</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Total Parking Spaces: 1368</li> <li>Total Accessible Spaces: 137 (10%)</li> </ul>		



06/23/23

### SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

## **DIGNITY HEALTH PARKING STRUCTURE ENLARGED HELIPORT PLAN**

1 Level 8 - Dual Heliport Enlarged 1/16" = 1'-0"







A.3 06/23/23



1 <u>North</u> 1/16" = 1'-0"

## **DIGNITY HEALTH PARKING STRUCTURE NORTH AND EAST ELEVATIONS**

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

C.12	В	C.13	A.2	A	
					🔪 T.O. Tower 1 🕋
				Tower 1 T.O. Elev. 99' - 0"	103' - 0"
		I			
				T <u>ower 2</u> T.O. <u>Elev.</u> 87' - 0"	91' - 0" Heliport
					• 84' - 0" <b>●</b>
					$- \frac{2}{72' - 0''} $
					- <sup>-</sup> 0
					Level 6 60' - 0"
					°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°°
					0 - - -
					<u>Level 2</u> 12' - 0"
					12'- 0'
					<u>Level 1</u> 0' - 0"

11	10	9	C.9	8	7	6
-						 
- 				'   	<u> </u>	!   !
, i						

2 East 1/16" = 1'-0"



\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_





3

## **DIGNITY HEALTH PARKING STRUCTURE SOUTH AND WEST ELEVATIONS**

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"





